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SECTION A - PLAN IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

(1 ) Plan Name : Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund

(2 ) Employer Identification
Number ( EIN ) : 91 -6123694

(3) Plan Number (PN ) : 001

(4 ) Notice Filer Name : Paul Graf, ASA, EA, FCA, MAAA
Rael & Letson
601 Union Street, Suite 2415
Seattle, WA 98101
206-445-1852
oaulc grael - letson.com

(5) Role of Filer : Plan Actuary

(6) Total Amount Requested $95,275,589

Plan : Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
EIN : 91 -6123694 PN : 001

Application for Special Financial Assistance Page 1



SECTION B - PLAN DOCUMENTS

(1 ) Plan Documentation

a. Most recent plan document, file labeled: Plan Document and Amendment AK UFCW.pdf.

Amendments 1 and 2 are included in the PDF of the Plan Document.

b. Most recent trust agreement, file labeled: Trust Agreement and Amendment AK UFCW.pdf.

Amendment 1 is included in the PDF of the Trust Agreement.

c. Most recent IRS determination letter, file labeled IRS Determination Letter AK UFCW.pdf.

(2) Actuarial Valuation Reports
See attached documents labeled:

• 2024AVR AK UFCW.pdf
• 2023AVR AK UFCW.pdf
• 2022AVR AK UFCW.pdf
• 2021AVR AK UFCW.pdf
• 2020AVR AK UFCW.pdf
• 2019AVR AK UFCW.pdf
• 2018AVR AK UFCW.pdf

(3) Rehabilitation Plan
The most recent Rehabilitation Plan is attached, file labeled: Rehabilitation Plan - update as of
20220304 AK UFCW.pdf.

The Rehabilitation Plan document includes a history of all updates to the Rehabilitation Plan. All
employers that contribute to the Plan are subject to the Supplemental Employer Contribution
Schedule of the Rehabilitation Plan ("Supplemental Schedule") . The most recent update to the
Supplemental Schedule requires annual increases in non -accruing pension contribution rate of
$0.13 per hour beginning January 1, 2013, continuing through December 31, 2021 and freezing at
$1.17 per hour rate for all future years (9 steps of $0.13 per hour increase each January 1st from
January 1, 2013 through and including January 1, 2021 ) .

Supplemental Schedules that were required by prior iterations of the Rehabilitation Plan are
described in the current version of Rehabilitation Plan file that is attached.

(4) Form 5500
See attached document labeled:

• 2023Form5500 AK UFCW.pdf
• 2022Form5500 AK UFCW.pdf

(5) Zone Certifications
See attached documents labeled:

• 2025Zone20250331 AK UFCW.pdf
• 2024Zone20240401 AK UFCW.pdf
• 2023Zone20230331 AK UFCW.pdf
• 2022Zone20220331 AK UFCW.pdf
• 2021Zone20210330 AK UFCW.pdf

Plan : Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
EIN : 91 -6123694 PN : 001

Application for Special Financial Assistance Page 2



SECTION B - PLAN DOCUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

• 2020Zone20200330 AK UFCW.pdf
• 2019Zone20190329 AK UFCW.pdf
• 2018Zone20180330 AK UFCW.pdf

(6) Account Statements
The most recent statement for each of the Plan's cash and investment accounts are attached, file
labeled:

• Bank Statements AK UFCW.pdf
• Investment Statements AK UFCW.pdf

(7) Plan's Financial Statements
The December 31, 2022 audited plan financial statement is attached, file labeled: 12-31 -2022 Fin
Statement (audited) AK UFCW.pdf.

In addition, we have provided the December 31, 2022 unaudited plan financial statement, file
labeled: 12-31 -2022 Fin Statement (unaudited) AK UFCW.pdf

Note that the audit is on an accrual accounting basis, while the unaudited financial statements are
on a cash basis.

(8) Withdrawal liability documentation
Policy and procedures on collection of employer withdrawal liability is attached, file labeled: WDL
AK UFCW.pdf.

(8) Death Audit
Documentation of death audits processes is attached in the file labeled: Death Audit AK UFCW.pdf.

• Welfare & Pension Administration Service, Inc. (WPAS, the administrator during 2023) ran
a death audit on multiple plans, including a number of unrelated plans. The PBI Research
Services death audit output was censored to omit data related to plans that are not related
to the Alaska UFCW Pension Plan.

• The Plan submitted its census data early to the PBGC in accordance with Section B, Item
(9 )c of the Special Financial Assistance ("SFA") instructions. Description of how the results
of PBGC's independent death audit are reflected for SFA calculation are included in the
documentation file.

(10) Automated Clearing House (ACH ) Vendor/Miscellaneous Payment Enrollment Form
Attached is a completed ACH Vendor Payment Enrollment Form, file labeled: Payment Enrollment
AK UFCW.pdf.

Plan : Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
EIN : 91 -6123694 PN : 001
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SECTION C - PLAN DATA

(1 ) Form 5500 Projection
See attached file labeled: Template 1 AK UFCW.xlsx.

(2) Contributing Employers
The Plan has less than 10,000 participants, therefore this information is not required.

(3) Historical Plan Information
See attached file labeled: Template 3 AK UFCW.xlsx.

(4) SFA Determination Under the "basic method"
See attached file labeled: Template 4A AK UFCW.xlsx.

No template 4B is required as the Plan is not a MPRA plan.

(5) Baseline SFA Amount
See attached file labeled: Template 5A AK UFCW.xlsx.

No template 5B is required as the Plan is not a MPRA plan.

(6) Reconciliation of the Change in the Amount of Requested SFA
See attached file labeled: Template 6A AK UFCW.xlsx.

No template 6B is required as the Plan is not a MPRA plan.

(7) Assumption / Method Changes

a. Identifywhich assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA differ
from those used in the pre -2021 certification of plan status and brief explanations as to why
using those assumption/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed
assumptions/methods are reasonable.

N/A - The Plan is eligible for SFA based on a certification of plan status completed before
January 1, 2021, and therefore under PBGC instructions this information is not required.

b. Identify which assumptions and methods used in calculating SFA differ from those used in
the pre-2021 certification of plan status and brief explanations why the original assumptions
are no longer reasonable, and the changed assumptions are reasonable.

See attached file labeled: Template 7 AK UFCW.xlsx.

(8) Contribution, Withdrawal Liability, and Active Headcount Details
See attached file labeled: Template 8 AK UFCW.xlsx.

(9) Participant Data
The Plan has less than 350,000 participants, therefore Template 9 is not required.

(10) Assumption Summaries
See attached file labeled: Template 10 AK UFCW.xlsx.

Plan : Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
EIN : 91 -6123694 PN : 001
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SECTION D - PLAN STATEMENTS

(1 ) SFA request cover letter
See attached file labeled: SFA Cover Letter AK UFCW.pdf

(2 ) Plan Sponsor and Authorized Representatives

Name: Board of Trustees, Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers
Pension Fund

Address : 12205 SW Tualatin Road, Suite 200, Tualatin, OR 97062
Phone Number: 833 -942 -2315

Authorized Representatives

Administrator Pati Piro -Bosley
Zenith American Solutions
12205 SW Tualatin Road
Suite 200
Tualatin, OR 97062
503 -486-2045
PPiroBosleyZenith -American.com

Legal Counsel David Barlow
Barlow & Coughran, P.S.
1325 4th Ave, Suite 910
Seattle, WA 98101
206-224-9900
davidb@bclawnw.com

Actuary Paul Graf
Rael & Letson
601 Union Street, Suite 2415
Seattle, WA 98101
206-445-1852

Daulg@rael - letson.com

Plan : Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
EIN : 91 -6123694 PN : 001
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SECTION D - PLAN STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

(3) Eligibility Criteria
The Plan is eligible for SFA under §4262.3(a)(3) because it :

1. Was certified as in Critical Status in the 2020 PPA Certification, the most recent certification
of plan status completed prior to January 1,2021,

2. The Current Liability Funded Percentage was 37.61% in the 2020 Schedule MB, less than
40%, and

3. In the 2020 Form 5500 Schedule MB, the Plan had 1,639 active members and 4,203
inactive members for a ratio of Active to Inactive members of 0.3900, less than a ratio of 2
to 3.

Therefore, the Plan satisfies the SFA eligibility requirements under PBGC Regulation
§4262.3(a )(3) .

(4) Priority Group Identification
Under PBGC Regulation §4262.10(d )(2 ) the Plan does not satisfy the criteria for any of the Priority
Groups.

Furthermore, the Plan's SFA application is submitted after March 11, 2023.

(5) Detailed Narrative Description of Future Contributions and Withdrawal Liability Payments

Assumed Future Contributions (Rates and CBUs, Hours )

Description ofRehabilitation Plan

Pursuant to collective bargaining agreements ("CBA") , all employers that contribute to the Plan are
subject to the Supplemental Employer Contribution Schedule of the Rehabilitation Plan dated
November 17, 2010 and last updated March 4, 2022. Based on the Schedule, Supplemental
contributions have varied depending on the timing of adoption of a collective bargaining agreement.
The Rehabilitation Plan was originally adopted on November 17, 2010, and it has been updated
several times since then, on :

• November 16, 2011
• March 14, 2017
• January 25, 2019
• March 9, 2021
• July 6, 2021, and
• March 4, 2022

The most recent Supplemental Employer Contribution Schedule calls for additional non -accruing
contributions of $1.17 per hour on all hours on and after January 1, 2021.

All supplemental contributions under the Rehabilitation Plan have always been non -accruing. The
current Rehabilitation Plan document details each of the contribution rate schedules' historical
changes.

Plan : Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
EIN : 91 -6123694 PN : 001
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SECTION D - PLAN STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

Blended Average Accruing Contribution Rate

The calculation of the SFA amount assumes that future contribution rates are based on the CBA(s)
in effect as of July 9, 2021 for each employer and bargaining unit, regardless of the contribution
rate called for in the applicable Supplemental Schedule in the Rehabilitation Plan. The new
assumption is a weighted-average rate based on each employer's share of the hours worked in
2021 times their applicable accruing rate for 2023 as described in their CBA in effect as of
July 9, 2021. No CBA had scheduled changes in the accruing contribution rate, so this rate remains
flat for each future year in the projection period (through 2051 ) .

For the employer Safeway, the split of hours by each CBA was unavailable. For this employer we
used the average accruing contribution rate based on all hours and contributions for the employer
during 2021 to determine this employer's accruing contribution rate.

The details of the accruing contribution rate calculation are in Appendix B.

Blended Average Non-Accruing Contribution Rate

The blended average non -accruing contribution rate was calculated in a similar manner as the
accruing contribution rate. The assumption used in the calculation of the SFA amount is a weighted-

average rate based on each employer's share of the hours worked in 2021 times their applicable
non -accruing rate for 2023 as described in their CBA in effect as of July 9, 2021. We reviewed each
CBA required to contribute to the Trust, and no CBA had scheduled changes in the contribution
rate after January 1, 2023; as such, the blended average rate for 2023 remains the same for each
future year in the projection period (through 2051 ) .

For the Safeway non -accruing contribution rate, the split of hours by each contract was unavailable,
so for this employer we used $1.20 for each future year. The $1.20 is based on the information in
the CBAs available and the number of stores covered under each CBA. Based on the number of
stores under each CBA, 12 stores were scheduled to contribute $1.17 per hour at the end of the
applicable contract, while 9 stores were scheduled to contribute $1.23 per hour at the end of the
applicable contract. In the absence of more precise hours data, we assumed 50% of Safeway hours
were required to contribute at $1.17 and 50% were required to contribute at $1.23 per hour, coming
up with an average $1.20 per hour for non -accruing Safeway hours.

See Appendix B for a development of the hourly rates (accruing and non -accruing) that were
applied to the projected hours to calculate the projected contributions used in the calculation of the
SFA amount.

CBU assumption (Hours)

The contribution base units ("CBU") assumption (hours worked) is based on Plan Experience from
2010 through 2021, ignoring the 2021 and 2020 Plan Years due to the COVID Period Exclusion.

For purposes of the SFA calculations, the contribution base units assumption for calendar 2023
(the first year of the projections) is based on actual 2019 hours decreased by 1.5% per annum for
4 years.

We applied a 1.5% annual rate of decline in the CBU for the first 10 projection years (reflecting a
rate of decline similar to the CBU trend for hours worked from 2010 through 2019) , followed by a
1.0% annual rate of decline for 2030 through 2051.

Plan : Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
EIN : 91 -6123694 PN : 001
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SECTION D - PLAN STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

As the Plan has seen over the past 10+ years, there has been a gradual shift toward automation
within the grocery industry, along with continued competitive pressures from non -collectively-

bargained grocery stores in Alaska. Looking to the future, we expect these trends and pressures
to continue, along with alternative models for the population to obtain groceries outside of traditional
brick & mortar grocery stores (https : //www.oracle.com/retail/crocery-industry-trends/) . These
trends support an assumption of declining hours into the future.

Furthermore, Alaska's population is expected to gradually decline between now and 2050
(https: //live.laborstats.alaska.gov/ Dop/projections/ Dub/popproj.pdf) . This creates less demand,
including reduced demand for groceries.

See Appendix C for the development of the CBU assumption. See Appendix G for the articles
above regarding grocery industry trends and Alaska's projected population.

Total Plan Contributions

The total contributions to the Plan are based on the Plan's blended average contribution rate
multiplied by the projected hours for the year.

Assumed Withdrawal Liability Payments — Currently Withdrawn Employers
There are no withdrawal liability payments due to the Plan for employers that have previously
withdrawn. There are 12 employers contributing to the Plan, and there have been no indications
that any of the employers are intending to withdraw from the Plan.

The last Employer withdrawal from the Plan that was not "de nninimis" under ERISA occurred in the
2011 calendar year; the Employer was assessed at that time and paid the obligation to the fund in
2012 only being partially collectible. This withdrawal liability payment was the only one received by
the fund in the 10 years leading up to the year of SFA measurement date of December 31, 2022.

Assumed Withdrawal Liability Payments — Future Withdrawals
The calculation of the SFA amount includes annual assumed collectible Employer withdrawals with
new streams of withdrawal liability payments set up each year of the projection period (through
2051 ) payable for 20 years. Each new set of withdrawal liability payment streams are assumed
based on assumed hours, a plan-average hourly contribution rate, and an assumed 0.051% ratio
of withdrawing employer hours to total employer hours ( if the assumed decline in CBUs is different
than 1.5%, the 0.051% factor is prorated accordingly) . See Appendix F for supporting information
on assumed future withdrawals.

(6) Assumptions

a. Changes to Assumptions for SFA Eligibility
N/A — The Plan is eligible for SFA under §4262.3(a )(3 ) using the assumptions used in the
most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021.
Therefore, there were no changes to the assumptions that affect the Plan's eligibility for
SFA.

Plan : Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
EIN : 91 -6123694 PN : 001
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SECTION D - PLAN STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

b. Changes to Assumptions for DeterminingAmount of SFA
We note in relation to demographic assumptions, the Plan completed an experience study
for the January 1, 2018 valuation. In that experience study, we updated numerous
demographic assumptions including termination, retirement, percent married, male/female
split, and form election percentages. We believe the demographic assumptions selected in
our 2018 experience study to be our best estimate of future demographic experience for
both valuation purposes and for determining the amount of SFA the Plan may receive.

In our certification of plan status completed prior to January 1, 2021 (the 2020 PPA
Certification) , the Plan was certified as Critical Status and as 'making scheduled progress'
in meeting the requirements of its Rehabilitation Plan. The Rehabilitation Period for the
Plan extended through December 31, 2042. To certify that the Plan was making scheduled
progress, our certification required projections through the end of the Rehabilitation Period
and the succeeding 10 plan years in determining the Credit Balance. Our projections in the
2020 PPA Certification for determining Scheduled Progress thus projected assumptions
through December 31, 2052. As such, all assumptions in the 2020 PPA Certification were
through 2051 which is the projection period outlined for determining the amount of SFA.

The following assumptions used to calculate the amount of SFA have changed since the
certification of the plan's status completed prior to January 1, 2021 :

(1 ) Interest rate
(2) New Entrant Profile
(3) Contribution Rates
(4) Operating expenses
(5) Inflation
(6) Projected Contribution Base Units (CBUs; Hours)
(7) Mortality Table & Mortality Projection Scale
(5) Post-65 Late Retirement Increases
(5) Future Withdrawing Employers

Plan : Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
EIN : 91 -6123694 PN : 001

Application for Special Financial Assistance Page 9



SECTION D - PLAN STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

Identification of the assumptions/methods to determine SFA that differ from those used in the most recent
certification of plan status completed prior to January 1,2021 :

Interest Rate :

Prior Assumption (2020 7.50% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.
Zone Certification)

SFA Assumption SFA Assets : 3.77%.

Non -SFA Assets : 5.85%.

Rationale for Change SFA Assets : Under section 4262.4(e)(2 ) of the PBGC regulations, the interest
rate for SFA assets used to determine the amount of SFA is the interest rate
used for funding standard account purposes in the 2020 zone status
certification, limited by the interest rate that is 67 basis points higher than the
average of the rates specified in section 303(h )(2)(C)( i ) , ( ii ) , and ( iii ) of ERISA
for the month in which such rate is the lowest amount the 4 calendar months
ending with the month in which the plan's initial application for SFA is filed.

The average of the three segment interest rates for the month of December
2022, or 3.10%, plus 67 basis points. This produces an interest rate limit of
3.77%, which is lower than the interest rate of 7.50% which was used for
funding standard account purposes in the 2020 zone status certification.

Non-SFA Assets : Under section 4262.4(e)( 1 ) of the PBGC regulations, the
interest rate for Non -SFA assets used to determine the amount of SFA is the
interest rate used for funding standard account purposes in the 2020 zone
status certification, limited by the interest rate that is 200 basis points higher
than the rate specified in section 303(h )(2 )(C )( iii ) of ERISA for the month in
which such rate is the lowest among the 4 calendar months ending with the
month in which the plan's initial application for SFA is filed.

The third segment interest rate for the month of December 2022, or 3.85%,
plus 200 basis points. This produces an interest rate limit of 5.85%, which is
lower than the interest rate of 7.50% which was used for funding standard
account purposes in the 2020 zone status certification.

A statement regarding reasonableness is not required because the statute
prescribes the interest rate for SFA and Non -SFA assets.

Plan : Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
EIN : 91 -6123694 PN : 001
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SECTION D - PLAN STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

Operating Expenses :

Prior Assumption (2020 A total annual amount of $608,880 payable at the beginning of the year
Zone Certification) during 2020. Operating expenses are assumed to increase 2.25% per year.

SFA Assumption We calculated the five-year average (2018 to 2022, inclusive) of each
operating expense category (excluding PBGC premiums, actuarial retainer
services, benefit administrator expenses, and expected SFA-related
expenses) and increased the averages by two and a half years of inflation
(multiplied by ( 1 + inflation)^2.5) for assumed expenses in 2023. This
average with inflation was then projected forward each year with inflation for
all future years.

This amount was adjusted for the actual known actuarial retainer for 2023,
2024, and 2025. This retainer amount was agreed to by the Board at the
October 2022 meeting.

Benefit administrator fees are adjusted for the actual known retainer amounts
for 2024, 2025, and 2026. This retainer amount was agreed to by the Board
at the March 2023 meeting.

SFA related fees paid by the Plan have been added to the baseline operating
expenses, which were $92,426 for 2023 and $39,184 for 2024. SFA related
fees paid by the Plan for 2025 are expected to be $100,000 and $0 thereafter.

Future PBGC premiums are projected based on expected participant
headcounts and PBGC headcount premium. The PBGC headcount premium
is $35 for 2023, $37 for 2024, $39 for 2025, and is projected to increase with
inflation in future years, while also reflecting a one-time jump in premium due
to the legislated increase to $52 per participant in 2031; premiums are again
assumed to increase with inflation after the one-time jump at 2031.

Future operating expenses are limited to 12% of benefit payments for each
year.

Rationale for Change In reviewing the Plan's total expenses for the last five years (2018 through
2022, inclusive) we have determined the prior assumption is no longer
reasonable because it does not reflect recent plan experience, including
ARPA/SFA related expenses the Plan anticipates it will pay after the
measurement date and agreed upon contracts by the Board. The prior
assumption was a simplified assumption, while the new assumption is

significantly more refined and includes more details.

We are therefore updating the expense assumption based on these more
recent averages and agreed upon contracts by the Board.

Operating expenses for the past five years (2018 through 2022, inclusive)
and development of the future assumption are shown in Appendix D.

The new assumption is a reasonable and appropriate assumption.

Plan : Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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SECTION D - PLAN STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

Inflation Assumption :

Prior Assumption (2020 2.25% per year.
Zone Certification)

SFA Assumption Long -term inflation assumption of 2.00% per year, which is consistent with the
Federal Reserve long -term target inflation rate.

Rationale for Change The prior assumption is not reasonable because it does not reflect the current
long -term target from the Federal Reserve.

The 2.00% inflation rate assumption is established based on projections from
the Federal Open Market Committee ("FOMC") meeting held December 13-

14, 2022, and from the Federal Open Market Committee's Statement on

Longer-Run Goals and Monetary Policy Strategy reaffirmed effective
January 25, 2022.

Based on the projections from the FOMC meeting held December 13-14,
2022, the Personal Consumption Expenditures ("PCE") inflation is expected
to be 2.9% - 3.5% in 2023, 2.3% - 2.7% in 2024, 2.0% - 2.2% in 2025, then
2.0% beyond 2025. This projection of inflation aligns with the FOMC's long
term inflation projection of 2.00% as stated in its Statement on Longer-Run
Goals and Monetary Policy Strategy reaffirmed effective January 25, 2022.

Appendix E provides documentation that is the basis for the inflation
assumption of 2.00% used in the SFA calculations. These materials can also
be found on the federalreserve.gov website.

The new assumption is a reasonable and appropriate assumption.

Plan : Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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SECTION D - PLAN STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

Mortality Table & Morta ity Projection Scale :

Prior Assumption (2020 Healthy Lives: RP-2014 Blue Collar Mortality Tables, sex distinct, separate for
Zone Certification) annuitants and non -annuitants

Disabled Lives: N /A

The mortality assumption included no improvement or projection scale.

SFA Assumption Mortality base table : PRI -2012 Amount-Weighted, Blue Collar, sex-distinct,
separate for annuitants, non -annuitants & beneficiaries

Mortality improvement scale : MP-2021, sex-distinct & fully generational

Rationale for Change The prior assumption for healthy mortality is no longer reasonable because
the mortality tables are outdated and do not reflect more recently published
experience for blue collar workers. In addition, assuming no future mortality
improvement is not a reasonable assumption because mortality rates are
expected to improve in future years.

The new assumption reflects more recently published experience from the
Society of Actuaries for blue collar workers and assumes future mortality
improvement using the most recent projection scale published by the Society
of Actuaries. In addition, the new base table and projection scale is considered
a generally accepted assumption change under the PBGC's SFA
Assumptions Guidance documentation.

The new assumption is a reasonable and appropriate assumption.

Plan : Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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SECTION D - PLAN STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

Post-65 Late Retirement Increases :

Prior Method (2020 The greater of :

Zone Certification) 1. The participant's accrued benefit at the earlier of age 57 or April 1, 2009,
increased for late retirement from age 57 to actual retirement age.
However, the late retirement increase factor is capped at age 65.

or

2. The participant's total sum of accruals

SFA Method The greatest of :

1. The participant's accrued benefit at the earlier of age 57 or April 1, 2009,
increased for late retirement from age 57 to actual retirement age. The
late retirement increase factor is capped at age 85.

or

2. The participant's accrued benefit at age 65, increased for late retirement
from age 65 to actual retirement age. The late retirement increase factor
is capped at age 85.

or

3. The participant's total sum of accruals

Rationale for Change The prior assumption was reasonable when death audits were performed
inconsistently and were based on less robust data from 3rd party vendors.
Restricting late retirement increase factors to age 65 was an offset to account
for retaining vested terminated participants in the census data that may have
been deceased.

Now that a robust death audit has been performed and deceased vested
terminated participants have been removed from the census data, there is no

longer a need to offset potentially deceased vested term participants.

The SFA method is the actual method prescribed by the Plan Document and
is the same method that the Plan administrator performs when a participant
over age 65 retires while following published SFA assumption guidance. As
such, it is the best estimate of the actual benefits payable at retirement.

The new method is a reasonable and appropriate assumption.

Plan : Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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SECTION D - PLAN STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

New Entrant Profile:

Prior Assumption An active population was assumed such that the CBUs remained constant at
(2020 Zone 2.77 million hours throughout the projection period.
Certification)

SFA Assumption The Plan's new entrant profile assumption is based on the characteristics of the
new entrants and rehires to the plan in the five plan years preceding the plan's
SFA measurement date (reflecting all new entrants and rehires in those five
plan years rather than only those remaining in service) . The profile assumption
is developed based on the distributions of age, service, and gender using 5-

year age bands.

Average Percent of
Age Band Service % Male Population

15 - 19 1.03 58% 11.333%

20 - 24 1.21 57% 27.397%

25 - 29 1.53 59% 14.384%

30 - 34 1.79 54% 7.285%

35 - 39 1.89 37% 7.908%

40 - 44 2.45 48% 6.849%

45 - 49 2.18 40% 6.040%

50 - 54 2.76 38% 6.102%

55 - 59 2.49 37% 7.285%

60 - 64 1.80 45% 3.176%

65 — 69 1.48 39% 1.432%

70 + 1.15 38% 0.809%

Total 100.000%

New entrants are assumed to work 1,568 hours equivalent to the expected
hours worked during 2023 of 2,654,211 divided by the expected active count of
1,691 (1,717 active count in 2022 reduced by 1.5% ) .

Each new entrant is then assumed to contribute $0.73673 per hour of accruing
money and $1.22405 per hour of non -accruing money. This is the expected
future accruing contribution rate calculated in Appendix B.

New entrants are added to the plan population annually to the extent needed
to produce total plan CBUs consistent with the plan's CBU assumption.
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SECTION D - PLAN STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

New Entrant Profile (Continued) :

Rationale for Change The prior assumption is no longer reasonable because it does not specifically
reflect the demographic characteristics of new hires and rehires based on Plan

experience. The new assumption establishes a new entrant profile based on
Plan experience of new hires and rehires during the 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020,
and 2021 plan years.

Future contributions and hours are based on expected average per-participant
hours during 2023, and the average accruing contribution rate described in

Appendix B. The plan -wide averages were used for hours and contributions
because most new entrants contributed at Apprentice contribution rates,
whereas we are looking for total plan hours and contributions that are on

average level during the projection period.

The new entrant profile assumption has been developed based on the PBGC
Special Financial Assistance Assumptions Guidance documentation, and
reflects anticipated hours and contribution experience for the Plan in total.

The new assumption is a reasonable and appropriate assumption.

Appendix A includes details regarding new entrants and rehires during calendar
years 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020 and 2021 (the most recent 5 years where data
is available) .
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SECTION D - PLAN STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

Projected Contribution Base Units (CBUs; Hours ) :

Prior Assumption (2020 The Plan assumed 2.77 million hours worked in each future year.
Zone Certification)

SFA Assumption Hours worked in 2023 are assumed to be 2,654,211 hours. Future plan
years are assumed to decline by 1.50% per year for the following six years
of the projection period (2023 through 2029) ,

followed by 1.00% declines
in each year from 2030 through 2051.

Rationale for Change The prior assumption is no longer reasonable because it does not reflect
anticipated declines of the industry in Alaska. In reviewing the Plan's hour
history, it is apparent that hours have been declining since the year 2000
or before. Based on input from the Trustees and from prior trends, the
reasonable assumption is to assume continued declines in the hours going
forward.

The hours worked in 2023 are based on the actual hours worked during
2019 (the first complete Plan Year prior to the year with the SFA
Measurement Date, but excluding the COVID Period Exclusion) . We
reduced this average by 1.5% for the 4 years from 2019 to 2023 to arrive
at estimated hours of 2,654,211 for 2023.

In Appendix C, we have calculated the average annual decline in hours
since 2010. We anticipate this recent trend of annual declines will continue
in the future as grocery stores continue to add technological solutions to

improve the efficiency of their operations. The change in the assumption
relating to the future hours is reasonable and reflects our best estimate of
anticipated Plan experience (within the guidelines of the PBGC SFA
Assumptions Guidance documentation; we have excluded 2020 and 2021
due to the COVID Period Exclusion) .

Based on the PBGC SFA Assumption Guidance documentation, the Plan
is permitted to assume future declines in CBUs of up to 1.6733% per year
for the first 10 years (see Appendix C ) ,

followed by up to 1% declines in

years after. The declines we have assumed are lesser in magnitude or the
same as these declines.

In Appendix G, we have provided details from two articles providing
rationale for the expected declines in work-levels for grocery stores in
Alaska.

The contribution base unit (hours) assumption has been developed based
on the PBGC Special Financial Assistance Assumptions Guidance
documentation.

The new assumption is a reasonable and appropriate assumption.
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SECTION D - PLAN STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

Contribution Rates :

Prior Assumption The assumed benefit accruing contribution rate was $0.71731 per hour, and the
(2020 Zone non -accruing contribution rate was assumed to be $1.04 in 2020, increasing to
Certification) $1.17 effective January 1, 2021 and for all hours after that date.

These rates were projected to remain level for all future plan years through 2049.

SFA Assumption The assumed benefit accruing contribution rate for determining the amount of
SFA is $0.73673/hr. for 2022. This rate is projected to remain level through the
plan year ending in 2051.

The assumed non -accruing contribution rate is based on the weighted-average
non -accruing rate for all employers by year, based on the description in the
applicable CBA in effect on July 9, 2021. The weighted average non -accruing
contribution rate is $1.22405 for 2023 and each year thereafter. No CBA in effect
on or before July 9, 2021 included further contribution rate changes after
January 1, 2023, which is why the rate remains flat effective January 1, 2023.

Rationale for Change The prior assumption is no longer reasonable because it does not reflect the
weighted-average accruing contribution rate for current cohort of contributing
employers, and therefore, is not a reasonable estimate of future anticipated
experience under the Plan. It also does not reflect the actual contribution rates
described in the CBAs that were in effect on July 9, 2021.

Accruing Rate

The accruing contribution rate has been relatively stable over the last 20 years.
We have calculated the accruing contribution rate using a weighted-average
accruing contribution rate by each contract in effect as of July 9, 2021, based
on hours worked during 2021. For Safeway, the split of hours by each contract
was unavailable, so for this employer we used the average accruing contribution
rate across the entire employer during 2021.

Non-Accruing Rate

We have calculated the non -accruing contribution rate using a weighted-

average accruing contribution rate by each contract in effect as of July 9, 2021,
based on hours worked during 2021. For Safeway, the split of hours by each
contract was unavailable, so for this employer we used $1.20 for each future
year. This is based on the information in the CBAs available and the number of
stores covered under each CBA. Based on the number of stores under each
CBA, 12 stores were scheduled to contribute $1.17 per hour at the end of the
applicable contract, while 9 stores were scheduled to contribute $1.23 per hour
at the end of the applicable contract. In the absence of more a more accurate
split of hours data, we assumed 50% of Safeway hours were required to
contribute at $1.17 and 50% were required to contribute at $1.23 per hour,
coming up with an average $1.20 per hour non -accruing for Safeway hours.

The change in the assumption relating to the future Benefit Accruing
Contribution Rate is reasonable and reflects our best estimate of anticipated
Plan experience. We have ignored any projection of future contribution rates
pursuant to §4262.4(c)(3) of PBGC's SFA Regulation which indicates that
contribution increases that are agreed to on or after July 9, 2021 are ignored for
purposes of determining the SFA amount for a Plan.

See Appendix B for hourly contribution rate details for contributing employers.
The new assumption is a reasonable and appropriate assumption.
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SECTION D - PLAN STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

Future Withdrawing Employers:

Prior Assumption No future employer withdrawals were assumed.
(2020 Zone
Certification)

SFA Assumption In years where we have a 1.5% decline in CBUs, withdrawal liability payments
based on 0.051% of the total CBUs will arise. When the assumed decline in
CBUs is different than 1.5%, the 0.051% factor is prorated accordingly.

The annual WL payment amount established as "collectible" for each year's
decline in CBUs is equal to the product of :

1. 0.051% (prorated as appropriate) x
2. total plan annual CBUs (hours) x
3. [total plan average assumed accruing contribution rate + limited total

plan average assumed non -accruing contribution rate] x
4. 74% collectability.

The payment schedule for each year's withdrawal payment amount is assumed
to be payable over a 20-years payment period.

• 0.051% is the average withdrawing employer hours (excludes de
minimis withdrawals) over total hours for the 10 years preceding SFA
measurement date,

• 20 years is the assumed payment period for each annual withdrawal
(due to the limitation imposed by Sec. 4219(c)( 1 )(B)) ,

• 74% is the assumed collectability percentage, and
• the non-accruing contributions are limited by the non -accruing

contribution in effect in December of 2014 due to MPRA 2014.

The first projected withdrawal in the SFA projections is assumed to occur during
2025 with first payments made in 2026

Rationale for Change The projected decline in ongoing CBUs is anticipated to produce a moderate
level of future withdrawal liability payments.

This assumption has been modified to account for the expected withdrawal
liability assessments / collections associated with the declining CBU

assumption, and represents our best estimate of future experience for the
purpose of generating future cash flows.

No withdrawal assessments actually occurred during 2023 or 2024, so no

payments are assumed to commence in 2023, 2024 or 2025.

Appendix F includes supporting data for all components of the assumption.

(7) Reinstatementof Suspended Benefits
Not applicable to this Plan.
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SECTION E - CHECKLIST AND CERTIFICATIONS

(1 ) SFA Application Checklist
See attached file labeled: App Checklist AK UFCW.xlsx.

(2) SFA Eligibility Certification under §4262.3(a)(1 ) and of PBGC's SFA Regulation
N/A - The Plan is not eligible for SFA under §4262.3(a)( 1 ) of PBGC's SFA Regulation. The Plan is

eligible for SFA under §4262.3(a )(3) PBGC's SFA Regulation.

(3) SFA Eligibility Certification under §4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA Regulation
See attached document labeled: SFA Elig Ceti C AK UFCW.pdf.

(4) Certification of Priority Status
N/A - The Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund is not in any Priority Group
and is filing an application after March 11, 2023.

(5) Certification of SFA Amount by Plan's Enrolled Actuary
See attached document labeled: SFA Amount Cert AK UFCW.pdf.

(6) Certification of Plan Sponsor to the Accuracy of the Fair Market of Plan Assets
See attached document labeled: FMV Cert AK UFCW.pdf.

(7) Executed Plan Amendment for SFA Compliance
See attached document labeled: Compliance Amend AK UFCW.pdf.

(8) Plan Amendment to Reinstate Suspended Benefits and Pay Make-up Payments
N/A - The Plan did not suspend benefits under §305(e)(9 ) or §4245(a) of ERISA.

(3) Executed Plan Amendment to rescind Partition
N/A — The Plan was not partitioned.

(10) Penalty of Perjury Statement
See attached document labeled: Penalty AK UFCW.pdf.
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APPENDIX A - NEW ENTRANT PROFILE FOR
2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, AND 2021

New Entrant and Rehire Experience During 2017
Percent of

Age Band Average Service % Male Population
15 - 19 1.00 61% 10.473%

20 - 24 1.26 49% 31.081%

25 - 29 1.18 52% 14.865%

30 - 34 1.19 29% 7.095%

35 - 39 1.88 32% 8.446%

40 - 44 3.86 32% 7.432%

45 - 49 2.06 31% 5.405%

50 - 54 1.28 22% 6.081%

55 - 59 4.08 15% 4.392%

60 - 64 1.27 64% 3.716%

65 — 69 1.00 /0 0.676%

70 + 1.00 0°/0 0.338%

Total 100.000%

New Entrant and Rehire Experience During 2018
Percent of

Age Band Average Service % Male Population
15 - 19 1.00 63% 13.738%

20 - 24 1.12 60% 28.436%

25 - 29 1.61 61% 18.850%

30 - 34 1.58 42% 6.070%

35 - 39 2.91 27% 7.029%

40 - 44 2.08 69% 4.153%

45 - 49 2.59 47% 5.431%

50 - 54 2.39 39% 5.751%

55 - 59 1.95 43% 6.709%

60 - 64 2.14 14% 2.236%

65 — 69 1.00 33% 0.958%

70 + 1.00 50% 0.639%

Total 100.000%
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APPENDIX A - NEW ENTRANT PROFILE FOR
2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, AND 2021

(CONTINUED)

New Entrant and Rehire Experience During 2019
Percent of

Age Band Average Service °/0 Male Population
15 - 19 1.00 62% 11.806%

20 - 24 1.15 56% 26.041%

25 - 29 1.47 53% 11.806%

30 - 34 1.83 66% 10.069%

35 - 39 1.68 41% 7.639%

40 - 44 1.24 29% 7.292%

45 - 49 1.15 46% 4.514%

50 - 54 3.94 44% 6.250%

55 - 59 3.15 44% 9.375%

60 - 64 1.91 36% 3.819%

65 — 69 1.00 67% 1.042%

70 + 1.00 100% 0.347%

Total 100.000%

New Entrant and Rehire Experience During 2020
Percent of

Age Band AverageService % Male Population
15 - 19 1.03 53% 11.429%

20 - 24 1.19 55% 23.809%

25 - 29 1.40 68% 12.697%

30 - 34 1.92 56% 7.937%

35 - 39 1.87 48% 7.302%

40 - 44 1.00 50% 8.889%

45 - 49 2.72 32% 7.937%

50 - 54 1.11 32% 6.032%

55 - 59 2.46 31% 8.254%

60 - 64 2.00 63% 2.540%

65 — 69 1.60 40% 1.587%

70 + 1.00 20% 1.587%

Total 100.000%
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APPENDIX A - NEW ENTRANT PROFILE FOR
2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, AND 2021

(CONTINUED)

New Entrant and Rehire Experience During 2021
Percent of

Age Band Average Service % Male Population
15 - 19 1.11 50% 9.645%

20 - 24 1.29 62% 27.665%

25 - 29 1.85 61% 13.706%

30 - 34 2.35 70% 5.838%

35 - 39 1.40 37% 8.883%

40 - 44 3.96 65% 6.599%

45 - 49 1.96 46% 6.599%

50 - 54 4.48 48% 6.345%

55 - 59 1.60 40% 7.614%

60 - 64 1.86 43% 3.553%

65 — 69 1.80 40% 2.538%

70 + 1.50 50% 1.015%

Total 100.000%
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APPENDIX B - CALCULATION OF AVERAGE ACCRUING AND
NON -ACCRUING RATE

Current Contribution Rates
2023

2023 Non- % of Plan
Accruing Accruing Hours

Employer No Employer Name Rate Rate during 2021

08000 ALASKA STATE AFL-CIO $5.10 $1.55 0.23%

09000 BEHRENDS MECHANICAL $2.50 $1.55 0.07%

20000 FAIRBANKS DISTRIBUTOR $2.00 $1.04 1.20%

21500 FIREFIGHTERS UNION $3.00 $1.21 0.05%

40000 & IRONWORKERS LOCAL 751 $8.33 $1.10 0.06%
40001

47000 LABOR TRUST SERVICES $3.67 $1.73 1.05%

61000 PLUMBERS & STEAM 262 $4.60 $1.29 0.07%

62000 PLUMBERS & STEAM 367 $5.22 $1.55 0.20%

00010 LOCAL 1496 UFCW $3.10 $1.17 0.61%

00031 SHEET METAL WORKERS $0.85 $1.30 0.06%

Fred Meyer Stores - $0.20 $1.55 0.14%
23001 Anchorage/Northern Lights --- 0-

2080 hours

Fred Meyer Stores - $0.45 $1.55 0.02%
23002 Anchorage/Northern Lights --- 2081

hours until thereafter & higher
Fred Meyer Stores - $1.15 $1.55 0.41%

23003 Anchorage/Northern Lights ---

Thereafter & Higher

23011
Fred Meyer Stores - Dimond $0.20 $1.55 0.05%
(Anchorage) --- 0-2080 hours

Fred Meyer Stores - Dimond $0.45 $1.55 0.00%
23012 (Anchorage) --- 2081 hours until

thereafter & higher

23013
Fred Meyer Stores - Dimond $1.15 $1.55 0.46%
(Anchorage) --- Thereafter & Higher

23021
Fred Meyer Stores - Wasilla 0- $0.20 $1.55 0.20%
2080 hours

23022
Fred Meyer Stores - Wasilla $0.45 $1.55 0.10%
2081 hours until thereafter & higher

23023
Fred Meyer Stores - Wasilla $1.05 $1.55 0.35%
Thereafter & Higher

23031
Fred Meyer Stores - Southeast $0.20 $1.55 0.13%
Anchorage --- 0-2080 hours

Fred Meyer Stores - Southeast $0.45 $1.55 0.06%
23032 Anchorage --- 2081 hours until

thereafter & higher
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APPENDIX B - CALCULATION OF AVERAGE ACCRUING AND
NON -ACCRUING RATE

(CONTINUED)

Current Contribution Rates
2023

2023 Non- % of Plan
Accruing Accruing Hours

Employer No Employer Name Rate Rate during 2021

23033
Fred Meyer Stores - Southeast $1.15 $1.55 0.40%
Anchorage --- Thereafter & Higher

23041
Fred Meyer Stores - West $0.20 $1.36 0.09%
Fairbanks Meat --- 0-2080 hours

Fred Meyer Stores - West $0.45 $1.36 0.07%
23042 Fairbanks Meat --- 2081 hours until

thereafter & higher
Fred Meyer Stores - West $1.35 $1.36 0.59%

23043 Fairbanks Meat --- Thereafter &

Higher

23051
Fred Meyer Stores - East Fairbanks $0.20 $1.36 0.06%
--- 0-2080 hours

Fred Meyer Stores - East Fairbanks $0.45 $1.36 0.07%
23052 --- 2081 hours until thereafter &

higher

23053
Fred Meyer Stores - East Fairbanks $1.35 $1.36 0.60%
--- Thereafter & Higher

23061
Fred Meyer Stores - West $0.20 $1.36 0.51%
Fairbanks Grocery --- 0-2080 hours

Fred Meyer Stores - West $0.45 $1.36 0.06%
23062 Fairbanks Grocery --- 2081 hours

until thereafter & higher
Fred Meyer Stores - West $1.05 $1.36 4.58%

23063 Fairbanks Grocery --- Thereafter &

Higher
Numerous Safeway $0.611485 $1.20000 87.45%

As described in assumption Safeway Safeway non-

documentation for Safeway hours: accruing accruing
based on based on
historical estimate of
average hours under

applicable
contracts

AverageContribution Rate $0.73673 $1.22405 100.00%
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APPENDIX C - CONTRIBUTION BASE UNITS (CBUS, HOURS)

Projected Hours Rate of Change
Year Actual Hours Worked Worked in Hours

2010 3,282,051
2011 3,253,629
2012 3,220,955
2013 3,126,760
2014 3,001,210
2015 3,015,520
2016 3,038,465
2017 2,989,789
2018 2,888,780
2019 2,819,619
2020 2,937,510

COV1D Period Exclusion
Informational only

2021 2,915,806
COV1D Period Exclusion

Informational only
2022 2,661,366

(Post-census date)
Informational only

2023 2,652,114 2,654,211 -1.50%

(Post-measurement
date)

Informational only
2024 2,525,919 2,614,397 -1.50%

(Preliminary, post-
measurement date)
Informational only

2025 2,575,181 -1.50%

2026 2,536,554 -1.50%

2027 2,498,505 -1.50%

2028 2,461,028 - 1.50%

2029 2,424,112 -1.50%

2030 2,399,871 -1.00%

2031 2,375,873 - 1.00%

Future years -1.00% through
2051

Based on the hours history above (as provided by the Administrator) ,
the Plan has experienced a 1.6733%

decline in hours worked from 2010 through 2019. ( = (2,819,619/3,282,051)
A

( 1 /9)
-

1 ) . This calculation
excludes hours from 2020 and 2021 due to the COVID Period exclusion.
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APPENDIX C - CONTRIBUTION BASE UNITS (CBUS, HOURS)
(CONTINUED)

A 1.6733% decline is the maximum permitted decline in hours for the next 10 years as described by the
PBGC SFA Assumption Guidance documentation.

The 2023 hours worked assumption is based on the five-year average of hours worked from 2015 through
2019 (the 5 years prior to the year with the SFA Measurement Date but excluding the COVID Period
Exclusion) . We reduced this average by 1.5% for 6 years to arrive at an estimated hours for 2023 (the
middle of the averaging period is 2017, 6 years prior to 2023) .

We have assumed a 1.50% decline in the hours worked between 2022 and 2029, followed by 1% declines
in hours worked in each year for 2030 through 2051.

Plan : Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
EIN : 91 -6123694 PN : 001

Application for Special Financial Assistance Page 27



APPENDIX D - OPERATING EXPENSES

5 year History of Expenses

5-year
average

5-year with 2.5
average years of

Historical (2018- 2.0%
expenses 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2022) inflation

1 SFA related - - ... 23,623 43,519 N/A N /A
expenses

2 Professional Fees 49,805 64,622 52,921 123,054 87,286 75,538 79,372
excluding Actuarial
Retainer

3 Actuarial Retainer 67,134 79,876 76,770 68,853 51,195 N/A N /A

4 Administrative 145,463 121,814 86,933 104,216 116,294 114,944 120,778
Expenses
excluding Benefits
Administration

5 Benefits 199,751 188,296 188,052 199,525 200,064 195,138 205,042
Administration

6 PBGC Premium 162,316 161,385 167,190 173,817 192,736 N/A N /A
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APPENDIX D - OPERATING EXPENSES
(CONTINUED)

Projected Expenses

Projected 2028 and future
expenses 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 years

1 SFA related 92,426 1 39,184 1 100,000 -

expenses

2 Professional Fees 79,371 80,959 82,578 84,229 85,914
excluding
Actuarial Retainer

3 Actuarial Retainer 79,380 2 82,560 2 85,860 2 87,577 89,329

4 Administrative 120,778 123,193 125,657 128,170 130,734 Inflation increase

Expenses annually

excluding Benefits
Administration

5 Benefits 205,041 336,912 2 347,016 2 357,420 2 364,568
Administration

6 Administrative 576,996 662,808 741,111 657,397 670,545 Total of 1 through 5

Expense w/out
PBGC

7 Projected 6,060 6,106 6,155 6,214 6,259 Projected future

Participant Count3 population based on

assumptions

8 PBGC Headcount 35.00 37.00 39.00 40.00 41.00 Inflation increase
Premium annually, jump to

$52 in 2031, and
inflation increase

annually thereafter

9 PBGC Premium 212,100 225,922 240,045 248,560 256,619 Projected headcount
times

Projected PBGC
per-participant

premium

10 Admin Expense 789,096 888,730 981,156 905,957 927,164 Total of 6 and 9
w/PBGC

Actual Expenses 870,386 897,760 N/A N/A N/A N/A
(for comparison)

1 Actual expenses for SFA-related expenses.
2 Signed contracts by the Board.
3 Projected participant count shown for final SFA assumptions. Participant count varies depending on

assumptions.
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APPENDIX E - FEDERAL OPEN MARKET COMMITTEE (FOMC)
PROJECTIONS MATERIALS

Federal Open Market Committee

Statement on Longer-Run Goals and Monetary Policy Strategy

Adopted effective January 24, 2012; as reaffirmed effective January 30, 2024

The Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC) is firmly committed to fulfilling its statutory mandate from the
Congress of promoting maximum employment, stable prices, and moderate long-term interest rates. The
Committee seeks to explain its monetary policy decisions to the public as clearly as possible. Such clarity
facilitates well- informed decision making by households and businesses, reduces economic and financial
uncertainty, increases the effectiveness of monetary policy, and enhances transparency and accountability,
which are essential in a democratic society.

Employment, inflation, and long -term interest rates fluctuate over time in response to economic and
financial disturbances. Monetary policy plays an important role in stabilizing the economy in response to
these disturbances. The Committee's primary means of adjusting the stance of monetary policy is through
changes in the target range for the federal funds rate. The Committee judges that the level of the federal
funds rate consistent with maximum employment and price stability over the longer run has declined relative
to its historical average. Therefore, the federal funds rate is likely to be constrained by its effective lower
bound more frequently than in the past. Owing in part to the proximity of interest rates to the effective lower
bound, the Committee judges that downward risks to employment and inflation have increased. The
Committee is prepared to use its full range of tools to achieve its maximum employment and price stability
goals.

The maximum level of employment is a broad based and inclusive goal that is not directly measurable and

changes over time owing largely to nonmonetary factors that affect the structure and dynamics of the labor
market. Consequently, it would not be appropriate to specify a fixed goal for employment; rather, the
Committee's policy decisions must be informed by assessments of the shortfalls of employment from its
maximum level, recognizing that such assessments are necessarily uncertain and subject to revision. The
Committee considers a wide range of indicators in making these assessments.

The inflation rate over the longer run is primarily determined by monetary policy, and hence the Committee
has the ability to specify a longer-run goal for inflation. The Committee reaffirms its judgment that inflation
at the rate of 2 percent, as measured by the annual change in the price index for personal consumption
expenditures, is most consistent over the longer run with the Federal Reserve's statutory mandate. The
Committee judges that longer-term inflation expectations that are well anchored at 2 percent foster price
stability and moderate long-term interest rates and enhance the Committee's ability to promote maximum
employment in the face of significant economic disturbances. In order to anchor longer-term inflation
expectations at this level, the Committee seeks to achieve inflation that averages 2 percent over time, and
therefore judges that, following periods when inflation has been running persistently below 2 percent,
appropriate monetary policy will likely aim to achieve inflation moderately above 2 percent for some time.

Monetary policy actions tend to influence economic activity, employment, and prices with a lag. In setting
monetary policy, the Committee seeks over time to mitigate shortfalls of employment from the Committee's
assessment of its maximum level and deviations of inflation from its longer-run goal. Moreover, sustainably
achieving maximum employment and price stability depends on a stable financial system. Therefore, the
Committee's policy decisions reflect its longer-run goals, its medium-term outlook, and its assessments of
the balance of risks, including risks to the financial system that could impede the attainment of the
Committee's goals.
The Committee's employment and inflation objectives are generally complementary. However, under
circumstances in which the Committee judges that the objectives are not complementary, it takes into
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APPENDIX E - FEDERAL OPEN MARKET COMMITTEE (FOMC )
PROJECTIONS MATERIALS

(CONTINUED)

account the employment shortfalls and inflation deviations and the potentially different time horizons over
which employment and inflation are projected to return to levels judged consistent with its mandate.
The Committee intends to review these principles and to make adjustments as appropriate at its annual
organizational meeting each January, and to undertake roughly every 5 years a thorough public review of
its monetary policy strategy, tools, and communication practices.

Federal Open Market Committee

September 18, 2024 : FOMC Projections materials

For release at 2 : 00 p.m., EDT, September 18, 2024

Summaryof Economic Projections

In conjunction with the Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC) meeting held on September 17-18, 2024,
meeting participants submitted their projections of the most likely outcomes for real gross domestic product
(GDP) growth, the unemployment rate, and inflation for each year from 2024 to 2027 and over the longer
run. Each participant's projections were based on information available at the time of the meeting, together
with her or his assessment of appropriate monetary policy—including a path for the federal funds rate and
its longer-run value—and assumptions about other factors likely to affect economic outcomes. The longer-
run projections represent each participant's assessment of the value to which each variable would be

expected to converge, over time, under appropriate monetary policy and in the absence of further shocks
to the economy. "Appropriate monetary policy" is defined as the future path of policy that each participant
deems most likely to foster outcomes for economic activity and inflation that best satisfy his or her individual
interpretation of the statutory mandate to promote maximum employment and price stability.

Table 1. Economic projections of Federal Reserve Board members and Federal Reserve Bank presidents,
under their individual assumptions of projected appropriate monetary policy, September 2024

Medianl Range3

Longer Longer
Variable 2024 2025 2026 2027 Run 2024 2025 2026 2027 Run

Change in Real 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.8 1.8-2.6 1.3-2.5 1.7-2.5 1.7-2.5 1.7-2.5
GDP

June Projection 2.1 2.0 2.0 1.8 1.4-2.7 1.5-2.5 1.7-2.5 1.6-2.5

Unemployment 4.4 4.4 4.3 4.2 4.2 4.2-4.5 4.2-4.7 3.9-4.5 3.8-4.5 3.5-4.5
Rate

June Projection 4.0 4.2 4.1 4.2 3.8-4.4 3.8-4.3 3.8-4.3 3.5-4.5

PCE Inflation 2.3 2.1 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.1-2.7 2.1-2.4 2.0-2.2 2.0-2.1 2.0
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APPENDIX F - NEW EMPLOYER WITHDRAWALS

CBUs (hours) for employers currently contributing to the Plan are expected to decline. This decline is

generally attributable to ongoing grocery store closures, shrinking store activity, and automation within the
grocery store industry (more self-checkouts) . While much of the decline will be within Safeway/Carrs stores

(the majority contributing employer to the Plan ) ,
it is conservative and reasonable to assume that some

smaller employers may withdraw during the SFA projection period. We assume that the projected decline
in the Plan's CBUs will produce ongoing withdrawal liability assessments and payment schedules, a portion
of which will be assumed collectible. Each year we assume a 0.051% contribution reduction due to an

employer withdrawal, that the withdrawing employer pays annual withdrawal liability payments based on
the Plan average contribution rates for the 20-year cap, and that such payments are 74% collectible.

There was only one withdrawal liability payment received by the Plan from the withdrawing employer
"Market Basket DBA Gavora's Liquor" in the 10 years leading up to the SFA measurement date of
December 31, 2022. This payment was received in 2012 and is detailed below.

i
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EXHIBIT I
WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY CALCULATION

ALasko United Food & Commercial WorkersPens-ion Trust

Employer: Market Basket DBA Gavora'sLiouor
Year of Withdrawal: Plan Year Ending December31, 2011

(a) Contributions.
All Non- 41'oliarawn

Plan Year Ended atthula Revile -ad by limplover

December31, 2006 $ 2.585,409 $ 15,108
December31, 2007 $ 2,391,581 S 15,071

December31, 2008 $ 2,502,115 S 12.119

December31. 2009 $ 2.276,004 S 9,122
December31. 2010 $ 2,314,801 S 9,518

(b) Sum of 2006 - 2010 contributions made by the Employer: $ 60.938

(c) Sum of 2006 - 2010 contributions made by all non -withdrawn Employers: $ 12.069,910

(d) Factor for Employer's share of Unfunded Vested Benefits: (b) I (e) 0.005048762

(e) Plan's Unfunded Vested Benefits on December31. 2010: $ 23,566.591

(f) Less Present Value of expected payments from withdrawn employers : $ -

(g) Employer'sshare of Unfunded Vested Benefits: (d) x [(e) - (f)] $ 118,982

(h) Less de minimis t
: $ 31,018

(0 .Employer's (g ) - (h) $ 4 87,964
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APPENDIX F - NEW EMPLOYER WITHDRAWALS
(CONTINUED)

Assumed Payment Period :

Because of the magnitude of the Plan's Unfunded Vested Benefits ("UVB") , each withdrawing employer's
payment schedule is assumed to be limited by the 20 -year cap (the limitation imposed by Sec.
4219(c)( 1 )(B)) .

Assumed Contribution/CBU Reduction due to Withdrawal:

"Market Basket DBA Gavora's Liquor" had an allocation fraction of 0.51% (rounded up based on their
assessment shown above) . Since this was the only withdrawal resulting in a withdrawal liability payment
for the 10 years leading up to the SFA measurement date, the Plan experienced withdrawals that had an

average allocation fraction of 0.51% ÷ 10 years = 0.051% annually. As such, we assume that the ratio of
annual assumed withdrawing employer's contributions to total Plan contributions 0.051%, and, similarly,
we assume that the ratio of annual assumed withdrawing employer's hours (CBUs) to total Plan hours

(CBUs) is also 0.051% (excludes de-minimis withdrawals ) . In years where the assumed decline in CBUs is
different that 1.5%, the 0.051% factor is prorated accordingly.

Assumed Collectability :

Market Basket's UVB liability assessment was $118,982, however, due to ERISA's "de minimis"

requirement, their assessment was reduced to $87,964, which they paid in full in 2012. Their collectability
was $87,954 / $118,982 = 74% rounded up to nearest percent. As such, we assume that the future annual
withdrawals are 74% collectible.

Assumed Payment Calculation

We assume an annual payment amount based on the withdrawing hours assumption of 0.051% of total
Plan hours times the Plan's average assumed contribution rate (accruing contribution rate plus limited non -

accruing contribution rate) . The non -accruing contribution rate is limited to $0.26 as that was the non -

accruing Rehabilitation Rate in effect in December of 2014 (prior to limitations on Rehabilitation Plan non -

accruing rates that can be included under MPRA 2014) . This assumed payment calculation is then assumed
to be 74% collectible. No employers are assumed to settle or pay withdrawal liability payments in a lump
sum amount.

The first projected withdrawal in the SFA projections is assumed to occur during 2025 with first payments
made in 2026, as no withdrawal assessments actually occurred during 2023 or 2024.
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APPENDIX G - CBU (HOURS) DECLINE SUPPORT

From: https://www.oracle.com/retail/grocery-industry-trends/

As 2024 unfolds, supermarkets and grocery stores continue to grapple with inflation, supply chain disruptions,
and labor issues, while food prices continue to top the list of consumer concerns, particularly among
Generation Z and millennia's. On a more positive note, while the global pandemic of 2020 and beyond certainly
turned the industry upside down, it also accelerated innovations, such as online shopping, home/curbside
delivery, and the increased use of chatbots and other forms of Al. Technology advances also are helping
grocers automate key parts of their businesses, including inventory management, customer marketing, and
in-store checkouts. These changes promise to help reduce grocers' costs, boost revenues, and improve
product availability and the overall customer experience.

Key Takeaways

• The grocery industry is in flux, dealing with price inflation, supply chain disruptions, and other
variables while moving ahead with technologies that make life easier for shoppers and retailers alike.

• Shoppers are dealing with inflation in different ways. Examples include switching to less-expensive
private-label items, buying in bulk, and exploring new channels, such as online outlets, subscription
services, and so-called dark stores that operate like warehouses to provide quick, no -frills shopping.

• Al is helping grocers improve customer service by providing live agents and chatbots alike with
actionable information about customers and their preferences more quickly and more accurately than
ever, and by helping create more targeted and compelling marketing and promotional copy. Grocers
also are using Al to help keep popular products in stock through better demand forecasting and
supply chain and inventory management.

• Grocery retailers are offering more choices in food categories, such as organic produce and meat
substitutes, and implementing more sustainable business practices.

Consumers are exploring new ways to shop for groceries as they watch their dollars (US food prices were
25% higher at the end of 2023 than in January 2020) and seek the convenience of digital ordering and home
delivery. But make no mistake: Shoppers are back in stores, where they're embracing a new array of smart
retail experiences, such as shopping carts that automatically scan items for payment, apps that help shoppers
navigate the store and find deals, and electronic shelf labels with information on product sustainability. Grocery
retailers are giving shoppers the best of the physical and online worlds, combining an upgraded in -store
experience with more econnmerce options. Below are nine major grocery retail trends.

1. Value shopping
Inflation, while lower than in the past few post-pandemic years, remains high and a source of consumer
concern. Some 70% of shoppers in February 2024 cited food prices as a top issue (versus 75% a year earlier) ,

according to FMI, The Food Industry Association. Average weekly spending on groceries in the US remains

comparatively high, at $154 in December 2023—lower than $165 a year earlier but still significantly higher
than, say, 2015, when that number was $101.

Cost has emerged as the top criterion used by customers when deciding whether to try new products when

shopping for groceries, according to research by the data science unit of a large US grocer.

To further illustrate the primacy of price in purchasing decisions, consider that Gen Z shoppers, the most
recent cohort to have entered the workforce (and thus the most likely to have tight budgets) , are more likely
(at 78%) than Gen X shoppers (69%) or even baby boomers (72%) to compare unit prices within the same
store.

Grocers have responded by offering private-label and other lower-priced alternatives. Sales of private label

goods in 2023 represented 19% of total grocery revenue, a 5% jump year over year. Grocery retailers also
are looking into new revenue models, such as subscription services—A la meat and fish delivery service
ButcherBox—that let customers customize their meat, seafood, or vegetarian orders and even set their own

delivery frequencies.

2. Supply Chain Disruptions
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APPENDIX G - CBU (HOURS) DECLINE SUPPORT
(CONTINUED)

Continued supply chain disruptions caused by numerous factors ( including crop failures, trucker strikes, and
geopolitical upheaval) are forcing grocery retailers to rethink their fulfillment models and product assortments
to meet consumer demand. Some are using Al models to help develop alternative suppliers and delivery
routes. Grocers will increasingly align their planning decisions with demand forecasting, inventory
management, and goods receipt flow (checking items received against purchase orders) .

3. Improved In -Store Experience
Now back in stores in force, shoppers are taking advantage of tech-driven improvements. For instance,
customers can check out faster using scanners that let them ring up items as they walk through the store, then
pay without going through busy checkout areas. Going one better, Al-powered smart carts automatically
handle scanning and payment.

Some 25% of consumers now use grocery shopping apps, according to payment systems provider Ingenico.
Such apps hold shopping lists, display store maps, offer digital coupons, and integrate with loyalty programs.
At some stores, shoppers can preorder deli and bakery items online instead of standing in the queue clutching
a paper order number. Digital kiosks promoting the latest deals are popping up as well.

4. Use of Al, machine learning,and automation to streamline operations
Advanced technologies promise to make grocers more efficient in many areas, including customer care,
quality control, inventory management, pricing, and fraud detection. One major big box retailer reports using
cameras and real -time data to increase shelf-stocking efficiency by 90% and sales in meat aisles by 30%.
Increasingly, Al-based data analytics give grocers details on buyers' meal preferences, food allergies, and
motives for purchasing items, enabling them to craft pricing and promotions more precisely. With "dynamic
pricing" of grocery items, retailers can use Al algorithms to analyze data on competitors' prices, on their own
stock levels, on pricing history, and from other sources to determine the most profitable prices for items.

Al algorithms built into a variety of systems also help retailers cut food waste, improve their circular ads, and
enhance demand forecasting. Grocers also can use Al to identify opportunities that conventional data analytics
might miss. For instance, analytics might recommend a lower allocation of fresh produce to a given store
because the location performed poorly the previous season, while an Al -based analysis might suggest
allocating a greater amount of inventory because it takes supply chain and other external factors affecting that
store into account. Grocers can use generative Al to produce more and better-targeted marketing and

promotional copy without hiring more staff.

5. Growth opportunities for smaller retailers
Bigger isn't always better. Small grocery retailers are succeeding with cozier spaces, personal service, and

unique offerings. Donn's Kitchen & Market, which opened in Chicago in 2021, features meal stations at the
center of the retail floor, with a selection of packaged goods off to the side.

Larger grocery chains are getting in on the action by spinning off smaller brands. Publix, which operates more
than 1,300 supermarkets in the US Southeast, rolled out GreenWise Market, a small-format store mixing
organic produce and meats with grocery staples. As foot traffic in 2022 declined in conventional Publix stores,
traffic rose steadily at GreenWise stores, where patrons also spent more time shopping. Like Dom's, some
smaller stores are destinations for meals, fresh food, and fun activities. Schnucks, a family-owned chain in the
US Midwest, opened Eatwell Market, a natural foods store.

6. Focus on sustainability and healthier options
The environmental, social, and governance (ESG) movement and increasing demand for healthier foods are
changing consumers' grocery lists. Research firm Mintel in 2023 reported that 27% of US shoppers said they
were reducing their meat consumption and 17% were lowering their dairy intake. Meantime, grocers are
offering more choices of foods that are both ethically sourced and healthier. For instance, Swiss grocery chain

Migros is partnering with SuperMeat, a food technology company that grows meat from animal cells. Such
cultivated meats lower the amount of methane gas generated by livestock. They also allay consumer concerns
about animal cruelty and the health risks posed by growth hormones.
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APPENDIX G - CBU (HOURS) DECLINE SUPPORT
(CONTINUED)

A 2024 survey of US consumers by NielsenIQ shows that 95% want to make sustainable living a greater part
of their lives. According to 2023 research by Grocery Doppio, 61% of consumers said they were aware of the

sustainability efforts made by their preferred grocers and almost 40% said they were willing to pay a premium
for sustainable choices.

7. Increase in online shopping platforms
While consumers still shop for most of their groceries in stores—brick-and-mortar stores account for 83% of
US grocery sales—online grocery shopping is gaining serious momentum, outgrowing in-store sales nearly
threefold in 2024 compared to 2023, according to NielsenlQ. US grocery delivery sales are expected to exceed
$257 billion in 2024 and $422 billion by 2028, according to Statista. Walmart (including Sam's Club) is the

largest US online grocer, with more than 25% of the market. Other large grocery e -tailers include Amazon
Fresh, Kroger, Costco, Target, and Albertsons. Smaller online brands Vitacost and Thrive Market specialize
in natural foods while Weee! specializes in Asian fare.

Grocers are starting to blend their online and in-store experiences, using what's often referred to as seamless
omnichannel experiences. For example, grocers personalize offers to online shoppers that they can redeem

during their next store visit. Some supermarkets let shoppers order specialty products online for pickup in -

store, where people often duck inside to make additional purchases. Some apps even make it easier to

impulse buy candy and gum, whether people are shopping from home or perusing grocery store shelves.

8. Expanded delivery and subscription models
Oracle research shows that nearly 30% of consumers want grocery delivery options, typically curbside pickup,
home delivery, and in-store pickup, when purchasing online. Delivery models are becoming more

sophisticated. Walmart and Albertsons now offer coupons, shopping lists, product suggestions, and special
offers as part of their delivery services, on top of flexible scheduling and delivery notifications. Besides

competing with each other, grocery retailers contend with delivery-first competitors, such as Instacart,
Grubhub, Shipt, DoorDash, and Uber Eats.

During the pandemic, consumers warmed to meal kits
-

subscription services that send partially prepared
meals to the home. The global meal-kit market is expected to reach $29.63 billion by 2028, compared with
$13.15 billion in 2022, according to Research and Markets. A monthly subscription to ButcherBox, covering
shipping, runs $146 to $306, depending on what you buy and the size of your orders. Customers can choose
their mix of meat and fish or let ButcherBox curate it for them. The service is popular in areas with little access
to grass-fed meat and seafood choices.

Misfits Market ships excess produce, meat, and more from producers that otherwise would throw away the
food. Customers order weekly, starting with a selection that Misfits recommends, which shoppers can change
to suit their tastes. Misfits advertises savings of up to 30% compared with grocery store prices, along with the
satisfaction of helping reduce food waste.

9. Emergence of "dark stores" and micro-fulfillment centers
Dark stores, also called micro-fulfillment centers, are devoted exclusively to online grocery orders. Customers
never enter the outlet, instead scheduling home delivery or curbside pickup. Using apps, customers shop for
items currently on shelves, and orders are fulfilled within minutes. Speedy, accurate orders are a win for
consumers, while these retailers save money on store design and point-of-sale service.

Investors have been eager to get in on the action. For example, US startup Gopuff has raised close to $4
billion and German dark grocer Gorillas has raised $44 million.
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APPENDIX G - CBU (HOURS) DECLINE SUPPORT
(CONTINUED)

From : Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development, Research and Analysis Section

Full report available here: httos: //live.laborstats.alaska.gov/pophrojectionshubhoyDroj.pdf

Table 1.4

Population Projections for Alaska, 2023 to 2050

July 1 to
End-of-Penod Population Population Change Growth Rate ( Percent)June 30

Year Low Middle High Low Middle High Low Middle High

2022-23 736,812 736,812 736.812

2023-24 733.289 736.947 744.266 -3.523 135 7.454 -0_48 0.02 1.01

2024 -25 729.570 738,365 751.654 -3.719 1 018 7,388 -0 51 0.19 0.99

2025-26 725.650 739.613 758.963 -3.920 1.248 7.309 -0.54 0.17 0.97

2026-27 721,531 740.669 766.185 -4.119 1.056 7,222 -0 57 0.14 0_95

2027-28 717.189 741.552 773.322 -4,342 883 7.137 -aso 0.12 0.93

2028-29 712.665 742.251 780.362 -4.524 699 7.040 -0.63 0.09 0_91

2(129-30 707.950 742.758 787.325 -4,715 507 6.963 -0.66 007 0.89

2030-31 703.035 743.093 794.181 -4.915 335 6,856 -070 0.05 0.87

2031 -32 697.964 743.265 800.969 -5,071 172 6.788 -0.72 002 0.85

2032-33 692.738 743,270 807.684 -5226 5 6.715 -0 75 0.00 0.83

2033-34 687.369 743.110 814.318 -5.369 -160 6.634 -0_78 -0.02 0.82

2034-35 681846 742,801 820.867 -5.523 -309 6.549 -0131 -0.04 0.80

2035-36 676.184 742.339 827.34 1
-5.662 -462 6.474 -0.83 -0.06 0.79

2036-37 670.414 741,732 833.747 -5.770 -607 6.406 -0 86 -0.08 0.77

2037- 38 664.503 740.973 640.071 -5.911 -759 6.324 -0 89 -0.10 0.76

2038-39 658,495 740.072 846.308 -6.008 -901 6.237 -0_91 -0_12 0.74

2039-40 652.359 739,010 852.465 -6.136 - 1.062 6.157 -0 94 -0.14 0.72

2040-41 646.127 737.821 858.520 -6232 -1.189 6.055 -0_96 -0_16 0_71

2041 -42 639.785 736,483 864.516 -6.342 - 1.338 5.996 -0 99 -0.18 0.70

2042-43 633.386 735.037 870.438 -6.399 -1.446 5.922 - 1_01 -0.20 0.68

2043-44 626.909 733.482 876.308 -6.477 - 1.555 5.870 - 1 03 -0.21 0.67

2044-45 620.393 731.849 882.141 -6.516 -1.633 5.8.33 - 1_04 -0.22 0.66

2045-46 613.849 730.131 887.942 -6.544 - 1,718 5.801 -1.06 -0.24 0.66

2046-47 607.288 728.363 893.740 -6.561 -1.768 5.798 -1.07 -0.24 0.65

2047-48 600.711 726.543 899.525 -6,577 - 1.820 5.785 -1.09 -025 0.65

2048-49 594.145 724.679 905323 -6.566 - 1.864 5.798 -1.10 -0.26 0.64

2049-50 587.593 722.806 911,148 -6,552 -1.873 5.825 -1.11 -0.26 0.64

Source Alaska Department ofLabor and Workforce Development Research and Analysis Section
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Application for Special Financial Assistance

Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

EIN / PN : 91-6123694 / 001

AK UFCW Eligibilityfor SFA Certification

This is a certification by the actuary of the Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund as

to the eligibilityof the Fund to apply for Special Financial Assistance ("SFA" ) under section 4262 of the

Employee Retirement Income Security Act ( "ERISA" ) .

The Fund is eligible to apply for SFA based upon :

1. The Fund was certified as in Critical Status in the 2020 PPA Certification, the most recent

certification of plan status completed prior to January 1, 2021,
2. The Current Liability Funded Percentagewas 37.61% in the 2020 Schedule MB, less than

40%, and

3. In the 2020 Schedule MB, the Plan had 1,639 active members and 4,203 inactive members

for a ratio of Active to Inactive members of 0.3900, less than a ratio of 2 to 3.

Therefore, the Plan satisfies the SFA eligibility requirements under PBGC Regulation §4262.3(a ) (3 ) .

The informationpresented is applicable only for the purposes stated herein. I have prepared this

certification in accordancewith generally accepted actuarial principles and practices, and my

understanding of the Code of ProfessionalConduct and applicable Actuarial Standards of Practiceset

out by the Actuarial StandardsBoard as well as applicable laws and regulations. To the best of my

knowledge, the information supplied in this certification is complete and accurate and, in my opinion,
the individual assumptions used : (a ) are reasonably related to the experience of the Plan and to
reasonable expectations; and ( b ) represent our best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan.

i

I, Paul Graf, am an actuary for Rael & Letson. I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and
•

•

meet the Qualification Standardsof the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion
contained herein.

I

96,4 ‘151?f
)2-C

Paul Graf, Actuary, ASA, EA, MAAA Date

Consulting Actuary
Enrollment Number : 23-05627

SFA Elig Cert C AK UFCW.pdf



Application for Special Financial Assistance
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
EIN / PN : 91-6123694 / 001

Certification by Plan's Enrolled Actuary for the amountof SFA

This application is filed on behalf of the Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers
Pension Fund ("Plan" ) and sets forth the amount of Special FinancialAssistance ("SEA") to
which the Plan is entitled under section 4262 (j ) ( 1 ) of ERISA and §4262.4 of PBGC's SFA

regulation. This application has been prepared on behalf of the Board of Trustees of the
Plan. All supporting information pertainingto the findings presented in this application is
described or contained within this application and the findings should not be relied upon
for any other purpose than as stated herein.

Based on the data, assumptions, and methods described herein, we certify that the
requestedamount of SFA of $95,275,589 is the amount to which the Plan is entitled which
is the amount of SFA determined underthe basic method described in §4262.4(a ) ( 1 ) .

We have relied on audited financial reports supplied by the Plan's auditor. We have also
relied on participant data as of January 1, 2022 and financial information as of the SFA
measurementdate of December31, 2022 supplied by the Plan Administrator.The

participant data used for the SFA application is the censusdata used for the

January 1, 2022 actuarial valuation, modified to reflect deaths detailed in the death audit
process with the PBGC. We have not verified and customarily would not verify such
information, butwe have no reason to doubt its substantial accuracy. We have also relied
on third party actuarial valuation software to generate future Plan demographicsand the

projected benefits to be paid from the Plan.

We have prepared this application in accordancewith generallyaccepted actuarial
principles and practices, and our understandingof the Code of ProfessionalConduct and

applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice set out by the Actuarial Standards Board as well
as applicable laws and regulations. To the bestof our knowledge, the information supplied
in this application is complete and accurate and, in our opinion, the individual
assumptions used : (a ) are reasonablyrelated to the experience of the Plan and to
reasonableexpectations;and (b ) representour best estimate of anticipated experience
under the Plan.

SFA AmountCert AK UFCW.pdf Page 1



Application for Special Financial Assistance
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
EIN / PN : 91-6123694 / 001

I, Paul Graf, am an actuaryfor Rael & Letson. I am a memberof the AmericanAcademyof
Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of the AmericanAcademyof Actuaries to
render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

Certified by :

-9 ill fri, ci Jotr
Paul Graf, Actuary, ASA, EA, M Date

Consulting Actuary
Enrollment Number : 23-05627

SFA Amount Cert AK UFCW.pdf Page 2



Application for Special Financial Assistance
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & CommercialWorkers Pension Fund
EIN / PN : 91-6123694 / 001

Assumptionsused for SFA Calculations

Interest Rates SFAAssets: 3.77%.
(Change from 2020 Certification )

Non-SFAAssets: 5.85%.

(The interest rate used for funding standard account purposes is
7.50% )

Operating Expenses We calculated the five-yearaverage (2018 to 2022, inclusive) of each
(Change from 2020 Certification )

operating expense category (excluding PBGC premiums, actuarial
retainer services, benefit administrator expenses, and expected
SFA-related expenses ) and increasedthe averages by two and a half
years of inflation (multiplied by 1.02^2.5) for assumed expenses in

2023. This average with inflation was then projected forward each

yearwith 2% inflation for all future years.

This amount was adjusted for the actual known actuarial retainer for
2023, 2024, and 2025. This retainer amount was agreed to by the
Board at the October 2022 meeting.

Benefitadministrator fees are adjusted for the actual known retainer
amounts for 2024, 2025, and 2026. This retainer amount was agreed
to by the Board at the June 2023 meeting.

SFA related fees paid by the Plan have been added to the baseline

operating expenses, which were $92,426 for 2023 and $39,184 for
2024. SFA related fees paid by the Plan for 2025 are expected to be

$100,000 and $0 thereafter.

Future PBGC premiums are projected based on expectedparticipant
headcounts and PBGC premium levels. The per-participant PBGC

premium level is $35 for 2023, $37 for 2024, $39 for 2025, and is

projected to increase with 2.0% inflation in future years, while also

reflecting a one -time jump in premium due to the legislated increase
to $52 per participant in 2031; premiums are again assumed to
increasewith 2.0% inflation after the one-time jump at 2031.

Future operating expenses are limited to 12% of benefit payments
for each year.

Inflation
Long-term inflation assumption of 2.0% per year.

(Change from 2020 Certification )

Investment Expenses Assumedcovered by investment earnings.
( No change from 2020 Certification )

SFA AmountCert AK UFCW.pdf Page 3



Application for Special Financial Assistance
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & CommercialWorkers Pension Fund

EIN / PN : 91-6123694/ 001

Justification for Demographic The Plan completed an experiencestudy for the January 1, 2018

Assumptions valuation. In that experiencestudy, we updated numerous
demographic assumptions including termination, retirement,
percent married, male/female split, and form election percentages.
We believe the demographic assumptions selected in our 2018

experiencestudy to be our best estimate of future demographic
experiencefor both valuation purposesand for determining the
amount of SFA the Plan may receive.

Mortality
Mortality base table : PRI-2012 Amount-Weighted, Blue Collar, sex-

(Change from 2020 Certification ) distinct, separatefor annuitants, non-annuitants & beneficiaries.

Mortality Improvement The mortality assumption has been updated to reflect fully
(Change from 2020 Certification ) generational mortality improvements using the MP -2021, sex-

distinct scaling factors.

Termination Rates Termination of employeesfrom participation in the plan is

( No change from 2020 Certification ) discounted in advance in accordance with a scale based on age
and service. Termination Rates stop when first eligible to retire.
The following is a sample of the termination rates:

Select Ultimate
Service Rates Age Rates

1 35.00% 20 20.00%

2 35.00% 25 20.00%

3 30.00% 30 20.00%

4 25.00% 35 15.00%

40 10.00%

45 7.50%

50 5.00%

55 5.00%

SFA AmountCert AK UFCW.pdf Page 4



Application for Special Financial Assistance
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & CommercialWorkers Pension Fund

EIN / PN : 91-6123694/ 001

RetirementRates Active and vested inactive participants are assumedto retire based

( No change from 2020 Certification ) on the following rate tables :

Active Vested Inactive

Age Rate Age Rate

50-56 7.00% 50-56 5.00%

57 15.00% 57 25.00%

58-61 10.00% 58-64 10.00%

62-64 25.00% 65+ 100.00%

65 40.00%

66-69 20.00%

70+ 100.00%

Disability Rates None assumed.

( No change from 2020 Certification )

Form of Benefit For male participants not yet in pay status, 50% are assumedto

( No change from 2020 Certification ) elect a 100% Joint & Survivor Annuity and 50% are assumedto elect
a Single Life Annuity. For female participants not yet in pay status,
25% are assumedto elect a 100% Joint & Survivor Annuity and 75%
are assumedto elect a Single Life Annuity.

Marital Status 50% of non -retired male participants and 25% of non-retired female

( No change from 2020 Certification ) participants are assumedto be married. Male employees have

spouses 3 years younger, while females employees have spouses 1

year older.
Active Participant Worked at least 375 hours in coveredemployment.
( No change from 2020 Certification )

Missing Data If not specified, participants are assumedto be male and the same

( No change from 2020 Certification ) age as the average of participants with the same status code.

SFA AmountCert AK UFCW.pdf Page 5



Application for Special Financial Assistance
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & CommercialWorkers Pension Fund

EIN / PN : 91-6123694/ 001

New Entrant Profile Assumption The Plan's new entrant profile assumption is based on the

(Change from 2020 Certification ) characteristics of the new entrants and rehires to the plan in the
five plan years precedingthe plan's SEA measurementdate

(reflecting all new entrants and rehires in those five plan years
rather than only those remaining in service ) . The profile
assumption is developed based on the distributions of age, service,
and gender using 5-year age bands.

Average Percent of
Age Band Service % Male Population

15 - 19 1.03 58% 11.333%

20 - 24 1.21 57% 27.397%

25 - 29 1.53 59% 14.384%

30 - 34 1.79 54% 7.285%

35 - 39 1.89 37% 7.908%

40 - 44 2.45 48% 6.849%

45 - 49 2.18 40% 6.040%

50 - 54 2.76 38% 6.102%

55 - 59 2.49 37% 7.285%

60 - 64 1.80 45% 3.176%

65 - 69 1.48 39% 1.432%

70 + 1.15 38% 0.809%

Total 100.000%

New entrants are assumed to work 1,568 hours equivalent to the

expected hours worked during 2023 of 2,654,211 divided by the

expected active count of 1,691 ( 1,717 active count in 2022 reduced

by 1.5% ) .

Each new entrant is then assumed to contribute $0.73673 per hour
of accruing money and $1.22405 per hour of non -accruing money.
This is the expected future accruing contribution rate calculated in

Appendix B.

New entrants are added to the plan population annually to the
extent needed to produce total plan CBUs consistent with the
plan's CBU assumption.

Participant Exclusions No participants have been excluded from the valuation or

( No change from 2020 Certification ) the projections.
Hours Assumption (CBUs ) Hours worked in 2023 are assumedto be 2,654,211 hours. Future

(Change from 2020 Certification ) plan years are assumedto decline by 1.50% per year for the
following six years of the projection period (2023 through 2029 ) ,

followed by 1.00% declines in each yearfrom 2030 through 2051.

SFA AmountCert AK UFCW.pdf Page 6



Application for Special Financial Assistance
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & CommercialWorkers Pension Fund
EIN / PN : 91-6123694 / 001

HourlyContribution Rate The assumed benefit accruing contribution rate for determining the
(Change from 2020 Certification ) amount of SEA is $0.73673/hr. for 2022. This rate is projected to

remain level through the plan year ending in 2051.

The assumed non-accruing contribution rate is based on the
weighted-average non-accruing rate for all employers by year,
based on the description in the applicable CBA in effect on July 9,
2021. The weighted average non-accruing contribution rate is
$1.22405 for 2023 and each year thereafter. No CBA in effect on or
beforeJuly 9, 2021 included further contribution rate changes after
January 1, 2023, which is why the rate remains flat effective January
1, 2023.

Post-65 Late Retirement Increases
The greatestof :

1. The participant's accrued benefit at the earlier of age 57 or April
1, 2009, increased for late retirement from age 57 to actual
retirement age. The late retirement increasefactor is capped at

age 85.

or

2. The participant's accrued benefit at age 65, increased for late
retirement from age 65 to actual retirement age. The late
retirement increasefactor is capped at age 85.

or

3. The participant's total sum of accruals

Withdrawal Liability Payments The projected decline in ongoingCBUs is anticipated to produce a

(Change from 2020 Certification ) moderate level of future withdrawal liability ("WL") payments. It is

anticipated that in years where we have a 1.5% decline in CBUs,
withdrawal liability paymentsbased on 0.051% of the total CBUs
will arise. In yearswhere the assumed decline in CBUs is different
that 1.5%, the 0.051% factor is prorated accordingly.

The annualWL payment amount established as "collectible"for
each year's decline in CBUs is equal to 0.051% (prorated as

appropriate)
* total plan annual CBUs ( hours)

* [total plan average
assumed accruing contribution rate + limited total plan average
assumed non -accruing contribution rate]

* 74% collectability. The

payment schedule for each year's withdrawal payment amount is
assumedto be payableover a 20-years payment period.

• 0.051% is the average withdrawing employer hours

(excludes de nninimis withdrawals) over total hours for the
10 years precedingSEA measurementdate,

• 20 years is the assumed payment period for each annual
withdrawal (due to the limitation imposed by Sec.
4219 (c ) ( 1 ) ( B) ) ,

• 74% is the assumed collectability percentage,and

SFA AmountCert AK UFCW.pdf Page 7



Application for Special Financial Assistance
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & CommercialWorkers Pension Fund
EIN / PN : 91-6123694 / 001

• the non -accruing contributions are limited by the non -

accruing contribution in effect in Decemberof 2014 due to
MPRA2014.

The first projected withdrawal in the SEA projections is assumedto
occur during2025 with first payments made in 2026, as no
withdrawal assessmentsactually occurred during 2023 or 2024.

Reciprocity ( No change from 2020 There is no reciprocity assumption.
Certification )

SFA AmountCert AK UFCW.pdf Page 8



Application for Special Financial Assistance
Plan Name: Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

EIN / PN : 91-6123694 / 001

AK UFCW Fair Market Value Certification

This is a certification by the Board of Trustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers
Pension Fund as to the accuracy of the amount of the fair marketvalue of assets as of the Special
Financial Assistance ( "SFA") measurementdate specified in the Plan's SFA application.

The fair market value of assets is supported by the audit of the Plan's assets as of December 31, 2022

produced by the accountingfirm Anastasi, Moore & Martin. We have made no furtheradjustments to
the December 31, 2022 audited Market Value of Assets.

The value of the assets in the audit as of December 31, 2022 per the audit is $193,409,576. We have

made no adjustments to this amount for the SFA filing. ( Page 5 of the audit report ) .

The financial statement provided in this filing is "12-31-2022 Fin Statements(audited) AK UFCW.pdf".

In addition, we have provided the unaudited financials from the Plan's administrator as of the
measurementdate December 31, 2022; Welfare and Pension Administration Services ( "WPAS" ) . This is

"12-31-2022 Fin Statements (unaudited) AK UFCW.pdf".

We note that the audited financial statements are on an accrual accountingbasis, while the unaudited
financial statements are on a cash accountingbasis and as such do not match.

Based on the above, we herebycertify the accuracy of the amount of the fair market value of assets as

of the SFA measurementdate, as specified in this SFA application.

The Co -Chairs below are Authorized Representatives of the Board of Trustees.

Frank Mutchie Brent Bohn
Union Trustee & Secretary Employer Trustee& Chair

Date :
7// 2e23

-
Date :

FMV Cert AK UFCW.pdf



Application for Special Financial Assistance
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

EIN / PN : 91 -6123694 / 001

AK UFCW Fair Market Value Certification

This is a certification by the Board of Trustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers
Pension Fund as to the accuracy of the amount of the fair market value of assets as of the Special
Financial Assistance ( "SFA" ) measurementdate specified in the Plan's SFA application.

The fair market value of assets is supported by the audit of the Plan's assets as of December 31, 2022

produced by the accounting firm Anastasi, Moore & Martin. We have made no further adjustments to
the December31, 2022 audited Market Value of Assets.

The value of the assets in the audit as of December 31, 2022 per the audit is $193,409,576. We have

made no adjustments to this amount for the SFA filing. ( Page 5 of the audit report ) .

The financial statement provided in this filing is "12-31-2022 Fin Statements ( audited) AK UFCW.pdf".

In addition, we have provided the unaudited financialsfrom the Plan's administrator as of the
measurementdate December 31, 2022; Welfare and Pension Administration Services ( "WPAS" ) . This is

"12-31-2022 Fin Statements ( unaudited) AK UFCW.pdf".

We note that the audited financial statements are on an accrual accounting basis, while the unaudited
financial statements are on a cash accounting basis and as such do not match.

Based on the above, we herebycertify the accuracy of the amount of the fair market value of assets as

of the SFA measurement date, as specified in this SFA application.

The Co-Chairs below are Authorized Representatives of the Board of Trustees.

Frank Mutchie Brent Bohn
Union Trustee& Secretary EmployerTrustee& Chair

Date : Date :
0 ooc

FMV Cert AK UFCW.pdf



Alaska UFCW Pension Trust
Administered by Zenith American Solutions

12205 SW Tualatin Road, Suite 200
Tualatin, Oregon 97062

Toll Free : (833) 942-2315
Fax: 1(503) 867-8949

Application for Special Financial Assistance

Penalty of Perjury Statement

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America, I declare that I am an authorized

trustee who is a current member of the board of trustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial
Workers Pension Plan and that I have examined this application, including accompanying documents, and,
to the best of my knowledge and belief, the application contains all the relevant facts relating to the

application, all statements of fact contained in the application are true, correct, and not misleading because
ofomission ofany material fact; and all accompanying documents are what they purpo It to be.

Union Trustee
.*_. er
Date

2_ c

Employer Trustee Date



Alaska UFCW Pension Trust
Administered by Zenith American Solutions

12205 SW Tualatin Road, Suite 200
Tualatin, Oregon 97062

Toll Free : (833) 942-2315
Fax : 1 (503) 867-8949

Application for Special Financial Assistance

Penalty of Perjury Statement

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America, I declare that I am an authorized

trustee who is a current member of the board of trustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial
Workers Pension Plan and that I have examined this application, including accompanying documents, and.
to the best of my knowledge and belief, the application contains all the relevant facts relating to the

application, all statements of fact contained in the application are true, correct, and not misleadingbecause

of omission ofany material fact; and all accompanying documents are what they purpo I t to be.

Union Trustee Date

1;
Employer Trustee Date



AMENDMENT 2

to the

ALASKA UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
UNION PENSION PLAN

(as amended and restated effective March 14, 2017 )

In accordance with authority granted in Article XI of the Alaska United Food and Commercial
Workers Union Pension Plan ("Plan" ) the Board of Trustees hereby makes the following amendment to
the Plan effective January 1, 2023.

1. Article XIII "Special Financial Assistance" is added as follows :

Beginning with the SFA measurement date ( i.e., December 31, 2022) selected by the plan
in the plan's application for special financial assistance, notwithstanding anything to the

contrary in this or any other governing document, the plan shall be administered in
accordance with the restrictions and conditions specified in section 4262 of ERISA and
29 CFR part 4262. This amendment is contingent upon approval by PBGC of the plan's
application for special financial assistance.

Adopted at a meetingheld on March 1, 2023 and effective January I, 2023.

/

(/‘•3
/1

/)-0
-2-3 '7/ ,

mployer Trustee Union Trustee



Application Checklist v20240717p

Instructions for Section E, Item 1 of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance (SFA):

Complete all items that are shaded:

Instructions for specific columns:

Name(s) of Files Uploaded: Identify the full name of the file or files uploaded that are responsive to the Checklist Item.  The column Upload as 
Document Type provides guidance on the "document type" to select when submitting documents on PBGC's e-Filing Portal.

Page Number Reference(s): For Checklist Items #22 to #29c, submit all information in a single document and identify here the relevant page 
numbers for each such Checklist Item. 

The Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance Checklist ("Application Checklist" or "Checklist") identifies all information required to be filed with an initial or 
revised application.  For a supplemented application, instead use "Application Checklist - Supplemented."  The Application Checklist is not required for a lock-in application.

General instructions for completing the Application Checklist:

If required information was already filed: (1) through PBGC's e-Filing Portal; or (2) through any means for an insolvent plan, a plan that has received a partition, or a plan 
that submitted an emergency filing, the filer may either upload the information with the application or include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the Application 
Checklist indicating the date on which and the submission with which the information was previously filed.  For any such items previously provided, enter N/A as the Plan 
Response.

For a revised application, the filer may, but is not required to, submit an entire application. For all Application Checklist Items that were previously filed that are not being 
changed, the filer may include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the Application Checklist to indicate that the other information was previously provided as part of 
the initial application.  For each, enter N/A as the Plan Response.  

Plan Response: Provide a response to each item on the Application Checklist, using only the Response Options shown for each Checklist Item.

For a plan required to submit additional information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, also complete Checklist Items #40.a. to #49.b., and if there is a merger as 
described in Addendum A, also complete Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Applications (including this Application Checklist), with the exception of lock-in applications, must be submitted to PBGC electronically through PBGC’s e-Filing Portal, 
(https://efilingportal.pbgc.gov/site/).  After logging into the e-Filing Portal, go to the Multiemployer Events section and click “Create New ME Filing.”  Under “Select a filing type,” 
select “Application for Financial Assistance – Special.”  Note: revised and supplemented applications must be submitted by selecting “Create New ME Filing.”

Note: If you go to the e-Filing Portal and do not see “Application for Financial Assistance – Special” under the “Select a Filing Type,” then the e-Filing Portal is temporarily closed and 
PBGC is not accepting applications (other than lock-in applications) at the time, unless the plan is eligible to make an emergency filing under § 4262.10(f).  PBGC’s website, 
www.pbgc.gov , will be updated when the e-Filing Portal reopens for applications.  PBGC maintains information on its website at www.pbgc.gov to inform prospective applicants about 
the current status of the e-Filing portal, as well as to provide advance notice of when PBGC expects to open or temporarily close the e-Filing Portal. 



Additional guidance is provided in the following columns:

Version Updates (newest version at top)

Update checklist items 11.c, 34.a, and 35 for death audit requirements and to align with instructions

Required Filenaming (if applicable): For certain Checklist Items, a specified format for naming the file is required.

Plan Comments: Use this column to provide explanations for any Plan Response that is N/A, to respond as may be specifically identified for 
Checklist Items, and to provide any optional explanatory comments.

Upload as Document Type: When uploading documents in PBGC's e-Filing Portal, select the appropriate Document Type for each document that 
is uploaded. This column provides guidance on the Document Type to select for each Checklist Item. You may upload more than one document 
using the same Document Type, and there may be Document Types on the e-Filing Portal for which you have no documents to upload. 

SFA Instructions Reference: Identifies the applicable section and item number in PBGC's Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer 
Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance.

You must select N/A if a Checklist Item # is not applicable to your application. Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist 
Items #1 through #39 on the Application Checklist.  If there has been an event as described in § 4262.4(f), complete Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b., and if there has been a 
merger described in Addendum A, also complete Checklist Items #50 through #63. Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. if you are required to complete Checklist Items # 40.a. through #49.b.  Your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a 
Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #50 through #63 if you are required to complete Checklist Items #50 through #63.      

If a Checklist Item # asks multiple questions or requests multiple items, the Plan Response should only be Yes if the plan is providing all information requested for that Checklist Item.

Version  Date updated

Note, a Yes or No response is also required for Checklist Items #a through #f.

Note, in the case of a plan applying for priority consideration, the plan's application must also be submitted to the Treasury Department.  If that requirement applies to an application, 
PBGC will transmit the application to the Treasury Department on behalf of the plan. See IRS Notice [NOTICE] for further information.

All information and documentation, unless covered by the Privacy Act, that is included in an SFA application may be posted on PBGC’s website at www.pbgc.gov  or 
otherwise publicly disclosed, without additional notification.  Except to the extent required by the Privacy Act, PBGC provides no assurance of confidentiality in any 
information included in an SFA application.

v20240717p 07/17/2024

v07272023p 07/27/2023 Updated checklist to include new Template 10 requirement and reflect changes to eligibility and death audit instructions



v20220706p 07/06/2022

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Fixed some of the shading in the checklist 

v20221129p 11/29/2022 Updated checklist item 11. for new death audit requirements



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Alaska UFCW Pension Plan
91-6123694 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$95,275,589

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

a. Is this application a revised application submitted after the denial of a previously filed application 
for SFA? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

b. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA 
that was initially submitted under the interim final rule? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

c. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA 
that was submitted under the final rule? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

d. Did the plan previously file a lock-in application?  Yes
No

Yes N/A  N/A Lock-in application filed 3/31/2023 N/A N/A

e. Has this plan been terminated? Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

f. Is this plan a MPRA plan as defined under § 4262.4(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation? Yes
No

No N/A N/A N/A N/A

1. Section B, Item (1)a. Does the application include the most recent plan document or restatement of the plan document and  
all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?

Yes
No

Yes Plan Document and Amendment AK 
UFCW.pdf

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

2. Section B, Item (1)b. Does the application include the most recent trust agreement or restatement of the trust agreement, 
and all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?  

Yes
No

Yes Trust Agreement and Amendment AK 
UFCW.pdf

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

3. Section B, Item (1)c. Does the application include the most recent IRS determination letter?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes IRS Determination Letter AK UFCW.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

4. Section B, Item (2) Does the application include the actuarial valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each 
subsequent actuarial valuation report completed before the filing date of the initial application?

Enter N/A if no actuarial valuation report was prepared because it was not required for any requested 
year.

Is each report provided as a separate document using the required filename convention? 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 2018AVR AK UFCW.pdf
2019AVR AK UFCW.pdf
2020AVR AK UFCW.pdf
2021AVR AK UFCW.pdf
2022AVR AK UFCW.pdf
2023AVR AK UFCW.pdf
2024AVR AK UFCW.pdf

N/A 7 actuarial valuation reports covering 
plan years 2018 through 2024.

Most recent actuarial valuation for the 
plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name

5.a. Does the application include the most recent rehabilitation plan (or funding improvement plan, if 
applicable), including all subsequent amendments and updates, and the percentage of total 
contributions received under each schedule of the rehabilitation plan or funding improvement plan 
for the most recent plan year available? 

Yes
No

Yes Rehabilitation Plan - update as of 20220304 
AK UFCW.pdf

N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

Plan Information, Checklist, and Certifications 

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

S ti  B  It  (3)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Alaska UFCW Pension Plan
91-6123694 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$95,275,589

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

5.b. If the most recent rehabilitation plan does not include historical documentation of rehabilitation plan 
changes (if any) that occurred in calendar year 2020 and later, does the application include an 
additional document with these details?

Enter N/A if the historical document is contained in the rehabilitation plans. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #5.a.

N/A Historical document is contained in the 
rehabilitation plans.

Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

6. Section B, Item (4) Does the application include the plan's most recently filed (as of the filing date of the initial 
application) Form 5500 (Annual Return/Report of Employee Benefit Plan) and all schedules and 
attachments (including the audited financial statement)?

Is the 5500 filing provided as a single document using the required filename convention? 

Yes
No

Yes 2022Form5500 AK UFCW.pdf
2023Form5500 AK UFCW.pdf

N/A Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name

7.a. Does the application include the plan actuary's certification of plan status ("zone certification") for 
the 2018 plan year and each subsequent annual certification completed before the filing date of the 
initial application?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have to provide certifications for any requested plan year.

Is each zone certification (including the additional information identified in Checklist Items #7.b. 
and #7.c. below, if applicable) provided as a single document, separately for each plan year, using 
the required filename convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 2018Zone20180330 AK UFCW.pdf
2019Zone20190329 AK UFCW.pdf
2020Zone20200330 AK UFCW.pdf
2021Zone20210330 AK UFCW.pdf
2022Zone20220331 AK UFCW.pdf
2023Zone20230331 AK UFCWpdf
2024Zone20240401 AK UFCW.pdf
2025Zone20250331 AK UFCW.pdf

N/A 8 zone certifications covering plan years 
2018 through 2025.

Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name, 
where the first "YYYY" is the 

applicable plan year, and 
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 

certification was prepared. 

7.b. Does the application include documentation for all zone certifications that clearly identifies all 
assumptions used including the interest rate used for funding standard account purposes?  

If such information is provided in an addendum, addendums are only required for the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 and each subsequent annual 
certification.

Is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the applicable plan 
year?

Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #7a.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A - included in a single document 
for each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

7.c. For a certification of critical and declining status, does the application include the required plan-year-
by-plan-year projection (showing the items identified in Section B, Item (5)a. through (5)f. of the 
SFA Instructions) demonstrating the plan year that the plan is projected to become insolvent? If 
required, is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the 
applicable plan year?  Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #7.a. or if the application 
does not include a certification of critical and declining status.  

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A - included in a single document 
for each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

Section B, Item (3)

Section B, Item (5)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Alaska UFCW Pension Plan
91-6123694 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$95,275,589

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

8. Section B, Item (6) Does the application include the most recent account statements for each of the plan's cash and 
investment accounts?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was 
previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Bank Statements AK UFCW.pdf
Investment Statements AK UFCW.pdf

N/A Bank/Asset statements for all cash and 
investment accounts

N/A

9. Section B, Item (7) Does the application include the most recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if 
audited is not available)?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was 
previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 12-31-2022 Fin Statement (audited) AK 
UFCW.pdf

12-31-2022 Fin Statement (unaudited) AK 
UFCW.pdf

N/A Plan's most recent financial statement 
(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

N/A

10. Section B, Item (8) Does the application include all of the plan's written policies and procedures governing the plan’s 
determination, assessment, collection, settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability? 

Are all such items included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes WDL AK UFCW.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

WDL Plan Name

11.a. Does the application include documentation of a death audit to identify deceased participants that 
was completed on the census data used for SFA purposes, including identification of the service 
provider conducting the audit, date performed, the participant counts (provided separately for current 
retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, and current 
active participants) run through the death audit, and a copy of the results of the audit provided to the 
plan administrator by the service provider? 

If applicable, has personally identifiable information in this report been redacted prior to submission 
to PBGC?  

Is this information included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Death Audit AK UFCW.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Death Audit Plan Name

11.b. If any known deaths occurred before the date of the census data used for SFA purposes, is a 
statement certifying these deaths were reflected for SFA calculation purposes provided? 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #11.a.

N/A N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #11.a.

11.c. Section B, Item (9)b. & 
Item (9)c.

Does the application include full census data (Social Security Number, name, and participant status) 
of all participants that were included in the SFA projections?  Is this information provided in Excel, 
or in an Excel-compatible format?

Or, if this data was submitted in advance of the application, in accordance with Section B, Item (9)c. 
of the Instructions, does the application contain a description of how the results of PBGC’s 
independent death audit are reflected for SFA calculation purposes?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A This information was provided in 
advance of the application. 

Submit the data file and the date of the 
census data through PBGC’s secure 
file transfer system, Leapfile. Go to 

http://pbgc.leapfile.com, click on 
“Secure Upload” and then enter 

sfa@pbgc.gov as the recipient email 
address and upload the file(s) for 

secure transmission.

Include as the subject “Submission of 
Terminated Vested Census Data for 

(Plan Name),” and as the memo 
“(Plan Name) terminated vested 
census data dated (date of census 

data) through Leapfile for 
independent audit by PBGC.”

Section B, Item (9)a.
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Alaska UFCW Pension Plan
91-6123694 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$95,275,589

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

12. Section B, Item (10) Does the application include information required to enable the plan to receive electronic transfer of 
funds if the SFA application is approved, including (if applicable) a notarized payment form?  See 
SFA Instructions, Section B, Item (10).  

Yes
No

Yes Payment Enrollment AK UFCW.pdf N/A Other N/A

13. Section C, Item (1) Does the application include the plan's projection of expected benefit payments that should have 
been attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB in response to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule 
MB for plan years 2018 through the last year the Form 5500 was filed by the filing date of the initial 
application?  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule MB. 
See Template 1.  

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 1 AK UFCW.xlsx N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 1 Plan Name

14. Section C, Item (2) If the plan was required to enter 10,000 or more participants on line 6f of the most recently filed 
Form 5500 (by the filing date of the initial application), does the application include a current listing 
of the 15 largest contributing employers (the employers with the largest contribution amounts) and 
the amount of contributions paid by each employer during the most recently completed plan year 
before the filing date of the initial application (without regard to whether a contribution was made on 
account of a year other than the most recently completed plan year)?  If this information is required, 
it is required for the 15 largest contributing employers even if the employer's contribution is less than 
5% of total contributions.  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide this information. See Template 2. 

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan has less than 10,000 participants 
and is not required to provide this 
information.

Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name

15. Section C, Item (3) Does the application include historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan year 
immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies:  total 
contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the unit used), average 
contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year? For the same 
period, does the application show all other sources of non-investment income such as withdrawal 
liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from 
the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and other identifiable sources of contributions? See Template 
3.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 3 AK UFCW.xlsx N/A Historical Plan Financial Information 
(CBUs, contribution rates, contribution 

amounts, withdrawal liability 
payments)

Template 3 Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Alaska UFCW Pension Plan
91-6123694 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$95,275,589

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

16.a. Section C, Items (4)a., 
(4)e., and (4)f.

Does the application include the information used to determine the amount of SFA for the plan using 
the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) based on a deterministic projection and using the 
actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)?   
See Template 4A, 4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(1)  sheet and Section C, Item (4) of the SFA Filing 
Instructions for more details on these requirements.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 4a AK UFCW.xlsx N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 4A Plan Name

16.b.i. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 
A.

Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)e. - 

MPRA plan information 
A. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the application also include the information used to determine the 
amount of SFA for the plan using the increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) based 
on a deterministic projection and using the actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)? 
See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i)  sheet and Addendum D for more details on these 
requirements.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A Plan is not a MPRA Plan. N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.b.ii. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)f. - 

MPRA plan information 
A.

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the 
increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also explicitly identify 
the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 
SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based on 
the present value method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A Plan is not a MPRA Plan. N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.b.iii. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 
B

Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)e. 

(4)f., and (4)g. - MPRA 
plan information B. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present 
value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include the information for 
such plans as shown in Template 4B, including 4B-1 SFA Ben  Pmts  sheet, 4B-2 SFA Details 
4(a)(2)(ii)  sheet, and 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion sheet? See Addendum D and Template 4B.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based on 
the increasing assets method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan is not a MPRA Plan. N/A Template 4B Plan Name

16.c. Section C, Items (4)b. 
and (4)c.

Does the application include identification of the non-SFA interest rate and the SFA interest rate, 
including details on how each was determined?  See Template 4A, 4A-1 Interest Rates  sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Alaska UFCW Pension Plan
91-6123694 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$95,275,589

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

16.d. Section C, Item (4).e.ii. For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include the projected benefit 
payments (excluding make-up payments, if applicable), separately for current retirees and 
beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, current active participants, 
and new entrants? See Template 4A, 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.e. Section C, Item (4)e.iv. 
and (4)e.v.

For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include a breakdown of the 
administrative expenses between PBGC premiums and all other administrative expenses?  Does the 
application include the projected total number of participants at the beginning of each plan year in 
the SFA coverage period?  See Template 4A, 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp  sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

17.a. Section C, Item (5) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a separate deterministic projection 
("Baseline") in the same format as Checklist Items #16.a., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount 
of SFA that would be determined using the basic method if the assumptions/methods used are the 
same as those used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 
1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA 
interest rate, which should be the same as in Checklist Item #16.a.? See Section C, Item (5) of the 
SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement.  

If (a) the plan is a MPRA plan, or if (b) this item is not required for a plan that is not a MPRA plan, 
enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (b), add information in the Plan Comments to explain why this 
item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 5a AK UFCW.xlsx N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name

17.b. Addendum D
Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the increasing assets 
method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same 
format as Checklist Items #16.b.i., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount of SFA that would be 
determined using the increasing assets method if the assumptions/methods used are the same as those 
used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 ("pre-
2021 certification of plan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate, 
which should be the same as used in Checklist Item #16.b.i.? See Section C, Item (5) of the SFA 
Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan is not a MPRA Plan. Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name

9 of 27



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Alaska UFCW Pension Plan
91-6123694 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$95,275,589

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

17.c. Addendum D
Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present value 
method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same 
format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined using the 
present value method if the assumptions used/methods are the same as those used in the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification of 
plan status") excluding the plan's SFA interest rate which should be the same as used in Checklist 
Item #16.b.iii. See Section C, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions 
from this requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan is not a MPRA Plan. Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5B Plan Name

18.a. Section C, Item (6) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the 
total amount of requested SFA due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to the 
requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.a? Enter 
N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.a. Enter N/A if 
the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.a. is the same as the amount shown in the Baseline 
details of Checklist Item #17.a. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other 
potential exclusions from this requirement. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, enter N/A. If the plan is otherwise not required to provide this item, 
enter N/A and provide an explanation in the Plan Comments.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 6a AK UFCW.xlsx N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Alaska UFCW Pension Plan
91-6123694 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$95,275,589

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

18.b. Addendum D
Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method, 
does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA 
using the increasing assets method due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to 
the requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.i.? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.b. Enter 
N/A if the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.b.i. is the same as the amount shown in the 
Baseline details of Checklist Item #17.b. See Addendum D. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA 
Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement, and enter N/A if this item is 
not otherwise required.

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan is not a MPRA Plan. Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name

18.c. Addendum D
Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the  requested amount of SFA is based on the present value method, 
does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA 
using the present value method due to each change in assumption/method from Baseline to the 
requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii.?

See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this 
requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan is not a MPRA Plan. Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6B Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Alaska UFCW Pension Plan
91-6123694 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$95,275,589

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

19.a. Section C, Item (7)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application include a 
table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA differ 
from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, and does that table include brief 
explanations as to why using those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the 
changed assumptions/methods are reasonable (an abbreviated version of information provided in 
Checklist Item #28.a.)?

Enter N/A if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) or § 4262.3(a)(4) or if the plan is 
eligible based on a certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021. Also enter N/A if the plan 
is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed after 12/31/2020 but that reflects the 
same assumptions as those in the pre-2021 certification of plan status. See Template 7, 7a Assump 
Changes for Elig  sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 7 AK UFCW.xlsx N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 7 Plan Name. 

19.b. Section C, Item (7)b. Does the application include a table identifying which assumptions/methods used to determine the 
requested SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the interest 
rates used to determine SFA)? Does this item include brief explanations as to why using those 
original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are 
reasonable? If a changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative 
expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not previously factored 
into pre-2021 certification of plan status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of 
PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance, does the application state so? This should be an abbreviated 
version of information provided in Checklist Item #28.b. See Template 7, 7b Assump Changes for 
Amount  sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 7 AK UFCW.xlsx N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 7 Plan Name

20.a. Does the application include details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability payments 
used to calculate the requested SFA amount, including total contributions, contribution base units 
(including identification of base unit used), average contribution rate(s), reciprocity contributions (if 
applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and any other 
identifiable contribution streams? See Template 8.

Yes
No

Yes Template 8 AK UFCW.xlsx N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 8 Plan Name

Section C  Item (8)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Alaska UFCW Pension Plan
91-6123694 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$95,275,589

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

20.b. Does the application separately show the amounts of projected withdrawal liability payments for 
employers that are currently withdrawn as of the date the initial application is filed, and assumed 
future withdrawals? Does the application also provide the projected number of active participants at 
the beginning of each plan year? See Template 8.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - include as part of Checklist Item #20.a. N/A N/A N/A -  included in Template 8 Plan 
Name

21.

Section C, Item (10)

Does the application provide a table identifying and describing all assumptions and methods used in 
i) the pre-2021 certification of plan status, ii) the “Baseline” projection in Section C Item (5), and iii) 
the determination of the amount of SFA in Section C Item (4)? 

Does the table state if each changed assumption falls under Section III, Acceptable Assumption 
Changes, or Section IV, Generally Accepted Assumption Changes, in PBGC’s SFA assumptions 
guidance, or if it should be considered an “Other Change”?

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 10 AK UFCW.xlsx N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 10 Plan Name

22. Section D Was the application signed and dated by an authorized trustee who is a current member of the board 
of trustees or another authorized representative of the plan sponsor and include the printed name and 
title of the signer?

Yes
No

Yes SFA App AK UFCW.pdf SFA App AK UFCW.pdf

Identify here the name of the single 
document that includes all information 
requested in Section D of the SFA Filing 
Instructions (Checklist Items #22 

 

Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name

23.a. For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include an optional cover letter? 

Enter N/A if the plan is a MPRA plan, or if the plan is not a MPRA plan and did not include an 
optional cover letter.

Yes
N/A

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

For each Checklist Item #22 through 
#29.c., identify the relevant page 
number(s) within the single document.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

23.b. For a plan that is a MPRA plan, does the application include a cover letter? Does the cover letter 
identify the calculation method (basic method, increasing assets method, or present value method) 
that provides the greatest amount of SFA? For a MPRA plan with a partition, does the cover letter 
include a statement that the plan has been partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Plan is not a MPRA Plan. N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

24. Section D, Item (2) Does the application include the name, address, email, and telephone number of the plan sponsor, 
plan sponsor's authorized representative, and any other authorized  representatives?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

25. Section D, Item (3) Does the application identify the eligibility criteria in § 4262.3 that qualifies the plan as eligible to 
receive SFA, and include the requested information for each item that is applicable, as described in 
Section D, Item (3) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Eligible for SFA based on 
§4262.3(a)(3)

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

Section D, Item (1)

Section C, Item (8)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Alaska UFCW Pension Plan
91-6123694 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$95,275,589

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

26.a. If the plan's application is submitted on or before March 11, 2023, does the application identify the 
plan's priority group (see § 4262.10(d)(2))? 

Enter N/A if the plan's application is submitted after March 11, 2023.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

No priority group claimed. N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

26.b. If the plan is submitting an emergency application under § 4262.10(f), is the application identified as 
an emergency application with the applicable emergency criteria identified?

Enter N/A if the plan is not submitting an emergency application.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

No emergency criteria claimed. N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

27. Section D, Item (5) Does the application include a detailed narrative description of the development of the assumed 
future contributions and assumed future withdrawal liability payments used in the basic method (and 
in the increasing assets method for a MPRA plan)?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

28.a. Section D, Item (6)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application identify 
which assumptions/methods (if any) used in showing the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those 
used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021? If there are any 
assumption/method changes, does the application include detailed explanations and supporting 
rationale and information as to why using the identified assumptions/methods is no longer 
reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not eligible under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3). Enter N/A if there are no 
such assumption changes.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

28.b. Section D, Item (6)b. Does the application identify which assumptions/methods (if any) used to determine the requested 
SFA amount differ from those used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 
1/1/2021 (excluding the plan's non-SFA and SFA interest rates, which must be the same as the 
interest rates required by § 4262.4(e)(1) and (2))?  If there are any assumption/method changes, does 
the application include detailed explanations and supporting rationale and information as to why 
using the identified original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed 
assumptions/methods are reasonable?  Does the application state if the changed assumption is an 
extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as described in 
Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan 
status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC’s SFA Assumptions?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

Section D, Item (4)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Alaska UFCW Pension Plan
91-6123694 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$95,275,589

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

28.c. Section D, Item (6) If the mortality assumption uses a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific adjustment to a 
standard mortality table (regardless of if the mortality assumption is changed or unchanged from that 
used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021), is supporting 
information provided that documents the methodology used and the rationale for selection of the 
methodology used to develop the plan-specific rates, as well as detailed information showing the 
determination of plan credibility and plan experience? 

Enter N/A is the mortality assumption does not use a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific 
adjustment to a standard mortality table for eligibility or for determining the SFA amount. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Plan uses 2020 static mortality tables 
provided in IRC Regulations Section 
1.431(c)(6)-1, as prescribed by IRS 
Notice 2019-26.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.a. Section D, Item (7) Does the application include, for an eligible plan that implemented a suspension of benefits under 
section 305(e)(9) or section 4245(a) of ERISA, a narrative description of how the plan will 
reinstate the benefits that were previously suspended and a proposed schedule of payments (equal to 
the amount of benefits previously suspended) to participants and beneficiaries? 

Enter N/A for a plan that has not implemented a suspension of benefits.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Plan has not implemented a suspension 
of benefits.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.b. Section D, Item (7) If Yes was entered for Checklist Item #29.a., does the proposed schedule show the yearly aggregate 
amount and timing of such payments, and is it prepared assuming the effective date for reinstatement 
is the day after the SFA measurement date?   

Enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Item #29.a.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Entered N/A for Checklist Item #29.a. N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.c. Section D, Item (7) If the plan restored benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, 
does the proposed schedule reflect the amount and timing of payments of restored benefits and the 
effect of the restoration on the benefits remaining to be reinstated?

Enter N/A for a plan that did not restore benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA 
measurement date.  Also enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Items #29.a. and #29.b.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Entered N/A for Checklist Items #29.a. 
and #29.b.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

30.a. Section E, Item (1) Does the application include a fully completed Application Checklist, including the required 
information at the top of the Application Checklist (plan name, employer identification number 
(EIN), 3-digit plan number (PN), and SFA amount requested)?  

Yes
No

Yes N/A Special Financial Assistance Checklist App Checklist Plan Name

30.b. Section E, Item (1) - 
Addendum A

If the plan is required to provide information required by Addendum A of the SFA Filing 
Instructions (for "certain events"), are the additional Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. 
completed?

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to submit the additional information described in Addendum A.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A Plan is not required to submit the 
additional information described in 
Addendum A.

Special Financial Assistance Checklist N/A
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Alaska UFCW Pension Plan
91-6123694 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$95,275,589

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

31. Section E, Item (2) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a 
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on 
or after January 1, 2021, does the application include:
(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, 
if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was 
prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?
(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional 
information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear 
documentation of all assumptions, methods and census data used?
(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods that 
are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) or claims SFA eligibility under 
§ 4262.3(a)(1) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for this Checklist Item #31 contained in a single document and uploaded using the 
required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan does not claim SFA eligibility 
under §4262.3(a)(1).

Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert CD Plan Name

32.a. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a 
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on 
or after January 1, 2021, does the application include:
(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, 
if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was 
prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?
(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional 
information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear 
documentation of all assumptions, methods and census data used?
(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods that 
are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) or claims SFA eligibility under 
§ 4262.3(a)(3) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. contained in a single document and 
uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes SFA Elig Cert C AK UFCW.pdf N/A Eligible for SFA based on 
§4262.3(a)(3)

Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert C Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Alaska UFCW Pension Plan
91-6123694 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$95,275,589

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

32.b. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation, does the 
application include a certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan qualifies for SFA 
based on the applicable certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year, 
and by meeting the other requirements of  § 4262.3(c) of PBGC's SFA regulation. Does the provided 
certification include:
(i) identification of the specified year for each component of eligibility (certification of plan status 
for SFA eligibility purposes, modified funding percentage, and participant ratio)
(ii) derivation of the modified funded percentage
(iii) derivation of the participant ratio

Does the certification identify what test(s) under section 305(b)(2) of ERISA is met for the specified 
year listed above?

Does the certification identify all assumptions and methods (including supporting rationale, and 
where applicable, reliance on the plan sponsor) used to develop the withdrawal liability receivable 
that is utilized in the calculation of the modified funded percentage?

Enter N/A if the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under §4262.3(a)(3).

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - included with SFA Elig Cert C Plan 
Name

N/A Financial Assistance Application N/A - included in SFA Elig Cert C 
Plan Name

33. Section E, Item (4) If the plan's application is submitted on or prior to March 11, 2023, does the application include a 
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan is eligible for priority status, with specific 
identification of the applicable priority group? 

This item is not required (enter N/A) if the plan is insolvent, has implemented a MPRA suspension 
as of 3/11/2021, is in critical and declining status and had 350,000+ participants, or is listed on 
PBGC's website at www.pbgc.gov  as being in priority group 6. See § 4262.10(d).

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

Is the filename uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A The Plan is not filing an application on 
or before March 11, 2023.

Financial Assistance Application PG Cert Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Alaska UFCW Pension Plan
91-6123694 Unless otherwise specified:
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$95,275,589

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

34.a. Does the application include the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary that the requested amount 
of SFA is the amount to which the plan is entitled under section 4262(j)(1) of ERISA and § 4262.4 
of PBGC's SFA regulation? Does this certification include:
(i) plan actuary's certification that identifies the requested amount of SFA and certifies that this is the 
amount to which the plan is entitled?
(ii) clear indication of all assumptions and methods used including source of and date of participant 
data, measurement date, and a statement that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?
(iii) the count of participants (provided separately, after reflection of the death audit results in 
Section B(9), for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in 
pay status, and current active participants) as of the participant census date?

Is the information in Checklist #34.a. combined with #34.b. (if applicable) as a single document, and 
uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes SFA Amount Cert AK UFCW.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name

34.b. If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary identify the amount 
of SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined 
under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
not the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included with SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name

N/A Plan is not a MPRA Plan. N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

Section E, Item (5)
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APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Alaska UFCW Pension Plan
91-6123694 Unless otherwise specified:
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$95,275,589

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

35. Section E, Item (6) Does the application include the plan sponsor's identification of the amount of fair market value of 
assets at the SFA measurement date and certification that this amount is accurate? Does the 
application also include:
(i) information that substantiates the asset value and how it was developed (e.g., trust or account 
statements, specific details of any adjustments)?
(ii) a reconciliation of the fair market value of assets from the date of the most recent audited plan 
financial statements to the SFA measurement date (showing beginning and ending fair market value 
of assets for this period as well as the following items for the period: contributions, withdrawal 
liability payments, benefits paid, administrative expenses, and investment income)?
(iii) if the SFA measurement date is the end of a plan year for which the audited plan financial 
statements have been issued, does the application include a reconciliation schedule showing 
adjustments, if any, made to the audited fair market value of assets used to determine the SFA 
amount?

With the exception of account statements and financial statements already provided as Checklist 
Items #8 and #9, is all information contained in a single document that is uploaded using the 
required filenaming convention? 

Yes
No

Yes FMV Cert AK UFCW.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application FMV Cert Plan Name

36. Section E, Item (7) Does the application include a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.6(e)(1) of 
PBGC's SFA regulation which (i) is signed by authorized trustee(s) of the plan and (ii) includes the 
plan compliance language in Section E, Item (7) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes
No

Yes Compliance Amend AK UFCW.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Compliance Amend Plan Name

37. Section E, Item (8) In the case of a plan that suspended benefits under section 305(e)(9) or section 4245 of ERISA, does 
the application include:
(i) a copy of the proposed plan amendment(s) required by § 4262.6(e)(2) to reinstate suspended 
benefits and pay make-up payments?
(ii) a certification by the plan sponsor that the proposed plan amendment(s) will be timely adopted? 
Is the certification signed by either all members of the plan's board of trustees or by one or more 
trustees duly authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the entire board (including, if 
applicable, documentation that substantiates the authorization of the signing trustees)?

Enter N/A if the plan has not suspended benefits.

Is all information included in a single document that is uploaded using the required filenaming 
convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan has not implemented a suspension 
of benefits.

Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Reinstatement Amend Plan Name
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

38. Section E, Item (9) In the case of a plan that was partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA, does the application include 
a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.9(c)(2)? 

Enter N/A if the plan was not partitioned.

Is the document uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan was not partitioned. Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Partition Amend Plan Name

39. Section E, Item (10) Does the application include one or more copies of the penalties of perjury statement (see Section E, 
Item (10) of the SFA Filing Instructions) that (a) are signed by an authorized trustee who is a current 
member of the board of trustees, and (b) includes the trustee's printed name and title.

Is all such information included in a single document and uploaded using the required filenaming 
convention?

Yes
No

Yes Penalty AK UFCW.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application Penalty Plan Name

40.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #16.a. (also including Checklist 
Items #16.c., #16.d., and #16.e.),  that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the basic 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4A.  

Yes
No

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

For additional submission due to any 
event: Template 4A Plan Name CE . 
For an additional submission due to a 

merger, Template 4A Plan Name 
Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" 
is an abbreviated version of the plan 

name for the separate plan involved in 
the merger.

40.b.i. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.i. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the increasing assets 
method as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4A, sheet 4A-5 SFA Details .5(a)(2)(i) .

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the present value method. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of file in Checklist Item 
#40.a.

N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 
Checklist Item #40.a.

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable to Any Events in § 4262.4(f)(2) through (f)(4) and Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
NOTE: If the plan is not required to provided information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, the Plan Response should be left blank for the remaining Checklist Items. 
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

40.b.ii. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.ii. that explicitly identifies the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the 
increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the present value method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 
Checklist Item #40.a.

40.b.iii. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the present value 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the present value 
method as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4B, sheet 4B-1 SFA Ben Pmts, sheet 4B-2 
SFA Details .4(a)(2)(ii), and sheet 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

For additional submission due to any 
event: Template 4B Plan Name CE . 
For an additional submission due to a 

merger, Template 4B Plan Name 
Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" 
is an abbreviated version of the plan 

name for the separate plan involved in 
the merger.

41. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

For any merger, does the application show the SFA determination for this plan and for each plan 
merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  See Template 
4A for a non-MPRA plan using the basic method, and for a MPRA plan using the increasing assets 
method. See Template 4B for a MPRA Plan using the present value method. 

Enter N/A if the plan has not experienced a merger.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

 For an additional submission due to a 
merger, Template 4A (or Template 

4B) Plan Name Merged , where "Plan 
Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

42.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the application include a narrative description of any event and any merger, including relevant 
supporting documents which may include plan amendments, collective bargaining agreements, 
actuarial certifications related to a transfer or merger, or other relevant materials?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

For each Checklist Item #42.a. through 
#45.b., identify the relevant page 
number(s) within the single document.

Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name 

42.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For a transfer or merger event, does the application include identifying information for all plans 
involved including plan name, EIN and plan number, and the date of the transfer or merger?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

21 of 27



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Alaska UFCW Pension Plan
91-6123694 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$95,275,589

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

43.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the narrative description in the application identify the amount of SFA reflecting any event, the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, and confirmation that the requested SFA 
is no greater than the amount that would have been determined if the event had not occurred, unless 
the event is a contribution rate reduction and such event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants 
and beneficiaries?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

43.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For a merger, is the determination of SFA as if the event had not occurred equal to the sum of the 
amount that would be determined for this plan and each plan merged into this plan (each as if they 
were still separate plans)? 

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

44.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #25 that shows the 
determination of SFA eligibility as if any events had not occurred? 

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

44.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For any merger, does this item include demonstrations of SFA eligibility for this plan and for each 
plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

45.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a detailed 
demonstration that shows that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants and beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

45.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #45.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting 
rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #45.a.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

46.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 
(3)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect 
to the plan's SFA eligibility but with eligibility determined as if any events had not occurred?  This 
should be in the format of Checklist Item #31 if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan status of 
critical and declining using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021.  This should 
be in the format of Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan status 
of critical using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021. 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Is all relevant information contained in a single document and uploaded using the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan Name CE

46.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 
(3)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA eligibility for this 
plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate 
plans)? 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.     

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan Name Merged CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

47.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect 
to the plan's SFA amount (in the format of Checklist Item #34.a.), but with the SFA amount 
determined as if any events had not occurred? 

Yes
No

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name CE
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

47.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification in Checklist Item #46.a. identify the amount of 
SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined 
under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
not the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

47.c. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the certification in Checklist Items #47.a. and #47.b. (if applicable) clearly identify all 
assumptions and methods used, sources of participant data and census data, and other relevant 
information?  

Yes
No

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

48.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA amount determined 
for this plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still 
separate plans) ?

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name Merged 
CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

48.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, do the certifications clearly identify all assumptions and methods used, sources of 
participant data and census data, and other relevant information?   

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

49.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a 
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary (or, if appropriate, from the plan sponsor) with respect 
to the demonstration to support a finding that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants 
and beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application Cont Rate Cert Plan Name CE
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

49.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #48.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting 
rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan Name 
CE

N/A N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan 
Name CE

Plans that have experienced mergers identified in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii) must complete Checklist 
Items #50 through #63.  If you are required to complete Checklist Items #50 through #63, your 
application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #50 through #63.  All other plans should not provide any responses for 
Checklist Items #50 through #63.

50. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)a.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #1, does the application also include 
similar plan documents and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

51. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)b.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #2, does the application also include 
similar trust agreements and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

52. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)c.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #3, does the application also include the 
most recent IRS determination for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 
4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?  

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

53. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #4, for each plan that merged into this 
plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii), does the application include the actuarial 
valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each subsequent actuarial valuation report completed 
before the application filing date?

Yes
No

N/A Identify here how many reports are 
provided.

Most recent actuarial valuation for the 
plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

54. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #5.a. and #5.b., does the application 
include similar rehabilitation plan information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable Only to Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Alaska UFCW Pension Plan
91-6123694 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$95,275,589

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

55. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (4)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #6, does the application include similar 
Form 5500 information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 
4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name Merged ,  
"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

56. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (5)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #7.a., #7.b., and #7.c., does the 
application include similar certifications of plan status for each plan that merged into this plan due to 
a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Identify how many zone certifications 
are provided.

Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name 
Merged, where the first "YYYY" is 

the applicable plan year, and 
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 

certification was prepared. "Plan Name 
Merged" is an abbreviated version of 

the plan name for the plan merged into 
this plan.

57. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (6)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #8, does the application include the most 
recent cash and investment account statements for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Bank/Asset statements for all cash and 
investment accounts

N/A

58. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (7)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #9, does the application include the most 
recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if audited is not available) for each plan that 
merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Plan's most recent financial statement 
(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

N/A

59. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (8)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #10, does the application include all of 
the written policies and procedures governing the plan’s determination, assessment, collection, 
settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Are all such items included in a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

WDL Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.

60. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (9)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #11, does the application include 
documentation of a death audit (with the information described in Checklist Item #11) for each plan 
that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Death Audit Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Alaska UFCW Pension Plan
91-6123694 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$95,275,589

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

61. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (1)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #13, does the application include the 
same information in the format of Template 1 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that fully merged into this plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) on 
the most recently filed Form 5500 Schedule MB. 

Yes
No
N/A

Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 1 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

62. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #14, does the application include the 
same information in the format of Template 2 (if required based on the participant threshold) for 
each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that merged into this plan has less than 10,000 participants on line 6f of the 
most recently filed Form 5500.

Yes
No
N/A

Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name fore the plan 

merged into this plan.

63. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #15, does the application include similar 
information in the format of Template 3 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)?

Yes
No

Historical Plan Financial Information 
(CBUs, contribution rates, contribution 

amounts, withdrawal liability 
payments)

Template 3 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.
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AMENDMENT 2

to the

ALASKA UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
UNION PENSION PLAN

(as amended and restated effective March 14, 2017 )

In accordance with authority granted in Article XI of the Alaska United Food and Commercial
Workers Union Pension Plan ("Plan" ) the Board of Trustees hereby makes the following amendment to
the Plan effective January 1, 2023.

1. Article XIII "Special Financial Assistance" is added as follows :

Beginning with the SFA measurement date ( i.e., December 31, 2022) selected by the plan
in the plan's application for special financial assistance, notwithstanding anything to the

contrary in this or any other governing document, the plan shall be administered in
accordance with the restrictions and conditions specified in section 4262 of ERISA and
29 CFR part 4262. This amendment is contingent upon approval by PBGC of the plan's
application for special financial assistance.

Adopted at a meetingheld on March 1, 2023 and effective January I, 2023.

/

(/‘ 3/1
/)-0

-2-3 '7/ ,

mployer Trustee Union Trustee



AMENDMENT NO. 2

TO THE

ALASKA UFCW PENSION TRUST

As Amended and Restated, Effective January 1, 2024
!

In accordance with the authority granted in Article 11 of the Plan Document the Board
,
,

hereby makes the following amendment to Article 4.5(b) : i

I

Section 4.5 Reemployment After Retirement

* * *

(b) Post-RetirementService

A Retired Participant is considered reemployed in Post-

Retirement Service if he or she works forty (40) or more
Covered Hours of Service in any calendar month or the four
(4) or five (5)-week pay period ending in a calendar month,
in the industry, in the same Trade or Craft, and in the same

Geographic Area as definedbelow :

i) "Industry" means any organization which is engaged
in the retail business as a supermarket, grocerystore,
super-drugstore, general merchandise store, drug
store, liquor store, convenience food store, retail
bakery, or meat market.

(ii) "Trade or Craft" is any work handling, selling,
processing, servicing, or cashiering of any
merchandise in any business under "Industry" above
done by the Retired Participant, Trade or Craft shall
also include any workby the Retired Participantas a

supervisor, sole proprietor, partner, or corporate
owner in the Industry.

(iii) "Geographic Area" is employment in the state of
Alaska.

AD P h id November 21, 2024.
I

a---

Employer rus ee Union Trustee i
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AMENDMENT NUMBER1
TO THE

ALASKA UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS

PENSION FUND

as amendedand restated effectiveJanuary1, 2024

In accordance with authority granted in Article XI of the Alaska United Food and
Commercial Workers Pension Fund ( the "Fund") the Board of Trustees hereby makes the
following amendments to the Fund, effective as of the date indicated.

1. Reflecting the Board's intent to eliminate all early retirement subsidies pursuant to the
Rehabilitation Plan and the Fund's operations, scrivener'serrors in a prior Amendment
to the Fund are corrected, effective April 30, 2010, thusly : (a) language amending Section
4.3 of the Fund found in Section 3 of Amendment No. 3 to the Fund as amended and
restated effective February 4, 2010, (b) Section 4.3 of the Fund as amended and restated
effective March 14, 2017, and (c) Section 4.3 of the Fund as amended and restated
effective January 1, 2024 are each hereby amended to read as follows • (deleted text is
stricken through, underlined text is new) :

4.3 Early RetirementBenefit

For retirements on or before December 31, 2012, a Participant's
monthly Early Retirement I3enefit shall equal his or her vested Accrued
Benefit earned eared as ofhis or her Early RetirementDate, reduced by
five---twelfths- prcent -

(5[12
-of -1%) for each

-
mcmth that-the -Early

Retirement Date precedes the Normal Retirement Date and then
adjusted for form of payment.

For retirements on or after April 30. 201C, and effective as of January
1, 2013, a Participant'smonthly accrued benefit is reduced by 6.5% for
each year (pro-rated for partial years) that the Participant's Early
RetirementDate precedes their NormalRetirement Date.

....tyi_lople.d
-at a m eting held on a. vember Zi 20211, and effectiveon the dates indicated.( 1

Em—p

-
1

-
637e

-- j,"4:11
r Trustee Union Trustee
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PLAN DOCUMENT

ALASKA UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
PENSION FUND

Restated and Approved by the Board of Trustees I

effective

!

January 1, 2024
,

History

The Internal Revenue Service ( IRS) issued a favorable determination letter for
the Plan on February 4, 2010.

In January of 2015, the Plan was restated to include Amendments 1-4. It was
then submitted to the IRS for renewal of the Plan's tax determination letter.

i
Following an auditand Closing Agreement, the IRS issued a favorable Tax
Determination Letter for the Plan on December22, 2016.

On March 14, 2017, the Plan was restated to include Amendment5, which was
adopted after the Plan had been submitted to the IRS.

This restatement includes Amendments 1 and 2, SECURE 2.0 Act amendments,
and various non-substantive technical corrections to the 2017 Plan restatement.

This restatement was adopted by the Board of Trusteeson November16, 2023
and is effective as of January 1, 2024.

Alaska UFCW Pension Fund i

Plan Document
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ALASKA UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
PENSION FUND

•PREAMBLE

THIS RETIREMENT PLAN (hereinafter referred to as the "Plan" and known as the
"Alaska United Food and CommercialWorkers Pension Fund") is hereby amended,
restated, and adopted as of January 1, 2024 by the Board of Trustees of the Plan

(hereinafter the "Trustees" ) .

WHEREAS this Plan was established effective January 1, 1970 to provide retirement
benefits to Covered individuals who become covered under the Plan, and initial
benefits commenced on January 1, 1972; and

WHEREAS the Plan was formerly named the "Alaska Retail Clerks Pension Fund,"
and the Plan's name was changed to the "Alaska United Food and Commercial
Workers Pension Fund" effective September 14, 1988; and

WHEREAS the Plan shall be maintained for the exclusive benefit of covered

Employees, and is intended to comply with the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as

amended, the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, and
other applicable law;

NOW, THEREFORE, except as otherwise specified herein, the Trustees do hereby
amend and restate the Plan as set forth in the following pages effective January 1,

2024, except that any change required by federal law, including without limitation
amendments to the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, the Employee Retirement
Income Security Act of 1974, the Age Discrimination in Employment Act, and

regulations or rulings issued pursuant thereto shall be effective on the latestdate on
which such change may become effective and complywith such laws.

Alaska UFCW Pension Fund 1
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ARTICLE I
- DEFINITIONS I

The following terms when used herein shall have the following meaning unless a

different meaning is plainly required by the context. Capitalized terms are used

throughout the Plan text for terms defined by this and other Sections.

1.1 Accrued Benefit

"Accrued Benefit" means, on any date, the benefit determined under the
formula specified in Section 4.1 as of such date.

1.2 ActuariallyEquivalent/Actuarially

"Actuarially Equivalent" and similar terms (for purposes other than

determining contributionsto the Trust Fund ) means that the present value of
two (2) payments or series of payments shall be of equal value when

computed at a six percent (6% ) rate of interest and on the basis of the 1984
Unisex Pension Mortality Table; provided, however that the interest rates and
mortalitytable below shall apply for purposes of calculating lump sums.

Notwithstanding the foregoing and Section 4.7, with respect to Participants
whose Annuity Starting Date is on or after January 1, 2008, the Actuarial

Equivalent value of any lump sum distribution shall be determined using the

following interest rate and mortalitytable:

Interest : The interest assumption is the interest rate specified in Code
Section 417(e) (3) (C) (for plan years prior to January 1,2008,
Code Section 417(e ) (3) (A) ( ii) ( II )) for November of the year prior
to the Plan Year in which the payment is made; or in the case of
a payment for which a payment for which a Participant elects a

retroactive Annuity Starting Date, the interest rate in effect at
the retroactive Annuity Starting Date or the date that payment is

made, whichever produces the largervalue; and

Mortality : the applicable mortality assumption prescribed by the
Secretary of the Treasury under Code Section 417(e) (3) (B) (for
plan years prior to January 1, 2008, Code
Section 417(e ) (3 ) (A) ( ii ) ( I ) ) .

1.3 AffiliatedCompanies

"Affiliated Companies" means :

(a) an Employer;

Alaska UFCW Pension Fund 2
Plan Document



(b) any other corporation which is a member of a controlled group of
i

corporations which includes the Employer (as defined in Code Section 1

I

414(b)) ;

(c) any other trade or business under common controlwith the Employer
(as defined in Code Section 414(c )) ; or

(d) any other member of an affiliated service group which includes the
Employer (as defined in Code Section 414(m )) .

For purposes of the limitation on benefits in Section 8.2, the determination of
whether an entity is an Affiliated Company will be made by modifying Code
Sections 414(b) and (c ) as specified in Code Section 415(h) .

,

:

1.4 Annuity StartingDate i

"Annuity Starting Date" means the first day of the first period for which a Plan i

benefit is payable as an annuity or any other form; provided, however, that
except as provided in Section 5.4 ( b ) or unless the Participant consents to a

waiver of the 30-day election period, a Participant shall not have an Annuity
Starting Date that is less than 30 days or more than 90 days after the
Participant receives a notice explaining the forms of payment as described in
Section 5.4(c) .

•

1.5 Beneficiary
i

"Beneficiary" means the person or persons designated to be the Beneficiary
by the Participant in writing to the Trustees. A married Participant may not
designate someone other than his or her spouse as Beneficiary. The spouse
of a married Participant shallautomaticallybe deemed to be the Participant's
Beneficiary, regardless of whether the Participant provides a written
designation.

1.6 Break-in-Service

"Break- in-Service" means any Plan Year in which an Employee has less than
three hundred and seventy-five (375) Hours of Service. Solely for purposes of
determining a Break-in -Service, Hours of Service shall also include the
following periods for which no Compensation is received, provided the total
absence (paid and unpaid ) under (b) and (c) is at least six (6) months long :

(a ) absence due to service with the Armed Forces of the United States to
the extent required by Code Section 414(u ) ;

Alaska UFCW Pension Fund 3
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(b) absence due to illness or injury which prevents employment, provided
the Participant submits proof of such illness or injury, satisfactory to
the Trustees, for a period not to exceed two (2) years; and

(c) absence due to strike or lock-out.

In addition, Hours of Service for purposes of this Section shall also include
periods during which no Compensation is received, during an absence (of a

male or female Employee) due to pregnancy, birth, or adoption, subject to the
following limitation. Where a temporary absence was due to a pregnancy,
birth, or adoption of a child, or caring for a child immediately followingbirth or

adoption occurs, hours are credited only in the Plan Year in which the absence
begins if such hours are necessary to prevent a Break-in -Service. If such
hours are not needed in such first Plan Year to avoid a Break- in-Service, then
the total number of hours attributable to such leave including those that
occurred in the first Plan Year shall be credited in the next followingPlan Year.

Duringsuch periods of temporaryabsence, Hours of Service shall be credited
in accordance with the Employee's regular work schedule. In any case in
which the Participant's regular work schedule cannot be determined, the
Participant will be credited with eight (8 ) Hours of Service per day of absence.

1.7 Code

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended and including
all regulations promulgated pursuant thereto.

1.8 Collective BargainingAgreement

"Collective Bargaining Agreement" means an agreement between an

Employer or Employer association and a Local Union, and any supplement,
amendment, continuation,or renewal thereof, which requires an Employer to
make contributionsto the Trust to provide pension benefits for Employees.

1.9 Compensation

The term "Compensation" means wages within the meaning of Code
Section 3401 (a ) and all other payments of compensation to a Participant by
an Employer ( in the course of the Employer's trade or business ) for which the
Employer is required to furnish a written statement to the Participant under
Code Sections 6041 (d ) , 6051 (a ) (3 ) , and 6052, determined without regard to
any rules under Code Section 3401 (a ) that limit the remuneration including in

wages based on the nature or location of the employment or services
performed. Compensation shall also include any elective deferrals (as
defined in Code Section 402(e ) (3 ) , 402(k) , and 402 (h ) (1 ) (B)) and any amount

Alaska UFCW Pension Fund 4
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which that is contributed or deferred by the Employer pursuant to a salary
reduction agreement and which at the election of the Participant and that is
not includible in the gross income of the Employer at the election of a

Participant by reason of Code Section 125 (a ) , 132 (f) (4) , or 457(b) .

Salary continuation payments for military service as described in Treasury
Regulation 26 C.F.R. § 1.415(c)

-2 (e) (4) shall be included in Compensation.
Compensation shall include any differential wage payment, as defined in
Code Section 3401 (h) (2) . If an Employer makes such a differential wage
payment during a Plan Year, all differential wage payments made by all
Employers (determined under Code Section 414 (b) , (c), (m) , or (o)) during that
Plan Year must satisfy the nondiscrimination requirements of Code
Section 414(u ) (12) (C) .

Exceptas otherwise provided below, in order to be included in Compensation
under this Section 1.9, the amount must be paid or treated as paid to the
Employee prior to the Employee's severance from employment (as defined
in Treasury Regulation 26 C.F.R. § 1.401 (k)

- 1 (d ) (2 ) , except that, for purposes
of determining the employer, the modificationsprovided under Code Section
415(h ) apply ) .

Notwithstanding the foregoing, effective January 1, 2008, Compensation shall
not exceed the amount permitted under Code Section 401 (a ) (17) as adjusted
for cost of living in accordance with Code Section 401 (a) (17) , and includes
regular pay and leave cash outs paid within 21/2 months after severance from
employment or, if later, by the end of the Plan Year that includes the
severance date, as described in Treasury Regulation 26 C.F.R.
§ 1.415 (c)

-2(e) (3) ( ii ) and ( iii ) (A) .

Back pay, within the meaning of Treasury Regulation 26 C.F.R.
§ 1.415 (c)

-2 (g) (8 ) , shall be included in Compensation for the Plan Year to
which the back pay relates.

1.10 CoveredHour ofService

"Covered Hour of Service" means each hour for which an Employee is paid or
entitled to payment by an Employer with respect to which an Employer
contribution is required to be paid to the Trust under the terms of a Collective
BargainingAgreement, on accountof :

(a ) performance of duties;

(b) a period of time during which no duties are performed (irrespective of
whetherthe employment relationship has terminated ) due to vacation,
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holiday, illness, incapacity ( including disability) , layoff, jury duty, I

military duty, or leave of absence; and

(0) an award of back pay, irrespective of mitigation of damages, awarded
or agreed to by an Employer. However, hours credited under (a ) or (b)

i

above shall not also be credited under this Subsection (c) .

Hours under this paragraph shall be calculated and credited pursuant to 29
C.F.R. § 2530.200b-2 (a ) , (b ) , and (c ) , which are incorporated herein by this
reference.

Notwithstanding the above, such hours shall not include hours in excess of i

any maximum number of hours per month set forth in the applicable
provisions of a Collective BargainingAgreement.

1.11 Credited Future Service
1

1

1

"Credited Future Service" means the period of service of a Participant for
which Employer contributes contributions are required to be made to the
Trust on behalf of the Participant on or after the Participant's Effective Date of i

Coverage, excluding :

(a) periods of service forfeited due to a Break- in-Service; and

(b ) any Plan Year during which the Participant did not complete three
hundred seventy-five (375) Covered Hours of Service.

A Participant shall receive one ( 1 ) year of Credited FutureService for each Plan

Year in which he or she completes at least three hundred seventy-five (375)

Covered Hours of Service.

Covered Hours of Service in excess of three hundred seventy-five (375) hours
in any Plan Year shall not be carried over to any prior or subsequent year for
purposes of Credited Future Service.

1.12 Credited PastService

(a) General

"Credited Past Service" means the number of "Completed Years of
Continuous Service" (as defined below ) rendered by an Employee
immediately prior to his or her Employer's Effective Date of Coverage.
In the event an Employee worked for an Employer prior to the

Employer's Effective Date of Coverage but was not an Employee of the

Employer on its Effective Date of Coverage, the previous service will
not count as Credited Past Service. However, the maximum number
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of consecutive years which may be examined in determining a

Participant's Credited Past Service shall not exceed the maximum
number of years approved by the Trustees with respect to the
Participants Employer, and in no event shall service prior to January 1,
1950 be recognized.

In order to receive creditfor past service, a Participant must :

( i ) complete at least three hundred seventy-five (375) Covered
Hours of Service in the Plan Year in which the Employer's
Effective Date of Coverage occurs, or in the immediately
followingPlan Year; and

(ii) complete at least five (5) years of Credited Future Service.

Only when these two conditionsare met will credit for past service be
recognized.

The methods described in (b) or (c) may be used to determine Credited
Past Service, whichever produces the greatest service.

Because of specialcircumstances, the Safeway, Inc. employees at its
Seward and Juneau stores are granted Credited Past Service up to a

maximum of five (5) years from their Date of Hire to the effective date
of the Collective Bargaining Agreement (08/01 /2001 ) with a benefit of
$20.00 per year with one ( 1 ) year of validation (375 hours in either the
first or second year of participation ) .

(b) Method (1 ) : A "Completed Year of Continuous Service" is a calendar
year during the whole of which the Participant was a member of the
Union, except that if the Participant's latest membership date in the
Union occurred before December 1, such year shall count as a

Completed Year of Continuous Service. Continuous Service includes
all periods without a break in Continuous Service. A break in
Continuous Service shall occur whenever a Participant interrupts
membership in the Union for a period of more than twelve (12 )
consecutive months. No service prior to a break in Continuous Service
shall be counted as Continuous Service.

(e) Method (2) : A "Completed Year of Continuous Service" is a year in
which a Participant was employed "In the Industry for at least one
thousand (1,000) hours of employment in that year. Continuous
Service is service without a break in employment. A break in

employment occurs at the end of a one (1 )
-year period during which

the Participant does not complete one thousand (1,000) hours of
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i

employment. No service prior to a break in employment shall be
counted. A year is a twelve ( 12)

-month period ending on the day
preceding the first day of the month in which the Participant's Effective
Date of Coverage occurs, and each preceding twelve -month period.
Hours of employment for a Participant are determined by the Trustees
based on Social Security earnings records and the prevailing wage rate
and include all hours thatwould have been included as covered Hours
of Service if the Collective BargainingAgreement had been in effect at
the time.

(d ) In the Industry

"In the Industry" for purposes of this Section means:

( i) All past continuous employment with his or her current

Employer in an operation of the Employer covered by this Plan
within the geographical area of the Plan; and/or

( ii ) All past employment with any other participating Employer
hereunder in an operation of the Employer covered by this Plan
within the geographical area of the Plan; and/or

(iii ) All past employment under an agreement between any Union
and a concern engaged in the same or similar employment or

operations of Employers herein if such concern is no longer in
business.

For purposes of this Subsection (d ) , the term "employment" means

employment in any of the job classifications included in Collective

BargainingAgreement, regardless ofwhetherthe Collective Bargaining
Agreement existing at the time.

(e ) Credited Past Service AdjLstment

A Participant who receives Credited Past Service pursuant to
subparagraph (a ) and who has not yet retired or Terminated shallforfeit
that Credited Past Service in the event the Employer to which the
Credited Past Service relates withdraws from participation in the Plan

• and the Trustees withdrawtheir former grant of Credited Past Service
for that Employer. This paragraph shall not apply with respect to any
benefits accrued by the Participant under a predecessor plan that are

provided under this Plan, if any.
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(f) Proof o
-
Em oloyment

The burden of proving employment prior to the Effective Date of
Coverage is on the Participant, but if, in the opinion of the Trustees, the
information provided by the Participant is inconclusive or doubtful, the
Trustees may examine any or all of the following records concerning
the Participant :

( i ) Union records of the Union initiation date and periods of Union
membership;

(ii ) Social Security records;

(iii ) Employment records with Employers; and

(iv) Any other records and evidence

1.13 Credited Service

"Credited Service" means the sum of Credited Past Service and Credited
Future Service.

1.14 Effective Date

"Effective Date" means January1, 1970,which is the date as ofwhich the Plan
was originally established.

1.15 Effective Date ofCoverage

"Effective Date of Coverage" means the later of:

(a) January 1, 1970; or

(b) with respect to any Employer and its Employees, the date such

Employer is first required to contribute to the Plan pursuant to a

Collective BargainingAgreement.

1.16 Eligible Employee

"Eligible Employee" means any Employee forwhom an Employer is obligated
to make contributions to the Plan pursuant to a Collective Bargaining
Agreement; provided, that the following individuals shall not be Eligible
Employees under any circumstances pursuant to the Collective Bargaining
Agreement : an individual proprietor, partner, or other self-employed person,
corporate officer, or individuals excluded by rule, definition, or determination
pursuant to Section 2(3) or Section 9 (b ) of the Labor Management Relations
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Act of 1947, as amended. Union membership is not a consideration regarding
the definition of an "Eligible Employee."

"Eligible Employee" also means any Employee for whom an Employer is

obligated to make contributionsto the Plan pursuant to a Special Agreement;
provided, that the following individuals shall not be Eligible Employees under
any circumstances pursuant to the Special Agreement : an individual
proprietor, partner, or other self-employed person, corporate officer, or
substantial shareholder. A substantial shareholder is a person i ) with the
ability to influence the policies of the corporation, or ii ) who owns (or is
considered as owning within the meaning of Code Section 318) at least ten
percent (10%) of the value of the outstanding stockof the corporation or stock
possessing more than ten percent (10% ) of the total combined voting power
of all stock of the corporation.

1.17 Eligible Retirement Plan

"Eligible Retirement Plan" means an individual retirement account or
• individual retirement annuity (other than an endowment contract) under Code
Sections 408(a) or 408(b) , a trust qualified under Code Section 401 (a ) and
exempt from tax under Code Section 501 (a ) which accepts rollover
distributions (as limited by Code Section 401 (a ) (31 ) (D ) ) , an annuity plan under
Code Section 403(a) , an annuity contract described in Code Section 403(b) ,

or an eligible plan under Code Section 457 that is maintained by a

governmental entity which agrees to separately account for amounts
transferred into such plan from this Plan.

1.18 Employee

"Employee" means any person (other than a non-resident alien with no U.S.
source income ) who is employed by an Employer as a common law employee
and any Leased Employee; provided, however, if leased employees constitute
twenty percent (20%) or less of an Employer's non -highly compensated work
force, the term "Employee" shall not include a Leased Employee who is
covered by a plan maintained by the leasing organization which meets the
requirements of Code Section 414( n ) (5 ) .

1.19 Employer

"Employer" means any individual proprietor, partnership, joint venture, or
corporation, or any municipality, public utility district, or other public agency,
public corporation, or governmental unit which is party to a Collective
Bargaining Agreement or to a Special Agreement, or any successor thereof.
An Employer-association, or Union, or the Trust shall also be considered an

"Employer" so that the Employees of the Employer-association, or the Union,

Alaska UFCW Pension Fund 10
Plan Document



or the Trust, if any, can be covered by the Plan. In no event, however, shall a
Union representative ever be selected as an Employer-Trustee, nor shall the
Union participate in the selection of an Employer-Trustee.

1.20 Employment Commencement Date

"Employment Commencement Date" means the date on which an Employee
first completes an Hour of Service for an Employer or an Affiliated Company
during the current period of employment.

1.21 ERISA

"ERISA" means the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as

amended, including all regulations promulgated pursuant thereto.

1.22 Hours ofService

"Hours of Service" means a Covered Hour of Service and an Uncovered Hour
of Service.

1.23 Leased Employee

"Leased Employee" means any person (other than a common law employee
of an Employer) who pursuant to an agreement between the Employer and any
other person ("leasing organization" ) has performed services forthe Employer
on a substantiallyfull-time basis for a period of at least one (1 ) year, provided
such services are performed under primary direction or control of the
Employer. Contributions or benefits provided to a leased employee by the
leasing organization that are attributable to services performed for the
recipient Employer shall be treated as provided by the recipient Employer.

1.24 Participant

"Participant" means any Eligible Employee who qualifies for participation
pursuant to Sections 2.1 or 2.2.

A nonvested Participant shall cease to be a Participant on the date he or she
Terminates participation pursuant to Section 1.29.

A vested Participant shall cease to be a Participant when his or her benefit
payments from the Plan are completed.
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1.25 Plan

"Plan" meansthe Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
either in its previous or present form or as amended fromtime to time.

1.26 Plan Administrator

"Plan Administrator"means the person or entitydesignated in Section 10.1 to
administer the Plan.

1.27 Plan Year

"Plan Year" means the calendar year.

1.28 SpecialAgreement

"Special Agreement" means a written agreement between an Employer and
the Board of Trustees, and any written supplement, amendment,
continuation, or renewal thereof, which obligates the Employer to make
contributions to the Trust Fund, for the purpose of including in this Plan the

Employees mentioned in the Special Agreement.

1.29 Terminated/Terminates

There are three types of termination referenced in this Plan, as follows:

(a) "Termination" with a capital"T" shall mean a Participant's Termination
of participation in the Plan as defined below;

(b) "termination"with a small "t" with respect to a Participant shall mean
a Participant severs or is severed from his or her employment
relationship; and

(c) "termination"with a small "t" with respect to the Plan shall mean Plan
termination or partial Plan termination. Article XI of the Plan addresses
Plan terminationand partial Plan termination.

A Participant shall Terminate participation in the Plan for purpose of (a ) above
on the later of the date he or she incurs a one-year Break- in-Service, or the
date on which an approved leave of absence ends. An approved leave of
absence is an absence from work for at least six (6) months for one of the
followingreasons :
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(d) Absence due to service with the Armed Forces of the United States for
one ( 1 ) year period of voluntary enlistment and for all periods of

conscription;

(e ) Absence approved by the Trustees due to illness or injury which

•
prevents employment, provided the Participant submits proof of such
illness or injury, satisfactory to the Trustees, for a period not to exceed
two (2) years;

(f) Absence approved by the Trustees for a period not to exceed two (2)

years; or

(g) Absence due to strike or lock-out.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, an illness or injury due to one of the following
shall not be considered an approved absence for purposes of subparagraph
(e ) or (f) above:

( i ) current use of illegal drugs or unlawfuluse of legal drugs; or

( ii ) use of legal drugs if a physician has prescribed a rehabilitation

program for the Participant and the Participant fails to attend.

1.30 Trust Agreement

"Trust Agreement" means the agreement executed November 3, 1969, which
created the Alaska Retail Food Clerks Pension Fund and any subsequent
amendments or modificationsthereof.

1.31 Trust or Trust Fund

"Trust" or "Trust Fund" means the trust fund into which shall be paid all
contributionsand from which all benefits shall be paid under this Plan.

1.32 Trustee

"Trustee" means the trusteeor Board ofTrustees who receives, holds, invests
and/or disburses the assets of the Trust and administers the Plan in
accordance with the terms and provisions set forth in the Plan and Trust

Agreement.

1.33 UncoveredHours ofService
I

"Uncovered Hours of Service" means each hour described below during an

Employee's continuous period of employmentwith the same Employer in a
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position not covered by the Collective Bargaining Agreement, which occurs
after the later of :

(a) January 1, 1976; or

(b) the Participant's Effective Date of Coverage.

For purposes of this Section, continuous employment means that no quit,
discharge or retirement has occurred between the Participant's Covered
Hours of Service and employment in a position not covered by the Collective

BargainingAgreement.

Uncovered Hours of Service include each hour following Covered Hours of
Service, for which an Employee is paid or entitled to payment by an Employer
on accountof :

(c) performance of duties;

(d) a period of time during which no duties are performed (irrespective of
whether the employment relationship has terminated ) due to vacation,
holiday, illness, incapacity ( including disability) , layoff, jury duty,
militaryduty, or leave of absence; and

(e) an award of back pay, irrespective of mitigation of damages, awarded
or agreed to by an Employer.

Uncovered Hours of Employment shall only be used for purposes of
determining a Participant's vested interest and Breaks -in-Service.

1.34 Union

"Union" means local Union No. 1496 (Anchorage) and, for years prior to
January 1, 1987, Local No. 1689 ( Fairbanks) , both of the United Food &
Commercial Workers International Union, AFL—CIO and anyother lawful labor

organizations which the Trustees allow to participate in this Plan and Trust
Fund.

1.35 Year ofService

"Year of Service" means :

(a) each Plan Year commencing on or after the Effective Date of Coverage
in which an Employee has three hundred seventy-five (375 ) or more
Hours of Service; and,
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(b) each Plan Year commencing prior to the Effective Date of Coverage
during which an Employee earned a year of Credited PastService.

Where the Employer maintains the plan of a predecessor employer, service
for such predecessor employer will be treated as service for the Employer as

required by the Code.

1.36 Additional Definitions in Plan :

The followingterms are defined in the followingSections of the Plan :

Section

Active Participant 2.3(a)

Aggregate Account 9.2(d)

AggregationGroup 9.2(g)
Benefit 8.1 (c) ( ii)
Combined Service 7.4(e)

Completed Year of Continuous Service 1.12
Craft 4.5(b ) ( ii )

Deferred Retirement Benefit 4.4
Deferred Retirement Date 3.3
Determination Date 9.2( b)

Early Retirement Benefit 4.3
Early Retirement Date 3.2
Future Service Benefit 4.1 (b)

Geographic Area 4.5(b ) ( iii )

Highly Compensated Employee 8.1 (a)
Inactive Participant 2.3(b)

Industry 4.5(b )( i )
Investment Manager 12.4
Joint and SurvivorAnnuity 5.1 (b)

Key Employee 9.2(f)
Medical Account 13.4
Medical Benefits 13.2
Normal Retirement Benefit 4.2
Normal Retirement Date 3.1

Past Service Benefit 4.1 (a )
Post-Retirement Service 4.5(b)
PresentValue ofAccrued Benefits 9.2(e)

Qualified Domestic Relations Order 10.8
Related Credit 7.4(d)
Related Hours 7.4(c)
Related Plan 7.4(b)
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Required BeginningDate 3.3
Restricted Group 8.1 (c) ( i)
Retired Participant 2.3(e)
Retiree Medical Plan 13.2
Retirement Date 3.4
Statutory Joint and Survivor Annuity Option 5.2(a )
Terminated Non -Vested Participant 2.3(d)
Terminated Vested Participant 2.3(c)

Top Heavy 9.2(a )
Trade 4.5(b) ( ii )
Two-Year Period Certain and Life Annuity 5.1 (a )
Valuation Date 9.2(c)
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ARTICLE II - PARTICIPATION

2.1 Eligibility forParticipation

Each Eligible Employee who is not already a Participant shall become a

Participant under this Plan on the first day of the month for which Employer
contributionsare made or owed with respect to the Eligible Employee.

2.2 Reemploymentafter TerminationofParticipation

Upon the reemployment of a Terminated former Participant as an Eligible
Employee, he or she shall immediately become a Participant.

2.3 CategoriesofParticipation

Each Participant shall be classified, at any point in time, in one ofthefollowing
categories of participation:

(a) Active Participant

An Active Participant is an Eligible Employee who has met the

requirement ofSection 2.1, is not currentlyreceiving benefits under the
Plan, has not Terminated participation in accordance with Section
1.29, and is not an Inactive Participant as defined in Section 2.3(b) .

(b) Inactive Participant

An Inactive Participant means an Eligible Employee or former Eligible
Employee who has met the requirements of Section 2.1, has not
Terminated participation in accordance with Section 1.29, and who is
either (1 ) earning Uncovered Hours of Service towards vesting, or (2)

currentlyabsent for one of the reasons set forth in Section 1.29.

(c) Terminated Vested Participant

An Eligible Employee or former Eligible Employee who has Terminated
participation in accordance with Section 1.29, who retains a vested
interest in accordance with Article VII, and who is not currently
receiving benefit payments under this Plan.

(d ) Terminatec Non-Vested Partici Dant

An Eligible Employee or former Eligible Employee who has Terminated

participation in accordance with Section 1.29, who does not have a

vested interest in accordance with Article VII, and who is not earning
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Uncovered Hours of Service towards vesting and is not currently
absent for one of the reasons set forth in Section 1.29.

(e) Retired Participant

A former Eligible Employee who is receiving benefit payments under
the Plan.

1
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ARTICLE III - RETIREMENT DATES

3.1 Normal Retirement Date

(a) Normal Retirement Benefit Attributable Prior to A3ril 1, 2009

This Subsection (a ) shall apply to a Participant's Future Service Benefit
that is attributableto Covered Hours of Service earned prior to April 1,
2009. The Normal Retirement Date for a Participant shallbe the earlier
of the date described in ( i ) or ( ii ) below :

( i) the later of :

(A) the first day of the month coinciding with or next

following the later of the attainment of age fifty-seven

(57 ) , or the first anniversary of his or her Employer's
Effective Date of Coverage; or

(B) the earlier of the date the Participant :

( 1 ) completes five (5) or more Years of Service, at
least one year of which is Credited Future
Service; or

(2 ) completes one ( 1 ) Yearof Service in the current or

preceding year and attains the tenth (10th)

anniversary of the first day of the month in which

Employer contributionswere first made or owed
on the Participant's behalf during any Year of
Service which is not forfeited.

( ii ) the date the Participant completesone ( 1 ) Year of Service in the
currentor preceding year and attains age sixty-five (65) and the
fifth (5th ) anniversary of the first day of the month in which
Employer contributions were first made or owed on the

Participant's behalf during any Year of Service which is not
forfeited.

(b) Normal Retirement Benefit on and after April1 . 2009

This Subsection (b ) shall apply to a Participant's Future Service Benefit
, that is attributable to Covered Hours of Service Earned on and after

April 1, 2009 and a Past Service Benefit based on an Effective Date of

Coverage on or after April 1, 2009. The Normal Retirement Date shall
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be the first day of the month immediately followingor coincidingwith
the later of :

( i) The date the Participant attains age sixty-five (65) ; or

( ii ) The fifth (5th ) anniversary of the month in which Employer
contributions were first made or owed on the Participant's
behalf during anyYear of Service.

3.2 Early Retirement Date

Each Participant who attains age fifty (50 ) and has completed five (5 ) Years of
Service may terminateemployment and elect, in writing, an Early Retirement
Date.

3.3 DeferredRetirement Date

(a) For retirements on or before December 31, 2019

The Deferred Retirement Date for a Participant who continues working
after the Normal Retirement Date shall be the first day of the month on
which he or she elects to retire; provided, however, the Deferred
Retirement Date shall not be later than April 1 following the calendar

year in which the Participant attains age seventy and one-half (701/2) or
terminates employment, whichever is later (the "Required Beginning
Date" ) . Notwithstanding the foregoing, a Participant who continues

working after attaining age seventy and one-half (701/2) may elect to
commence benefits on April 1 following the calendar year in which he

or she reaches seventy and one-half (701/2) .

(b) For retirements on or after January 1. 2020 and before January 1, 2022

The Deferred Retirement Date for a Participant who continues working
after the Normal Retirement Date shall be the first day of the month on

which he or she elects to retire; provided, however, the Deferred
Retirement Date shall be no later than April 1 following the calendar

year in which the Participant attains age seventy-two (72) or terminates
employment, whichever is later (the "Required Beginning Date" ) .

Notwithstanding the foregoing, a Participant who continues working
after attaining age seventy-two (72 ) may elect to commence benefits
on April 1 following the calendar year in which he or she reaches

seventy-two (72 ) .
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(c ) For retirements o 1 or after anuary ', 2022

(1 ) The Deferred Retirement Date for a Participant who continues
working after the Normal Retirement Date shall be the first day
of the month on which he or she elects to retire; provided,
however, the Deferred Retirement Date shall be no later than
their Required Beginning Date or terminates employment,
whichever is later. Notwithstanding the foregoing, a Participant
who continues working after their Required Beginning Date may
elect to commence benefits on their Required Beginning Date.

(2) The term "Required BeginningDate" means April 1 followingthe
calendar year in which the Participant reaches the applicable
age under the table below :

Birth Date CalendarYear
On or before June 30, 1949. The year in which the

Participant turns 701/2.
July 1, 1949, through and The year in which the
including December 31, Participant turns 72.
1950.
On or after January 1, 1951. The year in which the

Participant turns 73.

3.4 Retirement Date

The Retirement Date for a Participant shall be one of the dates specified in
Sections 3.1 through 3.3 above, on which benefits are to commence. The
Retirement Date for a Participant who terminates employment prior to
retirement with a vested Accrued Benefit shall be the Normal Retirement
Date, unless such Participant qualifies for and elects to receive benefits at an

Early Retirement Date.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Article III, payment of retirement
income will not commence as of a date prior to the date that the Plan provides
the written notice described in Section 5.4 (c ) except in the case of a

Participant who :

(a ) has attained his or her Normal or Deferred Retirement Date; and

(b) affirmatively elects to commence payments retroactive to his or her
Normal or Deferred Retirement Date, with spouse consent (if
applicable ) .
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If retroactive commencementof benefits is not affirmatively elected, then in
lieu of receiving make-up payments retroactive to the Participant's Normal or
Deferred Retirement Date plus interest, payments of a Participant's
retirement income will commence the first of the month followingthe date the
Participant's application is submitted, but no earlier than seven (7) days after
the date the written notice is provided. Retirement income payments will be

Actuarially Equivalent to the Participant's Accrued Benefit as of the

Participant's Normal or Deferred Retirement Date; as applicable.
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ARTICLE IV - RETIREMENTBENEFITS

4.1 Accrued Benefit

The Accrued Benefit for any Participant shall equal the sum of the

Participant's Past Service Benefit plus his or her Future Service Benefit. The

percentage of contributionsaccrualshall be based upon contributionsmade
to the Plan and contributions required to be made to the Plan. The Accrued
Benefit is payable in the form of a Two-Year Certain and Life Annuity
commencing on the Participant's Normal Retirement Date.

In no event shall a Participant's Accrued Benefit be less than his or her
Accrued Benefit on the date immediatelypreceding the date on which any
Plan provision that affects the Accrued Benefit is amended.

(a) Past Service Benefit

For each year of Credited Past Service commencing on and after
January1, 1980, an Active Participant whose Employer contributes the
amount to the Trust Fund agreed to in the collective bargaining
agreements with the Anchorage Food Employers Council and the
Fairbanks Retail Grocers, as of the Participant's most recent
Termination date, shall have a monthly past service benefit equal to
$40.00. The applicable monthly past service benefit for each year of
Credited Past Service commencing on and after January1, 1980 for an
Active Participant whose Employer contributesan amount to the Trust
Fund less than the amount agreed to in the collective bargaining
agreement with the Anchorage Food Employers Council and the
Fairbanks Retail Grocers, as of the Participant's most recent
Termination date, shall be $20.00.

For each year of Credited Past Service commencing prior to January 1,
1980, an Active Participant shall have a monthly past service benefit

equal to $40.00.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, a Participant who Terminated

participation or Retired, whichever is earlier, from the Plan during the
time periods shown below, shall have a monthly past service benefit

equal to the applicable amount shown below for each year of Credited
Past Service commencing prior to such Termination of participation or
Retirement.
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If Participation Terminatec or Applicable Amount I

Retirement Occured I

On or before 12/31 /1972 $9.50
01 /01 /1973 -12/01 /1975 $20.00
12/02/1975 - 12/31 /1977 $30.00 I

(b ) Future Service Benefit

( i ) Effective January 1, 1970, if a Participant was an Active

Participant on or afterJanuary 1, 1970, his or her monthly future
service benefit is equalto 4.75 percent (0.0475) ofcontributions
made by the Participant's Employer for each Covered Hour of
Service for Credited Future Service earned on and after

January 1, 1970.

( ii ) Effective January 1, 1973, if a Participant was an Active

Participant on or afterJanuary 1, 1973, his or her monthlyfuture
service benefit is equal to $0.01 multiplied by the number of
Covered Hours of Service for service on and after January 1,
1973.

(iii) Effective December 1, 1975, if a Participant was an Active

Participant on or after December 1, 1975, his or her monthly
future service benefit is equal to $0.015 multiplied by the
number of Covered Hours of Service for service on and after

January 1, 1970.

( iv) Effective January 1, 1978, if a Participant was an Active

Participant on or after January 1, 1978, his or her monthly future
service benefit is equal to $0.02 multiplied by the number of
Covered Hours of Service for service on and after January 1,

1970.

(v) Effective January 1, 1980, if a Participant was an Active

Participant on or afterJanuary 1, 1980, his or her monthly future
service benefit is equal to $0.0225 multiplied by the number of
Covered Hours of Service for service on and after January 1,
1970.

vi ) Effective January 1, 1986, if a Participant was an Active

Participant on or after January 1, 1986, his or her monthlyfuture
service benefit is equal to the sum of (A) and (B) below.

(A) $0.0225 multiplied by the number of Covered Hours of
Service for service prior to January 1, 1986, plus

•

Alaska UFCW Pension Fund 24
Plan Document



,

(B) $0.026 multiplied by the number of Covered Hours of
Service for service on or afterJanuary 1, 1986.

(vii ) Effective January 1, 1987, if a Participant was an Active
Participant on or after January1, 1986, is or her monthly future
service benefit is equal to the sum of (A) and (B) below :

!

,

(A) $0.026 multiplied by the number of Covered Hours of ,
1

,

Service for service prior to January 1, 1986, plus

(B) $0.03 multiplied by the number of Covered Hours of
Service for service on or afterJanuary 1, 1986. ,

(viii ) Effective January 1, 1989, if a Participant was an Active
Participant on or after July 1, 1989, his or her monthly future
service benefit is equal to the sum of (A) and (B) below :

(A) $0.03 multiplied by the number of Covered Hours of
Service for service prior to January 1, 1986, plus

(B) $0.0325 multiplied by the number of Covered Hours of
Service for service on or afterJanuary 1, 1986.

(ix) Effective January 1, 1989, if a Participant was an Active
I

Participant and completed one ( 1 ) year of Credited Future
Service on or after January 1, 1988, his or her monthly future
service benefit is equal to the sum of (A) and ( B) below :

(A) $0.0325 multiplied by the number of Covered Hours of
Service for service prior to January 1, 1986, plus

(B) $0.0325 multiplied by the number of Covered Hours of
Service for service on or afterJanuary 1, 1986. •

Terminated Vested Participants and Terminated Non-Vested
Participants who have not incurred a five (5) consecutive year
Break-in-Service on January 1, 1989, who return to covered
employment and earn one ( 1 ) year of Credited Future Service
will have all pre-1986 Credited Future Service which is not
forfeited recalculated at the $0.0325 per Covered Hour of
Service rate.

(x) Effective January 1, 1992, if a Participant was an Active
Participant and completed one (1 ) Year of Credited Future
Service on or after January 1, 1991, his or her monthly future
service benefit is equal to the sum of (A) and (B) below :
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(A) $0.034 multiplied by the number of Covered Hours of
Service for service prior to January 1, 1992, plus

(B) four percent (0.04) of contributions made by the
Participant's Employer foreach Covered Hour of Service
for Credited Future Service earned on and after January
1, 1992.

Terminated Vested Participants and Terminated Non-Vested
Participants who have not incurred a five (5) consecutive year
Break-in-Service on January 1, 1992, who return to covered
employment and earn one ( 1 ) year of Credited Future Service,
will have all pre -1992 Credited Future Service recalculated at
the $0.034 per Covered Hour of Service rate.

(xi ) Effective January 1, 1996, if a Participant was an Active
Participant and completed one (1 ) Year of Credited Future
Service on or after January 1, 1995, his or her monthly future
service benefit is equal to the sum of (A) and ( B) below :

(A) $0.0365 multiplied by the number of Covered Hours of
Service for service prior to January 1, 1992, plus

(B) 4.3 percent (0.043) of contributions made by the
Participant's Employer for each Covered Hour of Service
for Credited Future Service earned on and after
January 1, 1992.

Terminated Vested Participants and Terminated Non-Vested
Participants who have not incurred a five (5) consecutive year
Break-in-Service on January 1, 1996 who return to covered
employment will not be recalculated at the higher rate.

(xii ) Effective April 1, 1999, if a Participant was an Active Participant
and completed one ( 1 ) Year of Credited Future Service on or
after January 1, 1997, his or her monthly future service benefit
is equal to the sum of (A) , (B) , and (C) below :

(A) $0.0378 multiplied by the number of Covered Hours of
Service for service prior to January 1, 1992, plus

(B) 4.45 percent (0.0445) of contributions made by the
Participant's Employer for each Covered Hour of Service
for Credited Future Service earned on or after January 1,
1992 through December 31, 1997, plus
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(C) 4.3 percent (0.043) of contributions made by the

Participant's Employer for each Covered Hour ofService
for Credited Future Service earned on or after January 1,
1998.

Terminated Vested Participants and Terminated Non-Vested

Participants who have not incurred a five (5) year consecutive

year Break-in -Service on January 1, 1998, who returned to
covered employment and earn one ( 1 ) year of Credited Service,
will have any prior Credited Future Service recalculated at the
above rates.

(xiii) Effective for a Participant retiring on or after April 1, 2000, if a

Participant was an Active Participant and completed one (1 )

Year of Credited Future Service on or after January 1, 1999, his
or her monthly future service benefit is equal to the sum of (A) ,

(B) , and (C) below :

(A) $0.0378 multiplied by the number of Covered Hours of
Service for service prior to January 1, 1992, plus

(B) 4.45 percent (0.0445) of contributions made by the

Participant's Employer for each Covered Hour of Service
for Credited Future Service earned on or after January 1,

1992 through December 31, 1998, plus

(C) 4.3 percent (0.043) of contributions made by the

Participant's Employer for each Covered Hour of Service
for Credited Future Service earned on or after January 1,
1999.

Terminated Vested Participants and Terminated Non-Vested

Participants who have not incurred a five (5) consecutive year
Break-in-Service on January 1, 1999, who return to covered

employment and earn one (1 ) year of Credited Future Service,
will have any prior Credited Future Service recalculated at the
above rates.

I
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the monthly future service
benefit for a Participant whose Employer contributes an
amount to the Trust Fund which is less than the highest
contribution rate collectivelybargained by Cans or Safeway (or
other applicable collectively bargained agreement as
determined by the Trustee) shall be determined using prorated
cents per hour rates in lieu of the cents per hour rates in (v)
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through (xiii) above for Credited Hours of Service between
January 1, 1980 and January 1, 1992. Such prorated amounts
shall equal the applicable cents per hour rate provided in (v)

I

through (xiii ) above, multipliedby the ration of the amountbeing
contributed on behalf of such Participants to the highest rate
collectivelybargained by Carrs or Safeway (or other applicable
collectivelybargained agreement ) . The percentage rates in (xi)
and (xiii ) shall not be prorated for this purpose.

(xiv) Effective January 1, 2007, if a Participant was an Active
Participant as of January 1, 2007 and completed one (1 ) Yearof
Credited Future Service on or after January 1, 2006, his or her
monthlyfutureservice benefit is equalto the sum of (A) , (B) , (C ) ,

(D ) , (E) , and ( F) below :

(A) $0.0378 multiplied by the number of Covered Hours of
Service for service prior to January 1, 1992, plus

(B) 4.45 percent (0.0445) of, contributions made by the

Participant's Employer for each Covered Hour of Service
for Credited Future Service earned on or after January 1,
1992 through December 31, 1998, plus

(C) 4.3 percent (0.043) of contributions made by the

Participant's Employer for each Covered Hour of Service
i for Credited Future Service earned on or after January 1,

1999 through December 31, 2003.

(D) 2.5 percent (0.026) of contributions made by the

Participant's Employer for each Covered Hour of Service
for Credited Future Service earned on or after January 1,
2004 and before April 1, 2009.

(E) 0.0 percent (0.00) of accruing contributionsmade by the

Participant's Employer for each Covered Hour of Service
for Credited Future Service earned on and after April 1,
2009 through February 28, 2010.

(F) 1 percent (0.01 ) on accruing contributionsmade by the

Participant's employer for each covered hour of service
for credited future service earned on or after March 1,
2010.

Following the Plan's entrance to Critical Status during the 2009 Plan

Year, the Trustees implemented additionalcontributionsnot included
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in the benefit formula. The delineation of accruing vs non-accruing
contributions are outlined in the applicable collective bargaining
agreements and are incorporated herein.

I

I

I

In no event shall a Participant earn a benefit in any Plan Year in which he or
she is credited with less than three hundred seventy-five (375) Covered Hours
of Service.

i

4.2 Normal Retirement Benefit

A Participant's monthly Normal Retirement Benefit shall equal his or her
vested Accrued Benefit earned as of his or her Normal Retirement Date, and
then adjusted for form of payment.

4.3 EarlyRetirement Benefit

For retirement on or before December 31, 2012 a Participant's monthly Early
Retirement Benefit shall equal his or her vested Accrued Benefit earned as of
his or her Early Retirement date, reduced by five -twelfths percent (5/12 of 1%)
for each month that the Early Retirement Date precedes the Normal
Retirement Date, and then adjusted for form of payment.

For retirements on or after January 1, 2013 a Participant's monthly accrued
benefit is reduced by 6.5% for each year (pro-rated for partialyears) that the
Participant's Early Retirement Date precedes their Normal Retirement Date.

4.4 Deferred Retirement Benefit

A Participant's monthly Deferred Retirement Benefit shall equal his or her
vested Accrued Benefit earned as of his or her Deferred Retirement Date, and
then adjusted for form of payment. Service beyond the Normal Retirement
Date shall be taken into consideration. In no event shall the monthly benefit
amount provided under this paragraph be less than the retirement benefit to
which the Participant would have been entitled if he or she had actuallyretired
on the Normal Retirement Date, Actuarially increased to reflect the deferred
commencementof payments.

(a) For Retirements on or before December 31. 2019

In the event a Participant continues working after the date benefits
commence following age seventy and one-half (70%) pursuant to
Section 3.3, the Deferred Retirement Benefit shall be recalculated and
adjusted annually on each January 1 following the date benefits
commence. This redetermined benefit will be payable under the form
of payment elected in accordance with Article 5.
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(b) For Retirements on or afterJanuary 1, 2020

For persons who continued working and did not retire or reach the age
of 701/2 on or before December 31, 2019, the benefit recalculation
under this provision shall be performed annually on each January 1

following the date benefits commence under Section 3.3. This
re-determined benefit will be payable under the form of payment
elected in accordance with Article 5.

4.5 ReemploymentafterRetirement

(a) Suspension of Benerts

Upon reemployment in Post-Retirement Service, a retired Participant
shall cease receiving retirement benefits under the Plan, until the date
benefits are reinstated pursuant to Subparagraph (d ) or the Participant
elects to commence benefit payments after reaching the Required
Beginning Date pursuant to Section 3.3, whichever is earlier. In no
event shall the benefit upon subsequent retirement be less than the
initial retirement benefit.

(b) Post-Retirement Service

A retired Participant is considered reemployed in Post-Retirement
Service if he or she works forty (40) or more Covered Hours of Service
in any calendar month or the four (4) or five (5)-week pay period ending
in a calendar month, in the Industry, in the same Trade of Craft, and in
the same Geographic Area as defined below :

( i) "Industry"means any organization which is engaged in the retail
business as a supermarket, grocery store, super-drugstore,
general merchandise store, drug store, liquor store,
convenience food store, retail bakery, or meat market.

( ii ) "Trade or Craft" is any work handling, selling, processing,
servicing, or cashiering of any merchandise in any business
under "Industry" above. Trade or Craft shall also include any
work as a supervisor, sole proprietor, partner, or corporate
owner.

( iii ) "Geographic Area" is employment in the state ofAlaska.

A Participant who engages in any post - retirement employment shall
notify the Administrator during the first calendar month that such

employment commences and provide any information regarding
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employment after retirement, including without limitation Social

Security and income tax records. If a Participant fails to notify the
Administrator of post- retirement employment and the Administrator is
made aware of such employment, retirement income payments shall
be suspended on the basis of a presumption that any such Participant
is in Post-Retirement Service in accordance with Department of Labor

Regulation 29 C.F.R. § 2530.203-3.

An hour of Post-Retirement Service shall be determined in accordance
with Department of Labor Regulation 29 C.F.R. § 2530.200b2.

(c) Notice of Suspension

The PlanAdministratorshall notify each Participant whose benefits are

suspended followingNormal Retirement Date due to Post-Retirement
Service of the reasons forsuspension of payment of retirement income

payments, during the first calendar month which includes or follows
the Participant's Normal Retirement Date, that such payments are

suspended pursuant to this Section.

(d ) Reinstatement Following Suspension

A Participant who engages in Post-Retirement Service shall notify the
Plan Administratorupon return to retirement within the first calendar
month followingthe cessation of Post-Retirement Service. In the event
retirement income payments are suspended pursuant to
Section 4.5(a ) , such retirement income payments shall resume no
later than the first day of the third calendar month immediately
following the calendar month in which the Participant ceases Post-

Retirement Service. The first payment shall include retirement income

payments for those months (or four (4) or five (5)
-week pay periods

ending in a month ) in which the Participant completed less than forty
(40) hours of Post-Retirement Service; provided, however, that
payments may be reduced or forfeited as described in the next

paragraph.

In the event a Participant received retirement income payments during
any month in which such Participant performed Post-Retirement

Service, the first benefit payment following the second or subsequent
retirement shall be reduced by the amountof any benefits paid during
Post-Retirement Service. If such overpayment amount is larger than
the first payment, future benefit payments may continue to be reduced
until the full amount of the overpayments is recovered, provided that
the offset may not exceed twenty -five percent (25% ) of the amount
otherwise payable.
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A Participant may only elect one form of payment with respect to each

portion of his or her Accrued Benefit. If a Participant commenced
benefits and is later reemployed in Post-Retirement Service, the
Participant may elect a new form of payment with respect to the new
benefit earned during reemployment, but not with respect to the
original benefit which will be reinstated when the Participant again
retires. Provided, however, that any Accrued Benefit earned after the
Participant's Normal Retirement Date will be paid according to the

Participant's most recent form of payment election.

Once a Participant retires and receives retirement income, he or she
will receive additionalcredit for Covered Hours of Service in the event
he or she resumes employment in any Plan Year in which the

Participant completes at least three hundred seventy-five (375)

Covered Hours of Service. If a Participant earns additional Accrued
Benefits, his or her retirement benefit will be re-determined at least

annually.

4.6 Adjustment to Retirement Income for RetiredParticipants and
Beneficiaries

(a) General

From time to time, the Trustees may authorize an increase in monthly
retirement income or an additional retirement income payment. Such
increases and additionalpayments shall be one-time increases or payments
only and shall not obligate the Trustees to make any future increases or

payments.

(b) Monthly Benefits

The monthly retirement benefit payable to a Retired Participant (or a

Participant's Beneficiary) as determined shall be increased as of each

applicable date by the percentage indicated :

Effective Date Percentage Increase
01 /01 /1994 3.0%
04/01 /1999 3.5%
04/01 /2000 5.0%
04/01 /2007 3.0%
01 /01 /2013 Rescind 3% granted on 04/01 /2007
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(c) Additional Checks

An additional monthly retirement income payment equal to one
hundred five percent (105% ) of the regular monthly retirement income
payment shall be paid to each Participant or each Participant's
Beneficiary who was receiving or entitled to receive a monthly benefit

payment for March 1, 2000.

4.7 Benefits for TerminatedParticipants
,

Benefits under the Plan shall be determined and paid in accordance with the

provisions of the Plan in effect on the Participant's most recent date of Active

Participation, except as specificallyotherwise stated herein.
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ARTICLE V - FORMS OF PAYMENT

5.1 Forms ofPayment

The followingforms of benefit payments are available under this Plan :

(a) Life Annuity and Two Year Certain and Life Annuity

For deaths on or after January 1, 2013 a Life Annuity shall be payable
monthly from the Retirement Date to the first month preceding death.
The monthly benefit payable under a Life Annuity shall be equal to the

Participant's Early, Normal, or Deferred Retirement Benefit, whichever

applies.

For deaths priorto January 1, 2013, a Two-YearCertain and LifeAnnuity
shall be payable monthly from the Retirement Date to the first of the
month preceding death, but in certain circumstances a minimum of

twenty-four (24) monthly payments are guaranteed to be made. If the
Participant dies before receiving twenty-four (24) monthly payments,
the remaining payments shall continue to be made to his or her

Beneficiary. If there is no surviving Beneficiary, payments shallstop on
the first of the month preceding the Participant's death. If there is a

surviving Beneficiary, but he or she also dies before the twenty-four
(24) monthly payments are made, payments shall stop on the first of
the month preceding the Beneficiary's death. The monthly benefit

payable under a Two-Year Certain and LifeAnnuity shall be equalto the
Participant's Early, Normal, or Deferred Retirement Benefit, whichever

applies.

(b) Joint and Survivor Annuity

A reduced Joint and Survivor Annuity shall be payable monthly to a

Participant from the Retirement Date to the first of the month

preceding death. Following the Participant'sdeath, a benefit equal to
fifty percent (50%) , sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66-2/3% ) or one
hundred percent ( 100% ) of the reduced amount payable to the
Participant shall be payable for life to the Participant's spouse, if living
at the time of the Participant's death. A Participant may elect which

percentage shall be payable to the spouse.

If the spouse dies after the Participant's benefit payments begin, the
Participant's payments will be in the same reduced amount as is
otherwise payable under the Joint and Survivor Annuity. If the spouse
dies prior to the date as of which the Participant's benefit payments
begin, any election of a form of benefit under this Subsection (b) shall
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be automaticallycanceled. If the Participant dies prior to the date as
of which his or her benefit payments are to begin, the spouse shall not
be entitled to receive any payments under this Subsection (b) .

However, a spouse may be entitled to a death benefit under
Section 6.1.

(c) Small Monthly Payments

Notwithstanding any other Plan provision, in the event payments
would be less than ten dollars ($10) a month, payments shall be made
on another periodic basis which would result in periodic payments of
at least $10 each.

5.2 Automatic Form ofBenefit

Unless a Participant elects otherwise, benefits shall be paid as provided
below :

(a ) Married Participants

Any Participant who is married on his or her Annuity Starting Date shall
automatically be deemed to have elected the one hundred percent
( 100% ) Joint and SurvivorAnnuity option,effective as ofsuch date, with
his or her spouse on the Annuity Starting Date as the joint annuitant

(the "Statutory Joint and Survivor Annuity Option" ) .

A married Participant may reject the Statutory Joint and Survivor
Annuity Option, by filinga written noticewith the Trustees within ninety
(90 ) days prior to his or her Annuity Starting Date. Such initial notice,
or subsequent change, must specify the form of payment elected.
Also, if the Participant does not elect a Joint and Survivor Annuity, the
election must acknowledge the effect of the election, and must be
signed by the Participant's spouse. The spouse's signature must be
notarized or witnessed by a Plan representative. Notwithstanding this
consent requirement, if the Participant establishes to the satisfaction
of the Trustees that such written consentcannot be obtained because
there is no spouse or the spouse cannotbe located, such election can
be made without the consent of any person.

A married Participant may file a rejection notice or revoke any such
notice at any time during the ninety (90 ) day period immediately
preceding the Annuity Starting Date.
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(b) Unmarried Partici pants

On or after January 1, 2013 a Participant who is unmarried on the

Annuity Starting Date shall receive his or her retirement benefits in the
form of a Life Annuity.

For deaths prior to January 1, 2013, a Participant who is unmarried on
the Annuity Starting Date shall receive his or her retirement
benefits in the form of a Two-Year Certain and Life Annuity.

•

5.3 Limitation on Forms of Payment

A Participant may not elect a joint annuitant other than his or her spouse.
Also, notwithstanding any Plan provision to the contrary, all distributions,
including distributionsto Beneficiaries, will be made in accordance with Code
Section 401 (a ) (9) , Treasury Regulations 26 C.F.R. §§ 1.401 (a ) (9)

-2 through
1.401 (a) (9)

-9, including the incidental death benefit rule of Code Section
401 (a ) (9) (G ) , and any other provisions reflecting Code Section 401 (a ) (9) as

prescribed by the Commissioner of the Internal Revenue Service. Provisions
in this Plan reflecting Code Section 401 (a) (9 ) override any distributionoptions
inconsistent with Code Section 401 (a ) (9 ) .

Effective on and after January 1, 2008, no distribution shall be made which
contravenes the restrictionsof Code Section 432(f) (2) (A) , if applicable.

5.4 Application forBenefits and ExplanationofForms ofPayment
and Election

(a ) Application

Each Participant shall notify the Trustees in writing, on the form
prescribed by the Trustees, of his or her intent to retire on a Retirement
Date. Following such notice, the Participant shall receive a written
explanation from the Trustees of the terms and conditions of the
various forms of payment, the financial effect ( in terms of dollars per
monthly payment to the Participant and his or her surviving spouse) of
electing a form of payment other than the automatic form, and the
relative value of such forms of payment, as well as a description of the

consequences of failingto defer commencementof benefit payments
if the Participant is retiring as of an Early Retirement Date.

(b) Delayed Application

Notwithstanding the preceding paragraph, if a Participant who is

eligible to begin payment of his or her vested Accrued Benefit does not
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file a timely written application to commence payments on his or her
Normal Retirement Date or Deferred Retirement Date, upon proper
application (and with spousal consent, if applicable ) , such Participant
shall be entitled to elect retroactive commencement of his or her
retirement income payments to the later of the Participant's :

( I ) Normal Retirement Date; or

( ii ) Deferred Retirement Date.

Retroactive payments of benefits are subject to the rules for
suspending benefits during periods of Post-Retirement Service as
defined in Section 4.5. Retroactive benefits shall include the value of
Retirement Income payments previously suspended for months after
the Participant's Retirement Date in which the Participant did not
engage in 40-hour Post-Retirement Service as defined in Section 4.5,
and shall include interest at reasonable rate as determined by the
Board of Trustees on such suspended amounts from the date each
retirement income payment was missed to the date the payment is
made.

(c) Ex planation am. Election

The Trustees shall furnish each Participant with a written explanation
of the terms and conditions of the forms of payment within a
reasonable period (at least thirty (30 ) but not more than ninety (90 )

days) prior to the Participant's Annuity Starting Date. Such notice shall
include :

( i ) an explanation of all the forms of benefit available under the
Plan and, the financialeffectofthe payment of monthly benefits
in each form, and the relative value of such forms of payment;
and

( ii) a notice that benefits for a married Participant will be made in
the 100% Joint and Survivor Annuity form, and that a single
Participant's Retirement Income payments will be made in the
Life Annuity form, commencing on the Participant's Normal
Retirement Date unless the Participant elects otherwise in
accordance with Section 5.2; and

( iii ) an explanation thatthe Participant has a right to a thirty (30 )
-day

period to consider the election of a form of payment.
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A Participant may elect one of the optional forms of payment at any
time during the ninety (90 )

-day period ending on the Annuity Starting
Date. A Participant may change his or her election at any time during
such ninety (90 )

-day period. A Participant maywaive the thirty (30)
-day

waiting period by an affirmative election in writingon form(s) provided
by the Trustees.

Also, a Participant or spouse may revoke an election to commence
benefits at any time during the seven (7)

-day period that immediately
follows the day on which the written explanation is provided by the
Trustees. Also, a Participant may elect a retroactive benefit
commencement date so long as the date is not before the date the
written explanation is provided and the first payment is not made until
after the seven (7 )

-day revocation period.

5.5 Eligible RolloverDistributions and Qualified Distributions

(a) General Rule. Except as otherwise provided below, any portion of an

eligible rollover distribution shall, at the election of and in lieu of
distributionto the distributee, be paid directly to an Eligible Retirement
Plan in a direct rollover, or to a Roth IRA (as defined in Code
Section 408A) in a qualified rollover, as specified by the distributee.

(b) Eligible Rollover Distribution. Subject to the limitations in (c) below, for
purposes of this Section 5.5, an "eligible rollover distribution" is any
distribution of Plan benefits to a Participant, a Participant's surviving
spouse, a Participant's spouse or former spouse pursuant to a

qualified domestic relations order; and effective January 1, 2010, a

non-spouse beneficiary who is a designated beneficiary within the
meaning of Code Section 401 (a ) (9) ( E) ("distributee") , except the
followingdistributions:

( i) any distribution that is one of a series of substantially equal
periodic payments made at least annually over one of the
followingperiods :

(A) for the life (or life expectancy ) of the distributee, or the
joint lives (or life expectancies ) of the distributee and a

designated beneficiary; or

(B) for a specified period of ten years or more.

(ii) any distribution to the extent it is required under Code
Section 401 (a ) (9 ) .
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The provisions of Code Section 401 (a ) (31 ) (C) and the regulations
thereunder are incorporated herein by reference for the purpose of
furtherdefining and interpreting the term "eligible rollover distribution"
and those provisions shall be controlling.

(c) Non-spouse aeneficiary. If the distributee is a non-spouse beneficiary
who is a designated beneficiary within the meaning of Code Section
401 (a ) (9) (E) , only an individual retirement account or individual
retirement annuity that is established for the purpose of receiving the
distribution on behalf of the distributee and that will be treated as an

. inherited individual retirement account or individual retirement

annuity pursuant to Code Section 402 (c) ( 11 ) . A non-spouse
Beneficiary may also make a qualified rollover to a Roth IRA.

(d) Direct rollover. A direct rollover is a payment by the Plan to the eligible
retirement plan specified by the distributee.
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ARTICLE VI - PRE-RETIREMENTDEATH BENEFITS

6.1 Married Participant Death Benefit

(a ) Genera(

In the event a vested, married Participant dies before commencing to
receive retirement benefits under the Plan, his or her spouse shall
receive a pre- retirement death benefit. The amount of the spouse's
benefit and time of commencement is described below. The spouse
of a non-vested Participant, or a Participant who has started to receive
benefits, is not entitled to this death benefit.

Within a reasonable time following the Participant's death, the
Trustees shall provide a written notice to the surviving spouse, of the
terms and conditions of this death benefit and the spouse's right to
delay benefit commencement and elect an alternative form of
payment.

( i ) Death Following Earliest Retirement Date

If the Participant dies after the Participant's Normal Retirement
Date or after he or she becomes eligible to elect an Early
Retirement Date, the spouse's benefit shall be paid monthly
from the first of the month coinciding with or following the

Participant's death through the first of the month preceding the
spouse's death. For deaths priorto January 1, 2013, the benefit
shall equal the amountpayable to the surviving spouse under a

one hundred percent (100% ) Joint and Survivor Annuity form of
payment if the Participant had commenced receiving
retirement benefit payments as of the date spouse benefits
commence, based upon the Participant's vested Accrued
Benefit at the date of death. For deaths on or after January 1,

2013, the above benefit shall be a fifty percent (50%) Joint and
Survivor Annuity form of Payment if the Participant had
commenced receiving retirement benefit payments as of the
date spouse benefits commence, based upon the Participant's
vested Accrued Benefit at the date of death.

( ii) Deat 1 Prior to Earliest Retirement Date

The spousal benefit in this Section applies to Participant deaths

prior to January 1, 2013.
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If the Participant dies prior to becoming eligible to elect a

Retirement Date, the spouse's benefit shall be paid monthly
from the Participant's earliest Retirement Date (determined as
if the Participant had survived, but was not employed after the
date of death) through the first of the month preceding the

spouse's death. The benefit shall equal the amount payable to
the surviving spouse under a one hundred percent (100% ) Joint
and Survivor Annuity form of payment if the Participant had
terminated on the date of death (or actual termination date if
not employed upon death ) , survived to the date spouse benefits
commence and commenced receiving retirement benefit

payments on such date.

Benefits for spouses of Participants who die on or after

January 1, 2013 shall be the same as above except the Joint and
SurvivorAnnuity form of payment shall be 50% instead of 100%.

(b) Benefit Commencement

Notwithstanding (a ) , in the event a Participant dies prior to Normal
Retirement Date, a spouse entitled to benefits under (a ) ( i ) or (a) ( ii) , may
elect prior to the date benefits commence thereunder, to postpone
commencementof benefits to the first day of any month on or before
the Participant's Normal Retirement Date determined as if he or she
had survived.

(c) Form of Payment

Notwithstanding (a), a spouse may elect to receive monthly benefits
over a twenty-four (24)

-month period or until the first of the month

preceding the spouse's death, if sooner. Benefits in this form of

payment shall be Actuarially Equivalent to the form of payment
described in (a) .

6.2 Single Participant Death Benefit

On or afterJanuary 1, 2013, in the event a vested single Participant dies before

commencing to receive retirement benefits under the Plan, no benefit is

payable.

In the event a vested, single Participant dies prior to January 1, 2013 and
before commencing to receive retirement benefits under the Plan, his or her

Beneficiary shall receive a pre-retirement death benefit. The benefit shall
commence not later than the last day of the calendar year following the

Participant's death.
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The monthly benefit shall be the monthly amount that would have been
payable to the Participant as if the Participant had survived and commenced
receiving retirement benefit payments on the later of his or her date of death
or his or her earliest Retirement Date (determined as if the Participant had
survived, but was not employed after the date of death ), in the form of a

Two (2) Year Certain and Life Annuity form of payment. As noted above, even

though the monthly benefit amount is the same as that payable under a

Two (2) YearCertain and Life Annuity, there is no guarantee of twenty -four (24)

monthly payments. If the Beneficiary dies before receiving twenty-four (24)

monthly payments, no further benefits are payable after the Beneficiary's
death.

6.3 Forfeiture

If, at death occurring on or afterJanuary 1, 2013, a Participant does not have
a surviving Spouse, the interest of the deceased Participant and any death
benefit shall lapse and the monies otherwise provided for such benefit shall
become part of the general funds of the Trust Fund and used to defray the
necessary expenses of the Trust.

6.4 Survivors ofPersons Who Die in Qualified MilitaryService

In the case of a Participant who dies on or after January 1, 2007 while
performing qualified military service (as defined in Code Section 414( u ) (5) ) ,

the survivors of the Participant are entitled to any additional benefits (other
than benefit accruals relating to the period of qualified military service)

provided under the plan had the Participant resumed and then terminated
employment on accountof death.
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ARTICLE VII - VESTING •

•

7.1 Vesting

Each Participant shall have a vested, non-forfeitable right to his or her i
•

•

Accrued Benefit multiplied by the appropriate vesting percentage in
,

accordance with the followingtable: i

Years of Service Percent Vested •

Less than 5 0%
5 or more 100%

In addition, each Participant shall have a one hundred percent (100% )

non-forfeitable right to his or her Accrued Benefit upon his or her Normal •

Retirement Date, provided he or she is an Employee on such date. An •

Employee who Terminates with zero percent (0% ) vested shall be deemed 1

•

"nonvested."

7.2 TerminationPrior to Vesting
•

(a ) Forfeiture of Service
•
•

•

In the event a nonvested Participant incurs a Break-in-Service, and the
number of Break-in-Service years equals or exceeds five (5)

consecutive years, his or her Years of Service and Credited Service

preceding the Break- in-Service shall be disregarded, and any Accrued
Benefit earned prior to the Break-in-Service shallbe forfeited at the end
of the five (5)-year Break- in -Service.

Any Service forfeited under the terms of the Plan in effect on any date

prior to January 1, 1996 shall remain forfeited.

If a vested Participant incurs a Break- in -Service, all Years of Service
and Credited Service before and after the Break- in-Service shall be

aggregated.

(b) Deemed Cash-Out of Accrued Benefit

If a Participant Terminates at a time when the present value of the
Participant's vested Accrued Benefit is zero (0) , the Participant shall be
deemed to have received a distribution of such Accrued Benefit upon
Termination, and shall no longer be a Participant. If the individual
resumes employment with an Employer before incurring a Break-in -

Service equal to the larger of five (5) consecutive years or the number
of Years of Service preceding the Break-in -Service, his or her Years of
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Service and Credited Service preceding the Break-in-Service shall be
reinstated at the end of the first Plan Yearafter reemployment in which
the Participant has three hundred and seventy-five (375 ) or more Hours
of Service.

7.3 Forfeitures

Any forfeitures arising under this Plan shall be used only to offset the cost of
administering the Plan and shall not affect any Participant's Accrued Benefit.

7.4 Reciprocal Vesting

(a) Purpose

Reciprocal vesting is provided under this Plan for Participants who
would otherwise be ineligible for benefits because their years of
employment have been divided between employment credited under
another pension plan in the retail industry, or whose benefit would
otherwise be less than the full amount because of such division of
employment.

(b) Related Plans

By motion duly adopted, the Trustees may recognize another pension
plan in the retail industry as a Related Plan. Another Plan may not be

recognized as a Related Plan unless the other plan adopts and
maintains reciprocal vesting provisions substantially similar to this
Section, and the other plan recognizes this Plan as a Related Plan
under such provisions. •

Copies of the motions adopted by the Trustees and by the Board of
Trustees of the other plan, certified by the executive officers, shall be

exchanged.

(c) Related Hours

Related Hours means hours of service which are credited under a

Related Plan.

(d ) Related Credit

Related Credit means years of past service or future service, or
portions thereof, credited to a Participant for vesting purposes under a

Related Plan.
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(e ) Combined Serv'ce

"Combined Service" means the total of a Participant's Related Credit

plus the Years of Service earned under this Plan.

If a Participant failed to earn a Year of Service under this Plan solely
because employment in a given period was divided between the

jurisdiction of this Plan and a Related Plan, the Participant shall be

granted a year of Combined Service.

If a period of employment in the jurisdiction of this Plan was longer
during such year than in the jurisdiction of the Related Plan, then such

Participant will be granted a Year of Service under the Plan for such

year provided the Related Plan does not grant any Related Credit for
such year.

(f) Non-Duplication of Credits

A Participant shall not receive double credit for the same period of

employment; no more than one (1 ) year of Related Credit or one ( 1 )

Year of Service under the Plan shall be given for all employment in any
year.

(g) Vesting Service

For purposes of Section 7.1, for a Participant with Combined Service,
vesting shall be based on his or her Combined Service in lieu of his or
her Years of Service, provided the Participant has earned at least one

(1 ) year of Credited Future Service under this Plan.

(h) Use of Related Hours to PreventBreak- in Service

Related Hours shall be considered in determining whether a

Participant has worked the required number of hours to avoid a Break-

in-Service. Service credited under a Related Plan shall be considered
in determining whether a Participant has met the definition of
Continuous Service for purposes of Credited Past Service.

( i ) Continuation of Arrangement

This Section has been adopted by the Trustees in consideration of the

adoption of similar provisions by the Board of Trustees of the Related
Plans. It is contemplatedthat this Section will be enforced indefinitely.
However, the Trustees reserve the right to modify or discontinue the

provisions of this Section in whole or in part with respect to prospective
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service, upon the giving of ninety (90) days' notice, in writing, to all
Related Plans.
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II

ARTICLE VIII - LIMITATIONS OF BENEFITS
•

8.1 Limitation on Benefits

(a) General Rule
\

i

In the event the Plan terminates, the benefit of any Highly I
,

Compensated Employee (and any former Highly Compensated
Employee (as defined in Code Section 414(q ) ) shall be limited to a

benefit that is nondiscriminatoryunder Code Section 401 (a ) (4) .

(b) Limit on Annua Payments

Annual payments to an Employee in the "Restricted Group" (as defined
below) are restricted to an amount equal to the payments that would
be made on behalf of the Employee :

( i ) under a single life annuity that is Actuarially Equivalent to the
sum of the Employee's Accrued Benefit and the Employee's
other benefits under the Plan (other than a Social Security
supplement ) ; plus

(ii) the amount of anySocialSecurity supplements the Employee is
entitled to receive. This restriction will not apply if :

(A) after payment to an Employee in the Restricted Group of
all "Benefits" (as defined below ) , the value of Plan
assets equals or exceeds one hundred and ten percent
(110% ) of the value of current liabilities, as defined in
Code Section 412( 1)(7) ; or

(B) the value of the Benefits for an Employee in the
Restricted Group is less than one percent (1%) of the
value of current liabilities before distribution of such
Benefits.

(c) Definitions

( i) The "Restricted Group" consists of the twenty-five (25) highest-

paid current and former Highly Compensated Employees or all
current and formerHighly Compensated Employees if less than
twenty-five (25 ) .

( ii) "Benefit" means loans in excess of the amounts set forth in
Code Section 72 (p ) (2) (A) , any periodic income, any withdrawal
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values payable to a living Employee or former Employee, and
any non- insured death benefits.

(d) Limitations Not Effective

The limitations contained in this Section shall not restrict the annual
amount paid to a Participant in the Restricted Group provided the
Participant agrees to repay an amountnecessary for the distributionof
assets upon Plan termination to satisfyCode Section 401 (a ) (4) . Such
Participant must agree to repay amounts paid to him or her to the
extent they exceed the amount he or she would have received if the
restrictions under this Section had been applied. The agreement to
repay must be secured by deposit in escrow of property having a

market value of one hundred twenty-five percent (125% ) of the amount
subject to repayment. If the value of the property falls below one
hundred ten percent ( 110% ) of the repayment amount, the Participant
must deposit additional property to again satisfy the one hundred
twenty-five percent (125% ) requirement. Alternatively, the agreement
to repay may be secured or collateralized by posting a bond or letterof
credit equal to at least one hundred percent (100%) of the repayment
amount. Such bond must be furnished by an insurance company or
bonding company or other surety approved by the U.S. Department of
Treasury as an acceptable surety for federal bonds.

Any such repayment agreement shall be terminated and any property
in escrow shall be returned and any bond or letter of credit may be
cancelled in the event one of the three conditions set forth in the
paragraph above is satisfied or the Plan terminates and benefits
received by the Participant are nondiscriminatory in accordance with
Code Section 401 (a ) (4) .

(e) RegulatoryAuthority
I

This Section is intended to comply with Treasury Regulation 26 C.F.R.
§ 1.401 (a ) (4)

-5 (b) and shall be superseded to the extent any provision
of such regulation conflicts with the limitationsstated herein.

8.2 MaximumAnnual Benefit Payable Under the Plan

For purposes of this Section, the Employer and any Affiliated Companies shall
be considered a single employer, to the extent required by the Code.
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(a) Primary Rules

Notwithstanding any other provisions of the Plan, the Accrued Benefit,
including the right to any optionalbenefits provided in the Plan (and all
other defined benefit plans required to be aggregated with this Plan
under Code Section 415, shall not increase to an amount in excess of
the amount permitted under Code Section 415 at any time. For

purposes of determining compliance with Code Section 415, with

respect to limitation years beginning after December 31, 1986, the
term annual additions shall include all Employee contributionsto the
Plan, if any, except that recomputation of annual additions for
limitationyears beginning before January 1, 1987shall not be required.

(b ) Remedy

If the limitation on the aggregation of this Plan with a defined
contribution plan contained in Code Section 415 is exceeded, and the
annual additions to the defined contribution plan are not limited to
achieve such Limitation, the benefit under this defined benefit Plan
shall be reduced to the extent necessary to satisfy the limitation.
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ARTICLE IX - TOP HEAVY PROVISIONS

9.1 Scope

Notwithstanding any Plan provision to the contrary, for any Plan Year in which
the Plan is Top -Heavy within the meaning of Code Section 416(g) , the
provisions of this Article IX shall govern to the extent they conflict with or
specify additional requirements to the Plan provisions governing Plan Years
which are not Top-Heavy.

9.2 Top-Heavy Status

(a) Top -Heavy

This Plan shall be "Top-Heavy" if, as of the Determination Date, (1 ) the
sum of the Aggregate Accounts of Key Employees, and/or (2) the
Present Value of Accrued Benefits of Key Employees under this Plan
and any plan of an Aggregation Group, exceeds sixty percent (60% ) of
the Aggregate Accounts or the Present Value ofAccrued Benefits of all
Participants under this Plan and any plan of an Aggregation Group.

The Present Value of Accrued Benefits and/or Aggregate Account
balance of a Participant who was previously a Key Employee but is no
longer a Key Employee (or his or her Beneficiary) , shall not be taken into
account for purposes of determining Top -Heavy status. Further, a

Participant's Present Value of Accrued Benefits and/or Aggregate
Account balance shall not be taken into account if he or she has not
performed services for the Affiliated Companies during the one ( 1 )

-

year period ending on the Determination Date.

(b) Determination Date

Whether the Plan is Top -Heavy for any Plan Year shall be determined
as of the Determination Date. "Determination Date" means (a ) the last
day of the preceding Plan Year, or (b ) in the case of the first Plan Year,
the last day of such Plan Year.

(c) Valuation Date

"Valuation Date" means, for purposes of determining Top-Heaviness,
the Determination Date.
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1

1

(d ) AggregateAccount i

i

"Aggregate Account" means, with respect to a Participant, his or her
adjusted account balance in a defined contribution plan, as
determined under the top -heavyprovisions of such plan.

iI

(e) PresentValue of Accrued Benefits I

"Present Value of Accrued Benefits" means the sum of:
i

( I) the Actuarial Equivalent present value of the accrued Normal
Retirement Benefit under the Plan as of the Valuation Date;

(ii) distributions prior to the Valuation Date, made during the Plan
Year that contains the Determination Date and the preceding
Plan Year, for reasons other than severance from employment,
death, or disability; and

( iii ) Distributions prior to the Valuation Date, made during the Plan
Year that contains the Determination Date and the four (4)

preceding Plan Years for reasons other than those set forth in
Subsection ( ii ) above.

For purposes of Subsections ( ii ) and ( iii ) , unrelated rollovers or
transfers from this Plan shall be considered distributions. A related
rollover or transfer from this Plan shall not be considered a

distribution. An unrelated rollover or transfer is one that is both
initiated by the Employee and made between plans of different
employers. A related rollover or transfer is one that is either not
initiated by the Employee or made between the plans of the same
employer.

(f) Key Employee

"Key Employee" means an Employee or former Employee (and his or
her Beneficiaries ) , who at any time during the Plan Year containing the
Determination Date or the preceding Plan Year, is included in one of
the followingcategories as within the meaning of Code Section 416( i) :

( I) an officer of the Employer whose annual aggregate
Compensation from the Affiliated Companies exceeds
$130,000 (as adjusted in accordance with Code
Section 416( i ) (1 ) ) , provided that no more than fifty (50)

Employees shall be considered officers, or if less, the greater of
three (3 ) or ten percent (10% ) of the Employees;
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(ii) an Employee who owns more than five percent (5% ) of the
Employer; or

( iii ) an Employee who owns more than one percent (1%) of the
Employer with annual aggregate Compensation from the
Affiliated Companies that exceeds $150,000, as adjusted bythe
Treasury.

(g) Aggregation Group

"Aggregation Group" means the group of plans that must be
considered as a single plan for purposes of determining whether the
plans within the group are Top -Heavy (RequiredAggregationGroup) , or
the group of plans that may be aggregated for purposes of Top-Heavy
testing (Permissive Aggregation Group ) . The Determination Date for
each plan mustfall within the same calendar year in order to aggregate
the plans.

( i) The Required Aggregation Group includes each plan of the
Affiliated Companies in which a Key Employee is a Participant
in the Plan Yearcontaining the Determination Date or any of the
four (4) preceding Plan Years, and each other plan of the
Affiliated Companies which, during this period, enables any
plan in which a Key Employee participates to meet the
minimum participation standards or nondiscriminatory
contribution requirements of Code Sections 401 (a ) (4) or 410.

( ii ) A Permissive Aggregation Group may include any plan
sponsored by an Affiliated Company, provided the group as a

whole continues to satisfy the minimum participation
standards and nondiscriminatory contribution requirements of
Code Sections 401 (a ) (4) and 410.

Each plan belonging to a Required Aggregation Group shall be deemed
Top-Heavyor non-Top - Heavy in accordance with the group's status. In
a Permissive Aggregation Group that is determined Top-Heavy only.
those plans that are required to be aggregated shall be Top -Heavy. In
a Permissive Aggregation Group that is not Top -Heavy, no plan in the
group shall be Top-Heavy.
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9.3 Minimum Benefit

(a ) General Rule

For any Top-Heavy Plan Year, a non-Key Employee who completes a

Year of Service shall have an Accrued Benefit at least equal to the
minimum benefit described herein. The minimum Accrued Benefit at

any point in time equals the lesser of:

( i ) two percent (2%) multiplied by Top-HeavyYears of Service, or

(ii) twenty percent (20%) ,

multiplied by such Participant's "average Compensation." "Average
Compensation" means a Participant'saverage Compensation for the
five (5) consecutive years when such Participant had the highest
aggregate Compensation from the Employer. However,
Compensation received for non-Top -Heavy Plan Years shall be

disregarded. The benefit described herein is expressed as an annual
benefit in the form of a single life annuity (with no ancillary benefits ) ,

commencing at the Participant's Normal Retirement Date.

A non -Key Employee shall not be denied this minimum benefit
because he or she was not employed on a specified date, failed to
make any mandatory employee contributions, or failed to earn a

specified amount of Compensation. For purposes of satisfying the
minimum benefit requirements of Code Section 416(c) (1 ) and the Ptah,
in determining the number of Top -Heavy Years of Service with the
Employer, any Service with the Employer shall be disregarded to the
extent that it occurs during a Plan Year when the Plan benefits (within
the meaning of Code Section 410(b ) ) no Key Employee or former Key
Employee.

(b) Special Two (2)
-Plan Rule

Where this Plan and a defined contribution plan belong to an

AggregationGroup that is determined Top -Heavy, the minimum benefit

required under (a) above for any non-Key Participant who also

participates in the defined contribution plan shall be reduced by the
minimum contribution and forfeiture allocated to the non-Key
Participant's accounts pursuant to the defined contributionplan'stop-

heavy provisions. Such offset shall be in accordance with the safe
harbor rules ofTreasury Regulation 26 C.F.R. § 1.416-1 (m-12) .
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9.4 Vesting

(a ) Top-HeavySchedules

For any Top-HeavyPlan Year, each Participant who completes an Hour
of Service in such Plan Year shall become vested and have a

nonforfeitable right to retirement benefits he or she has earned under
the Plan in accordance with the followingtable :

Years of Service Vest ng Percentage
Less than 2 0%

2 20%
3 40%
4 60%
5 80%

6 or more 100%

Provided, however, that a Participant's vesting percentage shallnot be
less than the percentage determined under the table in Section 7.1.

(b) Return to Non -Top -Heavy Status

If the Plan becomes Top-Heavy and ceases to be Top-Heavy in any
subsequent Plan Year, the vesting schedule shall automatically revert
to the vesting schedule in effect before the Plan became Top -Heavy.
Such reversion shall be treated as a Plan amendment pursuant to the
terms of the Plan, and shall not cause a reduction of any Participant's
nonforfeitable interest in the Plan on the date of such amendment.

A Participant with three (3) or more Years of Servicewith the Employer
as of the end of the election period, may electto remain covered by the
Top-Heavy vesting schedule. The Participant's election period shall
commence on the adoption date of the amendment and shallend sixty
(60) days after the latest of:

( i ) the adoption date of the amendment;

( ii) the effective date of the amendment; or

(iii) the date the Participant receives written notice of the
amendment from the Administrative Committee.
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ARTICLE X - ADMINISTRATION OF THE PLAN

10.1 Plan Administrator

The Plan Administrator and named fiduciary shall be the Board of Trustees.
The Board of Trustees operational procedures are set forth in the Trust
Agreement. The Contract TrustAdministratorshall be the agent of the Plan for
service of legal process.

A member of the Board of Trustees who is also a Participant shall not vote or
act on any matter relating solely to such member.

10.2 Duties andAuthorityof Trustees

(a) Administrative Duties

The Trustees shall administer the Plan in a nondiscriminatory manner
for the exclusive benefit of Participants and their Beneficiaries. The
Trustees shall perform all such duties as are necessary to supervise
the administration of the Plan and to control its operation in
accordance with the terms thereof and the Trust Agreement.

(b) Investment Authority

The Trustees shall establish an investment policy consistent with the
purposes of the Plan and the requirements of applicable law, as

appropriate from time to time. Pursuant to the Trust Agreement, the
Trustees shall have responsibility and authority with respect to the
management, acquisition, disposition, or investment of Plan assets to
the extent such responsibility and authority is not delegated to an
Investment Manager. Title to all, investments or other assets of the
Trust Fund shall be maintained in the name of the Trust Fund.

(c) General Authority

The Trustees shall have all powers necessary or appropriate to carry
out their duties, including the discretionary authority to interpret the
provisions of the Plan and the facts and circumstances of claims for
benefits. Any interpretation or constructionof or action by the Trustees
with respect to the Plan and its administration shall be conclusive and
binding upon any and all parties and persons affected hereby, subject
to the exclusive appeal procedure set forth in the Trust.
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10.3 Expenses

All reasonable expenses which are necessary to operate and administerthe
Plan may be deducted from the Trust Fund.

10.4 Bondingand Insurance

To the extent required by law, every Trustee, every fiduciary of the Plan and

every person handling Plan funds shall be bonded. The Trustees shall take
such steps as are necessary to ensure compliance with applicable bonding
requirements. The Trustees may apply for and obtain fiduciary liability
insurance insuring the Plan against damages by reason of breach of fiduciary
responsibility at the Plan's expense and insuring each fiduciary against
liability to the extent permissible by law provided such personal fiduciary
insurance is not paid for by the Plan.

10.5 Commencement ofBenefits

(a) Conditions of Payment

Benefit payments under the Plan shall not be payable prior to the
fulfillment of the followingconditions:

( i) the Participant or Beneficiary has furnished to the Trustees
such applications, proofs of birth or death, employment
records, address, form of benefit election, spouse consent if
required, and other informationthe Trustees deem necessary;

(ii ) the Participant has terminatedemployment, reached his or her
Required BeginningDate, or died; and

( iii ) the Participant or Beneficiary is eligible to receive benefits
under the Plan as determined by the Trustees.

The Trustees may rely on all such information so furnished, including
the Participant's currentmailing address. All applications for benefits
under this Plan, and all elections and designations made by
Participants or Beneficiaries under this Plan shallbe made in writing to
the Trustees in the form and manner prescribed by the Trustees. Any
misrepresentation by the applicant shall constitute grounds for the
suspension of benefits, in whole or in part, for such applicant if
necessary to correct an overpayment, or for the recovery of benefit
overpayments made in reliance thereon.
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(b) Commencement of Payment

Unless a Participant elects otherwise, the payment of benefits shall
commence no later than sixty (60 ) days after the end of the Plan Year
in which the latest of the followingoccurs :

( i ) the Participant reaches Normal Retirement Date;

( ii ) the tenth anniversary of the year in which the Participant
commenced participation in the Plan; or

(iii ) the Participant terminates employment;

provided that payments shall not commence later than the
Participant's Required Beginning Date.

The amount of any payments required following the Participant's
Required Beginning Date shall at least satisfy the minimum required
distribution amount under Code Section 410(a) (9) (A) ( ii) and related
regulations.

Payments shall be made in the automatic form described in
Section 5.2 commencing no earlier than the Participant's Normal
Retirement Date, unless the Participant and spouse, if any, provide
written consent to distribution on an Early Retirement Date, a

retroactive commencementof retirement income payments, and/or
another form of payment, or unless the benefit is cashed out pursuant
to Section 10.7 (c) . Spouse consent must acknowledge the effect of
such election and be notarized or witnessed by a Plan representative.

If the information required in Section 10.5 (a ) above is not available
prior to such date, the amountof payment will not be ascertainable. In

such event, the commencementof payments shallbe delayed until no
more than sixty (60) days after the date the amount of such payment is
ascertainable.

10.6 Appeal Procedure

The procedures for submitting and reviewing a claim for benefits under the
Plan are set forth in the Trust Agreement.
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10.7 Plan Administration - Miscellaneous I

(a) Limitations on Assignments

Benefits under the Plan may not be assigned, sold, transferred, or
encumbered, and any attempt to do so shall be void, except a benefit
maybe rolled over pursuant to Section 5.5. The interest of a Participant
in benefits under the Plan shall not be subjectto debts or liabilitiesof
any kind and shall not be subjectto attachment,garnishment, or other
legal process, except as provided in Section 10.8 relating to Domestic
Relations Orders, or otherwise permitted by law.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Trustees may approve any offsetof
a Participant's benefit to pay a judgment or settlement against a

Participant for a crime involving the Plan or a breach of the
Participant's fiduciary duty to the Plan, provided such offset is in
accordance with the requirements of Code Section 401 (a ) (13) .

(b ) Masculine and Feminine, Singular and Plural

Whenever used herein, pronouns shall include the opposite and
neutral genders, the singular shall include the plural and the plural
shall include the singular, whenever the context shall plainly so

require.

(c) Small Benefits

Notwithstanding any Plan provision to the contrary, including without
limitation Section 4.7, if the Actuarially Equivalent present value of a

vested and payable benefit does not exceed $7,000, the Participant's
benefit will be paid in a lump sum distribution as soon as practical
followingthe Participant's Retirement Date or death. Each Participant
who will receive a distribution pursuant to this Section shall receive a
direct rollover notice pursuant to Section 5.5 (b) and shall have sixty
(60) days to make a rollover election. No distribution shall be made
without the consent of the Participant, or in the case of the
Participant's death, the Participant's spouse.

This Section 10.7 (c) shall apply automatically to Participants who
Terminate on or after August 1, 1998, and their spouses or
Beneficiaries. In addition, notwithstandingany other Plan provision to
the contrary, Participants (or their spouses or Beneficiaries, as

applicable ) who Terminated prior to August 1, 1998 but whose Annuity
Starting Date is on or after August 1, 1998 may elect to receive his or
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her benefit in the form of a lump sum if the requirements of this Section
10.7 (c) are met.

(d ) No Additional Rights

No person shall have any rights in or to the Trust Fund, or any part
thereof, or under the Plan, except as, and only to the extent, expressly
provided for in the Plan. Neither the establishment of the Plan, the
accrual of benefits under the Plan nor any action of the Trustees or an

Employer shall be held or construed to confer upon any person any
right to be continued as an Employee, or, upon dismissal, any right or
interest in the Trust Fund other than as herein provided. This Plan is
not intended to affect in any way the Employer-Employee relationship
between an Employee and Employer hereunder. Such relationship
shall continue under any Collective Bargaining Agreement or other
agreement between those parties which may be in effect from time to
time.

(e ) Governing Law

The Plan shall be administered, in accordance with Section 302(c) of
the Labor Management Relations Act of 1947, ERISA, the Code, and the
regulations pertinent thereto, and other applicable federal statutes
and regulations, as such statutes and regulations presently exist or as

they may hereafter be amended, and the laws of the state of Alaska,
wherein venue shall be for any dispute arising hereunder. References
herein to particular sections of the above-mentioned statutes shall
include any regulations pertinentto such sections and any subsequent
amendments to such section of regulations.

(f) Disclosure to Participants

Each Participant shall be advised of the general provisions of the Plan

and, upon written request addressed to the Trustees, shall be
furnished any information requested regarding the Participant's
status, rights and privileges under the Plan as may be required by law.

(g) Service Records

Participants shall be entitled to obtain periodic reports showing the
number of hours credited to their accounts at the administration
office. Participants who contend that they are entitled to be credited
with a greater number of hours for any calendar year must file evidence
in support of such claimswith the administration office within one (1 )

year after the end of the disputed year, or hours shall remain as
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credited. The Trustees shall determine the proper number of hours, if
any, to be credited to such Participants.

(h) Income Tax WithholdingRequirements

Any retirement benefit payment made under the Plan shall be subject
to any applicable income tax withholdingrequirements.

( i) Severability

If anyprovision of this Plan shall be held illegal or invalid for any reason,
such determination shall not affect the remaining provisions of this
Plan which shall be construed as if said illegal or invalid provision had
never been included.

(j ) Facility of Payment

In the event any benefit under this Plan shall be payable to a person
who is under legal disability or is in any way incapacitated so as to be
unable to manage his or her financial affairs, the Trustees may direct
payment of such benefit to a duly appointed guardian, committee, or
other legal representative, to a custodian for such person under a

Uniform Gifts to Minors Act, or to any relative of such person by blood
or marriage, for such person's benefit. Any payment made in good faith
pursuant to this provision shall fully discharge the Trustees and the
Plan of any liability to the extent of such payment.

(k) Correction of Errors

Any Employer contributionto the Trust Fund made under a mistake of
fact (or investment proceeds of such contribution if a lesser amount)
shall be returned to the Employer within one (1 ) year after payment of
the contribution.

In the event an incorrectamount is paid to a Participant or Beneficiary,
any remaining payments may be adjusted to correct the error. The
Trustees may take such other action they deem necessary and
equitable to correct any such error.

( I) Limitation of Liability of the Em 3loyer and Others

No Participant shall have any claim against an Employer, or the
Trustees, or against their directors, officers, members, agents, or
representatives, for any benefits under the Plan, and such benefits
shall be payable solely from the Trust; nor, to the extent permitted by
law, shall an Employer, the Trustees, or their directors, officers,
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members, agents, or representatives incur any liability to any person
for any action taken or suffered or omitted to be taken by them under
the Plan in good faith.

(m ) Missing Persons

In the event a distribution is required to commence and the Participant
or Beneficiary cannot be located, the Participant's benefit shall be
forfeited on the last day of the Plan Year in which the distributionwas

supposed to commence. If the affected Participant or Beneficiary later
contacts the Plan, his or her benefit shall be reinstated and missed
payments shall be distributed as soon as practical.

Prior to forfeiting any benefit, the Plan shall attempt to contact the

Participant or Beneficiary by return receipt mail at his or her last known
address according to the Plan's records, and by the letter forwarding
services offered through the Internal Revenue Service, or the Social
Security Administration, or such other means as the Trustees deem

appropriate.

(n ) Spouse Consent

In the event spouse consent is required for any Plan purpose, such
consent shallacknowledge the effectof the consent, the consent must
be in writing, and it must be witnessed by a notary public or Plan

Representative; provided, written consent will not be required if the

Participant establishes to the satisfaction of the Trustees that no

spouse exists, or the spouse cannot be located.

(o) Uniformed Services Emoloyment anc Reemployment Rights Act of
, 1994

Effective on and after December 12, 1994, notwithstanding any
provision of this Plan to the contrary, contributions, benefits, and
service creditwith respect to qualified militaryservice will be provided
in accordance with Code Section 414 (u) . Contributions, benefits, and
service credit provided pursuant to Code Section 414(u ) shall be
treated as an expense of administering the Plan. The contributionrate
used to determine the credit given a Participant pursuant to this
Section 10.7(o) shall be the rate provided for such Participant by the
Collective Bargaining Agreement under which he was performing
Credited Future Service immediatelyprior to entering Qualified Military
Service. If the contribution rate under the applicable Collective

Bargaining Agreement is amended, the credit given pursuant to this
Section 10.7 (0) shall be revised accordingly.
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(p) Disposition of excess contributionsfrom employers

In the event that an employer remits to the Trust contributions
exceeding the amount required to the contributed by that employer
under the applicable Collective BargainingAgreement or the Plan, the
Trustees will refund the excess amount to the employer to the extent

provided under the Plan's rules and procedures. If a refund is not

possible or permissible under applicable law or would be inconsistent
with the Plan's rules and procedures, the Trustees will use the excess
amount to pay Participant benefits and/or defray the reasonable

expenses of operating the plan.

10.8 Domestic Relations Orders

Notwithstanding any Plan provisions to the contrary, benefits under the Plan

may be paid to someone other than the Participant, Beneficiary, or a surviving
spouse, pursuant to a Qualified Domestic Relations Order, in accordance
with Code Section 414(p) . A "Qualified Domestic Relations Order" is a

judgment, decree, or order (including approval of a property settlement
agreement) that :

(a) relates to the provision of child support, alimony payments, or marital
property rights to a spouse, former spouse, child, or other dependent
of a Participant;

(b) is made pursuant to a state domestic relations law ( including a

communityproperty law) ;

(c) creates or recognizes the existence of an alternate payee's right to, or

assigns to an alternate payee the right to, receive all or a portion of the
benefits payable to a Participant under the Plan;

I

(d ) specifies the name and last known address of the Participant and each
alternate payee;

(e) specifies the amount or method of determining the amount of benefit
payable to an alternate payee;

(f) specifies the number of payments or period duringwhichpayments are
to be made;

(g) names each plan to which the order applies;

(h ) does not require any form, type, or amount of benefit not otherwise

provided under the Plan; and
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I

( i ) does not conflict with a prior Qualified Domestic Relations Order that
meets the requirements of this Section.

Payments to an alternate payee pursuant to a Qualified Domestic Relations
Order may commence at the earliest date on which a Participant is eligible to

I

elect a Retirement Date as if the Participant retired on such earliest date,
regardless of whether the Participant continues working after that date, and I

may be made in any of the payment options described in Section 5, other than
a Joint and SurvivorAnnuity.

10.9 Plan Qualification
•

It is intended that the Plan will constitute a qualified pension plan under the

applicable provisions of the Code, as now in effect or hereafter amended. Any
modification or amendment of the Plan may be made retroactive, as i

,

necessary or appropriate, to establish and maintain a "qualified plan"
pursuant to Code Section 401 and ERISA and regulations thereunder and the

exempt status of the Trust Fund under Code Section 501 and the regulations
thereunder.

10.10Participant Rollovers

This Plan shall not accept a transferof assets on behalf of the Employee from
another qualified plan, and shall not accept a rollover amount which was

I

distributed from another qualified plan or conduit Individual Retirement
Account (IRA) .

I

;

;

;

;
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ARTICLE XI - AMENDMENT AND TERMINATION

11.1 Amendment General

It is the Trustees' intention that the Plan will continue indefinitely. However,
unless precluded by the terms of a Collective Bargaining Agreement, the
Trustees shall have the right to amend, terminate, or partially terminate this
Plan at anytimesubjectto any advance notice or other requirements of ERISA
and the Code (including, but not limited to Code Section 432, if applicable ) .

Any amendment or termination shall be made in writing, adopted by the
Trustees, and executed by one or more duly authorized Trustees.

In no event shall any Plan amendment reduce a Participant's Accrued Benefit
as defined in this Plan and Code Section 411 (d ) (6) determined as of the date
immediately preceding the effective date of the amendment.

11.2 Amendment - Consolidation or Merger

In the event the Plan's assets and liabilitiesare merged into, transferred to, or
otherwise consolidated with any other retirement plan, then such must be

accomplished so as to ensure that each Participant would (if the other
retirement plan then terminated ) receive a benefit immediately after the
merger,transfer, or consolidation,which is equal to orgreater than the benefit
the Participant would have been entitled to receive immediately before the

merger, transfer, or consolidation(as if the Plan had then terminated ) .

11.3 Terminationof the Plan

The terminationof the Plan shall not cause or permit any part of the Trust Fund
to be diverted to purposes other than for the exclusive benefit of the
Participants and Beneficiaries, or cause or permit any portion of the Trust
Fund to revert to or become the property of any Employer at any time prior to
the satisfaction of all liabilities with respect to the Participants.

Upon termination of this Plan, the Trustees shall continue to act for the
purpose of complying with the preceding paragraph and shall have all power
necessary or convenient to the winding up and dissolution of the Plan as
herein provided. While so acting, the Trustees shall be in the same status and
position with respect to other persons as if the Plan remained in existence.
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11.4 Allocation of the TrustFund on Terminationof the Plan

(a) Complete Termination

In the event of a complete Plan Termination, the right of each

Participant to benefits accrued to the date of such termination that
would be vested under the provisions of the Plan in the absence of
such termination shall continue to be vested and nonforfeitable; and
the right of each Participant to any other benefits accrued to the date
of termination shall be fully vested and nonforfeitable to the extent
then funded under the priority rules set forth in ERISA Section 4044.

In any event, a Participant or a Beneficiary shall have recourse only
against Plan assets for the payment of benefits thereunder, subjectto
any applicable guarantee provisions of Title IV of ERISA. The Trustees
shall direct the Trustee to allocate Trust assets to those affected
Participants to the extent and in the order of preference set forth in
ERISA Section 4044. The assets so allocated shall be distributed, as
determined by the Trustees, either wholly or in part by purchase of
nontransferable annuity contracts or lump-sum payments. If Trust
Fund assets as of the date of Plan termination exceed the amounts
required under the priority rules set forth in ERISA Section 4044, such
excess, after all liabilities of the Plan have been satisfied, shall be
distributed to Participants and Beneficiaries in the manner determined

by the Trustees.

Upon Plan termination, benefits of missing Participants shall be
treated in accordance with ERISASection 4050.

(b) Partial Termination

If the Plan is partiallyterminated, the rights of each affected Participant
to accrued benefits to the date of such termination, to the extent
funded, shall be nonforfeitable. The occurrence of a partial
termination of the Plan, if such partial termination can occur at all, is
limited solely to a findingof such partial terminationmade either bythe
Internal Revenue Service as permitted by law or by the Trustees in the
exercise of their discretion applying relevant law. The foregoing
provisions regarding partial terminationof the Plan are adopted by the
Trustees of the Plan solely for the purpose of complying with Code
Section 411 (d ) (3) and Internal Revenue Service requirements of plan
language in order to qualify under Code Section 401 (a ) . Such

provisions are not included and do not apply for any other purpose or
for purposes of ERISA. For purposes of this paragraph as well as the
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entire Plan, the term "Participant" does not define or include a former
Participant or a non-vested, former Participant.

(c) Merged Plan Assets

For a period of five (5 ) years after the date the Plan is combined in a

merger with one or more other defined benefit plans, assets shall be
allocated upon Plan termination according to a special schedule in
accordance with Treasury Regulation 26 C.F.R. §1.414 ( I )

-1 (e) through
(k) to prevent any Participant from receiving smaller benefits on a

terminationbasis as a result of the merger.
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ARTICLE XII - FUNDING

12.1 Contributions to the Trust

Contributions to this Plan will be made by the Employers, in the amounts
specified in their respective Collective Bargaining Agreements or by Special
Agreement in writing between the Employer and the Trustees. All
contributionsshall be made to the Trust.

12.2 Trust for Exclusive Benefit ofParticipants

The Trust is for the exclusive benefit of Participants and their Beneficiaries.
Except as provided in Sections 10.7(k) (Correction of Errors ) , 10.8 (Domestic
Relations Orders) , and 13.8 (Impossibilityof Diversion) , no portion of the Trust
shall be diverted to purposes other than this or revert to or become the
property of an Employer at any time prior to the satisfaction of all liabilities
with respect to the Participants.

12.3 Trustee

A Trust is maintained as part of this Plan. The Trust Agreement sets forth the
procedure for becoming a Trustee and ceasing to be a Trustee, and explains
the obligations and duties of Trustees.

12.4 Investment Manager

The Trustees have the power to appoint, remove, or change from time to time
an Investment Managerto direct the investment of all or a portion of the Trust
Fund held by the Trustees. For purposes of this Section "Investment
Manager" shall mean any fiduciary (other than the Trustees) who :

(a ) has the power to manage, acquire, or dispose of any asset of the Plan;

(b) is either

( i ) registered as an investment adviser under the Investment
Advisers Act of 1940, or

( ii ) a bank, or

(iii ) an insurance company qualified under the laws of Alaska and
at least one (1 ) other state to perform the services described in
Subsection (a ) ; and
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(c) has acknowledged in writing that he, she, or it is a fiduciary with
respect to the Plan.
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ARTICLE XIII - MEDICAL BENEFITS

13.1 MedicalBenefits for RetiredParticipants

Sickness, accident, hospitalization, medical, and dental expenses for certain
retired Participants and their eligible dependents shall be provided under this
Plan in accordance with Code Section 401 (h ) . Benefits provided under this
Section 13.1 shall not be part of the Accrued Benefit for any Participant, and
shall not be subjectto ArticleV Forms of Payment.

13.2 MedicalBenefits

The medical benefits provided under this ArticleXIII ("MedicalBenefits" ) shall
include any medical expense deductible under Code Section 213 and
properly reimbursable under the terms and conditionsof the retiree medical
plan provided to retirees and spouses and by the Union and participating
Employers, as amended from time to time (the "Retiree Medical.Plan" ) to
provide medical coverage to retired Participants and their spouses and
dependents.

The Retiree Medical Plan is incorporated herein by this reference.

13.3 Eligible Individuals

Medical Benefits shallbe provided to only those Retired Participants, and their
spouses and dependents, who are actually covered under the Retiree Medical
Plan ("Covered Individuals") . Notwithstanding the foregoing, Medical
Benefits shall not be payable from this Plan for any "key employee" within the

meaningof Code Section 401 (h ) (6) .

13.4 Separate Account

A separate account shall be maintained for recordkeeping purposes with
respect to contributions to fund the payment of Medical Benefits (the
"Medical Account") . The funds deposited in the Medical Account need not be
separately invested; however, if funds in the Medical Account are not
separately invested, any earnings and losses shall be allocated to the Medical
Account on a reasonable and consistent basis.

Administrative expenses attributable to the Medical Account which are not
paid by Employers shall only be paid out of the Medical Account.
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13.5 Contributions

(a ) In General

The Trustees may in their discretion designate that a portion of each
contribution to the Plan, if any, is allocable to the, Medical Account.
The Trustees shall not be required to designate any portion of any Plan
contributionas allocable to the Medical Account. No contributionsto
the Medical Account shall be accepted from Participants.

Amounts designated by the Trustees to fund the Medical Account shall
be both reasonable and ascertainable, and such contributionsshallbe
conditioned on their deductibility. In determining the amount of such
contributions, the Trustees shall apply assumptions that are
reasonable in the aggregate, including reasonable assumptions about
projected increases in health care costs due to inflation.

(b) Limitations on Contributions

In no event shall aggregate actual contributions to the Medical
Account, when added to actual Plan contributions, if any, for life
insurance protection under the Plan, exceed twenty five percent (25%)

of the total actualcontributionsto the Plan (excluding contributionsto
fund past service credits ) after January 1, 1995, the date on which the
Medical Account is established. For purposes of this paragraph, life
insurance protection includes any benefit paid under the Plan on
behalf of a Participant as a result of death of such Participant to the
extent such payment exceeds the amount of the reserve to provide
retirement benefits for the Participant existing at his or her death.
Contributions to fund past service credits shall be calculatedusingthe
Plan's actuarial method and assumptions used to calculatethe Plan's
normal cost of pension benefits.

(c ) Excess and Nondeductible Contributions

If any amounts are contributedto the Medical Account in excess of the
limitation imposed by this Section 13.5, such excess allocation shall
be withdrawn from the Medical Account promptly and applied to
provide retirement benefits otherwise payable under the Plan, or
returned to the Employer in the event the excess contributionwas due
to a mistake in fact.

Any contributions to the Medical Account that are not deductible
pursuant to the rules set forth in Treasury Regulations and Code
Section 404 (and any related earnings) shall be returned to Employers
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within a reasonable period of time after it is determined that such
contributions are not deductible.

13.6 PaymentofBenefits

Medical Benefits shall be paid to or on behalf of Covered Individuals from the
Medical Account to the extent such benefits are not paid by another Employer
and/or Union sponsored plan or trust, subject to any applicable distribution
limits. The aggregatedistribution for any Plan Year for any Covered Individual
shall be determined based on the provisions of the Retiree Medical Plan
limitationsand the limits on Medical Benefits set by the Trustees, which shall
be established from time to time and applied in a nondiscriminatory manner.

Distributions of Medical Benefits which are payable under this Article XIII shall
be made as soon as administratively practical after the Participant furnishes
such evidence as is reasonably required by the Trustees to determine that a

Medical Benefit is payable, to the extent such benefits do not exceed the limits
imposed on Medical Benefits. Payment or reimbursement shall be made in
accordance with the procedures established by the Trustees.

In no event shall an Employer be required to make additional contributionsto
the Medical Account because the cost of Medical Benefits for a year exceeds
the value of the assets in the Medical Account.

13.7 Discrimination

No benefit from the Medical Account shall be paid in a manner that
discriminates in favor of Highly Compensated Employees as defined in Code
Section 414(q ) .

13.8 ImpossibilityofDiversion

Except as provided above, no amount contributed to the MedicalAccountand
no income thereon may be used for, or diverted to, any purposes other than
providing Medical Benefits under the Plan, unless all liabilitiesof the Employer
and/or Union under the Retiree Medical Plan have been satisfied, in which
case amounts remaining in the Medical Account shall be returned to
Employers.

13.9 Right to Terminate Benefits

The Trustees reserve the right to amend or terminate the Medical Benefits
provided hereunder or the Retiree Medical Plan at any time, subject to the
requirements of Section 13.8.
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13.10 Internal Revenue Service Approval

The Medical Benefits provided under this Article XIII are subject to and

contingent upon approval by the Internal Revenue Service. No Medical
Benefits shall be paid until a favorable determination letter covering this
Article XIII is issued by the Internal Revenue Service. If a favorable
determination letter which covers this Article XIII cannot be obtained, any
contribution made by the Employer shall be returned to Employers and this
Article shall cease to be effective.

Alaska UFCW Pension Fund 72
Plan Document



ARTICLE XIV - Special. Financial Assistance

14.1 Administration in Accordance with Rules for SECURE Act2.0
Special FinancialAssistance

Beginning with the Special Financial Assistance measurement date (i.e.,
December 31, 2022 ) selected by the Plan in the Plan's application for Special
Financial Assistance, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this or any
other governing document, the Plan shall be administered in accordance with
the restrictionsand conditions specified ip ERISA Section 4262 and 29 C.F.R.
Pt. 4262. Application of this Section 14.1 is contingent upon approval by the
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation of the Plan's application for Special
Financial Assistance.
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1

ALASKA UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
PENSION FUND

PLAN SPONSOR ATTESTATIONAND EXECUTION I

I

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Trustees of the Alaska United Food and
Commercial Workers Pension Fund, in accordance with Section 11.1 ofthe Plan have
adopted this Amendment and Restatement, effective as of January 1, 2024, and
directed that this Amendment and Restatement be duly executed this 16th day of
November, 2023.

FORIHE EMPLOYERS : FOR THE UNION :

d I--,-
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AMENDMENT NO. 1

TO RESTATEDAGREEMENTAND DECLARATION OF TRUST

OF

ALASKA UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
PENSION TRUST

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the parties to the above named Amended
Agreement and Declaration ofTrust desire to amend the Trust Document pursuant to the authority
vested in them in Article IX, Section 1.

THEREFORE, the parties amend the Trust Document by amending Article IV Section 4,
as follows by adding the language underlined below :

Section 4. Manner ofVoting

Any action to be taken by the Trustees pursuant to this Agreement shall be by unit vote at
a meeting of the Trustees, or by unanimous vote, in writing, without a meeting. The Employer
Trustees shall have one vote and the Union Trustees shall have one vote. A majorityofthe Trustees
within the unit determine the vote. A motionto carry must be approvedby both units. To encourage
full attendance and to provide for an intelligent review of the issues being voted upon, there shall
be no alternate Trustees, and no proxies. A Trustee must be present in order to cast a vote. Each
Trustee has the option to designate an Alternate Trustee from within their business organization.
An Alternate Trustee has all the rights, duties and responsibilities of the Primary Trustee. An
Alternate Trustee shall be entitledto receive all information provided to the Trustees and shall be
entitled to attend andspeak at any meeting. An Alternate Trustee shall only vote in the absence of
the Primary Trustee.

This Amendment No. 1 is effective June 23, 2022.

EMPLOYER: UNION :

_ ,

Frank JctAnsfti ilvana Tirban

I r-
Robert McLauchl. Frank tchie

I

H.L. "Buzz" Ravenscraft Dan Clay

i 01278502}
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RESTATED AGREEMENTAND DECLARATION OF TRUST
ALASKA UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS

PENSION TRUST

THIS RESTATED AGREEMENTAND DECLARATION OF TRUST, made and entered
into this 1 1

th day of March, 2019, by and between the ANCHORAGE FOOD EMPLOYERS
COUNCIL, formerly the Anchorage Retail Grocers Association, and the FAIRBANKS RETAIL
GROCERS, and other certain employers who have executed collective bargaining agreements,
hereinafter referred to as "Employer", and ALASKA UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS LOCAL 1496 ("UFCW"), formerly the Alaska Retail Clerks Union Local 1496 of
Anchorage Alaska, affiliated with the UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
INTERNATIONAL, AFL-CIO, hereinafter referred to as "Union."

WHEREAS, the Employer is party to a collective bargaining agreement, or supplements
thereto, requiring Employer contributions of certain sums per hour per employee to a fund to be
created and established by this Trust Agreement, which fund is to be used for the purpose of
providing and maintaining pension benefits for participants employed by such Employer and for
beneficiaries of such participants, or any of such benefits as the Trustees of such fund may
determine, and

WHEREAS, to effectuate the aforesaid purpose, it is desired to create a trust and establish
a trust fund to be used in the manner hereinafter set forth, and

WHEREAS, this is a Restatement to an Agreement entered into November 3, 1969.

WHEREAS, it is the expressed intention ofthe Union and the Employer, in their respective
collective bargaining agreements or any supplements thereto, to create, maintain and administer
this Trust Fund in such a manner that it fully complies with all applicable state and federal laws
and regulations, including the Labor-Management Relations Act of 1947, as amended, the

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended (hereinafter ERISA), the Internal
Revenue Code and any other applicable law or regulation.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these premises and in order to create such trust
and the establishmentof such Trust Fund, it is mutually understood and agreed as follows:
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ARTICLE I
DEFINITIONS

Unless the context or subject matter otherwise requires the following definitions shall

govern in this Trust Agreement:

Section 1. Collective Bargaining Agreement.

The term "collective bargaining agreement" includes any collective bargaining agreement
between the Union and the Employer, and any supplement, amendment, continuation or renewal
thereof, by which the Employer is obligated to make contributions to this Trust, for the purposeof
providing a pension plan for the employeescoveredby such agreement.

Section 2. Employer.

The term "Employer" as used herein means any individual proprietor, partnership or

corporation which is a party to a collective bargaining agreement with the Union, or to a special
agreement.

Section 3. Employee.

"Eligible Employee" means any Employee for whom an Employer is obligated to make
contributions to the Trust pursuant to a Collective Bargaining Agreement; provided, that the

following individuals shall not be Eligible Employees under any circumstancespursuant to the
Collective Bargaining Agreement: an individual proprietor, partner, or other self-employed
person, corporate officer, or individuals excludedby rule, definition,or determination pursuant to

§ 2(3) or § 9(b) ofthe Labor-ManagementRelations Act of 1947, as amended. Union membership
is not a consideration regarding the definitionofan "Eligible Employee".

"Eligible Employee" also means any Employee for whom an Employer is obligated to
make contributions to the Trust pursuant to a Special Agreement; provided, that the following
individuals shall not be Eligible Employees under any circumstances pursuant to the Special
Agreement : an individualproprietor, partner, or other self-employed person, corporate officer, or
substantial shareholder. A substantial shareholder is a person i) with the ability to influence the
policiesof a corporation, or ii) who owns (or is consideredas owning within the meaningofCode
Section 318) at least 10 percent (10%) of the value of the outstanding stock of the corporation or
stock possessingmore than 10 percent (10%) of the total combined voting power of all stock of
the corporation.

Section 4. Associate Employee.

The term "associate employee: as used herein shall mean officers, agents, representatives
and employees of the Union and administrative staff employed by the Trustees to administer the
Trust Fund, for whom contributions provided by this Trust Agreement are made voluntarilyby the
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Union or Trustees as employers, for the purpose of providing such persons with the benefits set
forth in this Trust Agreement.

Section 5. Special Agreement.

The term "special agreement" as used herein shall mean any written agreement between an

Employer and the Board of Trustees and any supplement, amendment, continuation or renewal
thereof, by which the Employer is obligated to make contributions to this Trust for the purposeof
providing a pensionplan for the employees coveredby such agreement.

Section 6. Trust Agreement or Agreement.

The term "Trust Agreement" or "Agreement" as used herein shall mean this instrument,
including any amendments hereto and modifications hereof.

Section 7. Pension Plan or Plan.

The terms "Pension Plan" or "Plan" as used herein shall mean the Plan established by the

Employerand the Union pursuant to the collective bargaining agreement and which is referred to
in said agreement as "Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust".

Section 8. Trust, Trust Fund or Fund.

The term "Trust, "Trust Fund" or "Fund" as used herein shall mean the fiduciary
arrangement created by this Trust Agreement, which shall consist of all property, money and
records of the Trustees, including all contractsand policies, together with all dividends, refunds or
other sums payable to the Trustees on accountof such policies, all investments made and held by
the Trustees, and all moneys received by the Trustees as pension contributions or as income from
investments made and held by the Trustees for the uses, purposes and trusts set forth in this

Agreement.

Section 9. Contributions.

The term "contributions" as used herein shall mean the paymentsrequired ofan employer,
or ofemployees,by the terms ofa collective bargaining agreement or special agreement; also, the
self-payments made by employees in accordance with the self-payment regulations of the Board
ofTrustees.

Section 10. Benefits.

The term "benefits" as used herein shall mean the pensionbenefits to be provided pursuant
to the Plan.
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Section 11. Signatory Association.

The term "signatory association" as used herein shall mean any employer organization,
other than Employer; which signs this Agreement on behalfof its members or executes on behalf
of such members a written acceptance of, and agreement to be bound by the terms of this

Agreement.

Section 12. Union.

The term "Union" as used herein shall mean the United Food and Commercial Workers
Union, Local 1496 of Anchorage, Alaska, affiliated with the United Food and Commercial
Workers International, AFL-CIO, and any other lawful labor organization which is allowed to

participate in this Trust.

Section 13. Trustee.

The term "Trustee" as used herein shall mean those Trustees designated in Article III,
Section 1 of this Agreement, together with their successors designated in the manner provided for
in Article III, Section 8, of this Agreement.

Section 14. Participant.

The term "participant" as used herein means any person employed by an individual
employer who is coveredby a collective bargaining agreement or special agreement, and for whom
the individual employer makes or is required to make contributions to the Fund.

Section 15. Fiduciary.

The term "fiduciary" as used herein means any person or party who exercises any
discretionary authority or discretionary control with respect to the management of the Trust Fund
or the management or disposition ofany assets of the Fund, or who renders investment advice for
a fee or other compensation,whether direct or indirect, with respect to any ofthe Fund's assets, or
who has any responsibility or authority to do so, or who has any discretionary authority or

discretionary responsibility in the administration of the Trust Fund or its Plan.

Section 16. Investment Manager.

The term "Investment Manager" as used herein means a fiduciary, other than the Trustees
or named fiduciary, who has the power to manage, acquire or dispose ofany asset of the Trust who
is :

(a) registered as an investment adviserunder the Investment Advisers Act of 1940;

(b) a bank, as defined in that Act; or

(c) an insurance company qualified to perform service described above and has

acknowledged, in writing, that he is a fiduciarywith respect to the Plan.
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ARTICLE II
PURPOSE OF THE TRUST AND APPLICATION OF FUND

Section 1. Creation of the Fund.

There is hereby created the Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust,
as hereinbefore defined.

Section 2. Purpose of the Fund.

The Fund shall be a Trust Fund and shall be used exclusively for the purposeofproviding
pension benefits for participants and their beneficiaries as decided by the Trustees, and for
financing the expenses of the operation and administration of the Fund, in accordance with this
Trust Agreement.

Section 3. Principal Office of the Fund.

The Fund shall have its principal office in Anchorage, Alaska, or as designated by the
Trustees.

Section 4. InterestofEmployees.

- No employee shall be entitled to receive any part of the contributions made or required to
be made to the Fund in lieu ofthe benefits provided by the Pension Plan. The Trustees may in their
discretion, and based upon adequate reserves, contribute on behalfofan employee where there is
a delinquent employer, or furnish benefits that an employee would have received if a delinquent
employer had made payments to the Fund, pursuant to this Trust Agreement and the collective
bargaining agreement. Said contributions by the Trust shall not be construed to waive any
obligations of the employer.

Section 5. Interests Defined by Trust Agreement — Non-Alienability of the Fund and
Benefits.

Neither the Employer, any signatory association, any individualemployer, the Union, any
participant of the Pension Plan nor any other person shall have any right, title or interest in the
Fund other than specifically provided in this Agreement and Pension Plan, or as provided by
ERISA or any other applicable law, and no part of the Fund shall revert to the Employer, any
signatory association or any individual employer. Neither the Fund nor any contributions to the
Fund shall be in any manner liable for or subject to the debts, contracts or liabilities of the
Employer, any signatory association, any individual employer, the Union or any participant. No
part of the Fund nor any benefits payable in accordance with the Pension Plan shall be subject in
any manner to anticipation, alienation, sale, tranSfer, assignment, pledge, encumbrance or charge
by any person except as the Pension Plan may provide or as required by ERISA or any other
applicable law. The benefits provided for herein shall not be subject to any involuntary alienation,
diversion or subject to any bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings, or to any judgment,
garnishment, execution or process of court whatsoever, and should any such assignmentby any
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participant be attempted, or any attempt made to subject such benefits to the payment of any
judgmentagainst any participant, the Trustees in their discretion may, for such time as they deem

necessary or advisable, withhold payment of any account that may then or at any future time be
due the participant.

Section 6. LimitationofLiability ofEmployers to Fund.

Neither the Employer, nor any signatory association nor any officer, agent, employee or
committee member of the Employer or of any signatory association shall be liable to make
contributions to the Fund or any other liability to the Fund or with respect to the Pension Plan,
except to the extent that he may be an individual employer required to make contributions to the
Fund with respect to his or its own individualor joint venture operations,or to the extent he may
incur liability as a Trusteeas hereinafter provided, or as required by ERISA or any other applicable
law. The liability ofany individualemployer to the Fund or with respect to the Pension Plan shall
be limited to the payments required by the collective bargaining agreement with respect to his or
its individual or joint venture operations, and in no event shall he or it be liable to the Fund or

responsible for any portion of the contributions due from other individual employers with respect
to the operationsof such employers except as required under ERISA or any other applicable law.
The individual employer shall not be required to make any further payments or contributions to
the costs ofoperation of the Fund or ofthe Pension Plan, except as required by ERISA or any other

applicable law.

Section 7. Limitation ofResponsibility for Liability ofFund.

Neither the Employer, any signatory association, any individual employer, the Union, the
Trustees nor any employee shall be liable or responsible for any debts, liabilities or obligations of
the Fund, except as required by ERISA or any other applicable law.

Section 8. Contributions to Fund.

Contributions to the Fund shall be due and payable at the principal office of the Fund in

Anchorage, Alaska, or at such other location(s) as may be specified by the Trustees from time to
time; and shall be made in regular monthly installments except as otherwise herein provided in
Article II, Sections 9 and 10. Each contribution to the Fund shall be made promptly, and in any
event on or before the 10th day of the calendarmonth immediately following the month for which
the contributions are accrued. Each monthly contribution shall include all payments which have
accrued since the preceding monthlyperiod for work performed up to the close of the individual
employer's payroll period ending closest to the last day of the preceding calendar month. Each

monthly contribution shall be accompanied by a simple report in a form prescribed by the Board
ofTrustees.

Section 9. Weekly Contributions to Fund.

In the case of certain employers where in the Trustees' sole discretion circumstances are
such that contributions to the Fund should be made more frequently than monthly, the Trustees
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shall have the power to require contributions to be made on a weekly basis, together with such

reports and other requirements as the Trustees shall direct.

Section 10. Delinquent Contributions — AdditionalLiabilities.

The parties recognize and acknowledge that the regular and prompt payment of employer
contributions to the Fund is essential to maintenancein effect of the Health and Welfare Plan, and
that it would be extremely difficult, if not impracticable, to fix the actual administrative expense
and damage to the Fund and to the Health and Welfare Plan which would result from the failure
ofan individual employer to pay such monthly contributions in full within the time provided. The
parties wish to fix, in advance of any such delinquency or default, the measure for such extra
administrative expense and damage as liquidated damages. Therefore, and unless otherwise
provided in a policy adopted by the Board of Trustees, if any individual employer shall fail to
submit a contribution report or shall submit a contribution report but fail to pay the required
monthly contribution due by the 10th day of the calendar month in which it becomes due and

payable, but liquidated damages and interest would not be assesseduntil the 25th day ofthe month,
then the Trustees shall assess the delinquent employer as liquidated damages a sum of20% of the
delinquent payment,or $50.00,whichever is greater; in addition, the delinquent contributions shall
bear interest at the rate of 12% per annum from the date they become due and payable. The sum
assessed for interest and liquidated damages shall become due and payable to the Fund
immediatelyafter written notice is sent to the last known address of the delinquent employer of
the amount of damages assessed by the Board of Trustees. Upon good cause shown, the Board
shall have the power to waive said liquidated damages.

In caseof failure ofan individualemployer to make the required contributions to this Trust
Fund, the Trustees may take necessary legal action to collect delinquent contributions, together
with interest and liquidated damages, and it is agreed that in any such action the employer shall be
liable to pay the Fund a reasonable sum for attorney fees, together with an amount equal to all
costs incurred by the Fund in bringing such legal action. In any such legal action, the venue may
be laid in Anchorage, Alaska, at the option ofthe Trustees.

Failure by an individualemployer to make the required paymentsshall be deemed a breach
of the collective bargaining agreement by such employer and may subject such employer to
economic action, in addition to the other remedies herein provided.

Whenever the Trustees are authorized to institute suit under the Trust Agreement, the suit
may be brought in the name ofany one of the officers of the Trust, the Trust Fund name or may,
by action of the Trustees, be brought in the name of the Administrator of the Trust Fund. The
Union may be named as an additional party in any such action.
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ARTICLE III
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Section 1. Number and Appointment ofTrustees.

The Trust Fund shall be administered by a Board of Trustees which shall consist of an

equal number ofemployer Trustees representingtheparticipating Employers, and an equal number
or Union Trustees representing participating employees. The number of Trustees shall be
determined from time to time by the Trustees.

Employer Trustees shall be approvedby a majorityofthe Employers employing a majority
of the employees who are then participating in this Trust. Union Trustees shall be chosen as

follows : One ( 1 ) Union Trustee shall be the Chief Executive Officer of United Food and
Commercial Workers Union, Local 1496 and the other Union Trustees shall be selected in writing
by the Chief Executive Officer of United Food and Commercial Workers Union, Local 1496.
These appointments shall be evidencedby instrument in writing, signed by the Chief Executive
Officer of United Food and Commercial Workers Union, Local 1496. The Trustees so appointed
shall sign theTrust Agreement, a duplicate thereof, or letter ofacceptance thereof, and such signing
shall constitute acceptance of their office and agreement to act under and be subject to all terms
and conditions of the Trust Agreement

The Trustees, by appropriateresolution, may enlarge the number ofTrustees, provided that
at all times there be an equal number ofemployer Trustees and Union Trustees. Any new Trustee
shall be appointed as provided in Section 8 below.

Section 2. Selection ofOfficer-Trustees.

The Trustees shall select one of their number to be Chairman of the Board ofTrustees and
one to be Secretary, it being provided, however, that at all times one of these officers shall be an

Employer Trustee and one of these officers shall be a Union Trustee. The offices may be rotated

periodically as the Trustees shall determine.

Section 3. Authorized Signatures.

Whenever the signature of the Trustees is required, on any certificate, contract or on any
other document or instrument, only the signatureof the Chairman and the Secretary, or such other

signatures as may be authorized by the Trustees, shall be required, provided, however, that there
be at least one Employer Trustee signatureand one Union Trustee signature. Any persons dealing
with the Trustees may rely upon such certificate, contract, documentor instrument for all purposes.

Section 4. Term ofOffice.

Each Trustee shall serve until termination ofhis appointment, his death or his resignation.
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Section 5. Resignation ofTrustee.

A Trustee may resign at any time by serving written notice of such resignation upon the
Board ofTrustees.

Section 6. Removal ofTrustee.

The appointment ofany Employer Trustee may be terminated at any time, for any reason,
by a written instrument signed by a majority of the employers employing a majority of the
employees who are then participating in this Trust and served upon the Board of Trustees. The
appointment of any Union Trustee may be terminated at any time, for any reason, by the Chief
Executive Officers of the United Food and Commercial Workers Union, Local 1496, and served

upon the Board ofTrustees in writing.

Section 7. Trustee's Responsibility on Termination.

Any Trustee who resigns or whose appointment has been terminated shall forthwith turn
over to the Chairmanor Secretaryof the Board ofTrustees any and all records, books, documents,
moneys and other property in his possession or under his control which belong to the Trust Fund,
or which were receivedby him in his capacity as Trustee.

Section 8. Appointment of Successor Trustee.

If any Employer Trustee dies, resigns or has his appointment terminated, a successor
Trustee shall be provisionally appointed by the remaining Employer Trustees. Notice of the
provisional appointment shall be mailed by the Administrative Officer to all participating
employers and shall become final thirty (30) days after such notice unless, in the meantime,
participating employers representing fifty-one percent (51%) of the participating employees
should object, in writing, to the appointment.

If any Union Trustee dies, resigns or has his appointment terminated, a successor Trustee
shall be appointed forthwith by the ChiefExecutive Officer of the United Food and Commercial
Workers Union, Locals 1496, and written notice of such appointment shall be given to the Board
ofTrustees.

Any successor Trustee so appointedshall sign this agreement, a duplicate thereof or a letter
of acceptancethereof, and such signature shall constitute his acceptance of office and agreement
to act under and be subject to all terms and conditions of this Trust Agreement.
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ARTICLE IV
PROCEDURE OF BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Section 1. Meetings.

The Board ofTrustees shall determine the time and place for regular periodic meetings of
the Board of Trustees and shall provide for adequate meetings each calendar year to review the
administration of the Trust Fund and Pension Plan. Either the Chairman or the Secretary, or any
two members of the Board of Trustees, may call a special meeting of the Board of Trustees by
giving writtennotice to all other Trustees of the time and placeofsuch meeting at least twenty one

(21 ) days before the date set for the meeting. Any such notice of a special meeting shall be
sufficient if sent by priority mail or e-mail addressed to the Trustee at his address as shown in the
records of the Board of Trustees. Any meeting at which all Trustees are present in person, or
concerning which all Trustees have waived notice, in writing, shall be a valid meeting without the
giving of any notice.

The Chairman shall chair the meetings of the Board of Trustees and shall carry out such
other duties as the Trustees may assign to him. The Secretary shall chair the meetings in the
absence of the Chairman.

Section 2. Minutes ofProceedings.

The Secretary shall keep minutes or records ofall meetings,proceedingsand actionsofthe
Board, provided, however, that these particular responsibilities may be delegated to the attorney,
consultant or administrator. Such minutes need not be verbatim.

Section 3. Quorum Defined.

To constitute a quorum at any regular or special meeting of the Board of Trustees, there
must be present in person at least two Employer Trustees and two Union Trustees.

Section 4. Manner ofVoting.

Any action to be taken by the Trustees pursuant to this Agreement shall be by unit vote at
a meeting of the Trustees, or by unanimous vote, in writing, without a meeting.

The Employer Trustees shall have one vote and the Union Trustees shall have one vote. A
majority of the Trustees within the unit determine the vote. A motion to carry must be approved
by both units. To encourage full attendance and to provide for an intelligent review of the issues

being voted upon, there shall be no alternateTrustees, and no proxies. A Trustee must be present
in order to cast a vote.

Section 5. Place ofRegular Meetings.

All meetings of the Board of Trustees shall be held at the principal office of the Trust,
unless another place is designated from time to time by the Board.
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Section 6. Action withoutMeeting.

Upon any matter which may properly comebefore the Board ofTrustees, the Trustees may
act, in writing, without a. meeting, provided that the writing is circulated among all the Trustees,
and provided further that no Trustee objects to such a procedure.

Section 7. Rules ofProcedure.

The Board ofTrustees shall abide by Robert's Rules ofOrder in conducting meetings.

Section 8. Attendance at Meetings.

Any person other than a member of the Board of Trustees may attend the meeting by
invitation of the Trustees or of the Chairman, if so authorized.

ARTICLE V
FUNCTIONS AND POWERS OF BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Section 1. Receipt ofContributions and Creation and Administration ofPension Plan.

The Trustees shall receive the employer contributions and the employee contributions, if
any, and with these contributions create and administer a Pension Plan for the employees on whose
behalfcontributions are made.

Section 2. General Powersof the Trustees.

It is the intention of the signatory parties that, except as expressly limited by the terms of
this Trust Agreement, the Trustees shall have full and exclusive authority to create and administer
the Pension Plan.

The authority of the Trustees encompasses not only the specific powers recited in the
paragraphs set forth hereafter, but also includes the general power to do all things and take all
actions which they may deem necessary to carry out the purposes of this Trust. The Trustees may
implement their powers through the adoption ofadministrative rules and regulations.

Section 3. Investments.

All contributions or other income, except that required for the payment ofcurrent benefits
and expenses, shall be invested and reinvested by the Trustees. In that connection, the Trustees
shall exercise the judgment and care under the circumstances then prevailing which men of
prudence discretion and intelligence exercise in the management oftheir own affairs, not in regard
to speculation but to the permanentdisposition oftheir funds, considering the probable income as
well as the probable safety of their capital. Within the limitations of the foregoing standard, the
Trustees are authorized to deposit or invest contributions and other income received in banks
and/or savings and loans institutions; to acquire and retain every kind of property, real, personal
or mixed; and make every kind of investment, specifically including, but not by way of limitation,
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stocks, bonds, mutual funds and real estate contracts and mortgages, which men of prudence,
discretion and intelligence acquire for their own account.

The Trustees may delegate all or part of their investment responsibilities to a reputable
investment counseloror to a corporate co-Trustee.

The Trustees may, in their discretion, invest in a common or collective trust fund or pooled
investment fund maintained by a bank or trust company supervisedby a state or federal agencyor
a pooled investment fund or an insurancecompany qualified to do business in a state if:

(a) The transaction is a sale or purchase ofan interest in the fund, and

(b) The bank, trust company, or insurance company receivesnot more than reasonable

compensation.

(c) During the time that any part or all of this trust fund is invested in a common trust,
the terms and provisions ofthe common trust shall be incorporated in this trust agreement.

(d) The said group trust or common trust instrument shall expressly limit participation
to individual retirement accounts or pension and profit-sharing plans which are exempt
under §408(e) of the Code and §501(a) of the Code by qualifying under §401 (a),

respectively.

(e) The group trust or common trust instrument prohibits any part of its corpus or
income from being used for or diverted to any other purpose other than for the exclusive
benefit of the individualor the employeesor their beneficiaries who are entitled to benefits
under such participating individualretirement accounts, employer trusts or multi-employer
trusts.

(0 The group or common trust instrument prohibits assignment by a participating
individual retirement account, employer trust or multi-employer trust of any part of its
equity or interest in the group trust.

(g) The group trust is created or organized in the United States and is maintained at all
times as a domestic trust in the United States.
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Section 4. The Trustees shall have the authority :

(a) Application ofContributions.

To use and apply the contributions or any other income which they may receive for
the following purposes :

( 1 ) To pay, or provide reserves for the payment ofall reasonable and necessary
expenses, costs and fees incurred in the creation and administration of the
Pension Plan, including the compensation of an administrator and such
other professional and non-professional help as may be needed.

(2) To pay, or provide reserves for thepaymentof, the pensionbenefits through
paymentofthepremium costs or charges specified in any insurancecontract
orplan, or other means as the Trustees might select for providingretirement
benefits.

(b) Determination ofBenefits and Eligibility Rules.

To determine the benefits to be included in the Pension Plan and the eligibility
rules under which the employees, or their beneficiaries, will be eligible for such benefits.
The Trustees may provide the benefits directly from the Trust Fund or may contract with
an insurer or serviceorganization, or a combination ofboth, to provide thebenefits through
a group insurancepolicy or service contract

(c) Compromise ofClaims.

To compromise, settleor release claims or demands in favor ofor against the Trust
on such terms and conditions as may, under the circumstancesbe deemed desirable.

(d) Employment of an Administrator, Legal Counsel and Other Professional
Employees.

To employ, and compensate from theTrust Fund, an administrator, consultant, legal
counsel, accountant and such other professional or non-professional employees as they
may deem necessary in carrying out the purpose of this Agreement. The Trustees may
delegate or assign to an administrator, or to other professional or non-professional help,
such of their duties as a reasonablyprudent businessman would delegate to an agent.

If the Board is unable to agree upon the employment ofa consultant or an attorney,
the Employer Trustees and the Union Trustees may each select a consultant or attorney,
who shall be directed to act jointly with each other in connection with the administration
of the Fund, and the reasonable cost of such advice or services shall be paid from the Fund.
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(e) Interpretation and Application of Trust Agreement, Pension Plan and
Administration Rules and Regulations.

To interpret and apply the provisions ofthis Trust Agreement, the Pension Plan and
their own administrative rules and regulations, and any such interpretation or application,
made lawfully and in good faith, shall be binding upon all participating employers, unions
and employees.

They shall have full authority to determine the details of the Pension Plan,
including, but not limited to, the following matters:

(1) Whether the Pension Plan, in whole or in part, shall be self-insured by the
Trust or provided through an annuity contract with an insurancecarrier;

(2) The eligibility rules under which an employee will be eligible for pension
benefits;

(3) The pensionbenefits which will be paid;

(4) Whether any o :fthepensioncredit should be "vested"prior to an employee's
reaching retirement age; and

(5) Whether there will be benefits for early retirement, disability retirement,
survivor, or any other related benefit.

Recognizing differences in the rate of employer contributions paid to" this Trust
Fund on behalfof employees in the various collective bargaining units covered by this
Agreement, and recognizing, further, substantial actuarial variances among employees in
various collective bargaining units, the Trustees may, in their discretion, adopt one or more
alternate pension plans for the providing of pension benefits applicable to employees in
collective bargaining units with differing contribution rates or actuarial variances of a

substantial nature.

The Trustees shall have the authority to change the details ofthe Pension Plan from
time to time, including the authority to reduce the level of benefits, provided they give
reasonable notice of any changes to the participating employers, unions and employees.

An employeewho does not meet the eligibility rules (or benefits established by the
Trustees shall not be entitled to such benefits, nor shall that employee,or his employer be
entitled to a refund of the contributions which have been made to the Trust Fund.

(0 Purchase ofTrustees' Protective Liability Insurance.

To purchase Trustees' Protective Liability Insurance which would pay for any
judgment or the cost ofany defense in a. suit 'against the Trustees for the exercise of their
duties and discretion as Trustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers
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Trust. The premiums for liability insurance insuring the Trust and the Trustees may be

paid from the Trust Fund to protect the Trust and Trustees and also to make it possible for
the Trust Fund to be reimbursed to the extent of any insurance recovery under any such
insurancepolicy, provided that such insurance, to the extent required by law, shall permit
recourse by the insurance carrier against the Trustee. Nothing herein shall be deemed to

preclude a Trustee, Employer or Union from purchasing liability insurancefor the account
of a Trustee or from purchasing a waiver of such right or recourse by the insurancecarrier
of any insurancepolicy purchased by the Trust Fund with respect to such Trustee.

(g) Procurementof Fidelity Bonds.

To procure fidelity bonds or such other bonds as may be required by statute for
each Trustee or other person authorized to receive, handle, deal with or draw upon the

moneys in the Fund for any purposewhatsoever,such bonds to be obtained from such duly
authorized surety company as the Board of Trustees shall determine. The cost of the

premiums on such bonds shall be paid out of • the Fund.

(h) Attendance at Educational Meetings.

To attend educational meetings that relate to the better performance of their duties
as Trustees of this Fund.

(1) Delegation of Investment Responsibility.

The Trustees may delegate all or part of their responsibilities for the management
of the trust fund investments to one or more qualified investment managers, as that term is
defined in § 3(38) of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), i.e.

(a) an investment advisor registered as such under the Investment Advisors Act of 1940,
(b) a bank as defined in that Act, or (c) an insurancecompany qualified to manage, acquire,
or dispose ofemployeebenefit assets under the laws or more than one state.

In the event the Trustees elect to delegate investment responsibilities, they shall do
so by adoption ofa motion or resolution making the delegation to a designated investment

manager. The delegation shall be effective when the investment manager accepts the

delegation and acknowledges in writing his status as a fiduciary with respect to the trust
fund.

Section 5. Maintenance, Examination and Audit ofBooks and Records.

The Trustees shall maintain suitable and adequate records of the Fund and Plan and may
require examination and/or audit of the payroll books and recordsof the participating employers;
whenever the Trustees are satisfied that such an examination or audit is necessary or desirable in
insuring the proper payment ofcontributions owing to this Trust. All such examinations or audits
shall be conducted for the Trustees by a certified public accountant, or other independentauditor,
and shall be limited to the payroll books, records and documentsrelating thereto. If the employer
has made all of the contributions required by the collective bargaining agreement, the auditor will
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issue a certificate of compliance; if there has been a failure to make the proper contributions, the
auditorwill issue an appropriate audit report, which will be used in the collection process.

Each participating employer shall make its payroll books and records available to the
Trustees for such purpose. In the event the audit report discloses that the employer has underpaid
its contributions during the period of the audit, the employer shall be liable for the costs of the
audit, provided, however, that the Trustees shall have the authority to waive all or part of such

charge for good cause shown.

Section 6, RequirementofYearly Audit.

The books ofaccount and recordsof the Board ofTrustees, including the books ofaccount
and records pertaining to the Fund, shall be audited at least once each year by a qualified certified
public accountantto be selected by the Board. The Board shall also make all other reports required
by law. A statement ofthe resultsofthe annual audit shall be available for inspectionby interested
persons at the principal office of the Fund or at such other suitable place as the Board may
designate from time to time. Copies of such statements shall be delivered to the Employer, the
Union and each Trustee within five days after the statement is prepared and a copy of such
statement shall at all times be available for inspection by interestedpersons at the principal office
of the Fund.

Section 7. Equal Access to Records.

All facts and all matters of record shall be made available and open to examination and

inspection of all of the Trustees, and of each group of Trustees equally, at all times, and no
favoritism of one group over the other with reference to any fact or administration shall be
permitted at any time.

Section 8. Exercise ofRights under Insurance or Service Contract.

If the pensionplan decidedupon by the Trustees is provided through an insurance contract,
the Trustees may exercise all rights or privileges granted to the contract holder by the provisions
of the contract, or those otherwise allowed by the insurance carrier or service organization. They
may agree with such insurance carrier or service organization to any alteration, modification or
amendment of such contract and may take any action respecting such contract which may be
necessaryor advisable, and such insurancecarrier or service organization shall not be required to
inquire into the authority of the Trustees with regard to any dealings in connection with such
contract. Any such contract shall be executed in the name of the Trust.

Section 9. Publication of the Program.

The Trustees shall publish and distribute to all participating employers and employees a

pamphlet, brochure, booklet or other appropriate document explaining the Pension Plan.
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Section 10. RequirementofCountersignedDisbursement.

All checks, drafts, vouchers or other withdrawals of money from the fund shall be

authorized, in writing, or countersignedby at least one Employer Trustee and one Union Trustee,
or this authority may be delegated to the Administrator pursuant to the policies of the Board of
Trustees; facsimile signatures may be authorizedby the Trustees.

Section 11. Reciprocity and Joint Administration.

For the purpose ofprovidingcontinuity ofcredits or benefits to employeescoveredby this
Trust who may obtain temporary or permanentwork in an area coveredby anotherTrust, and vice
versa, the Trustees shall have the authority to enter into reciprocal agreements with other pension
trusts which provide for:

(a) a waiver of contributions due this Trust for certain employeesor classifications of
employees, in consideration of which contributions for such employees or classifications
of employees will be made to a reciprocal trust; or

(b) an exchange ofeligibility credits and/or contributions with a reciprocal trust.

The Trustees shall also have the authority to coordinate the administration of this Trust or
Pension Plan with the administration ofany other Trust or pension plan, to such extent as may be
deemed desirable to minimize costs and improve service. The Trustees' authority in this respect
shall include, but not be limited to, the power to agree upon the joint purchase ofbenefits and/or a

joint experiencerating formula.

Section 12. Merger.

Recognizing that at some time or times in the future the Trustees may deem it in the best
interest of the Trust and of the participating parties that the Trust be merged, consolidated,
amalgamated, or joined with one or more other pension trust funds covering other employees, or
that the Trust accepts moneys from other trust funds in connection with joining or amalgamation
with or inclusion in this Trust of new groups of employers, unions and employees, the Trustees
shall also have the authority to investigate, evaluate and negotiate any such merger, consolidation,
amalgamation, joining or other similar situation. and to prepare and enter into agreements to
consummate the same. The Trustees" authority in this respect shall include, but not be limited to,
the power to transfer reserves of this Trust to any successor trust.
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ARTICLE VI
GENERALPROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO TRUSTEES

Section 1. Reliance on Authority ofTrustees and Their Acts.

No party who has verified that he or it is dealing with the duly appointed Trustees, or any
of them, shall be obligated to see to the application of any moneys or property of the Fund, or to
see that the terms of this Agreement have been complied with or to inquire as to the necessityof
expediency of any act of the Trustees. Every instrument executed by the Board ofTrustees or its
direction shall be conclusive in favor ofevery person who relies on it, that:

(a) At the time ofthe delivery of the instrument, this Trust Agreement was in full force
and effect.

(b) The instrument was executed in accordance with the terms and conditions of this
Agreement.

(c) The Board was duly authorized to execute the instrument or direct its execution.

Section 2. Limitation ofDuties ofTrustees.

The duties, responsibilities, liabilities and disabilities of any Trustee under this Agreement
shall be determined.by ERISA and any other applicable law, and the express provisions of the
Agreement; no further duties, responsibilities, liabilitiesor disabilities shall be implied or imposed.

Section 3. AllocationofDuties.

The Trustees and any other fiduciaryshall dischargetheir respectiveduties set forth in the
Plan or Agreement solely in the interest of the participants and their beneficiaries.

(a) With the care, skill and diligence under the circumstances then prevailing that a

prudent man acting in like capacityand familiarwith such matterswould use in the conduct
of an enterpriseof a like character and with like aims.

(b) By diversifying the investments of the Fund so as to minimize the risk of a large
loss, unless under the circumstancesit is clearly prudent not to do so.

The Trustees by resolution may allocate among themselves to two or more Trustees,
provided that Union and Employer Trustees be equally represented, the following specific duties
and authority:

(a) To review, approveor disapprove applications for benefits.

(b) To supervise the administration and collection of employer • contributions,
includingpayroll audits, and making determinations concerning compromises and similar
matters in particular collection or payroll auditing situations.
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(c) To review and make temporary and immediate investment decisionswhere the facts
and circumstanceswarrant such action.

In case of any such allocation of responsibility within the Board ofTrustees, the Trustees
to whom such authority is allocated shall have the powers of the full Board as to the authority so
allocated. A Trusteeto whom such duties or authorities have not been allocated shall not be liable
for any act or omission ofany co-Trustee to whom such responsibility has been allocated, except
as otherwise provided by ERISA or any other applicable law. This provision shall not relieve a
Trustee from liability for his own act or omission.

The Trustees, from time to time by resolution, may allocate to one or more Trustee
committees or may delegate to any other person or organization any other of their rights, powers,
duties and responsibilities with respect to the Trust Fund and the Plan. Any such allocation or
delegation, including the appointmentofan investment manageror investment counselor, shall be
reviewed at least annually by the Trustees and shall be terminable upon such notice as the Trustees,
in their sole discretion, deem reasonable and prudent under the circumstances. No Trustee or other
fiduciary shall be under any obligation to perform any duty or responsibility with respect to the
Trust Fund or the Plan which has been allocated to other Trustees or to a Trustee committee of
which suchTrusteeis not a member,or which has been delegated to anotherperson or organization
other than the Trustee or fiduciary pursuant to this Agreement or the procedures established

hereby.

Section 4. Limitation ofResponsibility for Validity ofTrust Agreement and Plan.

Neither the Employer, any signatory association, the individualemployers, the Union nor
any of the Trustees shall be responsibleor liable for:

(a) The validity of this Trust Agreement or the PensionPlan.

(b) The form, validity, sufficiency or effect ofany contract or policy either for pension
benefits or for other purposes whichmay be entered into.

(c) Any delay occasioned by a restriction or provision in this Trust Agreement, the
Pension Plan, the rules and regulations of the Board of Trustees issued hereunder, any
contract or policy procured in the course of the administration of the Fund or by any other
proper procedure in such administration; provided, however, that this clause shall not
excuse any violationof the collective bargaining agreement.

Section 5. Limitation ofResponsibility for Acts ofTrustees.

Neither the Employer, any signatory association, any individual employer nor the Union
shall be liable in any respect for anyofthe obligations or acts ofthe Trustees because such Trustees
are in any way associated with any such Employer, association, individualemployer or Union.
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Section 6. UnreasonableDiscrimination Prohibited.

No decision shall be made by the Board of Trustees in the administration of the Fund or
Pension Plan which is unreasonablydiscriminatory under the provisions of the Internal Revenue

Code, or under any other applicable law or regulation.

Section 7. Compensationand Expenses.

The Trustees shall serve without compensation from the Trust Fund, but the Trust Fund
shall be charged with all actual expenses, of a reasonable amount, incurred by the Trustees in
carrying out this Agreement. The Trustees shall, by appropriate rule, establish the conditions for
the reimbursement of such expenses and may provide for the payment ofadvances to the Trustees
under rules established by the Trust.

ARTICLE VII
ARBITRATION

Section 1. Failure of the Trustees to Agree — Arbitration.

In the event the Trustees are deadlockedon any matter submitted for their concurrence,the

dispute shall be referred for decision to a mutually acceptable impartial arbitrator. If the Trustees
cannot mutually agree upon the designation of an impartial arbitrator within fourteen (14) days
after the deadlock arises, then the arbitrator shall be selected in accordance with the rules of the
American ArbitrationAssociation for Multiemployer Pension Plans.

The Trustees shall attempt to agree on the joint submission of a statement of the issue in
dispute. However, if the Trustees cannot jointly agree upon such a statement, each group of
Trustees shall submit to the arbitrator, in writing, its version of the issue in dispute. As part ofhis

award, the arbitrator shall state his determination as to the exact issue. The decision of the

impartial arbitrator shall be issued within forty-five (45) days following the arbitration hearing,
and such award shall be final and binding upon all of the Trustees.

Section 2. Arbitration Expenses Chargeable to Fund.

The expenses of any such arbitration, including any court proceedings which may be

necessaryto secure the appointment ofan impartial arbitrator or the enforcementof the arbitration
award (including the fee of the arbitrator and the reasonable attorney and witness fees of the

parties), shall be a proper charge against the Fund.

Section 3. Scope ofArbitrable Questions.

No matter in connection with the interpretation or enforcementof the collective bargaining
agreement shall be subject to arbitration under this Article. No matter which is subject to
arbitration under this Article shall be subject to the grievance procedure or any other arbitration

procedures provided in the collective bargaining agreement.
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Section 4. Appeals ofEmployees and Participants and Arbitration.

Any employee or participant who is aggrievedby a decision of the Administrator denying
eligibility for anybenefit underthis Plan, or being aggrievedby any decision ofthe aforementioned
regarding the type, amount or duration ofsuch benefits, or who is otherwise adversely affected by
any action of the Trustees, shall be entitled to a review of such decision or action by the Board of
Trustees. To obtain review, the aggrieved party shall advise the Board of Trustees in writing of
the specific reason for objection to the decision of the Administrator or action of the Trustees not
more than sixty (60) days after the decision is communicated to the aggrieved party or after the

aggrieved party becomes aware or should reasonablyunder the circumstanceshave becomeaware
ofsuch decision or action. The appeal will be heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the
Board if filed at least thirty (30 days before said meeting. If the appeal is filed at least thirty (30)
days before the next regularly scheduled Trust Meeting it will be held at the next regularly
scheduled meeting. The hearing will be conducted pursuant to procedures adopted by the Board
ofTrustees and a decision will be rendered within five (5) days of the hearing.

The claimant is free to pursue any and all remedies available to him/her pursuant to the

Employment Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, after pursuing the above

remedy.

If the participant or beneficiary is dissatisfied with the written decision of the Trustees,
he/she shall be notified that he/she has the right to bring a civil action under Section 502(a) of
ERISA in U.S. District Court in Anchorage, Alaska for review of the decision, but only after the

applicant has exhausted all of the above claims procedures and the action is commenced no later
than one ( 1 ) year from the date ofreceipt by the applicant of the decision sought to be reviewed.

ARTICLE VIII
GENERALPROVISIONS
\

Section 1. Parties Entitled to Participate in this Trust.

It is the intent of the undersignedparties that all employers who are subject to a collective
bargaining agreement between the Union and any employer association or any individual
employer, and any supplement,amendment, continuation or renewal thereof, by which employers
are required to make contributions to this Trust Fund, and the employees for whom they make
contributions, will be required to participate in the Pension Plan.

The Trustees shall have the authority, in their discretion to permit additional unions (other
than Local 1496) and employers in the Alaska grocers industry or other industries with whom such
unions bargain and employees they represent to participate in the Pension Plan, provided such
unions and employers are parties to collective bargaining agreements requiring the making of
contributions to this Trust Fund. Their participation is a matter ofprivilege and not of right and,ifgranted, shall be subject to whatever conditions and limitations the Trustees may impose.
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Section 2. Special Agreement Allowing for the Participation ofNon-Bargaining Unit
Employees.

The Trustees shall also have the authority, in their discretion, to allow for the participation
of non-bargaining unit employees, such as office employees, management employees, etc., by
entering into special agreements with employers who are desirous of providing such employees
with a pension plan and who are willing to make contributions to. this Trust on their behalf.
Special agreements, if any, are made available as a matter of privilege and not of right, and shall
be subject to whatever terms and conditions the Trustees may wish to impose. However, the
Trustees shall be obligated to enter into a special agreement with the Union by which Union
employees, including officers and business representatives, are allowed to participate in this Trust,
based on contributions made by the Union.

Section 3. Instruments Governing Rights and Duties.

Subject to the provisions of the collective bargaining agreement, the rights and duties of
all parties, including the Employer, any signatory associations, the individual employers, the
Union, the employees and participants and the Trustees, shall be governed by the provisions of
this Agreement and the Pension Plan, ERISA and any other applicable law or regulation.

Section 4. Scope ofRights and Benefits.

No employeeor participant shall have any right or claim to benefits under the Pension Plan,
except in accordance with the provisions of said Plan.

Section 5. Notice - How Given.

Any notice required to be given under the terms of this Agreement shall be deemed to have been

duly served ifdelivered personally to the person to be notified, in writing, or ifmailed in a sealed

envelope, postage prepaid, to such person at his last known address as shown in the records of the
Fund, or if sent by e-mail to such person at said last known address as shown in the recordsof the
Fund.

Section 6. Parties Bound by Trust Agreement.

•

This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit ofall individualemployers
who are now or hereafter may become members of the Employer or a signatory association, and
the heirs, executors, administrators and assigns of the Employer, any signatory association, any
individual employer, the Union and the Trustees. Any individualemployer whosemembership is
terminated by the Employer or any signatory association shall, if continuing in business in the
areas covered by the collective bargaining agreement, immediately sign the acceptance of this
Trust Agreement as an individual employer.
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Section. 7. Agreement to be construed under Alaska Law.

All questions pertaining to this Agreement, the Fund, or the Pension Plan, and their
validity, administration and construction shall be determined in accordance with the laws of the
state ofAlaska, ERISA and with any applicable laws or regulations of the United States.

Section 8. Partial Invalidity Saving Clause.

Ifany provision of this Trust Agreement, the Pension Plan, the rules and regulations made

pursuant thereto or any step in the administration of the Fund or the Pension Plan is held to be
illegal or invalid for any reason, such illegality or invalidity shall not affect the remaining portions
of the Agreement, the Plan or the rules and regulations, unless such illegality or invalidity prevents
accomplishment of the objectives and purpose of the Agreement and the Plan. In the event ofany
such holding, the parties will immediately commencenegotiations to remedy any such defect.

Section 9. Equality ofTrustees - Confidential Nature ofRecords.

All facts and all matters of record shall be made available and open to examination and

inspection of all the Trustees and of each group ofTrustees equally at all times and no favoritism
of one group over the other, with referenceto any fact of administration shall be permitted at any
time. Except to the extent necessary for the proper administration ofthe Fund or the Pension Plan,
or as required by ERISA or any other applicable law, all books, records, papers, reports, documents
or other information obtained or maintained with respect to the Fund or the Plan shall be
confidentialand shall not be made public or used for any other purpose.

Section 10. Titles not Part ofA2reement.

The titles of the various articles and paragraphs of this Trust Agreement are insertedsolely
for convenience of reference and are not a part of, nor shall they be used to construe, any term or
provision hereof.

Section 11. Gender and Form ofWords.

Any words used herein in the masculine gender shall be construedas though they are also
used in the feminine gender in all cases where they would so apply; and any words used herein in
the singular form shall be construed as though they are also used in the plural form in all cases
where they would so apply.
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ARTICLE IX
AMENDMENT AND TERMINATION

Section 1. Amendment.

The provisions of this Trust Agreement may be amended by the Board of Trustees,
provided that no amendmentmay be made which would change the purpose of this Trust Fund as
stated in Article II, Section 2, or permit any of the contributions or other income which the Trustees

may receive to be used for any purpose other than those specified in Article V, Section 3. All
participatingemployers, unions and employees shall be bound by such amendments.

Section 2. Termination.

Subject to the provisions of Article V, Section 12, Merger, this Trust Agreement shall
continue in existence until such time as it is terminatedby one of the following means :

(a) Action for the signatory parties.
(b) The termination of all collective bargaining agreements requiring the payment of
contributions to this Trust, provided, however, that for purposes of this subparagraph, a
collective bargaining agreement shall not be deemed terminated, in a strike or lockout
situation, unless said strike or lockout continues for more than six (6) months.

(c) This Agreement may be terminated by the Employer and the Union, by an
instrument in writing executed by mutual consent - at any time, subject,however, to all the
regulations and procedures for Plan termination provided in ERISA and such other
applicable laws and regulations issued pursuant to such laws.

Upon termination of this Trust Agreement, any and all funds remaining, after the payment
ofexpenses, shall be used for the continuanceofthe benefits provided by the then existing Pension
Plan until such funds have been exhausted.

Section 3. ApplicationofAssets upon Termination ofTrust.

Upon termination ofthe Trust herein provided, any and all moneys remaining in the Fund,
after the payment ofall expenses, shall be used for the continuanceofbenefits ofthe type provided
by the then existing Pension Plan until such moneys have been exhausted.

Section 4. Limitations.

It is stated by the parties that an Agreement and Declaration ofTrust exists which created
this Fund. Provided herein is a provision for the amendment ofsaid Trust Agreement. It is agreed
by the parties that such Agreement and Declaration of Trust shall be, and is, amended as fully
recited herein and that the employees and participants who participated in the Plan shall not receive
a reduction in credited service or benefits under such former Agreement as a result ofthe adoption
of this Restated Agreement.
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The undersignedTrustees have read and approved the above Restated Agreement and Declaration
ofTrust this llth day ofMarch, 2019.

FOR THE EMPLOYER FOR THE U

4,41
Frank

torgense

Robert McLauc lter E. Stuart

c)2AA.Beri-e6
H.L. "Buzz" Ravenscraft Silvana Tirban
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2018

Actuarial Certification
October 17, 2018

Board of Trustees
Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Dear Trustees :

Rael & Letson has prepared this report exclusively for the use of the 7. Impact of the recent experience study and associated change in

Board of Trustees of the Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers assumptions.

Pension Fund ("Plan" ) . All supporting information pertaining to the

findings presented in this report is described or contained within this
We have relied on information supplied by the auditor with respect to

contributions and assets and by the Plan Administrator with respect to
report and the findings should not be relied upon for any other purpose
than as stated herein and this report may only be provided to other participant data. We have not verified and customarily would not verify

parties in its entirety.
such information, but we have no reason to doubt its substantial

accuracy.

This report has been prepared as of January 1, 2018 to report on the
These results are applicable for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2018.

health of the Plan, including reporting the:

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current

1. Plan's funded status measurements presented in this report due to such factors as : Plan

experience differing from that anticipated by the economic or
2. Plan's funding requirements under the Employee Retirement

demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic
Income SecurityAct of 1974 (ERISA)

assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural

3. Plan experience for the 2017 Plan Year operation of the methodology used for these measurements (for

instance, the end of an amortization period or additional cost or
4. Unfundedvested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes contribution requirements based on the Plan's funded status ) ; and

5. FASB ASC 960 required information for auditors changes in Plan provisions or applicable law. Due to the limited scope of

the assignment, we did not perform an analysis of the potential range of
6. Information required for governmental agencies such future measurements.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2018

Actuarial Certification (Continued)

We are not aware of any events, subsequent to January 1, 2018, that We, Paul Graf and Jeff Frizzell, are actuaries for Rael & Letson. We are

would have a material effect on the actuarial findings presented in this members of the American Academy of Actuaries and each meet the

report. Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render

the actuarial opinion containedherein.
In preparation of this report and the actuarial findings containedherein,

we certify that : -Ka a 4.4"( ASA, EA, MAAACertifiedby:

1. We have completed this actuarial valuation of the Plan as of Paul Graf

January 1, 2018 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial Enrolled Actuary No. 17-05267

principles and practices, including Actuarial Standards of

Aveff Frizzell
Reviewed by: FSA, EA, MAAA

Practice (ASOP) Nos. 4, 23, 27, 35, 41, 44, and 51.

Enrolled Actuary No. 17-08047
2. There has been no conflict of interest between any relevant

parties; no findings for which we, the actuaries, do not assume

responsibility; and no deviation from ASOP Nos. 4, 23, 27, 35, 41,

44, and 51. cc : Donna Whitford
Nancy Kirkland

3. To the best of our knowledge, the information supplied in this
Charles Dunnagan, Esq.
Paul Anastasi

actuarial valuation is complete and accurate and, in our opinion, Jennifer Chamberlain

the individual assumptions used : (a) are reasonably related to Charlie Oh

the experience of the Plan and to reasonable expectations; and
Andrea Yip

(b) represent our best estimate of anticipated experience under

the Plan.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2018

Valuation Highlights

A summary of the key valuation highlights for the Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund follows :

Participant Data January 1, 2017 January 1, 2018 Change
Non -Active to Active Ratio Actives 1,779 1,744 (35)

2.40 Vested Inacthes 2,323 2,294 (29)
2.30 In Pay Status' 1,682 1,757 75
2.20

2.10 Total Participants 5,784 5,795 11

2.00 Market Value of Assets (MVA) $ 193,589,697 $ 211,402,387 $ 17,812,690
1.90 I I I I I

2014 20 15 2016 2017 2018 Return on MVA (Prior Year) 7.28 % 14.93 % 7.65 %

January 1 Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA )
2 $ 213,418,886 $ 209,637,895 $ (3,780,991 )

Return on AVA (Prior Year) 2.56 % 3.14 % 0.58 %

Financial Information Actuarial Accrued Liability2 $ 267,726,441 $ 272,938,066 $ 5,211,625
UALNActuarial Surplus ) (MVA) 74,136,744 61,535,679 (12,601,065 )

Funded Percentage UALNActuarial Surplus ) (AVA ) 54,307,555 63,300,171 8,992,616
100% MVA Funded Percentage 72.3 )̀/0 77.5 % 5.2 %
80%

60% AVA Funded Percentage 79.7 % 76.8 (:/) 0 (2.9 )%
40% Contributions (Prior Year) $ 3,546,590 $ 3,886,876 $ 340,286
20%

Benefit Payments (Prior Year) 12,934,598 13,650,477 715,879
0% I I I I I

2014 20 15 2016 20 17 2018 Operational Expenses (Prior Year) 581,277 561,508 (19,769 )
January 1 Present Value of Vested Benefits' $ 277,500,146 $ 282,226,554 $ 4,726,409AVA MVA

Unfunded Vested Benefits' 83,910,449 70,824,167 (13,086,282 )

Unfunded Vested Benefits Zone CertificationStatus Critical Critical
PPA Funded Percentages 80.0 % 77.2 % (2.8 )%

UnfundedVested Benefits Credit Balance $ 10,826,573 $ 8,763,673 $ (2,062,900)
$1 00

. $80
Includes 17 Alternate Payees as of January 1, 2017 and 18 Alternate Payees as of January 1, 2018.

6 2017 Plan Year asset loss of $9.0 million and liabilitygain of $0.7 million as of January 1, 2018.= $60
2 $40

UnfundedAccrued Liability.

$20
Unfunded Vested Benefits are based on the Market Value of Assets. Amounts include the unamortized balance of the PBGC 10 -3

$0
base.

2014 20 15 20 16 2017 2018 As required by the PPA, this is determined under the Unit Credit Cost Method.

January 1
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2018

Section I - Assets and Liabilities

ASSETS
Assets vs Funding Liabilities

A. Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 1,234,559
B. MarketableSecurities 209,888,153

$300 -
C. Net Receivables, Payables and Prepaid Expenses 279,675

2 $200

I 1 1

D. Market Value of Assets (A + B + C) $ 211,402,387
o E. Actuarial Adjustment (Appendix D ) (1,764,492 )=-

$100 F. Total Assets at Actuarial Value (D + E) $ 209,637,895
LIABILITIES

$0 i I i I

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Funding

January 1
G. Actives $ 49,911,021

Actuarial Value Market Value —Funding Liabilities
H. Vested Inactives 87,285,932
I. In Pay Status 135,741,113

J. Actuarial Accrued Liability (G + H + I ) $ 272,938,066
Funding Liabilities by Participant Group

K. Unfunded Accrued Liability (J - F) $ 63,300,171

$300
- PPA (Statutory)1

$250
- L. Actives $ 48,624,847

2 $100
- I M. Vested Inactives 87,285,932

-L2 $150
- I O. Actuarial Accrued Liability (L + M + N ) $ 271,651,892

c ) $200
-

1.11
N. Retirees and Beneficiaries 135,741,113

$50
-

P. Zone Status Funded Percentage (F / O) 77.2 %

$0
1 As required by the PPA, this is determined under the Unit Credit Cost Method.

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

January 1

• In -Pay •Vested Inactive Actives • Non -Vested Inactive Reserve
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2018

Section I - Assets and Liabilities (Continued)

The financial status of the Plan provides us with the means of measuring LIABILITIES
the actuarial position of the Plan as ofJanuary 1, 2018.

The liabilities of the Plan are calculated for each individual participant
ASSETS based on data provided by the Plan Administrator and assumptionsthat

The total Market Value of Assets as of January 1, 2018 is $211,402,387.
are outlined in Appendix A. The $135,741,113 liability for those in pay

status representsthe estimatedamount required as of the valuation date
Information regarding assets was taken from the draft audit report

to pay their benefits as they come due in the future. The remaining
provided by Anastasi, Moore 8z Martin, PLLC. Results are not expected to

change with the final audit.
liability is split between participants who are inactive and those who are

continuing to earn benefits under the Plan. The Actuarial Accrued

We have utilized an asset valuation method that recognizes net Liability is the sum of the liability amounts for each group and is equal to

investment income on Trust assets that is more or less than 7.50% per $272,938,066.

year over a five-year period. The value of Trust assets based on this

method is $209,637,895, which represents 99.2% of the Market Value of
UNFUNDED ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Assets. This method is intended to dampen the volatility associated with The liabilities of the Plan exceed the Actuarial Value of Assets by

year to year changes in the market value of Trust assets, while at the $63,300,171. This amount is known as the UnfundedAccrued Liability,
same time systematically recognizing overall investment performance which is amortized by the excess of contributions received over the cost

over the long term. The derivation of the Actuarial Value of Assets is of each future year's accumulationofbenefits and operating expenses. If
shown in Appendix E. the Market Value of Assets is used, the Unfunded Accrued Liability is

Contributions receivable from Employers for hours worked in the 2017 equal to $61,535,679. As shown in Section III, the current excess of

Plan Year but received after December 31, 2017 are included with net
contributions over benefit accruals and operating expenses is about $3.6

receivables.
million and is not sufficient to pay down the UnfundedAccrued Liability

assuming all future actuarial assumptions are realized. Looking to the

future, it is anticipated that actions of the Board and bargaining parties

(including the current Rehabilitation Plan) will be sufficient to reduce

the Plan's UnfundedAccrued Liabilityover time.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2018

Section II - Actuarial Experience

ACTUARIALVALUATION GAIN! LOSS)

An actuarial valuation is a snapshotof asset and liability measures of the To the extent that actual experience during the plan year is different

pension fund. It is used to estimate the amount of funds needed to help than what was expected based on the set of actuarial assumptions

assure the future payment of retirement, termination and death benefits outlined in Appendix A, gains or losses are realized.

to plan participants based on plan benefits in effect on the valuation date.
An asset gain or loss results if the Actuarial Value ofAssets returns more

The liability is based on the actual service rendered by these participants

prior to the valuation date and on a set of actuarial assumptions and
or less than the assumed rate of return. Actual operating expenses that

are more or less than that assumed are also included as gains or losses in
methods. These assumptions have been selected by the Actuary while

the asset gain or loss amount.
the methods have been adopted by the Trustees upon the

recommendationof the Actuary. Both are described in Appendix A. Liability gains or losses occur when actual demographic experience is

different than that assumed by the demographicassumptions. The total

liability gain or loss consists of gains or losses attributable to mortality,

termination, retirement and disability assumptions. In addition,

unforeseen data changes that may occur from year to year are part of the

miscellaneous component.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2018

Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued)

DevelopmentofGain/(Loss) Summary ofGain/(Loss) by Source

The net actuarial gain or loss includes all actuarial experience : asset and The total net actuarial gain or loss for the 2017 Plan Year is allocated

liability experience, but excludes changes in assumptions effective on among asset and liability components as shown below :

January 1, 2018. The following exhibit develops the net actuarial gain or
Gain/(Loss)loss for the 2017 Plan Year :

Asset Experience

NET ACTUARIAL GAIN/ (LOSS) Investment $ (9,075,106 )

A. Unfunded Accrued Liability on January 1, 2017 $ 54,307,555 Operating Expenses 89,310

B. Normal Cost ( Including Operating Expenses) 862,708 Total Asset Loss $ (8,985,796 )

C. Contributions for 2017 (3,886,876) Liability Experience

D. Interest on A, B and C 3,992,012 Mortality (53,169 )

E. Assumption Change (309,497) Termination (20,877 )

F. Expected Unfunded Accrued Liability on Retirement 1,254,203

January 1, 2018 (A +B+C+D+ E ) $ 54,965,902 Miscellaneous (528,630 )

G. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability on Total Liability Gain $ 651,527
January 1, 2018 63,300,171

Net Actuarial Experience Loss $ (8,334,269 )

H. Net Actuarial Gain / (Loss) (F - G ) $ (8,334,269)
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2018

Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued)

ASSET EXPERIENCE Plan Year Net InvestmentReturn

Net Investment Return Ending
December 31 Actuarial Value Market Value

The assumed rate of return on investments is 7.50% compounded 2013 6.63 % 17.92 %

annually, net of investment expenses. The net investment return on the 2014 4.29 % 4.38 %

Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) during the 2017 Plan Year was 3.14% 2015 1.56 % (2.42 )%

and resulted in an asset loss of $9,075,106. Appendix E shows the 2016 2.56 % 7.28 %

2017 3.14 °/0 14.93 )̀/0
details of the actual net investment income calculation.

5-Year Average' 3.62 °A 8.17 %

Dollar Amount Return
9-Year Average' 3.85 % 9.12 %

on AVA 1 Geometricaverage return.

A. Gross Investment Income $ 6,875,093 3.30 '3/0
B. Investment Expenses (330,975 ) (0.16 )% Net Investment Returns

30%
C. Net Investment Income (A + B ) $ 6,544,118 3.14 °/0

20%
D. Expected Net Inwstment Income 15,619,224 7.50 %

10%

E. InvestmentLoss (C - D) $ (9,075,106) (4.36)% 0% i I I

-10%

-20%

-30%
2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Plan Year Ending December 31
Market Value of Assets Actuarial Value of Assets
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2018

Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued)

OperatingExpenses LiabilityExperience

The assumed operating expenses were $625,000, payable beginning of The key demographic assumptions in the valuation are mortality for

year. The actual operating expenses for the year were $561,508, active and inactive participants and termination, retirement and

resulting in a gain on expenses of $89,310, with interest to the end of disability for active participants. Liability gains and losses that are

the 2017 Plan Year. allocated to mortality, termination, retirement and disability

components usually reflect more than one related demographic
Plan Year Gain/(Loss) assumption, such as the form of benefit elected and the spouse age

2013 $ (102,085 ) difference. These items as well as further details and historical
2014 (7,963 ) information on the Plan's liability experience are included in Appendix D.

2015 4,887

2016 68,800

2017 89,310

5-Year Total $ 52,949
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2018

Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued)

Historical Gain/(Loss) Historical Gain/(Loss)

Fluctuations in experience for all assumptions are to be expected from $5

year to year. It is the net result over a period of time that must be
$0

viewed to determine the validityof the assumptions used. A summary of 2o
the asset, liability and net actuarial gain/loss amounts over the last five

= -$5

years are shown. -$10

-$15
Plan Asset Liability Net Actuarial 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
Year Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss) Plan Year Ending December 31

2013 $ (1,969,106 ) $ (3,017,378 ) $ (4,986,484 )

2014 (7,069,752 ) 1,136,192 (5,933,560 ) Asset G /( L ) Liability G /( L ) Net Actuarial G/ (L)

2015 (13,022,353 ) 1,104,764 (11,917,589 )

2016 (10,451,259 ) 465,000 (9,986,259 )

2017 (8,985,796 ) 651,527 (8,334,269 )

5-Year Total $ (41,498,266) $ 340,105 $ (41,158,161 )
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2018

Section III - Employer Contributions and Costs

PROJECTION FOR 2018 PLAN YEAR
The projected Employer contributions exceed the estimated cost of

Employer contributions and costs for the 2018 Plan Year are based on benefits to be earned, plus operating expenses, during 2018 by about

contribution rates and hours assumed to be worked in 2018. Projected $3.6 million. Based on asset and liability measures on the valuation date,

Employer contributions for the 2018 Plan Year will meet minimum this excess is insufficient to pay down the UnfundedAccrued Liabilityon

funding requirements of ERISA and will be fully deductible by
both an Actuarial Value of Assets basis and a Market Value of Assets

Employers.
basis assuming all future actuarial assumptions are realized. Without

future investment return gains, Board and/or bargaining corrective
The difference between the Employer contributions and the cost of action may be needed in the future to fund the projected Unfunded
benefits is the excess (if any) that can be used to pay down the Unfunded AccruedLiabilityover a reasonable period.
AccruedLiability.

Actuarial Value MarketValue
Dollars per Basis Basis

Covered Hour Unfunded Accrued Liability $ 63,300,171 $ 61,535,679

A. Employer Contributions $ 4,378,000 $ 1.49 Amount Available for Funding' 3,442,570 3,442,570

B. Estimated Cost of Benefits' 811,000 0.28 Period to Pay off UAL Cannot Pay Off Cannot Pay Off

C. Available for Funding2 (A - B ) $ 3,567,000 $ 1.21 1 Beginningof year.

1 Includesoperating expenses of $600,000payable at the beginning of the year.

2 Mid-year.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2018

Section III - Employer Contributions and Costs (Continued)

Based on the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan adopted by the Trustees in HISTORICAL

February 2017, it is expected that the actions of the Board and the
Over time, Employer contributions have not only been used to fund the

bargaining parties pursuant to the Rehabilitation Plan will be sufficient
cost of benefits, but also have been sufficient to provide funding for the

to reduce the Plan's Unfunded Accrued Liability. However, the plan is
UnfundedAccrued Liability.

also projected to remain in Critical status for the remainder of the

Rehabilitation period unless there are larger contribution increases or

future investment return gains. We will continue to monitor the Plan's
Employer Contributions vs Cost of Benefits

$5
status and work with the Board to update the Rehabilitation Plan as

$4
needed, and provide updates on the Plan's scheduled progress.

g $3
=

$2

$1

$0
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Plan Year Ending December 31

Normal Cost Expenses

-
Employer Contributions
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2018

Section IV - Withdrawal Liability

Withdrawal liability assessments, if any, are based on the amount of • Change in pre-retirement spousal death benefit from 100% to

"Unfunded Vested Benefits" (UVB ) and an Employer's contribution 50%;

history. For this purpose, benefits in which a participant is not
• Elimination of the 2-year death benefit for non-married

immediately vested are excluded from the determination of vested
participants; and

benefits (disability and death benefits other than the Qualified Pre-

retirement Survivor Annuity (QPSA) are not included) . This approach is • Elimination of the 2-year certain period for the normal form of

describedin Appendix A. Assets are based on the Market Value ofAssets benefit.

for withdrawal liability purposes. Please refer to Appendix K for a development of the Vested Benefit

The simplified method (under PBGC Technical Update 10-3) was Liabilities. The resulting UVB as of December 31, 2017 is as follows :

adopted to comply with the Pension Protection Act's requirement for

Red Zone plans to disregard any reduction in adjustable benefits when December31, 2017

determining the UVB for withdrawal liability - this includes the benefit
A. Vested Benefit Liabilities Earned to Date' $ 282,226,554

B. Market Value of Assets 211,402,387
changes under the Rehabilitation Plan that were effective January 1,

2013. This method fixes the value of the adjustable benefits when they
C. Unfunded Vested Benefits'

$ 70,824,167
(A - B, not less than $0)

were initially reduced, decreases the fixed value annually by amortizing
1 The December 31, 2017 Vested Benefit Liability does not reflect the impact of the

it over 15 years and pairs the amortized value for a given year with the January 1, 2018 assumption changes. The impact of these changes will be reflected

UVB for withdrawal liability. Adjustable benefits reduced under the
as of December 31, 2018.

Rehabilitation Plan on January 1, 2013 were :

A positive Unfunded Vested Benefits value means that Employers who
• Rescission of the 3% retiree increase and the accrued benefit

withdraw in the 2018 Plan Year may be subject to a withdrawal liability
increase enacted in 2007;

assessment.

• Elimination of all early retirement subsidies;
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2018

Section IV - WithdrawalLiability (Continued)

Over time, the UVB has increased /decreased as shown below.

Vested BenefitLiabilityvs Withdrawal Liability
Assets

$300

$250

I 1

I:
u) $200c
2 $150

-
$100

-
$50

-
$0 i

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Plan Year Ending December 31

•Vested Benefit Liability • UVB Market Value ofAssets
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2018

Section V - RiskAssessment

The Plan's future financial condition will be based on actual future • Longevity and other demographic risk is the potential that

experience that arises in each future year. The actuarial assumptions, demographic experience will be different than expected

both economic and demographicas outlined in Appendix A, are selected experience based on the assumptions outlined in Appendix A.

to anticipate the experience for the Plan. There is a range of potential Gains and losses over a period of time can be analyzed to see

acceptable assumptionsthat could be used. We have not analyzed that how well actual experience is following expected experience.

range of acceptable assumptions but have selected the assumptionsthat Section II and Appendix D can be reviewed for current and

we feel best represent the expected experience of the Plan for the historical demographic experience in order to help guide future

purpose at hand. The risk to the Plan is that there is uncertainty of expectations. Of utmost importance demographically is

future results due to actual future experience deviating from expected longevity risk, which is the potential that mortality is different

experience. These deviations can cause asset/liability mismatch risk, or than expected. If participants live longer than what is expected

the potential that changes in asset values are not matchedby changes in through the mortality assumption, the liabilities will be

the value of liabilities. This mismatch can create funding risk for understated and the future funding of the Plan will be lower than

employers and participants. Funding risk is comprised of the following expected.

key risk factors:

• Contribution risk is the potential that contributions received

• Investment risk is the potential that investment returns will be are different than contributions expected to be received,

different than expected. The discount rate of the Plan has been including contributions required under collective bargaining

set according to our long-term outlook on what the Plan might agreements, Funding Improvement/Rehabilitation Plans and

receive based on the current investment policy. The Plan faces withdrawal liability assessments. The Plan would also face

investment risk when the assets return less than the assumed contribution risk if the current contribution level does not cover

rate. The more mature the Plan is, the higher the investment risk the cost of benefits being earned. Contributions can also be

will be. impacted by unexpected changes in hours or the number of

active participants for whom contributions are due to the Plan.

The hours and number of active participants over the last seven
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2018

Section V - Risk Assessment (Continued)

years can be reviewed under Appendix F to help understand the PLAN MATURITYAND RISK MEASUREMENTS

role of contribution risk historically and to help evaluate this risk
January 1, 2017 January 1, 2018 Change

prospectively.
Non-Active to Active Ratio 2.24 2.31 0.07

All plans will face longevity and other demographic risk to some extent. Retired Life Actuarial
Accrued Liability to Total

0.48 0.50 0.02These risks can be analyzed by looking at the historical gains or losses Actuarial Accrued Liability
due to the corresponding assumptions in the context of the business Ratio

cycle (s) that were present. Refer to Section II and Appendix D for Net Cash Flow as a % of -5.15% -4.88% 0.27%
MVA

additional details. As the traditional multiemployer defined benefit plan
One -Year Contribution

matures (more inactive participants and fewer actives ) , there is higher Increase to Fund 1% $ 1.9 million $ 1.9 million 1.8%

investment and contribution risk to the plan. In this traditional Market Return Shortfall

multiemployer plan design, planning for these risks is vital in managing MVA Funded Percentage 72.3 °/0 77.5 % 5.2 %

funding risk for the stakeholders. The primary risks above can be Current Liability Funded

Percentage
41.7 % 42.7 % 1.0 %

analyzed by looking at statistics related to the Plan's level ofmaturity.

Based on the Plan Maturity and Risk Measurements shown above, the

Plan is considered to be mature. As such, the Plan is more reliant on

investment income to pay pension benefits than on contributions for

active hours worked. Thus, the Plan is more likely to experience funding

issues if investment returns fall short of the 7.50% assumed return.

Given this Plan's maturity level, it has a somewhat limited set of tools for

recovery in a downturn.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2018

Section VI - Other Plan Information

PRESERVATION OF ACCESS TO CARE FOR MEDICARE CHANGES IN PLAN PROVISIONS, VALUATION METHODOLOGY,

BENEFICIARIES AND PENSION RELIEF ACT OF 2010 (PRA) AND ASSUMPTIONS

The Trustees previously adopted pension relief under the Preservation The current liability interest and mortalityassumptionswere updated as

of Access to Care for Medicare Beneficiaries and Pension Relief Act of prescribed by IRS regulations. Refer to Appendix A for a description of

2010. The following pension funding relief provisions of the PRA were these changes.

adopted:

An experience study was conducted during 2018 to compare expected

1. The 2008 asset loss is recognized over ten years (rather than and actual experience over the past six years and refine future

five) . assumptions. We have updated our assumptions to reflect the results of

this experience study. The result of these assumption changes reduced
2. The upper corridor for the Actuarial Value of Assets is increased

from 120% to 130% of the Market Value of Assets as of
funding liability by approximately $300,000 and the funding normal cost

by approximately $50,000. The following assumptions were changed
January 1, 2009 and January 1, 2010.

based on the results of that study:

1. The morality assumption was changed from the RP-2000

Mortality Tables with no collar adjustment, separate for

annuitants and non -annuitants, projected to 2015 (Scale AA) for

males and females to the RP-2014 Blue Collar Mortality Tables,

sex distinct, separate for annuitants and non-annuitants.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2018

Section V - Other Plan Information (Continued)

2. The retirement assumptions for active and vested inactive 4. The benefit form election and spouse age difference assumptions

participants were changed as follows : were changed. Previously, participants not yet in pay status

were assumed to elect a Life Annuity, and females were assumed
New Assumption

Active Vested Inactive to be four years younger than their spouses.
Age Rate Age Rate

Old Assumption 50-56 7.00% 50-56 5.00%

Active Vested Inactive 57 15.00% 57 25.00% Under the new assumptions, for participants not yet in pay
Age Rate Age Rate 58-61 10.00% 58-64 10.00%

status, 50% of males are assumed to elect a 100% Joint &
50-53 5.00% 57+ 100.00% 62-64 25.00% 65+ 100.00%

54-56 10.00% 65 40.00% Survivor Annuity and 50% a Life Annuity, and 25% of females
57-64 20.00% 66-69 20.00%

65+ 100.00% 70+ 100.00%
are assumed to elect a 100% Joint & Survivor Annuity and 75% a

Life Annuity. Male participants are assumed to be three years
3. The termination assumptionwas changed as follows : older than their spouses, and female participants are assumed to

Old Assumption New Assumption be one year younger than their spouses.
Select Ultimate Select Ultimate

Service Rates Age Rates Service Rates Age Rates

1 35.00% 20 30.90% 1 35.00% 20 20.00% 5. The expense assumption has been decreased from $625,000 to
2 27.00% 25 25.20% 2 35.00% 25 20.00%

3 20.00% 30 18.80% 3 30.00% 30 20.00% $600,000 to reflect the recent and anticipated level of operating
35 14.10% 4 25.00% 35 15.00%

40 11.20% 40 10.00% expenses.

45 8.40% 45 7.50%

50 5.10% 50 5.00% No other changes to plan provisions, valuation methodology, and
55 1.70% 55 5.00%

assumptions have been made since the prior valuation as of

January 1, 2017.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2018

Section VII - Appendices

AppendixA Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

Appendix B Summary of Principal Plan Provisions

Appendix C Participant Information

Appendix D LiabilityExperience

Appendix E Asset Information

Appendix F Historical Information

Appendix G Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB)

Appendix H Additional Schedule MB Information

Appendix I MaximumDeductibleContribution

Appendix J Auditor Information (FASB ASC 960)

AppendixK Determination of Vested Benefit Liabilities for Withdrawal LiabilityPurposes

Appendix L Funding Standard Account (No Amortization Extension)
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2018

Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

METHODOLOGY :

Asset Valuation Method Assets are valued according to a method which recognizes 20% of each year's excess (or deficiency) of actual
investment return on the Market Value of Assets over the expected return on the Market Value of Assets in the year the
excess (or deficiency) occurs. An additional 20% of the excess (or deficiency) is recognized in each of the succeeding
four years until it is totally recognized. In no event will the Actuarial Value of Assets be less than 80% or more than
120% of the Market Value of Assets.

In accordance with the relief adopted under PRA, the Actuarial Value of Assets reflects a 10-year recognition of the
2008 Plan Year net investment loss and an increase of the corridor limit to 130% of the Market Value for the
December 31, 2008 and December 31, 2009 Actuarial Value of Assets.

Actuarial Cost Method Individual Entry Age Normal Cost Method

Entry Age is defined as the current age minus years of Credited Service. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability
are calculated on an individual basis and are allocated by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current plan
provisions had always been in effect. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference between the Actuarial Accrued
Liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the Actuarial Accrued Liability, the Plan is in a surplus position.
This method requires that each year's contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of the
contributions applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the close of the plan
year to reflect the actual level of contributions received during that plan year.

Withdrawal Liability Basis The present value of accrued vested benefits for withdrawal liability determination uses an interest rate of 7.50% along
with all other valuation assumptions. Assets for this purpose are based on the Market Value of Assets.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2018

Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Interest Discount Rate 7.50% for funding and FASB ASC 960, 7.50% for withdrawal liability, and 2.98% for current liability.

Assumed Rate of Return on Investments 7.50% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.

Derivation of Net Investment Return and The expected return assumptions are established based on a long -run outlook and are based on past experience,
Discount Rate for FASB ASC 960 future expectations and professional judgement. We have modeled the assumptions based on average long -term
Accounting future expected returns and their respective capital market assumptions as provided by several investment

professionals. Based on the inputs of the Plan's specific target asset allocation, we have established the reasonability
of the Plan's assumption.

Operating Expenses A total annual amount of $600,000 payable at the beginning of the year.
The operating expense assumption has been adjusted to account for expected increases in PBGC premiums under
the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014.

Justification for Demographic The mortality, termination, retirement and disability assumptions are reviewed with each valuation to ensure they are
Assumptions reasonable and represent the actuary's best estimate of the long -term expectations for the Plan. Past experience

and anticipated future experience based on industry-specific knowledge and professional judgement are used to
verify the reasonability of each of these assumptions.

Mortality Healthy Lives: RP-2014 Blue Collar Mortality Tables, sex distinct, separate for annuitants and non -annuitants

Disabled Lives: N/A

Current Liability: RP-2000 Mortality Tables (static, separate for annuitants and non -annuitants) , projected forward to
the valuation year plus seven years for annuitants and 15 years for non -annuitants, as prescribed by IRS regulations.

Mortality Improvement The current mortality assumption, with no mortality improvement, is assumed to be reasonable at this time.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2018

Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Termination Rates Termination of employees from participation in the plan is discounted in advance in accordance with a scale based on

age and service. Termination Rates stop when first eligible to retire. The following is a sample of the termination
rates:

Select Ultimate
Service Rates Age Rates

1 35.00% 20 20.00%

2 35.00% 25 20.00%

3 30.00% 30 20.00%
4 25.00% 35 15.00%

40 10.00%
45 7.50%

50 5.00%
55 5.00%

Retirement Rates Active and vested inactive participants are assumed to retire based on the following rate tables :

Active Vested Inactive

Age Rate Age Rate

50-56 7.00% 50-56 5.00%

57 15.00% 57 25.00%

58-61 10.00% 58-64 10.00%

62-64 25.00% 65+ 100.00%

65 40.00%

66-69 20.00%

70+ 100.00%

Disability Rates None assumed.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2018

Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Form of Benefit For male participants not yet in pay status, 50% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint & Survivor Annuity and 50% are
assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity. For female participants not yet in pay status, 25% are assumed to elect a
100% Joint & Survivor Annuity and 75% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity.

Marital Status 50% of non -retired male participants and 25% of non -retired female participants are assumed to be married. Females
are assumed to be three years younger than their spouses.

Active Participant Worked at least 375 hours in covered employment.

Future Employment Each active participant is assumed to work the same amount of hours worked in the prior plan year.

Missing Data If not specified, participants are assumed to be male and the same age as the average of participants with the same
status code.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2018

Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued)

CHANGES SINCE PRIOR VALUATION The current liability interest rate was changed from 3.05% to 2.98% due to a change in the allowable interest rate

range, and the current liability mortality table was updated as required.
The following changes were made to better reflect future anticipated experience :

1. The morality assumption was changed from the RP-2000 Mortality Tables with no collar adjustment, separate for
annuitants and non -annuitants, projected to 2015 (Scale AA) for males and females to the RP -2014 Blue Collar
Mortality Tables, sex distinct, separate for annuitants and non -annuitants.

2. The retirement assumptions for active and vested inactive participants were changed. The previous
assumptions were as follows :

Active Vested Inactive

Age Rate Age Rate

50-53 5.00% 57+ 100.00%

54-56 10.00%

57-64 20.00%

65+ 100.00%

3. The termination assumption was changed. The previous assumption was as follows :

Select Ultimate
Service Rates Age Rates

1 35.00% 20 30.90%

2 27.00% 25 25.20%

3 20.00% 30 18.80%

35 14.10%

40 11.20%

45 8.40%

50 5.10%

55 1.70%

4. The benefit form election and spouse age difference assumptions were changed. Previously, participants not yet
in pay status were assumed to elect a Life Annuity, and females were assumed to be four years younger than
their spouses.

5. The expense assumption has been decreased from $625,000 to $600,000 to reflect the recent and anticipated
level of operating expenses.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2018

Appendix B - Summary of Principal Plan Provisions

The Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund became effective January 1, 1970 as a result of collective bargaining between the

contributing Employers and the Union. The Plan was last restated as of March 14, 2017. The principal provisions of the Plan as of January 1, 2018 are

summarizedbelow.

NORMAL RETIREMENT

Eligibility For benefits earned prior to April 1, 2009 :

(a ) Age 57 and Five Years of Service ( including at least one year of Credited Future Service) ,
or

(b ) Age 57 and the tenth anniversary of participation, or

(c) Age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation.

For benefits earned on or after April 1, 2009 :

(a ) Age 65 and Five Years of Service ( including at least one year of Credited Future Service) ,
or

(b ) Age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation.

Monthly Benefit A participant's monthly benefit is equal to the sum of (a ) and (b) below:

(a ) For Credited Past Service, Credited Service multiplied by $40.00 per year. For service with an employer who
becomes a contributing employer on or after December 8, 1982, the monthly benefit formula is as follows :

( i ) Participants shall accrue five years of Credited Future Service to validate their past service.

( ii ) Monthly benefit is $40.00 per year of Credited Past Service if the initial employer contribution rate is at least 85
cents per covered hour (since June 1985 ) .

( iii ) Monthly benefit is $20.00 per year of Credited Past Service if the initial employer contribution rate is less than
85 cents per covered hour (since June 1985 ) .

(b ) For Credited Future Service, 3.78 cents per hour from January 1, 1970 to December 31, 1991, plus 4.45% of
contributions from January 1, 1992 to December 31, 1998, plus 4.30% of contributions from January 1, 1999 to
December 31, 2003, plus 2.50% of contributions from January 1, 2004 to March 31, 2009, plus 0.00% of
contributions from April 1, 2009 to February 28, 2010, plus 1.00% of contributions on and after March 1, 2010.
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Appendix B - Summary of Principal Plan Provisions (Continued)

EARLY RETIREMENT I
Eligibility Attainment of age 50 and Five Years of Service ( including at least two years of Credited Future Service) .

Monthly Benefit Monthly benefit equal to the Normal Retirement benefit accrued up to the Early Retirement Date, actuarially reduced for
each month that the Early Retirement Date precedes the Normal Retirement Date.

LATE RETIREMENT

Eligibility Same as Normal Retirement, but continues working beyond Normal Retirement Date.

Monthly Benefit The greater of the following :

(a ) Monthly benefit earned to Normal Retirement Date plus any Future Service Benefits earned after Normal
Retirement Date.

(b ) Monthly benefit earned to Normal Retirement Date actuarially increased to actual retirement date.

PRE -RETIREMENT DEATH BENEFIT

Eligibility Five Years of Service, including at least one year of Credited Future Service.

Monthly Benefit The surviving spouse of a deceased participant shall receive a monthly benefit equal to the amount which would have
been payable on the later of the participant's date of death or the date the participant would have attained age 50. The
amount of the benefit will be determined as if the participant had elected the 50% spouse's option and retired on the day
preceding death.

TERMINATION

Eligibility One of the following :

(a ) Five Years of Service ( including at least one year of Credited Future Service) ,
or

(b ) Age 57 and the tenth anniversary of participation while either an Active Participant or an Inactive Participant
earning uncovered hours of employment toward vesting, or

(c ) Age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation date on or after January 1, 1988, while either an Active Participant
or an Inactive Participant earning uncovered hours of employment toward vesting.

Monthly Benefit The accrued benefit on the date of termination payable at Normal Retirement Date.
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Appendix B - Summary of Principal Plan Provisions (Continued)

FORMS OF ANNUITY PAYMENTS

Normal Form For Married Participants: 100% Joint & Survivor Annuity.
For Unmarried Participants: A life annuity.

Optional Forms 50% Joint & Survivor Annuity
66 2/3% Joint & Survivor Annuity

OTHER I
Credited Service Prior to January 1, 1970, periods of service earned while participant was either a member of the Union for 12 months of

each year or was employed for at least 1,000 hours each year.

Credited Future Service At least 375 covered hours of employment on or after January 1, 1970.

Vesting Service Same as Credited Future Service.

Break in Service A one -year break in service is incurred if the participant works less than 375 hours in a plan year.

Actuarial Equivalence 1984 Unisex Pensioners Mortality Table and 6.00% interest.

CHANGES SINCE PRIOR None.
VALUATION
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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Appendix C - Participant Information

PARTICIPANT STATISTICS

January 1, 2017 January 1, 2018 Change Percent Change

Actives:

Number 1,779 1,744 (35 ) (2.0)%

Averages :

Age 42.1 42.3 0.2 0.5 %
Years of Credited Service 9.7 10.0 0.3 3.1 %
Hours 1,638 1,634 (4 ) (0.2)%

Vested Inactives:

Number 2,323 2,294 (29 ) ( 1.2 )%

Averages :

Age 49.0 49.7 0.7 1.4 %
Years of Credited Service 9.1 9.1 0.0 0.0 %
Vested Accrued Benefit $ 415 $ 404 $ ( 11 ) (2.7)%

In Pay Status :

Number:

Healthy Retirees 1,550 1,623 73 4.7 c/o

Beneficiaries' 132 134 2 1.5 %

Total 1,682 1,757 75 4.5 %

Averages :

Age 66.5 66.9 0.4 0.6 %

Monthly Benefit $ 653 $ 658 $ 5 0.8 %

1 Includes 17 Alternate Payees as of January 1, 2017 and 18 Alternate Payees as of January 1, 2018.
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Appendix C - Participant Information (Continued)

PARTICIPANT RECONCILIATION

impr
Vested

Actives Inactives In Pay Status Total

Total as of January 1, 2017 1,779 2,323 1,682 5,784

New Entrants 270 0 0 270

Vested Terminations (57 ) 57 0 0

Non-Vested Terminations (241 ) 0 0 (241 )

Returned to Work 26 ( 10 ) 0 16

Healthy Retirements (30 ) (70 ) 100 0

Disabled Retirements 0 0 0 0

Deaths in Year (2 ) (5 ) (36 ) (43 )

Benefit Period Expired 0 0 (3 ) (3)

New Beneficiaries 0 0 9 9

New Alternate Payees 0 0 1 1

Lump Sum ( 1 ) ( 1 ) 0 (2 )

Data Corrections 0 0 4 4

Net Change (35 ) (29 ) 75 11

Total as of January 1, 2018 1,744 2,294 1,757 5,795
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Appendix C - Participant Information (Continued)

DISTRIBUTION OF NON-RETIRED PARTICIPANTS

Actives Inactives

Age Group Non-Vested Vested Total Actives Vested

Under 25 259 20 279 2

25 - 29 123 86 209 30

30 - 34 71 72 143 69

35 - 39 61 63 124 169

40 - 44 43 92 135 299

45 - 49 47 130 177 462

50 - 54 54 160 214 565

55 - 59 52 186 238 500

60 - 64 40 132 172 160

65 - 69 6 36 42 27

70 and Over 4 7 11 11

Total 760 984 1,744 2,294

Average Age 34.6 48.2 42.3 49.7

Average Accrued Benefit $ 13 $ 523 $ 301 $ 404
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Appendix C - Participant Information (Continued)

DISTRIBUTIONOF IN PAY STATUS

Continuing New

Healthy Healthy Continuing New Grand

Age Group Retirees Retirees Beneficiaries' Beneficiaries' Total

Under 50 o o o 1 1

50 - 54 22 15 5 2 44

55 - 59 199 46 17 2 264

60 - 64 402 25 30 1 458

65 - 69 372 13 18 3 406

70 - 74 268 5 18 0 291

75 - 79 143 0 15 0 158

80 - 84 69 0 9 1 79

85 and Over 44 0 12 0 56

Total 1,519 104 124 10 1,757

Average Age 67.3 59.5 69.1 60.6 66.9

Average Monthly Benefit $ 672 $ 778 $ 412 $ 354 $ 658

1 Includes 17 continuing Alternate Payees and 1 new Alternate Payee.

Rael & Letson 31



Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2018

Appendix D - Liability Experience

Liability gains or losses are realized when actual demographicexperience is different than what is assumed by the demographicassumptionsoutlined in

Appendix A. The most important demographicassumptions are retirement, termination, disability, and mortality. These are the assumptionsused to

estimate when an active participant is going to leave active status, and how long a participant will remain in the Plan and receive a benefit. The

retirement, termination and disability components also include a range of other assumptions, such as form of benefit election and spouse age difference.

The miscellaneous gain or loss amounts include unforeseen data changes that might occur each year, like date of birth corrections, adjustment for past

service or other adjustments to participant data that was not expected. It also includes new entrants and changes in hours and contribution rates that

impact the amount of benefit active participants earn during the year.

Plan Retirement Termination Mortality Miscellaneous
Year Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss)

2013 $ 881,723 $ (190,531 ) $ 84,411 $ (3,792,981 )

2014 536,410 25,362 915,659 (341,239 )

2015 467,193 (47,033) 1,061,912 (377,308 )

2016 901,921 (94,097 ) 19,045 (361,869 )

2017 1,254,203 (20,877 ) (53,169 ) (528,630 )

5-Year Total $ 4,041,450 $ (327,176 ) $ 2,027,858 $ (5,402,027 )
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Appendix E - Asset Information

SUMMARY OF MARKETVALUE OF ASSETS

Assets as of December31, 2017 Market Value Percent of Total

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,234,559 0.6%

Partnership/joint venture interests 28,308,140 13.4%
Value of interest in connmon/collectivetrusts 13,151,751 6.2%
Value of interest in registered investment companies (i.g., mutual funds ) 167,542,239 79.3%
Short-term investments 886,023 0.4%
Net receivables, payables and prepaid expenses 279,675 0.1%

Total Assets $ 211,402,387 100.0%
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Appendix E - Asset Information (Continued)

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

Market Value Market Value Actuarial Value Actuarial Value
2016 2017 2016 2017

Assets (Beginning of Year ) $ 190,092,114 $ 193,589,697 $ 217,936,817 $ 213,418,886

Receipts During Year

Contributions' $ 3,546,590 $ 3,886,876 $ 3,546,590 $ 3,886,876

Investment Income (Net of Investment Expenses) 13,466,868 28,137,799 5,451,354 6,544,118

Subtotal Receipts $ 17,013,458 $ 32,024,675 $ 8,997,944 $ 10,430,994

Disbursements During Year

Benefit Payments $ (12,934,598 ) $ (13,650,477 ) $ (12,934,598 ) $ (13,650,477 )

Operating Expenses (581,277 ) (561,508 ) (581,277 ) (561,508 )

Subtotal Disbursements $ (13,515,875 ) $ (14,211,985 ) $ (13,515,875 ) $ (14,211,985 )

Assets (End of Year) $ 193,589,697 $ 211,402,387 $ 213,418,886 $ 209,637,895

Return on Assets 7.28 % 14.93 % 2.56 % 3.14 %

1 2016 contributions include $2,073,732 of benefit accruing contributions and $1,472,869 of surcharges offset by $11 in contribution refunds, and 2017 contributions include
$2,134,723 of benefit accruingcontributions and $1,755,914 of supplementalcontributions offset by $3,761 in contribution refunds.
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Appendix E - Asset Information (Continued)

DETERMINATIONOF NET INVESTMENT INCOME

1. Expected Net Investment Income

A. Market Value of Assets $ 193,589,697

B. Contributions 3,886,876

C. Benefit Payments (13,650,477 )

D. Operating Expenses (561,508 )

E. Expected Net Investment Income (A + 1 /2 B + 1 /2 C + 1 /2 D) x 7.50% $ 14,132,036

2. Market Value Earnings

A. Interest and Dividends $ 2,951,871

B. Realized and Unrealized Gains /(Losses) 25,507,572

C. Investment Expenses (330,975 )

D. Other Income 9,331

E. Total Market Value Earnings (A + B + C + D) $ 28,137,799

3. Excess/(Deficit ) of Market Value Earnings Over Expected Net Investment Income (2E - 1E ) 14,005,763

4. Current Year Recognition of Excess/ (Deficit ) Earnings (Calculated on Next Page ) (7,587,918)

5. Net Investment Income (1E + 4) 6,544,118

6. Recognition of Assets in Excess of the Corridor 0

7. Total Net Investment Income (5 + 6) $ 6,544,118
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Appendix E - Asset Information (Continued)

DETERMINATIONOF ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

Amount of Excess/ (Deficit) Earnings Recognized or to be Recognized

Plan Year Ended Excess / (Deficit) Prior Years CurrentYear Future YearsDecember 31 Earnings

2017 $ 14,005,763 $ 0 $ 2,801,153 $ 11,204,610

2016 (416,193) (83,239 ) (83,239 ) (249,715 )

2015 (19,837,562 ) (7,935,024) (3,967,512 ) (7,935,026)

2014 (6,276,877) (3,766,125 ) (1,255,375 ) ( 1,255,377 )

2013 18,646,202 14,916,960 3,729,242 0

20081 (88,121,897) (79,309,710 ) (8,812,187 ) 0

Total $ (82,000,564) $ (76,177,138 ) $ (7,587,918 ) $ 1,764,492

A. Market Value of Assets as of January 1, 2018 $ 211,402,387

B. Amount of Excess/(Deficit ) Earnings to be Recognized in Future Years 1,764,492

C. PreliminaryActuarial Value of Assets as of January 1, 2018 (A - B ) $ 209,637,895

D. Recognitionof Assets in Excess of the 20% Corridor 0

E. Actuarial Value of Assets as of January 1, 2018 (C + D ) $ 209,637,895

1 Per the funding relief adopted under the PRA, the 2008 net investment loss is recognizedover 10 years.
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Appendix F - Historical Information

HISTORICAL PARTICIPANT POPULATION

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (B+C+D) I (A)

As of Vested Non-Active to
January 1 Actives Inactives Retirees Beneficiaries QDROs Active Ratio 1

2011 2 1,862 2,435 1,026 78 8 1.90

2012 1,801 2,410 1,133 84 8 2.01

2013 1,847 2,382 1,220 89 9 2.00

2014 1,812 2,360 1,311 97 13 2.08

2015 1,703 2,336 1,433 105 16 2.27

2016 1,746 2,339 1,484 110 17 2.25

2017 1,779 2,323 1,550 115 17 2.24

2018 1,744 2,294 1,623 116 18 2.31

1 Ratio excludes QDROs.
2 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary'sreport.
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION

As of Total Hours (Prior Year ) Active Participants Average Hours'

January 1
Number °A Change Number °A) Change Number °/0 Change

2011 2 3,209,262 1,862 1,694

2012 3,139,063 (2.2 )% 1,801 (3.3 )% 1,693 (0.1 )%

2013 3,161,689 0.7 % 1,847 2.6 % 1,667 (1.5)%

2014 3,067,807 (3.0 )% 1,812 (1.9)% 1,656 (0.7 )%

2015 2,942,634 (4.1 )% 1,703 (6.0 )% 1,671 0.9 %

2016 2,967,393 0.8 % 1,746 2.5 % 1,649 (1.3)%

2017 3,004,473 1.2 % 1,779 1.9 % 1,638 (0.7 )%

2018 2,941,417 (2.1 )% 1,744 (2.0 )% 1,634 (0.2 )%

1 Average hours reflect hours worked by active participants and do not reflect breakage.

2 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary's report.
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONSAND COST

As of Accruing Non-Accruing Total Actual Expenses Included in

January 1
Contributions Contributions Contributions Normal Cost Normal Cost

(Prior Year ) (Prior Year ) (Prior Year ) (Prior Year ) (Prior Year )

2012 $ 2,226,577 $ 214,855 $ 2,441,432 $ 768,593 $ 450,000
2013 2,304,678 301,613 2,606,291 766,088 450,000
2014 2,432,654 100,819 2,533,473 696,359 450,000
2015 2,073,138 627,626 2,700,764 751,520 525,000

2016 2,155,585 1,006,384 3,161,969 856,213 625,000

2017 2,073,732 1,472,858 3,546,590 851,375 625,000

2018 2,134,723 1,752,153 3,886,876 863,128 625,000
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONDETAIL

As of Accruing Supplemental Surcharge Withdrawal Liability Contribution Total

January 1
Contributions Contributions Contributions Contributions Refunds Contributions

(Prior Year ) (Prior Year ) (Prior Year ) (Prior Year ) (Prior Year ) (Prior Year )

2012 $ 2,226,577 $ 0 $ 214,855 $ 0 $ 0 $ 2,441,432
2013 2,304,678 0 212,945 88,668 0 2,606,291
2014 2,432,654 21,054 79,765 0 0 2,533,473
2015 2,073,138 618,675 8,951 0 0 2,700,764

2016 2,155,585 1,005,033 1,351 0 0 3,161,969
2017 2,073,732 1,472,869 0 0 ( 11 ) 3,546,590

2018 2,134,723 1,755,914 0 0 (3,761 ) 3,886,876
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL ASSETS

As of Market Value of Assets (MVA) Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) Ratio of AVA

January 1 to MVA
Value Return Value Return

2011 1 $ 180,097,036 13.50 % $ 216,116,443 3.90 % 120.0 %

2012 169,663,367 (1.61 )% 203,596,040 (2.32 )% 120.0 %

2013 183,465,638 13.41 °A) 220,158,765 12.52 % 120.0 °A)

2014 206,390,501 17.92 % 225,322,388 6.63 °A) 109.213/o
2015 204,899,030 4.38 % 224,465,896 4.29 % 109.5 %

2016 190,092,114 (2.42 )% 217,936,817 1.56 % 114.6 %

2017 193,589,697 7.28 % 213,418,886 2.56 % 110.2 %

2018 211,402,387 14.93 % 209,637,895 3.14 % 99.2 %

Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary's report.
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL CASHFLOW

(A) (B) (C) (D)

As of Contributions Benefit Payments Operational Expenses Market Value of Cashflow as a %

January 1 (Prior Year) (Prior Year ) (Prior Year ) Assets (MVA) of MVA1

2011 $ 180,097,036

2012 $ 2,441,432 $ (9,591,766) $ (449,327 ) 169,663,367 (4.3)%

2013 2,606,291 (10,494,793 ) (506,033 ) 183,465,638 (4.8)%

2014 2,533,473 (11,107,379 ) (564,660 ) 206,390,501 (4.7)%

2015 2,700,764 (12,456,469 ) (551,651 ) 204,899,030 (5.0 )%

2016 3,161,969 (12,482,252 ) (642,880 ) 190,092,114 (5.0 )%

2017 3,546,590 (12,934,598 ) (581,277 ) 193,589,697 (5.2 )%

2018 3,886,876 (13,650,477 ) (561,508 ) 211,402,387 (5.1 )%

1 (A + B + C) / ((D [Current Year] + D [Prior Year] ) / 2 )
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL FUNDED STATUS

(A) (B) (A) -
(B) (B) / (A) (C) (A)

-
(C) (C) / (A)

As of Funding Actuarial Market Value of
MVA Unfunded AVA Unfunded

January 1 Accrued Liability Assets (MVA)
Accrued Liability /

MVA Funded Actuarial Value of Accrued Liability/
AVA Funded

(Actuarial Surplus)
Percentage Assets (AVA)

(Actuarial Surplus)
Percentage

2011 1 $ 243,035,819 $ 180,097,036 $ 62,938,783 74.1 % $ 216,116,443 $ 26,919,376 88.9 %

2012 249,512,727 169,663,367 79,849,360 68.0 % 203,596,040 45,916,687 81.6 %

2013 241,424,391 183,465,638 57,958,753 76.0 % 220,158,765 21,265,626 91.2 %

2014 251,289,528 206,390,501 44,899,027 82.1 % 225,322,388 25,967,140 89.7 %

2015 256,319,973 204,899,030 51,420,943 79.9 % 224,465,896 31,854,077 87.6 °/0
2016 261,737,425 190,092,114 71,645,311 72.6 % 217,936,817 43,800,608 83.3 %

2017 267,726,441 193,589,697 74,136,744 72.3 % 213,418,886 54,307,555 79.7 %

2018 272,938,066 211,402,387 61,535,679 77.5 % 209,637,895 63,300,171 76.8 %

1 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary's report.
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL ZONE CERTIFICATION

(A) (B) (B) / (A)

As of PPA Actuarial Actuarial Value of Zone Status

January 1 Accrued Liability Assets
Funded Zone Status

Percentage

2011 1 $ 242,363,290 $ 216,116,443 89.2 °A) Critical
2012 248,638,095 203,596,040 81.9 % Critical

2013 240,661,599 220,158,765 91.5 % Critical
2014 250,441,499 225,322,388 90.0 % Critical
2015 255,444,139 224,465,896 87.9 % Critical
2016 260,814,770 217,936,817 83.6 % Critical
2017 266,653,926 213,418,886 80.0 % Critical
2018 271,651,892 209,637,895 77.2 % Critical

1 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary's report.
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB)

FUNDING STANDARDACCOUNT'

2017 2018 (Estimated )
2

1. Charges
A. Funding Deficiency $ 0 $ 0

B. Normal Cost (Beginning of Year) 862,708 783,000

C. Amortization Charges' 13,592,686 14,470,980

D. Interest on A, B and C 1,084,155 1,144,049

E. Subtotal Charges (A + B + C + D) $ 15,539,549 $ 16,398,029

2. Credits

A. Credit Balance on January 1 $ 10,826,573 $ 8,763,673
B. Employer Contributions for Year 3,886,876 4,378,000
C. Amortization Credits4 8,029,788 8,030,900
D. Interest on A, B and C 1,559,985 1,423,768

E. Subtotal Credits (A + B + C + D) $ 24,303,222 $ 22,596,341

3. Credit Balance on December31 (2E - 1D) $ 8,763,673 $ 6,198,312
4. Minimum Required Contribution (Before Credit Balance) $ 6,907,527 $ 7,764,812
5. Minimum Required Contribution (After Credit Balance) $ 0 $ 0

6. ERISA FFL (Accrued Liability FFL ) $ 92,262,977 $ 78,310,357
7. "RPA '94" Override (90% Current Liability FFL ) $ 204,118,129 $ 236,795,885

1 Incorporates a 5 -year amortization extensionof the applicablecharge bases effective January 1, 2010.

2 Assumes 2,941,417contributory benefit hours are worked during the 2018 Plan Year.

3 Outstandingbalance of the charge amortization bases as of January 1, 2018 is $112,059,342.
4 Outstandingbalance of the credit amortization bases as of January 1, 2018 is $39,995,498.
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB) (Continued)

FULL FUNDING LIMITS

2017 2018 Estimated
1. ERISA FFL

A. Interest Rate 7.50 °/0 7.50 %
B. Liability $ 267,726,441 $ 272,938,066
C. Normal Cost (without expenses) 237,708 183,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments (13,650,477 ) ( 14,987,113 )
E. Interest on A, B and C 19,585,418 19,922,063

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E) $ 273,899,090 $ 278,056,016
G. Min of AVA and MVA 193,589,697 209,637,895
H. Credit Balance 10,826,573 8,763,673

Adjusted Assets 182,763,124 200,874,222
J. Expected Benefit Payments (13,650,477 ) ( 14,987,113 )
K. Expected Operating Expenses (625,000 ) (600,000 )
L. Interest on I, J, and K 13, 148,466 14,458,550

M. Expected Assets (I + J + K + L) $ 181,636,113 $ 199,745,659
N. ERISA FFL (F - M) $ 92,262,977 $ 78,310,357

2. RPA '94 FFL
A. Interest Rate 3.05 % 2.98 °/0
B. Liability $ 464,073,149 $ 495,128,073
C. Normal Cost (without expenses) 838,134 817,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments (13,650,477 ) ( 14,987,590 )
E. Interest on A, B and C 13,971,624 14,555,848

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E ) $ 465,232,430 $ 495,513,331
G. Funding Limit Factor 90 % 90 %
H. Funding Limit Liability (F

* G) $ 418,709,187 $ 445,961,998
I. AVA $ 213,418,886 $ 209,637,895

J. Expected Benefit Payments (13,650,477 ) ( 14,987,590 )
K. Expected Operating Expenses (625,000 ) (600,000 )
L. Interest on I, J, and K 15,447,649 15,115,808

M. Expected Assets (I + J + K + L)) $ 214,591,058 $ 209,166,113
N. RPA 94 FFL (H - M) $ 204,118,129 $ 236,795,885
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARDACCOUNTAMORTIZATION BASES (As of January 1, 2018 )

Amortization Period Balances

Charges Date Initial Remaining Beginning -of-Year
Established Period Period Initial Remaining Payment

Initial Unfunded Accrued Liability 1 / 1 /1976 40.00 3.00 $ 2,922,034 $ 364,296 $ 130,311
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1977 40.00 4.00 568,658 98,111 27,250
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1978 40.00 5.00 2,164,501 477,380 109,761
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1980 40.00 7.00 745,513 234,511 41,188
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1985 30.00 2.00 1,523,618 132,526 68,660
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1986 30.00 3.00 1,249,655 172,048 61,543
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1987 30.00 4.00 3,084,627 585,915 162,732
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1988 30.00 5.00 2,035,744 493,022 113,355
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1989 30.00 6.00 1,045,100 306,875 60,818
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1990 30.00 7.00 932,114 320,399 56,272
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1991 30.00 8.00 732,651 287,281 45,624
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1992 30.00 9.00 3,265,257 1,431,945 208,820
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1994 30.00 11.00 572,652 300,707 38,238
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1996 30.00 8.00 1,343,150 665,200 105,642
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1998 30.00 10.00 2,256,182 1,311,260 177,706
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1999 30.00 11.00 2,203,956 1,365,152 173,592

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2005 15.00 7.00 368,255 171,824 30,178

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2006 15.00 8.00 544,851 289,319 45,949

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2007 15.00 9.00 687,586 407,412 59,413
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /2007 30.00 19.00 6,701,601 5,651,102 527,845

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2009 15.00 11.00 54,049,232 38,181,703 4,855,202
Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2010 15.00 12.00 1,331,469 1,010,274 121,495
Plan Amendment 3/ 1 /2010 15.00 11.83 575,653 446,984 51,898

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2011 15.00 8.00 8,454,808 5,610,255 890,997

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2012 15.00 9.00 18,685,106 13,502,727 1,969,101
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARDACCOUNTAMORTIZATION BASES (As of January 1, 2018 ) (CONTINUED )

Amortization Period Balances

Charges Date Initial Remaining Beginning -of-Year
Established Period Period Initial Remaining Payment

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2014 15.00 11.00 $ 4,986,484 $ 4,132,519 $ 525,493

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2015 15.00 12.00 5,933,560 5,199,629 625,299

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2016 15.00 13.00 11,917,589 10,970,784 1,255,917

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2017 15.00 14.00 9,986,260 9,603,913 1,052,387

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2018 15.00 15.00 8,334,269 8,334,269 878,294
Total Charges $ 112,059,342 $ 14,470,980
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARDACCOUNTAMORTIZATION BASES (As of January 1, 2018 ) (CONTINUED )

Amortization Period Balances

Credits Date Initial Remaining Initial Remaining
Beginning -of-Year

Established Period Period Payment

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /1996 30.00 8.00 $ (1,343,150 ) $ (665,198 ) $ (105,642 )

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2004 15.00 1.00 (319,436 ) (33,671 ) (33,671 )

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2008 15.00 5.00 (4,539,752) (2,080,779) (478,415)
Plan Amendment 4/ 1 /2009 15.00 6.25 (7,989,683) (4,377,634) (841,981 )

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2009 10.00 1.00 (14,707,861 ) ( 1,993,235 ) (1,993,235 )

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2010 15.00 7.00 (16,917,093 ) (10,150,891 ) (1,782,782 )

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2013 15.00 10.00 (12,010,030 ) (9,339,152 ) (1,265,659 )
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /2013 15.00 10.00 (14,204,300 ) (11,045,441 ) (1,496,899 )

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2018 15.00 15.00 (309,497 ) (309,497 ) (32,616 )

Total Credits $ (39,995,498) $ (8,030,900)
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Appendix H - Additional Schedule MB Information

DISTRIBUTIONOF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS BY AGE AND CREDITED SERVICE (FOR 2018 SCHEDULE MB)

Years Of Credited Service

Age Group < 1 1 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40 + Total

Under 25 0 259 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 279

25 - 29 0 123 76 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 209

30 - 34 0 71 39 28 5 0 0 0 0 0 143

35 - 39 0 61 26 15 20 2 0 0 0 0 124

40 - 44 0 43 27 27 16 16 6 0 0 0 135

45 - 49 0 47 30 25 25 22 21 7 0 0 177

50 - 54 0 54 34 31 22 29 18 19 7 0 214

55 - 59 0 52 30 28 23 25 37 21 18 4 238

60 - 64 0 40 18 33 24 23 15 10 4 5 172

65 - 69 0 6 6 9 8 8 2 1 0 2 42

70 and Over 0 4 4 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 11

Total 0 760 310 208 144 125 99 58 29 11 1,744
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Appendix H - Additional Schedule MB Information (Continued)

CURRENT LIABILITY (FOR 2018 SCHEDULEMB)

Counts January 1, 2018

A. Retirees and Beneficiaries 1,757 $ 202,957,029

B. Vested Inactive Participants 2,294 193,593,035

C. Active Participants

1. Non-Vested 760 $ 300,764

2. Vested 984 98,277,245

3. Sub-total ( 1 + 2) 1,744 $ 98,578,009

D. Total Current Liability (A + B + C3 ) $ 495,128,073

E. Market Value of Assets 211,402,387

F. Funded Percentage Using Market Value of Assets (E / D ) 42.70 %

G. Expected Increase in Current Liability $ 817,000

H. Expected Release from Current Liability' 14,987,590

I. Expected Disbursements' 14,987,590

J. Current Liability Interest Rate 2.98 %

1 Actual disbursementsduring the 2018 Plan Year will be used in the 2018 Schedule MB.
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Appendix H - Additional Schedule MB Information (Continued)

TEN-YEAR PROJECTIONOF CASH FLOWS

Year Contributions Benefit Payments Operational Expenses

2018 $ 4,377,674 $ 14,987,113 $ 600,000

2019 4,927,694 15,941,199 614,000

2020 5,477,715 16,917,939 628,000

2021 6,027,736 17,959,430 642,000

2022 6,577,756 19,042,052 656,000

2023 7,127,777 20,000,086 671,000

2024 7,677,797 20,959,226 686,000

2025 8,227,818 21,875,999 701,000

2026 8,777,838 22,804,283 717,000

2027 9,327,859 23,666,185 733,000

This projection of estimatedfuture cash flows assumes the following :

1. No new entrants will enter the Plan and retire during the projection period.

2. Benefit levels remain stable during the projection period.

3. Operationalexpenses increase 2.25% per year.

Actual cash flows may differ significantly from the projection.
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Appendix I - Maximum Deductible Contribution

MAXIMUM DEDUCTIBLE CONTRIBUTION

Plan Year Ending
December31, 2018

A. Normal Cost $ 783,000

B. 10 -Year Amortization of Unfunded Accrued Liability 8,578,553

C. Interest to End of Plan Year 702,116

D. Preliminary Max (A + B + C) $ 10,063,669

E. Full Funding Limitation

1. ERISA $ 68,889,409

2. RPA Full Funding Limit Override 236,795,885

3. Greaterof El or E2 236,795,885

F. Regular Maximum DeductibleContribution (lesser of D and E3 ) 10,063,669

G. Minimum Required Contribution, End of Year 0

H. 140% of Current Liability Basis

1. Current Liability Projected to End of Year $ 495,513,331

2. Actuarial Value of Assets Projected to End of Year 209,166,113

3. Excess of 140% of Current Liability over Actuarial Value of Assets at End of Year (140% x H1 - H2) $ 484,552,550

I. Maximum Deductible Contribution (greater of F, G and H3) $ 484,552,550
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Appendix I - Maximum Deductible Contribution (Continued)

FULL FUNDING LIMITS

Plan Year Ending
December 31, 2018

1. ERISA FFL

A. Interest Rate 7.50 %

B. Liability $ 272,938,066
C. Normal Cost (without expenses) 183,000

D. Expected Benefit Payments (14,987,113 )

E. Interest on A, B and C 19,922,063

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E) $ 278,056,016
G. Min of AVA and MVA 209,637,895
H. Credit Balance N/A

I. Adjusted Assets 209,637,895
J. Expected Benefit Payments (14,987,113 )

K. Expected OperatingExpenses (600,000)

L. Interest on I, J, and K 15,115,825

M. Expected Assets (G - H+I+J+K+L) $ 209,166,607
N. ERISA FFL (F - M) $ 68,889,409

2. RPA '94 FFL

A. Interest Rate 2.98 %

B. Liability $ 495,128,073
C. Normal Cost (without expenses) 817,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments (14,987,590 )

E. Interest on A, B and C 14,555,848

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E ) $ 495,513,331

G. Funding Limit Factor 90 %

H. Funding Limit Liability (F *G ) $ 445,961,998

I. AVA $ 209,637,895
J. Expected Benefit Payments (14,987,590 )

K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000)

L. Interest on I, J, and K 15,115,808

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L) $ 209,166,113
N. RPA 94 FFL (H - M) $ 236,795,885
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Appendix J
- Auditor Information (FASB ASC 960)

RECONCILIATIONOF ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATEDPLAN BENEFITS

2016 2017

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits at Beginning of Year (January 1 ) $ 260,814,770 $ 266,653,926
Increase /(Decrease ) during the Year Attributable to :

Benefits Accumulated and Actuarial Experience $ (302,306 ) $ (430,774 )

Plan Amendments 0 0

Actuarial Assumption Changes 0 0

Increase for Interest 19,076,060 19,487,152

Benefits Paid (12,934,598 ) ( 13,650,477 )

Net Increase /(Decrease) $ 5,839,156 $ 5,405,901

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits at End of Year (December31 )
1 $ 266,653,926 $ 272,059,827

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATEDPLAN BENEFITS

2016 2017

Actuarial Present Value of Accrued Benefits

Vested Benefits

Participants Currently Receiving Benefits $ 127,657,050 $ 134,102,320

Other Participants 138,835,587 137,795,861

Total Vested Benefits $ 266,492,637 $ 271,898,181

Non-Vested Benefits 161,289 161,646

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits at End of Year (December31 )
1 $ 266,653,926 $ 272,059,827

1 The December 31, 2017 Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits excludes the impact of the January 1, 2018 assumption changes. The impact of these

changes will be reflected as of December 31, 2018.
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Appendix K - Withdrawal Liability Information

DETERMINATIONOF VESTED BENEFIT LIABILITIES FOR WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY PURPOSES

December31, 2016 December31, 2017

1. Vested Benefit Liabilities Earned to Date $ 266,492,637 $ 271,898,181

2. PBGC 10-3 Basel 11,007,509 10,328,373

3. Vested Benefit Liabilities ( 1 + 2) $ 277,500,146 $ 282,226,554

1 PBGC TechnicalUpdate 10 -3 describes the simplified method for plans in the Red Zone to disregard certain adjustablebenefits in determining withdrawal
liability. This involves the establishmentof a base equal to the reduction in these adjustablebenefits,which is then amortized over 15 years. The PBGC 10 -3

base is the outstanding balance as of the applicabledate.
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Appendix L - Funding Standard Account (No AmortizationExtension )

FUNDING STANDARDACCOUNT (No Amortization Extension )1

2017 2018 (Estimated )
2

1. Charges

A. Funding Deficiency $ 1,268,115 $ 4,936,046

B. Normal Cost (Beginning of Year) 862,708 783,000

C. Amortization Charges' 14,241,923 14,810,669

D. Interest on A, B and C 1,227,956 1,539,729

E. Subtotal Charges (A + B + C +D ) 17,600,702 22,069,444

2. Credits

A. Credit Balance on January 1 $ 0 $ 0

B. Employer Contributions for Year 3,886,876 4,378,000

C. Amortization Credits4 8,029,788 8,030,900

D. Interest on A, B and C 747,992 766,493

E. Subtotal Credits (A + B + C + D) $ 12,664,656 $ 13,175,393

3. Funding Deficiencyon December31 (2E - 1E) $ (4,936,046) $ (8,894,051 )

4. Minimum Required Contribution (Before Credit Balance) $ 8,968,680 $ 13,436,226

5. Minimum Required Contribution (After Credit Balance ) $ 8,968,680 $ 13,436,226

6. ERISA FFL (Accrued Liability FFL ) $ 80,624,411 $ 68,889,409

7. "RPA '94" Override (90% Current Liability FFL ) $ 204,118,129 $ 236,795,885

1 Does not incorporate the 5-year amortization extensionof the applicablecharge bases effectiveJanuary 1, 2010.

2 Assumes 2,941,417contributory benefit hours are worked during the 2018 Plan Year.

3 Outstandingbalance of the charge amortization bases as of January 1, 2018 is $98,359,623.
4 Outstandingbalance of the credit amortization bases as of January 1, 2018 is $39,995,498.
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Appendix L - Funding Standard Account (No AmortizationExtension ) (Continued)

FULL FUNDING LIMITS (No Amortization Extension)

2017 2018 (Estimated)

1. ERISA FFL
A. Interest Rate 7.50 % 7.50 %

B. Liability $ 267,726,441 $ 272,938,066
C. Normal Cost (without expenses ) 237,708 183,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments (13,650,477) (14,987,113)
E. Interest on A, B and C 19,585,418 19,922,063

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E) $ 273,899,090 $ 278,056,016
G. Min of AVA and MVA 193,589,697 209,637,895
H. Credit Balance 0 0

I. Adjusted Assets 193,589,697 209,637,895
J. Expected Benefit Payments (13,650,477) (14,987,113)
K. Expected Operating Expenses (625,000) (600,000)
L. Interest on I, J, and K 13,960,459 15,115,825

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L)) $ 193,274,679 $ 209,166,607
N. ERISA FFL (F - M) $ 80,624,411 $ 68,889,409

2. RPA '94 FFL
A. Interest Rate 3.05 % 2.98 %

B. Liability $ 464,073,149 $ 495,128,073
C. Normal Cost (without expenses ) 838,134 817,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments (13,650,477) (14,987,590)
E. Interest on A, B and C 13,971,624 14,555,848

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E ) $ 465,232,430 $ 495,513,331
G. Funding Limit Factor 90 % 90 %

H. Funding Limit Liability (F *G ) $ 418,709,187 $ 445,961,998
I. AVA $ 213,418,886 $ 209,637,895

J. Expected Benefit Payments (13,650,477) (14,987,590)
K. Expected Operating Expenses (625,000) (600,000)
L. Interest on I, J, and K 15,447,649 15,115,808

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L)) $ 214,591,058 $ 209,166,113
N. RPA '94 FFL (H - M) $ 204,118,129 $ 236,795,885
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Appendix L - Funding Standard Account (No AmortizationExtension ) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARDACCOUNTAMORTIZATION BASES (No Amortization Extension ) (As of January 1, 2018 )

Amortization Period Balances

Charges Date Initial Remaining Beginning -of-Year
Established Period Period Initial Remaining Payment

Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1980 40.00 2.00 $ 745,513 $ 102,247 $ 52,966
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1989 30.00 1.00 1,045,100 80,953 80,953
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1990 30.00 2.00 932,114 139,689 72,364
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1991 30.00 3.00 732,651 159,374 57,014
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1992 30.00 4.00 3,265,257 916,955 254,679
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1994 30.00 6.00 572,652 226,353 44,859
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1996 30.00 8.00 1,343,150 665,198 105,642
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1998 30.00 10.00 2,256,182 1,311,260 177,706
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1999 30.00 11.00 2,203,956 1,365,152 173,592

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2005 15.00 2.00 368,255 74,908 38,808

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2006 15.00 3.00 544,851 160,521 57,418

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2007 15.00 4.00 687,586 260,899 72,460
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /2007 30.00 19.00 6,701,601 5,651,102 527,845

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2009 15.00 6.00 54,049,232 28,740,837 5,695,896

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2010 15.00 7.00 1,331,469 798,930 140,315
Plan Change 3/ 1 /2010 15.00 7.17 575,653 351,147 60,664

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2011 15.00 8.00 8,454,808 5,610,255 890,997

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2012 15.00 9.00 18,685,106 13,502,729 1,969,101

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2014 15.00 11.00 4,986,484 4,132,519 525,493

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2015 15.00 12.00 5,933,560 5,199,629 625,299

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2016 15.00 13.00 11,917,589 10,970,784 1,255,917

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2017 15.00 14.00 9,986,260 9,603,913 1,052,387

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2018 15.00 15.00 8,334,269 8,334,269 878,294

Total Charges $ 98,359,623 $ 14,810,669
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Appendix L - Funding Standard Account (No AmortizationExtension ) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARDACCOUNTAMORTIZATION BASES (No Amortization Extension ) (As of January 1, 2018 ) (CONTINUED )

Amortization Period Balances

Credits Date Initial Remaining Beginning -of-Year
Established Period Period Initial Remain in Pa ment

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /1996 30.00 8.00 $ (1,343,150 ) $ (665,198 ) $ (105,642 )

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2004 15.00 1.00 (319,436 ) (33,671 ) (33,671 )

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2008 15.00 5.00 (4,539,752) (2,080,779) (478,415 )
Plan Amendment 4/ 1 /2009 15.00 6.25 (7,989,683 ) (4,377,634) (841,981 )

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2009 10.00 1.00 (14,707,861 ) ( 1,993,235 ) (1,993,235 )

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2010 15.00 7.00 (16,917,093 ) (10,150,891 ) (1,782,782 )

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2013 15.00 10.00 (12,010,030 ) (9,339,152 ) (1,265,659 )
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /2013 15.00 10.00 (14,204,300 ) (11,045,441 ) (1,496,899 )

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2018 15.00 15.00 (309,497 ) (309,497 ) (32,616 )

Total Credits $ (39,995,498) $ (8,030,900)
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Actuarial Certification
October 23, 2019

Board of Trustees
Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Dear Trustees :

Rael & Letson has preparedthis reportexclusivelyfor the use of the Board We have relied on information supplied by the auditor with respect to

of Trustees of the Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension contributions and assets and by the Plan Administrator with respect to

Fund ("Plan" ) . All supporting information pertaining to the findings participant data. We have not verified and customarily would not verify

presented in this report is describedor containedwithin this report and such information, but we have no reason to doubt its substantialaccuracy.

the findings should not be relied upon for any other purpose than as

stated herein. This report may only be provided to other parties in its
These results are applicablefor the Plan Year ending December 31, 2019.

entirety.
Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current

measurements presented in this report due to such factors as : Plan

This report has been prepared as of January 1, 2019 to report on the experience differing from that anticipated by the economic or

health of the Plan, including reporting the: demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic

assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural
1. Plan's funded status

operation of the methodologyused for these measurements (for instance,

2. Plan's funding requirements under the Employee Retirement the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution

Income SecurityAct of 1974 (ERISA) requirements based on the Plan's funded status ) ; and changes in plan

provisions or applicable law. Due to the limited scope of the assignment,
3. Plan experience for the 2018 Plan Year we did not perform an analysis of the potential range of such future

4. Unfundedvested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes
measurements.

5. FASB ASC 960 required information for auditors

6. Information required for governmental agencies
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Actuarial Certification (Continued)

We are not aware of any events, subsequent to January 1, 2019, that We, Paul Graf and Jeff Frizzell, are actuaries for Rael & Letson. We are

would have a material effect on the actuarial findings presented in this members of the American Academy of Actuaries and each meet the

report. Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render

the actuarial opinion containedherein.
In preparation of this report and the actuarial findings containedherein,

we certify that :

1. We have completed this actuarial valuation of the Plan as of Certified by:
-PaAi a ASA, EA, MAAA

January 1, 2019 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial Paul Graf
Enrolled Actuary No. 17-05267

principles and practices, including Actuarial Standards ofPractice

(ASOP) Nos. 4, 23, 27, 35, 41, 44, and 51.

2. There has been no conflict of interest between any relevant Reviewed by: FSA, EA, MAAA

Je izzell
parties; no findings for which we, the actuaries, do not assume Enrolled Actuary No. 17-08047
responsibility; and no deviation from ASOP Nos. 4, 23, 27, 35, 41,

44, and 51.
cc : Donna Whitford

3. To the best of our knowledge, the information supplied in this Charles Dunnagan, Esq.
Paul Anastasi

actuarial valuation is complete and accurate and, in our opinion, Jennifer Chamberlain

the individual assumptions used : (a) are reasonablyrelated to the Nick Erickson

experience of the Plan and to reasonable expectations; and
Mika Malone
Andrea Yip

(b) represent our best estimate of anticipated experience under

the Plan.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2019

Valuation Highlights

A summary of the key valuation highlights for the Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund follows :

Participant Data January 1, 2018 January 1, 2019 Change

Inactiveto Active Ratio Act ives1 1,744 1,699 (45 )

2.5 Vested lnactives 2,294 2,251 (43 )
2.4 In Pay Status' 1,757 1,884 127
2.3

2.2 Total Participants 5,795 5,834 39
2.1

2.0 Market Value of Assets (MVA) $ 211,402,387 $ 189,763,540 $ (21,638,847)
1.9 I I I I I Return on MVA (Prior Year) 14.93 °/0 (5.07 )% (20.00 )%2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

January 1 Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA )
3 $ 209,637,895 $ 206,181,034 $ (3,456,861 )

Return on AVA (Prior Year) 3.14 °A, 3.80 % 0.66 %

Financial Information Actuarial Accrued Liability' $ 272,938,066 $ 277,675,651 $ 4,737,585
Unfunded Accrued Liability (MVA) 61,535,679 87,912,111 26,376,432

Funded Percentage Unfunded Accrued Liability (AVA) 63,300,171 71,494,617 8,194,446
100% MVA Funded Percentage 77.5 % 68.3 % (9.2 )%
80%

60% AVA Funded Percentage 76.8 % 74.3 % (2.5 )%
40% Contributions (Prior Year) $ 3,886,876 $ 4,236,624 $ 349,748
20% Benefit Payments (Prior Year) 13,650,477 14,833,486 1,183,009

0% I I I I I

20 15 2016 2017 2018 2019 Expenses (Prior Year) 561,508 617,909 56,401
January 1 Present Value of Vested Benefits' $ 282,226,554 $ 285,894,107 $ 3,667,553

-
AVA MVA

Unfunded Vested Benefits' 70,824,167 96,130,567 25,306,400

Unfunded Vested Benefits Zone CertificationStatus Critical Critical

PPA Actuarial Accrued Liability' $ 271,651,892 $ 276,357,773 $ 4,705,881

Unfunded Vested Benefits PPA Funded Percentage' 77.2 % 74.6 % (2.6 )%

$120 Credit Balance $ 8,763,673 $ 6,039,398 $ (2,724,275)

c $80 Active workedat least 375 hours in the plan year.O participants prior
$60

Includes 18 Alternate Payees as of January 1, 2018 and 23 Alternate Payees as of January 1, 2019.2 $40
$20 2018 Plan Year experience includes an asset loss of $7.5 million and a liability gain of $0.6 million as of January 1, 2019.

$0
20 14 2015 2016 2017 2018 Unfunded Vested Benefits are based on the Market Value ofAssets. Amounts include the unamortized balance of the PBGC 10 -3 base.

Decem ber31 PPA is the Pension Protection Act of 2006 — it requires the use of the AVA and liabilities calculated using the Unit Credit Cost Method.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2019

Section I - Assets and Liabilities

ASSETS
Assets vs Funding Liabilities

A. Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 1,418,814

$300
B. Marketable Securities 188,051,972
C. Net Receivables, Payables and Prepaid Expenses 292,754

D. MarketValue of Assets (A + B + C) $ 189,763,540
2 $200

1I1I1i1i1
i

o E. Actuarial Adjustment (Appendix E ) 16,417,494=
$100 F. Total Assets at Actuarial Value (D + E) $ 206,181,034

LIABILITIES
$0

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Funding

January 1
G. Actives $ 45,528,367

Actuarial Value Market Value Funding Liabilities
H. Vested Inactives 85,636,396
I. In Pay Status 146,510,888

J. Actuarial Accrued Liability (G + H + I ) $ 277,675,651
Funding Liabilities by Participant Group

K. Unfunded Accrued Liability (J - F) $ 71,494,617

$300
- PPA (Statutory)

'

$250
- L. Actives $ 44,210,489

2 $200
- M. Vested Inactives 85,636,396

-2 $150
- N. In Pay Status 146,510,888

2 $100
- I I P

r
O. Actuarial Accrued Liability (L + M + N ) $ 276,357,773

$50
- I

P. PPA Funded Percentage (F / O) 74.6 %
$0 I i

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 PPA is the Pension Protection Act of 2006 - it requires the use of the AVA and liabilities
calculated using the Unit Credit Cost Method.

January 1

• In -Pay Vested Inactive Actives
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2019

Section I - Assets and Liabilities (Continued)

The financial status of the Plan provides us with the means of measuring LIABILITIES
the actuarial position of the Plan as ofJanuary 1, 2019.

The liabilities of the Plan are calculated for each individual participant
ASSETS based on data provided by the Plan Administrator and assumptionsthat

are outlined in Appendix A. The $146,510,888 liability for those in pay
The total Market Value of Assets as of January 1, 2019 is $189,763,540. status representsthe estimatedamount required as of the valuation date
Information regarding assets was taken from the draft audit report to pay their benefits as they come due in the future. The remaining
provided by Anastasi, Moore& Martin, PLLC. Results are not expected to

liability is split between participants who are inactive and those who are
change with the final audit.

continuing to earn benefits under the Plan. The Actuarial Accrued

We have utilized an asset valuation method that recognizes net Liability is the sum of the liability amounts for each group and is equal to

investment income on Trust assets that is more or less than 7.50% per $277,675,651.

year over a five-year period. The value of Trust assets based on this
UNFUNDED ACCRUED LIABILITIES

method is $206,181,034, which represents108.7% of the Market Value of

Assets. This method is intended to dampen the volatility associated with The liabilities of the Plan exceed the Actuarial Value of Assets by
year-to-year changes in the market value of Trust assets, while at the $71,494,617. This amount is known as the UnfundedAccrued Liability,
same time systematically recognizing overall investment performance which is amortized by the excess of contributions received over the cost

over the long term. The derivation of the Actuarial Value of Assets is of each future year's accumulation ofbenefits and operating expenses. If
shown in Appendix E. the Market Value ofAssets is used, the UnfundedAccruedLiability is equal

to $87,912,111. As shown in Section III, the current excess of
Contributions receivable from Employers for hours worked in the 2018

contributions over benefit accruals and operating expenses is about $3.8
Plan Year but received after December 31, 2018 are included with net

million as of the beginning of year and is not sufficient to pay down the
receivables.

UnfundedAccrued Liabilityassuming all future actuarial assumptions are

realized. Looking to the future, it is anticipated that actions of the Board

and bargaining parties (including the current Rehabilitation Plan) will be

sufficient to reduce the Plan's UnfundedAccruedLiability over time.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2019

Section II - Actuarial Experience

ACTUARIALVALUATION GAIN! (LOSS)

An actuarial valuation is a snapshotof asset and liability measures of the To the extent that actual experience during the plan year is different from

pension fund. It is used to estimate the amount of funds needed to help what was expected based on the set of actuarial assumptionsoutlined in

assure the future paymentof retirement, termination, disability and death Appendix A, gains or losses are realized.

benefits to plan participants based on plan benefits in effect on the
An asset gain or loss results if the Actuarial Value ofAssets returns more

valuation date. The liability is based on the actual service rendered by
or less than the assumed rate of return. Actual operating expenses that

these participants prior to the valuation date and on a set of actuarial
are more or less than that assumed are also included as gains or losses in

assumptions and methods. These assumptions have been selected by the

Actuary while the methods have been adoptedby the Trustees upon the
the asset gain or loss amount.

recommendationof the Actuary. Both are described in Appendix A. Liability gains or losses occur when actual demographic experience is

different from that assumed by the demographicassumptions. The total

liability gain or loss consists of gains or losses attributable to mortality,

termination, retirement and disability assumptions. In addition,

unforeseen data changes that may occur from year to year are part of the

miscellaneous component.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2019

Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued)

DevelopmentofGain/(Loss) Summary ofGain/(Loss) by Source

The net actuarial gain or loss includesall actuarial experience from assets The total net actuarial gain or loss for the 2018 Plan Year is allocated

and liabilities. The following exhibit develops the net actuarial gain or among asset and liability components as shown below :

loss for the 2018 Plan Year :

Gain /(Loss)

NET ACTUARIAL GAIN/(LOSS) Asset Experience

A. Unfunded Accrued Liability on January 1, 2018 $ 63,300,171
Investment $ (7,544,378)

B. Normal Cost ( Including Operating Expenses) 794,383 Operating Expenses 3,919

C. Contributions for 2018 (4,236,624 ) Total Asset Loss $ (7,540,459)

D. Interest on A, B and C 4,648,218 Liability Experience

E. Expected Unfunded Accrued Liability on Mortality 31,332

January 1, 2019 (A + B + C + D) $ 64,506,148 Termination (143,687 )

F. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability on Retirement 57,457
January 1, 2019 71,494,617

Miscellaneous 606,888

G. Net Actuarial Gain/ (Loss ) (E - F ) $ (6,988,469 ) Total Liability Gain $ 551,990

Net Actuarial Experience Loss $ (6,988,469)
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2019

Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued)

ASSET EXPERIENCE Plan Year Net Investment Return

Net Investment Return Ending
December 31 Actuarial Value Market Value

The assumed rate of return on investments is 7.50% compounded 2014 4.29 % 4.38 %

annually, net of investment expenses. The net investment return on the 2015 1.56 % (2.42 )%

Actuarial Value ofAssets (AVA) during the 2018 Plan Year was 3.80% and 2016 2.56 % 7.28 c'/0
resulted in an asset loss of $7,544,378. Appendix E shows the details of 2017 3.14 % 14.93 °/0

2018 3.80 % (5.07 )%the actual net investment income calculation.
5-Year Average' 3.07 % 3.58 %

Dollar Amount Return
10-Year Average' 3.85 % 7.61 %

on AVA 1 Geometricaverage return.

A. Gross Investment Income $ 8,120,188 3.98 %

B. Investment Expenses (362,278 ) (0.18 )%

C. Net Investment Income (A + B ) $ 7,757,910 3.80 % Net Investment Returns

D. Expected Net Investment Income 15,302,288 7.50 %
30%

20%

E. InvestmentLoss (C - D) $ (7,544,378 ) (3.70 )% 10%

0%

-10%

-20%

-30%
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Plan Year Ending December 31-
Market Valueof Assets Actuarial Value of Assets
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2019

Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued)

OperatingExpenses LiabilityExperience

The assumed operating expenses are $600,000, payable at the beginning The key demographic assumptions in the valuation are mortality for

of year. The actual operating expenses for the year were $617,909, active and inactive participants and termination, retirement and

resulting in a gain on expenses of $3,919, with interest to the end of the disability for active participants. Liability gains and losses that are

2018 Plan Year. allocatedto mortality, termination, retirement and disability components

usually reflect more than one related demographic assumption, such as
Plan Year Gain/(Loss) the form ofbenefit elected and the spouse age difference. These items as

2014 $ (7,963 ) well as further details and historical information on the Plan's liability
2015 4,887

experience are included in Appendix D.
2016 68,800

2017 89,310

2018 3,919

5-Year Total $ 158,953
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2019

Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued)

Historical Gain/(Loss)

Fluctuations in experience for all assumptions are to be expected from Historical Gain/(Loss)
year to year. It is the net result over a period of time that must be viewed

$5
to determine the validityof the assumptions used. A summaryofthe asset,

liability and net actuarial gain/loss amounts over the last five years is $0
Cl)

shown below. o= -$5

Plan Asset Liability Net Actuarial -$10

Year Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss) -$15
2014 $ (7,069,752 ) $ 1,136,192 $ (5,933,560 ) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

2015 (13,022,353 ) 1,104,764 (11,917,589 ) Plan Year Ending December 31

2016 (10,451,259 ) 465,000 (9,986,259 )

2017 (8,985,796) 651,527 (8,334,269 )
Asset G /(L ) Liability G/(L )

-
Net Actuarial G/ (L)

2018 (7,540,459) 551,990 (6,988,469)

5-Year Total $ (47,069,619) $ 3,909,473 $ (43,160,146)
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2019

Section III - Employer Contributions and Costs

PROJECTION FOR 2019 PLAN YEAR

Employer contributions and costs for the 2019 Plan Year are based on The projected Employer contributions exceed the estimated cost of

contribution rates and hours assumed to be worked in 2019. Projected benefits to be earned, plus operating expenses, during 2019 by about $3.8

Employer contributions for the 2019 Plan Year will meet minimum million. Based on asset and liability measures on the valuation date, this

funding requirements of ERISAand will be fully deductibleby Employers. excess is insufficient to pay down the UnfundedAccrued Liabilityon both

an Actuarial Value of Assets basis and a Market Value of Assets basis
The difference between the Employer contributions and the cost of

assuming all future actuarial assumptions are realized. Without future
benefits is the excess (if any) that can be used to pay down the Unfunded investment return gains, Board and/or bargaining corrective action may
Accrued Liability. be needed in the future to fund the projected UnfundedAccrued Liability

over a reasonable period.
Dollars per

Covered Hour

A. Employer Contributions $ 4,624,000 $ 1.62
Actuarial Value Market Value

Basis Basis
B. Estimated Cost of Benefits' 804,000 0.28 Unfunded Accrued Liability $ 71,494,617 $ 87,912,111
C. Available for Funding2 (A - B ) $ 3,820,000 $ 1.34 Amount Available for Funding 1 3,686,744 3,686,744

1 Includesoperating expenses of $600,000payable at the beginning of the year. Period to Pay off UAL Cannot Pay Off Cannot Pay Off

2 Mid-year. 1 Beginningof year.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2019

Section III - Employer Contributions and Costs (Continued)

HISTORICAL

Based on the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan adoptedby the Trustees in Over time, Employer contributions have not only been used to fund the

January 2019, the Plan is expected to satisfy the requirements of the cost of benefits and operating expenses, but also have been sufficient to

Rehabilitation Plan by the end of the Rehabilitation Period. However,the provide funding for the UnfundedAccrued Liability.

Plan is also projected to remain in Critical status for the remainder of the

Rehabilitation Period unless there are larger contribution increases or Employer Contributions vs Cost of Benefits

future investment return gains. We will continue to monitor the Plan's $5

status and work with the Board to update the Rehabilitation Plan as $4

needed, and provide updates on the Plan's scheduled progress. §
)

$3

$2

$1

$0
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Plan Year Ending December 31

Normal Cost Expenses Employer Contributions
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2019

Section IV - Withdrawal Liability

Withdrawal liability assessments, if any, are based on the amount of • Elimination ofall early retirement subsidies;

"Unfunded Vested Benefits" (UVB) and an Employer's contribution
• Change in pre-retirement spousal death benefit from 100% to

history. For this purpose, benefits in which a participant is not

immediately vested are excluded from the determination of vested 50%;

benefits (disability and death benefits other than the Qualified Pre- • Elimination of the 2 -year death benefit for non-married
retirement Survivor Annuity (QPSA) are not included) . This approach is participants; and
describedin Appendix A. Assets are based on the Market Value of Assets

for withdrawal liability purposes.
• Elimination of the 2 -year certain period for the normal form of

benefit.
The simplified method (under PBGC Technical Update 10-3) was adopted

to comply with the Pension Protection Act's requirement for Red Zone Please refer to Appendix K for a development of the Vested Benefit

plans to disregardany reduction in adjustablebenefitswhen determining Liabilities. The resulting UVB as of December 31, 2018 is as follows :

the UVB for withdrawal liability - this includesthe benefit changes under

the Rehabilitation Plan that were effective January 1, 2013. This method
December31, 2018

fixes the value of the adjustablebenefitswhen they were initially reduced,
A. Vested Benefit Liabilities Earned to Date $ 285,894,107

B. Market Value of Assets 189,763,540
decreases the fixed value annually by amortizing it over 15 years and

pairs the amortized value for a given year with the UVB for withdrawal
C. Unfunded Vested Benefits

$ 96,130,567
(A - B, not less than $0)

liability. Adjustable benefits reduced under the Rehabilitation Plan on

January 1, 2013 were :

• Rescission of the 3% retiree increase and the accrued benefit

increase enacted in 2007;

Rael & Letson 13



Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2019

Section IV - WithdrawalLiability (Continued)

A positive Unfunded Vested Benefits value means that Employers who

withdraw in the 2019 Plan Year may be subject to a withdrawal liability
assessment.

Over time, the UVB has increased and decreased as shown below.

Vested Benefit Liabilityvs Withdrawal Liability
Assets

$350
$300

g $150
-

I
g $200

-
I

$250
-
I

C,)

$100

$50
-

$0 i i

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Plan Year Ending December 31

•Vested Benefit Liability • UVB Market Value ofAssets
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2019

Section V - RiskAssessment

The Plan's future financial condition will be based on actual experience All plans will face longevity and other demographicrisks to some extent.

that arises in each future year. The actuarial assumptions, both economic These risks can be analyzed by looking at the historical gains or losses due

and demographicas outlined in Appendix A, are selected to anticipate the to the corresponding assumptions in the context of the business cycles

experience for the Plan. There is a range of potential acceptable that were present. Refer to Section II and Appendix D for additional

assumptions that could be used. We have not analyzed the range of details. As the traditional multiemployer defined benefit plan matures

acceptable assumptionsbut have selected the assumptions that we feel (more inactive participants and fewer actives ) , there is higher investment

best represent the expected experience of the Plan for the purpose at and contribution risk to the plan. In this traditional multiemployer plan
hand. The risk to the Plan is that there is uncertainty of future results due design, planning for these risks is vital in managing funding risks for

to actual experience deviating from expected experience. These stakeholders. The primary risks above can be analyzed by looking at a

deviations can cause asset/liability mismatch risk, or the potential that sensitivity analysis and statistics related to the Plan's level of maturity.

changes in asset values are not matched by changes in the value of Historical information related to the Plan's risks is shown in Appendix F.

liabilities. This mismatch can create funding risk for employers and In addition, projections or risk studies can provide a further look at the

participants. Fundingrisk is primarilycomprisedofthe following key risk Plan's risk analysis.

factors:

• Investmentreturn risk

• Longevityand other demographicrisks

• Contribution risk
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2019

Section V - Risk Assessment (Continued)

INVESTMENT RETURN RISK

Investment return risk is the potential that investment returns will be
PPA Liability Sensitivity :

different from expected. The Plan faces investment risk when the assets Interest Discount Rate
return less than the assumed rate of return. The interest discount rate of $350

$300
the Plan has been set accordingto our long-term outlook on what the Plan

(I) $250

might receive based on the current investment policy. Generally, the g $200

more mature a plan is, the more reliant it is on investment returns and g $150
$100

thus may be more vulnerable to investment return risk. $50

$0 I

6.50% 7.50%
The following graph illustrates how sensitivethe Plan's liabilities are to a As of Valuation Date

1.00% decrease in the interest discount rate currently used to value PVFNC' I PVAB

-
MVA

liabilities. The graph compares assets and liabilities valued at the

corresponding interest discount rates (6.50% and 7.50% ) . The liabilities
1 Includes operating expenses of $600,000 as of the beginning of year, plus 2.25%

inflation in each future plan year.
shown are the present value of future benefits broken down into the

present value of accrued benefits (PVAB) and the present value of future

normal costs and operating expenses (PVFNC ) , which is the presentvalue

of benefits expected to be earned in the future plus operating expenses.

Note that investment returns will vary yearby year, but they are currently

expected to average 7.50% over the long term. The impact of variable

investment returns (especially through projections) is outside the scope

of this report.

Rael & Letson 16



Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2019

Section V - RiskAssessment (Continued)

LONGEVITY AND OTHER DEMOGRAPHIC RISKS

If the current hours and contribution levels remain the same going Longevity and other demographic risks are the potential that mortality
forward and the assumed rate of return and interest discount rate are and other demographic experience will be different from expected

6.50%, the excess contributions are not sufficient to pay down the experience based on the assumptionsoutlined in Appendix A. Gains and

Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) on a Market Value basis if all future losses over a period of time can be analyzed to see how well actual

actuarial assumptionsare realized. experience follows expected experience. Section II and Appendix D can

be reviewed for current and historical demographic experience to helpIf the current hours level remains the same going forward and the

assumed rate of return and interest discount rate decrease by 1.00% from guide future expectations.

7.50% to 6.50%, corrective action equivalent to a $1.13 increase per hour Of utmost importance demographically is longevity risk. If participants
would be needed to pay for the increase in PPA liabilities over the next 15 live longer than what is expected through the mortalityassumption,the

years if all other actuarial assumptionsare realized. liabilities will be understatedand the future funding levels of the Plan will

be lower than expected. Retirement risk can sometimes be significant as

well. For example, if demographicexperience results in a 3% increase in

the Plan's PPA liability due to such issues as increased early retirements

and fewer deaths than expected, corrective action equivalent to $0.31 per

hour would be needed to cover the added cost over the next 15 years

assuming no change in expected hours and all other actuarial

assumptionsare realized.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2019

Section V - Risk Assessment (Continued)

CONTRIBUTION RISK

Contribution risk is the potential that contributions received are different The chart below illustrates how the Plan's hours level can impact the

from contributions expected to be received, including contributions number ofyears required to pay down the UnfundedAccrued Liability on

required under collectivebargainingagreements, FundingImprovement/ a Market Value basis (UAL (MVA) ) assuming the same level of hours are

Rehabilitation Plans and withdrawal liability assessments. The Plan worked in each future year, the average hourly contribution rate remains

would also face contribution risk if the current contribution level does not the same and all other actuarial assumptionsare realized:

cover the cost of benefits being earned or would result in a current or

projected credit balance deficiency. Contributions can also be impacted
Years to Fully Fund on a Market Value Basis Based on Hours Worked

by unexpected changes in hours or the number of active participants for Lowest Hours in Current Hours Highest Hours in

whom contributions are due to the Plan. The hours and number ofactive
Past 20 Yrs Assumption Past 9 Yrs

participants over the last eight years can be reviewed under Appendix F Expected Hours 2,863,000 2,863,000 3,209,000

to help understand the role of contribution risk historically and to help Expected Contributions' $ 4,624,000 $ 4,624,000 $ 5,183,000

evaluate this risk prospectively. Expected Normal Cost 804,000 804,000 826,000

Expected Available for
$ 3,820,000 $ 3,820,000 $ 4,357,000

Funding as of Mid-year
UAL (MVA ) $ 87,912,111 $ 87,912,111 $ 87,912,111

Years to Fully Fund Cannot Pay Off Cannot Pay Off Cannot Pay Off

1 Expected contributions are based on an hourly contribution rate of $1.63.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2019

Section V - Risk Assessment (Continued)

PLAN MATURITYAND RISK MEASUREMENTS • Inactiveto Active Ratio is the number ofretirees,beneficiariesand

vested inactive participants each active participant "supports."
There are several statistics that can help in assessing a plan's ability to

The higher the ratio, the more mature the plan.
recover from financial challenges and its long-term sustainability. The

information that follows shows some of these key measurements for the • In Pay Status Actuarial Accrued Liability to Total Actuarial

Plan along with their definitions and concludingremarks about the Plan's Accrued Liability is the ratio of the PPA liability associated with

ability to address risk. retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving a benefit to the

Plan's total PPA liability. The higher the ratio, the more mature
PLAN MATURITYAND RISK MEASUREMENTS' the plan.

January 1, 2018 January 1, 2019 Change
• Net Cash Flow as a % ofMVA is the Plan's cash inflows in the form

Inactive to Active Ratiol 2.31 2.42 0.11

Retired Life Actuarial ofcontributions less the Plan's cash outflows in the form of benefit
Accrued Liability to Total

0.50 0.53 0.03 payments and operating expenses as a percent of the Market
Actuarial Accrued Liability
Ratio Value of Assets. The percentage represents the "opposite"

Net Cash Flow as a % of investment return needed to maintain level assets (i.e., negative
MVA (5.1 )% (5.6 )% (0.5 )%

cash flow, positive return needed) . The lower the percentage, the
Contribution Increase to
Fund 1% Market Return

$ 1.9 million $ 2.1 million -$ 0.2 million more mature the plan.

Shortfall Over One Year ($0.64 / hour) ($0.72 / hour) (
-$0.08 /hour)

• Contribution Increase to Fund 1% Market Return Shortfall over
Contribution Increase to
Fund 10% Market Return $0.76 / hour $0.70 / hour ($0.06 ) / hour One Year is the additional contribution that would be required to

Shortfall Over 15 Years offset a 1% shortfall in the Plan's investment return for the year.
MVA Funded Percentage 77.5 % 68.3 % (9.2 )% Also shown is the corresponding immediate increase in the
Current Liability Funded

42.7 % 37.6 % (5.1 )% average hourly contribution rate needed to fund the 1% shortfall
Percentage

based on the hours expected to be worked that year. Note, future
1 Excludes alternate payees.

benefit reductions could also be used to address a shortfall.

Rael & Letson 19



Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2019

Section V - Risk Assessment (Continued)

• Contribution Increase to Fund 10% Market Return Shortfall over Based on the Plan Maturity and Risk Measurements shown above, the

15 Years is the immediate increase in the average hourly Plan is considered to be relatively mature. The Plan has cash outflows

contribution rate that would be required to fund a 10% shortfall that exceed cash inflows and more inactive participants than active

in the Plan's investment return for the year over a 15 -year period. participants indicating the Plan is more reliant on investment income to

This assumes the hours expected to be worked in that year are pay pension benefits than on contributions for active hours worked.

also worked in each of the subsequent 14 years, the contribution Thus, the Plan is more likely to experience funding issues if investment

rate remains the same and all other future actuarial assumptions returns fall short of the 7.50% assumed return. The Plan may have

are realized. Again, future benefit reductions could also be used difficultyweathering a downturn since significant contribution increases

to address a shortfall. and/or cuts to future accruals may not be enough to recover without

future investment gains. Given the Plan's level of maturity and its
• MVA Funded Percentage is the Market Value ofAssets divided by somewhat limited set of tools for recovery in a downturn, it may be

the Plan's PPA liabilities, determined using valuation
prudent to expedite funding recovery by considering alternative (non -

assumptions. In general, plans should have a long-term goal to
accruing) funding strategies while industry activity is robust.

achieve at least 100% funding and remain fully funded.

• Current Liability Funded Percentage is the Market Value ofAssets

divided by the Plan's liabilities, determined using a risk- free

interest rate and mandated mortality assumption. This

information is reported on the Form 5500 Schedule MB and may

be used as a rough estimate of the Plan's funding on a liquidation

basis.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2019

Section VI - Other Plan Information

CHANGES IN PLAN PROVISIONS, VALUATION METHODOLOGY,

AND ASSUMPTIONS

The current liability interest and mortalityassumptionswere updated as

prescribed by IRS regulations. Refer to Appendix A for a description of

these changes.

No other changes to plan provisions, valuation methodology, and

assumptions have been made since the prior valuation as of

January 1, 2018.
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Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2019

Section VII - Appendices

AppendixA Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

Appendix B Summary of Principal Plan Provisions

Appendix C Participant Information

Appendix D LiabilityExperience

Appendix E Asset Information

Appendix F Historical Information

Appendix G Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB)

Appendix H Additional Schedule MB Information

Appendix I MaximumDeductibleContribution

Appendix J Auditor Information (FASB ASC 960)

Appendix K Determination of Vested Benefit Liabilities for Withdrawal LiabilityPurposes

Appendix L Funding Standard Account (No Amortization Extension)
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2019

Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

METHODOLOGY :

Asset Valuation Method Assets are valued according to a method which recognizes 20% of each year's excess (or deficiency) of actual investment
return on the Market Value of Assets over the expected return on the Market Value of Assets in the year the excess (or
deficiency) occurs. An additional 20% of the excess (or deficiency) is recognized in each of the succeeding four years
until it is totally recognized. In no event will the Actuarial Value of Assets be less than 80% or more than 120% of the
Market Value of Assets.

Actuarial Cost Method Individual Entry Ade Normal Cost Method

Entry Age is defined as the current age minus years of Credited Service. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are
calculated on an individual basis and are allocated by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current plan
provisions had always been in effect. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference between the Actuarial Accrued
Liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the Actuarial Accrued Liability, the Plan is in a surplus position.
This method requires that each year's contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of the contributions
applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the close of the plan year to reflect
the actual level of contributions received during that plan year.

Withdrawal Liability Basis The present value of accrued vested benefits for withdrawal liability determination uses an interest rate of 7.50% along
with all other valuation assumptions. Assets for this purpose are based on the Market Value of Assets.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2019

Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Interest Discount Rate 7.50% for funding and FASB ASC 960, 7.50% for withdrawal liability, and 3.06% for current liability.

Assumed Rate of Return on Investments 7.50% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.

Derivation of Net Investment Return and The expected return assumptions are established based on a long -term outlook and are based on past experience,
Discount Rate for FASB ASC 960 future expectations and professional judgment. We have modeled the assumptions based on average long -term future
Accounting expected returns and their respective capital market assumptions as provided by several investment professionals.

Based on the inputs of the Plan's specific target asset allocation, we have established the reasonability of the Plan's
assumption.

Operating Expenses A total annual amount of $600,000 payable at the beginning of the year. Operating expenses are assumed to increase
2.25% per year.

The operating expense assumption has been adjusted to account for expected increases in PBGC premiums under
the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014.

Justification for Demographic The mortality, termination, retirement and disability assumptions are reviewed with each valuation to ensure they are
Assumptions reasonable and represent the actuary's best estimate of the long -term expectations for the Plan. Past experience and

anticipated future experience based on industry-specific knowledge and professional judgment are used to verify the
reasonability of each of these assumptions.

Mortality Healthy Lives: RP-2014 Blue Collar Mortality Tables, sex distinct, separate for annuitants and non -annuitants

Disabled Lives: N /A

Current Liability: 2019 static mortality tables provided in IRC Regulations Section 1.430 (h )(3) - 1 (e ) ,
as prescribed by

IRS Notice 2017-60.

Mortality Improvement The current mortality assumption, with no mortality improvement, is assumed to be reasonable at this time.
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Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Termination Rates Termination of employees from participation in the plan is discounted in advance in accordance with a scale based on

age and service. Termination Rates stop when first eligible to retire. The following is a sample of the termination rates:

Select Ultimate
Service Rates Age Rates

1 35.00% 20 20.00%

2 35.00% 25 20.00%

3 30.00% 30 20.00%

4 25.00% 35 15.00%

40 10.00%

45 7.50%

50 5.00%

55 5.00%

Retirement Rates Active and vested inactive participants are assumed to retire based on the following rate tables :

Active Vested Inactive

Age Rate Rate

50-56 7.00% 50-56 5.00%

57 15.00% 57 25.00%

58-61 10.00% 58-64 10.00%

62-64 25.00% 65+ 100.00%

65 40.00%

66-69 20.00%

70+ 100.00%
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Disability Rates None assumed.

Form of Benefit For male participants not yet in pay status, 50% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint & Survivor Annuity and 50% are
assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity. For female participants not yet in pay status, 25% are assumed to elect a 100%
Joint & Survivor Annuity and 75% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity.

Marital Status 50% of non-retired male participants and 25% of non -retired female participants are assumed to be married. Females
are assumed to be five years younger than their spouses.

Active Participant Worked at least 375 hours in covered employment.

Future Employment Each active participant is assumed to work the same amount of hours worked in the prior plan year.

Missing Data If not specified, participants are assumed to be male and the same age as the average of participants with the same
status code.

CHANGES SINCE PRIOR VALUATION The current liability interest rate was changed from 2.98% to 3.06% due to a change in the allowable interest rate
range, and the current liability mortality table was updated as required.

Actual 'Marital Status' assumptions used were different (correctly listed on the 2020 Schedule MB ) . This text should have been : "50%
of non -retired male participants and 25% of non -retired female participants are assumed to be married. Male employees have spouses
3 years younger, while female employees have spouses 1 year older."
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Appendix B - Summary of Principal Plan Provisions

The Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund became effectiveJanuary 1, 1970 as a result ofcollectivebargainingbetweenthe contributing

Employersand the Union. The Plan was last restated as of March 14, 2017. The principal provisions of the Plan as of January 1, 2019 are summarized

below.

NORMAL RETIREMENT

Eligibility For benefits earned prior to April 1, 2009 :

(a ) Age 57 and Five Years of Service ( including at least one year of Credited Future Service) ,
or

(b ) Age 57 and the tenth anniversary of participation, or

(c ) Age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation.

For benefits earned on or after April 1, 2009 :

(a ) Age 65 and Five Years of Service ( including at least one year of Credited Future Service) ,
or

(b ) Age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation.

Monthly Benefit A participant's monthly benefit is equal to the sum of (a ) and ( b) below:

(a ) For Credited Past Service, Credited Service multiplied by $40.00 per year. For service with an employer who becomes
a contributing employer on or after December 8, 1982, the monthly benefit formula is as follows :

( i ) Participants shall accrue five years of Credited Future Service to validate their past service.

( ii ) Monthly benefit is $40.00 per year of Credited Past Service if the initial employer contribution rate is at least 85
cents per covered hour (since June 1985 ) .

( iii ) Monthly benefit is $20.00 per year of Credited Past Service if the initial employer contribution rate is less than
85 cents per covered hour (since June 1985 ) .

(b ) For Credited Future Service, 3.78 cents per hour from January 1, 1970 to December 31, 1991, plus 4.45% of
contributions from January 1, 1992 to December 31, 1998, plus 4.30% of contributions from January 1, 1999 to
December 31, 2003, plus 2.50% of contributions from January 1, 2004 to March 31, 2009, plus 0.00% of contributions
from April 1, 2009 to February 28, 2010, plus 1.00% of contributions on and after March 1, 2010.
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Appendix B - Summary of Principal Plan Provisions (Continued)

EARLY RETIREMENT

Eligibility Attainment of age 50 and Five Years of Service ( including at least two years of Credited Future Service) .

Monthly Benefit Monthly benefit equal to the Normal Retirement benefit accrued up to the Early Retirement Date, actuarially reduced for
each month that the Early Retirement Date precedes the Normal Retirement Date.

LATE RETIREMENT

Eligibility Same as Normal Retirement, but continues working beyond Normal Retirement Date.

Monthly Benefit The greater of the following :

(a ) Monthly benefit earned to Normal Retirement Date plus any Future Service Benefits earned after Normal Retirement
Date.

(b ) Monthly benefit earned to Normal Retirement Date actuarially increased to actual retirement date.

PRE -RETIREMENT DEATH BENEFIT

Eligibility Five Years of Service, including at least one year of Credited Future Service.

Monthly Benefit The surviving spouse of a deceased participant shall receive a monthly benefit equal to the amount which would have
been payable on the later of the participant's date of death or the date the participant would have attained age 50. The
amount of the benefit will be determined as if the participant had elected the 50% spouse's option and retired on the day
preceding death.

TERMINATION

Eligibility One of the following :

(a ) Five Years of Service ( including at least one year of Credited Future Service) , or

(b ) Age 57 and the tenth anniversary of participation while either an Active Participant or an Inactive Participant earning
uncovered hours of employment toward vesting, or

(c ) Age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation date on or after January 1, 1988, while either an Active Participant
or an Inactive Participant earning uncovered hours of employment toward vesting.

Monthly Benefit The accrued benefit on the date of termination payable at Normal Retirement Date.
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Appendix B - Summary of Principal Plan Provisions (Continued)

FORMS OF ANNUITY PAYMENTS

Normal Form For Married Participants: 100% Joint & Survivor Annuity.
For Unmarried Participants: A life annuity.

Optional Forms 50% Joint & Survivor Annuity
66 2/3% Joint & Survivor Annuity

OTHER

Credited Service Prior to January 1, 1970, periods of service earned while participant was either a member of the Union for 12 months of
each year or was employed for at least 1,000 hours each year.

Credited Future Service At least 375 covered hours of employment on or after January 1, 1970.

Vesting Service Same as Credited Future Service.

Break in Service Rules A one-year break in service is incurred if the participant works less than 375 hours in a plan year.

Actuarial Equivalence 1984 Unisex Pensioners Mortality Table and 6.00% interest.

CHANGES SINCE PRIOR None.
VALUATION
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Appendix C - Participant Information

PARTICIPANT STATISTICS

January 1, 2018 January 1, 2019 Change Percent Change

Actives:

Number 1,744 1,699 (45 ) (2.6 )%

Averages :

Age 42.3 42.1 (0.2) (0.5 )%
Years of Credited Service 10.0 10.0 0.0 0.0 %
Hours 1,634 1,626 (8 ) (0.5 )%

Vested Inactives:

Number 2,294 2,251 (43 ) ( 1.9 )%

Averages :

Age 49.7 50.1 0.4 0.8 %
Years of Credited Service 9.1 9.0 (0.1 ) ( 1.1 )%
Vested Accrued Benefit $ 404 $ 390 $ ( 14 ) (3.5 )%

In Pay Status :

Number :

Healthy Retirees 1,623 1,738 115 7.1 %
Beneficiaries' 134 146 12 9.0 %

Total 1,757 1,884 127 7.2 %

Averages :

Age 66.9 67.1 0.2 0.3 %

Monthly Benefit $ 658 $ 666 $ 8 1.2 %

1 Includes 18 Alternate Payees as of January 1, 2018 and 23 Alternate Payees as of January 1, 2019.
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Appendix C - Participant Information (Continued)

PARTICIPANT RECONCILIATION

Actives Inactives In Pay Status Fr Total
Vested

Total as of January 1, 2018 1,744 2,294 1,757 5,795

New Entrants 300 0 0 300

Vested Terminations (79 ) 79 0 0

Non-Vested Terminations (230 ) 0 0 (230 )

Returned to Work 13 (13 ) 0 0

Healthy Retirements (45 ) (101 ) 146 0

Disabled Retirements 0 0 0 0

Deaths in Year (3 ) (8) (34 ) (45 )

Benefit Period Expired 0 0 0 0

New Beneficiaries 0 0 10 10

New Alternate Payees 0 0 5 5

Lump Sum 0 ( 1 ) 0 ( 1 )

Reciprocity Additions 0 1 0 1

Data Corrections ( 1 ) 0 0 ( 1 )

Net Change (45 ) (43 ) 127 39

Total as of January 1, 2019 1,699 2,251 1,884 5,834
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Appendix C - Participant Information (Continued)

DISTRIBUTIONOF NON-RETIRED PARTICIPANTS

Actives Inactives

Age Group Non-Vested Vested Total Actives Vested

Under 25 251 18 269 2

25 - 29 135 78 213 41

30 - 34 67 85 152 69

35 - 39 56 63 119 141

40 - 44 39 88 127 275

45 - 49 43 111 154 437

50 - 54 49 162 211 532

55 - 59 55 182 237 509

60 - 64 30 125 155 193

65 - 69 11 39 50 37

70 and Over 6 6 12 15

Total 742 957 1,699 2,251

Average Age 34.4 48.1 42.1 50.1

Average Accrued Benefit $ 13 $ 498 $ 286 $ 390
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Appendix C - Participant Information (Continued)

DISTRIBUTIONOF IN PAY STATUS

Continuing New

Healthy Healthy Continuing New Grand

Age Group Retirees Retirees Beneficiaries' Beneficiaries' Total

Under 50 o 0 1 1 2

50 - 54 23 13 5 1 42

55 - 59 174 76 16 4 270

60 - 64 430 35 28 2 495

65 - 69 382 18 22 4 426

70 - 74 291 4 20 0 315

75 - 79 165 0 16 1 182

80 - 84 79 0 12 1 92

85 and Over 48 0 11 1 60

Total 1,592 146 131 15 1,884

Average Age 67.7 59.5 69.1 64.3 67.1

Average Monthly Benefit $ 681 $ 769 $ 413 $ 359 $ 666

1 Includes 18 continuing Alternate Payees and 5 new Alternate Payees.
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Appendix D - Liability Experience

Liability gains or losses are realized when actual demographicexperience is different from what is assumed by the demographicassumptionsoutlined in

Appendix A. The most important demographicassumptions are retirement, termination, disability, and mortality. These are the assumptionsused to

estimatewhen an activeparticipant is goingto leave active status, and how long a participant will remain in the Plan and receive a benefit. The retirement,

termination and disability components also include a range of other assumptions, such as form of benefit election and spouse age difference. The

miscellaneous gain or loss amounts include unforeseen data changes that might occur each year, like date ofbirth corrections,adjustmentsfor past service

or other adjustmentsto participant data that were not expected. It also includesnew entrants and changes in hours and contribution rates that impact the

amount of benefits active participants earn during the year.

Plan Retirement Termination Mortality Miscellaneous
Year Gain/(Loss)1 Gain/(Loss)1 Gain/(Loss)1 Gain/(Loss)

2014 $ 536,410 $ 25,362 $ 915,659 $ (341,239 )

2015 467,193 (47,033 ) 1,061,912 (377,308 )

2016 901,921 (94,097 ) 19,045 (361,869 )

2017 1,254,203 (20,877 ) (53,169 ) (528,630 )

2018 57,457 (143,687) 31,332 606,888

5-Year Total $ 3,217,184 $ (280,332 ) $ 1,974,779 $ (1,002,158 )

1 The retirement, termination and mortality assumptionswere revised effectiveJanuary 1, 2018.
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Appendix E - Asset Information

SUMMARYOF MARKETVALUE OF ASSETS

Assets as of December 31, 2018 Market Value Percentof Total

Cash ( Interest bearing and non-interest bearing ) $ 1,418,814 0.7%

Partnership /joint venture interests 21,475,912 11.3%

Value of interest in common/collectivetrusts 20,351,796 10.7%

Value of interest in registered investment companies (e.g., mutual funds ) 145,883,044 76.9%

Short -term investments 341,220 0.2%

Net receivables, payables and prepaid expenses 292,754 0.2%

Total Assets $ 189,763,540 100.0%
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Appendix E - Asset Information (Continued)

SUMMARYOF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

Market Value Market Value Actuarial Value Actuarial Value

2017 2018 2017 2018

Assets (Beginning of Year ) $ 193,589,697 $ 211,402,387 $ 213,418,886 $ 209,637,895

Receipts During Year

Contributions' $ 3,886,876 $ 4,236,624 $ 3,886,876 $ 4,236,624

Investment Income (Net of Investment Expenses) 28,137,799 (10,424,076 ) 6,544,118 7,757,910

Subtotal Receipts $ 32,024,675 $ (6,187,452 ) $ 10,430,994 $ 11,994,534

Disbursements During Year

Benefit Payments $ ( 13,650,477 ) $ (14,833,486 ) $ ( 13,650,477 ) $ (14,833,486 )

Operating Expenses (561,508 ) (617,909 ) (561,508 ) (617,909 )

Subtotal Disbursements $ ( 14,211,985 ) $ (15,451,395 ) $ (14,211,985 ) $ (15,451,395 )

Assets (End of Year ) $ 211,402,387 $ 189,763,540 $ 209,637,895 $ 206,181,034

Return on Assets 14.93 % (5.07 )% 3.14 % 3.80 %

1 2017 contributions include $2,134,723 of benefit-accruing contributions and $1,755,914 of supplemental contributions offset by $3,761 in contribution refunds, and 2018
contributions include $2,255,797 of benefit-accruingcontributions and $1,980,827 of supplementalcontributions.
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Appendix E - Asset Information (Continued)

DETERMINATIONOF NET INVESTMENT INCOME

1. Expected Net Investment Income

A. Market Value of Assets $ 211,402,387

B. Contributions 4,236,624

C. Benefit Payments (14,833,486 )

D. Operating Expenses (617,909 )

E. Expected Net Investment Income (A + 1 /2 B + 1 /2 C + 1 /2 D ) x 7.50% $ 15,434,625

2. Market Value Earnings

A. Interest and Dividends $ 4,715,778

B. Realized and Unrealized Gains / (Losses) (14,780,736 )

C. Investment Expenses (362,278 )

D. Other Income 3,160

E. Total Market Value Earnings (A + B + C + D) $ (10,424,076 )

3. Excess/ (Deficit) of Market Value Earnings Over Expected Net Investment Income (2E - 1E ) (25,858,701 )

4. Current Year Recognition of Excess/(Deficit ) Earnings (Calculated on Next Page ) (7,676,715)

5. Net Investment Income (1E + 4 ) 7,757,910

6. Recognition of Assets in Excess of the Corridor 0

7. Total Net Investment Income (5 + 6 ) $ 7,757,910
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Appendix E - Asset Information (Continued)

DETERMINATIONOF ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

Amount of Excess/ (Deficit) Earnings Recognized or to be Recognized

Plan Year Ended Excess / (Deficit) Prior Years CurrentYear Future YearsDecember 31 Earnings

2018 $ (25,858,701 ) $ 0 $ (5,171,740 ) $ (20,686,961 )

2017 14,005,763 2,801,153 2,801,153 8,403,457

2016 (416,193) (166,478 ) (83,239 ) (166,476 )

2015 (19,837,562 ) (11,902,536 ) (3,967,512 ) (3,967,514)

2014 (6,276,877) (5,021,500 ) (1,255,377 ) 0

Total $ (38,383,570) $ (14,289,361 ) $ (7,676,715) $ (16,417,494 )

A. Market Value of Assets as of January 1, 2019 $ 189,763,540

B. Amount of Excess/(Deficit ) Earnings to be Recognized in Future Years (16,417,494 )

C. PreliminaryActuarial Value of Assets as of January 1, 2019 (A - B ) $ 206,181,034

D. Recognitionof Assets in Excess of the 20% Corridor 0

E. Actuarial Value of Assets as of January 1, 2019 (C + D ) $ 206,181,034
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Appendix F - Historical Information

HISTORICAL PARTICIPANT POPULATION

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (B+C+D) / (A)

As of Vested
Non -Active to

January 1 Actives Inactives Retirees Beneficiaries QDROs Active Ratio'

2011 2 1,862 2,435 1,026 78 8 1.90

2012 1,801 2,410 1,133 84 8 2.01

2013 1,847 2,382 1,220 89 9 2.00

2014 1,812 2,360 1,311 97 13 2.08

2015 1,703 2,336 1,433 105 16 2.27

2016 1,746 2,339 1,484 110 17 2.25

2017 1,779 2,323 1,550 115 17 2.24

2018 1,744 2,294 1,623 116 18 2.31

2019 1,699 2,251 1,738 123 23 2.42

1 Ratios exclude QDROs.
2 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary'sreport.

Rael & Letson 39



Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2019

Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL EMPLOYMENTINFORMATION

As of Total Hours (Prior Year ) otal Active Hours (Prior Year) Active Participants Average Active Hours

January 1
Number % Change Number % Change Number %Change Number %Change

2011 1 3,209,262 N/A 3,154,472 N/A 1,862 N/A 1,694 N/A

2012 3,139,063 (2.19 )% 3,048,488 (3.36 )% 1,801 (3.28 )% 1,693 (0.06 )%

2013 3,161,689 0.72 % 3,079,056 1.00 % 1,847 2.55 % 1,667 (1.54)%

2014 3,067,807 (2.97 )% 3,000,368 (2.56 )% 1,812 (1.89)% 1,656 (0.66 )%

2015 2,942,634 (4.08)% 2,845,201 (5.17 )% 1,703 (6.02 )% 1,671 0.91 %

2016 2,967,393 0.84 % 2,879,808 1.22 % 1,746 2.52 % 1,649 (1.32)%

2017 3,004,473 1.25 % 2,913,929 1.18 % 1,779 1.89 % 1,638 (0.67 )%

2018 2,941,417 (2.10 )% 2,850,184 (2.19 )% 1,744 (1.97)% 1,634 (0.24 )%

2019 2,863,018 (2.67 )% 2,761,954 (3.10 )% 1,699 (2.58 )% 1,626 (0.49 )%

1 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary's report.

Rael & Letson 40



Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2019

Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONSAND COSTS

As of Accruing Non-Accruing Total Actual Expenses Included in

January 1
Contributions Contributions Contributions Normal Cost Normal Cost

(Prior Year) (Prior Year ) (Prior Year) (Prior Year) (Prior Year)

2012 $ 2,226,577 $ 214,855 $ 2,441,432 $ 768,593 $ 450,000

2013 2,304,678 301,613 2,606,291 766,088 450,000

2014 2,432,654 100,819 2,533,473 696,359 450,000

2015 2,073,138 627,626 2,700,764 751,520 525,000

2016 2,155,585 1,006,384 3,161,969 856,213 625,000

2017 2,073,732 1,472,858 3,546,590 851,375 625,000

2018 2,134,723 1,752,153 3,886,876 862,708 625,000

2019 2,255,797 1,980,827 4,236,624 794,383 600,000
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONDETAIL

As of Accruing Supplemental Surcharge Withdrawal Liability Contribution Total

January 1
Contributions Contributions Contributions Contributions Refunds Contributions

(Prior Year ) (Prior Year) (Prior Year ) (Prior Year) (Prior Year ) (Prior Year )

2012 $ 2,226,577 $ 0 $ 214,855 $ 0 $ 0 $ 2,441,432
2013 2,304,678 0 212,945 88,668 0 2,606,291
2014 2,432,654 21,054 79,765 0 0 2,533,473
2015 2,073,138 618,675 8,951 0 0 2,700,764
2016 2,155,585 1,005,033 1,351 0 0 3,161,969
2017 2,073,732 1,472,869 0 0 ( 11 ) 3,546,590
2018 2,134,723 1,755,914 0 0 (3,761 ) 3,886,876

2019 2,255,797 1,980,827 0 0 0 4,236,624
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL ASSETS

As of MarketValue of Assets (MVA) Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) Ratio of AVA

January 1 to MVA
Value Return Value Return

2011 1 $ 180,097,036 13.50 % $ 216,116,443 3.90 % 120.00 %

2012 169,663,367 (1.61 )% 203,596,040 (2.32 )% 120.00 %

2013 183,465,638 13.41 % 220,158,765 12.52 % 120.00 %

2014 206,390,501 17.92 % 225,322,388 6.63 % 109.17 %

2015 204,899,030 4.38 % 224,465,896 4.29 % 109.55 %

2016 190,092,114 (2.42 )% 217,936,817 1.56 % 114.65 %

2017 193,589,697 7.28 % 213,418,886 2.56 % 110.24 %

2018 211,402,387 14.93 % 209,637,895 3.14 % 99.17 %

2019 189,763,540 (5.07 )% 206,181,034 3.80 % 108.65 %

1 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary'sreport.
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL CASHFLOW

(A) (B) (C) (D )

As of Contributions Benefit Payments Operating Expenses Market Value of Cashflow as a %

January 1 (Prior Year ) (Prior Year ) (Prior Year) Assets (MVA) of MVA1

2011 $ 180,097,036

2012 $ 2,441,432 $ 9,591,766 $ 449,327 169,663,367 (4.35 )%

2013 2,606,291 10,494,793 506,033 183,465,638 (4.75 )%

2014 2,533,473 11,107,379 564,660 206,390,501 (4.69 )%

2015 2,700,764 12,456,469 551,651 204,899,030 (5.01 )%

2016 3,161,969 12,482,252 642,880 190,092,114 (5.04 )%

2017 3,546,590 12,934,598 581,277 193,589,697 (5.20 )%

2018 3,886,876 13,650,477 561,508 211,402,387 (5.10 )%

2019 4,236,624 14,833,486 617,909 189,763,540 (5.59 )%

1 (A + B + C) / ((D [Current Year] + D [ Prior Year] ) / 2)
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL FUNDED STATUS

(A) (B) (A) -
(B) (B) / (A) (C) (A)

-
(C) (C) / (A)

As of Funding Actuarial Market Value of
MVA Unfunded AVA Unfunded

January 1 Accrued Liability Assets (MVA)
Accrued Liability/

MVA Funded Actuarial Value of Accrued Liability!
AVA Funded

(Actuarial Surplus)
Percentage Assets (AVA)

(Actuarial Surplus)
Percentage

2011 1 $ 243,035,819 $ 180,097,036 $ 62,938,783 74.10 % $ 216,116,443 $ 26,919,376 88.92 %

2012 249,512,727 169,663,367 79,849,360 68.00 % 203, 596,040 45,916,687 81.60 %

2013 241,424,391 183,465,638 57,958,753 75.99 % 220,158,765 21,265,626 91.19 %

2014 251,289,528 206,390,501 44,899,027 82.13 % 225,322,388 25,967,140 89.67 %

2015 256,319,973 204,899,030 51,420,943 79.94 % 224,465, 896 31,854,077 87.57 %

2016 261,737,425 190,092,114 71,645,311 72.63 % 217,936,817 43,800,608 83.27 %

2017 267,726,441 193,589,697 74,136,744 72.31 % 213,418,886 54,307,555 79.72 %

2018 272,938,066 211,402,387 61,535,679 77.45 % 209,637, 895 63,300,171 76.81 %

2019 277,675,651 189,763,540 87,912,111 68.34 % 206,181,034 71,494,617 74.25 %

1 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary's report.
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL ZONE CERTIFICATION'

(A) (B) (B) / (A)

As of PPA Actuarial Actuarial Value of PPA Funded

January 1 Accrued Liability Assets Percentage
Zone Status

2011 2 $ 242,363,290 $ 216,116,443 89.17 % Critical

2012 248,638,095 203,596,040 81.88 % Critical

2013 240,661,599 220,158,765 91.48 % Critical

2014 250,441,499 225,322,388 89.97 % Critical

2015 255,444,139 224,465,896 87.87 °/0 Critical

2016 260,814,770 217,936,817 83.56 % Critical

2017 266,653,926 213,418,886 80.04 % Critical

2018 271,651,892 209,637,895 77.17 % Critical

2019 276,357,773 206,181,034 74.61 (:/) 0 Critical

1 The PPA Actuarial AccruedLiability, Actuarial Value of Assets and PPA Funded Percentage are based on the final valuation results for
the correspondingplan year. The Zone Status is based on the funded percentage projected from the prior valuation usingpreliminary
asset values as of the calculation date and a standard roll-forward technique for liabilities.

2 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary's report.
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB)

FUNDING STANDARDACCOUNT'

2018 2019 (Estimated )2,3

1. Charges
A. Funding Deficiency on January 1 $ 0 $ 0

B. Normal Cost (Beginning of Year) 794,383 776,000

C. Amortization Charges4 14,470,980 15,207,445

D. Interest on A, B and C 1,144,902 1,198,758

E. Subtotal Charges (A + B + C + D ) $ 16,410,265 $ 17,182,203

2. Credits

A. Credit Balance on January 1 $ 8,763,673 $ 6,039,398
B. Employer Contributionsfor Year 4,236,624 4,624,000
C. Amortization Credits5 8,030,900 6,003,994
D. Interest on A, B and C 1,418,466 1,076,654

E. Subtotal Credits (A + B + C + D ) $ 22,449,663 $ 17,744,046

3. Credit Balance on December31 (2E - 1E) $ 6,039,398 $ 561,843

4. Minimum Required Contribution (Before Credit Balance) $ 7,777,048 $ 10,727,909

5. Minimum Required Contribution (After Credit Balance) 0 4,235,557
6. ERISA FFL (Accrued Liability FFL ) $ 78,322,594 $ 101,832,073

7. "RPA '94" Override (90% Current Liability FFL ) 236,825,573 249,338,699

Incorporates a 5 -year amortization extensionof the applicablecharge bases effective January 1, 2010.

Assumes 2,863,018contributory benefit hours are worked during the 2019 Plan Year.

Normal cost includesassumed operating expenses of $600,000as of the beginning of each plan year.

Outstandingbalance of the charge amortization bases as of January 1, 2019 is $111,895,958.

Outstandingbalance of the credit amortization bases as of January 1, 2019 is $34,361,943.
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB) (Continued)

FULL FUNDING LIMITS

2018 2019 Estimated
1. ERISA FFL

A. Interest Rate 7.50 % 7.50 %

B. Liability $ 272,938,066 $ 277,675,651
C. Normal Cost (without expenses ) 194,383 176,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments ( 14,833,486) ( 16,176,405)

E. Interest on B, C and D 19,928,678 20,232,259

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E) $ 278,227,641 $ 281,907,505
G. Min of AVA and MVA 209,637,895 189,763,540
H. Credit Balance 8,763,673 6,039,398

I. Adjusted Assets 200,874,222 183,724,142
J. Expected Benefit Payments ( 14,833,486) ( 16,176,405)

K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000) (600,000)
L. Interest on I, J, and K 14,464,311 13,127,695

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L) $ 199,905,047 $ 180,075,432
N. ERISA FFL (F - M ) $ 78,322,594 $ 101,832,073

2. RPA '94 FFL
A. Interest Rate 2.98 % 3.06 %

B. Liability $ 495,128,073 $ 504,092,619
C. Normal Cost (without expenses ) 869,664 829,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments ( 14,833,486) ( 16,191,000)
E. Interest on B, C and D 14,559,714 15,202,879

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E ) $ 495,723,965 $ 503,933,498
G. Funding Limit Factor 90 % 90 %

H. Funding Limit Liability (F
* G ) $ 446,151,568 $ 453,540,148

I. AVA $ 209,637,895 $ 206,181,034
J. Expected Benefit Payments ( 14,833,486) ( 16,191,000)
K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000) (600,000)
L. Interest on I, J, and K 15,121,586 14,811,415

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L) $ 209,325,995 $ 204,201,449
N. RPA '94 FFL (H - M ) $ 236,825,573 $ 249,338,699
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARDACCOUNTAMORTIZATION BASES (As of January 1, 2019 )

Amortization Period Balances

Charges Date Initial Remaining Beginning -of-Year
Established Period Period Initial Remaining Payment

Initial Unfunded Accrued Liability 1 / 1 /1976 40.00 2.00 $ 2,922,034 $ 251,534 $ 130,311
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1977 40.00 3.00 568,658 76,176 27,250
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1978 40.00 4.00 2,164,501 395,190 109,761
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1980 40.00 6.00 745,513 207,822 41,188
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1985 30.00 1.00 1,523,618 68,656 68,656
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1986 30.00 2.00 1,249,655 118,793 61,543
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1987 30.00 3.00 3,084,627 454,922 162,732
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1988 30.00 4.00 2,035,744 408,142 113,355
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1989 30.00 5.00 1,045,100 264,511 60,818
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1990 30.00 6.00 932,114 283,937 56,272
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1991 30.00 7.00 732,651 259,781 45,624
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1992 30.00 8.00 3,265,257 1,314,859 208,820
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1994 30.00 10.00 572,652 282,155 38,238
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1996 30.00 7.00 1,343,150 601,525 105,642
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1998 30.00 9.00 2,256,182 1,218,571 177,706
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1999 30.00 10.00 2,203,956 1,280,927 173,592

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2005 15.00 6.00 368,255 152,269 30,178

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2006 15.00 7.00 544,851 261,623 45,949

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2007 15.00 8.00 687,586 374,099 59,413
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /2007 30.00 18.00 6,701,601 5,507,501 527,845

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2009 15.00 10.00 54,049,232 35,825,989 4,855,202
Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2010 15.00 11.00 1,331,469 955,437 121,495
Plan Amendment 3/ 1 /2010 15.00 10.83 575,653 424,717 51,898

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2011 15.00 7.00 8,454,808 5,073,202 890,997

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2012 15.00 8.00 18,685,106 12,398,648 1,969,101
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARDACCOUNTAMORTIZATION BASES (As of January 1, 2019 ) (CONTINUED )

Amortization Period Balances

Charges Date Initial Remaining Beginning -of-Year
Established Period Period Initial Remaining Payment

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2014 15.00 10.00 $ 4,986,484 $ 3,877,553 $ 525,493

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2015 15.00 11.00 5,933,560 4,917,405 625,299

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2016 15.00 12.00 11,917,589 10,443,482 1,255,917

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2017 15.00 13.00 9,986,260 9,192,890 1,052,387

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2018 15.00 14.00 8,334,269 8,015,173 878,294

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2019 15.00 15.00 6,988,469 6,988,469 736,469
Total Charges $ 111,895,958 $ 15,207,445
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARDACCOUNTAMORTIZATIONBASES (As of January 1, 2019 ) (CONTINUED )

Amortization Period Balances

Credits
Date Initial Remaining ECM Remaining

Beginning -of-Year
Established Period Period Payment

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /1996 30.00 7.00 $ ( 1,343,150 ) $ (601,523 ) $ (105,642 )

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2008 15.00 4.00 (4,539,752) (1,722,541 ) (478,415 )
Plan Amendment 4/ 1 /2009 15.00 5.25 (7,989,683 ) (3,800,827 ) (841,981 )

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2010 15.00 6.00 (16,917,093 ) (8,995,717 ) (1,782,782 )

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2013 15.00 9.00 (12,010,030 ) (8,679,005 ) (1,265,659 )
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /2013 15.00 9.00 (14,204,300 ) ( 10,264,683 ) (1,496,899 )

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2018 15.00 14.00 (309,497 ) (297,647 ) (32,616 )
Total Credits $ (34,361,943) $ (6,003,994)
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Appendix H - Additional Schedule MB Information

DISTRIBUTIONOF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS BY AGE AND CREDITED SERVICE (FOR 2019 SCHEDULE MB)

Years Of Credited Service
-

Age Group 1 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 35 - 39 40 + Total

Under 25 0 251 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 269

25 - 29 0 135 66 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 213

30 - 34 0 67 51 31 3 0 0 0 0 0 152

35 - 39 0 56 26 19 16 2 0 0 0 0 119

40 - 44 0 39 28 17 21 15 7 0 0 0 127

45 - 49 0 43 29 19 20 19 21 3 0 0 154

50 - 54 0 49 31 31 27 27 20 17 9 0 211

55 - 59 0 55 36 31 15 24 28 21 17 10 237

60 - 64 0 30 20 22 20 28 17 10 6 2 155

65 - 69 0 11 7 12 9 7 2 1 0 1 50

70 and Over 0 6 4 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 12

Total 0 742 316 194 133 122 95 52 32 13 1,699
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Appendix H - Additional Schedule MB Information (Continued)

CURRENT LIABILITY (FOR 2019 SCHEDULEMB)

Counts January 1, 2019

A. Retirees and Beneficiaries 1,884 $ 224,264,967

B. Vested Inactive Participants 2,251 189,004,553

C. Active Participants

1. Non-Vested 742 $ 127,305

2. Vested 957 90,695,794

3. Sub-total ( 1 + 2) 1,699 $ 90,823,099

D. Total Current Liability (A + B + C3) $ 504,092,619

E. Market Value of Assets 189,763,540

F. Funded Percentage Using Market Value of Assets (E I D ) 37.64 %

G. Expected Increase in Current Liability $ 829,000

H. Expected Release from Current Liability' 16,191,000

I. Expected Disbursements' 16,191,000

J. Current Liability Interest Rate 3.06 %

1 Actual disbursementsduring the 2019 Plan Year will be used in the 2019 Schedule MB.
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Appendix H - Additional Schedule MB Information (Continued)

TEN-YEAR PROJECTION OF CASH FLOWS

Year Contributions Benefit Payments Operational Expenses

2019 $ 4,623,673 $ 16,176,405 $ 600,000

2020 4,990,814 17,083,343 614,000

2021 5,357,955 18,064,800 627,000

2022 5,894,546 19,116,201 641,000

2023 6,431,137 20,030,647 656,000

2024 6,967,728 20,994,279 671,000

2025 7,504,319 21,855,272 686,000

2026 8,040,910 22,796,167 701,000

2027 8,577,501 23,561,908 717,000

2028 9,114,092 24,295,282 733,000

This projection of estimatedfuture benefit payments assumes the following :

1. No new entrants will enter the plan and retire during the projection period.

2. Benefit levels remain stable during the projection period.

3. Operationalexpenses increase 2.25% per year.

Actual cash flows may differ significantly from the projection.
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Appendix I - Maximum Deductible Contribution

MAXIMUM DEDUCTIBLECONTRIBUTION

Plan Year Ending
December31, 2019

A. Normal Cost $ 776,000

B. 10-Year Amortization of Unfunded Accrued Liability 9,689,079

C. Interest to End of Plan Year 784,881

D. Preliminary Max (A + B + C) $ 11,249,960

E. Full Funding Limitation

1. ERISA $ 95,339,720

2. RPA Full Funding Limit Override 249,338,699

3. Greaterof El or E2 249,338,699

F. Regular Maximum DeductibleContribution ( lesser of D and E3 ) 11,249,960

G. Minimum Required Contribution, End of Year 4,235,557

H. 140% of Current Liability Basis

1. Current Liability Projected to End of Year $ 503,933,498

2. Actuarial Value of Assets Projected to End of Year 204,201,449

3. Excess of 140% of Current Liability over Actuarial Value of Assets at End of Year ( 140% x HI - H2) $ 501,305,448

I. Maximum Deductible Contribution (greater of F, G and H3) $ 501,305,448

Rael & Letson 55



Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2019

Appendix I - Maximum Deductible Contribution (Continued)

FULL FUNDING LIMITS

Plan Year Ending
December31, 2019

1. ERISA FFL
A. Interest Rate 7.50 %
B. Liability $ 277,675,651
C. Normal Cost (without expenses) 176,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments (16,176,405 )
E. Interest on B, C and D 20,232,259

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E) $ 281,907,505
G. Min of AVA and MVA 189,763,540
H. Credit Balance N/A

I. Adjusted Assets 189,763,540
J. Expected Benefit Payments (16,176,405 )
K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000 )
L. Interest on I, J, and K 13,580,650

M. Expected Assets (I + J + K + L )) $ 186,567,785
N. ERISA FFL (F - M ) $ 95,339,720

2. RPA '94 FFL
A. Interest Rate 3.06 %
B. Liability $ 504,092,619
C. Normal Cost (without expenses) 829,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments (16,191,000 )
E. Interest on B, C and D 15,202,879

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E ) $ 503,933,498
G. Funding Limit Factor 90 %
H. Funding Limit Liability (F * G) $ 453,540,148

I. AVA $ 206,181,034
J. Expected Benefit Payments (16,191,000 )
K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000 )
L. Interest on I, J, and K 14,811,415

M. Expected Assets (I + J + K + L )) $ 204,201,449
N. RPA '94 FFL (H - M ) $ 249,338,699
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Appendix J
- Auditor Information (FASB ASC 960)

RECONCILIATIONOF ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATEDPLAN BENEFITS

2017 2018

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits at Beginning of Year (January 1 ) $ 266,653,926 $ 272,059,827
Increase /(Decrease ) during the Year Attributable to :

Benefits Accumulated and Actuarial Experience $ (430,774) $ (579,348 )

Plan Amendments 0 0

Actuarial Assumption Changes' 2 0 12,154,207

Increase for Interest 19,487,152 20,736,625
Benefits and Expenses Paid (13,650,477 ) (15,451,395 )

Net Increase / (Decrease) $ 5,405,901 $ 16,860,089

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits at End of Year (December31 ) $ 272,059,827 $ 288,919,916

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATEDPLAN BENEFITS

2017 2018

Actuarial Present Value of Accrued Benefits

Vested Benefits

Participants Currently Receiving Benefits $ 134,102,320 $ 153,170,700

Other Participants 137,795,861 135,684,430

Total Vested Benefits $ 271,898,181 $ 288,855,130
Non-Vested Benefits 161,646 64,786

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits at End of Year (December31 ) $ 272,059,827 $ 288,919,916

1 The December 31, 2018 Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits reflects the impact of the assumption changes incorporated in the January 1, 2018
valuation.

2 The presentvalue of assumed operating expenses is included in the total Actuarial Present Value of AccumulatedPlan Benefits as of the December 31, 2018 valuation
date and has been proportionately allocatedto each participant liability group : $12,562,143($600,000payable as of the beginning of year plus 2.25% inflation in each
future plan year) . This is included as an assumptionchange, for ASC 960 purposes, during the 2018 Plan Year.
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Appendix K - Withdrawal Liability Information

DETERMINATION OF VESTED BENEFIT LIABILITIES FOR WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY PURPOSES

December 31, 2017 December31, 2018

1. Vested Benefit Liabilities Earned to Date $ 271,898,181 $ 276,295,804

2. PBGC 10-3 Base' 10,328,373 9,598,303

3. Vested Benefit Liabilities (1 + 2) $ 282,226,554 $ 285,894,107

1 PBGC TechnicalUpdate 10 -3 describes the simplified method for plans in the Red Zone to disregard certain adjustablebenefits in determining withdrawal
liability. This involves the establishmentof a base equal to the reduction in these adjustablebenefits,which is then amortized over 15 years. The PBGC 10 -3

base is the outstanding balance as of the applicabledate.
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FUNDING STANDARDACCOUNT (No Amortization Extension )
1

2018 2019 (Estimated )2

1. Charges

A. Funding Deficiency on January 1 $ 4,936,046 $ 9,052,965

B. Normal Cost (Beginning of Year) 794,383 776,000

C. Amortization Charges3 14,810,669 15,466,206

D. Interest on A, B and C 1,540,582 1,897,138

E. Subtotal Charges (A + B + C +D ) 22,081,680 27,192,309

2. Credits

A. Credit Balance on January 1 $ 0 $ 0

B. Employer Contributions for Year 4,236,624 4,624,000

C. Amortization Credits4 8,030,900 6,003,994

D. Interest on A, B and C 761,191 623,700

E. Subtotal Credits (A + B + C + D ) $ 13,028,715 $ 11,251,694

3. Funding Deficiencyon December31 (2E - 1E) $ (9,052,965) $ (15,940,615 )

4. Minimum Required Contribution (Before Credit Balance ) $ 8,142,213 $ 11,006,078

5. Minimum Required Contribution (After Credit Balance) 13,448,463 20,738,015

6. ERISA FFL (Accrued Liability FFL ) $ 78,322,594 $ 95,339,720

7. "RPA '94" Override (90% Current Liability FFL ) 236,825,573 249,338,699

Does not incorporate the 5-year amortization extensionof the applicablecharge bases effectiveJanuary 1, 2010.

Assumes 2,863,018contributory benefit hours are worked during the 2019 Plan Year.

Normal cost includesassumed operating expenses of $600,000as of the beginning of each plan year.

Outstandingbalance of the charge amortization bases as of January 1, 2019 is $96,803,595.

Outstandingbalance of the credit amortization bases as of January 1, 2019 is $34,361,943.
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Appendix L - Funding Standard Account (No AmortizationExtension ) (Continued)

FULL FUNDING LIMITS (No Amortization Extension)

2018 2019 (Estimated)

1. ERISA FFL
A. Interest Rate 7.50 % 7.50 %

B. Liability $ 272,938,066 $ 277,675,651
C. Normal Cost (without expenses ) 194,383 176,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments ( 14,833,486) (16,176,405)
E. Interest on B, C and D 19,928,678 20,232,259

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E) $ 278,227,641 $ 281,907,505
G. Min of AVA and MVA 209,637,895 189,763,540
H. Credit Balance 0 0

I. Adjusted Assets 209,637,895 189,763,540
J. Expected Benefit Payments ( 14,833,486) (16,176,405)
K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000) (600,000)
L. Interest on I, J, and K 15,121,586 13,580,650

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L)) $ 209,325,995 $ 186,567,785
N. ERISA FFL (F - M ) $ 68,901,646 $ 95,339,720

2. RPA '94 FFL
A. Interest Rate 2.98 % 3.06 %

B. Liability $ 495,128,073 $ 504,092,619
C. Normal Cost (without expenses ) 869,664 829,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments ( 14,833,486) (16,191,000)

E. Interest on B, C and D 14,559,714 15,202,879

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E ) $ 495,723,965 $ 503,933,498
G. Funding Limit Factor 90 % 90 %

H. Funding Limit Liability (F *G ) $ 446,151,568 $ 453,540,148
I. AVA $ 209,637,895 $ 206,181,034

J. Expected Benefit Payments ( 14,833,486) (16,191,000)
K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000) (600,000)

L. Interest on I, J, and K 15,121,586 14,811,415

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L)) $ 209,325,995 $ 204,201,449
N. RPA 94 FFL (H - M) $ 236,825,573 $ 249,338,699
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Appendix L - Funding Standard Account (No AmortizationExtension ) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARDACCOUNTAMORTIZATION BASES (No Amortization Extension ) (As of January 1, 2019 )

Amortization Period Balances

Charges Date Initial Remaining Beginning -of-Year
Established Period Period Initial Remainin• Pa ment

Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1980 40.00 1.00 $ 745,513 $ 52,977 $ 52,977
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1990 30.00 1.00 932,114 72,374 72,374
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1991 30.00 2.00 732,651 110,037 57,014
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1992 30.00 3.00 3,265,257 711,947 254,679
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1994 30.00 5.00 572,652 195,106 44,859
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1996 30.00 7.00 1,343,150 601,523 105,642
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1998 30.00 9.00 2,256,182 1,218,571 177,706
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1999 30.00 10.00 2,203,956 1,280,927 173,592

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2005 15.00 1.00 368,255 38,808 38,808

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2006 15.00 2.00 544,851 110,836 57,418

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2007 15.00 3.00 687,586 202,572 72,460
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /2007 30.00 18.00 6,701,601 5,507,501 527,845

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2009 15.00 5.00 54,049,232 24,773,312 5,695,896
Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2010 15.00 6.00 1,331,469 708,011 140,315
Plan Change 3/ 1 /2010 15.00 6.17 575,653 312,269 60,664

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2011 15.00 7.00 8,454,808 5,073,202 890,997

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2012 15.00 8.00 18,685,106 12,398,650 1,969,101

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2014 15.00 10.00 4,986,484 3,877,553 525,493

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2015 15.00 11.00 5,933,560 4,917,405 625,299

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2016 15.00 12.00 11,917,589 10,443,482 1,255,917

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2017 15.00 13.00 9,986,260 9,192,890 1,052,387

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2018 15.00 14.00 8,334,269 8,015,173 878,294

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2019 15.00 15.00 6,988,469 6,988,469 736,469
Total Charges $ 96,803,595 $ 15,466,206
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Appendix L - Funding Standard Account (No AmortizationExtension ) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARDACCOUNTAMORTIZATION BASES (No Amortization Extension ) (As of January 1, 2019 ) (CONTINUED )

Amortization Period Balances

Credits Date Initial Remaining Beginning -of-Year
Established Period Period Remaining Payment

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /1996 30.00 7.00 $ (1,343,150 ) $ (601,523 ) $ (105,642 )

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2008 15.00 4.00 (4,539,752) (1,722,541 ) (478,415)
Plan Amendment 4/ 1 /2009 15.00 5.25 (7,989,683 ) (3,800,827) (841,981 )

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2010 15.00 6.00 (16,917,093 ) (8,995,717) (1,782,782 )

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2013 15.00 9.00 (12,010,030 ) (8,679,005) (1,265,659 )
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /2013 15.00 9.00 (14,204,300 ) (10,264,683 ) (1,496,899 )

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2018 15.00 14.00 (309,497 ) (297,647 ) (32,616 )
Total Credits $ (34,361,943) $ (6,003,994)
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Actuarial Certification
October 27, 2020

Board of Trustees
Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Dear Trustees :

Rael & Letson has preparedthis report exclusivelyfor the use of the Board 7. Impact of the change in the mortalityassumption
of Trustees of the Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension

Fund ("Plan" ) . All supporting information pertaining to the findings
We have relied on information supplied by the auditor with respect to

presented in this report is describedor containedwithin this report and
contributions and assets and by the Plan Administrator with respect to

the findings should not be relied upon for any other purpose than as
participant data. We have not verified and customarily would not verify

stated herein. This report may only be provided to other parties in its
such information, but we have no reason to doubt its substantialaccuracy.

entirety. These results are applicablefor the Plan Year ending December 31, 2020.

This report has been prepared as of January 1, 2020 to report on the
Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current

measurements presented in this report due to such factors as : Plan
health of the Plan, including reporting the:

experience differing from that anticipated by the economic or

1. Plan's funded status demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic

assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural
2. Plan's funding requirements under the Employee Retirement

operation of the methodologyused for these measurements (for instance,
Income SecurityAct of 1974 (ERISA) the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution

3. Plan experience for the 2019 Plan Year requirements based on the Plan's funded status ) ; and changes in plan

provisions or applicable law. Due to the limited scope of the assignment,
4. Unfundedvested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes we did not perform an analysis of the potential range of such future

5. FASB ASC 960 required information for auditors measurements.

6. Information required for governmental agencies
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Actuarial Certification (Continued)

We are not aware of any events, subsequent to January 1, 2020, that We, Paul Graf and Jeff Frizzell, are actuaries for Rael & Letson. We are

would have a material effect on the actuarial findings presented in this members of the American Academy of Actuaries and each meet the

report. Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render

the actuarial opinion containedherein.
In preparation of this report and the actuarial findings containedherein,

we certify that :

1. We have completed this actuarial valuation of the Plan as of Certified by:
LAAi a

ASA, EA, MAAA
January 1, 2020 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial Paul Graf

principles and practices, including Actuarial Standards ofPractice Enrolled Actuary No. 20 -05267

(ASOP) Nos. 4, 23, 27, 35, 41, 44, and 51.

2. There has been no conflict of interest between any relevant Reviewed by: FSA, EA, MAAA
eff Frizzell

parties; no findings for which we, the actuaries, do not assume Enrolled Actuary No. 20 -08047
responsibility; and no deviation from ASOP Nos. 4, 23, 27, 35, 41,

44, and 51.
cc : Donna Whitford

3. To the best of our knowledge, the information supplied in this
Charles Dunnagan, Esq.
Paul Anastasi

actuarial valuation is complete and accurate and, in our opinion, Jennifer Chamberlain

the individual assumptions used : (a) are reasonablyrelated to the Nick Erickson

experience of the Plan and to reasonable expectations; and
Mika Malone
Andrea Yip

(b) represent our best estimate of anticipated experience under Lotus Chen

the Plan.
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Valuation Highlights

A summary of the key valuation highlights for the Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund follows :

Participant Data January 1, 2019 January 1, 2020 Change

Inactive to ActiveRatio Actives' 1,699 1,639 (60 )

2.6 Vested I nactives 2,251 2,233 ( 18)
2.5

In Pay Status' 1,884 1,970 862.4
2.3
2.2 Total Participants 5,834 5,842 8
2.1 Market Value of Assets (MVA ) $ 189,763,540 $ 207,414,989 $ 17,651,449
2.0 , I I I

2016 20 17 2018 2019 2020 Return on MVA (Prior Year ) (5.07 )% 16.16 % 21.23 %
January 1 Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)

3 $ 206,181,034 $ 204,687,221 $ ( 1,493,813 )

Return on AVA (Prior Year ) 3.80 % 5.27 % 1.47 %
Financial Information Actuarial Accrued Liability3 $ 277,675,651 $ 281,628,414 $ 3,952,763

Unfunded Accrued Liability (MVA) 87,912,111 74,213,425 (13,698,686 )Funded Percentage
90% Unfunded Accrued Liability (AVA) 71,494,617 76,941,193 5,446,576
80%
70% MVA Funded Percentage 68.3 % 73.6 % 5.3 %
60%
50%
40% AVA Funded Percentage 74.3 °A 72.7 % (1.6)%30%
20% Contributions (Prior Year ) $ $ $10% 4,236,624 4,391,403 154,779
0% i i i I i

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Benefit Payments (Prior Year ) 14,833,486 15,840,624 1,007,138
January 1 Expenses (Prior Year ) 617,909 585,206 (32,703)AVA MVA

Present Value of Vested Benefits4 $ 285,894,107 $ 290,515,786 $ 4,621,679

Unfunded Vested Benefits Unfunded Vested Benefits4 96,130,567 83,100,797 (13,029,770 )
Zone Certification Status Critical Critical

UnfundedVested Benefits PPA Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 276,357,773 $ 280,293,113 $ 3,935,340
$120 Credit Balance5 $ 6,039,398 $ 337,973 $ (5,701,425)
$100

g $80 Active participants worked at least 375 hours in the prior plan year.
$60

2 $40 Includes23 Alternate Payees as of January 1, 2019 and 25 Alternate Payees as of January 1, 2020.
$20 2019 Plan Year experience includesan asset loss of $4.4 million and a liability loss of $0.9 million as of January 1, 2020.

$0 I

2015 2016 20 17 2018 2019 UnfundedVested Benefitsare based on the Market Value ofAssets. Amounts include the unamortized balance of the PBGC 10 -3 base.
December31

PPA is the Pension ProtectionAct of 2006 — it requires the use of the AVA and liabilities calculatedusingthe Unit Credit Cost Method.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020

Section I - Assets and Liabilities

ASSETS
Assets vs Funding Liabilities A. Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 1,524,118

B. Marketable Securities 205,541,063
$500 C. Net Receivables, Payables and Prepaid Expenses 349,808

D. Market Value of Assets (A + B + C) $ 207,414,989
(I)c E. Actuarial Adjustment (Appendix E) (2,727,768)o

2 I I II I I F. Total Assets at Actuarial Value (D + E) $ 204,687,221
LIABILITIES

$0 Funding
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 G. Actives $ 43,558,037

January 1 H. Vested Inactives 87,427,452
Actuarial Value Market Value

-
Funding Liabilities I. In Pay Status 150,642,925

J. Actuarial Accrued Liability (G + H + I ) $ 281,628,414

Funding Liabilities by Participant Group K. Unfunded Accrued Liability (J - F) $ 76,941,193
PPA (Statutory)

1

$300
-

L. Actives $ 42,222,736
$250

-
M. Vested Inactives 87,427,452

cr) $200
- N. In Pay Status 150,642,925c

-112 $150
-

O. Actuarial Accrued Liability (L + M + N ) $ 280,293,113
$100

- I P. PPA Funded Percentage (F / O) 73.0 )̀/0
$50

-
1 PPA is the Pension Protection Act of 2006 - it requires the use of the AVA and

$0 i i liabilities calculatedusingthe Unit Credit Cost Method.
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

January 1

• In -Pay Vested Inactive Actives • Non-Vested Inactive Reserve
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020

Section I - Assets and Liabilities (Continued)

The financial status of the Plan provides us with the means of measuring LIABILITIES
the actuarial position of the Plan as ofJanuary 1, 2020.

The liabilities of the Plan are calculated for each individual participant
ASSETS based on data provided by the Plan Administrator and assumptionsthat

are outlined in Appendix A. The $150,642,925 liability for those in pay
The total Market Value of Assets as of January 1, 2020 is $207,414,989. status representsthe estimatedamount required as of the valuation date
Information regarding assets was taken from the audit report provided to pay their benefits as they come due in the future. The remaining
by Anastasi, Moore & Martin, PLLC.

liability is split between participants who are inactive and those who are

We have utilized an asset valuation method that recognizes net continuing to earn benefits under the Plan. The Actuarial Accrued

investment income on Trust assets that is more or less than 7.50% per Liability is the sum of the liability amounts for each group and is equal to

year over a five-year period. The value of Trust assets based on this $281,628,414.

method is $204,687,221, which represents 98.7% of the Market Value of
UNFUNDED ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Assets. This method is intended to dampen the volatility associated with

year-to-year changes in the market value of Trust assets, while at the The liabilities of the Plan exceed the Actuarial Value of Assets by
same time systematically recognizing overall investment performance $76,941,193. This amount is known as the Unfunded Accrued Liability,
over the long term. The derivation of the Actuarial Value of Assets is which is amortized by the excess of contributions received over the cost
shown in Appendix E. of each future year's accumulationofbenefits and operating expenses. If

Contributions receivable from Employers for hours worked in the 2019
the MarketValue ofAssets is used, the UnfundedAccrued Liabilityis equal
to $74,213,425. As shown in Section III, the current excess of

Plan Year but received after December 31, 2019 are included with net

receivables.
contributions over benefit accruals and operating expenses is about $4.0

million as of the beginning of year and is not sufficient to pay down the

UnfundedAccrued Liability assuming all future actuarial assumptions are

realized. Looking to the future, it is anticipated that actions of the Board

and bargaining parties (including the scheduled contribution increases in

the current Rehabilitation Plan) will be sufficient to reduce the Plan's

UnfundedAccrued Liability over time.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020

Section II - Actuarial Experience

ACTUARIALVALUATION GAIN/(LOSS)

An actuarial valuation is a snapshotof asset and liability measures of the To the extent that actual experience during the plan year is different from

pension fund. It is used to estimate the amount of funds needed to help what was expected based on the set of actuarial assumptions outlined in

assure the future paymentof retirement, termination, disability and death Appendix A, gains or losses are realized.

benefits to plan participants based on plan benefits in effect on the
An asset gain or loss results if the Actuarial Value ofAssets returns more

valuation date. The liability is based on the actual service rendered by
or less than the assumed rate of return. Actual operating expenses that

these participants prior to the valuation date and on a set of actuarial
are more or less than that assumed are also included as gains or losses in

assumptions and methods. These assumptions have been selected by the

Actuary while the methods have been adoptedby the Trustees upon the
the asset gain or loss amount.

recommendationof the Actuary. Both are described in Appendix A. Liability gains or losses occur when actual demographic experience is

different from that assumed by the demographicassumptions. The total

liability gain or loss consists of gains or losses attributable to mortality,

termination, retirement and disability assumptions. In addition,

unforeseen data changes that may occur from year to year are part of the

miscellaneous component.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020

Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued)

DevelopmentofGain/(Loss) Summary ofGain/(Loss) by Source

The net actuarial gain or loss includesall actuarial experience from assets The total net actuarial gain or loss for the 2019 Plan Year is allocated

and liabilities. The following exhibit develops the net actuarial gain or among asset and liability components as shown below :

loss for the 2019 Plan Year :

Gain/(Loss )

NET ACTUARIAL GAIN/(LOSS) Asset Experience

A. Unfunded Accrued Liability on January 1, 2019 $ 71,494,617
Investment $ (4,471,673)

B. Normal Cost ( Including Operating Expenses) 759,768 Operating Expenses 37,849

C. Contributionsfor 2019 (4,391,403) Total Asset Loss $ (4,433,824)

D. Interest on A, B and C 5,254,401 Liability Experience

E. Assumption Change ( 1,481,208) Mortality ( 144,789)

F. Expected Unfunded Accrued Liability on Termination (6,171 )

January 1, 2020 (A +B+C+D+ E) $ 71,636,175 Retirement (563,579)

G. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability on Miscellaneous ( 156,655)
January 1, 2020 76,941,193

Total Liability Loss $ (871,194)
H. Net Actuarial Gain/ (Loss) ( F - G ) $ (5,305,018) Net Actuarial Experience Loss $ (5,305,018)
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020

Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued)

ASSET EXPERIENCE Plan Year Net Investment Return

Net Investment Return Ending
December 31 Actuarial Value Market Value

The assumed rate of return on investments is 7.50% compounded 2015 1.56 °A) (2.42)%

annually, net of investment expenses. The net investment return on the 2016 2.56 % 7.28 %

Actuarial Value ofAssets (AVA) during the 2019 Plan Year was 5.27% and 2017 3.14 °A) 14.93 °A)

resulted in an asset loss of $4,471,673. Appendix E shows the details of 2018 3.80 % (5.07)%

the actual net investment income calculation.
2019 5.27 % 16.16 °A)

5-Year Average' 3.26 % 5.82 %

Dollar Amount Return 10-Year Average' 4.07 % 7.54 %

on AVA 1 Geometricaverage return.

A. Gross Investment Income $ 10,898,379 5.44 %

B. Investment Expenses (357,765) (0.17)%
Net Investment Returns

C. Net Investment Income (A + B) $ 10,540,614 5.27 % 30%

D. Expected Net Investment Income 15,012,287 7.50 % 20%

10%
E. InvestmentLoss (C - D) $ (4,471,673) (2.23)% 0%

-10%

-20%

-30%
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Plan Year Ending December 31-
Market Value ofAssets

-
Actuarial Value of Assets
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020

Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued)

OperatingExpenses LiabilityExperience

The assumed operating expenses are $600,000, payable at the beginning The key demographic assumptions in the valuation are mortality for

of year. The actual operating expenses for the year were $585,206, active and inactive participants and termination, retirement and

resulting in a gain on expenses of $37,849, with interest to the end of the disability for active participants. Liability gains and losses that are

2019 Plan Year. allocated to mortality, termination, retirement and disability components

usually reflect more than one related demographic assumption, such as
Plan Year Gain/(Loss) the form ofbenefit elected and the spouse age difference. These items as

2015 $ 4,887 well as further details and historical information on the Plan's liability
2016 68,800

experience are included in Appendix D.

2017 89,310

2018 3,919

2019 37,849

5-Year Total $ 204,765
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020

Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued)

Historical Gain/(Loss) Historical Gain /(Loss )

Fluctuations in experience for all assumptions are to be expected from $5

year to year. It is the net result over a period of time that must be viewed $0

to determine the validityof the assumptions used. A summaryofthe asset, c ICl)

0 -$5

liability and net actuarial gain/loss amounts over the last five years is
-$10

shown below.
-$15

Plan Asset Liability Net Actuarial 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Year Gain/(Loss ) Gain/(Loss ) Gain/(Loss )
Plan Year Ending December 31

2015 $ (13,022,353) $ 1,104,764 $ ( 11,917,589) AssetG/(L) Liability G/(L)

-
Net Actuarial G/ (L)

2016 ( 10,451,259) 465,000 (9,986,259)

2017 (8,985,796) 651,527 (8,334,269)

2018 (7,540,459) 551,990 (6,988,469)

2019 (4,433,824) (871,194) (5,305,018)

5-Year Total $ (44,433,691) $ 1,902,087 $ (42,531,604)
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020

Section III - Employer Contributions and Costs

PROJECTION FOR 2020 PLAN YEAR

Employer contributions and costs for the 2020 Plan Year are based on The projected Employer contributions exceed the estimated cost of

contribution rates and hours assumed to be worked in 2020. Projected benefits to be earned, plus operating expenses, during 2020 by about $4.0

Employer contributions for the 2020 Plan Year will meet minimum million. Based on asset and liability measures on the valuation date, this

funding requirements of ERISAand will be fully deductibleby Employers. excess is insufficient to pay down the UnfundedAccrued Liability on both

an Actuarial Value of Assets basis and a Market Value of Assets basis
The difference between the Employer contributions and the cost of

assuming all future actuarial assumptions are realized. Without future
benefits is the excess (if any) that can be used to pay down the Unfunded investment return gains, Board and/or bargaining corrective action may
AccruedLiability. be needed in the future to fund the projected UnfundedAccrued Liability

over a reasonable period.
Dollars per

Covered Hour

A. Employer Contributions $ 4,840,000 $ 1.74
Actuarial Value Market Value

Basis Basis
B. Estimated Cost of Benefits' 798,000 0.29

Unfunded Accrued Liability $ 76,941,193 $ 74,213,425
C. Available for Funding2 (A - B ) $ 4,042,000 $ 1.45 AmountAvailable for Funding' 3,901,000 3,901,000

1 Includesoperating expenses of $600,000payable at the beginning of the year. Period to Pay off UAL Cannot Pay Off Cannot Pay Off
2 Mid-year. 1 Beginningofyear.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020

Section III - Employer Contributions and Costs (Continued)

Based on the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan adoptedby the Trustees in HISTORICAL

January 2019, the Plan is expected to satisfy the requirements of the
Over time, Employer contributions have not only been used to fund the

Rehabilitation Plan by the end of the Rehabilitation Period. However, the
cost of benefits and operating expenses, but also have been sufficient to

Plan is also projected to remain in Critical status for the remainder of the

Rehabilitation Period unless there are larger contribution increases or
provide funding for the UnfundedAccrued Liability.

future investment return gains. We will continue to monitor the Plan's
EmployerContributions vs Cost of Benefits

status and work with the Board to update the Rehabilitation Plan as
$5

needed, and provide updates on the Plan's scheduled progress.
$4

g $3

E $2

$1

$0 I

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Plan Year Ending December 31

Normal Cost Expenses Employer Contributions
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020

Section IV - Withdrawal Liability

Withdrawal liability assessments, if any, are based on the amount of • Change in pre-retirement spousal death benefit from 100% to

"Unfunded Vested Benefits" (UVB) and an Employer's contribution 50%;

history. For this purpose, benefits in which a participant is not
• Elimination of the 2-year death benefit for non-married

immediately vested are excluded from the determination of vested

benefits (disability and death benefits other than the Qualified Pre- participants; and

retirement Survivor Annuity (QPSA) are not included) . This approach is • Elimination of the 2-year certain period for the normal form of
describedin Appendix A. Assets are based on the Market Value of Assets benefit.
for withdrawal liability purposes.

Please refer to Appendix K for a development of the Vested Benefit
The simplified method (under PBGC Technical Update 10-3) was adopted Liabilities. The resulting UVB as of December 31, 2019 is as follows :

to comply with the Pension Protection Act's requirement for Red Zone

plans to disregardany reduction in adjustablebenefits when determining December 31, 2019

the UVB for withdrawal liability - this includesthe benefit changes under A. Vested Benefits Earned to Date $ 281,702,309

the Rehabilitation Plan that were effectiveJanuary 1, 2013. This method B. Market Value of Assets 207,414,989

fixes the value of the adjustablebenefitswhen they were initially reduced, C. Unfunded Vested Benefits
$ 74,287,320

decreases the fixed value annually by amortizing it over 15 years and (A - B, not less than $0 )

pairs the amortized value for a given year with the UVB for withdrawal D. Unamortized PBGC 10-3 Bases $ 8,813,477

liability. Adjustable benefits reduced under the Rehabilitation Plan on E. Total Allocable Unfunded Vested Benefits
$ 83,100,797

January 1, 2013 were :
(C + D)

• Rescission of the 3% retiree increase and the accrued benefit

increase enacted in 2007;

• Elimination ofall early retirement subsidies;
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020

Section IV - Withdrawal Liability (Continued)

A positive Unfunded Vested Benefits value means that Employers who

withdraw in the 2020 Plan Year may be subject to a withdrawal liability
assessment.

Over time, the UVB has increased and decreased as shown below.

Vested Benefit Liability vs Withdrawal Liability Assets

$350

$300

C') r$250 "it
g $200

$150

$100

$50

$0 I i I I I

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Plan Year Ending December 31

•Vested Benefit Liability • UVB Market Value ofAssets
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020

Section V - Risk Assessment

The Plan's future financial condition will be based on actual experience All plans will face longevity and other demographicrisks to some extent.

that arises in each future year. The actuarial assumptions, both economic These risks can be analyzed by looking at the historical gains or losses due

and demographicas outlined in Appendix A, are selected to anticipate the to the corresponding assumptions in the context of the business cycles

experience for the Plan. There is a range of potential acceptable that were present. Refer to Section II and Appendix D for additional

assumptions that could be used. We have not analyzed the range of details. As the traditional multiemployer defined benefit plan matures

acceptable assumptionsbut have selected the assumptions that we feel (more inactive participants and fewer actives ) , there is higher investment

best represent the expected experience of the Plan for the purpose at and contribution risk to the plan. In this traditional multiemployer plan
hand. The risk to the Plan is that there is uncertainty of future results due design, planning for these risks is vital in managing funding risks for

to actual experience deviating from expected experience. These stakeholders. The primary risks above can be analyzed by looking at a

deviations can cause asset/liability mismatch risk, or the potential that sensitivity analysis and statistics related to the Plan's level of maturity.

changes in asset values are not matched by changes in the value of Historical information related to the Plan's risks is shown in Appendix F.

liabilities. This mismatch can create funding risk for employers and In addition, projections or risk studies can provide a further look at the

participants. Fundingrisk is primarilycomprisedofthe following key risk Plan's risk analysis.

factors:

• Investmentreturn risk

• Longevityand other demographicrisks

• Contribution risk
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020

Section V - Risk Assessment (Continued)

INVESTMENT RETURN RISK

Investment return risk is the potential that investment returns will be
PPA Liability Sensitivity:

different from expected. The Plan faces investment risk when the assets Interest Discount Rate
return less than the assumed rate of return. The interest discount rate of $350

$300
the Plan has been set accordingto our long-term outlook on what the Plan

C,)
$250

might receive based on the current investment policy. Generally, the g $200=
more mature a plan is, the more reliant it is on investment returns and $150

$100
thus may be more vulnerable to investment return risk. $50

$0 i

6.50% 7.50%
The following graph illustrates how sensitivethe Plan's liabilities are to a As of January 1, 2019
1.00% decrease in the interest discount rate currently used to value PVFNC 1

I I PVAB

-
MVA

liabilities. The graph compares assets and liabilities valued at the

corresponding interest discount rates (6.50% and 7.50% ) . The liabilities 1 Includes operating expenses of $600,000 as of the beginning of year, plus 2.25%
inflation in each future plan year.

shown are the present value of future benefits broken down into the

present value of accrued benefits (PVAB) and the presentvalue of future

normal costs and operating expenses (PVFNC ) , which is the presentvalue

of benefits expected to be earned in the future plus operating expenses.

Note that investment returns will vary year by year, but they are currently

expected to average 7.50% over the long term. The impact of variable

investment returns (especially through projections) is outside the scope

of this report.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020

Section V - Risk Assessment (Continued)

If the current hours and contribution levels remain the same going LONGEVITY AND OTHER DEMOGRAPHIC RISKS

forward and the assumed rate of return and interest discount rate are

6.50%, the excess contributions are not sufficient to pay down the Longevity and other demographic risks are the potential that mortality

Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) on a Market Value basis if all future and other demographic experience will be different from expected

actuarial assumptions are realized. experience based on the assumptions outlined in Appendix A. Gains and

losses over a period of time can be analyzed to see how well actual

If the current hours level remains the same going forward and the experience follows expected experience. Section II and Appendix D can

assumed rate ofreturn and interest discount rate decrease by 1.00% from be reviewed for current and historical demographic experience to help

7.50% to 6.50%, corrective action equivalent to a $1.14 increase per hour guide future expectations.

would be needed to pay for the increase in PPA liabilities over the next 15

years if all other actuarial assumptions are realized.
Of utmost importance demographically is longevity risk. If participants

live longer than what is expected through the mortalityassumption,the

liabilities will be understatedand the future funding levels of the Plan will

be lower than expected. Retirement risk can sometimes be significant as

well. For example, if demographicexperience results in a 3% increase in

the Plan's PPA liability due to such issues as increased early retirements

and fewer deaths than expected, corrective action equivalent to $0.32 per

hour would be needed to cover the added cost over the next 15 years

assuming no change in expected hours and all other actuarial

assumptionsare realized.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020

Section V - Risk Assessment (Continued)

CONTRIBUTION RISK

Contribution risk is the potential that contributions receivedare different The chart below illustrates how the Plan's hours level can impact the

from contributions expected to be received, including contributions number ofyears required to pay down the UnfundedAccruedLiabilityon

required under collectivebargainingagreements, FundingImprovement/ a Market Value basis (UAL (MVA) ) assuming the same level of hours are

Rehabilitation Plans and withdrawal liability assessments. The Plan worked in each future year, the average hourly contribution rate remains

would also face contribution risk if the current contribution level does not the same and all other actuarial assumptionsare realized:

cover the cost of benefits being earned or would result in a current or

projected credit balance deficiency. Contributions can also be impacted
Years to Fully Fund on a Market Value Basis Based on Hours Worked

by unexpected changes in hours or the number of active participants for Lowest Hours in Current Hours Highest Hours in

whom contributions are due to the Plan. The hours and number of active Past 20 Years Assumption Past 20 Years

participants over the last eight years can be reviewed under Appendix F Expected Hours 2,782,000 2,782,000 3,209,000

to help understand the role of contribution risk historically and to help
Expected Contributions' $ 4,840,000 $ 4,840,000 $ 5,583,000

evaluate this risk prospectively.
Expected Normal Cost 798,000 798,000 826,000

Expected Available for
$ 4,042,000 $ 4,042,000 $ 4,757,000

Funding as of Mid-year

UAL (MVA) $ 74,213,425 $ 74,213,425 $ 74,213,425

Years to Fully Fund Cannot Pay Off Cannot Pay Off Cannot Pay Off

1 Expected contributions are based on an hourly contribution rate of $1.74.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020

Section V - Risk Assessment (Continued)

PLAN MATURITYAND RISK MEASUREMENTS • Inactiveto Active Ratio is the number ofretirees,beneficiariesand

vested inactive participants each active participant "supports."
There are several statistics that can help in assessing a plan's ability to

The higher the ratio, the more mature the plan.
recover from financial challenges and its long-term sustainability. The

information that follows shows some of these key measurements for the • In Pay Status Actuarial Accrued Liability to Total Actuarial

Plan along with their definitions and concludingremarks about the Plan's Accrued Liability is the ratio of the PPA liability associated with

ability to address risk. retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving a benefit to the

Plan's total PPA liability. The higher the ratio, the more mature
PLAN MATURITY AND RISK MEASUREMENTS' the plan.

January 1, 2019 January 1, 2020 Change
• Net Cash Flow as a % ofMVA is the Plan's cash inflows in the form

Inactive to Active Ratio' 2.42 2.55 0.13

In Pay Status Actuarial Accrued ofcontributions less the Plan's cash outflows in the form of benefit

Liability to Total Actuarial Accrued 0.53 0.53 0.00 payments and operating expenses as a percent of the Market
Liability Ratio

Value of Assets. The percentage represents the "opposite"
Net Cash Flow as a % of

Average MVA (5.6 )% (6.1 )% (0.5 )% investment return needed to maintain level assets (i.e., negative

Contribution Increase to Fund 1% cash flow, positive return needed) . The lower the percentage, the

Market Return Shortfall Over One
$ 1.9 million $ 2.1 million

Year ($0.66 / hour) ($0.75 / hour)
13.6 % more mature the plan.

Contribution Increase to Fund • Contribution Increase to Fund 1% Market Return Shortfall over
10% Market Return Shortfall $0.70 / hour $0.79 / hour 12.9 % One Year is the additional contribution that would be required to
Over 15 Years

offset a 1% shortfall in the Plan's investment return for the year.
MVA Funded Percentage 68.3 % 73.6 % 5.3 %

Also shown is the corresponding immediate increase in the
Current Liability Funded

37.6 % 40.1 % 2.5 %
Percentage average hourly contribution rate needed to fund the 1% shortfall

1 Excludes alternate payees. based on the hours expected to be worked that year. Note, future

benefit reductions could also be used to address a shortfall.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2020

Section V - Risk Assessment (Continued)

• Contribution Increase to Fund 10% Market Return Shortfall over Based on the Plan Maturity and Risk Measurements shown above, the

15 Years is the immediate increase in the average hourly Plan is considered to be relatively mature. The Plan has cash outflows

contribution rate that would be required to fund a 10% shortfall that exceed cash inflows and more inactive participants than active

in the Plan's investment return for the year over a 15 -year period. participants indicating the Plan is more reliant on investment income to

This assumes the hours expected to be worked in that year are pay pension benefits than on contributions for active hours worked.

also worked in each of the subsequent 14 years, the contribution Thus, the Plan is more likely to experience funding issues if investment

rate remains the same and all other future actuarial assumptions returns fall short of the 7.50% assumed return. The Plan may have

are realized. Again, future benefit reductions could also be used difficultyweathering a downturn since significant contribution increases

to address a shortfall. and/or cuts to future accruals may not be enough to recover without

future investment gains. Given the Plan's level of maturity and its
• MVA Funded Percentage is the Market Value ofAssets divided by somewhat limited set of tools for recovery in a downturn, it may be

the Plan's PPA liabilities, determined using valuation
prudent to expedite funding recovery by considering alternative (non-

assumptions. In general, plans should have a long-term goal to
accruing) funding strategies while industry activity is robust.

achieve at least 100% funding and remain fully funded.

• Current LiabilityFunded Percentage is the Market Value of Assets

divided by the Plan's liabilities, determined using a risk - free

interest rate and mandated mortality assumption. This

information is reported on the Form 5500 Schedule MB and may

be used as a rough estimate of the Plan's funding on a liquidation

basis.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020

Section VI - Other Plan Information

CHANGES IN PLAN PROVISIONS, VALUATION METHODOLOGY,

AND ASSUMPTIONS

The mortality assumption was changed from the RP-2014 Blue Collar

Mortality Tables (sex-distinct and separate for annuitants and non-

annuitants) to the PRI -2012 Blue Collar Mortality Tables (sex-distinct,

separate for annuitants and non-annuitants and beneficiaries) with 75%

of the generationalmortality improvement scale MP-2019 included. This

change reduced liability by approximately $1.48 million.

The current liability interest and mortalityassumptionswere updated as

prescribed by IRS regulations. Refer to Appendix A for a description of

these changes.

No other changes to plan provisions, valuation methodology, and

assumptions have been made since the prior valuation as of

January 1, 2019.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020

Section VII - Appendices

AppendixA Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

Appendix B Summary of Principal Plan Provisions

Appendix C Participant Information

Appendix D LiabilityExperience

Appendix E Asset Information

Appendix F Historical Information

Appendix G Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB)

Appendix H Additional Schedule MB Information

Appendix I MaximumDeductibleContribution

Appendix J Auditor Information (FASB ASC 960)

Appendix K Determination of Vested Benefit Liabilities for Withdrawal LiabilityPurposes

Appendix L Funding Standard Account (No Amortization Extension)
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020

Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

METHODOLOGY:

Asset Valuation Method Assets are valued according to a method which recognizes 20% of each year's excess (or deficiency) of actual investment
return on the Market Value of Assets over the expected return on the Market Value of Assets in the year the excess (or
deficiency) occurs. An additional 20% of the excess (or deficiency) is recognized in each of the succeeding four years
until it is totally recognized. In no event will the Actuarial Value of Assets be less than 80% or more than 120% of the
Market Value of Assets.

Actuarial Cost Method Individual Entry Age Normal Cost Method

Entry Age is defined as the current age minus years of Credited Service. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are
calculated on an individual basis and are allocated by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current plan
provisions had always been in effect. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference between the Actuarial Accrued
Liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the Actuarial Accrued Liability, the Plan is in a surplus position.
This method requires that each year's contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of the contributions
applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the close of the plan year to reflect
the actual level of contributions received during that plan year.

Withdrawal Liability Basis The present value of accrued vested benefits for withdrawal liability determination uses an interest rate of 7.50% along
with all other valuation assumptions. Assets for this purpose are based on the Market Value of Assets.

Rael & Letson 23



Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020

Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Interest Discount Rate 7.50% for funding and FASB ASC 960, 7.50% for withdrawal liability, and 2.95% for current liability.

Assumed Rate of Return on Investments 7.50% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.

Derivation of Net Investment Return and The expected return assumptions are established based on a long -term outlook and are based on past experience,
Discount Rate for FASB ASC 960 future expectations and professional judgment. We have modeled the assumptions based on average long -term future
Accounting expected returns and their respective capital market assumptions as provided by several investment professionals.

Based on the inputs of the Plan's specific target asset allocation, we have established the reasonability of the Plan's
assumption.

Operating Expenses A total annual amount of $600,000 payable at the beginning of the year. Operating expenses are assumed to increase
2.25% per year.

The operating expense assumption has been adjusted to account for expected increases in PBGC premiums under
the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014.

Justification for Demographic The mortality, termination, retirement and disability assumptions are reviewed with each valuation to ensure they are

Assumptions reasonable and represent the actuary's best estimate of the long -term expectations for the Plan. Past experience and
anticipated future experience based on industry-specific knowledge and professional judgment are used to verify the
reasonability of each of these assumptions.

Mortality Healthy Lives: PRI -2012 Blue Collar Mortality Tables (sex-distinct, separate for annuitants and non -annuitants and
beneficiaries) with 75% of the generational mortality improvement scale MP -2019 included.

Disabled Lives: N/A

Current Liability: 2020 static mortality tables provided in IRC Regulations Section 1.431 (c)(6 )
-1, as prescribed by IRS

Notice 2019-26.

Mortality Improvement The current mortality assumption, with 75% of the MP-2019 generational improvement scale, is assumed to be
reasonable at this time.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020

Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Termination Rates Termination of employees from participation in the plan is discounted in advance in accordance with a scale based on

age and service. Termination Rates stop when first eligible to retire. The following is a sample of the termination rates:

Select Ultimate
Service Rates Age Rates

1 35.00% 20 20.00%

2 35.00% 25 20.00%

3 30.00% 30 20.00%

4 25.00% 35 15.00%

40 10.00%

45 7.50%

50 5.00%

55 5.00%

Retirement Rates Active and vested inactive participants are assumed to retire based on the following rate tables :

Active Vested Inactive

Age Rate Age Rate

50-56 7.00% 50-56 5.00%

57 15.00% 57 25.00%

58-61 10.00% 58-64 10.00%

62-64 25.00% 65+ 100.00%

65 40.00%

66-69 20.00%

70+ 100.00%

Disability Rates None assumed.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020

Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Form of Benefit For male participants not yet in pay status, 50% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint & Survivor Annuity and 50% are
assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity. For female participants not yet in pay status, 25% are assumed to elect a 100%
Joint & Survivor Annuity and 75% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity.

Marital Status 50% of non -retired male participants and 25% of non -retired female participants are assumed to be married. Male
employees have spouses 3 years younger, while female employees have spouses 1 year older.

Active Participant Worked at least 375 hours in covered employment.

Future Employment Each active participant is assumed to work the same amount of hours worked in the prior plan year.

Missing Data If not specified, participants are assumed to be male and the same age as the average of participants with the same
status code.

CHANGES SINCE PRIOR VALUATION The current liability interest rate was changed from 3.06% to 2.95% due to a change in the allowable interest rate range,
and the current liability mortality table was updated as required.

The mortality assumption was changed from the RP-2014 Blue Collar Mortality Tables (sex-distinct and separate for
annuitants and non -annuitants) to the PRI-2012 Blue Collar Mortality Tables (sex-distinct, separate for annuitants and
non -annuitants and beneficiaries) with 75% of the generational mortality improvement scale MP -2019 included.
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Appendix B - Summary of Principal Plan Provisions

The Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund became effectiveJanuary 1, 1970 as a result ofcollectivebargainingbetweenthe contributing

Employersand the Union. The Plan was last restated as of March 14, 2017. The principal provisions of the Plan as of January 1, 2020 are summarized

below.

NORMAL RETIREMENT

Eligibility For benefits earned prior to April 1, 2009:

(a ) Age 57 and Five Years of Service ( including at least one year of Credited Future Service) ,
or

(b ) Age 57 and the tenth anniversary of participation, or

(c) Age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation.
For benefits earned on or after April 1, 2009 :

(a ) Age 65 and Five Years of Service ( including at least one year of Credited Future Service) ,
or

(b ) Age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation.

Monthly Benefit A participant's monthly benefit is equal to the sum of (a ) and (b ) below:

(a ) For Credited Past Service, Credited Service multiplied by $40.00 per year. For service with an employer who
becomes a contributing employer on or after December 8, 1982, the monthly benefit formula is as follows :

( i ) Participants shall accrue five years of Credited Future Service to validate their past service.

( ii ) Monthly benefit is $40.00 per year of Credited Past Service if the initial employer contribution rate is at least 85
cents per covered hour (since June 1985 ) .

( iii ) Monthly benefit is $20.00 per year of Credited Past Service if the initial employer contribution rate is less than
85 cents per covered hour (since June 1985 ) .

(b ) For Credited Future Service, 3.78 cents per hour from January 1, 1970 to December 31, 1991, plus 4.45% of
contributions from January 1, 1992 to December 31, 1998, plus 4.30% of contributions from January 1, 1999 to
December 31, 2003, plus 2.50% of contributions from January 1, 2004 to March 31, 2009, plus 0.00% of contributions
from April 1, 2009 to February 28, 2010, plus 1.00% of contributions on and after March 1, 2010.
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Appendix B - Summary of Principal Plan Provisions (Continued)

EARLY RETIREMENT

Eligibility Attainment of age 50 and Five Years of Service ( including at least two years of Credited Future Service) .

Monthly Benefit Monthly benefit equal to the Normal Retirement benefit accrued up to the Early Retirement Date, actuarially reduced for
each month that the Early Retirement Date precedes the Normal Retirement Date.

LATE RETIREMENT

Eligibility Same as Normal Retirement, but continues working beyond Normal Retirement Date.

Monthly Benefit The greater of the following :

(a ) Monthly benefit earned to Normal Retirement Date plus any Future Service Benefits earned after Normal Retirement
Date.

(b ) Monthly benefit earned to Normal Retirement Date actuarially increased to actual retirement date.

PRE -RETIREMENT DEATH BENEFIT

Eligibility Five Years of Service, including at least one year of Credited Future Service.

Monthly Benefit The surviving spouse of a deceased participant shall receive a monthly benefit equal to the amount which would have
been payable on the later of the participant's date of death or the date the participant would have attained age 50. The
amount of the benefit will be determined as if the participant had elected the 50% spouse's option and retired on the day
preceding death.

TERMINATION

Eligibility One of the following :

(a ) Five Years of Service ( including at least one year of Credited Future Service) ,
or

(b ) Age 57 and the tenth anniversary of participation while either an Active Participant or an Inactive Participant earning
uncovered hours of employment toward vesting, or

(c) Age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation date on or after January 1, 1988, while either an Active Participant
or an Inactive Participant earning uncovered hours of employment toward vesting.

Monthly Benefit The accrued benefit on the date of termination payable at Normal Retirement Date.
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Appendix B - Summary of Principal Plan Provisions (Continued)

FORMS OF ANNUITY PAYMENTS

Normal Form For Married Participants: 100% Joint & Survivor Annuity.
For Unmarried Participants: A life annuity.

Optional Forms 50% Joint & Survivor Annuity
66 2/3% Joint & Survivor Annuity

OTHER

Credited Service Prior to January 1, 1970, periods of service earned while participant was either a member of the Union for 12 months of
each year or was employed for at least 1,000 hours each year.

Credited Future Service At least 375 covered hours of employment on or after January 1, 1970.

Vesting Service Same as Credited Future Service.

Break in Service Rules A one-year break in service is incurred if the participant works less than 375 hours in a plan year.

Actuarial Equivalence 1984 Unisex Pensioners Mortality Table and 6.00% interest.

CHANGES SINCE PRIOR None.
VALUATION
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020

Appendix C - Participant Information

PARTICIPANT STATISTICS

January 1, 2019 January 1, 2020 Change Percent Change

Actives:

Number 1,699 1,639 (60 ) (3.5 )%

Averages:

Age' 42.1 42.8 0.7 1.7 %
Years of Credited Service 10.0 10.1 0.1 1.0 %
Hours 1,626 1,645 19 1.2 %

Vested Inactives :

Number 2,251 2,233 (18 ) (0.8 )%

Averages:

Age' 50.1 50.5 0.4 0.8 %
Years of Credited Service 9.0 9.0 0.0 0.0 %
Vested Accrued Benefit $ 390 $ 377 $ (13 ) (3.3 ) /6

In Pay Status:

Number:

Healthy Retirees 1,738 1,816 78 4.5 %
Beneficiaries2 146 154 8 5.5%

Total 1,884 1,970 86 4.6 %

Averages:

Age 67.1 67.4 0.3 0.4 %

Monthly Benefit $ 666 $ 672 $ 6 0.9 %

1 Includes23 Alternate Payees as of January 1, 2019 and 25 Alternate Payees as of January 1, 2020.
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Appendix C - Participant Information (Continued)

PARTICIPANT RECONCILIATION

Vested
Actives Inactives In Pay Status Total

Total as of January 1, 2019 1,699 2,251 1,884 5,834

New Entrants 295 0 0 295

Vested Terminations (89 ) 89 0 0

Non-Vested Terminations (249 ) 0 0 (249 )

Returned to Work 16 ( 16 ) 0 0

Healthy Retirements (29 ) (82 ) 111 0

Disabled Retirements 0 0 0 0

Deaths in Year (2 ) ( 6 ) (34 ) (42 )

Benefit Period Expired 0 0 (4 ) (4 )

New Beneficiaries 0 0 11 11

New Alternate Payees 0 0 2 2

Lump Sum ( 1 ) ( 3 ) 0 (4 )

Permanent Break in Service 0 0 0 0

Add Custom or Hide 0 0 0 0

Add Custom or Hide 0 0 0 0

Data Corrections ( 1 ) 0 0 ( 1 )

Net Change (60 ) ( 18 ) 86 8

Total as of January 1, 2020 1,639 2,233 1,970 5,842
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Appendix C - Participant Information (Continued)

DISTRIBUTION OF NON -RETIRED PARTICIPANTS

Actives Inactives

Age Group Non-Vested Vested Total Actives Vested

Under 25 218 16 234 2

25 - 29 105 83 188 40

30 - 34 61 96 157 67

35 - 39 50 63 113 138

40 - 44 43 73 116 270

45 - 49 40 108 148 403

50 - 54 40 154 194 512

55 - 59 61 180 241 504

60 - 64 30 121 151 236

65 - 69 12 43 55 45

70 and Over 7 10 17 16

Unknown 25 0 25 0

Total 692 947 1,639 2,233

Average Age 35.4 48.0 42.8 50.5

Average Accrued Benefit $ 14 $ 476 $ 281 377
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Appendix C - Participant Information (Continued)

DISTRIBUTIONOF IN PAY STATUS

Continuing New

Healthy Healthy Continuing New Grand

Age Group Retirees Retirees Beneficiaries' Beneficiaries' Total

Under 50 0 0 1 1 2

50 - 54 23 5 4 1 33

55 - 59 186 63 13 1 263

60 - 64 438 28 28 2 496

65 - 69 431 13 34 3 481

70 - 74 313 2 21 1 337

75 - 79 170 0 17 2 189

80 - 84 95 0 12 0 107

85 and Over 49 0 11 0 60

Unknown 0 0 0 2 2

Total 1,705 111 141 13 1,970

Average Age 67.8 59.7 69.4 63.9 67.4

Average Monthly Benefit $ 690 $ 747 407 $ 436 $ 672

Includes 23 continuing Alternate Payees and 2 new Alternate Payees.
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Appendix D - Liability Experience

Liabilitygains or losses are realized when actual demographicexperience is different from what is assumed by the demographicassumptionsoutlined in

Appendix A. The most important demographicassumptions are retirement, termination, disability, and mortality. These are the assumptionsused to

estimatewhen an active participant is going to leave active status, and how long a participant will remain in the Plan and receive a benefit. The retirement,

termination and disability components also include a range of other assumptions, such as form of benefit election and spouse age difference. The

miscellaneous gain or loss amounts include unforeseen data changes that might occureach year, like date ofbirth corrections,adjustmentsfor past service

or other adjustmentsto participant data that were not expected. It also includesnew entrants and changes in hours and contribution rates that impact the

amount of benefits active participants earn during the year.

Plan Retirement Termination Mortality Miscellaneous

Year Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss ) Gain/(Loss ) Gain/(Loss )

2015 $ 467,193 $ (47,033) $ 1,061,912 $ (377,308)

2016 901,921 (94,097) 19,045 (361,869)

2017 1,254,203 (20,877) (53,169) (528,630)

20181 57,457 ( 143,687) 31,332 606,888

2019 (563,579) (6,171 ) ( 144,789) ( 156,655)

5-Year Total $ 2,117,195 $ (311,865) $ 914,331 $ (817,574)

1 The retirement, termination and mortality assumptionswere revised effectiveJanuary 1, 2018.
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Appendix E - Asset Information

SUMMARY OF MARKET VALUE OF ASSETS

Assets as of December 31, 2019 Market Value Percent of Total

Cash ( Interest bearing and non- interest bearing ) $ 1,524,118 0.7%

Partnership/joint venture interests 27,782,276 13.4%

Value of interest in common/collective trusts 27,092,853 13.1%

Value of interest in registered investment companies ( i.g., mutual funds) 149,931,910 72.2%

Short-term investments 734,024 0.4%

Net Receivables, Payables and Prepaid Expenses 349,808 0.2%

Total Assets $ 207,414,989 100.0%
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Appendix E - Asset Information (Continued)

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

Market Value Market Value Actuarial Value Actuarial Value

2018 2019 2018 2019

Assets (Beginning of Year) $ 211,402,387 $ 189,763,540 $ 209,637,895 $ 206,181,034

Receipts During Year

Contributionsl $ 4,236,624 $ 4,391,403 $ 4,236,624 $ 4,391,403

Investment Income (Net of Investment Expenses) ( 10,424,076 ) 29,685,876 7,757,910 10,540,614

Subtotal Receipts $ (6,187,452 ) $ 34,077,279 $ 11,994,534 $ 14,932,017

Disbursements During Year

Benefit Payments $ ( 14,833,486 ) $ ( 15,840,624 ) $ ( 14,833,486 ) $ ( 15,840,624 )

Operating Expenses (617,909 ) (585,206 ) (617,909 ) (585,206 )

Subtotal Disbursements $ ( 15,451,395 ) $ ( 16,425,830 ) $ ( 15,451,395 ) $ ( 16,425,830 )

Assets (End of Year) $ 189,763,540 $ 207,414,989 $ 206,181,034 $ 204,687,221

Return on Assets (5.07)% 16.16 % 3.80 % 5.27 %

1 2018 contributions include $2,255,797 of benefit-accruingcontributions and $1,980,827 of supplementalcontributions, and 2019 contributions include $1,868,365 of benefit-accruing
contributions and $2,523,038 of supplementalcontributions.
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Appendix E - Asset Information (Continued)

DETERMINATION OF NET INVESTMENT INCOME

1. Expected Net Investment Income

A. Market Value of Assets $ 189,763,540

B. Contributions 4,391,403

C. Benefit Payments ( 15,840,624 )

D. Operating Expenses (585,206 )

E. Expected Net Investment Income (A + 1 /2 B + 1 /2 C + 1 /2 D) x 7.50% $ 13,780,974

2. Market Value Earnings

A. Interest and Dividends $ 4,128,986

B. Realized and Unrealized Gains/ ( Losses) 25,879,457

C. Investment Expenses (357,765 )

D. Other Income 35,198

E. Total Market Value Earnings (A + B + C + D) $ 29,685,876

3. Excess/( Deficit) of Market Value Earnings Over Expected Net Investment Income (2E - 1E ) 15,904,902

4. Current Year Recognition of Excess/( Deficit) Earnings (Calculated on Next Page) (3,240,360 )

5. Net Investment Income ( 1E + 4 ) 10,540,614

6. Recognition of Assets in Excess of the Corridor 0

7. Total Net Investment Income (5 + 6 ) $ 10,540,614
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Appendix E - Asset Information (Continued)

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

Amount of Excess/(Deficit) Earnings Recognized or to be Recognized

Plan Year Ended Excess / (Deficit ) Prior Years Future Years
December 31 Earnings

2019 $ 15,904,902 $ 0 $ 3,180,980 $ 12,723,922

2018 (25,858,701) (5,171,740) (5,171,740) ( 15,515,221 )

2017 14,005,763 5,602,306 2,801,153 5,602,304

2016 (416,193) (249,717) (83,239) (83,237)

2015 ( 19,837,562) ( 15,870,048) (3,967,514) 0

Total $ ( 16,201,791 ) $ ( 15,689,199) $ (3,240,360) $ 2,727,768

A. Market Value of Assets as of January 1, 2020 $ 207,414,989

B. Amount of Excess / ( Deficit) Earnings to be Recognized in Future Years 2,727,768

C. PreliminaryActuarial Value of Assets as of January 1, 2020 (A - B ) $ 204,687,221

D. Recognitionof Assets in Excess of the 20% Corridor 0

E. Actuarial Value of Assets as of January 1, 2020 (C + D) $ 204,687,221
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Appendix F - Historical Information

HISTORICAL PARTICIPANT POPULATION

(A) (B) (C) (D ) (E) (B+C+D) I (A)

As of Vested Inactive to Active
Janua 1 Actives Inactives Retirees Beneficiaries QDROs Ratio'

2011 2 1,862 2,435 1,026 78 8 1.90

2012 1,801 2,410 1,133 84 8 2.01

2013 1,847 2,382 1,220 89 9 2.00

2014 1,812 2,360 1,311 97 13 2.08

2015 1,703 2,336 1,433 105 16 2.27

2016 1,746 2,339 1,484 110 17 2.25

2017 1,779 2,323 1,550 115 17 2.24

2018 1,744 2,294 1,623 116 18 2.31

2019 1,699 2,251 1,738 123 23 2.42

2020 1,639 2,233 1,816 129 25 2.55

1 Ratios exclude QDROs.

2 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary's report.
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION

As of Total Hours (Prior Year ) Total Active Hours (Prior Year) Active Participants Average Active Hours

January 1
Number % Change Number % Change Number % Change Number % Change

2011 1 3,209,262 N/A 3,154,472 N/A 1,862 N/A 1,694 N/A
2012 3,139,063 (2.19)% 3,048,488 (3.36)% 1,801 (3.28)% 1,693 (0.06)%

2013 3,161,689 0.72 % 3,079,056 1.00 % 1,847 2.55 % 1,667 ( 1.54 )%

2014 3,067,807 (2.97)% 3,000,368 (2.56)% 1,812 ( 1.89 )% 1,656 (0.66)%

2015 2,942,634 (4.08 )% 2,845,201 (5.17)% 1,703 (6.02)% 1,671 0.91 %

2016 2,967,393 0.84 % 2,879,808 1.22 % 1,746 2.52 % 1,649 (1.32 )%

2017 3,004,473 1.25 % 2,913,929 1.18 % 1,779 1.89 % 1,638 (0.67)%

2018 2,941,417 (2.10)% 2,850,184 (2.19)% 1,744 ( 1.97 )% 1,634 (0.24)%

2019 2,863,018 (2.67)% 2,761,954 (3.10)% 1,699 (2.58)% 1,626 (0.49)%

2020 2,782,476 (2.81 )% 2,696,747 (2.36)% 1,639 (3.53)% 1,645 1.17 %

1 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary's report.
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS AND COSTS

As of Accruing Non-Accruing Total Actual Expenses Included in

January 1
Contributions Contributions Contributions Normal Cost Normal Cost

(Prior Year) (Prior Year) (Prior Year) (Prior Year) ( Prior Year)

2012 2,226,577 214,855 2,441,432 768,593 450,000
2013 2,304,678 301,613 2,606,291 766,088 450,000
2014 2,432,654 100,819 2,533,473 696,359 450,000
2015 2,073,138 627,626 2,700,764 751,520 525,000
2016 2,155,585 1,006,384 3,161,969 856,213 625,000
2017 2,073,732 1,472,858 3,546,590 851,375 625,000
2018 2,134,723 1,752,153 3,886,876 862,708 625,000
2019 2,255,797 1,980,827 4,236,624 794,383 600,000
2020 1,868,365 2,523,038 4,391,403 759,768 600,000
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONDETAIL

As of Accruing Supplemental Surcharge Withdrawal Liability Rehabilitation Plan Total

January 1
Contributions Contributions Contributions Contributions Contributions Contributions

( Prior Year) ( Prior Year) ( Prior Year) ( Prior Year) (Prior Year) ( Prior Year)

2012 2,226,577 0 214,855 0 0 2,441,432
2013 2,304,678 0 212,945 88,668 0 2,606,291

2014 2,432,654 21,054 79,765 0 0 2,533,473
2015 2,073,138 618,675 8,951 o 0 2,700,764
2016 2,155,585 1,005,033 1,351 o 0 3,161,969
2017 2,073,732 1,472,869 0 o - 11 3,546,590

2018 2,134,723 1,755,914 0 o -3,761 3,886,876

2019 2,255,797 1,980,827 0 o 0 4,236,624
2020 1,868,365 2,523,038 0 o 0 4,391,403
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL ASSETS

As of Market Value of Assets (MVA) Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) Ratio of AVA

January 1 to MVA
Value Return Value Return

2011 1 180,097,036 13.50 % 216,116,443 3.90 % 120.00 %

2012 169,663,367 ( 1.61 )% 203,596,040 (2.32)% 120.00 %

2013 183,465,638 13.41 % 220,158,765 12.52 % 120.00 %

2014 206,390,501 17.92 % 225,322,388 6.63 % 109.17 %

2015 204,899,030 4.38 % 224,465,896 4.29 % 109.55 %

2016 190,092,114 (2.42)% 217,936,817 1.56 % 114.65 %

2017 193,589,697 7.28 % 213,418,886 2.56 % 110.24 %

2018 211,402,387 14.93 % 209,637,895 3.14 % 99.17 %

2019 189,763,540 (5.07)% 206,181,034 3.80 % 108.65 %

2020 207,414,989 16.16 % 204,687,221 5.27 % 98.68 %

1 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary's report.
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL CASH FLOW

(A) (B) (C) (D) (A - B - C)/ ( D)

As of Contributions Benefit Payments Expenses Market Value of Assets Cash Flow as a °A

January 1 (Prior Year) (Prior Year) ( Prior Year) (MVA) of Average MVA

2011 180,097,036
2012 2,441,432 9,591,766 449,327 169,663,367 (4.35 )%

2013 2,606,291 10,494,793 506,033 183,465,638 (4.75 )%

2014 2,533,473 11,107,379 564,660 206,390,501 (4.69 )%

2015 2,700,764 12,456,469 551,651 204,899,030 (5.01 )%

2016 3,161,969 12,482,252 642,880 190,092,114 (5.04)%

2017 3,546,590 12,934,598 581,277 193,589,697 (5.20)%

2018 3,886,876 13,650,477 561,508 211,402,387 (5.10)%

2019 4,236,624 14,833,486 617,909 189,763,540 (5.59)%

2020 4,391,403 15,840,624 585,206 207,414,989 (6.06)%

1 (A - B - C) / ( (D [Current Year] + D [ Prior Year] ) / 2)
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL FUNDED STATUS

(A) (B) (A) - (B) (B) / (A) (C ) (A) - (C) (C ) / (A)

As of Funding Actuarial Market Value of MVA Unfunded
MVA Funded Actuarial Value of AVA Unfunded

AVA Funded
January 1 Accrued Liability Assets (MVA)

Accrued Liability/ Accrued Liability/

(Actuarial Surplus)
Percentage Assets (AVA )

(Actuarial Surplus)
Percentage

2011 1 243,035,819 180,097,036 62,938,783 74.10 % 216,116,443 26,919,376 88.92 %

2012 249,512,727 169,663,367 79,849,360 68.00 % 203,596,040 45,916,687 81.60 %

2013 241,424,391 183,465,638 57,958,753 75.99 % 220,158,765 21,265,626 91.19 %

2014 251,289,528 206,390,501 44,899,027 82.13 % 225,322,388 25,967,140 89.67 %

2015 256,319,973 204,899,030 51,420,943 79.94 % 224,465,896 31,854,077 87.57 %

2016 261,737,425 190,092,114 71,645,311 72.63 % 217,936,817 43,800,608 83.27 %

2017 267,726,441 193,589,697 74,136,744 72.31 % 213,418,886 54,307,555 79.72 %

2018 272,938,066 211,402,387 61,535,679 77.45 % 209,637,895 63,300,171 76.81 %

2019 277,675,651 189,763,540 87,912,111 68.34 % 206,181,034 71,494,617 74.25 %

2020 281,628,414 207,414,989 74,213,425 73.65 % 204,687,221 76,941,193 72.68 %

1 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary's report.
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL ZONE CERTIFICATION'

(A) (B) (B) / (A)

As of PPA Actuarial Actuarial Value of PPA Funded
Zone Status

January 1 Accrued Liability Assets Percentage

2011 2 242,363,290 216,116,443 89.17 % Critical

2012 248,638,095 203,596,040 81.88 % Critical
2013 240,661,599 220,158,765 91.48 % Critical
2014 250,441,499 225,322,388 89.97 % Critical

2015 255,444,139 224,465,896 87.87 % Critical

2016 260,814,770 217,936,817 83.56 % Critical
2017 266,653,926 213,418,886 80.04 % Critical

2018 271,651,892 209,637,895 77.17 % Critical
2019 276,357,773 206,181,034 74.61 % Critical

2020 280,293,113 204,687,221 73.03 % Critical

1 The PPA Actuarial AccruedLiability, Actuarial Value of Assets and PPA Funded Percentage are based on the final valuation results for
the correspondingplan year. The Zone Status is based on the funded percentage projected from the prior valuation usingpreliminary
asset values as of the calculation date and a standard roll-forward technique for liabilities.

2 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary's report.
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FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT'

2019 2020 (Estimated )
'

1. Charges
A. Funding Deficiency on January 1 $ 0 $ 0

B. Normal Cost (Beginning of Year )
2 759,768 771,000

C. Amortization Charges' 15,207,445 15,697,855
D. Interest on A, B and C 1,197,541 1,235,164

E. Subtotal Charges (A + B + C + D) $ 17,164,754 $ 17,704,019
2. Credits

A. Credit Balance on January 1 $ 6,039,398 $ 337,973
B. Employer Contributionsfor Year 4,391,403 4,840,000
C. Amortization Credits' 6,003,994 6,160,089
D. Interest on A, B and C 1,067,932 668,855

E. Subtotal Credits (A + B + C + D) $ 17,502,727 $ 12,006,917
3. Credit Balance / (Funding Deficiency ) on December 31 (2E - 1E) $ 337,973 $ (5,697,102)
4. Minimum Required Contribution (Before Credit Balance ) $ 10,710,460 $ 11,081,923
5. Minimum Required Contribution (After Credit Balance ) 4,218,108 10,718,602
6. ERISA FFL (Accrued Liability FFL ) $ 101,814,623 $ 83,903,928
7. "RPA '94" Override (90% Current Liability FFL ) 249,225,920 262,219,917

1 Incorporates a 5 -year amortization extensionof the applicablecharge bases effective January 1, 2010.

2 Assumes 2,782,476contributory benefit hours are worked during the 2020 Plan Year. Normal cost includesassumed operating expenses of $600,000as of the beginning
of each plan year.

3 Outstandingbalance of the charge amortization bases as of January 1, 2020 is $109,245,168.
4 Outstandingbalance of the credit amortization bases as of January 1, 2020 is $31,966,002.
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB) (Continued)

FULL FUNDING LIMITS

2019 2020 (Estimated )
1. ERISA FFL

A. Interest Rate 7.50 % 7.50 %
B. Liability $ 277,675,651 $ 281,628,414
C. Normal Cost (without expenses ) 159,768 171,000
D. Actual /Expected Benefit Payments (15,840,624) ( 17,213,731 )
E. Interest on B, C and D 20,243,633 20,489,441

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E) $ 282,238,428 $ 285,075,124
G. Min of AVA and MVA 189,763,540 204,687,221
H. Credit Balance 6,039,398 337,973
I. Adjusted Assets 183,724,142 204,349,248

J. Actual /Expected Benefit Payments (15,840,624) ( 17,213,731 )
K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000) (600,000)
L. Interest on I, J, and K 13,140,287 14,635,679

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L) $ 180,423,805 $ 201,171,196
N. ERISA FFL (F - M ) $ 101,814,623 $ 83,903,928

2. RPA '94 FFL
A. Interest Rate 3.06 % 2.95 %
B. Liability $ 504,092,619 $ 516,637,763
C. Normal Cost (without expenses ) 754,148 842,000
D. Actual /Expected Benefit Payments (15,840,624) ( 17,249,388)
E. Interest on B, C and D 15,205,950 15,011,225

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E) $ 504,212,093 $ 515,241,600
G. Funding Limit Factor 90 % 90 %
H. Funding Limit Liability ( F * G) $ 453,790,884 $ 463,717,440
I. AVA $ 206,181,034 $ 204,687,221

J. Actual /Expected Benefit Payments (15,840,624) ( 17,249,388)
K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000) (600,000)
L. Interest on I, J, and K 14,824,554 14,659,690

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L) $ 204,564,964 $ 201,497,523
N. RPA 94 FFL (H - M) $ 249,225,920 $ 262,219,917
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT AMORTIZATION BASES (As of January 1, 2020)

Amortization Period Balances

Charges Date Initial Remaining Beginning-of-Year
Established Period Period Initial Remaining Payment

Initial Unfunded Accrued Liability 1 / 1 /1976 40.00 1.00 $ 2,922,034 $ 130,315 $ 130,315
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1977 40.00 2.00 568,658 52,595 27,250
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1978 40.00 3.00 2,164,501 306,836 109,761
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1980 40.00 5.00 745,513 179,132 41,188
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1986 30.00 1.00 1,249,655 61,544 61,544
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1987 30.00 2.00 3,084,627 314,104 162,732
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1988 30.00 3.00 2,035,744 316,896 113,355
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1989 30.00 4.00 1,045,100 218,970 60,818
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1990 30.00 5.00 932,114 244,740 56,272
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1991 30.00 6.00 732,651 230,219 45,624
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1992 30.00 7.00 3,265,257 1,188,992 208,820
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1994 30.00 9.00 572,652 262,211 38,238
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1996 30.00 6.00 1,343,150 533,074 105,642
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1998 30.00 8.00 2,256,182 1,118,930 177,706
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1999 30.00 9.00 2,203,956 1,190,385 173,592

ExperienceLoss 1 / 1 /2005 15.00 5.00 368,255 131,248 30,178

ExperienceLoss 1 / 1 /2006 15.00 6.00 544,851 231,849 45,949

ExperienceLoss 1 / 1 /2007 15.00 7.00 687,586 338,287 59,413
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /2007 30.00 17.00 6,701,601 5,353,130 527,845

ExperienceLoss 1 / 1 /2009 15.00 9.00 54,049,232 33,293,595 4,855,202

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2010 15.00 10.00 1,331,469 896,488 121,495
Plan Amendment 3/ 1 /2010 15.00 9.83 575,653 400,780 51,898

ExperienceLoss 1 / 1 /2011 15.00 6.00 8,454,808 4,495,870 890,997

ExperienceLoss 1 / 1 /2012 15.00 7.00 18,685,106 11,211,763 1,969,101

ExperienceLoss 1 / 1 /2014 15.00 9.00 4,986,484 3,603,465 525,493
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT AMORTIZATION BASES (As of January 1, 2020) (CONTINUED)

Amortization Period Balances

Charges Date Initial Remaining Beginning-of-Year
Established Period Period Initial Remaining Payment

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2015 15.00 10.00 $ 5,933,560 $ 4,614,014 $ 625,299
ExperienceLoss 1 / 1 /2016 15.00 11.00 11,917,589 9,876,632 1,255,917
ExperienceLoss 1 / 1 /2017 15.00 12.00 9,986,260 8,751,041 1,052,387
ExperienceLoss 1 / 1 /2018 15.00 13.00 8,334,269 7,672,145 878,294
ExperienceLoss 1 / 1 /2019 15.00 14.00 6,988,469 6,720,900 736,469
ExperienceLoss 1 / 1 /2020 15.00 15.00 5,305,018 5,305,018 559,061
Total Charges $ 109,245,168 $ 15,697,855
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT AMORTIZATION BASES (As of January 1, 2020) (CONTINUED)

Amortization Period Balances

Credits
Date Initial Remaining Initial Remaining Beginning-of-Year

Established Period Period Payment

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /1996 30.00 6.00 $ ( 1,343,150) $ (533,072) $ ( 105,642)

ExperienceGain 1 / 1 /2008 15.00 3.00 (4,539,752) ( 1,337,435) (478,415)
Plan Amendment 4/ 1 /2009 15.00 4.25 (7,989,683) (3,180,759) (841,981 )

ExperienceGain 1 / 1 /2010 15.00 5.00 ( 16,917,093) (7,753,905) (1,782,782)

ExperienceGain 1 / 1 /2013 15.00 8.00 ( 12,010,030) (7,969,347) (1,265,659)
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /2013 15.00 8.00 (14,204,300) (9,425,368) (1,496,899)

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2018 15.00 13.00 (309,497) (284,908) (32,616)

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2020 15.00 15.00 ( 1,481,208) ( 1,481,208) ( 156,095)

Total Credits $ (31,966,002) $ (6,160,089)
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DISTRIBUTION OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS BY AGE AND CREDITED SERVICE ( FOR 2020 SCHEDULE MB)

Years Of Credited Service

Age Group < 1 1 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40 + Total

Under 25 0 218 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 234

25 - 29 0 105 77 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 188

30 - 34 0 61 53 40 3 0 0 0 0 0 157

35 - 39 0 50 27 19 13 4 0 0 0 0 113

40 - 44 0 43 24 18 16 12 3 0 0 0 116

45 - 49 0 40 26 20 22 13 25 2 0 0 148

50 - 54 0 40 30 22 27 29 20 18 8 0 194

55 - 59 0 61 33 30 17 23 28 18 20 11 241

60 - 64 0 30 20 17 24 26 13 12 6 3 151

65 - 69 0 12 9 7 14 6 6 1 0 0 55

70 and Over 0 7 6 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 17

Unknown 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25

Total 0 692 321 180 137 114 95 52 34 14 1,639
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Appendix H - Additional Schedule MB Information (Continued)

CURRENT LIABILITY (FOR 2020 SCHEDULE MB )

Counts January 1, 2020

A. Retirees and Beneficiaries 1,970 $ 236,460,404

B. Vested Inactive Participants 2,233 192,556,979

C. Active Participants

1. Non-Vested 692 $ 157,154

2. Vested 947 87,463,226

3. Sub-total ( 1 + 2 ) 1,639 $ 87,620,380

D. Total Current Liability (A + B + C3) $ 516,637,763

E. Market Value of Assets 207,414,989

F. Funded Percentage Using Market Value of Assets (E / D ) 40.15 %

G. Expected Increase in Current Liability $ 841,563

H. Expected Release from Current Liability' 17,249,388

I. Expected Disbursements' 17,249,388

J. Current Liability Interest Rate 2.95 cYo

1 Actual disbursementsduring the 2020 Plan Year will be used in the 2020 Schedule MB.
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TEN -YEAR PROJECTION OF CASH FLOWS

Year Contributions Benefit Payments Operational Expenses
2020 4,839,559 $ 17,213,731 $ 600,000
2021 5,201,281 $ 18,199,562 614,000
2022 5,714,092 $ 19,232,424 627,000
2023 6,242,762 $ 20,144,873 641,000
2024 6,771,433 $ 21,098,880 656,000
2025 7,300,103 $ 21,949,837 671,000
2026 7,828,773 $ 22,856,867 686,000
2027 8,357,444 $ 23,564,168 701,000
2028 8,886,114 $ 24,203,564 717,000
2029 9,414,785 $ 24,810,629 733,000

This projection of estimatedfuture benefit payments assumes the following :

1. No new entrants will enter the plan and retire during the projection period.

2. Benefit levels remain stable during the projection period.

3. Operationalexpenses increased 2.25% per year.

Actual cash flows may differ significantly from the projection.
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Appendix I - Maximum Deductible Contribution

MAXIMUM DEDUCTIBLE CONTRIBUTION

Plan Year Ending
December 31, 2020

A. Normal Cost $ 771,000

B. 10-Year Amortization of Unfunded Accrued Liability 10,427,208

C. Interest to End of Plan Year 839,866

D. Preliminary Max (A + B + C ) $ 12,038,074

E. Full Funding Limitation

1. ERISA $ 83,540,607

2. RPA Full Funding Limit Override 262,219,917

3. Greater of El or E2 262,219,917

F. Regular Maximum Deductible Contribution ( lesser of D and E3 ) 12,038,074

G. Minimum Required Contribution, End of Year 10,718,602

H. 140% of Current Liability Basis

1. Current Liability, Projected to End of Year $ 515,241,600

2. Actuarial Value of Assets Projected to End of Year 201,497,523

3. Excess of 140% of Current Liability over Actuarial Value of Assets at End of Year ( 140% x H1 - H2 ) $ 519,840,717

I. Maximum Deductible Contribution (greater of F, G and H3) $ 519,840,717
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Appendix I - Maximum Deductible Contribution (Continued)

FULL FUNDING LIMITS

Plan Year Ending
December 31, 2020

1. ERISA FFL
A. Interest Rate 7.50 °/0
B. Liability $ 281,628,414
C. Normal Cost (without expenses ) 171,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments ( 17,213,731 )
E. Interest on B, C and D 20,489,441

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E) $ 285,075,124
G. Min of AVA and MVA 204,687,221
H. Credit Balance N/A
I. Adjusted Assets 204,687,221
J. Expected Benefit Payments ( 17,213,731 )
K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000)
L. Interest on I, J, and K 14,661,027

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L) ) $ 201,534,517
N. ERISAFFL ( F - M ) $ 83,540,607

2. RPA '94 FFL
A. Interest Rate 2.95 °/0
B. Liability $ 516,637,763
C. Normal Cost (without expenses ) 842,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments ( 17,249,388 )
E. Interest on B, C and D 15,011,225

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E ) $ 515,241,600
G. Funding Limit Factor 90 %
H. Funding Limit Liability ( F * G) $ 463,717,440
I. AVA $ 204,687,221
J. Expected Benefit Payments ( 17,249,388 )
K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000)
L. Interest on I, J, and K 14,659,690

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L) ) $ 201,497,523
N. RPA '94 FFL (H - M) $ 262,219,917
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Appendix J
- Auditor Information (FASB ASC 960)

RECONCILIATION OF ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

2018 2019

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits at Beginning of Year (January 1 ) $ 272,059,827 $ 288,919,916
Increase/(Decrease) during the Year Attributable to :

Benefits Accumulated and Actuarial Experience $ (579,348) $ 793,603
Plan Amendments 0 0

Actuarial Assumption Changes', 2,
3 12,154,207 0

Increase for Interest 20,736,625 21,053,025
Benefits and Expenses Paid (15,451,395) ( 16,425,830)

Net Increase/(Decrease) $ 16,860,089 $ 5,420,798

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits at End of Year ( December 31 )
1 $ 288,919,916 $ 294,340,714

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

2018 2019

Actuarial Present Value of Accrued Benefits

Vested Benefits

Participants Currently Receiving Benefits $ 153,170,700 $ 160,158,123
Other Participants 135,684,430 134,102,929

Total Vested Benefits $ 288,855,130 $ 294,261,052
Non-Vested Benefits 64,786 79,662

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits at End of Year ( December 31 )
1 $ 288,919,916 $ 294,340,714

1 The December 31, 2018 Actuarial Present Value of AccumulatedPlan Benefitsreflects the impact of the assumptionchanges incorporated in the January 1, 2018 valuation.
2 The change in assumptionas of January 1, 2020 will be reflected in the 2020 ASC 960.

3 The presentvalue of assumed operating expenses is included in the total Actuarial Present Value of AccumulatedPlan Benefitsas of the December 31, 2019 valuation date and has
been proportionately allocatedto each participant liability group: $12,562,143 ($600,000payable as of the beginning of year plus 2.25% inflation in each future plan year) . This
is included as an assumptionchange, for ASC 960 purposes, during the 2019 Plan Year.
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Appendix K - Withdrawal Liability Information

DETERMINATION OF VESTED BENEFIT LIABILITIES FOR WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY PURPOSES

December 31, 2018 December 31, 2019

1. Vested Benefit Liabilities Earned to Date $ 276,295,804 $ 281,702,309

2. PBGC 10-3 Basel 9,598,303 8,813,477

3. Vested Benefit Liabilities ( 1 + 2 ) $ 285,894,107 $ 290,515,786

1 PBGC TechnicalUpdate 10 -3 describes the simplified method for plans in the Red Zone to disregard certain adjustablebenefits in determining withdrawal liability.
This involves the establishment of a base equal to the reduction in these adjustable benefits, which is then amortized over 15 years. The PBGC 10 -3 base is the
outstanding balance as of the applicabledate.
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Appendix L - Funding Standard Account (No AmortizationExtension )

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT (No Amortization Extension )
'

2019 2020 (Estimated )
'

1. Charges

A. Funding Deficiency on January 1 $ 9,052,965 $ 16,164,485

B. Normal Cost (Beginning of Year )
2 759,768 771,000

C. Amortization Charges' 15,466,206 15,861,100

D. Interest on A, B and C 1,895,920 2,459,744

E. Subtotal Charges (A + B + C +D) 27,174,859 35,256,329

2. Credits

A. Credit Balance on January 1 $ 0 $ 0

B. Employer Contributionsfor Year 4,391,403 4,840,000

C. Amortization Credits' 6,003,994 6,160,089

D. Interest on A, B and C 614,977 643,507

E. Subtotal Credits (A + B + C + D) $ 11,010,374 $ 11,643,596

3. Funding Deficiency on December 31 (2E - 1E) $ (16,164,485) $ (23,612,733)

4. Minimum Required Contribution (Before Credit Balance ) $ 10,988,628 $ 11,257,412

5. Minimum Required Contribution (After Credit Balance ) 20,720,565 28,634,233

6. ERISA FFL (Accrued Liability FFL ) $ 101,814,623 $ 83,540,607

7. "RPA '94" Override (90% Current Liability FFL ) 249,225,920 262,219,917

1 Does not incorporate the 5-year amortization extensionof the applicablecharge bases effectiveJanuary 1, 2010.

2 Assumes 2,782,476contributory benefit hours are worked during the 2020 Plan Year. Normal cost includesassumed operating expenses of $600,000as of the beginning
of each plan year.

3 Outstandingbalance of the charge amortization bases as of January 1, 2020 is $92,742,710.
4 Outstandingbalance of the credit amortization bases as of January 1, 2020 is $31,966.002..
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Appendix L - Funding Standard Account (No AmortizationExtension ) (Continued)

FULL FUNDING LIMITS (No Amortization Extension)

2019 2020 (Estimated )

1. ERISA FFL
A. Interest Rate 7.50 % 7.50 %

B. Liability $ 277,675,651 $ 281,628,414
C. Normal Cost (without expenses) 159,768 171,000
D. Actual/Expected Benefit Payments ( 15,840,624) ( 17,213,731)
E. Interest on B, C and D 20,243,633 20,489,441

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E) $ 282,238,428 $ 285,075,124
G. Min of AVA and MVA 189,763,540 204,687,221
H. Credit Balance 0 0

I. Adjusted Assets 189,763,540 204,687,221
J. Actual/Expected Benefit Payments ( 15,840,624) ( 17,213,731)
K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000) (600,000)

L. Interest on I, J, and K 13,593,242 14,661,027

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L) ) $ 186,916,158 $ 201,534,517
N. ERISA FFL (F - M ) $ 95,322,270 $ 83,540,607

2. RPA '94 FFL
A. Interest Rate 3.06 % 2.95 ')/0

B. Liability $ 504,092,619 $ 516,637,763
C. Normal Cost (without expenses) 754,148 842,000
D. Actual/Expected Benefit Payments ( 15,840,624) ( 17,249,388)
E. Interest on B, C and D 15,205,950 15,011,225

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E) $ 504,212,093 $ 515,241,600
G. Funding Limit Factor 90 % 90 %

H. Funding Limit Liability (F * G ) $ 453,790,884 $ 463,717,440
I. AVA $ 206,181,034 $ 204,687,221

J. Actual/Expected Benefit Payments ( 15,840,624) ( 17,249,388)
K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000) (600,000)

L. Interest on I, J, and K 14,824,554 14,659,690

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L) ) $ 204,564,964 $ 201,497,523
N. RPA 94 FFL (H - M ) $ 249,225,920 $ 262,219,917
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Appendix L - Funding Standard Account (No AmortizationExtension ) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT AMORTIZATION BASES (No Amortization Extension ) (As of January 1, 2020)

Amortization Period Balances

Charges Date Initial Remaining Beginning-of-Year
Established Period Period Remainin. Pa ment

Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1991 30.00 1.00 $ 732,651 $ 57,000 $ 57,000
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1992 30.00 2.00 3,265,257 491,563 254,679
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1994 30.00 4.00 572,652 161,516 44,859
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1996 30.00 6.00 1,343,150 533,072 105,642
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1998 30.00 8.00 2,256,182 1,118,930 177,706
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1999 30.00 9.00 2,203,956 1,190,385 173,592
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2006 15.00 1.00 544,851 57,424 57,424
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2007 15.00 2.00 687,586 139,870 72,460
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /2007 30.00 17.00 6,701,601 5,353,130 527,845
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2009 15.00 4.00 54,049,232 20,508,222 5,695,896
Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2010 15.00 5.00 1,331,469 610,273 140,315
Plan Change 3/ 1 /2010 15.00 5.17 575,653 270,475 60,664
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2011 15.00 6.00 8,454,808 4,495,870 890,997
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2012 15.00 7.00 18,685,106 11,211,765 1,969,101
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2014 15.00 9.00 4,986,484 3,603,465 525,493
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2015 15.00 10.00 5,933,560 4,614,014 625,299
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2016 15.00 11.00 11,917,589 9,876,632 1,255,917
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2017 15.00 12.00 9,986,260 8,751,041 1,052,387
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2018 15.00 13.00 8,334,269 7,672,145 878,294
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2019 15.00 14.00 6,988,469 6,720,900 736,469
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2020 15.00 15.00 5,305,018 5,305,018 559,061
Total Charges $ 92,742,710 $ 15,861,100
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Appendix L - Funding Standard Account (No AmortizationExtension ) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT AMORTIZATION BASES (No Amortization Extension ) (As of January 1, 2020) (CONTINUED)

Amortization Period Balances

Credits Date Initial Remaining Beginning-of-Year
Established Period Period Initial Remaining Pa ment

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /1996 30.00 6.00 $ ( 1,343,150) $ (533,072) $ ( 105,642)

ExperienceGain 1 / 1 /2008 15.00 3.00 (4,539,752) ( 1,337,435) (478,415)
Plan Amendment 4/ 1 /2009 15.00 4.25 (7,989,683) (3,180,759) (841,981 )

ExperienceGain 1 / 1 /2010 15.00 5.00 ( 16,917,093) (7,753,905) (1,782,782)

ExperienceGain 1 / 1 /2013 15.00 8.00 ( 12,010,030) (7,969,347) (1,265,659)
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /2013 15.00 8.00 (14,204,300) (9,425,368) (1,496,899)

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2018 15.00 13.00 (309,497) (284,908) (32,616)

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2020 15.00 15.00 ( 1,481,208) ( 1,481,208) ( 156,095)

Total Credits $ (31,966,002) $ (6,160,089)
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Actuarial Certification
October 21, 2021

Board ofTrustees
Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Dear Trustees :

Rael & Letson has preparedthis report exclusivelyfor the use ofthe Board We have relied on information supplied by the auditor with respect to

of Trustees of the Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension contributions and assets and by the Plan Administrator with respect to

Fund ("Plan" ) . All supporting information pertaining to the findings participant data. We have not verified and customarily would not verify
presented in this report is described or containedwithin this report and such information, but we have no reason to doubt its substantialaccuracy.

the findings should not be relied upon for any other purpose than as We have also relied on third party actuarial valuation software to

stated herein. This report may only be provided to other parties in its generate the liabilities in this report. We have reviewed sample life

entirety. calculationsand have no reason to doubt the underlying valuation model

This report has been prepared as of January 1, 2021 to report on the
or the results beinggenerated by that model.

health of the Plan, including reporting the : These results are applicable for the Plan Year ending December 31, 2021.

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current
1. Plan's funded status

measurements presented in this report due to such factors as : Plan

2. Plan's funding requirements under the Employee Retirement experience differing from that anticipated by the economic or

Income SecurityAct of 1974 (ERISA ) demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic

3. Plan experience for the 2020 Plan Year assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural

operation of the methodologyused for these measurements (for instance,
4. Unfundedvested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution

5. FASB ASC 960 required information for auditors requirements based on the Plan's funded status ) ; and changes in Plan

provisions or applicable law. Due to the limited scope of the assignment,
6. Information required for governmentalagencies we did not perform analysis of the potential range of such future

7. Plan's risk assessment measurements.
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Actuarial Certification (Continued)

We are not aware of any events, subsequent to January 1, 2021, that We, Paul Graf, JeffFrizzell,and Howard Liu, are actuaries for Rael & Letson.

would have a material effect on the actuarial findings presented in this We are members of the American Academy of Actuaries and each meet

report. the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to

render the actuarial opinion containedherein.
In preparation of this report and the actuarial findings containedherein,

we certify that :

1. We have completed this actuarial valuation of the Plan as of Certifiedby: 641?ta
/
( ASA, EA, MAAA

-̀tclaAl a
January 1, 2021 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial Paul Graf

principles and practices, including Actuarial Standards of Practice Enrolled Actuary No. 20-05267

(ASOP) Nos. 4, 23, 27, 35, 41, 44, 51 and 56.

2. There has been no conflict of interest between any relevant Reviewed by: FSA, EA, MAAA

Jeff Frizzell
parties; no findings for which we, the actuaries, do not assume Enrolled Actuary No. 20-08047
responsibility; and no deviation from ASOP Nos. 4, 23, 27, 35, 41, V

44, 51 and 56.

Prepared by: EA, MAAA

3. To the best of our knowledge, the information supplied in this Howard Liu

actuarial valuation is complete and accurate and, in our opinion,
Enrolled Actuary No. 20 -08177

the individual assumptionsused : (a) are reasonablyrelated to the

experience of the Plan and to reasonable expectations; and cc : Heather Shipley

(b) represent our best estimate of anticipated experience under
Charles Dunnagan, Esq.
Jennifer Chamberlain

the Plan. Nick Erickson
Mika Malone
Lotus Chen
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Valuation Highlights

A summary of the key valuation highlights for the Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund follows :

Participant Data January 1, 2020 January 1, 2021 Change

Inactiveto Active Ratio Actives' 1,639 1,613 (26 )

2.7 Vested Inactives2 2,233 2,240 7
2.6
2.5 In Pay Status3 1,970 2,040 70
2.4
2.3 Total Participants 5,842 5,893 51
2.2
2.1 Market Value of Assets (MVA ) $ 207,414,989 $ 216,711,799 $ 9,296,810
2.0 I I I I

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Return on MVA (Prior Year) 16.16 % 10.72 % (5.44)%

January 1 Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA )
4 $ 204,687,221 $ 209,528,119 $ 4,840,898

Return on AVA (Prior Year) 5.27 % 8.62 % 3.35 %

Financial Information Actuarial Accrued Liability' $ 281,628,414 $ 285,720,231 $ 4,091,817
Unfunded Accrued Liability' (MVA ) 74,213,425 69,008,432 (5,204,993)

Funded Percentage
Unfunded Accrued Liability' (AVA) 76,941,193 76,192,112 (749,081 )85%

80% MVA Funded Percentage 73.6 % 75.8 °/0 2.2 %
75% AVA Funded Percentage 72.7 % 73.3 % 0.6 %
70%

65% Contributions (Prior Year) $ 4,391,403 $ 4,976,522 $ 585,119
60% I I I I I Benefit Payments (Prior Year) 15,840,624 16,688,563 847,939

20 17 2018 2019 2020 2021

January 1 Operating Expenses (Prior Year) 585,206 565,693 (19,513)
AVA MVA Present Value of Vested Benefits' $ 290,515,786 $ 292,217,130 $ 1,701,344

Unfunded Vested Benefits' 83,100,797 75,505,331 (7,595,466)
Unfunded Vested Benefits Zone Certification Status Critical Critical

Unfunded Vested Benefits PPA Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 280,293,113 $ 284,303,555 $ 4,010,442

$1 20
Credit Balance' $ 337,973 $ (5,569,839) $ (5,907,812)

u)
$100

g $80
Active participants worked at least375 hours in the prior plan year.

$60 Includes25 Alternate Payees as of January 1, 2020 and 27 Alternate Payees as of January 1, 2021.
2 $40 2020 Plan Year experienceincludesan asset gain of $2.3 million and a liability loss of $0.1 million as of January 1, 2021.

$20

$0 UnfundedVested Benefitsare based on the Market Value ofAssets. Amounts include the unamortized balance of the PBGC 10 -3 base.
20 16 20 17 20 18 20 19 2020

PPA is the Pension ProtectionAct of 2006 — it requires the use of the AVA and liabilities calculatedusingthe Unit Credit Cost Method.
Decem ber31
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2021

Section I - Assets and Liabilities

Assets vs Funding Liabilities ASSETS

A. Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 1,448,203

$350 B. Marketable Securities 214,734,487
$300 C. Net Receivables, Payables and Prepaid Expenses 529,109
$250 D. Market Value of Assets (A + B + C) $ 216,711,799

g $200

I I I I I
E. Actuarial Adjustment (Appendix E ) (7,183,680 )=

$150
$100 F. Total Assets at Actuarial Value (D + E) $ 209,528,119

$50 LIABILITIES
$0 Funding2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

January 1
G. Actives $ 42,050,401
H. Vested Inactives 88,090,156

Actuarial Value Market Value Funding Liabilities
I. In Pay Status 155,579,674

J. Actuarial Accrued Liability (G + H + I ) $ 285,720,231

Funding Liabilities by Participant Group K. Unfunded Accrued Liability (J - F) $ 76,192,112
PPA (Statutory)

'
$350 L. Actives $ 40,633,725
$300 M. Vested Inactives 88,090,156

w $250 N. In Pay Status 155,579,674
g $200

$150 O. Actuarial Accrued Liability ( L + M + N) $ 284,303,555

$50
I I I

PPA is the Pension Protection Act

)$100 I I P. PPA Funded Percentage (F / O 73.7 %

of 2006 — it requires the use of the AVA and
$0 liabilities calculatedusingthe Unit Credit Cost Method.

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

January 1

• In -Pay Vested Inactive Actives

Rael & Letson 4



Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2021

Section I - Assets and Liabilities (Continued)

The financial status of the Plan provides us with the means of measuring LIABILITIES
the actuarial position of the Plan as of January 1, 2021.

The liabilities of the Plan are calculated for each individual participant
ASSETS based on data provided by the Plan Administrator and assumptions that

The total Market Value of Assets as of January 1, 2021 is $216,711,799.
are outlined in Appendix A. The $155,579,674liability for those in pay

Information regarding assets was taken from the audit report provided
status representsthe estimatedamount required as of the valuation date

by Anastasi, Moore & Martin, PLLC.
to pay their benefits as they come due in the future. The remaining
liability is split between participants who are inactive and those who are

We have utilized an asset valuation method that recognizes net continuing to earn benefits under the Plan. The Actuarial Accrued
investment income on Trust assets that is more or less than a 7.50% Liability is the sum of the liability amounts for each group and is equal to
market return per year over a five-year period. The value ofTrust assets $285,720,231.
based on this method is $209,528,119, which represents 96.7% of the
Market Value ofAssets. This method is intended to dampen the volatility

UNFUNDED ACCRUED LIABILITIES

associated with year-to-year changes in the market value ofTrust assets, The liabilities of the Plan exceed the Actuarial Value of Assets by
while at the same time systematically recognizing overall investment $76,192,112. This amount is known as the Unfunded Accrued Liability,
performanceover the long term. The derivation of the Actuarial Value of which is amortized by the excess of contributions received over the cost

Assets is shown in Appendix E. of each future year's accumulationofbenefits and operating expenses. If

Contributions receivable from Employers for hours worked in the 2020 the MarketValue ofAssets is used, the UnfundedAccrued Liability is equal

Plan Year but received after December 31, 2020 are included with net to $69,008,432. As shown in Section III, the current excess of

receivables. contributions over benefit accruals and operating expenses is about $4.1

million as of the beginning of year and is not sufficient to pay down the
UnfundedAccrued Liabilityon both an Actuarial Value ofAssets basis and

a Market Value ofAssets basis assuming all future actuarial assumptions
are realized. Looking to the future, it is anticipated that actions of the

Board and bargaining parties (including the scheduled contribution
increases in the current Rehabilitation Plan and possible money from
ARPA relief) will be sufficient to reduce the Plan's Unfunded Accrued

Liability over time.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2021

Section II - Actuarial Experience

ACTUARIALVALUATION GAIN/(LOSS)

An actuarial valuation is a snapshot of asset and liability measures of the To the extent that actual experience during the plan year is different from

pension fund. It is used to estimate the amount of funds needed to help what was expected based on the set of actuarial assumptions outlined in

assure the future paymentofretirement, termination, disability and death Appendix A, gains or losses are realized.

benefits to Plan participants based on Plan benefits in effect on the

valuation date. The liability is based on the actual service rendered by
An asset gain or loss results if the Actuarial Value of Assets returns more

these participants prior to the valuation date and on a set of actuarial
or less than the assumed rate of return. Actual operating expenses that

are more or less than that assumed are also included as gains or losses in
assumptions and methods. These assumptionshave been selected by the

the asset gain or loss amount.
Actuary while the methods have been adopted by the Trustees upon the

recommendationof the Actuary. Both are described in Appendix A. Liability gains or losses occur when actual demographic experience is

different from that assumed by the demographicassumptions. The total

liability gain or loss consists of gains or losses attributable to mortality,

termination, retirement and disability assumptions. In addition, the

effects of unforeseen data changes that may occur from year to year are

part of the miscellaneous component.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2021

Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued)

DevelopmentofGain/(Loss) Summary ofGain/(Loss) by Source

The net actuarial gain or loss includes all actuarial experience from assets The total net actuarial gain or loss for the 2020 Plan Year is allocated

and liabilities The following exhibit develops the net actuarial gain or loss among asset and liability components as shown below :

for the 2020 Plan Year :

Gain/(Loss)

NET ACTUARIAL GAIN/(LOSS) Asset Experience

A. Unfunded Accrued Liability on January 1, 2020 $ 76,941,193
Investment $ 2,227,504

B. Normal Cost ( Including Operating Expenses) 784,375 Operating Expenses 58,094

C. Contributions for 2020 (4,976,522 ) Total Asset Gain $ 2,285,598

D. Interest on A, B and C 5,642,797 Liability Experience

F. Expected Unfunded Accrued Liability on Mortality (242,234 )

January 1, 2021 (A +B+C+D+ E) $ 78,391,843 Termination (79,004 )

G. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability on Retirement 657,689
January 1, 2021 76,192,112 Miscellaneous (422,318 )

H. Net Actuarial Gain/(Loss) (F - G ) $ 2,199,731 Total Liability Loss $ (85,867 )

Net Actuarial Experience Gain $ 2,199,731

Rae! & Letson 7



Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2021

Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued)

ASSET EXPERIENCE Plan Year Net Investment Return

Net InvestmentReturn Ending
December 31 Actuarial Value Market Value

The assumed rate of return on investments is 7.50% compounded 2016 2.56 % 7.28 %

annually, net of investment expenses. The net investment return on the 2017 3.14 % 14.93 %

Actuarial Value ofAssets (AVA) during the 2020 Plan Year was 8.62% and 2018 3.80 % (5.07)%

resulted in an asset gain of $2,227,504. Appendix E shows the details of 2019 5.27 % 16.16 %

the actual net investment income calculation. 2020 8.62 % 10.72 %

5-Year Average' 4.66 % 8.52 %

Dollar Amount Return 10-Year Average' 4.54 °/0 7.27 %
on AVA

1 Geometric average return.
A. Gross Investment Income $ 17,379,007 8.75 "-Y0

B. Investment Expenses (260,375) (0.13)%
Net Investment Returns

C. Net Investment Income (A + B ) $ 17,118,632 8.62 °A 20%

D. Expected Net Investment Income 14,891,128 7.50 "-Yo 10%

E. Investment Gain (C - D) $ 2,227,504 1.12 % 0% I I I

-10%

-20%
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Plan Year Ending December 31

Market Value of Assets

-
Actuarial Value of Assets
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2021

Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued)

Operating Expenses LiabilityExperience

The assumed operating expenses are $600,000, payable at the beginning The key demographic assumptions in the valuation are mortality for

of year. The actual operating expenses for the year were $565,693, active and inactive participants and termination, retirement and

resulting in a gain on expenses of $58,094, with interest to the end of the disability for active participants. Liability gains and losses that are

2020 Plan Year. allocated to mortality, termination, retirement and disability components

usually reflect more than one related demographic assumption, such as

Plan Year Gain/(Loss) Assumption the form ofbenefit elected and the spouse age difference. These items as

2016 $ 68,800 $ 625,000 well as further details and historical information on the Plan's liability

2017 89,310 625,000 experience are included in Appendix D.

2018 3,919 600,000

2019 37,849 600,000

2020 58,094 600,000

5-Year Total $ 257,972

Rae! & Letson 9



Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2021

Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued)

Historical Gain/(Loss) Historical Gain/(Loss)

Fluctuations in experience for all assumptions are to be expected from $4
$2

year to year. It is the net result over a period of time that must be viewed $0
-$2

to determine the validityofthe assumptions used. A summaryofthe asset, -$4

liability and net actuarial gain/loss amounts over the last five years is -$6
-$8

shown below. -$10
-$12

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Plan Asset Liability Net Actuarial Plan Year Ending December 31

Year Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss)

2016 $ (10,451,259 ) $ 465,000 $ (9,986,259 )
Asset G /(L ) Liability G /(L )

-
Net Actuarial G/ (L)

2017 (8,985,796 ) 651,527 (8,334,269 )

2018 (7,540,459 ) 551,990 (6,988,469 )

2019 (4,433,824 ) (871,194 ) (5,305,018 )

2020 2,285,598 (85,867 ) 2,199,731

5-Year Total $ (29,125,740 ) $ 711,456 $ (28,414,284 )
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2021

Section III - Employer Contributions and Costs

PROJECTION FOR 2021 PLAN YEAR

Employer contributions and costs for the 2021 Plan Year are based on The projected Employer contributions exceed the estimated cost of

contribution rates and hours assumed to be worked in 2021. Projected benefitsto be earned, plus operating expenses, during 2021 by about $4.3

Employer contributions for the 2021 Plan Year will meet minimum million as of the middle ofyear. Based on asset and liability measures on

funding requirements ofERISAand will be fully deductibleby Employers. the valuation date, this excess is not sufficient to pay down the Unfunded

Accrued Liability on both an Actuarial Value ofAssets basis and a Market
The difference between the Employer contributions and the cost of

Value of Assets basis assuming all future actuarial assumptions are
benefits is the excess (if any ) that can be used to pay down the Unfunded

realized. Without future investment return gains, Board and/or
Accrued Liability.

bargaining corrective action may be needed in the future to fund the

projected UnfundedAccruedLiability over a reasonable period.
Dollars per

Covered Hour

A. Employer Contributions $ 5,078,000 $ 1.86
Actuarial Value Market Value

Basis Basis
B. Estimated Cost of Benefits' 793,000 0.29

Unfunded Accrued Liability $ 76,192,112 $ 69,008,432
C. Available for Funding2 (A - B ) $ 4,285,000 $ 1.57 Amount Available for Funding' 4,135,523 4,135,523

1 Includesoperating expenses of $600,000payable at the beginning of the year. Period to Pay off UAL Cannot Pay Off Cannot Pay Off

2 Mid-year. 1 Beginningof year.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2021

Section III - Employer Contributions and Costs (Continued)

HISTORICAL

Based on the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan adoptedby the Trustees in Over time, Employer contributions have not only been used to fund the

August 2021, the Plan is not expected to emerge from Critical Status by cost of benefits and operating expenses, but also have been sufficient to

the end of the Rehabilitation Period, unless there are larger contribution provide funding for the UnfundedAccruedLiability.

increases, future investment return gains, or the Plan applies for and

receives ARPA Special Financial Assistance. We will continue to monitor Employer Contributions vs Cost of Benefits

the Plan's status and work with the Board to update the Rehabilitation $6

$5Plan as needed, and provide updates on the Plan's scheduled progress.
2 $4
2$3

$2

$1

$0
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Plan Year Ending December 31

Normal Cost Expenses

-
EmployerContributions
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2021

Section IV - Withdrawal Liability

Withdrawal liability assessments, if any, are based on the amount of • Change in the pre-retirement spousal death benefit from 100%to

"Unfunded Vested Benefits" (UVB) and an Employer's contribution 50%;

history. For this purpose, benefits in which a participant is not
• Elimination of the 2 -year death benefit for non-married

immediately vested are excluded from the determination of vested
participants; and

benefits (disability and death benefits other than the Qualified Pre-

retirement Survivor Annuity (QPSA) are not included) . This approach is • Elimination of the 2-year certain period for the normal form of
describedin Appendix A. Assets are based on the Market Value of Assets benefit.
for withdrawal liability purposes.

Please refer to Appendix K for a development of the Vested Benefit
The simplified method (under PBGC Technical Update 10-3) was adopted Liabilities. The resulting UVB as of December 31, 2020 is as follows :

to comply with the Pension Protection Act's requirement for Red Zone

plans to disregardany reduction in adjustablebenefitswhen determining December 31, 2020

the UVB for withdrawal liability - this includesthe benefit changes under A. Vested Benefit Liabilities Earned to Date $ 284,247,341

the Rehabilitation Plan that were effectiveJanuary 1, 2013. This method B. Market Value of Assets 216,711,799

fixes thevalueofthe adjustablebenefitswhen they were initially reduced, C. UnfundedVested Benefits
$ 67,535,542

decreases the fixed value annually by amortizing it over 15 years and (A - B, not less than $0 )

pairs the amortized value for a given year with the UVB for withdrawal D. Unamortized PBGC 10-3 Base $ 7,969,789

liability. Adjustable benefits reduced under the Rehabilitation Plan on E. Total Allocable UnfundedVested Benefits
$ 75,505,331

January 1, 2013 were : (C + D)

• Rescission of the 3% retiree increase and the accrued benefit

increase enacted in 2007;

• Elimination of all early retirement subsidies;
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2021

Section IV - Withdrawal Liability (Continued)

A positive Unfunded Vested Benefits value means that Employers who

withdraw in the 2021 Plan Year may be subject to a withdrawal liability
assessment.

Over time, the UVB has increased and decreased as shown below.

Vested Benefit Liabilityvs Withdrawal LiabilityAssets

$350
$300
$250iI F' -(I,

1
-g $200

$150
$100

-
$50

-
$0 i ' ,

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Plan Year Ending December 31
•Vested Benefit Liability • UVB Market Value of Assets
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2021

Section V - Risk Assessment

The Plan's future financial condition will be based on actual experience All plans will face longevity and other demographicrisks to some extent.

that arises in each future year. The actuarial assumptions, both economic These risks can be analyzed by looking at the historical gains or losses due

and demographicas outlined in Appendix A, are selected to anticipate the to the corresponding assumptions in the context of the business cycles

experience for the Plan. There is a range of potential acceptable that were present. Refer to Section II and Appendix D for additional

assumptions that could be used. We have not analyzed the range of details. As the traditional multiemployer defined benefit plan matures

acceptable assumptionsbut have selected the assumptions that we feel (more inactive participants and fewer actives ) , there is higher investment

best represent the expected experience of the Plan for the purpose at and contribution risk to the plan. In this traditional multiemployer plan

hand. The risk to the Plan is that there is uncertainty of future results due design, planning for these risks is vital in managing funding risks for

to actual experience deviating from expected experience. These stakeholders. The primary risks above can be analyzed by looking at a

deviations can cause asset/liability mismatch risk, or the potential that sensitivity analysis and statistics related to the Plan's level of maturity.

changes in asset values are not matched by changes in the value of Historical information related to the Plan's risks is shown in Appendix F.

liabilities. This mismatch can create funding risk for employers and In addition, projections or risk studies can provide a further look at the

participants. Fundingrisk is primarilycomprisedofthe following key risk Plan's risk analysis.

factors :

• Investmentreturn risk

• Longevityand other demographic risks

• Contribution risk
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2021

Section V - RiskAssessment (Continued)

INVESTMENT RETURN RISK
Liability Sensitivity:

Interest Discount RateInvestment return risk is the potential that investment returns will be
$350

different from expected. The Plan faces investment risk when the assets $300

return less than the assumed rate of return. Note that investment returns $250
U)

will vary year by year, but they are currently expected to average 7.50% g $200

over the long term. The interest discount rate for liabilities ofthe Plan has
$150-
$100

been set according to our long-term outlook on what the Plan might $50

receive based on the current investment policy. Generally, the more $0
6.50% 7.50%

mature a plan is, the more reliant it is on investment returns and thus may
As of January 1, 2021

be more vulnerable to investment return risk.
PVFNC I =PVAB

-
MVA

To illustrate the impact of a change in the investment return, we look at
1 Includes operating expenses of $600,000 as of the beginning of year, plus 2.25%

the impact on the Plan's liabilities. The following graph illustrates how inflation in each future plan year.

sensitive the Plan's PPA liabilities are to a 1.00% decrease in the interest If the current hours and contribution levels remain the same going
discount rate currently used to value liabilities. The graph shows

forward and the assumed rate of return and interest discount rate are
liabilities valued at the corresponding interest discount rates (6.50% and

6.50%, the excess contributions are not sufficient to pay down the
7.50% ) in comparison to the current Market Value of Assets. The

Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) on a Market Value basis if all future
liabilities shownare the presentvalue of future benefitsbroken down into

actuarial assumptions are realized.
the present value of accrued benefits (PVAB) and the present value of

future normal costs and operating expenses (PVFNC ) , which is the

present value of benefits expected to be earned in the future plus

operating expenses.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2021

Section V - RiskAssessment (Continued)

If the current hours level remains the same going forward and the LONGEVITY AND OTHER DEMOGRAPHIC RISKS

assumed rate of return and interest discount rate are 6.50%, corrective

action equivalent to a $1.19 increase per hour would be needed to pay for Longevity and other demographic risks are the potential that mortality

the increase in PPA liabilities over the next 15 years if all other actuarial and other demographic experience will be different from expected

assumptions are realized. Even with these hourly rate increases, the Plan experience based on the assumptions outlined in Appendix A. Gains and

losses over a period of time can be analyzed to see how well actual
may be projected to have a lower funded percentage in 15 years due to a

lower expected return on Plan assets (6.50% vs. 7.50% ) . The impact of experience follows expected experience. Section II and Appendix D can

variable investment returns (especially through projections) is outside be reviewed for current and historical demographic experience to help

the scope of this report. guide future expectations.

Of utmost importance demographically is longevity risk. If participants

live longer than what is expected through the mortalityassumption, the

liabilities will be understatedand the future funding levels of the Plan will

be lower than expected. Retirement risk can sometimes be significant as

well. For example, if demographicexperience results in a 3% increase in

the Plan's PPA liability due to such issues as increased early retirements

and fewer deaths than expected, an hourly rate increase of $0.34 would

be needed to cover the added cost if amortized over the next 15 years

assuming no change in expected hours and all other actuarial

assumptions are realized.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2021

Section V - Risk Assessment (Continued)

CONTRIBUTION RISK The chart below illustrates how the Plan's hours level can impact the

number ofyears required to pay down the UnfundedAccrued Liability on
Contribution risk is the potential that contributions received are different

a Market Value basis (UAL (MVA)) assuming the same level of hours are
from contributions expected to be received, including contributions

worked in each future year, the average hourly contribution rate remains
required under collectivebargainingagreements, FundingImprovement/ the same and all other actuarial assumptions are realized:

Rehabilitation Plans and withdrawal liability assessments. The Plan could

also face contribution risk if the current contribution level does not cover Years to Fully Fund on a Market Value Basis Based on HoursWorked

the cost of benefits being earned or would result in a current or projected Lowest Hours in Current Hours Highest Hours in

credit balance deficiency. Contributions can also be impacted by Past 11 Years Assumption Past 11 Years

unexpected changes in hours or the number of active participants for Expected Hours 2,782,000 2,726,063 3,209,000

whom contributions are due to the Plan. The hours and number of active Expected Contributions' $ 5,182,000 $ 5,078,000 $ 5,978,000

participants over the last nine years can be reviewed under Appendix F to Estimated Cost of Benefits' 175,000 172,000 202,000

help understand the role of contribution risk historically and to help Estimated Operating Expenses' 622,000 622,000 622,000

evaluate this risk prospectively. Expected Available for Funding as
$ 4,385,000 $ 4,284,000 $ 5,154,000

of Mid-year

UAL (MVA ) $ 69,008,432 $ 69,008,432 $ 69,008,432

Years to Fully Fund Cannot Pay Off Cannot Pay Off 48 Years

1 Expected contributions are based on an hourly contribution rate of $1.86.

2 Estimatedcost of benefits and operating expenses are as of the middle of the year.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2021

Section V - RiskAssessment (Continued)

PLAN MATURITYAND RISK MEASUREMENTS • Inactiveto Active Ratio is the number ofretirees,beneficiariesand

vested inactive participants each active participant "supports."
There are several statistics that can help in assessing a plan's ability to

The higher the ratio, the more mature the plan.
recover from financial challenges and its long-term sustainability. The

information that follows shows some of these key measurements for the • In Pay Status Actuarial Accrued Liability to Total Actuarial

Plan along with their definitions and concludingremarks about the Plan's Accrued Liability Ratio is the ratio of the PPA liability associated

ability to address risk. with retirees and beneficiariescurrently receivinga benefit to the

Plan's total PPA liability. The higher the ratio, the more mature
PLAN MATURITYAND RISK MEASUREMENTS' the plan.

January 1, 2020 January 1, 2021 Change

Inactive to Active Ratio' 2.55 2.64 0.09
• Net Cash Flow as a % ofAverage MVA is the Plan's cash inflows in

In Pay Status Actuarial Accrued the form ofcontributions less the Plan's cash outflows in the form

Liability to Total Actuarial 0.53 0.54 0.01 of benefit payments and operating expenses as a percent of the
Accrued Liability Ratio

average Market Value of Assets. The percentage represents the
Net Cash Flow as a % of

Average MVA (5.80 )% (5.67 )% 0.13 % "opposite" investment return needed to maintain level assets (i.e.,

negative cash flow, positive return needed) . The lower the
Contribution Increase to Fund

$ 2.1 million $ 2.2 million
1% Market Return Shortfall Cher 5.3 % percentage, the more mature the plan.
One Year2 ($0.75 / hour) ($0.79 / hour)

Contribution Increase to Fund • Contribution Increase to Fund 1% Market Return Shortfall over
10% Market Return Shortfall $0.79 / hour $0.84 / hour 6.3 %
Over 15 Years2 One Year is the additional contribution that would be required to

MVA Funded Percentage 73.6 °/0 75.8 % 2.2 °A)
offset a 1% shortfall in the Plan's investment return for the year.

Current Liability Funded
37.6 °/0 37.0 % (0.6 )%

Also shown is the corresponding immediate increase in the
Percentage

average hourly contribution rate needed to fund the 1% shortfall

1 Excludes Alternate Payees.
based on the hours expected to be worked that year. Note, future

benefit reductions could also be used to address a shortfall.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2021

Section V - RiskAssessment (Continued)

• Contribution Increase to Fund 10% Market Return Shortfall over Based on the Plan Maturity and Risk Measurements shown above,

15 Years is the immediate increase in the average hourly the Plan is consideredto be relatively mature. The Plan has cash

contribution rate that would be required to fund a 10% shortfall outflows that exceed cash inflows and more inactive participants

in the Plan's investment return for the year ifamortized over a 15 - than active participants indicating the Plan is more reliant on

year period. This assumes the hours expected to be worked in investment income to pay pension benefits than on contributions

that year are also worked in each of the subsequent 14 years, the for active hours worked. Thus, the Plan is more likely to

contribution rate remains the same and all other future actuarial experience funding issues if investment returns fall short of the

assumptions are realized. Again, future benefit reductions could 7.50% assumed return. The Plan may have difficultyweathering

also be used to address a shortfall. a downturn since significant contribution increases and/or cuts to

future accruals may not be enough to recover without future
• MVA Funded Percentage is the Market Value ofAssets divided by investment gains. Given the Plan's level of maturity and its

the Plan's PPA liabilities, determined using valuation
somewhat limited set of tools for recovery in a downturn, it may

assumptions. In general, plans should have a long-term goal to
be prudent to expedite funding recovery by considering

achieve at least 100% funding and remain fully funded.
alternative (non -accruing) funding strategies while industry

• Current LiabilityFunded Percentage is the Market Value ofAssets activity is robust.

divided by the Plan's liabilities, determined using a risk-free

interest rate and mandated mortality assumption. This

information is reported on the Form 5500 Schedule MB and may

be used as a rough estimate of the Plan's funding on a liquidation

basis.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2021

Section VI - Other Plan Information

CHANGES IN PLAN PROVISIONS, VALUATION METHODOLOGY,

AND ASSUMPTIONS

The current liability interest and mortalityassumptions were updated as

prescribed by IRS regulations. Refer to Appendix A for a description of

these changes.

No other changes to Plan provisions, valuation methodology, and

assumptions have been made since the prior valuation as of

January 1, 2020.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2021

Section VII - Appendices

AppendixA Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

AppendixB Summary of Principal Plan Provisions

AppendixC Participant Information

AppendixD LiabilityExperience

Appendix E Asset Information

Appendix F Historical Information

Appendix G Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB)

Appendix H Additional Schedule MB Information

Appendix I MaximumDeductible Contribution

Appendix J Auditor Information (FASB ASC 960)

AppendixK Determination ofVested BenefitLiabilities for Withdrawal LiabilityPurposes

Appendix L Funding Standard Account (No Amortization Extension)
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2021

Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

METHODOLOGY :

Asset Valuation Method Assets are valued according to a method which recognizes 20% of each year's excess (or deficiency) of actual
investment return on the Market Value of Assets over the expected return on the Market Value of Assets in the year
the excess (or deficiency) occurs. An additional 20% of the excess (or deficiency) is recognized in each of the
succeeding four years until it is totally recognized. In no event will the Actuarial Value of Assets be less than 80% or
more than 120% of the Market Value of Assets.

Actuarial Cost Method Individual Entry Age Normal Cost Method

Entry Age is defined as the current age minus years of Credited Service. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability
are calculated on an individual basis and are allocated by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current plan
provisions had always been in effect. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference between the Actuarial Accrued
Liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the Actuarial Accrued Liability, the Plan is in a surplus position.
This method requires that each year's contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of the
contributions applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the close of the plan
year to reflect the actual level of contributions received during that plan year.

Withdrawal Liability Basis The present value of accrued vested benefits for withdrawal liability determination uses an interest rate of 7.50% along
with all other valuation assumptions. Assets for this purpose are based on the Market Value of Assets.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2021

Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Interest Discount Rate 7.50% for funding and FASB ASC 960, 7.50% for withdrawal liability, and 2.08% for current liability.

Assumed Rate of Return on Investments 7.50% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.

Derivation of Net Investment Return and The expected return assumptions are established based on a long-term outlook and are based on past experience,
Discount Rate for FASB ASC 960 future expectations and professional judgment. We have modeled the assumptions based on average long -term
Accounting future expected returns and their respective capital market assumptions as provided by several investment

professionals. Based on the inputs of the Plan's specific target asset allocation, we have established the reasonability
of the Plan's assumption.

Operating Expenses A total annual amount of $600,000 payable at the beginning of the year. Operating expenses are assumed to increase
2.25% per year.
The operating expense assumption has been adjusted to account for expected increases in PBGC premiums under
the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014.

Justification for Demographic The mortality, termination, retirement and disability assumptions are reviewed with each valuation to ensure they are
Assumptions reasonable and represent the actuary's best estimate of the long -term expectations for the Plan. Past experience

and anticipated future experience based on industry-specific knowledge and professional judgment are used to verify
the reasonability of each of these assumptions.

Mortality Healthy Lives: PRI -2012 Blue Collar Mortality Tables (sex-distinct, separate for annuitants and non -annuitants and
beneficiaries) with 75% of the generational mortality improvement scale MP-2019 included.

Disabled Lives: N/A

Current Liability: 2021 static mortality tables provided in IRC Regulations Section 1.431 (c)(6 )
-1, as prescribed by IRS

Notice 2019-26.

Mortality Improvement The current mortality assumption, with 75% of the MP-2019 generational improvement scale, is assumed to be
reasonable at this time.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2021

Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Termination Rates Termination of employees from participation in the plan is discounted in advance in accordance with a scale based
on age and service. Termination Rates stop when first eligible to retire. The following is a sample of the termination
rates:

Select Ultimate
Service Rates Age Rates

1 35.00% 20 20.00%
2 35.00% 25 20.00%

3 30.00% 30 20.00%
4 25.00% 35 15.00%

40 10.00%
45 7.50%

50 5.00%

55 5.00%

Retirement Rates Active and vested inactive participants are assumed to retire based on the following rate tables :

Active Vested Inactive

Age Rate Age Rate

50-56 7.00% 50-56 5.00%

57 15.00% 57 25.00%

58-61 10.00% 58-64 10.00%

62-64 25.00% 65+ 100.00%

65 40.00%

66-69 20.00%

70+ 100.00%

Disability Rates None assumed.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2021

Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Form of Benefit For male participants not yet in pay status, 50% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint & Survivor Annuity and 50% are
assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity. For female participants not yet in pay status, 25% are assumed to elect a
100% Joint & Survivor Annuity and 75% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity.

Marital Status 50% of non -retired male participants and 25% of non -retired female participants are assumed to be married. Male
employees have spouses 3 years younger, while female employees have spouses 1 year older.

Active Participant Worked at least 375 hours in covered employment.

Future Employment Each active participant is assumed to work the same amount of hours worked in the prior plan year. Total hours
worked during 2021 is assumed to be 2% less than work performed in 2020.

Missing Data If not specified, participants are assumed to be male and the same age as the average of participants with the same
status code.

CHANGES SINCE PRIOR VALUATION The current liability interest rate was changed from 2.52% to 2.08% due to a change in the allowable interest rate

range, and the current liability mortality table was updated as required.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2021

Appendix B - Summary of Principal Plan Provisions

The Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund became effectiveJanuary 1, 1970 as a result ofcollectivebargainingbetweenthe contributing

Employers and the Union. The Plan was last restated as of March 14, 2017. The principal provisions of the Plan as of January 1, 2021 are summarized

below.

NORMAL RETIREMENT

Eligibility For benefits earned prior to April 1, 2009 :

(a ) Age 57 and Five Years of Service ( including at least one year of Credited Future Service) ,
or

(b ) Age 57 and the tenth anniversary of participation, or

(c) Age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation.
For benefits earned on or after April 1, 2009 :

(a ) Age 65 and Five Years of Service ( including at least one year of Credited Future Service) ,
or

Age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation.

Monthly Benefit A participant's monthly benefit is equal to the sum of (a ) and (b) below:

(a ) For Credited Past Service, Credited Service multiplied by $40.00 per year. For service with an employer who
becomes a contributing employer on or after December 8, 1982, the monthly benefit formula is as follows :

( i ) Participants shall accrue five years of Credited Future Service to validate their past service.

( ii ) Monthly benefit is $40.00 per year of Credited Past Service if the initial employer contribution rate is at least 85
cents per covered hour (since June 1985 ) .

( iii) Monthly benefit is $20.00 per year of Credited Past Service if the initial employer contribution rate is less than
85 cents per covered hour (since June 1985 ) .

For Credited Future Service, 3.78 cents per hour from January 1, 1970 to December 31, 1991, plus 4.45% of contributions
from January 1, 1992 to December 31, 1998, plus 4.30% of contributions from January 1, 1999 to December 31, 2003,
plus 2.50% of contributions from January 1, 2004 to March 31, 2009, plus 0.00% of contributions from April 1, 2009 to

February 28, 2010, plus 1.00% of contributions on and after March 1, 2010.
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Appendix B - Summary of Principal Plan Provisions (Continued)

EARLY RETIREMENT

Eligibility Attainment of age 50 and Five Years of Service ( including at least two years of Credited Future Service) .

Monthly Benefit Monthly benefit equal to the Normal Retirement benefit accrued up to the Early Retirement Date, actuarially reduced for
each month that the Early Retirement Date precedes the Normal Retirement Date.

POSTPONED RETIREMENT

Eligibility Same as Normal Retirement, but continues working beyond Normal Retirement Date.

Monthly Benefit The greater of the following :

(a ) Monthly benefit earned to Normal Retirement Date plus any Future Service Benefits earned after Normal Retirement
Date.

(b) Monthly benefit earned to Normal Retirement Date actuarially increased to actual retirement date.

PRE-RETIREMENT DEATH BENEFIT

Eligibility Five Years of Service, including at least one year of Credited Future Service.

Monthly Benefit The surviving spouse of a deceased participant shall receive a monthly benefit equal to the amount which would have
been payable on the later of the participant's date of death or the date the participant would have attained age 50. The
amount of the benefit will be determined as if the participant had elected the 50% spouse's option and retired on the day
preceding death.

TERMINATION

Eligibility One of the following :

(a ) Five Years of Service ( including at least one year of Credited Future Service) ,
or

(b ) Age 57 and the tenth anniversary of participation while either an Active Participant or an Inactive Participant earning
uncovered hours of employment toward vesting, or

(c) Age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation date on or after January 1, 1988, while either an Active Participant
or an Inactive Participant earning uncovered hours of employment toward vesting.

Monthly Benefit The accrued benefit on the date of termination payable at Normal Retirement Date.
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Appendix B - Summary of Principal Plan Provisions (Continued)

FORMS OF ANNUITY PAYMENTS

Normal Form For Married Participants: 100% Joint & Survivor Annuity.
For Unmarried Participants: A life annuity.

Optional Forms 50% Joint & Survivor Annuity
66 2/3% Joint & Survivor Annuity

OTHER

Credited Service Prior to January 1, 1970, periods of service earned while participant was either a member of the Union for 12 months of
each year or was employed for at least 1,000 hours each year.

Credited Future Service At least 375 covered hours of employment on or after January 1, 1970.

Vesting Service Same as Credited Future Service.

Break in Service Rules A one-year break in service is incurred if the participant works less than 375 hours in a plan year.

Actuarial Equivalence 1984 Unisex Pensioners Mortality Table and 6.00% interest.

CHANGES SINCE PRIOR None.
VALUATION
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Appendix C - Participant Information

PARTICIPANT STATISTICS

January 1, 2020 January 1, 2021 Change Percent Change
Actives :

Number 1,639 1,613 (26 ) ( 1.6 )%

Averages :

Age 42.8 43.0 0.2 0.5 %
Years of Credited Service 10.1 10.0 (0.1 ) ( 1.0)%
Hours 1,645 1,673 28 1.7 %

Vested Inactives :

Number 2,233 2,240 7 0.3 %

Averages :

Age 50.5 50.9 0.4 0.8 %
Years of Credited Service 9.0 9.0 0.0 0.0 %
Vested Accrued Benefit $ 377 $ 362 $ ( 15 ) (4.0 )%

In Pay Status :

Number :

Healthy Retirees 1,816 1,876 60 3.3 cyo

Beneficiaries' 154 164 10 6.5 %

Total 1,970 2,040 70 3.6 %

Averages :

Age 67.4 67.9 0.5 0.7 %

Monthly Benefit $ 672 $ 675 $ 3 0.4 %

1 Includes25 Alternate Payees as of January 1, 2020 and 27 Alternate Payees as of January 1, 2021.
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Appendix C - Participant Information (Continued)

PARTICIPANT RECONCILIATION

Vested
Actives Inactives In Pay Status Total

Total as of January 1, 2020 1,639 2,233 1,970 5,842

New Entrants 251 0 0 251

Vested Terminations (93 ) 93 0 0

Non-Vested Terminations (220 ) 0 0 (220 )

Returned to Work 70 (13 ) 0 57

Healthy Retirements (30 ) (68 ) 98 0

Deaths in Year (4 ) (5 ) (39) (48 )

Benefit Period Expired 0 0 (6 ) (6 )

New Beneficiaries o 0 15 15

New Alternate Payees o 0 2 2

Lump Sum o 0 0 0

Data Corrections o 0 0 0

Net Change (26 ) 7 70 51

Total as of January 1, 2021 1,613 2,240 2,040 5,893
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Appendix C - Participant Information (Continued)

DISTRIBUTION OF NON-RETIRED PARTICIPANTS

Actives Inactives

Age Group Non -Vested Vested Total Actives Vested

Under 25 225 10 235 6

25 - 29 97 72 169 40

30 - 34 62 100 162 78

35 - 39 51 67 118 119

40 - 44 55 79 134 245

45 - 49 41 96 137 383

50 - 54 43 130 173 521

55 - 59 58 183 241 497

60 - 64 24 137 161 269

65 - 69 13 41 54 62

70 and Over 7 16 23 20

Unknown 6 0 6 0

Total 682 931 1,613 2,240

Average Age 35.3 48.7 43.0 50.9

Average Accrued Benefit $ 13 $ 458 $ 270 $ 362
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Appendix C - Participant Information (Continued)

DISTRIBUTIONOF IN PAY STATUS

Continuing New

Healthy Healthy Continuing New Grand

Age Group Retirees Retirees Beneficiaries Beneficiaries' Total

Under 50 U 0 3 1 4

50 - 54 20 9 5 1 35

55 - 59 174 36 9 1 220

60 - 64 434 36 31 2 503

65 - 69 470 14 37 4 525

70 - 74 341 3 20 3 367

75 - 79 195 0 19 2 216

80 - 84 86 0 13 3 102

85 and Over 58 0 10 0 68

Total 1,778 98 147 17 2,040

Average Age 68.2 60.5 69.1 68.7 67.9

Average Monthly Benefit $ 697 $ 732 $ 385 $ 557 $ 675

1 Includes 25 continuing Alternate Payees and 2 new Alternate Payees.

Rael & Letson 33



Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2021

Appendix D - Liability Experience

Liability gains or losses are realized when actual demographicexperience is different from what is assumed by the demographicassumptions outlined in

Appendix A. The most important demographic assumptions are retirement, termination, disability, and mortality. These are the assumptionsused to

estimatewhen an active participant is going to leave active status, and how long a participant will remain in the Plan and receive a benefit. The retirement,

termination and disability components also include a range of other assumptions, such as form of benefit election and spouse age difference. The

miscellaneous gain or loss amounts include the effects ofunforeseendata changes that might occur each year, like date ofbirth corrections,adjustment for

past service or other adjustments to participant data that were not expected. It also includes the effects of new entrants and changes in hours and

contribution rates that impact the amount ofbenefits active participants earn during the year.

Plan Retirement Termination Mortality Miscellaneous
Year Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss)

2016 $ 901,921 $ (94,097 ) $ 19,045 $ (361,869 )

2017 1,254,203 (20,877 ) (53,169 ) (528,630 )

2018 57,457 (143,687) 31,332 606,888

20191 (563,579 ) (6,171 ) (144,789) (156,655)

20202 657,689 (79,004 ) (242,234 ) (422,318 )

5-Year Total $ 2,307,691 $ (343,836 ) $ (389,815) $ (862,584)

1 The retirement and mortality assumptionswere updated effectiveJanuary 1, 2018.

2 The mortality assumptionwas updatedagain effectiveJanuary 1, 2020.
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Appendix E - Asset Information

SUMMARYOF MARKETVALUE OF ASSETS

Assets as of December 31, 2020 Market Value Percentof Total

Cash ( Interest bearing and non-interest bearing ) $ 1,448,203 0.7%

Partnership/joint venture interests 18,818,658 8.7%

Value of interest in common/collectivetrusts 26,460,241 12.2%

Value of interest in 103-12 Investment Entities 11,610,484 5.4%

Value of interest in registered investment companies ( i.g., mutual funds ) 157,017,240 72.4%

Short-term investments 827,864 0.4%

Net Receivables, Payables and Prepaid Expenses 529,109 0.2%

Total Assets $ 216,711,799 100.0%
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Appendix E - Asset Information (Continued)

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

Market Value Market Value Actuarial Value Actuarial Value
2019 2020 2019 2020

Assets (Beginning of Year) $ 189,763,540 $ 207,414,989 $ 206,181,034 $ 204,687,221

Receipts During Year

Contributions $ 4,391,403 $ 4,976,522 $ 4,391,403 $ 4,976,522

Investment Income (Net of Investment Expenses) 29,685,876 21,574,544 10,540,614 17,118,632

Subtotal Receipts $ 34,077,279 $ 26,551,066 $ 14,932,017 $ 22,095,154

Disbursements During Year

Benefit Payments $ (15,840,624 ) $ (16,688,563 ) $ (15,840,624 ) $ (16,688,563 )

Operating Expenses (585,206 ) (565,693 ) (585,206 ) (565,693 )

Subtotal Disbursements $ (16,425,830 ) $ (17,254,256 ) $ (16,425,830 ) $ (17,254,256 )

Assets (End of Year ) $ 207,414,989 $ 216,711,799 $ 204,687,221 $ 209,528,119

Return on Assets 16.16 °/ci 10.72 % 5.27 % 8.62 °A

1 2019 contributions include $1,868,365 of benefit-accruing contributions and $2,523,038 of supplemental contributions., and 2020 contribution include $2,140,408 of benefit-

accruingcontributions and $2,836,114 of supplementalcontributions.
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Appendix E - Asset Information (Continued)

DETERMINATION OF NET INVESTMENTINCOME

1. Expected Net Investment Income

A. Market Value of Assets $ 207,414,989

B. Contributions 4,976,522

C. Benefit Payments ( 16,688,563 )

D. Operating Expenses (565,693 )

E. Expected Net Investment Income (A + 1 /2 B + 1 /2 C + 1 /2 D) x 7.50% $ 15,095,709

2. Market Value Earnings

A. Interest and Dividends $ 3,229,343

B. Realized and Unrealized Gains / (Losses) 18,547,698

C. Investment Expenses (260,375 )

D. Other Income 57,878

E. Total Market Value Earnings (A + B + C + D ) $ 21,574,544

3. Excess/ (Deficit ) of Market Value Earnings Over Expected Net Investment Income (2E - 1E ) 6,478,835
4. Current Year Recognition of Excess/ (Deficit ) Earnings (Calculatedon Next Page ) 2,022,923

5. Net Investment Income (1E + 4 ) 17,118,632

6. Recognition of Assets in Excess of the Corridor 0

7. Total Net Investment Income (5 + 6) $ 17,118,632
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Appendix E - Asset Information (Continued)

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIALVALUE OF ASSETS

Amount of Excess/ (Deficit ) Earnings Recognized or to be Recognized

Plan Year Ended Excess / (Deficit ) Prior Years Current Year Future YearsDecember 31 Earnings

2020 $ 6,478,835 $ 0 $ 1,295,767 $ 5,183,068

2019 15,904,902 3,180,980 3,180,980 9,542,942

2018 (25,858,701 ) (10,343,480 ) (5,171,740 ) (10,343,481 )

2017 14,005,763 8,403,459 2,801,153 2,801,151

2016 (416,193 ) (332,956 ) (83,237 ) 0

Total $ 10,114,606 $ 908,003 $ 2,022,923 $ 7,183,680

A. Market Value of Assets as of January 1, 2021 $ 216,711,799

B. Amount of Excess/ (Deficit ) Earnings to be Recognized in Future Years 7,183,680

C. Preliminary Actuarial Value of Assets as of January 1, 2021 (A - B ) $ 209,528,119

D. Recognition of Assets in Excess of the 20% Corridor 0

E. Actuarial Value of Assets as of January 1, 2021 (C + D) $ 209,528,119
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Appendix F - Historical Information

HISTORICAL PARTICIPANT POPULATION

(A) (B) (C ) (D) (E) (B+C+D+E) / (A)

As of Vested Inactive to Active
January 1 Actives Inactives Retirees Beneficiaries Alternate Ratio'

Pa ees
2011 2 1,862 2,435 1,026 78 8 1.90
2012 1,801 2,410 1,133 84 8 2.01
2013 1,847 2,382 1,220 89 9 2.00
2014 1,812 2,360 1,311 97 13 2.08
2015 1,703 2,336 1,433 105 16 2.27
2016 1,746 2,339 1,484 110 17 2.25
2017 1,779 2,323 1,550 115 17 2.24
2018 1,744 2,294 1,623 116 18 2.31
2019 1,699 2,251 1,738 123 23 2.42
2020 1,639 2,233 1,816 129 25 2.55
2021 1,613 2,240 1,876 137 27 2.64

1 Ratio excludes QDROs.

2 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary's report.
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICALEMPLOYMENT INFORMATION

As of Total Hours (Prior Year) Total Active Hours (Prior Year) Active Participants Average Active Hours (Prior Year)

January 1
Number °/0 Change Number % Change Number % Change Number % Change

2011 1 3,209,262 N/A 3,154,472 N/A 1,862 N/A 1,694 N/A

2012 3,139,063 (2.19 )% 3,048,488 (3.36 )% 1,801 (3.28 )% 1,693 (0.06 )%

2013 3,161,689 0.72 % 3,079,056 1.00 % 1,847 2.55 % 1,667 ( 1.54)%

2014 3,067,807 (2.97 )% 3,000,368 (2.56 )% 1,812 (1.89)% 1,656 (0.66 )%

2015 2,942,634 (4.08 )% 2,845,201 (5.17 )% 1,703 (6.02 )% 1,671 0.91 %

2016 2,967,393 0.84 % 2,879,808 1.22 % 1,746 2.52 % 1,649 (1.32)%

2017 3,004,473 1.25 % 2,913,929 1.18 % 1,779 1.89 % 1,638 (0.67 )%

2018 2,941,417 (2.10 )% 2,850,184 (2.19 )% 1,744 (1.97)% 1,634 (0.24 )%

2019 2,863,018 (2.67 )% 2,761,954 (3.10 )% 1,699 (2.58 )% 1,626 (0.49 )%

2020 2,782,476 (2.81 )% 2,696,747 (2.36 )% 1,639 (3.53 )% 1,645 1.17 %

2021 2,781,697 (0.03 )% 2,698,230 0.05 % 1,613 (1.59)% 1,673 1.70 %

i Results as of January1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary's report.
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONSAND COSTS

As of Accruing Non-Accruing Total Actual Expenses Included in

January 1
Contributions Contributions Contributions Normal Cost Normal Cost

(Prior Year) (Prior Year) (Prior Year ) (Prior Year ) (Prior Year)

2012 $ 2,226,577 $ 214,855 $ 2,441,432 $ 768,593 $ 450,000

2013 2,304,678 301,613 2,606,291 766,088 450,000

2014 2,432,654 100,819 2,533,473 696,359 450,000

2015 2,073,138 627,626 2,700,764 751,520 525,000

2016 2,155,585 1,006,384 3,161,969 856,213 625,000

2017 2,073,732 1,472,858 3,546,590 851,375 625,000

2018 2,134,723 1,752,153 3,886,876 862,708 625,000

2019 2,255,797 1,980,827 4,236,624 794,383 600,000

2020 1,868,365 2,523,038 4,391,403 759,768 600,000

2021 2,140,408 2,836,114 4,976,522 784,375 600,000
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICALEMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONDETAIL

As of Accruing Supplemental Surcharge Withdrawal Liability Rehabilitation Plan Total

January 1

Contributions Contributions Contributions Contributions Contributions Contributions

( Prior Year) ( Prior Year) ( Prior Year) ( Prior Year) ( Prior Year) (Prior Year)

2012 $ 2,226,577 $ 0 $ 214,855 $ 0 $ 0 $ 2,441,432

2013 2,304,678 0 212,945 88,668 0 2,606,291

2014 2,432,654 21,054 79,765 0 0 2,533,473

2015 2,073,138 618,675 8,951 o 0 2,700,764

2016 2,155,585 1,005,033 1,351 o 0 3,161,969

2017 2,073,732 1,472,869 0 o - 11 3,546,590

2018 2,134,723 1,755,914 o o -3,761 3,886,876

2019 2,255,797 1,980,827 o o 0 4,236,624

2020 1,868,365 2,523,038 o o 0 4,391,403

2021 2,140,408 2,836,114 o o 0 4,976,522
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HISTORICAL ASSETS

As of Market Value of Assets (MVA) Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) Ratio of AVA

January 1 to MVA
Value Return Value Return

2011 1 $ 180,097,036 13.50 % $ 216,116,443 3.90 % 120.00 °A)

2012 169,663,367 (1.61 )% 203,596,040 (2.32 )% 120.00 %

2013 183,465,638 13.41 % 220,158,765 12.52 % 120.00 %

2014 206,390,501 17.92 % 225,322,388 6.63 % 109.17 %

2015 204,899,030 4.38 % 224,465,896 4.29 % 109.55 %

2016 190,092,114 (2.42 )% 217,936,817 1.56 % 114.65 %

2017 193,589,697 7.28 % 213,418,886 2.56 % 110.24 %

2018 211,402,387 14.93 % 209,637,895 3.14 % 99.17 °A)

2019 189,763,540 (5.07 )% 206,181,034 3.80 % 108.65 °A)

2020 207,414,989 16.16 % 204,687,221 5.27 % 98.68 %

2021 216,711,799 10.72 % 209,528,119 8.62 % 96.69 %

1 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary's report.
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL CASH FLOW

(A) (B) (C) (D) (A - B - C)/ (D)

As of Contributions Benefit Payments Expenses Market Value of Assets Cash Flow as a %

January 1 (Prior Year ) ( Prior Year ) (Prior Year ) (MVA) of Average MVA1

2011 $ 180,097,036
2012 $ 2,441,432 $ 9,591,766 $ 449,327 169,663,367 (4.48 )%

2013 2,606,291 10,494,793 506,033 183,465,638 (4.58 )%

2014 2,533,473 11,107,379 564,660 206,390,501 (4.43 )%

2015 2,700,764 12,456,469 551,651 204,899,030 (5.03)%

2016 3,161,969 12,482,252 642,880 190,092,114 (5.24)%

2017 3,546,590 12,934,598 581,277 193,589,697 (5.15)%

2018 3,886,876 13,650,477 561,508 211,402,387 (4.88 )%

2019 4,236,624 14,833,486 617,909 189,763,540 (5.91 )%

2020 4,391,403 15,840,624 585,206 207,414,989 (5.80)%

2021 4,976,522 16,688,563 565,693 216,711,799 (5.67)%

1 (A - B - C) / ((D [Current Year] + D [ Prior Year] ) / 2)
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL FUNDED STATUS

(A) (B) (A) - (B) (B) I (A) (C) (A) - (C) (C) / (A)

As of Funding Actuarial MarketValue of MVA Unfunded AVA Unfunded

January 1 Accrued Liability Assets (MVA)
Accrued Liability/ MVA Funded Actuarial Value of Accrued Liability /

AVA Funded

(Actuarial Surplus)
Percentage Assets (AVA )

(Actuarial Surplus)
Percentage

2011 1 $ 243,035,819 $ 180,097,036 $ 62,938,783 74.10 % $ 216,116,443 $ 26,919,376 88.92 %

2012 249,512,727 169,663,367 79,849,360 68.00 % 203,596,040 45,916,687 81.60 %

2013 241,424,391 183,465,638 57,958,753 75.99 % 220,158,765 21,265,626 91.19 %

2014 251,289,528 206,390,501 44,899,027 82.13 % 225,322,388 25,967,140 89.67 %

2015 256,319,973 204,899,030 51,420,943 79.94 % 224,465,896 31,854,077 87.57 %

2016 261,737,425 190,092,114 71,645,311 72.63 % 217,936,817 43,800,608 83.27 °/0
2017 267,726,441 193,589,697 74,136,744 72.31 % 213,418,886 54,307,555 79.72 °/0
2018 272,938,066 211,402,387 61,535,679 77.45 % 209,637,895 63,300,171 76.81 %

2019 277,675,651 189,763,540 87,912,111 68.34 % 206,181,034 71,494,617 74.25 %

2020 281,628,414 207,414,989 74,213,425 73.65 % 204,687,221 76,941,193 72.68 %

2021 285,720,231 216,711,799 69,008,432 75.85 % 209,528,119 76,192,112 73.33 °/0
Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary'sreport.
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL ZONE CERTIFICATION'

(A) (B) (B) I (A)

As of PPA Actuarial Actuarial Value of PPA Funded
January 1 Accrued Liability Assets Percentage

Zone Status

2011 2 $ 242,363,290 $ 216,116,443 89.17 % Critical

2012 248,638,095 203,596,040 81.88 % Critical

2013 240,661,599 220,158,765 91.48 % Critical

2014 250,441,499 225,322,388 89.97 % Critical

2015 255,444,139 224,465,896 87.87 % Critical

2016 260,814,770 217,936,817 83.56 % Critical

2017 266,653,926 213,418,886 80.04 % Critical

2018 271,651,892 209,637,895 77.17 % Critical

2019 276,357,773 206,181,034 74.61 % Critical

2020 280,293,113 204,687,221 73.03 % Critical

2021 284,303,555 209,528,119 73.70 % Critical

1 The PPA Actuarial AccruedLiability, Actuarial Value of Assets and PPA Funded Percentage are based on the final valuation
results for the corresponding plan year. The Zone Status is based on the funded percentage projected from the prior
valuation usingpreliminary asset values as of the calculation date and a standard roll-forward technique for liabilities.

2 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary's report.
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FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

2020 2021 (Estimated )1

1. Charges
A. Funding Deficiency on January 1 $ 0 $ 5,569,839
B. Normal Cost (Beginning of Year)2 784,375 766,000
C. Amortization Charges' 15,697,855 15,505,985
D. Interest on A, B and C 1,236,167 1,638,137

E. Subtotal Charges (A + B + C + D) $ 17,718,397 $ 23,479,961
2. Credits

A. Credit Balance on January 1 $ 337,973 $ 0

B. Employer Contributions for Year 4,976,522 5,078,000
C. Amortization Credits 6,160,089 6,391,904
D. Interest on A, B and C 673,974 669,818

E. Subtotal Credits (A + B + C + D ) $ 12,148,558 $ 12,139,722
3. Funding Deficiency on December 31 (2E - 1E) $ (5,569,839) $ (11,340,239)

4. Minimum Required Contribution (Before Credit Balance) $ 11,096,301 $ 16,608,664
5. Minimum Required Contribution (After Credit Balance) 10,732,980 16,608,664
6. ERISA FFL (Accrued Liability FFL ) $ 83,918,306 $ 82,729,971
7. "RPA '94" Override (90% Current Liability FFL ) 292,521,141 317,396,773

1 Incorporates a 5-year amortization extensionof the applicablecharge bases effectiveJanuary 1, 2010.

2 Assumes 2,726,063 contributory benefit hours are worked during the 2021 Plan Year. Normal cost includes assumed operating expenses of $600,000as of the beginning of each plan
year.

3 Outstandingbalance of the charge amortization bases as of January 1, 2021 is $100,563,360.
4 Outstandingbalance of the credit amortization bases as of January 1, 2021 is $29,941,368.
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB) (Continued)

FULL FUNDING LIMITS

2020 2021 (Estimated)
1. ERISA FFL

A. Interest Rate 7.50 % 7.50 %

B. Liability $ 281,628,414 $ 285,720,231
C. Normal Cost (without expenses) 184,375 166,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments ( 17,213,731 ) (18,092,736)
E. Interest on B, C and D 20,490,444 20,762,990

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E) $ 285,089,502 $ 288,556,485
G. Min of AVA and MVA 204,687,221 209,528,119
H. Credit Balance 337,973 0

I. Adjusted Assets 204,349,248 209,528,119
J. Expected Benefit Payments ( 17,213,731 ) (18,092,736)
K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000) (600,000)
L. Interest on I, J, and K 14,635,679 14,991,131

M. ExpectedAssets ( I + J + K + L) $ 201,171,196 $ 205,826,514
N. ERISA FFL (F - M ) $ 83,918,306 $ 82,729,971

2. RPA '94 FFL
A. Interest Rate 2.52 % 2.08 %

B. Liability $ 551,443,983 $ 586,355,513
C. Normal Cost (without expenses) 1,010,245 1,061,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments ( 17,251,402) (18,130,180)
E. Interest on B, C and D 13,704,479 12,029,710

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E ) $ 548,907,305 $ 581,316,043
G. Funding Limit Factor 90 % 90 %

H. Funding Limit Liability (F
* G) $ 494,016,574 $ 523,184,439

I. AVA $ 204,687,221 $ 209,528,119
J. Actual/Expected Benefit Payments ( 17,251,402) (18,130,180)
K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000) (600,000)
L. Interest on I, J, and K 14,659,614 14,989,727

M. ExpectedAssets ( I + J + K + L) $ 201,495,433 $ 205,787,666
N. RPA '94 FFL (H - M ) $ 292,521,141 $ 317,396,773
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT AMORTIZATION BASES (As of January 1, 2021 )

Amortization Period Balances

Charges Date Initial Remaining Beginning-of-Year
Established Period Period Remaining Payment

Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1977 40.00 1.00 $ 568,658 $ 27,246 $ 27,246
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1978 40.00 2.00 2,164,501 211,856 109,761
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1980 40.00 4.00 745,513 148,290 41,188
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1987 30.00 1.00 3,084,627 162,725 162,725
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1988 30.00 2.00 2,035,744 218,807 113,355
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1989 30.00 3.00 1,045,100 170,013 60,818
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1990 30.00 4.00 932,114 202,603 56,272
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1991 30.00 5.00 732,651 198,440 45,624
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1992 30.00 6.00 3,265,257 1,053,685 208,820
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1994 30.00 8.00 572,652 240,771 38,238
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1996 30.00 5.00 1,343,150 459,489 105,642
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1998 30.00 7.00 2,256,182 1,011,816 177,706
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1999 30.00 8.00 2,203,956 1,093,052 173,592

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2005 15.00 4.00 368,255 108,650 30,178

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2006 15.00 5.00 544,851 199,843 45,949

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2007 15.00 6.00 687,586 299,790 59,413
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /2007 30.00 16.00 6,701,601 5,187,181 527,845

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2009 15.00 8.00 54,049,232 30,571,271 4,855,202

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2010 15.00 9.00 1,331,469 833,117 121,495
Plan Amendment 3/ 1 /2010 15.00 8.83 575,653 375,048 51,898

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2011 15.00 5.00 8,454,808 3,875,238 890,997

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2012 15.00 6.00 18,685,106 9,935,861 1,969,101

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2014 15.00 8.00 4,986,484 3,308,820 525,493

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2015 15.00 9.00 5,933,560 4,287,869 625,299

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2016 15.00 10.00 11,917,589 9,267,269 1,255,917

Rael & Letson



Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2021

Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT AMORTIZATION BASES (As of January 1, 2021 ) (CONTINUED)

Amortization Period Balances

Charges Date Initial Remaining Beginning-of-Year
Established Period Period Pa ment

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2017 15.00 11.00 $ 9,986,260 $ 8,276,053 $ 1,052,387

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2018 15.00 12.00 8,334,269 7,303,390 878,294

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2019 15.00 13.00 6,988,469 6,433,263 736,469

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2020 15.00 14.00 5,305,018 5,101,904 559,061
Total Charges $ 100,563,360 $ 15,505,985
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT AMORTIZATION BASES (As of January 1, 2021 ) (CONTINUED )

Amortization Period Balances

Credits Date Initial Remaining Initial Remaining
Beginning-of-Year

Established Period Period Payment

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /1996 30.00 5.00 $ (1,343,150 ) $ (459,487 ) $ (105,642)

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2008 15.00 2.00 (4,539,752 ) (923,447 ) (478,415 )
Plan Amendment 4/ 1 /2009 15.00 3.25 (7,989,683 ) (2,514,186 ) (841,981 )

Experience Gain 1 /1 /2010 15.00 4.00 (16,917,093 ) (6,418,957 ) (1,782,782)

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2013 15.00 7.00 (12,010,030 ) (7,206,465 ) (1,265,659 )
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /2013 15.00 7.00 (14,204,300 ) (8,523, 104 ) (1,496,899)

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2018 15.00 12.00 (309,497 ) (271,214 ) (32,616 )

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2020 15.00 14.00 (1,481,208 ) (1,424,496 ) (156,095)

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2021 15.00 15.00 (2,199,731 ) (2,199,731 ) (231,815 )
Total Credits $ (29,941,087 ) $ (6,391,904 )

Rael & Letson 51



Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2021

Appendix H - Additional Schedule MB Information

CURRENT LIABILITY (FOR 2021 SCHEDULE MB)

Counts January 1, 2021

A. Retirees and Beneficiaries 2,040 $ 266,111,252

B. Vested Inactive Participants 2,240 223,825,142

C. Active Participants

1. Non-Vested 682 $ 133,389

2. Vested 931 96,285,730

3. Sub-total ( 1 + 2 ) 1,613 $ 96,419,119

D. Total Current Liability (Line 1d (2)(a) ) (A + B + C3 ) $ 586,355,513

E. Market Value of Assets 216,711,799

F. Funded Percentage Using Market Value of Assets (E / D ) 36.96 °A)

G. Expected Increase in Current Liability (Line 1d (2)(b )) $ 1,061,000

H. Expected Release from Current Liability (Line 1d (2 )(c)) 17,945,468

I. Expected Plan Disbursements (Line 1d (3)) 18,714,423

J. Current Liability Interest Rate 2.08 °A)
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Appendix H - Additional Schedule MB Information (Continued)

TEN-YEAR PROJECTION OF CASH FLOWS

Year Contributions Benefit Payments Operational Expenses
2021 5,077,541 $ 18,092,736 $ 600,000
2022 5,431,929 $ 19,150,368 614,000
2023 5,786,317 $ 20,075,661 627,000
2024 6,140,705 $ 21,071,730 641,000
2025 6,174,372 $ 21,942,981 656,000
2026 6,174,372 $ 22,887,695 671,000
2027 6,174,372 $ 23,636,556 686,000
2028 6,174,372 $ 24,327,977 701,000
2029 6,174,372 $ 24,881,483 717,000
2030 6,174,372 $ 25,383,462 733,000

This projection of estimatedfuture benefit payments assumes the following :

1. No new entrants will enter the plan and retire during the projection period.

2. Benefit levels remain stable during the projection period.

3. Operationalexpenses increased 2.25% per year.

Actual cash flows may differ significantly from the projection.
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Appendix H - Additional Schedule MB Information (Continued)

SCHEDULE MB, LINE 8b(2 )
- SCHEDULE OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANT DATA (FOR 2021 SCHEDULE MB)

"Mir-

Years Of Credited Service

Age Group < 1 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 I
Under 25 0 225 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 235

25 - 29 0 97 66 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 169

30 - 34 0 62 54 39 7 0 0 0 0 0 162

35 - 39 0 51 34 16 11 6 0 0 0 0 118

40 - 44 0 55 32 22 12 8 5 0 0 0 134

45 - 49 0 41 28 16 16 13 20 3 0 0 137

50 - 54 0 43 25 23 15 25 19 18 5 0 173

55 - 59 0 58 38 27 24 21 24 19 23 7 241

60 - 64 0 24 28 21 18 30 18 9 7 6 161

65 - 69 0 13 10 9 3 9 4 4 1 1 54

70 and Over 0 7 7 2 3 1 2 1 0 0 23

Unknown 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6

Total 0 682 332 181 109 113 92 54 36 14 1,613
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Appendix I - Maximum Deductible Contribution

MAXIMUM DEDUCTIBLE CONTRIBUTION

Plan Year Ending
December 31, 2021

A. Normal Cost $ 766,000

B. 10-Year Amortization of Unfunded Accrued Liability 10,325,692

C. Interest to End of Plan Year 831,877

D. Preliminary Max (A + B + C) $ 11,923,569

E. Full Funding Limitation

1. ERISA $ 82,729,971

2. RPA Full Funding Limit Override 317,396,773

3. Greater of El or E2 317,396,773

F. Regular Maximum Deductible Contribution (lesser of D and E3 ) 11,923,569

G. Minimum Required Contribution, End of Year 16,608,664

H. 140% of Current Liability Basis

1. Current Liability, Projected to End of Year $ 581,316,043

2. Actuarial Value of Assets Projected to End of Year 205,787,666

3. Excess of 140% of Current Liability over Actuarial Value of Assets at End of Year (140% x H1 - H2) $ 608,054,794

I. Maximum Deductible Contribution (greater of F, G and H3) $ 608,054,794
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Appendix I - Maximum Deductible Contribution (Continued)

FULL FUNDING LIMITS

Plan Year Ending
December 31, 2021

1. ERISA FFL
A. Interest Rate 7.50 %
B. Liability $ 285,720,231
C. Normal Cost (without expenses ) 166,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments (18,092,736 )
E. Interest on B, C and D 20,762,990
F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E) $ 288,556,485
G. Min of AVA and MVA 209,528,119
H. Credit Balance N/A

I. Adjusted Assets 209,528,119
J. Expected Benefit Payments (18,092,736 )
K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000 )
L. Interest on I, J, and K 14,991,131

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L)) $ 205,826,514
N. ERISA FFL (F - M) $ 82,729,971

2. RPA '94 FFL
A. Interest Rate 2.08 %
B. Liability $ 586,355,513
C. Normal Cost (without expenses ) 1,061,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments (18,130,180 )
E. Interest on B, C and D 12,029,710
F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E ) $ 581,316,043
G. Funding Limit Factor 90 %
H. Funding Limit Liability (F

* G) $ 523,184,439
I. AVA $ 209,528,119

J. Expected Benefit Payments (18,130,180 )
K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000 )
L. Interest on I, J, and K 14,989,727

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L)) $ 205,787,666
N. RPA '94 FFL (H - M) $ 317,396,773
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Appendix J
- Auditor Information (FASB ASC 960)

RECONCILIATIONOF ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATEDPLAN BENEFITS

2019 2020

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits at Beginning of Year (January 1 ) $ 288,919,916 $ 294,340,714

Increase / (Decrease ) during the Year Attributable to :

Benefits Accumulated and Actuarial Experience $ 793,603 $ 230,237

Plan Amendments 0 0

Actuarial Assumption Changes' 0 (1,748,387 )

Increase for Interest 21,053,025 21,297,390

Benefits and Expenses Paid (16,425,830 ) (17,254,256 )

Net Increase / (Decrease ) $ 5,420,798 $ 2,524,984

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits at End of Year (December 31 )
2 $ 294,340,714 $ 296,865,698

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATEDPLAN BENEFITS

2019 2020

Actuarial Present Value of Accrued Benefits

Vested Benefits

Participants Currently Receiving Benefits $ 160,158,123 $ 162,454,066

Other Participants 134,102,929 134,352,934

Total Vested Benefits $ 294,261,052 $ 296,807,000

Non-Vested Benefits 79,662 58,698

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits at End of Year (December 31 )
2 $ 294,340,714 $ 296,865,698

1 The present value of assumed operating expenses is included in the total Actuarial Present Value of AccumulatedPlan Benefits as of the December 31, 2020 valuation
date and has been proportionately allocatedto each participant liabilitygroup : $11,685,714($600,000) payable as of the beginning of year plus 2.25% inflation in each
future plan year) . This is included as an assumption change, for ASC 960 purposes, during the 2020 Plan Year.

2 The December 31, 2020 Actuarial Present Value of AccumulatedPlan Benefitsreflects the impact of the mortality change incorporated in the January 1, 2020 valuation.
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Appendix K - Withdrawal Liability Information

DETERMINATION OF VESTED BENEFIT LIABILITIES FOR WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY PURPOSES

December 31, 2019 December 31, 2020

1. Vested Benefit Liabilities Earned to Date $ 281,702,309 $ 284,247,341

2. PBGC 10-3 Basel 8,813,477 7,969,789

3. Vested Benefit Liabilities ( 1 + 2 ) $ 290,515,786 $ 292,217,130

1 PBGC TechnicalUpdate 10 -3 describes the simplified method for plans in the Red Zone to disregard certain adjustablebenefits in determining withdrawal liability.
This involves the establishment of a base equal to the reduction in these adjustable benefits, which is then amortized over 15 years. The PBGC 10 -3 base is the
outstanding balance as of the applicabledate.
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Appendix L - Funding Standard Account (No AmortizationExtension )

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT (No Amortization Extension )
'

2020 2021 (Estimated)

1. Charges
A. Funding Deficiency on January 1 $ 16,164,485 $ 23,485,470

B. Normal Cost (Beginning of Year )
2 784,375 766,000

C. Amortization Charges' 15,861,100 15,746,653

D. Interest on A, B and C 2,460,747 2,999,859

E. Subtotal Charges (A + B + C +D ) 35,270,707 42,997,982

2. Credits

A. Credit Balance on January 1 $ 0 $ 0

B. Employer Contributions for Year 4,976,522 5,078,000

C. Amortization Credits4 6,160,089 6,391,904

D. Interest on A, B and C 648,626 669,818

E. Subtotal Credits (A + B + C + D) $ 11,785,237 $ 12,139,722

3. Funding Deficiency on December 31 (2E - 1E) $ (23,485,470 ) $ (30,858,260 )

4. Minimum Required Contribution (Before Credit Balance ) $ 28,648,611 $ 36,126,685

5. Minimum Required Contribution (After Credit Balance ) 28,648,611 36,126,685

6. ERISA FFL (Accrued Liability FFL) $ 83,918,306 $ 82,729,971

7. "RPA '94" Override (90% Current Liability FFL) 292,521,141 317,396,773

1 Does not incorporate the 5-year amortization extensionof the applicablecharge bases effectiveJanuary 1, 2010.

2 Assumes 2,726,063 contributory benefit hours are worked during the 2021 Plan Year. Normal cost includesassumed operating expenses of $600,000as of the beginning
of each plan year.

3 Outstandingbalance of the charge amortization bases as of January 1, 2021 is $82,647,729.
4 Outstandingbalance of the credit amortization bases as of January 1, 2021 is $29,941,087.
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Appendix L - Funding Standard Account (No AmortizationExtension) (Continued)

FULL FUNDING LIMITS (No Amortization Extension)

2020 2021 (Estimated)

1. ERISA FFL
A. Interest Rate 7.50 % 7.50 °/0
B. Liability $ 281,628,414 $ 285,720,231
C. Normal Cost (without expenses ) 184,375 166,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments ( 17,213,731) (18,092,736)
E. Interest on B, C and D 20,490,444 20,762,990

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E) $ 285,089,502 $ 288,556,485
G. Min of AVA and MVA 204,687,221 209,528,119
H. Credit Balance 0 0

I. Adjusted Assets 204,687,221 209,528,119
J. Expected Benefit Payments ( 17,213,731) (18,092,736)
K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000) (600,000)
L. Interest on I, J, and K 14,661,027 14,991,131

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L)) $ 201,534,517 $ 205,826,514
N. ERISA FFL (F - M) $ 83,554,985 $ 82,729,971

2. RPA '94 FFL
A. Interest Rate 2.52 % 2.08 %

B. Liability $ 551,443,983 $ 586,355,513
C. Normal Cost (without expenses ) 1,010,245 1,061,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments ( 17,251,402) (18,130,180)
E. Interest on B, C and D 13,704,479 12,029,710

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E ) $ 548,907,305 $ 581,316,043
G. Funding Limit Factor 90 % 90 °A

H. Funding Limit Liability (F
* G) $ 494,016,574 $ 523,184,439

I. AVA $ 204,687,221 $ 209,528,119
J. Expected Benefit Payments ( 17,251,402) (18,130,180)
K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000) (600,000)
L. Interest on I, J, and K 14,659,614 14,989,727

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L)) $ 201,495,433 $ 205,787,666
N. RPA 94 FFL (H - M ) $ 292,521,141 $ 317,396,773
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Appendix L - Funding Standard Account (No AmortizationExtension ) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT AMORTIZATION BASES (No Amortization Extension) (As of January 1, 2021 )

Amortization Period Balances

Charges Date Initial Remaining Beginning -of-Year
Established Period Period Initial Remaining Payment

Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1992 30.00 1.00 $ 3,265,257 $ 254,650 $ 254,650
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1994 30.00 3.00 572,652 125,406 44,859
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1996 30.00 5.00 1,343,150 459,487 105,642
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1998 30.00 7.00 2,256,182 1,011,816 177,706
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1999 30.00 8.00 2,203,956 1,093,052 173,592

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2007 15.00 1.00 687,586 72,466 72,466
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /2007 30.00 16.00 6,701,601 5,187,181 527,845
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2009 15.00 3.00 54,049,232 15,923,249 5,695,896
Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2010 15.00 4.00 1,331,469 505,205 140,315
Plan Change 3/ 1 /2010 15.00 4.17 575,653 225,547 60,664
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2011 15.00 5.00 8,454,808 3,875,238 890,997
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2012 15.00 6.00 18,685,106 9,935,864 1,969,101

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2014 15.00 8.00 4,986,484 3,308,820 525,493
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2015 15.00 9.00 5,933,560 4,287,869 625,299
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2016 15.00 10.00 11,917,589 9,267,269 1,255,917
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2017 15.00 11.00 9,986,260 8,276,053 1, 052,387
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2018 15.00 12.00 8,334,269 7,303,390 878,294
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2019 15.00 13.00 6,988,469 6,433,263 736,469
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2020 15.00 14.00 5,305,018 5,101,904 559,061
Total Charges $ 82,647,729 $ 15,746,653
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Appendix L - Funding Standard Account (No AmortizationExtension ) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT AMORTIZATION BASES (No Amortization Extension) (As of January 1, 2021 ) (CONTINUED )

Amortization Period Balances

Credits Date Initial Remaining Beginning -of-Year
Established Period Period Initial Remaining Payment

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /1996 30.00 5.00 $ ( 1,343,150 ) $ (459,487 ) $ ( 105,642)
Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2008 15.00 2.00 (4,539,752 ) (923,447 ) (478,415 )
Plan Amendment 4/ 1 /2009 15.00 3.25 (7,989,683 ) (2,514,186 ) (841,981 )
Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2010 15.00 4.00 ( 16,917,093 ) (6,418,957 ) ( 1,782,782)

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2013 15.00 7.00 ( 12,010,030 ) (7,206,465 ) ( 1,265,659)
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /2013 15.00 7.00 ( 14,204,300 ) (8,523,104 ) ( 1,496,899)

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2018 15.00 12.00 (309,497 ) (271,214 ) (32,616)
Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2020 15.00 14.00 ( 1,481,208 ) ( 1,424,496) ( 156,095)

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2021 15.00 15.00 (2,199,731 ) (2,199,731 ) (231,815 )
Total Credits $ (29,941,087 ) $ (6,391,904 )
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Actuarial Certification
October 21, 2022

Board of Trustees
Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Dear Trustees :

Rael & Letson has prepared this report exclusivelyfor the use of the Board We have relied on information supplied by the auditor with respect to

of Trustees of the Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension contributions and assets and by the Plan Administrator with respect to

Fund ("Plan" ) . All supporting information pertaining to the findings participant data. We have not verified and customarily would not verify
presented in this report is describedor containedwithin this report and such information, but we have no reason to doubt its substantialaccuracy.

the findings should not be relied upon for any other purpose than as We have also relied on third party actuarial valuation software to

stated herein. This report may only be provided to other parties in its generate the liabilities in this report. We have reviewed sample life

entirety. calculationsand have no reason to doubt the underlying valuation model

or the results being generated by that model.
This report has been prepared as of January 1, 2022 to report on the

health of the Plan, including reporting the : These results are applicablefor the Plan Year ending December 31, 2022.

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current
1. Plan's funded status

measurements presented in this report due to such factors as : Plan

2. Plan's funding requirements under the Employee Retirement experience differing from that anticipated by the economic or

Income SecurityAct of 1974 (ERISA ) demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic

3. Plan experience for the 2021 Plan Year assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural

operation ofthe methodologyused for these measurements (for instance,
4. Unfundedvested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution

5. FASB ASC 960 required information for auditors requirements based on the Plan's funded status ) ; and changes in Plan

provisions or applicablelaw. Due to the limited scope of the assignment,
6. Information required for governmental agencies we did not perform analysis of the potential range of such future

7. Plan's risk assessment measurements.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2022

Actuarial Certification (Continued)

We are not aware of any events, subsequent to January 1, 2022, that We, Paul Graf, JeffFrizzell,and Howard Liu, are actuaries for Rael & Letson.

would have a material effect on the actuarial findings presented in this We are members of the American Academy of Actuaries and each meet

report. the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to

render the actuarial opinion containedherein.
In preparation of this report and the actuarial findings contained herein,

we certify that :

1. We have completed this actuarial valuation of the Plan as of Certified by:
`AA' a c4114

/
( ASA, EA, MAAA

January 1, 2022 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial Paul Graf

principles and practices, including Actuarial Standards of Practice Enrolled Actuary No. 20 -05267

(ASOP) Nos. 4, 23, 27, 35, 41, 44,51 and 56.

2. There has been no conflict of interest between any relevant Reviewed by: FSA, EA, MAAA

Jeff Frizzell
parties; no findings for which we, the actuaries, do not assume Enrolled Actuary No. 20 -08047
responsibility; and no deviation from ASOP Nos. 4, 23, 27, 35, 41, I

44, 51 and 56.

Prepared by: EA, MAAA

3. To the best of our knowledge, the information supplied in this Howard Liu

actuarial valuation is complete and accurate and, in our opinion,
Enrolled Actuary No. 20 -08177

the individual assumptionsused : (a) are reasonablyrelated to the

experience of the Plan and to reasonable expectations; and cc : HeatherShipley

(b) represent our best estimate of anticipated experience under
Charles Dunnagan, Esq.
Robert Royce

the Plan. David Barlow
JenniferChamberlain
Nick Erickson
Mika Malone
Lotus Chen
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022

Valuation Highlights

A summary of the key valuation highlights for the Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund follows :

Participant Data January 1, 2021 January 1,2022 Change

Inactive to Active Ratio Actives1 1,613 1,719 106

2.7 Vested lnactives 2,240 2,176 (64 )
2.6

In Pay Status2 2,040 2,148 108
2.5
2.4 Total Participants 5,893 6,043 150
2.3
2.2 Market Value of Assets (MVA ) $ 216,711,799 $ 236,266,706 $ 19,554,907
2.1

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Return on MVA (PriorYear) 10.72 % 15.56 c/o 4.84 %

January1 Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)
3 $ 209,528,119 $ 217,632,800 $ 8,104,681

Return on AVA (PriorYear) 8.62 % 10.47 % 1.85 c/o
Financial Information Actuarial Accrued Liability' $ 285,720,231 $ 287,735,792 $ 2,015,561

Unfunded Accrued Liability (MVA ) 69,008,432 51,469,086 (17,539,346 )Funded Percentage
Unfunded Accrued Liability (AVA) 76,192,112 70,102,992 (6,089,120 )85%

80% MVA Funded Percentage 75.8 % 82.1 % 6.3 c/o
75%

70%
AVA Funded Percentage 73.3 % 75.6 % 2.3 c/o

65% Contributions (PriorYear) $ 4,976,522 $ 5,429,893 $ 453,371
60%

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Benefit Payments (PriorYear) 16,688,563 17,889,701 1,201,138
January1 Expenses (PriorYear) 565,693 690,995 125,302

AVA MVA
Vested Benefit Liability' $ 292,217,130 $ 293,196,887 $ 979,758

Unfunded Vested Benefits Unfunded Vested Benefits4 75,505,331 56,930,181 ( 18,575,149 )

Zone CertificationStatus Critical Critical

Unfunded Vested Benefits PPA Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 284,303,555 $ 286,212,448 $ 1,908,893
$120 Credit Balance5 $ (5,569,839 ) $ (10,989,180 ) $ (5,419,341 )
$100

Enc $80
.2 $60 Active participants worked at least 375 hours in the prior plan year.=

$40 Includes 27 Alternate Payees as of January 1, 2021 and January 1, 2022.
$20

$0 I I I I I
2021 Plan Year experienceincludesan asset gainof $6.0 million and a liabilitygain of $1.0 million as of January 1, 2022.

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 UnfundedVested Benefitsare based on the Market Value ofAssets. Amounts include the unamortized balance of the PBGC 10 -3 base.
December 31

PPA is the Pension ProtectionAct of 2006 — it requires the use of the AVA and liabilities calculatedusingthe Unit Credit Cost Method.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2022

Section I - Assets and Liabilities

Assets vs FundingLiabilities ASSETS

A. Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 1,583,508
$350 B. Marketable Securities 234,309,387
$300 C. Net Receivables Payables and Prepaid Expenses 373,811

co
$250

g $200

I
D. Market Value of Assets (A + B + C) $ 236,266,706

$150

I I I I
E. Actuarial Adjustment (Appendix E) ( 18,633,906)

$100 F. Total Assets at Actuarial Value (D + E) $ 217,632,800
$50

$0
LIABILITIES

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Funding
January 1 G. Actives $ 38,894,711

Actuarial Value Market Value Funding Liabilities H. Vested lnactives 84,888,714
I. In Pay Status 163,952,367

J. Actuarial Accrued Liability (G + H + I ) $ 287,735,792

Funding Liabilities by Participant Group K. Unfunded Accrued Liability (J - F) $ 70,102,992
PPA (Statutory)

'
$350 L. Actives $ 37,371,367
$300

M. Vested lnactives 84,888,714
cr)

$250

g $200
N. In Pay Status 163,952,367

4- $150 + M + N ) 286,212,448
$100 I I I I I O. Actuarial Accrued Liability (L $

P. PPA Funded Percentage (F I O ) 76.0 %
$50

$0 1 PPA funded percentages require the use of the AVA asset measure, and liabilities
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 calculatedusingthe Unit Credit Cost Method.

January 1

• In-Pay Vested Inactive Actives
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022

Section I - Assets and Liabilities (Continued)

The financial status of the Plan provides us with the means of measuring LIABILITIES
the actuarial position of the Plan as of January 1, 2022.

The liabilities of the Plan are calculated for each individual participant
ASSETS based on data provided by the Plan Administrator and assumptionsthat

are outlined in Appendix A. The $163,952,367 liability for those in pay
The total Market Value of Assets as of January 1, 2022 is $236,266,706. status representsthe estimatedamount required as of the valuation date
Information regarding assets was taken from the draft audit report to pay their benefits as they come due in the future. The remaining
provided by provided by Anastasi, Moore& Martin, PLLC. Results are not liability is split betweenparticipants who are inactive and those who are
expected to change with the final audit. continuing to earn benefits under the Plan. The Actuarial Accrued

We have utilized an asset valuation method that recognizes net Liability is the sum of the liability amounts for each group and is equal to

investment income on Trust assets that is more or less than a 7.50% $287,735,792.

market return per year over a five-year period. The value ofTrust assets

based on this method is $217,632,800, which represents 92.1% of the
UNFUNDED ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Market Value ofAssets. This method is intended to dampen the volatility The liabilities of the Plan exceed the Actuarial Value of Assets by
associated with year-to-year changes in the market value ofTrust assets, $70,102,992. This amount is known as the Unfunded Accrued Liability,
while at the same time systematically recognizing overall investment which is amortized by the excess of contributions received over the cost
performanceover the long term. The derivation of the Actuarial Value of of each future year's accumulation of benefits and operating expenses. If
Assets is shown in Appendix E. the Market Value ofAssets is used, the UnfundedAccrued Liability is equal

Contributions receivable from Employers for hours worked in the 2021 to $51,469,086.

Plan Year but received after December 31, 2021 are included with net As shown in Section III, the current excess of contributions over benefit
receivables. accruals and operating expenses is about $4.4 million as of the beginning

of year and is not sufficient to pay down the UnfundedAccrued Liability
on an Actuarial Value ofAssets basis, but is sufficient on a Market Value

of Assets basis (24 years ) assuming all future actuarial assumptionsare

realized.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2022

Section II - Actuarial Experience

ACTUARIALVALUATION GAIN! LOSS)

An actuarial valuation is a snapshot ofasset and liability measures of the To the extent that actual experience during the plan year is different from

pension fund. It is used to estimate the amount of funds needed to help what was expected based on the set of actuarial assumptionsoutlined in

assure the future payment of retirement, termination, and death benefits Appendix A, gains or losses are realized.

to Plan participants based on Plan benefits in effect on the valuation date.
An asset gain or loss results if the Actuarial Value ofAssets returns more

The liability is based on the actual service rendered by these participants
or less than the assumed rate of return. Actual operating expenses that

prior to the valuation date and on a set of actuarial assumptions and

methods. These assumptionshave been selected by theActuary while the
are more or less than that assumed are also included as gains or losses in

methods have been adoptedby the Trustees upon the recommendationof
the asset gain or loss amount.

the Actuary. Both are describedin Appendix A. Liability gains or losses occur when actual demographic experience is

different from that assumed by the demographicassumptions. The total

liability gain or loss consists of gains or losses attributable to mortality,

termination, and retirement assumptions. In addition, the effects of

unforeseen data changes that may occur from year to year are part of the

miscellaneous component.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022

Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued)

DevelopmentofGain/(Loss ) Summary ofGain/(Loss ) by Source

The net actuarial gain or loss includes all actuarial experience from assets The total net actuarial gain or loss for the 2021 Plan Year is allocated

and liabilities. The following exhibit develops the net actuarial gain or among asset and liability componentsas shown below :

loss for the 2021 Plan Year :

Gain/(Loss)

NET ACTUARIAL GAIN/(LOSS) Asset Experience

Investment $ 6,034,030
A. Unfunded Accrued Liability on January 1, 2021 $ 76,192,112 Operating Expenses (71,907)

B. Normal Cost ( Including Operating Expenses) 779,051
Total Asset Gain $ 5,962,123

C. Contributions for 2021 (5,429,893 )

D. Interest on A, B and C 5,569,216
Liability Experience

Mortality 1,533,627
E. Expected Unfunded Accrued Liability on

January 1, 2022 (A + B + C + D ) $ 77,110,486 Termination ( 123,196)

F. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability on Retirement (443,220)

January 1, 2022 70,102,992 Miscellaneous 78,161

G. Net Actuarial Gain/ (Loss) (E - F) $ 7,007,494 Total Liability Gain $ 1,045,372

Net Actuarial Experience Gain $ 7,007,495
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022

Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued)

ASSET EXPERIENCE Plan Year Net Investment Return

Net Investment Return Ending
December 31 Actuarial Value Market Value

The assumed rate of return on investments is 7.50% compounded 2017 3.14 °A) 14.93 °A)

annually, net of investment expenses. The net investment return on the 2018 3.80 % (5.07)%

Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) during the 2021 Plan Year was 10.47% 2019 5.27 % 16.16 °A)

and resulted in an asset gain of$6,034,030. Appendix E shows the details 2020 8.62 % 10.72 °A)

of the actual net investment income calculation. 2021 10.47 % 15.56 °A)

5-Year Average' 6.22 % 10.15 °A)

Dollar Amount Return 10-Year Average' 5.83 % 9.01 %

on AVA Geometricaverage return.

A. Gross Investment Income $ 21,752,146 10.72 %

B. Investment Expenses (496,662) (0.25)% Net Investment Returns
C Net Investment Income (A + B ) $ 21,255,484 10.47 °/0 20%

D. Expected Net Investment Income 15,221,454 7.50 °/0 10%

E. InvestmentGain (C - D) $ 6,034,030 2.97 % 0%

-10%

-20%
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Plan Year Ending December 31
—Market Value of Assets Actuarial Value of Assets
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022

Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued)

OperatingExpenses Liability Experience

The assumed operating expenses are $600,000, payable at the beginning The key demographic assumptions in the valuation are mortality for

of year. The actual operating expenses for the year were $690,995, activeand inactiveparticipants and termination, and retirement foractive

resulting in a loss on expenses of $71,907, with interest to the end of the participants. Liability gains and losses that are allocated to mortality,

2021 Plan Year. termination, and retirement components usually reflect more than one

related demographicassumption,such as the form of benefit elected and
Plan Year Gain/(Loss ) Assumption the spouse age difference. These items as well as further details and

2017 $ 89,310 $ 625,000 historical information on the Plan's liability experience are included in
2018 3,919 600,000 Appendix D.

2019 37,849 600,000

2020 58,094 600,000

2021 (71,907) 600,000

5-Year Total $ 117,265
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022

Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued)

Historical Gain/(Loss ) Historical Gain/(Loss )

Fluctuations in experience for all assumptions are to be expected from $8
$6

year to year. It is the net result over a period of time that must be viewed $4
$2

to determine the validityofthe assumptionsused. A summaryof the asset, $0
-$2

liability and net actuarial gain/loss amounts over the last five years is -$4
-$6

shown below. -$8
-$10

2017 2018 2019 2020
Plan Asset Liability Net Actuarial
Year Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss ) Gain/(Loss)

Plan Year Ending December 31

2017 $ (8,985,796) $ 651,527 $ (8,334,269)
Asset G/(L ) Liability G/(L)

-
Net Actuarial G/(L )

2018 (7,540,459) 551,990 (6,988,469)

2019 (4,433,824 ) (871,194) (5,305,018)

2020 2,285,598 (85,867) 2,199,731

2021 5,962,123 1,045,372 7,007,495

5-Year Total $ (12,712,358) $ 1,291,828 $ ( 11,420,530)
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022

Section III - Employer Contributions and Costs

PROJECTION FOR 2022 PLAN YEAR The projected Employer contributions exceed the estimated cost of

benefits to be earned plus operating expenses, during 2022 by about $4.4
Employer contributions and costs for the 2022 Plan Year are based on million as of the beginning of year. Based on asset and liability measures
contribution rates and hours assumed to be worked in 2022. Projected on the valuation date, this excess is not sufficient to pay down the
Employer contributions for the 2022 Plan Year will meet minimum

Unfunded Accrued Liability on an Actuarial Value of Assets basis, but is
funding requirements ofERISAand will be fully deductibleby Employers. sufficient to pay down the UnfundedAccrued Liabilityon a Market Value
Total hours worked are assumed to decrease from 2.90 million hours

of Assets basis (24 years ) assuming all future actuarial assumptionsare
worked in 2021 by 2% each year for the 2022 through 2025 Plan Years, realized.
and remain flat hours at 2.68 million hours per year in 2025 and

thereafter. Actuarial Value Market Value
Basis Basis

The difference between the Employer contributions and the cost of Unfunded Accrued Liability $ 70,102,992 $ 51,469,086
benefits is the excess (if any) that can be used to pay down the Unfunded Amount Available for Fundingl 4,372,942 4,372,942

Accrued Liability. Period to Pay off UAL Cannot Pay Off 24 Years

1 Beginningof year.
Dollars per

Covered Hour Based on the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan adoptedby the Trustees in

A. Employer Contributions $ 5,335,000 $ 1.88 March 2022, the Plan is not expected to emerge from Critical Status by the
B. Estimated Cost of Benefits' 804,000 0.28 end of the Rehabilitation Period, unless there are larger contribution

C. Available for Funding2 (A - B - C ) $ 4,531,000 $ 1.60 increases, future investment return gains, or the Plan applies for and

1 Includes operating expenses of $600,000payable at the beginning of the year. receives ARPA Special Financial Assistance. We will continue to monitor

2 Mid-year. the Plan's status and work with the Board to update the Rehabilitation

Plan as needed, and provide updates on the Plan's scheduled progress.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022

Section III - Employer Contributions and Costs (Continued)

HISTORICAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND COSTS

Over time, Employer contributions have not only been used to fund the

cost of benefits and operating expenses, but also have been sufficient to

provide funding for the UnfundedAccrued Liability.

Employer Contributions vs Cost of Benefits

$6

$5

U) $4

2 $2

$1

$0
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Plan Year Ending December 31

Normal Cost Expenses Employer Contributions
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022

Section IV - WithdrawalLiability

Withdrawal liability assessments, if any, are based on the amount of • Rescission of the 3% retiree increase and the accrued benefit

"Unfunded Vested Benefits" (UVB ) and an Employer's contribution increase enacted in 2007;

history. For this purpose, benefits in which a participant is not
• Elimination ofall early retirement subsidies;

immediately vested are excluded from the determination of vested

benefits (disability and death benefits other than the Qualified Pre- • Change in the pre-retirement spousal death benefit from 100% to

retirement Survivor Annuity (QPSA) are not included) . This approach is 50%;

describedin Appendix A. Assets are based on the Market Value of Assets
• Elimination of the 2 -year death benefit for non-marriedfor withdrawal liability purposes.

participants; and

The simplified method (under PBGC Technical Update 10-3) was adopted
• Elimination of the 2-year certain period for the normal form ofto comply with the Pension Protection Act's requirement for Red Zone

plans to disregardany reduction in adjustablebenefitswhen determining
benefit.

the UVB for withdrawal liability - this includes the benefit changes under Please refer to Appendix K for a development of the Vested Benefit
the Rehabilitation Plan that were effectiveJanuary 1, 2013. This method Liabilities. The resulting UVB as ofDecember 31, 2021 is as follows :

fixes thevalue of the adjustablebenefitswhen they were initially reduced,

decreases the fixed value annually by amortizing it over 15 years and December 31, 2021

pairs the amortized value for a given year with the UVB for withdrawal A. Vested Benefit Liability $ 286,134,063

liability. Adjustable benefits reduced under the Rehabilitation Plan on B. Market Value of Assets 236,266,706

January 1, 2013 were : C. Unfunded Vested Benefits
$ 49,867,357

(A - B, not less than $0 )

D. Unannortized PBGC 10-3 Bases $ 7,062,824

E. Total Allocable Unfunded Vested Benefits
$ 56,930,181

(C + D)
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022

Section IV - WithdrawalLiability (Continued)

A positive Unfunded Vested Benefits value means that Employers who

withdraw in the 2022 Plan Year may be subject to a withdrawal liability
assessment.

Over time, the UVB has increased and decreased as shown below.

Vested Benefit Liability vs Withdrawal Liability Assets

$350
$300

$100
-
--Trill

,

-C,)
$250

.g $200

;. $150
--

$50
-

$0 I

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Plan Year Ending December 31

• Vested Benefit Liability • UVB Market Value of Assets
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022

Section V - Risk Assessment

The Plan's future financial condition will be based on actual experience All plans will face longevity and other demographicrisks to some extent.

thatarises in each future year. The actuarial assumptions, both economic These risks can be analyzed by looking at the historical gains or losses due

and demographicas outlined in AppendixA, are selected to anticipate the to the corresponding assumptions in the context of the business cycles

experience for the Plan. There is a range of potential acceptable that were present. Refer to Section II and Appendix D for additional

assumptions that could be used. We have not analyzed the range of details. As the traditional multiemployer defined benefit plan matures

acceptable assumptionsbut have selected the assumptions that we feel (more inactive participants and fewer actives ) , there is higher investment

best represent the expected experience of the Plan for the purpose at and contribution risk to the plan. In this traditional multiemployer plan

hand. The risk to the Plan is that there is uncertainty of future results due design, planning for these risks is vital in managing funding risks for

to actual experience deviating from expected experience. These stakeholders. The primary risks above can be analyzed by looking at a

deviations can cause asset/liability mismatch risk, or the potential that sensitivity analysis and statistics related to the Plan's level of maturity.

changes in asset values are not matched by changes in the value of Historical information related to the Plan's risks is shown in Appendix F.

liabilities. This mismatch can create funding risk for employers and In addition, projections or risk studies can provide a further look at the

participants. Fundingrisk is primarilycomprisedofthe following key risk Plan's risk analysis.

factors:

• Investmentreturn risk

• Longevityand other demographicrisks

• Contribution risk
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2022

Section V - Risk Assessment (Continued)

INVESTMENT RETURN RISK
Liability Sensitivity:

Interest Discount RateInvestment return risk is the potential that investment returns will be $400

different from expected. The Plan faces investment risk when the assets $350
$300

return less than the assumed rate of return. Note that investment returns 2 $250

will vary year by year, but they are currently expected to average 7.50%
2 $200

$150
over the long term. The interest discount rate for liabilities ofthe Plan has $100

been set according to our long-term outlook on what the Plan might
$50
$0 I

receive based on the current investment policy. Generally, the more 6.50% 7.50%

As of January 1, 2022mature a plan is, the more reliant it is on investment returns and thus may
PVFNC' o

PVAB
-

MVA
be more vulnerable to investment return risk.

To illustrate the impact of a change in the investment return, we look at 1 Includes operating expenses of $600,000 as of the beginning of year, plus 2.25%
inflation in each future plan year.

the impact on the Plan's liabilities. The following graph illustrates how

sensitive the Plan's PPA liabilities are to a 1.00% decrease in the interest If the current hours and contribution levels remain the same going

discount rate currently used to value liabilities. The graph shows
forward and the assumed rate of return and interest discount rate are

liabilities valuedat the corresponding interest discount rates (6.50% and 6.50%, the excess contributions are not sufficient to pay down the

7.50% ) in comparison to the current Market Value of Assets. The Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) on a Market Value basis if all future

liabilities shownare the presentvalue of future benefitsbroken down into actuarial assumptions are realized.

the present value of accrued benefits (PVAB) and the present value of

future normal costs and operating expenses (PVFNC ) , which is the

present value of benefits expected to be earned in the future plus

operating expenses.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022

Section V - Risk Assessment (Continued)

If the current hours level remains the same going forward and the LONGEVITY AND OTHER DEMOGRAPHIC RISKS

assumed rate of return and interest discount rate are 6.50%, corrective

action equivalent to a one-time contribution increase of $1.19 per hour Longevity and other demographic risks are the potential that mortality

would be needed to pay for the increase in PPA liabilities over the next 15
and other demographic experience will be different from expected

years if all other actuarial assumptions are realized. Even with these experience based on the assumptionsoutlined in Appendix A. Gains and

hourly rate increases, the Plan may be projected to have a lower funded losses over a period of time can be analyzed to see how well actual

percentage in 15 years due to a lower expected return on Plan assets experience follows expected experience. Section II and Appendix D can

(6.50% vs. 7.50% ) . The impact of variable investment returns (especially
be reviewed for current and historical demographic experience to help

through projections) is outside the scope of this report. guide future expectations.

Of utmost importance demographically is longevity risk. If participants

live longer than what is expected through the mortalityassumption,the

liabilities will be understatedand the future funding levels ofthe Plan will

be lower than expected. Retirement risk can sometimes be significant as

well. For example, if demographicexperience results in a 3% increase in

the Plan's PPA liability due to such issues as increased early retirements

and fewer deaths than expected, an hourly rate increase of $0.33 would

be needed to cover the added cost if amortized over the next 15 years

assuming no change in expected hours and all other actuarial

assumptionsare realized.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022

Section V - Risk Assessment (Continued)

CONTRIBUTION RISK The chart below illustrates how the Plan's hours level can impact the

number ofyears required to pay down the UnfundedAccrued Liabilityon
Contribution risk is the potential that contributions received are different

a Market Value basis (UAL (MVA)) assuming the same level of hours are
from contributions expected to be received, including contributions

worked in each future year, the average hourly contribution rate remains
required under collectivebargainingagreements, FundingImprovement/ the same and all other actuarial assumptionsare realized:

Rehabilitation Plans and withdrawal liability assessments. The Plan could

also face contribution risk if the current contribution level does not cover Years to Fully Fund on a Market Value Basis Based on Hours Worked

the cost ofbenefits being earned or would result in a current or projected Lowest Hours in Current Hours Highest Hours

credit balance deficiency. Contributions can also be impacted by Past 12 Years Assumption in Past 12 Years

unexpected changes in hours or the number of active participants for Expected Hours 2,782,000 2,837,890 3,209,000

whom contributions are due to the Plan. The hours and number ofactive Expected Contributions' $ 5,230,000 $ 5,335,000 $ 6,033,000

participants over the last 10 years can be reviewed under Appendix F to Estimated Cost of Benefits2 178,000 182,000 206,000

help understand the role of contribution risk historically and to help Estimated Operating Expenses2 622,000 622,000 622,000

evaluate this risk prospectively. Expected Available for Funding as
$ 4,430,000 $ 4,531,000 $ 5,205,000of Mid-year

UAL ( MVA ) $ 51,469,086 $ 51,469,086 $ 51,469,086

Years to Fully Fund 26 Years 24 Years 18 Years
I Expected contributions are based on an hourly contribution rate of 1.88.

2 Estimatedcost of benefitsand operating expenses are as of the middle of the year.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022

Section V - Risk Assessment (Continued)

PLAN MATURITYAND RISK MEASUREMENTS • Inactiveto Active Ratio is the number ofretirees,beneficiariesand

vested inactive participants each active participant "supports."
There are several statistics that can help in assessing a plan's ability to

The higher the ratio, the more mature the plan.
recover from financial challenges and its long-term sustainability. The

information that follows shows some of these key measurements for the • In Pay Status Actuarial Accrued Liability to Total Actuarial

Plan along with their definitions and concludingremarks about the Plan's Accrued Liability Ratio is the ratio of the PPA liability associated

ability to address risk. with retirees and beneficiariescurrently receiving a benefit to the

Plan's total PPA liability. The higher the ratio, the more mature
PLAN MATURITY AND RISK MEASUREMENTS the plan.

January 1, 2021 January 1, 2022 Change

Inactive to Active Ratio' 2.64 2.50 (0.14)
• Net Cash Flow as a % of Average MVA is the Plan's cash inflows in

In Pay Status Actuarial Accrued the form ofcontributions less the Plan's cash outflows in the form
Liability to Total Actuarial 0.54 0.57 0.03
Accrued Liability Ratio of benefit payments and operating expenses as a percent of the

Net Cash Flow as a % of average Market Value of Assets. The percentage represents the
Average MVA (5.8)% (5.8)% 0.0 %

opposite" investment return needed to maintain level assets (i.e.,
Contribution Increase to Fund 1%
Market Return Shortfall Over One $ 2.2 million $ 2.4 million negative cash flow, positive return needed) . The lower the

Year ($0.79 / hour) ($0.83 / hour)
5.1 %

percentage, the more mature the plan.
Contribution Increase to Fund

10% Market Return Shortfall $0.84 / hour $0.88 / hour 4.8 % • Contribution Increase to Fund 1% Market Return Shortfall over
Over 15 Years

One Year is the additional contribution that would be required to
MVA Funded Percentage 75.8 % 82.1 % 6.3 %

offset a 1% shortfall in the Plan's investment return for the year.Current Liability Funded
37.0 % 48.0 % 11.0 %

Percentage Also shown is the corresponding immediate increase in the
1 Excludes Alternate Payees. average hourly contribution rate needed to fund the 1% shortfall

based on the hours expected to be worked that year. Note, future

benefit reductions could also be used to address a shortfall.
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Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022

Section V - Risk Assessment (Continued)

• Contribution Increase to Fund 10% Market Return Shortfall over Based on the Plan Maturity and Risk Measurements shown above, the

15 Years is the immediate increase in the average hourly Plan is considered to be relatively mature. The Plan has cash outflows

contribution rate that would be required to fund a 10% shortfall that exceed cash inflows and more inactive participants than active

in the Plan's investment return for theyear ifamortized over a 15 - participants indicating the Plan is more reliant on investment income to

year period. This assumes the hours expected to be worked in pay pension benefits than on contributions for active hours worked.

that year are also worked in each of the subsequent 14 years, the Thus, the Plan is more likely to experience funding issues if investment

contribution rate remains the same and all other future actuarial returns fall short of the 7.50% assumed return. The Plan may have

assumptionsare realized. Again, future benefit reductions could difficultyweathering a downturn since significant contribution increases

also be used to address a shortfall. and/or cuts to future accruals may not be enough to recover without

future investment gains. Given the Plan's level of maturity and its
• MVA Funded Percentage is the Market Value ofAssets divided by somewhat limited set of tools for recovery in a downturn, it may be

the Plan's PPA liabilities, determined using valuation
prudent to expedite funding recovery by considering alternative (non-

assumptions. In general, plans should have a long-term goal to
accruing) funding strategies while industry activity is robust.

achieve at least 100% funding and remain fully funded.

• Current LiabilityFunded Percentage is the Market Value of Assets

divided by the Plan's liabilities, determined using a risk-free

interest rate and mandated mortality assumption. This

information is reported on the Form 5500 Schedule MB and may

be used as a rough estimate of the Plan's funding on a liquidation

basis.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022

Section VI - Other Plan Information

CHANGES IN PLAN PROVISIONS, VALUATION METHODOLOGY,

AND ASSUMPTIONS

The current liability interest and mortalityassumptionswere updated as

prescribed by IRS regulations. Refer to Appendix A for a description of

these changes.

No other changes to Plan provisions, valuation methodology, and

assumptions have been made since the prior valuation as of

January 1, 2021.
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Section VII - Appendices

AppendixA Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

Appendix B Summary of Principal Plan Provisions

Appendix C Participant Information

Appendix D LiabilityExperience

Appendix E Asset Information

Appendix F Historical Information

Appendix G Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB)

Appendix H Additional Schedule MB Information

Appendix I MaximumDeductibleContribution

Appendix J Auditor Information (FASB ASC 960)

Appendix K Withdrawal Liability Information

Appendix L Funding Standard Account (No Amortization Extension )
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022

Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

METHODOLOGY :

Actuarial Value of Assets Assets are valued according to a method which recognizes 20% of each year's excess (or deficiency) of actual
investment return on the Market Value of Assets over the expected return on the Market Value of Assets in the year
the excess (or deficiency) occurs. An additional 20% of the excess (or deficiency) is recognized in each of the
succeeding four years until it is totally recognized. In no event will the Actuarial Value of Assets be less than 80% or
more than 120% of the Market Value of Assets.

Actuarial Cost Method Individual Entry Age Normal Cost Method

Entry Age is defined as the current age minus years of Credited Service. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability
are calculated on an individual basis and are allocated by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current plan
provisions had always been in effect. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference between the Actuarial Accrued
Liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the Actuarial Accrued Liability, the Plan is in a surplus position.
This method requires that each year's contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of the
contributions applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the close of the plan
year to reflect the actual level of contributions received during that plan year.

Withdrawal Liability Basis The present value of accrued vested benefits for withdrawal liability determination uses an interest rate of 7.50% along
with all other valuation assumptions. Assets for this purpose are based on the Market Value of Assets.
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Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Interest Discount Rate 7.50% for funding and FASB ASC 960, and 2.22% for current liability.

Assumed Rate of Return on Investments 7.50% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.

Derivation of Net Investment Return and The expected return assumptions are established based on a long -term outlook and are based on past experience,
Discount Rate for FASB ASC 960 future expectations and professional judgment. We have modeled the assumptions based on average long -term
Accounting future expected returns and their respective capital market assumptions as provided by several investment

professionals. Based on the inputs of the Plan's specific target asset allocation, we have established the reasonability
of the Plan's assumption.

Operating Expenses A total annual amount of $600,000 payable at the beginning of the year. Operating expenses are assumed to increase
2.25% per year.
The operating expense assumption has been adjusted to account for expected increases in PBGC premiums under
the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014.

Justification for Demographic The mortality, termination, and retirement assumptions are reviewed with each valuation to ensure they are
Assumptions reasonable and represent the actuary's best estimate of the long -term expectations for the Plan. Past experience

and anticipated future experience based on industry-specific knowledge and professional judgment are used to verify
the reasonability of each of these assumptions.

Mortality Healthy Lives: PRI -2012 Blue Collar Mortality Tables (sex-distinct, separate for annuitants and non-annuitants and
beneficiaries) with 75% of the generational mortality improvement scale MP-2019 included.

Disabled Lives: N/A

Current Liability: 2021 static mortality tables provided in IRC Regulations Section 1.431 (c)(6)-1, as prescribed by IRS
Notice 2019-26.

Mortality Improvement The current mortality assumption, with 75% of the MP-2019 generational improvement scale, is assumed to be
reasonable at this time.
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Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Termination Rates Termination of employees from participation in the plan is discounted in advance in accordance with a scale based
on age and service. Termination Rates stop when first eligible to retire. The following is a sample of the termination
rates :

Select Ultimate
Service Rates Age Rates

1 35.00% 20 20.00%
2 35.00% 25 20.00%
3 30.00% 30 20.00%
4 25.00% 35 15.00%

40 10.00%

45 7.50%

50 5.00%
55 5.00%

Retirement Rates Active and vested inactive participants are assumed to retire based on the following rate tables :

Active Vested Inactive

Age Rate Age Rate

50-56 7.00% 50-56 5.00%

57 15.00% 57 25.00%

58-61 10.00% 58-64 10.00%

62-64 25.00% 65+ 100.00%

65 40.00%

66-69 20.00%

70+ 100.00%

Disability Rates None assumed.
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Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Form of Benefit For male participants not yet in pay status, 50% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint & Survivor Annuity and 50% are
assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity. For female participants not yet in pay status, 25% are assumed to elect a
100% Joint & Survivor Annuity and 75% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity.

Marital Status 50% of non-retired male participants and 25% of non-retired female participants are assumed to be married. Male
employees have spouses 3 years younger, while female employees have spouses 1 year older.

Active Participant Worked at least 375 hours in covered employment.

Future Employment Each active participant is assumed to work the same amount of hours worked in the prior plan year. Total hours
worked during 2022 is assumed to be 2% less than work performed in 2021.

Missing Data If not specified, participants are assumed to be male and the same age as the average of participants with the same
status code.

CHANGES SINCE PRIOR VALUATION The current liability interest rate was changed from 2.08% to 2.22% due to a change in the allowable interest rate

range, and the current liability mortality table was updated as required.
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Appendix B - Summary of Principal Plan Provisions

The Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund became effectiveJanuary 1, 1970 as a result ofcollectivebargainingbetweenthe contributing

Employers and the Union. The Plan was last restated as of March 14, 2017. The principal provisions of the Plan as of January 1, 2022 are summarized

below.

NORMAL RETIREMENT

Eligibility For benefits earned prior to April 1, 2009 :

(a ) Age 57 and Five Years of Service ( including at least one year of Credited Future Service) ,
or

(b) Age 57 and the tenth anniversary of participation, or

(c) Age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation.
For benefits earned on or after April 1, 2009 :

(a ) Age 65 and Five Years of Service ( including at least one year of Credited Future Service) ,
or

Age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation.

Monthly Benefit A participant's monthly benefit is equal to the sum of (a) and (b) below:

(a ) For Credited Past Service, Credited Service multiplied by $40.00 per year. For service with an employer who
becomes a contributing employer on or after December 8, 1982, the monthly benefit formula is as follows :

( i ) Participants shall accrue five years of Credited Future Service to validate their past service.

( ii ) Monthly benefit is $40.00 per year of Credited Past Service if the initial employer contribution rate is at least 85
cents per covered hour (since June 1985 ) .

( iii ) Monthly benefit is $20.00 per year of Credited Past Service if the initial employer contribution rate is less than
85 cents per covered hour (since June 1985 ) .

For Credited Future Service, 3.78 cents per hour from January 1, 1970 to December 31, 1991, plus 4.45% of contributions
from January 1, 1992 to December 31, 1998, plus 4.30% of contributions from January 1, 1999 to December 31, 2003,
plus 2.50% of contributions from January 1, 2004 to March 31, 2009, plus 0.00% of contributions from April 1, 2009 to
February 28, 2010, plus 1.00% of contributions on and after March 1, 2010.
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Appendix B - Summary of Principal Plan Provisions (Continued)

EARLY RETIREMENT I
Eligibility Attainment of age 50 and Five Years of Service ( including at least two years of Credited Future Service) .

Monthly Benefit Monthly benefit equal to the Normal Retirement benefit accrued up to the Early Retirement Date, actuarially reduced for
each month that the Early Retirement Date precedes the Normal Retirement Date.-

POSTPONED RETIREMENT

Eligibility Same as Normal Retirement, but continues working beyond Normal Retirement Date.

Monthly Benefit The greater of the following :

(a ) Monthly benefit earned to Normal Retirement Date plus any Future Service Benefits earned after Normal Retirement
Date.

(b ) Monthly benefit earned to Normal Retirement Date actuarially increased to actual retirement date.

Eligibility Five Years of Service, including at least one year of Credited Future Service.

Monthly Benefit The surviving spouse of a deceased participant shall receive a monthly benefit equal to the amount which would have
been payable on the later of the participant's date of death or the date the participant would have attained age 50. The
amount of the benefit will be determined as if the participant had elected the 50% spouse's option and retired on the day
preceding death.

Eligibility One of the following :

(a ) Five Years of Service ( including at least one year of Credited Future Service) ,
or

(b ) Age 57 and the tenth anniversary of participation while either an Active Participant or an Inactive Participant earning
uncovered hours of employment toward vesting, or

Age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation date on or after January 1, 1988, while either an Active Participant or an
Inactive Participant earning uncovered hours of employment toward vesting.

Monthly Benefit The accrued benefit on the date of termination payable at Normal Retirement Date.
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Appendix B - Summary of Principal Plan Provisions (Continued)

FORMS OF ANNUITY PAYMENTS

Normal Form For Married Participants: 100% Joint & Survivor Annuity.
For Unmarried Participants: A life annuity.

Optional Forms 50% Joint & Survivor Annuity
66 2/3% Joint & Survivor Annuity

OTHER

Credited Service Prior to January 1, 1970, periods of service earned while participant was either a member of the Union for 12 months of
each year or was employed for at least 1,000 hours each year.

Credited Future Service At least 375 covered hours of employment on or after January 1, 1970.

Vesting Service Same as Credited Future Service.

Break in Service Rules A one-year break in service is incurred if the participant works less than 375 hours in a plan year.

Actuarial Equivalence 1984 Unisex Pensioners Mortality Table and 6.00% interest.

CHANGES SINCE PRIOR None.
VALUATION
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Appendix C - Participant Information

PARTICIPANT STATISTICS

January 1, 2021 January 1, 2022 Change Percent Change

Actives:

Number 1,613 1,719 106 6.6 %

Averages :

Age 43.0 42.5 (0.5) (1.2 )%
Years of Credited Service 10.0 9.4 (0.6) (6.0)%
Hours 1,673 1,635 (38) (2.3)%

Vested Inactives :

Number 2,240 2,176 (64) (2.9)%

Averages :

Age 50.9 51.3 0.4 0.8 %
Years of Credited Service 9.0 8.9 (0.1 ) ( 1.1 )%
Vested Accrued Benefit $ 362 $ 345 $ ( 17 ) (4.7)%

In Pay Status:

Number:

Healthy Retirees 1,876 1,978 102 5.4 %
Beneficiaries' 164 170 6 3.7 %

Total 2,040 2,148 108 5.3 %

Averages :

Age 67.9 68.1 0.2 0.3 °A

Monthly Benefit $ 675 $ 677 $ 2 0.3 °A

1 Includes27 Alternate Payees as of January1, 2021 and January 1, 2022.
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Appendix C - Participant Information (Continued)

PARTICIPANT RECONCILIATION

Vested
Actives Inactives In Pay Status Total

Total as of January 1, 2021 1,613 2,240 2,040 5,893
New Entrants 307 0 0 307

Vested Terminations (75 ) 75 0 0

Non-Vested Terminations ( 173 ) 0 0 ( 173 )

Returned to Work 90 (20 ) 0 70

Healthy Retirements (36 ) ( 111 ) 147 0

Deaths in Year (6) (7) (47 ) (60 )

Benefit Period Expired 0 0 0 0

New Beneficiaries 0 0 13 13

New Alternate Payees 0 0 1 1

Lump Sum 0 (2) 0 (2 )

Certain Period Expired 0 0 (6) (6 )

Data Corrections ( 1 ) 1 0 0

Net Change 106 (64 ) 108 150

Total as of January 1, 2022 1,719 2,176 2,148 6,043
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Appendix C - Participant Information (Continued)

DISTRIBUTION OF NON-RETIRED PARTICIPANTS

Actives Inactives

Age Group Non-Vested Vested Total Actives Vested

Under 25 267 12 279 3

25 - 29 117 66 183 43

30 - 34 55 101 156 85

35 - 39 68 66 134 117

40 - 44 63 85 148 212

45 - 49 54 90 144 360

50 - 54 49 134 183 488

55 - 59 70 159 229 469

60 - 64 35 129 164 288

65 - 69 18 55 73 89

70 and Over 8 15 23 22

Unknown 3 0 3 0

Total 807 912 1,719 2,176

Average Age 35.7 48.6 42.5 51.3

Average Accrued Benefit $ 14 $ 434 $ 237 $ 345
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Appendix C - Participant Information (Continued)

DISTRIBUTION OF IN PAY STATUS

Continuing New

Healthy Healthy Continuing New Grand

Age Group Retirees Retirees Beneficiaries' Beneficiaries' Total

Under 50 o 0 2 0 2

50 - 54 15 8 6 4 33

55 - 59 136 62 10 2 210

60 - 64 444 56 29 2 531

65 - 69 503 15 39 2 559

70 - 74 365 4 22 3 394

75 - 79 214 2 20 0 236

80 - 84 97 0 18 1 116

85 and Over 57 0 10 0 67

Total 1,831 147 156 14 2,148

Average Age 68.6 60.4 69.7 62.6 68.1

Average Monthly Benefit $ 697 $ 748 $ 402 $ 376 $ 677

1 Includes 26 continuing Alternate Payees and 1 new Alternate Payees.

Rael & Letson 33



Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022

Appendix D - Liability Experience

Liabilitygains or losses are realized when actual demographicexperience is different from what is assumed by the demographicassumptionsoutlined in

Appendix A. The most important demographicassumptionsare retirement, termination, and mortality. These are the assumptionsused to estimatewhen

an activeparticipant is going to leave active status, and how long a participant will remain in the Plan and receive a benefit. The retirement, and termination

components also include a range of other assumptions, such as form of benefit electionand spouse age difference. The miscellaneous gain or loss amounts

include the effects of unforeseen data changes that might occur each year, like date of birth corrections,adjustment for past service or other adjustments

to participant data that were not expected. It also includesthe effects of new entrants and changes in hours and contribution rates that impact the amount

ofbenefits active participants earn during the year.

Plan Retirement Termination Mortality Miscellaneous

Year Gain/(Loss ) Gain/(Loss ) Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss)

2017 $ 1,254,203 $ (20,877) $ (53,169) $ (528,630)

20181 57,457 ( 143,687 ) 31,332 606,888

2019 (563,579) (6,171 ) ( 144,789 ) ( 156,655 )

20202 657,689 (79,004) (242,234) (422,318)

2021 (443,220) ( 123,196 ) 1,533,627 78,160

5-Year Total $ 962,550 $ (372,935) $ 1,124,767 $ (422,555)

1 The demographicassumptionswere updated effectiveJanuary1, 2018.

2 The mortalityassumptionwas updated again effectiveJanuary1, 2020.
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Appendix E - Asset Information

SUMMARY OF MARKET VALUE OF ASSETS

Assets as of December 31, 2021 Market Value Percent of Total

Cash ( Interest bearing and non- interest bearing ) $ 1,583,508 0.7%

Partnership/joint venture interests 22,385,360 9.5%

Value of interest in common/collective trusts 35,320,680 14.9%

Value of interest in 103- 12 Investment Entities 16,760,986 7.1%

Value of interest in registered investmentcompanies (e.g., mutual funds) 156,097,495 66.0%

Short-term funds 3,744,866 1.6%

Net Receivables, Payables and Prepaid Expenses 373,811 0.2%

Total Assets $ 236,266,706 100.0%
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Appendix E - Asset Information (Continued)

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

Market Value Market Value Actuarial Value Actuarial Value

2020 2021 2020 2021

Assets (Beginningof Year ) $ 207,414,989 $ 216,711,799 $ 204,687,221 $ 209,528,119

Receipts During Year

Contributions' $ 4,976,522 $ 5,429,893 $ 4,976,522 $ 5,429,893

Investment Income (Net of Investment Expenses) 21,574,544 32,705,710 17,118,632 21,255,484

Subtotal Receipts $ 26,551,066 $ 38,135,603 $ 22,095,154 $ 26,685,377

DisbursementsDuring Year

Benefit Payments $ ( 16,688,563) $ ( 17,889,701 ) $ ( 16,688,563) $ ( 17,889,701)

Operating Expenses (565,693) (690,995) (565,693) (690,995)

Subtotal Disbursements $ ( 17,254,256) $ ( 18,580,696) $ ( 17,254,256) $ ( 18,580,696)

Assets (End of Year) $ 216,711,799 $ 236,266,706 $ 209,528,119 $ 217,632,800

Return on Assets 10.72 °A) 15.56 % 8.62 °A) 10.47 %

1 2020 contribution include $2,140,408 of benefit-accruing contributions and $2,836,114 of supplemental contributions, and 2021 contribution include $2,077,653 of benefit-accruing
contributions and $3,352,240 of supplemental contributions.
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Appendix E - Asset Information (Continued)

DETERMINATION OF NET INVESTMENT INCOME

1. Expected Net Investment Income

A. Market Value of Assets $ 216,711,799

B. Contributions 5,429,893
C. Benefit Payments ( 17,889,701 )

D. Operating Expenses (690,995)

E. Expected Net Investment Income (A + 1 /2 B + 1 /2 C + 1 /2 D) x 7.50% $ 15,760,230

2. Market Value Earnings

A. Interest and Dividends $ 3,445,593

B. Realized and Unrealized Gains/(Losses) 29,612,571
C. Investment Expenses (496,662)

D. Other Income 144,208

E. Total Market Value Earnings (A + B + C + D) $ 32,705,710

3. Excess/(Deficit) of Market Value Earnings Over Expected Net Investment Income (2E - 1E ) 16,945,480
4. Current Year Recognitionof Excess/(Deficit) Earnings (Calculated on Next Page ) 5,495,254

5. Net Investment Income ( 1E + 4 ) 21,255,484
6. Recognitionof Assets in Excess of the Corridor 0

7. Total Net Investment Income (5 + 6 ) $ 21,255,484
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Appendix E - Asset Information (Continued)

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

Amount of Excess/ (Deficit ) Earnings Recognized or to be Recognized

Plan Year Ended Excess / (Deficit) Prior Years Current Year Future Years
December 31 Earnings

2021 $ 16,945,480 $ 0 $ 3,389,096 $ 13,556,384

2020 6,478,835 1,295,767 1,295,767 3,887,301

2019 15,904,902 6,361,960 3,180,980 6,361,962

2018 (25,858,701) (15,515,220) (5,171,740) (5,171,741)

2017 14,005,763 11,204,612 2,801,151 0

Total $ 27,476,279 $ 3,347,119 $ 5,495,254 $ 18,633,906

A. Market Value of Assets as of January 1, 2022 $ 236,266,706

B. Amount of Excess /(Deficit) Earnings to be Recognized in Future Years 18,633,906

C. PreliminaryActuarial Value of Assets as of January 1, 2022 (A - B) $ 217,632,800

D. Recognitionof Assets in Excess of the 20% Corridor 0

E. Actuarial Value of Assets as of January 1, 2022 (C + D) $ 217,632,800
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Appendix F - Historical Information

HISTORICAL PARTICIPANT POPULATION

(A) (B ) (C) (D) ( B+C+D+E) I (A)

Vested
As of Alternate Inactive to Active

Januar 1 Actives lnactives Retirees Beneficiaries Pa ees Ratio'
2011 2 1,862 2,435 1,026 78 8 1.90

2012 1,801 2,410 1,133 84 8 2.01

2013 1,847 2,382 1,220 89 9 2.00

2014 1,812 2,360 1,311 97 13 2.08

2015 1,703 2,336 1,433 105 16 2.27

2016 1,746 2,339 1,484 110 17 2.25

2017 1,779 2,323 1,550 115 17 2.24

2018 1,744 2,294 1,623 116 18 2.31

2019 1,699 2,251 1,738 123 23 2.42

2020 1,639 2,233 1,816 129 25 2.55

2021 1,613 2,240 1,876 137 27 2.64

2022 1,719 2,176 1,978 143 27 2.50

1 Ratio excludes QDROs.

2 Results as ofJanuary 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary'sreport.
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL EMPLOYMENTINFORMATION

Total Hours (Prior Year) Total Active Hours (Prior Year) Active Participants Average Active Hours (Prior Year)
As of

Januar 1 Number °A, Chan .e Number % Chan a e Number % Chan .e Number % Chan .e
2011 1 3,209,262 N/A 3,154,472 N/A 1,862 N/A 1,694 N/A
2012 3,139,063 (2.19)% 3,048,488 (3.36)% 1,801 (3.28)% 1,693 (0.06)%

2013 3,161,689 0.72 % 3,079,056 1.00 % 1,847 2.55 % 1,667 ( 1.54 )%

2014 3,067,807 (2.97)% 3,000,368 (2.56)% 1,812 (1.89 )% 1,656 (0.66)%

2015 2,942,634 (4.08)% 2,845,201 (5.17)% 1,703 (6.02)% 1,671 0.91 %

2016 2,967,393 0.84 % 2,879,808 1.22 % 1,746 2.52 % 1,649 ( 1.32 )%

2017 3,004,473 1.25 % 2,913,929 1.18 % 1,779 1.89 % 1,638 (0.67)%

2018 2,941,417 (2.10)% 2,850,184 (2.19)% 1,744 ( 1.97 )% 1,634 (0.24)%

2019 2,863,018 (2.67)% 2,761,954 (3.10)% 1,699 (2.58)% 1,626 (0.49)%

2020 2,782,476 (2.81 )% 2,696,747 (2.36)% 1,639 (3.53)% 1,645 1.17 %

2021 2,781,697 (0.03)% 2,698,230 0.05 % 1,613 ( 1.59 )% 1,673 1.70 %

2022 2,895,806 4.10 % 2,810,514 4.16 % 1,719 6.57 % 1,635 (2.27)%

1 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary's report.
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS AND COSTS

Accruing Non-Accruing Total Actual Expenses Included in
As of Contributions Contributions Contributions Normal Cost Normal Cost

January 1 ( Prior Year) ( Prior Year) ( Prior Year) ( Prior Year) ( Prior Year)
2012 $ 2,226,577 $ 214,855 $ 2,441,432 $ 768,593 $ 450,000
2013 2,304,678 301,613 2,606,291 766,088 450,000
2014 2,432,654 100,819 2,533,473 696,359 450,000
2015 2,073,138 627,626 2,700,764 751,520 525,000
2016 2,155,585 1,006,384 3,161,969 856,213 625,000
2017 2,073,732 1,472,858 3,546,590 851,375 625,000
2018 2,134,723 1,752,153 3,886,876 862,708 625,000
2019 2,255,797 1,980,827 4,236,624 794,383 600,000
2020 1,868,365 2,523,038 4,391,403 759,768 600,000
2021 2,140,408 2,836,114 4,976,522 784,375 600,000
2022 2,077,653 3,352,240 5,429,893 779,051 600,000
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION DETAIL

Accruing Supplemental Surcharge Withdrawal Liability Rehabilitation Plan Total
As of Contributions Contributions Contributions Contributions Contributions Contributions

Januar 1 Prior Year ( Prior Year ) ( Prior Year ) ( Prior Year ) ( Prior Year ) ( Prior Year )

2012 $ 2,226,577 $ 0 $ 214,855 $ 0 $ 0 $ 2,441,432

2013 2,304,678 0 212,945 88,668 0 2,606,291

2014 2,432,654 21,054 79,765 o 0 2,533,473

2015 2,073,138 618,675 8,951 o 0 2,700,764

2016 2,155,585 1,005,033 1,351 o 0 3,161,969

2017 2,073,732 1,472,869 o o -11 3,546,590

2018 2,134,723 1,755,914 o o -3,761 3,886,876

2019 2,255,797 1,980,827 o o 0 4,236,624

2020 1,868,365 2,523,038 o o 0 4,391,403

2021 2,140,408 2,836,114 o o 0 4,976,522

2022 2,077,653 3,352,240 o o 0 5,429,893
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL ASSETS

As of Market Value of Assets (MVA) Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) Ratio of AVA
January 1 Value Return Value Return to MVA

2011 1 $ 180,097,036 13.50 % $ 216,116,443 3.90 % 120.00 %

2012 169,663,367 ( 1.61 )% 203,596,040 (2.32)% 120.00 %

2013 183,465,638 13.41 % 220,158,765 12.52 % 120.00 %

2014 206,390,501 17.92 % 225,322,388 6.63 % 109.17 %

2015 204,899,030 4.38 % 224,465,896 4.29 % 109.55 %

2016 190,092,114 (2.42)% 217,936,817 1.56 % 114.65 %

2017 193,589,697 7.28 % 213,418,886 2.56 % 110.24 %

2018 211,402,387 14.93 % 209,637,895 3.14 % 99.17 %

2019 189,763,540 (5.07)% 206,181,034 3.80 % 108.65 %

2020 207,414,989 16.16 % 204,687,221 5.27 % 98.68 %

2021 216,711,799 10.72 % 209,528,119 8.62 % 96.69 %

2022 236,266,706 15.56 % 217,632,800 10.47 % 92.11 %

1 Results as of January1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary'sreport.

Rael & Letson 43



Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022

Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL CASH FLOW

(A) (B) (C) (D) (A - B - C)/(D)

Cash Flow as a
As of Contributions Benefit Payments Expenses Market Value of Assets % of Average

January 1 (Prior Year) (Prior Year) (Prior Year) (MVA) MVA1

2011 180,097,036
2012 $ 2,441,432 $ 9,591,766 449,327 169,663,367 (4.35)%

2013 2,606,291 10,494,793 506,033 183,465,638 (4.75)%

2014 2,533,473 11,107,379 564,660 206,390,501 (4.69)%

2015 2,700,764 12,456,469 551,651 204,899,030 (5.01 )%

2016 3,161,969 12,482,252 642,880 190,092,114 (5.04)%

2017 3,546,590 12,934,598 581,277 193,589,697 (5.20)%

2018 3,886,876 13,650,477 561,508 211,402,387 (5.10)%

2019 4,236,624 14,833,486 617,909 189,763,540 (5.59)%

2020 4,391,403 15,840,624 585,206 207,414,989 (6.06)%

2021 4,976,522 16,688,563 565,693 216,711,799 (5.79)%

2022 5,429,893 17,889,701 690,995 236,266,706 (5.81 )%

1 (A - B - C) / ((D [Current Year] + D [ Prior Year] ) / 2)
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL FUNDED STATUS

(A) (B) (A)
-

(B) (B) I (A) (C ) (A)
-

(C ) (C ) / (A)

MVA Unfunded AVA Unfunded
As of Funding Actuarial Market Value of Accrued Liability / MVA Funded Actuarial Value of Accrued Liability / AVA Funded

January 1 Accrued Liability Assets (MVA) (Actuarial Surplus) Percentage Assets (AVA) (Actuarial Surplus) Percentage
2011 1 $ 243,035,819 $ 180,097,036 $ 62,938,783 74.10 % $ 216,116,443 $ 26,919,376 88.92 %

2012 249,512,727 169,663,367 79,849,360 68.00 % 203,596,040 45,916,687 81.60 %

2013 241,424,391 183,465,638 57,958,753 75.99 °A 220,158,765 21,265,626 91.19 %

2014 251,289,528 206,390,501 44,899,027 82.13 % 225,322,388 25,967,140 89.67 %

2015 256,319,973 204,899,030 51,420,943 79.94 % 224,465,896 31,854,077 87.57 %

2016 261,737,425 190,092,114 71,645,311 72.63 % 217,936,817 43,800,608 83.27 °A

2017 267,726,441 193,589,697 74,136,744 72.31 °A 213,418,886 54,307,555 79.72 %

2018 272,938,066 211,402,387 61,535,679 77.45 % 209,637,895 63,300,171 76.81 %

2019 277,675,651 189,763,540 87,912,111 68.34 % 206,181,034 71,494,617 74.25 %

2020 281,628,414 207,414,989 74,213,425 73.65 °A 204,687,221 76,941,193 72.68 %

2021 285,720,231 216,711,799 69,008,432 75.85 % 209,528,119 76,192,112 73.33 %

2022 287,735,792 236,266,706 51,469,086 82.11 % 217,632,800 70,102,992 75.64 )̀/0
1 Results as of January1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary'sreport.
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL ZONE CERTIFICATION'

(A) ( B) ( B) / (A)

As of PPA Actuarial Actuarial Value of PPA Funded
Januar 1 Accrued Liabilit Assets Percentaie Zone Status

2011 2 $ 242,363,290 $ 216,116,443 89.17 °/0 Critical
2012 248,638,095 203,596,040 81.88 % Critical
2013 240,661,599 220,158,765 91.48 % Critical
2014 250,441,499 225,322,388 89.97 % Critical
2015 255,444,139 224,465,896 87.87 % Critical
2016 260,814,770 217,936,817 83.56 % Critical
2017 266,653,926 213,418,886 80.04 % Critical
2018 271,651,892 209,637,895 77.17 % Critical

2019 276,357,773 206,181,034 74.61 % Critical

2020 280,293,113 204,687,221 73.03 % Critical

2021 284,303,555 209,528,119 73.70 c1/0 Critical

2022 286,212,448 217,632,800 76.04 % Critical

1 The PPA Actuarial Accrued Liability, Actuarial Value of Assets and PPA Funded Percentage are based on the final valuation
results for the corresponding plan year. The Zone Status is based on the funded percentage projected from the prior
valuation using preliminary asset values as of the calculation date and a standard roll-forward technique for liabilities.

2 Results as of January1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary'sreport.
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB)

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

2021 2022 (Estimated )

1. Charges
A. Funding Deficiency on January 1 $ 5,569,839 $ 10,989,180
B. Normal Cost (Beginning of Year )

1 779,051 776,000
C. Amortization Charges2'3 15,505,985 15,316,011
D. Interest on A, B and C 1,639,116 2,031,089

E. Subtotal Charges (A + B + C + D) $ 23,493,991 $ 29,112,280
2. Credits

A. Credit Balance on January 1 $ 0 $ 0

B. Employer Contributionsfor Year 5,429,893 5,335,000
C. Amortization Credits' 6,391,904 7,130,372
D. Interest on A, B and C 683,014 734,840

E. Subtotal Credits (A + B + C + D) $ 12,504,811 $ 13,200,212
3. Funding Deficiencyon December 31 (2E - 1E) $ (10,989,180) $ (15,912,068)

4. Minimum Required Contribution ( Before Credit Balancer $ 16,622,694 $ 21,447,130
5. Minimum Required Contribution (After Credit Balancer 16,622,694 21,447,130
6. ERISA FFL (Accrued Liability FFL ) $ 82,744,001 $ 76,194,917
7. "RPA '94" Override (90% Current Liability FFL ) 317,475,708 291,730,574

1 Assumes 2,837,890 contributory benefit hours are worked during the 2022 Plan Year. Normal cost includes assumed operating expenses of $600,000as of the
beginning of each plan year.

2 Incorporates a 5-year amortization extensionof the applicable charge bases effectiveJanuary1, 2010.

3 Outstandingbalance of the charge amortization bases as of January 1, 2022 is $91,436,676.
4 Outstandingbalance of the credit amortization bases as of January 1, 2022 is $32,322,864.
s The Minimum Required Contribution is calculatedwithout regard to the Pension Protection Act (PPA) . As the Plan is in Critical Status under PPA, its minimum

required contribution obligation is met as long as the Plan is operating with a Rehabilitation Plan that has not had 3 consecutive yearswhere it has been certified as
not making scheduled progress.
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB) (Continued)

FULL FUNDING LIMITS

2021 2022 (Estimated)
1. ERISA FFL

A. Interest Rate 7.50 % 7.50 %
B. Liability $ 285,720,231 $ 287,735,792
C. Normal Cost (without expenses ) 179,051 176,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments ( 18,092,736 ) ( 19,237,170 )
E. Interest on B, C and D 20,763,969 20,871,991

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E) $ 288,570,515 $ 289,546,613
G. Min of AVA and MVA 209,528,119 217,632,800
H. Credit Balance 0 0
I. Adjusted Assets 209,528,119 217,632,800

J. Expected Benefit Payments ( 18,092,736 ) ( 19,237,170 )
K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000 ) (600,000)
L. Interest on I, J, and K 14,991,131 15,556,066

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L) $ 205,826,514 $ 213,351,696
N. ERISA FFL ( F - M, not less than $0) $ 82,744,001 $ 76,194,917

2. RPA '94 FFL
A. Interest Rate 2.08 % 2.22 %
B. Liability $ 586,355,513 $ 566,939,081
C. Normal Cost (without expenses ) 1,146,919 1,098,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments ( 18,130,180 ) ( 19,277,555 )
E. Interest on B, C and D 12,031,497 12,396,442

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E ) $ 581,403,749 $ 561,155,968
G. Funding Limit Factor 90 °A 90 %
H. Funding Limit Liability (F * G) $ 523,263,374 $ 505,040,371

AVA $ 209,528,119 $ 217,632,800
J. Actual /Expected Benefit Payments ( 18,130,180 ) ( 19,277,555 )
K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000 ) (600,000)
L. Interest on I, J, and K 14,989,727 15,554,552

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L) $ 205,787,666 $ 213,309,797
N. RPA '94 FFL ( H - M, not less than $0 ) $ 317,475,708 $ 291,730,574
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT AMORTIZATION BASES (As of January 1, 2022)

Amortization Period Balances

Date Initial Remaining Beginning-of-Year
Charges Established Period Period Remaining Payment

Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1978 40.00 1.00 $ 2,164,501 $ 109,752 $ 109,752
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1980 40.00 3.00 745,513 115,135 41,188
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1988 30.00 1.00 2,035,744 113,361 113,361
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1989 30.00 2.00 1,045,100 117,385 60,818
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1990 30.00 3.00 932,114 157,306 56,272
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1991 30.00 4.00 732,651 164,277 45,624
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1992 30.00 5.00 3,265,257 908,230 208,820
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1994 30.00 7.00 572,652 217,723 38,238
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1996 30.00 4.00 1,343,150 380,386 105,642
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1998 30.00 6.00 2,256,182 896,668 177,706
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1999 30.00 7.00 2,203,956 988,420 173,592

ExperienceLoss 1 / 1 /2005 15.00 3.00 368,255 84,357 30,178

ExperienceLoss 1 / 1 /2006 15.00 4.00 544,851 165,436 45,949

ExperienceLoss 1 / 1 /2007 15.00 5.00 687,586 258,405 59,413
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /2007 30.00 15.00 6,701,601 5,008,786 527,845

ExperienceLoss 1 / 1 /2009 15.00 7.00 54,049,232 27,644,773 4,855,202

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2010 15.00 8.00 1,331,469 764,994 121,495
Plan Amendment 3/ 1 /2010 15.00 7.83 575,653 347,386 51,898

ExperienceLoss 1 / 1 /2011 15.00 4.00 8,454,808 3,208,059 890,997

ExperienceLoss 1 / 1 /2012 15.00 5.00 18,685,106 8,564,266 1,969,101

ExperienceLoss 1 / 1 /2014 15.00 7.00 4,986,484 2,992,077 525,493

ExperienceLoss 1 / 1 /2015 15.00 8.00 5,933,560 3,937,263 625,299

ExperienceLoss 1 / 1 /2016 15.00 9.00 11,917,589 8,612,203 1,255,917

ExperienceLoss 1 / 1 /2017 15.00 10.00 9,986,260 7,765,441 1,052,387

ExperienceLoss 1 / 1 /2018 15.00 11.00 8,334,269 6,906,978 878,294
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT AMORTIZATION BASES (As of January 1, 2022) (CONTINUED)

Amortization Period Balances

Date Initial Remaining Beginning-of-Year
Charges Established Period Period Remaining Payment

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2019 15.00 12.00 $ 6,988,469 $ 6,124,054 $ 736,469

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2020 15.00 13.00 5,305,018 4,883,556 559,061
Total Charges $ 91,436,677 $ 15,316,011
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT AMORTIZATION BASES (As of January 1, 2022 ) (CONTINUED )

Amortization Period Balances

Credits Date Initial Remaining Beginning -of-Year
stablished Period Period Remaining

Payment

Assumption Change 1 / 1 / 1996 30.00 4.00 $ ( 1,343,150 ) $ (380,383 ) $ ( 105,642 )

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2008 15.00 1.00 (4,539,752 ) (478,409 ) (478,409 )
Plan Amendment 4/ 1 /2009 15.00 2.25 (7,989,683 ) ( 1,797,620 ) (841,981 )

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2010 15.00 3.00 ( 16,917,093 ) (4,983,888) ( 1,782,782 )

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2013 15.00 6.00 ( 12,010,030 ) (6,386,366 ) ( 1,265,659 )
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /2013 15.00 6.00 ( 14,204,300 ) (7,553,170 ) ( 1,496,899 )

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2018 15.00 11.00 (309,497 ) (256,493 ) ( 32,616 )

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2020 15.00 13.00 ( 1,481,208 ) ( 1,363,531 ) ( 156,095 )

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2021 15.00 14.00 (2,199,731 ) (2,115,510 ) (231,815 )

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2022 15.00 15.00 ( 7,007,494 ) (7,007,494 ) ( 738,474 )
Total Credits $ (32,322,864) $ (7,130,372 )
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Appendix H - Additional Schedule MB Information

CURRENT LIABILITY (FOR 2022 SCHEDULE MB)

Counts January 1, 2022

A. Retirees and Beneficiaries 2,148 $ 275,785,475

B. Vested Inactive Participants 2,176 205,147,208

C. Active Participants

1. Non-Vested' 807 $ 180,395

2. Vested 912 85,826,003

3. Sub-total ( 1 + 2 ) 1,719 $ 86,006,398

D. Total Current Liability (Line 1d(2) (a ) ) (A + B + C3 ) $ 566,939,081

E. Market Value of Assets 236,266,706

F. Funded Percentage Using Market Value of Assets ( E / D) 41.67 %

G. Expected Increase in Current Liability (Line 1d(2)(b) )
2 $ 1,098,000

H. Expected Release from Current Liability (Line 1d(2)(c) ) 19,068,221

I. Expected Plan Disbursements (Line 1d(3) ) 19,858,857

J. Current Liability Interest Rate 2.22 %
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Appendix H - Additional Schedule MB Information (Continued)

TEN-YEAR PROJECTION OF CASH FLOWS

Plan Year Contribution Benefit Payments Operational Expenses

2022 $ 5,334,642 $ 19,237,170 $ 600,000

2023 5,334, 642 20,141,590 614,000

2024 5,334,642 21,152,100 627,000

2025 5,334, 642 21,966,778 641,000

2026 5,334, 642 22,837,422 656,000

2027 5,334, 642 23,578,881 671,000

2028 5,334, 642 24,250,094 686,000

2029 5,334, 642 24,780,704 701,000

2030 5,334, 642 25,193,763 717,000

2031 5,334, 642 25,441,271 733,000

This projection of estimated future benefit payments assumes the following :

1. No new entrants will enter the plan and retire during the projection period.

2. Benefit levels remain stable during the projection period.

3. Operational expenses increased 2.25% per year.

Actual cash flows may differ significantly from the projection.
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Appendix H - Additional Schedule MB Information (Continued)

SCHEDULE MB, LINE 8b(2) - SCHEDULE OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANT DATA (FOR 2022 SCHEDULE MB)

Years Of Credited Service

Age Group 1 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 30 - 34 35 - 39 40 + Total

Under 25 0 267 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 279

25 - 29 0 117 59 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 183

30 - 34 0 55 53 45 3 0 0 0 0 0 156

35 - 39 0 68 26 19 16 5 0 0 0 0 134

40 - 44 0 63 36 19 15 12 3 0 0 0 148

45 - 49 0 54 22 20 12 16 13 7 0 0 144

50 - 54 0 49 30 23 21 15 25 16 4 0 183

55 - 59 0 70 34 29 16 23 19 14 19 5 229

60 - 64 0 35 26 10 21 15 21 15 10 11 164

65 - 69 0 18 18 13 5 10 4 4 0 1 73

70 and Over 0 8 6 3 1 2 2 1 0 0 23

Unknown 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

Total 0 807 322 188 110 98 87 57 33 17 1,719
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Appendix I - Maximum Deductible Contribution

MAXIMUM DEDUCTIBLECONTRIBUTION

Plan Year Ending
December 31, 2022

A. Normal Cost $ 776,000

B. 10 -Year Amortization of Unfunded Accrued Liability 9,500,483

C. Interest to End of Plan Year 770,736

D. Preliminary Max (A + B + C) $ 11,047,219

E. Full Funding Limitation

1. ERISA $ 76,194,917

2. RPA Full Funding Limit Override 291,730,574

3. Greater of El or E2 291,730,574

F. Regular Maximum Deductible Contribution ( lesser of D and E3) 11,047,219

G. Minimum Required Contribution, End of Year 21,447,130

H. 140% of Current Liability Basis

1. Current Liability, Projected to End of Year $ 561,155,968

2. Actuarial Value of Assets Projected to End of Year 213,309,797

3. Excess of 140% of Current Liability over Actuarial Value of Assets at End of Year ( 140% x H1 - H2, not less than $0 ) $ 572,308,558

I. Maximum Deductible Contribution (greater of F, G and H3) $ 572,308,558
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Appendix I - Maximum Deductible Contribution (Continued)

FULL FUNDING LIMITS

Plan Year Ending
December 31, 2022

1. ERISA FFL
A. Interest Rate 7.50 %
B. Liability $ 287,735,792
C. Normal Cost (without expenses) 176,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments ( 19,237,170)
E. Interest on B, C and D 20,871,991
F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E) $ 289,546,613
G. Min of AVA and MVA 217,632,800
H. Credit Balance N/A
I. Adjusted Assets 217,632,800

J. Expected Benefit Payments ( 19,237,170)
K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000)
L. Interest on I, J, and K 15,556,066

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L) $ 213,351,696
N. ERISA FFL (F - M, not less than $0 ) $ 76,194,917

2. RPA '94 FFL
A. Interest Rate 2.22 %
B. Liability $ 566,939,081
C. Normal Cost (without expenses) 1,098,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments ( 19,277,555)
E. Interest on B, C and D 12,396,442
F. Expected Liability ( B + C + D + E) $ 561,155,968
G. Funding Limit Factor 90 %
H. Funding Limit Liability (F * G ) $ 505,040,371
I. AVA $ 217,632,800

J. Expected Benefit Payments ( 19,277,555)
K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000)
L. Interest on I, J, and K 15,554,552

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L) $ 213,309,797
N. RPA 94 FFL (H - M, not less than $0 ) $ 291,730,574
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Appendix J
- Auditor Information (FASB ASC 960)

RECONCILIATION OF ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS'

2020 2021

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits at Beginning of Year (January 1 ) $ 294,340,714 $ 296,865,698
Increase/(Decrease) during the Year Attributable to :

Benefits Accumulated and Actuarial Experience $ 230,237 $ ( 1,954,991 )

Plan Amendment 0 0

Actuarial Assumption Change2 ( 1,748,387) 0

Increase for Interest 21,297,390 21,568,151

Benefits and Expenses Paid ( 17,254,256) ( 18,580,696)

Net Increase/(Decrease) $ 2,524,984 $ 1,032,464

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits at End of Year (December 31 )
1 $ 296,865,698 $ 297,898,162

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

2020 2021

Actuarial PresentValue of Accrued Benefits

Vested Benefits

Participants Currently Receiving Benefits $ 162,454,066 $ 170,646,347

Other Participants 134,352,934 127,170,229

Total Vested Benefits $ 296,807,000 $ 297,816,576
Non-Vested Benefits 58,698 81,586

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits at End of Year (December 31 )
1 $ 296,865,698 $ 297,898,162

1 The present value of assumed operating expenses is included in the total Actuarial PresentValue of AccumulatedPlan Benefitshas been proportionately allocatedto each participant
liability group : $12,562,143 as of December 31, 2020 and $12,562,143 as of December 31, 2021 ($600,000payable as of beginning of year plus 2.25% inflation in each future year) .

2 The December 31, 2020 Actuarial Present Value of AccumulatedPlan Benefitsreflects the impact of the mortalitychange incorporated in the January 1, 2020 valuation.
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Appendix K - WithdrawalLiability Information

DETERMINATIONOF VESTED BENEFIT LIABILITIES FOR WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY PURPOSES

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2021

1. Vested Benefit Liabilities Earned to Date $ 284,247,341 $ 286,134,063

2. PBGC 10-3 Basel 7,969,789 7,062,824

3. Vested Benefit Liabilities ( 1 + 2 ) $ 292,217,130 $ 293,196,887

1 PBGC Technical Update 10 -3 describes the simplified method for plans in the Red Zone to disregard certain adjustable benefits in determining withdrawal
liability. This involves the establishmentof a base equal to the reduction in these adjustablebenefits,which is then amortized over 15 years. The PBGC 10 - 3

base is the outstanding balance as of the applicable date.
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Appendix L - Funding Standard Account (No AmortizationExtension )

FUNDING STANDARDACCOUNT ( No Amortization Extension )

2021 2022 (Estimated )

1. Charges

A. Funding Deficiency on January 1 $ 23,485,470 $ 30,507,201

B. Normal Cost ( Beginning of Year )
1 779,051 776,000

C. AmortizationCharges 2'3 15,746,653 15,419,537

D. Interest on A, B and C 3,000,838 3,502,705

E. Subtotal Charges (A + B + C +D ) 43,012,012 50,205,443

2. Credits

A. Credit Balance on January 1 $ 0 $ 0

B. Employer Contributions for Year 5,429,893 5,335,000

C. AmortizationCredits4 6,391,904 7,130,372

D. Interest on A, B and C 683,014 734,840

E. Subtotal Credits (A + B + C + D) $ 12,504,811 $ 13,200,212

3. Funding Deficiency on December 31 (2E - 1E) $ (30,507,201 ) $ (37,005,231)

4. Minimum Required Contribution ( Before Credit Balance )
5

$ 36,140,715 $ 42,540,293

5. Minimum Required Contribution (After Credit Balance )
5 36,140,715 42,540,293

6. ERISA FFL (Accrued Liability FFL ) $ 82,744,001 $ 76,194,917

7. "RPA '94" Override (90% Current Liability FFL ) 317,475,708 291,730,574
Assumes 2,837,890contributory benefit hours are worked during the 2022 Plan Year. Normal costincludesassumed operating expenses of $600,000as of the beginning
of each plan year.

2 Does not incorporate the 5 -year amortization extensionof the applicable charge bases effectiveJanuary1, 2010.

3 Outstandingbalance of the charge amortization bases as of January 1, 2022 is $71,918,655.
4 Outstandingbalance of the credit amortization bases as of January 1, 2022 is $32,322,864.
5 The Minimum Required Contribution is calculatedwithout regard to the Pension Protection Act (PPA) . As the Plan is in Critical Status under PPA, its minimum required

contribution obligation is met as long as the Plan is operating with a Rehabilitation Plan that has not had 3 consecutive years where it has been certified as not making
scheduledprogress.
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Appendix L - Funding Standard Account (No AmortizationExtension) (Continued)

FULL FUNDING LIMITS (No AmortizationExtension )

2021 2022 (Estimated )

1. ERISA FFL
A. Interest Rate 7.50 % 7.50 °A)

B. Liability $ 285,720,231 $ 287,735,792
C. Normal Cost (without expenses) 179,051 176,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments ( 18,092,736) ( 19,237,170)

E. Interest on B, C and D 20,763,969 20,871,991

F. Expected Liability ( B + C + D + E) $ 288,570,515 $ 289,546,613
G. Min of AVA and MVA 209,528,119 217,632,800
H. Credit Balance 0 0

I. Adjusted Assets 209,528,119 217,632,800
J. Expected Benefit Payments ( 18,092,736) ( 19,237,170)

K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000) (600,000)

L. Interest on I, J, and K 14,991,131 15,556,066

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L) ) $ 205,826,514 $ 213,351,696
N. ERISA FFL ( F - M, not less than $0 ) $ 82,744,001 $ 76,194,917

2. RPA '94 FFL
A. Interest Rate 2.08 °A) 2.22 %

B. Liability $ 586,355,513 $ 492,362,385
C. Normal Cost (without expenses) 1,146,919 1,098,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments ( 18,130,180) ( 19,277,555)

E. Interest on B, C and D 12,031,497 10,740,840

F. Expected Liability ( B + C + D + E) $ 581,403,749 $ 484,923,670
G. Funding Limit Factor 90 % 90 %
H. Funding Limit Liability ( F * G ) $ 523,263,374 $ 436,431,303
I. AVA $ 209,528,119 $ 217,632,800

J. Expected Benefit Payments ( 18,130,180) ( 19,277,555)

K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000) (600,000)

L. Interest on I, J, and K 14,989,727 15,554,552

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L)) $ 205,787,666 $ 213,309,797
N. RPA'94 FFL ( H - M, not less than $0 ) $ 317,475,708 $ 223,121,506
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Appendix L - Funding Standard Account (No AmortizationExtension ) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT AMORTIZATION BASES ( No Amortization Extension) (As of January 1, 2022)

Amortization Period Balances

Date Initial Remaining Beginning-of-Year
Established Period Period Remaining Payment

Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1994 30.00 2.00 $ 572,652 $ 86,588 $ 44,859
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1996 30.00 4.00 1,343,150 380,383 105,642
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1998 30.00 6.00 2,256,182 896,668 177,706
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 / 1999 30.00 7.00 2,203,956 988,420 173,592
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /2007 30.00 15.00 6,701,601 5,008,786 527,845
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2009 15.00 2.00 54,049,232 10,994,403 5,695,896
Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2010 15.00 3.00 1,331,469 392,257 140,315
Plan Change 3/ 1 /2010 15.00 3.17 575,653 177,249 60,664
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2011 15.00 4.00 8,454,808 3,208,059 890,997
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2012 15.00 5.00 18,685,106 8,564,270 1,969,101
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2014 15.00 7.00 4,986,484 2,992,077 525,493
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2015 15.00 8.00 5,933,560 3,937,263 625,299
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2016 15.00 9.00 11,917,589 8,612,203 1,255,917
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2017 15.00 10.00 9,986,260 7,765,441 1,052,387
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2018 15.00 11.00 8,334,269 6,906,978 878,294
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2019 15.00 12.00 6,988,469 6,124,054 736,469
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2020 15.00 13.00 5,305,018 4,883,556 559,061
Total Charges $ 71,918,655 $ 15,419,537

Rael & Letson



Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2022

Appendix L - Funding Standard Account (No AmortizationExtension ) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT AMORTIZATION BASES (No Amortization Extension ) (As of January 1, 2022) (CONTINUED)

Amortization Period Balances

Date Initial Remaining Beginning-of-Year
Credits Established Period Period Initial Remaining Payment

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /1996 30.00 4.00 $ (1,343,150) $ (380,383) $ ( 105,642)

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2008 15.00 1.00 (4,539,752 ) (478,409) (478,409)
Plan Amendment 4/ 1 /2009 15.00 2.25 (7,989,683) ( 1,797,620) (841,981 )

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2010 15.00 3.00 ( 16,917,093) (4,983,888 ) ( 1,782,782)

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2013 15.00 6.00 ( 12,010,030) (6,386,366) ( 1,265,659)
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /2013 15.00 6.00 ( 14,204,300) (7,553,170) ( 1,496,899)

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2018 15.00 11.00 (309,497) (256,493) (32,616)

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2020 15.00 13.00 ( 1,481,208) ( 1,363,531 ) ( 156,095)

ExperienceGain 1 / 1 /2021 15.00 14.00 (2,199,731) (2,115,510) (231,815)

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2022 15.00 15.00 (7,007,494) (7,007,494) (738,474)
Total Credits $ (32,322,864) $ (7,130,372)
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Actuarial Certification
November16, 2023

Board ofTrustees
Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Dear Trustees :

Rael & Letson has prepared this report exclusively for the Board of We have relied on information supplied by the auditor with respect to

Trustees of the Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension contributions and assets and by the Plan Administrator with respect to

Fund ("Plan" ) . All supporting information pertaining to the findings participant data. We have not verified and customarily would not verify
presented in this report is described or containedwithin this report and such information, but we have no reason to doubt its substantial

the findings should not be relied upon for any other purpose than as accuracy. We have also relied on third party actuarial valuation

stated herein. This report may only be provided to other parties in its software to generate the liabilities in this report. We have reviewed

entirety. sample life calculations and have no reason to doubt the underlying
valuation model or the results being generated by that model.

This report has been prepared as of January 1, 2023 to report on the

health of the Plan, including reporting the : These results are applicable for the Plan Year ending December 31,

2023. Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the
1. Plan's funded status

current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as :

2. Plan's funding requirements under the Employee Retirement Plan experience differing from that anticipated by the economic or

Income SecurityAct of 1974 (ERISA) demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic

3. Plan experience for the 2022 Plan Year assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural

operation of the methodology used for these measurements (for
4. Unfundedvested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes instance, the end of an amortization period or additional cost or

5. FASB ASC 960 required information for auditors
contribution requirements based on the Plan's funded status ) ; and

changes in Plan provisions or applicable law. Due to the limited scope of
6. Information required for governmental agencies the assignment, we did not perform analysis of the potential range of

such future measurements.
7. Plan's risk assessment
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Actuarial Certification (Continued)

We are not aware of any events, subsequent to January 1, 2023, that We, Paul Graf, Jeff Frizzell, and Howard Liu, are actuaries for Rael &

would have a material effect on the actuarial findings presented in this Letson. We are members of the American Academy of Actuaries and

report. each meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of

Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion containedherein.
In preparation of this report and the actuarial findings containedherein,

we certify that :

1. We have completed this actuarial valuation of the Plan as of Certifiedby:
4.

( ASA, EA, MAAA
,-
(P,„' a

January 1, 2023 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial Paul Gr 14'af

principles and practices, including Actuarial Standards of Enrolled Actuary No. 23 -05267

Practice (ASOP) Nos. 4, 23, 27, 35, 41, 44, 51 and 56.

2. There has been no conflict of interest between any relevant Reviewed by: FSA, EA, MAAA

Jeff Frizzel
parties; no findings for which we, the actuaries, do not assume Enrolled Actuary No. 23 -08047
responsibility; and no deviation from ASOP Nos. 4, 23, 27, 35, 41, •

44, 51 and 56.
Prepared by: EA, MAAA

3. To the best of our knowledge, the information supplied in this Howard Liu

actuarial valuation is complete and accurate and, in our opinion,
Enrolled Actuary No. 23 -08177

the individual assumptions used : (a) are reasonably related to

the experience of the Plan and to reasonable expectations; and cc : Pati Piro-Bosley Nick Erickson

(b) represent our best estimate of anticipated experience under
Donna Webb Mika Malone
Kelly Grandon Imran Zahid

the Plan. James Glanville Lotus Chen
David Barlow Ty Okazaki

Jennifer Chamberlain
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Valuation Highlights

A summary of the key valuation highlights for the Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund follows :

Participant Data January 1, 2022 January 1, 2023 Change

Inactive to Active Ratio Actives' 1,719 1,597 ( 122)

2.8 Vested lnactives 2,176 2,180 4
2.7
2.6 In Pay Status2 2,148 2,222 74
2.5
2.4 Total Participants 6,043 5,999 (44 )
2.3 Market Value of Assets (MVA ) $ 236,266,706 $ 193,409,576 $ (42,857,130 )22

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Return on MVA (Prior Year) 15.56 % ( 12.56 )% (28.12 )%
January 1 Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)

3 $ 217,632,800 $ 214,266,885 $ (3,365,915 )

Return on AVA (Prior Year ) 10.47 '3/0 5.07 % (5.40 )%Financial Information Actuarial Accrued Liability3 $ 287,735,792 $ 290,918,501 $ 3,182,709

Funded Percentage
Unfunded Accrued Liability (MVA ) 51,469,086 97,508,925 46,039,839

85% Unfunded Accrued Liability (AVA ) 70,102,992 76,651,616 6,548,624
80% MVA Funded Percentage 82.1 % 66.5 % ( 15.6)%75%

70% AVA Funded Percentage 75.6 % 73.7 ')/0 ( 1.9)%
65%

60% Contributions (Prior Year) $ 5,429,893 $ 5,183,339 $ (246,554 )
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Benefit Payments (Prior Year) 17,889,701 18,493,342 603,641

January 1

AVA MVA Expenses (Prior Year ) 690,995 743,724 52,729
Vested Benefit Liability' $ 293,196,887 $ 295,384,994 $ 2,188,107

Unfunded Vested Benefits Unfunded Vested Benefits4 56,930,181 101,975,418 45,045,237
Zone Certification Status Critical Critical and Declining

Unfunded Vested Benefits
PPA Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 286,212,448 $ 289,368,704 $ 3,156,256

$120
$100 Credit Balances $ (10,989,180 ) $ ( 16,066,217 ) $ (5,077,037 )

2 $80

-
o

$60
2 $40 Active participants workedat least 375 hours in the prior plan year.$20

$0 ,
2 Includes 27 Alternate Payees as of January 1, 2022 and 28 Alternate Payees as ofJanuary 1, 2023.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 3 2022 Plan Year experience includes an asset loss of $5.2 million and a liability loss of $0.6 million as of January 1, 2023.
December 31

4 Unfunded Vested Benefits are based on the Market Value ofAssets.Amounts include the unamortized balance of the PBGC 10 - 3 base.
5 PPA is the Pension Protection Act of 2006 — it requires the use of the AVA and liabilities calculated using the Unit Credit Cost Method.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2023

Section I - Assets and Liabilities

ASSETS
Assets vs Funding Liabilities

A. Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 1,827,573

$350 B. MarketableSecurities 189,923,622
$300 C. Net Receivables, Payablesand Prepaid Expenses 1,658,381
$250 D. Market Value of Assets (A + B + C) $ 193,409,576

g $200

I I
E. Actuarial Adjustment (Appendix E ) 20,857,309

$150 I I F. Total Assets at ActuarialValue (D + E) 214,266,885$100 I $

$50 LIABILITIES
$0

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Funding

January 1
G. Actives $ 35,976,125

Actuarial Value Market Value Funding Liabilities
H. Vested Inactives 83,295,642
I. In Pay Status 171,646,734

J. Actuarial Accrued Liability (G + H + I ) $ 290,918,501

Funding Liabilities by ParticipantGroup K. Unfunded Accrued Liability (J - F) $ 76,651,616

$350
PPA (Statutory)

'

$300 L. Actives $ 34,426,328

cr)
$250 M. Vested Inactives 83,295,642

g $200 N. In Pay Status 171,646,734

g $150 I O. Actuarial Accrued Liability (L + M + N ) $ 289,368,704
$100 • I I I P. PPA Funded Percentage (F / O) 74.0 (1/0
$50

$0 1 PPA funded percentages require the use of the AVA asset measure, and liabilities
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 calculatedusing the Unit Credit Cost Method.

January 1

• In -Pay Vested Inactive Actives
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2023

Section I - Assets and Liabilities (Continued)

The financial status of the Plan provides us with the means of measuring LIABILITIES

the actuarial position of the Plan as of January 1, 2023.
The liabilities of the Plan are calculated for each individual participant

ASSETS based on data provided by the Plan Administrator and assumptionsand

methods that are outlined in Appendix A. The $171,646,734 liability for
The total Market Value of Assets as of January 1, 2023 is $193,409,576.

those in pay status represents the estimated amount required as of the
Information regarding assets was taken from the audit report provided valuation date to pay their benefits as they come due in the future. The
by Anastasi, Moore & Martin, PLLC.

remaining liability is split between participants who are inactive and

We have utilized an actuarial value of asset method that recognizes net those who are continuing to earn benefits under the Plan. The Actuarial

investment income on Trust assets that is more or less than a 7.50% Accrued Liability is the sum of the liability amounts for each group and is

market return per year over a five-year period. The value ofTrust assets equal to $290,918,501.

based on this method is $214,266,885, which represents 110.8% of the
UNFUNDED ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Market Value of Assets. This method is intended to dampen the volatility
associated with year-to -year changes in the market value ofTrust assets, The liabilities of the Plan exceed the Actuarial Value of Assets by
while at the same time systematically recognizing overall investment $76,651,616. This amount is known as the UnfundedAccrued Liability,

performance over the long term. The derivation of the Actuarial Value of which is amortized by the excess of contributions received over the cost

Assets is shown in Appendix E. of each future year's accumulationofbenefits and operating expenses. If
the Market Value of Assets is used, the Unfunded Accrued Liability is

Contributions receivable from Employers for hours worked in the 2022

Plan Year but received after December 31, 2022 are included with net equal to $97,508,925. As shown in Section III, the current excess of

contributions over benefit accruals and operating expenses is about $4.0
receivables.

million as of the beginning of year and is not sufficient to pay down the

UnfundedAccrued Liability on neither an Actuarial Value ofAssets basis,

nor a Market Value of Assets basis, assuming all future actuarial

assumptionsare realized.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023

Section II - Actuarial Experience

ACTUARIALVALUATION GAIN! (LOSS)

An actuarial valuation is a snapshotof asset and liability measures of the To the extent that actual experience during the plan year is different

pension fund. It is used to estimate the amount of funds needed to help from what was expected based on the set of actuarial assumptions

assure the future payment of retirement, termination, and death benefits outlined in Appendix A, gains or losses are realized.

to Plan participants based on Plan benefits in effect on the valuation
An asset gain or loss results if the Actuarial Value ofAssets returns more

date. The liability is based on the actual service rendered by these

participants prior to the valuation date and on a set of actuarial
or less than the assumed rate of return. Actual operating expenses that

assumptionsand methods. These assumptionshave been selected by the
are more or less than that assumed are also included as gains or losses in

Actuary while the methods have been adopted by the Trustees upon the
the asset gain or loss amount.

recommendationof the Actuary. Both are described in Appendix A. Liability gains or losses occur when actual demographic experience is

different from that assumed by the demographicassumptions. The total

liability gain or loss consists of gains or losses attributable to mortality,

termination, retirement assumptions. In addition, the effects of

unforeseendata changes that may occur from year to year are part of the

miscellaneous component.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023

Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued)

DevelopmentofGain/(Loss) Summary ofGain/(Loss) by Source

The net actuarial gain or loss includes all actuarial experience from The total net actuarial gain or loss for the 2022 Plan Year is allocated

assets and liabilities. The following exhibit develops the net actuarial among asset and liability components as shown below :

gain or loss for the 2022 Plan Year :

Gain /(Loss)

NET ACTUARIAL GAIN/(LOSS ) Asset Experience

A. Unfunded Accrued Liability on January 1, 2022 $ 70,102,992 Investment $ (5,107,633 )

B. Normal Cost ( Including Operating Expenses ) 773,024 Operating Expenses ( 126,614)

C. Contributions for 2022 (5,183,339 ) Total Asset Loss $ (5,234,247 )
D. Interest on A, B and C 5,121,326

Liability Experience
E. Expected Unfunded Accrued Liability on

January 1, 2023 (A + B + C + D ) $ 70,814,003
Mortality 90,587

F. Unfunded Accrued Liability on January 1, 2023 76,651,616
Termination ( 118,421 )

G. Net Actuarial Gain/(Loss ) (E - F ) $ (5,837,613 )
Retirement (457,518 )

Miscellaneous ( 118,014)

Total Liability Loss $ (603,366 )

Net Actuarial Experience Loss $ (5,837,613)
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023

Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued)

ASSET EXPERIENCE Plan Year Ending Net Investment Return

December 31 Actuarial Value Market Value
Net Investment Return

2018 3.80 °/0 (5.07)%

The assumed rate of return on investments is 7.50% compounded 2019 5.27 °/ci 16.16 %

annually, net of investment expenses. The net investment return on the 2020 8.62 °/ci 10.72 )̀/0
Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) during the 2022 Plan Year was 5.07% 2021 10.47 % 15.56 %

and resulted in an asset loss of $5,107,633. Appendix E shows the 2022 5.07 °/ci (12.56 )%

details of the actual net investment income calculation. 5-Year Average' 6.62 % 4.29 %

10-Year Average' 5.11 % 6.21 %

Return
1 Geometricaverage return.

Dollar Amount on AVA

A. Gross Investment Income $ 11,151,423 5.29 %

B. Investment Expenses (463,611 ) (0.22)%
Net Investment Returns

20%
C Net Investment Income (A + B ) $ 10,687,812 5.07 %

D. Expected Net Investment Income 15,795,445 7.50 %
10%

E. Investment Loss (C - D) $ (5,107,633) (2.43)%
0%

-10%

-20%
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Plan Year Ending December 31
—Market Value of Assets

-
Actuarial Value of Assets
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023

Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued)

OperatingExpenses LiabilityExperience

The assumed operating expenses are $600,000, payable at the beginning The key demographic assumptions in the valuation are mortality for

of year. The actual operating expenses for the year were $743,724, active and inactive participants and termination, retirement for active

resulting in a loss on expenses of $126,614, with interest to the end of participants. Liability gains and losses that are allocated to mortality,

the 2022 Plan Year. termination, retirement and components usually reflect more than one

related demographicassumption, such as the form of benefit elected and
Plan Year Gain/(Loss) Assumption the spouse age difference. These items as well as further details and

2018 $ 3,919 $ 600,000 historical information on the Plan's liability experience are included in
2019 37,849 600,000

Appendix D.
2020 58,094 600,000

2021 (71,907) 600,000

2022 ( 126,614) 600,000

5-Year Total $ (98,659)
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2023

Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued)

Historical Gain/(Loss) Historical Gain /(Loss)

Fluctuations in experience for all assumptions are to be expected from $8
$6

year to year. It is the net result over a period of time that must be $4

viewed to determine the validity of the assumptions used. A summary of (,) $2c
$0.0

the asset, liability and net actuarial gain/ loss amounts over the last five ; t
years is shown below.

-$6
-$8

-$10

Plan Asset Liability Net Actuarial 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Year Gain/(Loss ) Gain/(Loss ) Gain/(Loss )
Plan Year Ending December 31

2018 $ (7,540,459) $ 551,990 $ (6,988,469) Asset G/(L ) Liability G/(L )

-
Net Actuarial G/(L )

2019 (4,433,824) (871,194) (5,305,018)

2020 2,285,598 (85,867 ) 2,199,731

2021 5,962,123 1,045,371 7,007,494

2022 (5,234,247) (603,366) (5,837,613)

5-Year Total $ (8,960,809) $ 36,934 $ (8,923,875)
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023

Section III - Employer Contributions and Costs

PROJECTION FOR 2023 PLAN YEAR The projected Employer contributions exceed the estimated cost of

benefits to be earned plus operating expenses, during 2023 by about
Employer contributions and costs for the 2023 Plan Year are based on

$4.0 million as of the beginning of year. Based on asset and liability
contribution rates and hours assumed to be worked in 2023. Projected measures on the valuation date, this excess is not sufficient to pay down
Employer contributions for the 2023 Plan Year will meet minimum

the Unfunded Accrued Liability on both an Actuarial Value of Assets
funding requirements of ERISA and will be fully deductible by basis and Market Value of Assets basis assuming all future actuarial
Employers. Total hours worked are assumed to be 2.69 million in 2023,

assumptionsare realized.
declining 1.5% per year through 2029, then declining 1% thereafter.

Actuarial Value Market Value
The difference between the Employer contributions and the cost of Basis Basis

benefits is the excess (if any) that can be used to pay down the Unfunded UnfundedAccrued Liability $ 76,651,616 $ 97,508,925
AccruedLiability. AmountAvailable for Funding' 4,008,128 4,008,128

Period to Pay off UAL Cannot Pay Off Cannot Pay Off

Dollars per 1 Beginningof year.
Covered Hour

A. Employer Contributions $ 5,039,000 $ 1.91 Based on the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan adoptedby the Trustees in

B. Estimated Cost of Benefits 178,000 0.07 March 2022, the Plan is not expected to emerge from Critical Status by
C. Estimated Operating Expenses 708,000 0.27 the end of the Rehabilitation Period, unless there are larger contribution

D. Available for Funding' (A - B - C ) $ 4,153,000 $ 1.57 increases, future investment return gains, or the Plan applies for and

receives ARPA Special FinancialAssistance. We will continue to monitor
1 Mid-year. the Plan's status and work with the Board to update the Rehabilitation

Plan as needed, and provide updates on the Plan's scheduled progress.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2023

Section III - Employer Contributions and Costs (Continued)

HISTORICAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND COSTS

Over time, Employer contributions have not only been used to fund the

cost of benefits and operating expenses, but also have been sufficient to

provide funding for the UnfundedAccrued Liability.

Employer Contributions vs Cost of Benefits

$6

$5

Co
$4

.2 $3
2 $2

$1

$0
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Plan Year Ending December 31

Normal Cost Expenses Employer Contributions

Rael & Letson 12



Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023

Section IV - Withdrawal Liability

Withdrawal liability assessments, if any, are based on the amount of • Rescission of the 3% retiree increase and the accrued benefit

"Unfunded Vested Benefits" (UVB) and an Employer's contribution increase enacted in 2007;

history. For this purpose, benefits in which a participant is not
• Elimination ofall early retirement subsidies;

immediately vested are excluded from the determination of vested

benefits (disability and death benefits other than the Qualified Pre- • Change in the pre-retirement spousal death benefit from 100%
retirement Survivor Annuity (QPSA) are not included) . This approach is to 50%;
described in Appendix A. Assets are based on the Market Value ofAssets

for withdrawal liability purposes.
• Elimination of the 2-year death benefit for non-married

participants; and
The simplified method (under PBGC Technical Update 10 -3) was

adopted to comply with the Pension Protection Act's requirement for • Elimination of the 2-year certain period for the normal form of

Red Zone plans to disregard any reduction in adjustable benefits when benefit.

determining the UVB for withdrawal liability - this includes the benefit
Please refer to Appendix K for a development of the Vested Benefit

changes under the Rehabilitation Plan that were effective January 1, Liabilities. The resulting UVB as of December 31, 2022 is as follows :

2013. This method fixes the value of the adjustable benefits when they

were initially reduced, decreases the fixed value annually by amortizing December 31, 2022

it over 15 years and pairs the amortized value for a given year with the A. Vested Benefit Liability $ 289,297,157

UVB for withdrawal liability. Adjustable benefits reduced under the B. Market Value of Assets 193,409,576

Rehabilitation Plan on January 1, 2013 were : C. Unfunded Vested Benefits (UVB)
$ 95,887,581

(A - B, not less than $0 )

D. Unamortized PBGC 10-3 Bases 6,087,837

E. Total Allocable Unfunded Vested Benefits
$ 101,975,418

(C + D )
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2023

Section IV - Withdrawal Liability (Continued)

A positive Unfunded Vested Benefits value means that Employers who

withdraw in the 2023 Plan Year may be subject to a withdrawal liability
assessment.

Over time, the UVB has increased and decreased as shown below.

Vested Benefit Liability vs Withdrawal Liability Assets

$350
$300
$250

1 -1
-c $200 -

—I
-.g

$150
$100

$50
-

$0
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Plan Year Ending December 31

• Vested Benefit Liability • UVB Market Value of Assets
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2023

Section V - Risk Assessment

The Plan's future financial condition will be based on actual experience All plans will face longevity and other demographicrisks to some extent.

that arises in each future year. The actuarial assumptions, both These risks can be analyzed by looking at the historical gains or losses

economic and demographic as outlined in Appendix A, are selected to due to the corresponding assumptions in the context of the business

anticipate the experience for the Plan. There is a range of potential cycles that were present. Refer to Section II and Appendix D for

acceptable assumptions that could be used. We have not analyzed the additional details. As the traditional multiemployer defined benefit plan

range of acceptable assumptions but have selected the assumptions that matures (more inactive participants and fewer actives ) , there is higher
we feel best represent the expected experience of the Plan for the investment and contribution risk to the plan. In this traditional

purpose at hand. The risk to the Plan is that there is uncertainty of future multiemployer plan design, planning for these risks is vital in managing

results due to actual experience deviating from expected experience. funding risks for stakeholders. The primary risks above can be analyzed

These deviations can cause asset/liability mismatch risk, or the potential by looking at a sensitivity analysis and statistics related to the Plan's

that changes in asset values are not matched by changes in the value of level of maturity. Historical information related to the Plan's risks is

liabilities. This mismatch can create funding risk for employers and shown in Appendix F. In addition, projections or risk studies can

participants. Funding risk is primarily comprised of the following key provide a further look at the Plan's risk analysis.

risk factors :

• Investmentreturn risk

• Longevityand other demographic risks

• Contribution risk

Rael & Letson 15



Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2023

Section V - Risk Assessment (Continued)

INVESTMENT RETURN RISK
Liability Sensitivity :

Interest Discount RateInvestment return risk is the potential that investment returns will be $400

different from expected. The Plan faces investment risk when the assets $350
$300

return less than the assumed rate of return. Note that investment ( ") $250
c)

returns will vary year by year, but they are currently expected to - $200
$150

average 7.50% over the long term. The interest discount rate for $100
$50liabilities of the Plan has been set accordingto our long-term outlook on

$0

what the Plan might receive based on the current investment policy. 6.50% 7.50%

Generally, the more mature a plan is, the more reliant it is on investment As of January 1, 2023

returns and thus may be more vulnerable to investment return risk.
PVFNC' o

PVAB
-

MVA

1 Includes operating expenses of $683,584 as of the beginning of year, plus 2.00%
To illustrate the impact of a change in the investment return, we look at inflation in each future plan year.

the impact on the Plan's liabilities. The following graph illustrates how If the current hours and contribution levels remain the same going
sensitive the Plan's PPA liabilities are to a 1.00% decrease in the interest forward and the assumed rate of return and interest discount rate are

discount rate currently used to value liabilities. The graph shows 6.50%, the excess contributions are not sufficient to pay down the

liabilities valued at the corresponding interest discount rates (6.50% Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) on a Market Value basis if all future

and 7.50% ) in comparison to the current Market Value of Assets. The actuarial assumptions are realized.

liabilities shown are the present value of future benefits broken down

into the present value of accrued benefits (PVAB) and the present value

of future normal costs and operating expenses (PVFNC ) , which is the

present value of benefits expected to be earned in the future plus

operating expenses.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2023

Section V - Risk Assessment (Continued)

If the current hours level remains the same going forward and the LONGEVITY AND OTHER DEMOGRAPHIC RISKS

assumed rate of return and interest discount rate are 6.50%, an hourly
rate increase of $1.17 would be needed to pay for the one-time increase Longevity and other demographic risks are the potential that mortality

in PPA liabilities if amortized over the next 15 years and all other
and other demographic experience will be different from expected

actuarial assumptionsare realized. In addition, an hourly rate increase experience based on the assumptionsoutlined in Appendix A. Gains and

of $0.02 would be needed each year to pay for the associated annual
losses over a period of time can be analyzed to see how well actual

increase in PPA normal cost. Even with these hourly rate increases, the experience follows expected experience. Section II and Appendix D can

be reviewed for current and historical demographic experience to helpPlan may be projected to have a lower funded percentage in 15 years

due to a lower expected return on Plan assets (6.50% vs. 7.50% ) . The guide future expectations.

impact ofvariable investment returns (especially through projections) is Of utmost importance demographically is longevity risk. If participants
outside the scope of this report. live longer than what is expected through the mortalityassumption, the

liabilities will be understated and the future funding levels of the Plan

will be lower than expected. Retirement risk can sometimes be

significant as well. For example, if demographic experience results in a

3% increase in the Plan's PPA liability due to such issues as increased

early retirements and fewer deaths than expected, an hourly rate

increase of $0.36 would be needed to cover the added cost if amortized

over the next 15 years assuming no change in expected hours and all

other actuarial assumptions are realized.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2023

Section V - Risk Assessment (Continued)

CONTRIBUTION RISK The chart below illustrates how the Plan's hours level can impact the

number of years required to pay down the Unfunded Accrued Liability
Contribution risk is the potential that contributions received are

on a Market Value basis (UAL (MVA)) assuming the same level of hours
different from contributions expected to be received, including are worked in each future year, the average hourly contribution rate
contributions required under collective bargaining agreements, Funding remains the same and all other actuarial assumptions are realized:

Improvement/Rehabilitation Plans and withdrawal liability
assessments. The Plan could also face contribution risk if the current Years to Fully Fund on a MarketValue Basis Based on Hours Worked

contribution level does not cover the cost of benefits being earned or Lowest Hours in Current Hours Highest Hours in

would result in a current or projected credit balance deficiency.
Expected Hours

Past 20 Years Assumption Past 20 Years

2,684,000 2,643,821 3,209,000
Contributions can also be impacted by unexpected changes in hours or

Expected Contributions' $ 5,116,000 $ 5,039,000 $ 6,116,000

the number of active participants for whom contributions are due to the Estimated Cost of Benefits' 180,000 177,000 215,000

Plan. The hours and number of active participants over the last 10 years Estimated Operating Expenses' 708,000 708,000 708,000

can be reviewed under Appendix F to help understand the role of Expected Available for Funding
$ 4,228,000 $ 4,154,000 $ 5,193,000

contribution risk historically and to help evaluate this risk prospectively.
as of Mid-Year

UAL (MVA ) $ 95,959,128 $ 95,959,128 $ 95,959,128

Years to Fully Fund Cannot Pay Off Cannot Pay Off Cannot Pay Off

1 Expected contributions are based on an hourly contribution rate of $1.91.
2 Estimatedcost of benefits and operating expenses are as of the middle of the year.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2023

Section V - Risk Assessment (Continued)

PLAN MATURITYAND RISK MEASUREMENTS • Inactive to Active Ratio is the number of retirees, beneficiaries

and vested inactive participants each active participant
There are several statistics that can help in assessing a plan's ability to

"supports." The higher the ratio, the more mature the plan.
recover from financial challenges and its long-term sustainability. The

information that follows shows some of these key measurements for the • In Pay Status Actuarial Accrued Liability to Total Actuarial

Plan along with their definitions and concluding remarks about the Accrued Liability Ratio is the ratio of the PPA liability associated

Plan's ability to address risk. with retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving a benefit to

the Plan's total PPA liability. The higher the ratio, the more
PLAN MATURITY AND RISK MEASUREMENTS mature the plan.

January1, 2022 January1, 2023 Change

Inactive to Active Ratio' 2.50 2.74 0.24 • Net Cash Flow as a % of Average MVA is the Plan's cash inflows

In Pay Status Actuarial Accrued in the form of contributions less the Plan's cash outflows in the

Liabilityto Total Actuarial 0.57 0.59 0.02 form of benefit paymentsand operating expenses as a percent of
Accrued Liability Ratio

the average Market Value of Assets. The percentage represents
Net Cash Flow as a % of
Average MVA (5.8 )% (6.5 )% (0.7 )% the "opposite" investment return needed to maintain level assets

Contribution Increase to Fund 1% (i.e., negative cash flow, positive return needed) . The lower the
Market Return Shortfall Over One $ 2.4 million $ 1.9 million

Year ($0.83 / hour) ($0.73 / hour)
(12.0 )%

percentage, the more mature the plan.

Contribution Increase to Fund
10% Market Return Shortfall $0.88 / hour $0.77 / hour (12.5 )%

• Contribution Increase to Fund 1% Market Return Shortfall over
Over 15 Years

One Year is the additional contribution that would be required to
MVA Funded Percentage 82.1 % 66.5 % (15.6 )% offset a 1% shortfall in the Plan's investment return for the year.Current Liability Funded

41.7 % 36.0 % (5.7 )
(
Y0

Percentage Also shown is the corresponding immediate increase in the

average hourly contribution rate needed to fund the 1% shortfall
1 Excludes Alternate Payees.

based on the hours expected to be worked that year. Note,
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2023

Section V - Risk Assessment (Continued)

future benefit reductions could also be used to address a Based on the Plan Maturity and Risk Measurements shown above, the

shortfall. Plan is consideredto be mature. The Plan has cash outflows that exceed

cash inflows and more inactive participants than active participants
• Contribution Increase to Fund 10% Market Return Shortfall over

indicating the Plan is more reliant on investment income to pay pension
15 Years is the immediate increase in the average hourly benefits than on contributions for active hours worked. Thus, the Plan is
contribution rate that would be required to fund a 10% shortfall

more likely to experience funding issues if investment returns fall short
in the Plan's investment return for the year if amortized over a of the 7.50% assumed return. The Plan may have difficultyweathering a
15-year period. This assumes the hours expected to be worked

downturn since significant contribution increases and/or cuts to future
in that year are also worked in each of the subsequent 14 years, accruals may not be enough to recover without future investment gains.
the contribution rate remains the same and all other future

Given the Plan's level of maturity and its somewhat limited set of tools
actuarial assumptions are realized. Again, future benefit

for recovery in a downturn, it may be prudent to expedite funding
reductions could also be used to address a shortfall.

recovery by considering alternative (non-accruing) funding strategies

• MVA Funded Percentage is the Market Value ofAssets divided by while industry activity is robust.

the Plan's PPA liabilities, determined using valuation

assumptions. In general, plans should have a long-term goal to

achieve at least 100% funding and remain fully funded.

• Current Liability Funded Percentage is the Market Value of

Assets divided by the Plan's liabilities, determined using a risk-

free interest rate and mandated mortality assumption. This

information is reported on the Form 5500 Schedule MB and may

be used as a rough estimateof the Plan's funding on a liquidation

basis.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023

Section VI - Other Plan Information

CHANGES IN PLAN PROVISIONS, VALUATION METHODOLOGY,

AND ASSUMPTIONS

The current liability interest and mortalityassumptionswere updated as

prescribed by IRS regulations. Refer to Appendix A for a description of

these changes.

The operating expense assumption was increased from a total annual

amount of $600,000 at beginning of year with 2.25% annual increases

assumed in subsequent plan years to a total annual amount of $683,584

at beginning ofyear with 2.0% annual increases assumed in subsequent

plan years.

Total hours worked assumption was updated from a 2% decline from

work performed in prior year, to declining 1.5% per year through 2029,

then declining 1% thereafter.

No other changes to Plan provisions, valuation methodology, and

assumptionshave been made since the prior valuation as of January 1,

2022.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023

Section VII - Appendices

AppendixA Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

Appendix B Summary of Principal Plan Provisions

Appendix C Participant Information

Appendix D LiabilityExperience

Appendix E Asset Information

Appendix F Historical Information

Appendix G Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB)

Appendix H Additional Schedule MB Information

Appendix I MaximumDeductibleContribution

Appendix J Auditor Information (FASB ASC 960)

AppendixK Withdrawal Liability Information

Appendix L Funding Standard Account (No Amortization Extension)
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023

Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

METHODOLOGY:

Actuarial Value of Assets Assets are valued according to a method which recognizes 20% of each year's excess (or deficiency) of actual
investment return on the Market Value of Assets over the expected return on the Market Value of Assets in the year
the excess (or deficiency) occurs. An additional 20% of the excess (or deficiency) is recognized in each of the
succeeding four years until it is totally recognized. In no event will the Actuarial Value of Assets be less than 80% or
more than 120% of the Market Value of Assets.

Actuarial Cost Method Individual Entry Age Normal Cost Method

Entry Age is defined as the current age minus years of Credited Service. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability
are calculated on an individual basis and are allocated by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current plan
provisions had always been in effect. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference between the Actuarial Accrued
Liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the Actuarial Accrued Liability, the Plan is in a surplus
position. This method requires that each year's contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of the
contributions applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the close of the plan
year to reflect the actual level of contributions received during that plan year.

Withdrawal Liability Basis The present value of accrued vested benefits for withdrawal liability determination uses an interest rate of 7.50% along
with all other valuation assumptions. Assets for this purpose are based on the Market Value of Assets.
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2023

Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Interest Discount Rate 7.50% for funding and FASB ASC 960, and 2.55% for current liability (and LDROM) .

Assumed Rate of Return on Investments 7.50% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.

Derivation of Net Investment Return and The expected return assumptions are established based on a long -term outlook and are based on past experience,
Discount Rate for FASB ASC 960 future expectations and professional judgment. We have modeled the assumptions based on average long -term
Accounting future expected returns and their respective capital market assumptions as provided by several investment

professionals. Based on the inputs of the Plan's specific target asset allocation, we have established the
reasonability of the Plan's assumption.

Operating Expenses A total annual amount of $683,584 payable at the beginning of the year. Operating expenses are assumed to
increase 2.00% per year.
The operating expense assumption has been adjusted to account for expected increases in PBGC premiums under
the MultiennployerPension Reform Act of 2014.

Justification for Demographic The mortality, termination, and retirement assumptions are reviewed with each valuation to ensure they are
Assumptions reasonable and represent the actuary's best estimate of the long -term expectations for the Plan. Past experience

and anticipated future experience based on industry-specific knowledge and professional judgment are used to verify
the reasonability of each of these assumptions.

Mortality Healthy Lives: PRI-2012 Blue Collar Mortality Tables (sex-distinct, separate for annuitants and non -annuitants and
beneficiaries) with 75% of the generational mortality improvement scale MP-2019 included.

Disabled Lives: N /A

Current Liability: 2022 static mortality tables provided in IRC Regulations Section 1.431 (c)(6)-1, as prescribed by IRS
Notice 2020-85.

Mortality Improvement The current mortality assumption, with 75% of the MP-2019 generational improvement scale, is assumed to be
reasonable at this time.
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Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Termination Rates Termination of employees from participation in the plan is discounted in advance in accordance with a scale based
on age and service. Termination Rates stop when first eligible to retire. The following is a sample of the termination
rates:

Select Ultimate
Service Rates Age Rates

1 35.00% 20 20.00%
2 35.00% 25 20.00%

3 30.00% 30 20.00%
4 25.00% 35 15.00%

40 10.00%

45 7.50%

50 5.00%
55 5.00%

Retirement Rates Active and vested inactive participants are assumed to retire based on the following rate tables :

Active Vested Inactive

Age Rate Age Rate

50-56 7.00% 50-56 5.00%

57 15.00% 57 25.00%

58-61 10.00% 58-64 10.00%

62-64 25.00% 65+ 100.00%

65 40.00%

66-69 20.00%

70+ 100.00%
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Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Disability Rates None assumed.

Form of Benefit For male participants not yet in pay status, 50% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint & Survivor Annuity and 50% are
assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity. For female participants not yet in pay status, 25% are assumed to elect a
100% Joint & Survivor Annuity and 75% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity.

Marital Status 50% of non -retired male participants and 25% of non -retired female participants are assumed to be married.
Females are assumed to be three years younger than their male spouses.

Active Participant Worked at least 375 hours in covered employment

Future Employment Each active participant is assumed to work the same amount of hours worked in the prior plan year. Total hours
worked during 2023 is assumed to be 2.69 million, declining 1.5% per year through 2029, then declining 1%
thereafter.

Missing Data If not specified, participants are assumed to be male and the same age as the average of participants with the same
status code.

CHANGES SINCE PRIOR VALUATION The current liability interest rate was changed from 2.22% to 2.55% due to a change in the allowable interest rate

range, and the current liability mortality table was updated as required.

Total hours worked assumption was updated from a 2% decline from work performed in prior year, to declining 1.5%

per year through 2029, then declining 1% thereafter.
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Appendix B - Summary of Principal Plan Provisions

The Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund became effective January 1, 1970 as a result of collective bargaining between the

contributing Employers and the Union. The Plan was last restated as of March 14, 2017. The principal provisions of the Plan as of January 1, 2023 are

summarizedbelow.

NORMAL RETIREMENT

Eligibility For benefits earned prior to April 1, 2009 :

(a) Age 57 and Five Years of Service ( including at least one year of Credited Future Service) ,
or

(b) Age 57 and the tenth anniversary of participation, or

(c) Age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation.
For benefits earned on or after April 1, 2009 :

(d) Age 65 and Five Years of Service ( including at least one year of Credited Future Service) ,
or Age 65 and the fifth

anniversary of participation.

Monthly Benefit A participant's monthly benefit is equal to the sum of (a) and (b) below:

(a ) For Credited Past Service, Credited Service multiplied by $40.00 per year. For service with an employer who
becomes a contributing employer on or after December 8, 1982, the monthly benefit formula is as follows :

( i ) Participants shall accrue five years of Credited Future Service to validate their past service.

( ii ) Monthly benefit is $40.00 per year of Credited Past Service if the initial employer contribution rate is at
least 85 cents per covered hour (since June 1985 ) .

( iii ) Monthly benefit is $20.00 per year of Credited Past Service if the initial employer contribution rate is less
than 85 cents per covered hour (since June 1985 ) .

For Credited Future Service, 3.78 cents per hour from January 1, 1970 to December 31, 1991, plus 4.45% of
contributions from January 1, 1992 to December 31, 1998, plus 4.30% of contributions from January 1, 1999 to
December 31, 2003, plus 2.50% of contributions from January 1, 2004 to March 31, 2009, plus 0.00% of contributions
from April 1, 2009 to February 28, 2010, plus 1.00% of contributions on and after March 1, 2010.
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Appendix B - Summary of Principal Plan Provisions (Continued)

EARLY RETIREMENT

Eligibility Attainment of age 50 and Five Years of Service ( including at least two years of Credited Future Service) .

Monthly Benefit Monthly benefit equal to the Normal Retirement benefit accrued up to the Early Retirement Date, actuarially reduced for
each month that the Early Retirement Date precedes the Normal Retirement Date.

POSTPONED RETIREMENT

Eligibility Same as Normal Retirement, but continues working beyond Normal Retirement Date.

Monthly Benefit The greater of the following :

(a ) Monthly benefit earned to Normal Retirement Date plus any Future Service Benefits earned after Normal
Retirement Date.

(b) Monthly benefit earned to Normal Retirement Date actuarially increased to actual retirement date.

PRE -RETIREMENT DEATH BENEFIT

Eligibility Five Years of Service, including at least one year of Credited Future Service.

Monthly Benefit The surviving spouse of a deceased participant shall receive a monthly benefit equal to the amount which would have
been payable on the later of the participant's date of death or the date the participant would have attained age 50. The
amount of the benefit will be determined as if the participant had elected the 50% spouse's option and retired on the day
preceding death.

TERMINATION

Eligibility One of the following :

(a) Five Years of Service ( including at least one year of Credited Future Service) , or

(b ) Age 57 and the tenth anniversary of participation while either an Active Participant or an Inactive Participant
earning uncovered hours of employment toward vesting, or

Age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation date on or after January 1, 1988, while either an Active Participant or an
Inactive Participant earning uncovered hours of employment toward vesting.

Monthly Benefit The accrued benefit on the date of termination payable at Normal Retirement Date.
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Appendix B - Summary of Principal Plan Provisions (Continued)

FORMS OF ANNUITY PAYMENTS

Normal Form For Married Participants: 100% Joint & Survivor Annuity.
For Unmarried Participants: A life annuity.

Optional Forms 50% Joint & Survivor Annuity
66 2/3% Joint & Survivor Annuity

OTHER

Credited Service Prior to January 1, 1970, periods of service earned while participant was either a member of the Union for 12 months of
each year or was employed for at least 1,000 hours each year.

Credited Future Service At least 375 covered hours of employment on or after January 1, 1970.

Vesting Service Same as Credited Future Service.

Break in Service Rules A one-year break in service is incurred if the participant works less than 375 hours in a plan year.

Actuarial Equivalence 1984 Unisex Pensioners Mortality Table and 6.00% interest.

CHANGES SINCE PRIOR None.
VALUATION
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Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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Appendix C - Participant Information

PARTICIPANT STATISTICS

January 1, 2022 January 1, 2023 Change Percent Change

Actives :

Number 1,719 1,597 ( 122 ) (7.1 )%

Averages :

Age 42.5 43.3 0.8 1.9 %

Years of Credited Service 9.4 9.7 0.3 3.2 %
Hours 1,635 1,627 (8 ) (0.5)%

Vested Inactives:

Number 2,176 2,180 4 0.2 %

Averages :

Age 51.3 51.7 0.4 0.8 %
Years of Credited Service 8.9 8.8 (0.1 ) ( 1.1 )%

Vested Accrued Benefit $ 345 $ 327 $ ( 18 ) (5.2)%

In Pay Status :

Number:

Healthy Retirees 1,978 2,044 66 3.3 %

Beneficiaries' 170 178 8 4.7 cYo

Total 2,148 2,222 74 3.4 %

Averages :

Age 68.1 68.7 0.6 0.9 %

Monthly Benefit $ 677 $ 692 $ 15 2.2 %

Includes27 Alternate Payees as of January 1, 2022 and 28 Alternate Payees as of January 1, 2023.
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Appendix C - Participant Information (Continued)

PARTICIPANT RECONCILIATION

Vested
Actives Inactives In Pay Status Total

Total as of January 1, 2022 1,719 2,176 2,148 6,043
New Entrants 297 2 0 299

Vested Terminations (99 ) 99 0 0

Non -Vested Terminations (296) 0 0 (296)

Returned to Work 14 (14) 0 0

Healthy Retirements (34 ) (70 ) 104 0

Deaths in Year (3 ) (10) (39 ) (52 )

Benefit Period Expired 0 0 0 0

New Beneficiaries 0 0 10 10

New Alternate Payees 0 0 2 2

Lump Sum ( 1 ) ( 1 ) 0 (2)

Certain Period Expired 0 0 (3) (3)

Data Corrections 0 (2) 0 (2)

Net Change ( 122 ) 4 74 (44)

Total as of January 1, 2023 1,597 2,180 2,222 5,999
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Appendix C - Participant Information (Continued)

DISTRIBUTION OF NON -RETIRED PARTICIPANTS

Actives Inactives

Age Group Non -Vested Vested Total Actives Vested

Under 25 229 18 247 2

25 - 29 93 65 158 42

30 - 34 60 73 133 104

35 - 39 60 82 142 106

40 - 44 60 68 128 204

45 - 49 44 90 134 321

50 - 54 52 117 169 486

55 - 59 59 143 202 465

60 - 64 49 139 188 307

65 - 69 21 52 73 116

70 and Over 10 13 23 27

Total 737 860 1,597 2,180

Average Age 37.1 48.7 43.3 51.7

Average Accrued Benefit $ 15 $ 420 $ 233 $ 327
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Appendix C - Participant Information (Continued)

DISTRIBUTION OF IN PAY STATUS

Continuing New

Healthy Healthy Continuing New Grand

Age Group Retirees Retirees Beneficiaries' Beneficiaries' Total

Under 50 0 0 1 0 1

50 - 54 11 7 9 0 27

55 - 59 125 31 12 0 168

60 - 64 477 31 28 3 539

65 - 69 513 29 39 0 581

70 - 74 388 5 28 5 426

75 - 79 244 1 19 2 266

80 - 84 118 0 14 1 133

85 and Over 64 0 16 1 81

Total 1,940 104 166 12 2,222

Average Age 68.9 62.0 70.0 72.3 68.7

Average Monthly Benefit $ 702 $ 981 $ 402 $ 524 $ 692

1- Includes26 continuing Alternate Payees and 2 new Alternate Payees.
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Appendix D - Liability Experience

Liabilitygains or losses are realized when actual demographicexperience is different from what is assumed by the demographicassumptionsoutlined in

Appendix A. The most important demographic assumptions are retirement, termination, and mortality. These are the assumptions used to estimate

when an active participant is going to leave active status, and how long a participant will remain in the Plan and receive a benefit. The retirement,

termination components also include a range of other assumptions, such as form ofbenefit election and spouse age difference. The miscellaneous gain or

loss amounts include the effects ofunforeseen data changes that might occur each year, like date of birth corrections,adjustment for past service or other

adjustments to participant data that were not expected. It also includes the effects of new entrants and changes in hours and contribution rates that

impact the amount of benefits active participants earn during the year.

Plan Retirement Termination Mortality Miscellaneous
Year Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss)

20181 $ 57,457 $ (143,687) $ 31,332 $ 606,888

2019 (563,579) (6,171 ) (144,789) ( 156,655)

20202 657,689 (79,004) (242,234) (422,318)

2021 (443,220 ) ( 123,196) 1,533,627 78,160

2022 (457,518 ) ( 118,421 ) 90,587 (118,014)

5-Year Total $ (749,171 ) $ (470,479) $ 1,268,523 $ (11,939)

1 The demographicassumptionswere updated effectiveJanuary 1, 2018.

2 The mortality assumptionwas updatedagain effectiveJanuary 1, 2020.
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Appendix E - Asset Information

SUMMARY OF MARKET VALUE OF ASSETS

Assets as of December 31, 2022 Market Value Percent of Total

Cash ( Interest bearing and non- interest bearing ) $ 1,827,573 0.9%

Partnership/joint venture interests 18,172,019 9.4%

Value of interest in common/collectivetrusts 32,935,499 17.0%

Value of interest in 103- 12 InvestmentEntities 17,890,350 9.2%

Value of interest in registered investmentcompanies (e.g., mutual funds) 120,750,096 62.5%

Short-term funds 175,658 0.1%

Net Receivables,Payablesand Prepaid Expenses 1,658,381 0.9%

Total Assets $ 193,409,576 100.0%
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Appendix E - Asset Information (Continued)

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

Market Value Market Value Actuarial Value Actuarial Value

2021 2022 2021 2022

Assets (Beginning of Year) $ 216,711,799 $ 236,266,706 $ 209,528,119 $ 217,632,800

Receipts During Year

Contributions' $ 5,429,893 $ 5,183,339 $ 5,429,893 $ 5,183,339

Investment Income (Net of Investment Expenses) 32,705,710 (28,803,403) 21,255,484 10,687,812

Subtotal Receipts $ 38,135,603 $ (23,620,064) $ 26,685,377 $ 15,871,151

DisbursementsDuring Year

Benefit Payments $ (17,889,701 ) $ (18,493,342) $ (17,889,701 ) $ (18,493,342)

Operating Expenses (690,995) (743,724) (690,995) (743,724)

Subtotal Disbursements $ (18,580,696) $ (19,237,066) $ (18,580,696) $ (19,237,066)

Assets (End of Year) $ 236,266,706 $ 193,409,576 $ 217,632,800 $ 214,266,885

Return on Assets 15.56 % (12.56 )% 10.47 % 5.07 %

1 2021 contribution include $2,077,653 of benefit-accruingcontributions and $3,352,240 of supplementalcontributions, and

2022 contribution include $1,985,050 of benefit-accruing contributions and $3,198,289 of supplementalcontributions.
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Appendix E - Asset Information (Continued)

DETERMINATION OF NET INVESTMENT INCOME

1. Expected Net Investment Income

A. Market Value of Assets $ 236,266,706

B. Contributions 5,183,339

C. Benefit Payments ( 18,493,342)

D. Operating Expenses (743,724)

E. Expected Net Investment Income (A + 1 /2 B + 1 /2 C + 1 /2 D) x 7.50% $ 17,192,988

2. Market Value Earnings

A. Interest and Dividends $ 3,112,746

B. Realized and Unrealized Gains/(Losses) (31,453,182)

C. Investment Expenses (463,611 )

D. Other Income 644

E. Total Market Value Earnings (A + B + C + D) $ (28,803,403)

3. Excess/(Deficit) of Market Value Earnings Over Expected Net Investment Income (2E - 1E ) (45,996,391)

4. Current Year Recognition of Excess/(Deficit) Earnings (Calculated on Next Page) (6,505,176)

5. Net Investment Income ( 1E + 4 ) 10,687,812

6. Recognition of Assets in Excess of the Corridor 0

7. Total Net Investment Income (5 + 6) $ 10,687,812
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Appendix E - Asset Information (Continued)

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

Amount of Excess /(Deficit) Earnings Recognized or to be Recognized

Plan Year Ended Excess / (Deficit)
December 31 Earnings Prior Years Current Year Future Years

2022 $ (45,996,391 ) $ 0 $ (9,199,278) $ (36,797,113)

2021 16,945,480 3,389,096 3,389,096 10,167,288

2020 6,478,835 2,591,534 1,295,767 2,591,534

2019 15,904,902 9,542,940 3,180,980 3,180,982

2018 (25,858,701) (20,686,960) (5,171,741) 0

Total $ (32,525,875) $ (5,163,390) $ (6,505,176) $ (20,857,309)

A. Market Value of Assets as of January 1, 2023 $ 193,409,576

B. Amount of Excess/(Deficit) Earnings to be Recognized in Future Years (20,857,309)

C. Preliminary Actuarial Value of Assets as of January 1, 2023 (A - B) $ 214,266,885

D. Recognition of Assets in Excess of the 20% Corridor 0

E. Actuarial Value of Assets as of January 1, 2023 (C + D) $ 214,266,885
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Appendix F - Historical Information

HISTORICAL PARTICIPANT POPULATION

(A) (B ) (C) (E) ( F ) (B4-C+D+E) / (A)

As of Vested Alternate Inactive to Active
January 1 Actives Inactives Retirees Beneficiaries Payees Ratio'

2011 2 1,862 2,435 1,026 78 8 1.90

2012 1,801 2,410 1,133 84 8 2.01

2013 1,847 2,382 1,220 89 9 2.00
2014 1,812 2,360 1,311 97 13 2.08
2015 1,703 2,336 1,433 105 16 2.27

2016 1,746 2,339 1,484 110 17 2.25
2017 1,779 2,323 1,550 115 17 2.24

2018 1,744 2,294 1,623 116 18 2.31

2019 1,699 2,251 1,738 123 23 2.42

2020 1,639 2,233 1,816 129 25 2.55

2021 1,613 2,240 1,876 137 27 2.64
2022 1,719 2,176 1,978 143 27 2.50
2023 1,597 2,180 2,044 150 28 2.74

1 Ratio excludes QDROs.
2 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary's report.
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION

As of Total Hours (Prior Year) Total Active Hours (Prior Year) Active Participants Average Active Hours (Prior Year)

January 1 Number % Change Number % Change Number °A) Change Number % Change

2011 1 3,209,262 N/A 3,154,472 N/A 1,862 N/A 1,694 N/A

2012 3,139,063 (2.2 )% 3,048,488 (3.4 )% 1,801 (3.3 )% 1,693 (0.1 )%

2013 3,161,689 0.7 % 3,079,056 1.0 % 1,847 2.6 % 1,667 (1.5)%

2014 3,067,807 (3.0 )% 3,000,368 (2.6 )% 1,812 ( 1.9)% 1,656 (0.7 )%

2015 2,942,634 (4.1 )% 2,845,201 (5.2 )% 1,703 (6.0 )% 1,671 0.9 %

2016 2,967,393 0.8 °/0 2,879,808 1.2 % 1,746 2.5 % 1,649 (1.3)%

2017 3,004,473 1.2 % 2,913,929 1.2 % 1,779 1.9 % 1,638 (0.7 )%

2018 2,941,417 (2.1 )% 2,850,184 (2.2 )% 1,744 (2.0 )% 1,634 (0.2 )%

2019 2,863,018 (2.7 )% 2,761,954 (3.1 )% 1,699 (2.6 )% 1,626 (0.5 )%

2020 2,782,476 (2.8 )% 2,696,747 (2.4 )% 1,639 (3.5 )% 1,645 1.2 %

2021 2,781,697 (0.0 )% 2,698,230 0.1 % 1,613 ( 1.6)% 1,673 1.7 %

2022 2,895,806 4.1 % 2,810,514 4.2 % 1,719 6.6 °/0 1,635 (2.3 )%

2023 2,684,082 (7.3 )% 2,598,722 (7.5 )% 1,597 (7.1 )% 1,627 (0.5 )%

1 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary's report.
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONSAND COSTS

Accruing Non-Accruing Total Actual Expenses Included in

As of Contributions Contributions Contributions Normal Cost Normal Cost

January 1 (Prior Year) (Prior Year) (Prior Year) (Prior Year) (Prior Year)

2012 $ 2,226,577 $ 214,855 $ 2,441,432 $ 768,593 $ 450,000
2013 2,304,678 301,613 2,606,291 766,088 450,000
2014 2,432,654 100,819 2,533,473 696,359 450,000
2015 2,073,138 627,626 2,700,764 751,520 525,000
2016 2,155,585 1,006,384 3,161,969 856,213 625,000
2017 2,073,732 1,472,858 3,546,590 851,375 625,000
2018 2,134,723 1,752,153 3,886,876 862,708 625,000
2019 2,255,797 1,980,827 4,236,624 794,383 600,000
2020 1,868,365 2,523,038 4,391,403 759,768 600,000
2021 2,140,408 2,836,114 4,976,522 784,375 600,000
2022 2,077,653 3,352,240 5,429,893 779,051 600,000
2023 1,985,050 3,198,289 5,183,339 773,024 600,000
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICALEMPLOYERCONTRIBUTION DETAIL

Accruing Supplemental Surcharge Withdrawal Liability Rehabiltation Plan Total
As of Contributions Contributions Contributions Contributions Contribution Refunds Contributions

January 1 (Prior Year) (Prior Year) ( Prior Year) ( Prior Year) (Prior Year) (Prior Year)
2012 $ 2,226,577 $ 0 $ 214,855 $ 0 $ 0 $ 2,441,432
2013 2,304,678 0 212,945 88,668 0 2,606,291
2014 2,432,654 21,054 79,765 0 0 2,533,473
2015 2,073,138 618,675 8,951 o 0 2,700,764
2016 2,155,585 1,005,033 1,351 o 0 3,161,969
2017 2,073,732 1,472,869 0 o - 11 3,546,590
2018 2,134,723 1,755,914 o o -3,761 3,886,876
2019 2,255,797 1,980,827 o o 0 4,236,624
2020 1,868,365 2,523,038 o o 0 4,391,403
2021 2,140,408 2,836,114 o o 0 4,976,522
2022 2,077,653 3,352,240 o o 0 5,429,893
2023 1,985,050 3,198,289 o o 0 5,183,339
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL ASSETS

As of MarketValue of Assets (MVA) Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) Ratio of AVA

January 1 Value Return Value Return to MVA

2011 1 $ 180,097,036 13.50 % $ 216,116,443 3.90 % 120.00 %

2012 169,663,367 ( 1.61 )% 203,596,040 (2.32)% 120.00 %

2013 183,465,638 13.41 °/0 220,158,765 12.52 % 120.00 %

2014 206,390,501 17.92 % 225,322,388 6.63 (:/) 0 109.17 %

2015 204,899,030 4.38 % 224,465,896 4.29 (:/) 0 109.55 %

2016 190,092,114 (2.42)% 217,936,817 1.56 % 114.65 %

2017 193,589,697 7.28 % 213,418,886 2.56 % 110.24 %

2018 211,402,387 14.93 % 209,637,895 3.14 (:/) 0 99.17 °A

2019 189,763,540 (5.07)% 206,181,034 3.80 (:/) 0 108.65 %

2020 207,414,989 16.16 % 204,687,221 5.27 (:/) 0 98.68 °A

2021 216,711,799 10.72 % 209,528,119 8.62 (:/) 0 96.69 °A

2022 236,266,706 15.56 % 217,632,800 10.47 % 92.11 %

2023 193,409,576 ( 12.56)% 214,266,885 5.07 % 110.78 %

1 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary's report.
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL CASH FLOW

(A) (B ) (C) (D) (A - B - C)/(D)

As of Contributions Benefit Payments Expenses Average Market Value Cash Flow as a °A

January 1 (Prior Year ) (Prior Year ) (Prior Year ) of Assets (MVA) of Average MVA

2011 $ 90,048,518
2012 $ 2,441,432 $ 9,591,766 $ 449,327 174,880,202 (4.3 )%

2013 2,606,291 10,494,793 506,033 176,564,503 (4.8 )%

2014 2,533,473 11,107,379 564,660 194,928,070 (4.7 )%

2015 2,700,764 12,456,469 551,651 205,644,766 (5.0 )%

2016 3,161,969 12,482,252 642,880 197,495,572 (5.0)%

2017 3,546,590 12,934,598 581,277 191,840,906 (5.2 )%

2018 3,886,876 13,650,477 561,508 202,496,042 (5.1 )%

2019 4,236,624 14,833,486 617,909 200,582,964 (5.6)%

2020 4,391,403 15,840,624 585,206 198,589,265 (6.1 )%

2021 4,976,522 16,688,563 565,693 212,063,394 (5.8)%

2022 5,429,893 17,889,701 690,995 226,489,253 (5.8)%

2023 5,183,339 18,493,342 743,724 214,838,141 (6.5)%
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL FUNDED STATUS

(A) (B) (A) - (B) (B) / (A) (C) (A)
-

(C) (C) / (A)

As of Funding Actuarial Market Value MVA Unfunded MVA Funded Actuarial Value AVA Unfunded AVA Funded

January 1 Accrued Liability of Assets (MVA) Accrued Liability Percentage of Assets (AVA) Accrued Liability Percentage
2011 1 $ 243,035,819 $ 180,097,036 $ 62,938,783 74.10 % $ 216,116,443 $ 26,919,376 88.92 %

2012 249,512,727 169,663,367 79,849,360 68.00 % 203,596,040 45,916,687 81.60 %

2013 241,424,391 183,465,638 57,958,753 75.99 % 220,158,765 21,265,626 91.19 %

2014 251,289,528 206,390,501 44,899,027 82.13 % 225,322,388 25,967,140 89.67 %

2015 256,319,973 204,899,030 51,420,943 79.94 % 224,465,896 31,854,077 87.57 %

2016 261,737,425 190,092,114 71,645,311 72.63 % 217,936,817 43,800,608 83.27 %

2017 267,726,441 193,589,697 74,136,744 72.31 % 213,418,886 54,307,555 79.72 %

2018 272,938,066 211,402,387 61,535,679 77.45 % 209,637,895 63,300,171 76.81 %

2019 277,675,651 189,763,540 87,912,111 68.34 % 206,181,034 71,494,617 74.25 %

2020 281,628,414 207,414,989 74,213,425 73.65 % 204,687,221 76,941,193 72.68 %

2021 285,720,231 216,711,799 69,008,432 75.85 % 209,528,119 76,192,112 73.33 %

2022 287,735,792 236,266,706 51,469,086 82.11 % 217,632,800 70,102,992 75.64 %

2023 290,918,501 193,409,576 97,508,925 66.48 % 214,266,885 76,651,616 73.65 %

1 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary's report.
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued)

HISTORICAL ZONE CERTIFICATION'

(A) (B ) ( B) / (A)

As of PPA Actuarial Actuarial Value PPA Funded

January 1 Accrued Liability of Assets Percentage Zone Status
2011 2

$ 242,363,290 $ 216,116,443 89.2 °A) Critical

2012 248,638,095 203,596,040 81.9 % Critical
2013 240,661,599 220,158,765 91.5 % Critical

2014 250,441,499 225,322,388 90.0 % Critical

2015 255,444,139 224,465,896 87.9 % Critical
2016 260,814,770 217,936,817 83.6 % Critical

2017 266,653,926 213,418,886 80.0 % Critical
2018 271,651,892 209,637,895 77.2 % Critical

2019 276,357,773 206,181,034 74.6 % Critical

2020 280,293,113 204,687,221 73.0 % Critical

2021 284,303,555 209,528,119 73.7 °A) Critical

2022 286,212,448 217,632,800 76.0 % Critical

2023 289,368,704 214,266,885 74.0 °A) Critical and Declining

1 The PPA Actuarial Accrued Liability, Actuarial Value of Assets and PPA Funded Percentage are based on the final valuation results for
the corresponding plan year. The Zone Status is based on the funded percentage projected from the prior valuation using preliminary
asset values as of the calculation date and a standard roll-forward technique for liabilities.

2 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary's report.
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FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

2022 2023 (Estimated)

1. Charges
A. Funding Deficiency on January 1 $ 10,989,180 $ 16,066,217
B. Normal Cost (Beginning of Year )

1 773,024 855,000
C. Amortization Charges" 15,316,011 15,710,972
D. Interest on A, B and C 2,030,866 2,447,414

E. Subtotal Charges (A + B + C + D) $ 29,109,081 $ 35,079,603
2. Credits

A. Credit Balance on January 1 $ 0 $ 0

B. Employer Contributions for Year 5,183,339 5,039,000
C. Amortization Credits4 7,130,372 6,651,963
D. Interest on A, B and C 729,153 687,860

E. Subtotal Credits (A + B + C + D) $ 13,042,864 $ 12,378,823
3. Funding Deficiency on December31 (2E - 1E ) $ (16,066,217) $ (22,700,780 )

4. Minimum Required Contribution ( Before Credit Balance)
5

$ 21,443,931 $ 27,928,743
5. Minimum Required Contribution (After Credit Balance)

5 21,443,931 27,928,743
6. ERISA FFL (Accrued Liability FFL) $ 76,191,717 $ 105,740,772
7. "RPA '94" Override (90% Current Liability FFL) 291,716,192 269,403,005

1 Assumes 2,643,821 contributory benefit hours are worked during the 2023 Plan Year. Normal cost includes assumed operating expenses of $600,000as of the beginning of 2022
Plan Year and $683,584at the beginning of 2023 Plan Year.

2 Incorporates a 5-year amortization extensionof the applicablecharge bases effectiveJanuary 1, 2010.

3 Outstandingbalance of the charge amortization bases as of January 1, 2023 is $87,667,329.
4 Outstandingbalance of the credit amortization bases as of January 1, 2023 is $27,081,930.
s The Minimum Required Contribution is calculatedwithout regard to the Pension Protection Act (PPA) . As the Plan is in Critical and Declining Status under PPA, its minimum

required contribution obligation is met as long as the Plan is operating with a Rehabilitation Plan that has not had 3 consecutive years where it has been certified as not making
scheduled progress.
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB) (Continued)

FULL FUNDING LIMITS

2022 2023 (Estimated )

1. ERISA FFL
A. Interest Rate 7.50 % 7.50 %
B. Liability $ 287,735,792 $ 290,918,501
C. Normal Cost (without expenses) 173,024 171,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments ( 19,237,170) (20,252,884)
E. Interest on B, C and D 20,871,767 21,072,229

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E) $ 289,543,413 $ 291,908,846
G. Min of AVA and MVA 217,632,800 193,409,576
H. Credit Balance 0 0

I. Adjusted Assets 217,632,800 193,409,576
J. Expected Benefit Payments ( 19,237,170) (20,252,884)
K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000) (683,584)
L. Interest on I, J, and K 15,556,066 13,694,966

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L) $ 213,351,696 $ 186,168,074
N. ERISA FFL (F - M, not less than $0 ) $ 76,191,717 $ 105,740,772

2. RPA '94 FFL
A. Interest Rate 2.22 % 2.55 %
B. Liability $ 566,939,081 $ 536,875,499
C. Normal Cost (without expenses) 1,082,366 1,016,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments ( 19,277,555) (20,298,309)
E. Interest on B, C and D 12,396,095 13,457,430

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E ) $ 561,139,987 $ 531,050,620
G. Funding Limit Factor 90 % 90 %
H. Funding Limit Liability (F

* G) $ 505,025,989 $ 477,945,558
I. AVA $ 217,632,800 $ 214,266,885

J. Expected Benefit Payments ( 19,277,555) (20,298,309)
K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000) (683,584)
L. Interest on I, J, and K 15,554,552 15,257,561

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L) $ 213,309,797 $ 208,542,553
N. RPA 94 FFL (H - M, not less than $0 ) $ 291,716,192 $ 269,403,005
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT AMORTIZATION BASES (As of January 1, 2023)

Amortization Period Balances

Date Initial Remaining Beginning-of-Year

Charges Established Period Period Initial Remaining Payment
Plan Amendment 1 /1 /1980 40.00 2.00 $ 745,513 $ 79,493 $ 41,188
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1989 30.00 1.00 1,045,100 60,810 60,810
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1990 30.00 2.00 932,114 108,612 56,272
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1991 30.00 3.00 732,651 127,552 45,624
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1992 30.00 4.00 3,265,257 751,866 208,820
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1994 30.00 6.00 572,652 192,946 38,238
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1996 30.00 3.00 1,343,150 295,350 105,642
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1998 30.00 5.00 2,256,182 772,884 177,706
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1999 30.00 6.00 2,203,956 875,940 173,592

Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2005 15.00 2.00 368,255 58,242 30,178
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2006 15.00 3.00 544,851 128,449 45,949
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2007 15.00 4.00 687,586 213,916 59,413
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /2007 30.00 14.00 6,701,601 4,817,012 527,845
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2009 15.00 6.00 54,049,232 24,498,790 4,855,202
Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2010 15.00 7.00 1,331,469 691,761 121,495
Plan Amendment 3/ 1 /2010 15.00 7.17 575,653 317,650 54,792
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2011 15.00 3.00 8,454,808 2,490,842 890,997
Experience Loss 1 /1 /2012 15.00 4.00 18,685,106 7,089,802 1,969,101

Experience Loss 1 /1 /2014 15.00 6.00 4,986,484 2,651,578 525,493
Experience Loss 1 /1 /2015 15.00 7.00 5,933,560 3,560,361 625,299
Experience Loss 1 /1 /2016 15.00 8.00 11,917,589 7,908,006 1,255,917

Experience Loss 1 /1 /2017 15.00 9.00 9,986,260 7,216,533 1,052,387

Experience Loss 1 /1 /2018 15.00 10.00 8,334,269 6,480,835 878,294
Experience Loss 1 /1 /2019 15.00 11.00 6,988,469 5,791,654 736,469
Experience Loss 1 /1 /2020 15.00 12.00 5,305,018 4,648,832 559,061

Experience Loss 1 /1 /2023 15.00 15.00 5,837,613 5,837,613 615,188
Total Charges $ 87,667,329 $ 15,710,972
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT AMORTIZATION BASES (As of January 1, 2023) (CONTINUED)

Amortization Period Balances

Date Initial Remaining Beginning-of-Year

Credits Established Period Period Initial Remaining Payment

Assumption Change 1 /1 /1996 30.00 3.00 $ (1,343,150) $ (295,347) $ (105,642)
Plan Amendment 4/1 /2009 15.00 1.25 (7,989,683) (1,027,312) (841,981 )

Experience Gain 1 /1 /2010 15.00 2.00 ( 16,917,093) (3,441,189) ( 1,782,782)

Experience Gain 1 /1 /2013 15.00 5.00 (12,010,030) (5,504,760) ( 1,265,659)
Plan Amendment 1 /1 /2013 15.00 5.00 (14,204,300) (6,510,491) ( 1,496,899)

Assumption Change 1 /1 /2018 15.00 10.00 (309,497) (240,668) (32,616)

Assumption Change 1 /1 /2020 15.00 12.00 (1,481,208) ( 1,297,994) ( 156,095)

Experience Gain 1 /1 /2021 15.00 13.00 (2,199,731) (2,024,972) (231,815)

Experience Gain 1 /1 /2022 15.00 14.00 (7,007,494) (6,739,197) (738,474)

Total Credits $ (27,081,930) $ (6,651,963)
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Appendix H - Additional Schedule MB Information

CURRENT LIABILITY (FOR 2023 SCHEDULE MB)

Counts January 1, 2023

A. Retirees and Beneficiaries 2,222 $ 276,955,714

B. Vested Inactive Participants 2,180 186,195,333

C. Active Participants

1. Non -Vestedl 737 $ 153,219

2. Vested 860 73,571,233

3. Sub-total ( 1 + 2 ) 1,597 $ 73,724,452

D. Total Current Liability (Line 1d(2 )(a) ) (A + B + C3) $ 536,875,499

E. Market Value of Assets 193,409,576

F. Funded Percentage Using Market Value of Assets (E / D ) 36.03 °A

G. Expected Increase in Current Liability (Line 1d(2 )(b ) )
2 $ 1,016,000

H. Expected Release from Current Liability (Line 1d(2 )(c) ) 20,045,941

I. Expected Plan Disbursements (Line 1d (3 )) 20,961,176

J. Current Liability Interest Rate 2.55 °A
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Appendix H - Additional Schedule MB Information (Continued)

SCHEDULE MB, LINE 8b( 1 ) - SCHEDULE OF PROJECTION OF EXPECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS ( FOR 2023 SCHEDULE MB)

Expected Annual Benefit Payments

TerminatedVested Retirees & Beneficiaries
Plan Year Active Participants Participants Receiving Payments Total

2023 $ 530,659 $ 1,429,263 $ 18,292,962 $ 20,252,884
2024 1,002,301 2,324,847 17,951,833 21,278,981
2025 1,485,591 3,078,672 17,588,592 22,152,855
2026 1,905,425 3,906,757 17,204,292 23,016,474
2027 2,284,095 4,693,120 16,799,800 23,777,015
2028 2,593,553 5,471,031 16,375,780 24,440,364
2029 2,857,718 6,190,137 15,932,747 24,980,602
2030 3,076,709 6,814,911 15,471,149 25,362,769
2031 3,265,369 7,352,709 14,991,309 25,609,387
2032 3,434,493 7,915,921 14,493,519 25,843,933
2033 3,573,975 8,338,446 13,978,131 25,890,552
2034 3,662,165 8,757,921 13,445,624 25,865,710
2035 3,717,312 9,061,822 12,896,637 25,675,771
2036 3,754,650 9,270,521 12,332,023 25,357,194
2037 3,771,217 9,442,835 11,752,879 24,966,931
2038 3,780,695 9,595,724 11,160,602 24,537,021
2039 3,767,053 9,642,515 10,556,953 23,966,521
2040 3,728,368 9,642,858 9,944,101 23,315,327
2041 3,682,030 9,615,731 9,324,634 22,622,395
2042 3,621,421 9,531,685 8,701,535 21,854,641
2043 3,547,607 9,411,528 8,078,190 21,037,325
2044 3,464,050 9,241,313 7,458,350 20,163,713
2045 3,371,734 9,059,159 6,846,004 19,276,897
2046 3,262,325 8,848,247 6,245,322 18,355,894
2047 3,151,091 8,595,184 5,660,550 17,406,825
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Appendix H - Additional Schedule MB Information (Continued)

Expected Annual Benefit Payments

Terminated Vested Retirees & Beneficiaries
Plan Year Active Participants Participants Receiving Payments Total

2048 $ 3,027,313 $ 8,315,744 $ 5,095,815 $ 16,438,872
2049 2,893,901 8,005,007 4,554,967 15,453,874
2050 2,753,995 7,679,014 4,041,544 14,474,553
2051 2,609,666 7,335,587 3,558,606 13,503,859
2052 2,461,337 6,978,485 3,108,563 12,548,385
2053 2,307,913 6,609,322 2,693,235 11,610,470
2054 2,154,097 6,233,027 2,313,816 10,700,940
2055 1,999,289 5,851,031 1,970,807 9,821,127
2056 1,845,479 5,464,734 1,664,044 8,974,257
2057 1,695,832 5,077,525 1,392,727 8,166,083
2058 1,549,488 4,692,712 1,155,377 7,397,578
2059 1,408,131 4,312,899 949,991 6,671,021
2060 1,273,322 3,942,000 774,212 5,989,534
2061 1,146,040 3,581,573 625,420 5,353,033
2062 1,026,902 3,235,276 500,889 4,763,067
2063 916,475 2,904,372 397,859 4,218,707
2064 814,956 2,591,363 313,583 3,719,903
2065 722,298 2,297,852 245,435 3,265,584
2066 638,317 2,024,634 190,931 2,853,882
2067 562,717 1,772,475 147,783 2,482,975
2068 495,075 1,541,666 113,952 2,150,693
2069 434,887 1,332,118 87,640 1,854,645
2070 381,591 1,143,426 67,313 1,592,331
2071 334,588 974,918 51,690 1,361,196
2072 293,269 825,666 39,718 1,158,653

This projection of estimatedfuture benefit paymentsassumes the following :

1. No new entrants will enter the Plan and retire during the projection period.

2. No additional accruals are earned after January 1, 2023.

Actual benefit paymentsmaydiffer significantly from the projection.
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DISTRIBUTION OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS BY AGE AND CREDITED SERVICE (FOR 2022 SCHEDULE MB)
1

Years Of Credited Service

< 1 1 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40 +

Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc

Age Group No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben Mon Ben No. Mon Ben Mon Ben Mon Ben No. Mon Ben Mon Ben No. Mon Ben

Under 25 0 $ 267 $ 9 12 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $

25 - 29 0 117 20 59 57 7 o 0 o 0 0 0

30 - 34 0 55 13 53 63 45 141 3 0 0 0 0 0

35 - 39 0 68 13 26 98 19 16 5 0 0 0 0

40 - 44 0 63 17 36 98 19 15 12 3 0 0 0

45 - 49 0 54 17 22 83 20 251 12 16 13 7 0 0

50 - 54 0 49 13 30 86 23 183 21 299 15 25 1,049 16 4 0

55 - 59 0 70 16 34 70 29 189 16 23 580 19 14 19 5

60 - 64 0 35 19 26 63 10 21 314 15 21 992 15 10 11

65 - 69 0 18 18 13 5 10 4 4 0 1

70 and Over 0 8 6 3 1 2 2 1 0 0

Unknown 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 $ 807 $ 14 322 $ 71 188 $ 172 110 $ 303 98 $ 559 87 $ 1,007 57 $ 1,311 33 $ 1,687 17 $

In accordance with the Schedule MB instructions, the average accrued monthly benefit for groupswith less than 20 participants is not shown.
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Appendix H - Additional Schedule MB Information (Continued)

SCHEDULE MB, LINE 8b (3) - SCHEDULE OF PROJECTION OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS AND
WITHDRAWALLIABILITY PAYMENTS (FOR 2023 SCHEDULE MB )

Employer Withdrawal Liability
Plan Year Contributions Payments Total

2023 $ 4,845,024 $ 0 $ 4,845,024
2024 4,772,349 0 4,772,349
2025 4,700,764 0 4,700,764
2026 4,630,252 0 4,630,252
2027 4,560,798 0 4,560,798
2028 4,492,386 0 4,492,386
2029 4,425,001 0 4,425,001
2030 4,380,751 0 4,380,751
2031 4,336,943 0 4,336,943
2032 4,293,574 0 4,293,574

Based on figures reflected in 2023 PPA Certification filing.
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Appendix I - Maximum Deductible Contribution

MAXIMUM DEDUCTIBLE CONTRIBUTION

Plan Year Ending
December 31, 2023

A. Normal Cost $ 855,000

B. 10-Year Amortization of Unfunded Accrued Liability 10,387,964

C. Interest to End of Plan Year 843,222

D. Preliminary Max (A + B + C ) $ 12,086,186

E. Full Funding Limitation

1. ERISA $ 105,740,772

2. RPA Full Funding Limit Override 269,403,005

3. Greater of El or E2 269,403,005

F. Regular Maximum Deductible Contribution ( lesser of D and E3 ) 12,086,186

G. Minimum Required Contribution, End of Year 27,928,743

H. 140% of Current Liability Basis

1. Current Liability, Projected to End of Year $ 531,050,620

2. Actuarial Value of Assets Projected to End of Year 208,542,553

3. Excess of 140% of Current Liability over Actuarial Value of Assets at End of Year (140% x H1 - H2, not less than $0 $ 534,928,315

I. Maximum Deductible Contribution (greater of F, G and H3 ) $ 534,928,315
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Appendix I - Maximum Deductible Contribution (Continued)

FULL FUNDING LIMITS

Plan Year Ending
December 31, 2023

1. ERISA FFL
A. Interest Rate 7.50 %
B. Liability $ 290,918,501
C. Normal Cost (without expenses) 171,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments (20,252,884)
E. Interest on B, C and D 21,072,229

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E) $ 291,908,846
G. Min of AVA and MVA 193,409,576
H. Credit Balance N /A

I. Adjusted Assets 193,409,576
J. Expected Benefit Payments (20,252,884)
K. Expected Operating Expenses (683,584)
L. Interest on I, J, and K 13,694,966

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L) $ 186,168,074
N. ERISA FFL (F - M, not less than $0 ) $ 105,740,772

2. RPA '94 FFL
A. Interest Rate 2.55 %
B. Liability $ 536,875,499
C. Normal Cost (without expenses) 1,016,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments (20,298,309)
E. Interest on B, C and D 13,457,430

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E ) $ 531,050,620
G. Funding Limit Factor 90 %
H. Funding Limit Liability (F * G ) $ 477,945,558

I. AVA $ 214,266,885
J. Expected Benefit Payments (20,298,309)
K. Expected Operating Expenses (683,584)
L. Interest on I, J, and K 15,257,561

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L) $ 208,542,553
N. RPA '94 FFL (H - M, not less than $0 ) $ 269,403,005

Rael & Letson 57



Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2023

Appendix J
- Auditor Information (FASB ASC 960)

RECONCILIATION OF ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS'

2021 2022

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits at Beginning of Year (January 1 ) $ 296,865,698 $ 297,898,162
Increase/(Decrease) during the Year Attributable to :

Benefits Accumulated and Actuarial Experience $ ( 1,954,991 ) $ 1,648,779
Plan Amendment 0 0

Actuarial Assumption Change 0 0

Increase for Interest 21,568,151 21,620,972
Benefits and Expenses Paid ( 18,580,696) (19,237,066)

Net Increase/(Decrease) $ 1,032,464 $ 4,032,685

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits at End of Year (December 31 )
1 $ 297,898,162 $ 301,930,847

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

2021 2022

Actuarial Present Value of Accrued Benefits

Vested Benefits

Participants Currently Receiving Benefits $ 170,646,347 $ 179,098,303
Other Participants 127,170,229 122,757,891

Total Vested Benefits $ 297,816,576 $ 301,856,194
Non -Vested Benefits 81,586 74,653

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits at End of Year (December 31 )
1 $ 297,898,162 $ 301,930,847

1 The present value of assumed operating expenses is included in the total Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits as of each valuation date and has been

proportionately allocatedto each participant liability group: $12,562,143as of December 31, 2021 and $12,562,143 as of December 31, 2022 ($600,000payable beginning of
year plus 2.25% inflation in each year) .
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Appendix K - Withdrawal Liability Information

DETERMINATION OF VESTED BENEFIT LIABILITIES FOR WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY PURPOSES

December 31, 2021 December 31, 2022

1. Vested Benefit Liabilities Earned to Date $ 286,134,063 $ 289,297,157

2. PBGC 10-3 Basel 7,062,824 6,087,837

3. Vested Benefit Liabilities ( 1 + 2 ) $ 293,196,887 $ 295,384,994

1 PBGC Technical Update 10 -3 describes the simplified method for plans in the Red Zone to disregard certain adjustable benefits in determining
withdrawal liability. This involves the establishmentof a base equal to the reduction in these adjustablebenefits,which is then amortized over 15 years.
The PBGC 10 -3 base is the outstanding balance as of the applicabledate.
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Appendix L - Funding Standard Account (No AmortizationExtension )

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT (No Amortization Extension )

2022 2023 (Estimated )

1. Charges
A. Funding Deficiency on January 1 $ 30,507,201 $ 37,159,380

B. Normal Cost (Beginning of Year)
1 773,024 855,000

C. Amortization Charges43 15,419,537 16,034,724

D. Interest on A, B and C 3,502,482 4,053,683

E. Subtotal Charges (A + B + C +D) 50,202,244 58,102,787

2. Credits

A. Credit Balance on January 1 $ 0 $ 0

B. Employer Contributions for Year 5,183,339 5,039,000

C. Amortization Credits4 7,130,372 6,651,963

D. Interest on A, B and C 729,153 687,860

E. Subtotal Credits (A + B + C + D ) $ 13,042,864 $ 12,378,823

3. Funding Deficiency on December 31 (2E - 1E) $ (37,159,380) $ (45,723,964)

4. Minimum Required Contribution (Before Credit Balance)
5

$ 42,537,094 $ 50,951,927

5. Minimum Required Contribution (After Credit Balance)
5 42,537,094 50,951,927

6. ERISA FFL (Accrued Liability FFL ) $ 76,191,717 $ 105,740,772

7. "RPA '94" Override (90% Current Liability FFL ) 291,716,192 269,403,005
1 Assumes $2,630,400 contributory benefit hours are worked during the 2023 Plan Year. Normal cost includesassumed operating expenses of $600,000as of the beginning

of 2022 Plan Year and $683,584at the beginning of 2023 Plan Year.

2 Does not incorporate the 5-year amortization extensionof the applicablecharge bases effectiveJanuary 1, 2010
3 Outstandingbalance of the charge amortization bases as of January 1, 2023 is $66,574,166.
4 Outstandingbalance of the credit amortization bases as of January 1, 2023 is $27,081.930.
s The Minimum RequiredContribution is calculatedwithoutregard to the Pension Protection Act (PPA) . As the Plan is in Critical and DecliningStatus under PPA, its

minimum required contribution obligation is met as long as the Plan is operating with a Rehabilitation Plan that has not had 3 consecutive years where it has been certified
as not making scheduled progress.
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Appendix L - Funding Standard Account (No Amortization Extension) (Continued)

FULL FUNDING LIMITS (No Amortization Extension)

2022 2023 (Estimated )
1. ERISA FFL

A. Interest Rate 7.50 % 7.50 %
B. Liability $ 287,735,792 $ 290,918,501
C. Normal Cost (without expenses) 173,024 171,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments (19,237,170) (20,252,884)
E. Interest on B, C and D 20,871,767 21,072,229
F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E) $ 289,543,413 $ 291,908,846
G. Min of AVA and MVA 217,632,800 193,409,576
H. Credit Balance 0 0

I. Adjusted Assets 217,632,800 193,409,576
J. Expected Benefit Payments (19,237,170) (20,252,884)
K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000) (683,584)
L. Interest on I, J, and K 15,556,066 13,694,966

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L)) $ 213,351,696 $ 186,168,074
N. ERISA FFL (F - M, not less than $0 ) $ 76,191,717 $ 105,740,772

2. RPA '94 FFL
A. Interest Rate 2.22 % 2.55 %
B. Liability $ 566,939,081 $ 536,875,499
C. Normal Cost (without expenses) 1,082,366 1,016,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments (19,277,555) (20,298,309)
E. Interest on B, C and D 12,396,095 13,457,430

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E ) $ 561,139,987 $ 531,050,620
G. Funding Limit Factor 90 % 90 %
H. Funding Limit Liability (F

* G) $ 505,025,989 $ 477,945,558
I. AVA $ 217,632,800 $ 214,266,885

J. Expected Benefit Payments (19,277,555) (20,298,309)
K. Expected Operating Expenses (600,000) (683,584)
L. Interest on I, J, and K 15,554,552 15,257,561

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L)) $ 213,309,797 $ 208,542,553
N. RPA 94 FFL (H - M, not less than $0 ) $ 291,716,192 $ 269,403,005
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Appendix L - Funding Standard Account (No AmortizationExtension ) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARDACCOUNTAMORTIZATIONBASES (No Amortization Extension ) (As of January 1, 2023 )

Amortization Period Balances

Date Initial Remaining Beginning -of-Year

Charges Established Period Period Initial Remaining Payment
Plan Amendment 1 /1 /1994 30.00 1.00 $ 572,652 $ 44,859 $ 44,859
Plan Amendment 1 /1 /1996 30.00 3.00 1,343,150 295,347 105,642
Plan Amendment 1 /1 /1998 30.00 5.00 2,256,182 772,884 177,706
Plan Amendment 1 /1 /1999 30.00 6.00 2,203,956 875,940 173,592
Plan Amendment 1 /1 /2007 30.00 14.00 6,701,601 4,817,012 527,845
Experience Loss 1 /1 /2009 15.00 1.00 54,049,232 5,695,895 5,695,895
Assumption Change 1 /1 /2010 15.00 2.00 1,331,469 270,838 140,315
Plan Change 3/1 /2010 15.00 2.17 575,653 125,329 60,664
Experience Loss 1 /1 /2011 15.00 3.00 8,454,808 2,490,842 890,997
Experience Loss 1 /1 /2012 15.00 4.00 18,685,106 7,089,807 1,969,101
Experience Loss 1 /1 /2014 15.00 6.00 4,986,484 2,651,578 525,493
Experience Loss 1 /1 /2015 15.00 7.00 5,933,560 3,560,361 625,299
Experience Loss 1 /1 /2016 15.00 8.00 11,917,589 7,908,007 1,255,917
Experience Loss 1 /1 /2017 15.00 9.00 9,986,260 7,216,533 1,052,387
Experience Loss 1 /1 /2018 15.00 10.00 8,334,269 6,480,835 878,294
Experience Loss 1 /1 /2019 15.00 11.00 6,988,469 5,791,654 736,469
Experience Loss 1 /1 /2020 15.00 12.00 5,305,018 4,648,832 559,061
Experience Loss 1 /1 /2023 15.00 15.00 5,837,613 5,837,613 615,188
Total Charges $ 66,574,166 $ 16,034,724
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Appendix L - Funding Standard Account (No AmortizationExtension ) (Continued)

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT AMORTIZATION BASES (No AmortizationExtension ) (As of January 1, 2023 ) (CONTINUED)

Amortization Period Balances

Date Initial Remaining Beginning -of-Year

Credits Established Period Period Initial Remaining Payment

Assumption Change 1 /1 /1996 30.00 3.00 $ ( 1,343,150 ) $ (295,347) $ ( 105,642 )
Plan Amendment 4/1 /2009 15.00 1.25 (7,989,683 ) (1,027,312 ) (841,981 )

ExperienceGain 1 /1 /2010 15.00 2.00 (16,917,093 ) (3,441,189) ( 1,782,782 )

ExperienceGain 1 /1 /2013 15.00 5.00 (12,010,030 ) (5,504,760) ( 1,265,659 )
Plan Amendment 1 /1 /2013 15.00 5.00 (14,204,300 ) (6,510,491 ) ( 1,496,899 )

Assumption Change 1 /1 /2018 15.00 10.00 (309,497 ) (240,668) (32,616 )
Assumption Change 1 /1 /2020 15.00 12.00 ( 1,481,208 ) (1,297,994 ) ( 156,095 )

ExperienceGain 1 /1 /2021 15.00 13.00 (2,199,731 ) (2,024,972) (231,815)

ExperienceGain 1 /1 /2022 15.00 14.00 (7,007,494) (6,739,197) (738,474)
Total Credits $ (27,081,930) $ (6,651,963)
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Reel& Letson

Actuarial Certification
April 7, 2025

Board of Trustees
Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Dear Trustees :

Rael & Letson has prepared this report exclusivelyfor the Board of We have relied on information supplied by the auditor with respect to

Trustees of the Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension contributions and assets and by the Plan Administrator with respect to

Fund ("Plan" ) . All supporting information pertainingto the findings participant data. We have not verified and customarily would not verify

presented in this report is described or contained within this report and such information, but we have no reason to doubt its substantial

the findings should not be relied upon for any other purposethan as accuracy. We have also relied on third party actuarial valuation software

stated herein. This report may only be provided to other parties in its to generate the liabilities in this report. We have reviewed sample life

entirety. calculations and have no reason to doubt the underlyingvaluation

model or the results being generated by that model.
This report has been prepared as of January 1, 2024 to report on the

health of the Plan, including reportingthe : These results are applicable for the Plan Year ending
December31, 2024. Future actuarial measurements may differ

1. Plan's funded status
significantly from the current measurementspresented in this report

2. Plan's funding requirements underthe Employee Retirement due to such factors as : Plan experiencediffering from that anticipated

Income SecurityAct of 1974 ( ERISA ) by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or

demographic assumptions; increasesor decreasesexpectedas part of
3. Plan experiencefor the 2023 Plan Year the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements

4. Unfundedvested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes (for instance, the end of an amortization period or additional cost or

contribution requirements based on the Plan's funded status) ; and

5. FASB ASC 960 required information for auditors changes in Plan provisionsor applicable law. Due to the limited scope of

6. Information required for governmentalagencies
the assignment,we did not perform analysis of the potential range of

such future measurements.

7. Plan's risk assessment
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Actuarial Certification (Continued )

We are not aware of any events, subsequent to January 1, 2024, that We, Paul Graf, Jeff Frizzell, and Howard Liu, are actuaries for Rael &

would have a material effect on the actuarial findings presented in this Letson. We are members of the American Academyof Actuaries and

report. The plan is on the waitlist to apply for Special Financial each meet the Qualification Standardsof the AmericanAcademyof

Assistance under the American Rescue Plan Act; the earliest we would Actuaries to renderthe actuarial opinion contained herein.

anticipate receiving that assistance is in late 2025.

In preparation of this report and the actuarial findings contained herein, -Pci.ti a
we certify that :

Certified by: ASA, EA, MAAA
Paul Graf

1. We have completed this actuarial valuation of the Plan as of January
Enrolled Actuary No. 23-05267

1, 2024 in accordance with generallyaccepted actuarial principles

and practices, including Actuarial Standardsof Practice (ASOP) Nos. Reviewed by: FSA, EA, MAAA

4, 23, 27, 35, 41, 44, 51 and 56. Jeff Frizzel
Enrolled Actuary No. 23-08047

0

2. There has been no conflict of interest between any relevant parties;

no findings for which we, the actuaries, do not assume
Prepared by: EA, MAAA

responsibility; and no deviation from ASOP Nos. 4, 23, 27, 35, 41, 44, Howard Liu

51 and 56. Enrolled Actuary No. 23-08177

3. To the best of our knowledge,the information supplied in this
cc : Pati Piro-Bosley Nick Erickson

actuarial valuation is complete and accurate and, in our opinion, the Donna Webb Mika Malone

individual assumptions used : ( a ) are reasonablyrelated to the Kelly Grandon Imran Zahid
James Glanville Robert Suydam

experienceof the Plan and to reasonableexpectations; and David Barlow Ty Okazaki

( b ) represent our best estimate of anticipated experienceunder the

Plan.
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Valuation Highlights

A summary of the key valuation highlightsfor the Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund follows :

ParticipantData January 1, 2023 January 1, 2024 Change
Actives' 1,597 1,569 (28 )Inactive to Active Ratio

2.9
Vested lnactives 2,180 2,161 ( 19)

2.8 In Pay Status2 2,222 2,293 71
2.7
2.6 Total Participants 5,999 6,023 24
2.5
2.4 MarketValue of Assets ( MVA) $ 193,409,576 $ 197,935,905 $ 4,526,329
2.3 I I I Return on MVA ( Prior Year ) ( 12.56 )% 10.87 % 23.43 %

2020 20 21 20 22 2023 2024

January 1
Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)

3
$ 214,266,885 $ 212,462,727 $ ( 1,804,158)

Return on AVA (Prior Year ) 5.07 % 6.70 % 1.63 %

Financial Information
Actuarial Accrued Liability3 $ 290,918,501 $ 290,963,582 $ 45,081

Unfunded Accrued Liability ( MVA) 97,508,925 93,027,677 (4,481,248)

Funded Percentage
Unfunded Accrued Liability (AVA) 76,651,616 78,500,855 1,849,239

85 % MVA Funded Percentage 66.5 % 68.0 % 1.5 %
80 % AVA Funded Percentage 73.7 % 73.0 % (0.7 )%
75 %

70 % Contributions ( PriorYear ) $ 5,183,339 $ 5,119,965 $ (63,374)
65 % Benefit Payments ( Prior Year ) 18,493,342 19,916,599 1,423,257
60 %

2020 2021 20 22 2023 2024 Expenses ( PriorYear ) 743,724 842,601 98,877
January 1 Vested Benefit Liability4 $ 295,384,994 $ 294,403,230 $ (981,765)
AVA MVA Unfunded Vested Benefits4 101,975,418 96,467,325 (5,508,094)

Zone Certification Status Critical and Declining Critical and Declining
Unfunded Vested Benefits PPAActuarial Accrued Liability $ 289,368,704 $ 289,448,048 $ 79,344

Credit Balance5 $ (16,066,217) $ (22,617,186) $ (6,550,969)
Unfunded Vested Benefits

51 20 Active participants worked at least 375 hours in the prior planyear.
$100

2 $80 Includes 28 Alternate Payees as of January 1, 2023 and January 1, 2024.
2 $60 2023 Plan Year experienceincludes an asset loss of $1.8 million and a liability gain of $1.3 million as of January 1, 2024.f $40

$20 UnfundedVested Benefitsare based on the MarketValueof Assets. Amounts include the unamortized balance of the ERISA
$0 I I I I I §4211.16 base.

2019 2020 2021 2022 20 23

December 31 PPA is the Pension ProtectionAct of 2006 - it requires the use of the AVA and liabilities calculated usingthe Unit Credit Cost
Method.
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Section I
- Assets and Liabilities

Assets vs Funding Liabilities Assets

$350 A. Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 1,311,581
$300 B. Marketable Securities 194,812,899
$250 C. Net Receivables, Payablesand Prepaid Expenses 1,811,425

2 $200
3 $150 -

1
D. Market Value of Assets (A + B + C) $ 197,935,905

1 $100 E. Actuarial Adjustment (Appendix E ) 14,526,822
$50

T

-
F. Total Assets at Actuarial Value (D + E) $ 212,462,727

$0
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Liabilities

January 1 Funding
Actuaria l Va lue Ma rket Value

-
Funding Liabilities G. Actives $ 31,076,331

H. Vested Inactives 82,845,702
I. In Pay Status 177,041,549

Funding Liabilities by Participant Group
J. Actuarial Accrued Liability ( G + H + I ) $ 290,963,582

$350
K. Unfunded Accrued (1 - F) 78,500,855$300 - Liability $

g $200 - III Statutory
'

$250 - I PPA ( )

L. Actives $ 29,560,797
••• $150 -

M. Vested Inactives 82,845,702Z
$100 -

$50
N. In Pay Status 177,041,549

$0 -
-

-
I 0. Actuarial Accrued Liability ( L + M + N ) $ 289,448,048

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
P. PPA Funded Percentage (F / 0) 73.4 %

January 1

• In -Pay • Vested Inactive • Actives 1 PPA funded percentagesrequire the use of the AVA asset measure,and liabilities
calculated usingthe Unit Credit Cost Method.
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Section I
- Assets and Liabilities (Continued )

The financial status of the Plan provides us with the means of measuring LIABILITIES

the actuarial position of the Plan as of January 1, 2024.
The liabilities of the Plan are calculated for each individual participant

ASSETS based on data provided by the Plan Administrator and assumptions and

methods that are outlined in AppendixA. The $177,041,549liability for
The total Market Value of Assets as of January 1, 2024 is $197,935,905.

those in pay status representsthe estimated amount required as of the
Information regarding assets was taken from the audit report provided

valuation date to pay their benefits as they come due in the future. The
by Clifton LarsonAllen LLP.

remaining liability is split between participants who are inactive and

We have utilized an actuarial value of asset method that recognizes net those who are continuing to earn benefits underthe Plan. The Actuarial

investment income on Trust assets that is more or less than a 7.50% Accrued Liability is the sum of the liability amounts for each group and is

market return per year over a five -year period.The value of Trust assets equal to $290,963,582.

based on this method is $212,462,727,which represents 107.3% of the
UNFUNDED ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Market Value of Assets. This method is intended to dampen the volatility

associated with year -to-year changes in the marketvalue of Trust The liabilities of the Plan exceed the Actuarial Value of Assets by

assets,while at the same time systematically recognizing overall $78,500,855. This amount is known as the UnfundedAccrued Liability,
investment performance over the long term. The derivation of the which is amortized by the excess of contributions received over the cost

Actuarial Value of Assets is shown in Appendix E. of each future year's accumulation of benefits and operating expenses.

If the Market Value of Assets is used, the UnfundedAccrued Liability is
Contributions receivablefrom Employers for hours worked in the 2023

Plan Year but received after December31, 2023 are included with net
equal to $93,027,677. As shown in Section III, the current excess of

contributions over benefit accruals and operatingexpenses is about
receivables.

$3.8 million as of the beginning of year and is not sufficient to pay down

the UnfundedAccrued Liability on neither an Actuarial Value of Assets

basis, nor a Market Value of Assets basis, assumingall future actuarial

assumptions are realized.
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Section II - Actuarial Experience

ACTUARIAL VALUATION GAIN/(LOSS)

An actuarial valuation is a snapshot of asset and liability measures of To the extent that actual experienceduring the plan year is different from

the pension fund. It is used to estimate the amount of funds needed to what was expected based on the set of actuarial assumptions outlined

help assure the future paymentof retirement, termination, and death in AppendixA, gains or losses are realized.

benefits to Plan participants based on Plan benefits in effect on the
An asset gain or loss results if the Actuarial Value of Assets returns more

valuation date. The liability is based on the actual service rendered by
or less than the assumed rate of return. Actual operatingexpenses that

these participants prior to the valuation date and on a set of actuarial
are more or less than that assumed are also included as gains or losses

assumptions and methods. These assumptions have been selected by
in the asset gain or loss amount.

the Actuarywhile the methods have been adopted by the Trustees upon

the recommendation of the Actuary. Both are described in AppendixA. Liability gains or losses occur when actual demographic experience is

different from that assumed by the demographic assumptions. The total

liability gain or loss consists of gains or losses attributable to mortality,

termination, retirement assumptions. In addition, the effects of

unforeseendata changes that may occur from year to year are part of

the miscellaneous component.
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Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued )

Development of Gain/(Loss ) Summary of Gain/(Loss ) by Source

The net actuarial gain or loss includes all actuarial experiencefrom The total net actuarial gain or loss for the 2023 Plan Year is allocated

assets and liabilities. The following exhibit developsthe net actuarial amongasset and liability components as shown below:

gain or loss for the 2023 Plan Year :

Gain/(Loss)

Net Actuarial Gain/(Loss) Asset Experience

A. Unfunded Accrued Liability on January 1, 2023 $ 76,651,616 Investment $ ( 1,648,468)

B. Normal Cost ( Including Operating Expenses) 855,378
Operating Expenses (139,347)

C. Contributions for 2023 (5,119,965)
Total Asset Loss $ ( 1,787,815)

D. Interest on A, B and C 5,621,025
Liability Experience

E. Expected Unfunded Accrued Liability on

January 1, 2024 (A + B + C + D ) $ 78,008,054
Mortality 1,743,421

F. Unfunded Accrued Liability on January 1, 2024 78,500,855
Termination 11,936

Retirement (47,921)
G. Net Actuarial Gain/(Loss) ( E - F) $ (492,801)

Miscellaneous (412,422)

Total Liability Gain $ 1,295,014

NetActuarial ExperienceLoss $ (492,801)
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Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued )

ASSET EXPERIENCE Plan Year Ending Net Investment Return
December 31 ActuarialValue Market Value

Net Investment Return 2019 5.27 % 16.16 %

2020 8.62 % 10.72 %
The assumed rate of return on investments is 7.50% compounded 2021 10.47 % 15.56 %

annually, net of investment expenses. The net investment return on the 2022 5.07 % ( 12.56 ) %

Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) duringthe 2023 Plan Year was 6.70% 2023 6.70 % 10.87 %

and resulted in an asset loss of $1,648,468. Appendix E shows the 5-Year Averagel 7.21 % 7.580/0

details of the actual net investment income calculation. 10-Year Averagel 5.12 % 5.56 %

1 Geometric average return.
Return

Dollar Amount on AVA

A. Gross Investment Income $ 14,346,377 6.95% Net Investment Returns

B. Investment Expenses (511,300) (0.25) %
20%

C Net Investment Income (A + B) $ 13,835,077 6.70 %
10%

D. Expected Net Investment Income 15,483,545 7.50 % 0%

E. Investment Loss (C - D) $ (1,648,468) (0.80)%
-10%

-20%
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Plan Year Ending December 31- -Market Value of Assets ActuarialValue of Assets
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Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued )

Operating Expenses Liability Experience

The assumed operatingexpenses are $683,584, payable at the The key demographicassumptions in the valuation are mortality for

beginningof year. The actual operatingexpenses for the year were active and inactive participants and termination, retirement for active

$842,601, resulting in a loss on expenses of $139,347, with interest to participants. Liability gains and lossesthat are allocated to mortality,

the end of the 2023 Plan Year. termination, retirement and components usually reflect more than one

related demographic assumption, such as the form of benefit elected
Plan Year Gain/(Loss ) Assumption and the spouse age difference. These items as well as further details

2019 $ 37,849 $ 600,000 and historical information on the Plan's liability experienceare included
2020 58,094 600,000 in Appendix D.

2021 (71,907 ) 600,000

2022 ( 126,614 ) 600,000

2023 ( 139,347 ) 683,584

5-YearTotal $ (241,925 )
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Section II - Actuarial Experience (Continued )

Historical Gain /(Loss ) Historical Gain/(Loss)

Fluctuations in experiencefor all assumptions are to be expectedfrom $8
$6

year to year. It is the net result over a period of time that must be viewed $4

to determine the validity of the assumptions used. A summary of the 2 $2
$o

asset, liability and net actuarial gain/ loss amounts over the last five f -$2
-$4

years is shown below. -$6
-$8

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Plan Asset Liability Net Actuarial
Year Gain /(Loss ) Gain/(Loss ) Gain /(Loss )

Plan Year Ending December 31

2019 $ (4,433,824 ) $ (871,194 ) $ (5,305,018 )
Asset G/(L) Liability G/(L) Net ActuarialG/ (L)

2020 2,285,598 (85,867 ) 2,199,731

2021 5,962,123 1,045,371 7,007,494

2022 (5,234,247 ) (603,366 ) (5,837,613 )

2023 ( 1,787,815 ) 1,295,014 (492,801 )

5-Year Total $ (3,208,165 ) $ 779,958 $ (2,428,207 )
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Section III - Employer Contributions and Costs

PROJECTION FOR 2024 PLAN YEAR The projected Employer contributions exceed the estimated cost of

benefits to be earned plus operatingexpenses, during 2024 by about
Employer contributions and costs for the 2024 Plan Year are based on

$3.8 million as of the beginning of year. Based on asset and liability
contribution rates and hours assumedto be worked in 2024. Projected measureson the valuation date, this excess is not sufficient to pay down
Employer contributions for the 2024 Plan Year will meet minimum

the UnfundedAccrued Liability on both an Actuarial Value of Assets
funding requirements of ERISA and will be fully deductible by basis and Market Value of Assets basis assumingall future actuarial
Employers. Total hours worked are assumed to be 2.50 million in 2024,

assumptions are realized.
declining 1.5% per year through 2029, then declining 1% thereafter.

ActuarialValue Market Value
The difference between the Employer contributions and the cost of Basis Basis
benefits is the excess ( if any ) that can be used to pay down the UnfundedAccrued Liability $ 78,500,855 $ 93,027,677

UnfundedAccrued Liability. Amount Availablefor Funding' 3,789,047 3,789,047

Period to Pay off UAL Cannot Pay Off Cannot Pay Off
Dollars per 1 Beginning of year.

Covered Hour

A. Employer Contributions $ 4,823,000 $ 1.93 Based on the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan adopted by the Trustees in

B. Estimated Cost of Benefits 174,000 0.07 March 2022, the Plan is not expectedto emerge from Critical Status by
C. Estimated Operating Expenses 722,000 0.29 the end of the Rehabilitation Period, unless there are larger contribution

D. Available for Fundingl (A - B - C ) $ 3,926,000 $ 1.57 increases,future investment return gains, or the Plan applies for and

1 Mid -year. receives Special FinancialAssistance underARPA. We will continue to

monitor the Plan's status and work with the Board to update the

Rehabilitation Plan as needed, and provide updates on the Plan's

scheduled progress.
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Section III - Employer Contributions and Costs (Continued )

HISTORICAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND COSTS

Over time, Employer contributions have not only been used to fund the

cost of benefits and operatingexpenses, but also have been sufficient to

providefunding for the UnfundedAccrued Liability.

Employer Contributions vs Cost of Benefits

$6

$5

„, $4
C0 $3

$2

$1 - -
,$0

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Plan Year Ending December 31

Normal Cost Expenses Employer Contributions
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Section IV - Withdrawal Liability

Withdrawal liability assessments, if any, are based on the amount of 7 Rescission of the 3% retiree increaseand the accrued benefit

"Unfunded Vested Benefits" ( UVB ) and an Employer'scontribution increaseenacted in 2007;

history. For this purpose, benefits in which a participant is not
N Elimination of all early retirement subsidies;

immediately vested are excluded from the determination of vested

benefits (disability and death benefits other than the Qualified Pre - 'I Change in the pre -retirement spousal death benefit from 100% to

retirement Survivor Annuity ( QPSA) are not included) . This approach is 50%;

described in AppendixA. Assets are based on the MarketValue of
Elimination of the 2-year death benefit for non -married participants;Assets for withdrawal liability purposes.
and

The simplified method (under ERISA §4211.16 ) was adopted to comply
1 Elimination of the 2-year certain period for the normal form of

with the Pension ProtectionAct's requirement for Red Zone plans to
benefit.

disregard any reduction in adjustable benefits when determining the

UVB for withdrawal liability - this includes the benefit changes under the Please refer to Appendix K for a development of the Vested Benefit

Rehabilitation Plan that were effective January 1, 2013. This method Liabilities. The resulting UVB as of December31, 2023 is as follows :

fixes the value of the adjustable benefits when they were initially

reduced, decreasesthe fixed value annually by amortizing it over 15 December31, 2023

years and pairs the amortizedvalue for a given year with the UVB for A. Vested Benefit Liability $ 289,363,503

withdrawal liability. Adjustable benefits reduced underthe
B. Market Value of Assets 197,935,905

C. Unfunded Vested Benefits ( UVB )Rehabilitation Plan on January 1, 2013 were : $ 91,427,598
(A - B, not less than $0 )

D. Unamortized ERISA §4211.16 Base 5,039,727

E. Total Allocable Unfunded Vested Benefits
$ 96,467,325

(C + D )
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Section IV - Withdrawal Liability (Continued )

A positive UnfundedVested Benefits value means Employers who

withdraw in the 2024 Plan Year may be subject to a withdrawal liability

assessment.

Over time, the UVB has increased and decreasedas shown below.

Vested Benefit Liability vs WithdrawalLiabilityAssets

$350

$300

$250

2 $200

1
_o

$150 ^
Z

$100 _

$50
- i

$0
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Ran Year Ending December 31

• Vested Benefit Liability • UVB • Market Value of Assets
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Section V - Risk Assessment

The Plan's future financial condition will be based on actual experience All planswill face longevityand other demographic risks to some extent.

that arises in each future year. The actuarial assumptions, both These risks can be analyzed by lookingat the historical gains or losses

economic and demographic as outlined in AppendixA, are selected to due to the correspondingassumptions in the context of the business

anticipate the experiencefor the Plan. There is a range of potential cycles that were present. Refer to Section II and Appendix D for

acceptable assumptions that could be used. We have not analyzed the additional details. As the traditional multiemployer defined benefit plan

range of acceptable assumptions but have selected the assumptions matures (more inactive participants and fewer actives) , there is higher

that we feel best representthe expected experienceof the Plan for the investment and contribution risk to the plan. In this traditional

purpose at hand. The risk to the Plan is that there is uncertainty of future multiemployer plan design, planningfor these risks is vital in managing

results due to actual experiencedeviatingfrom expected experience. funding risks for stakeholders.The primary risks above can be analyzed

These deviations can cause asset/liability mismatch risk, or the by looking at a sensitivity analysis and statistics related to the Plan's

potential that changes in asset values are not matched by changes in level of maturity. Historical information related to the Plan's risks is

the value of liabilities. This mismatch can create funding risk for shown in Appendix F. In addition, projections or risk studies can provide

employers and participants. Funding risk is primarily comprised of the a further look at the Plan's risk analysis.

following key risk factors :

1 Investment return risk

1 Longevity and other demographic risks

1 Contribution risk
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Section V - Risk Assessment (Continued )

INVESTMENT RETURN RISK
Liability Sensitivity:

Interest Discount RateInvestment return risk is the potential that investment returnswill be $400

different from expected.The Plan faces investment risk when the assets $350 -
$300

return less than the assumed rate of return. Note that investment 2 $250
$200returnswill vary year by year, but they are currently expectedto average f $150

7.50% over the longterm. The interest discount rate for liabilities of the $100
$50

Plan has been set according to our long -term outlook on what the Plan $0

might receive based on the current investment policy. Generally, the 6.50% 7.50%
As of January 1,2024

more mature a plan is, the more reliant it is on investment returns and PVFNC1 PVAB MVA

thus may be more vulnerable to investment return risk.
Includes operating expenses of $697,256 as of the beginning of year, plus 2.00%
inflation in each future plan year.

To illustrate the impact of a change in the investment return, we look at

the impact on the Plan's liabilities. The following graph illustrates how If the current hours and contribution levels remain the same going

sensitivethe Plan's PPA liabilities are to a 1.00% decrease in the interest forward and the assumed rate of return and interest discount rate are

discount rate currently used to value liabilities. The graph shows 6.50%, the excess contributions are not sufficient to pay down the

liabilities valued at the corresponding interest discount rates (6.50% UnfundedAccrued Liability ( UAL) on a Market Value basis if all future

and 7.50% ) in comparison to the current Market Value of Assets. The actuarial assumptions are realized.

liabilities shown are the presentvalue of future benefits broken down

into the presentvalue of accrued benefits (PVAB ) and the presentvalue

of future normal costs and operatingexpenses ( PVFNC) , which is the

presentvalue of benefits expectedto be earned in the future plus

operatingexpenses.
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Section V - Risk Assessment (Continued )

If the current hours level remainsthe same going forward and the LONGEVITY AND OTHER DEMOGRAPHIC RISKS

assumed rate of return and interest discount rate are 6.50%, an hourly

rate increaseof $1.20 would be needed to pay for the one -time increase Longevity and other demographic risks are the potential that mortality

in PPA liabilities if amortized over the next 15 years and all other
and other demographic experiencewill be different from expected

actuarial assumptions are realized. In addition, an hourly rate increase experiencebased on the assumptions outlined in AppendixA. Gains and

of $0.03 would be needed each year to pay for the associated annual
losses over a period of time can be analyzed to see how well actual

increase in PPA normal cost. Even with these hourly rate increases,the experiencefollows expectedexperience.Section II and Appendix D can

be reviewed for current and historical demographicexperienceto helpPlan may be projected to have a lower funded percentage in 15 years

due to a lower expected return on Plan assets ( 6.50% vs. 7.50% ) . The guide future expectations.

impact of variable investment returns (especially through projections) is Of utmost importance demographically is longevityrisk. If participants
outside the scope of this report. live longer than what is expectedthrough the mortality assumption, the

liabilities will be understated and the future funding levels of the Plan

will be lower than expected. Retirementrisk can sometimes be

significant as well. For example, if demographic experienceresults in a

3% increase in the Plan's PPA liability due to such issues as increased

early retirements and fewer deaths than expected, an hourly rate

increaseof $0.38 would be needed to cover the added cost if amortized

over the next 15 years assumingno change in expected hours and all

other actuarial assumptions are realized.
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Section V - Risk Assessment (Continued )

CONTRIBUTION RISK The chart below illustrates howthe Plan's hours level can impact the

number of years requiredto pay down the UnfundedAccrued Liability on
Contribution risk is the potential that contributions received are

a Market Value basis ( UAL ( MVA) ) assumingthe same level of hours are
different from contributions expectedto be received, including worked in each future year, the average hourly contribution rate remains
contributions required under collective bargaining agreements,Funding the same and all other actuarial assumptions are realized :

Improvement/Rehabilitation Plans and withdrawal liability

assessments.The Plan could also face contribution risk if the current Years to Fully Fund on a Market Value Basis Based on Hours Worked

contribution level does not coverthe cost of benefits being earned or Lowest Hours in Current Hours HighestHours in

would result in a current or projected credit balance deficiency. Past 20 Years Assumption Past 20 Years

Expected Hours 2,537,000 2,498,952 3,209,000
Contributions can also be impacted by unexpectedchanges in hours or

Expected Contributions' $ 4,896,000 $ 4,823,000 $ 6,193,000
the number of active participants for whom contributions are due to the Estimated Cost of Benefits 177,000 174,000 224,000

Plan. The hours and number of active participants over the last 10 years Estimated Operating Expenses2 722,000 722,000 722,000

can be reviewed underAppendix F to help understandthe role of
Expected Available for Funding as $ 3,997,000 $ 3,927,000 $ 5,247,000

contribution risk historically and to help evaluatethis risk prospectively. of Mid-Year

UAL (MVA) $ 91,512,143 $ 91,512,143 $ 91,512,143

Years to Fully Fund Cannot Pay Off Cannot Pay Off Cannot Pay Off

1 Expected contributions are based on an hourly contribution rate of $1.93.
2 Estimated cost of benefits and operatingexpenses are as of the middle of the year.
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Section V - Risk Assessment (Continued)

PLAN MATURITYAND RISK MEASUREMENTS 1 Inactiveto Active Ratio is the number of retirees, beneficiaries and

vested inactive participants each active participant "supports." The
There are several statistics that can help in assessing a plan's ability to

higher the ratio, the more mature the plan.
recoverfrom financial challengesand its long -term sustainability. The

information that follows shows some of these key measurementsfor the 1 In Pay Status Actuarial Accrued Liability to TotalActuarial Accrued

Plan alongwith their definitions and concluding remarksabout the Liability Ratio is the ratio of the PPA liability associatedwith retirees

Plan's ability to address risk. and beneficiaries currently receiving a benefit to the Plan's total PPA

liability. The higher the ratio, the more mature the plan.
Plan Maturityand Risk Measurements

January 1, 2023 January 1, 2024 Change 1 Net Cash Flow as a 0/0 of Average MVA is the Plan's cash inflows in
Inactive to Active Ratio' 2.74 2.82 0.08 the form of contributions less the Plan's cash outflows in the form of
In Pay Status Actuarial Accrued Liability to Total

0.59 0.61 0.02 benefit payments and operatingexpenses as a percent of theActuarial Accrued Liability Ratio

Net Cash Flow as a % of Average MVA (6.5)% (8.0)% (1.5)% average Market Value of Assets. The percentagerepresentsthe

Contribution Increase to Fund 1% Market $ 1.9 million $ 2.0 million "opposite" investment return needed to maintain level assets ( i.e.,8.2 %
Return Shortfall Over One Year ($0.73 / hour) ($0.79 / hour)

negative cash flow, positive return needed ) . The lower the
Contribution Increase to Fund 10% Market

Return Shortfall Over 15 Years
$0.77 / hour $0.83 / hour 7.8 % percentage,the more mature the plan.

MVA Funded Percentage 66.5 % 68.0 % 1.5 %

Current Liability Funded Percentage 36.0 % 41.2 % 5.2 %
1 Contribution Increase to Fund 1% Market Return Shortfall over One

1 Excludes Alternate Payees.
Year is the additional contribution that would be requiredto offset a

1% shortfall in the Plan's investment return for the year. Also shown

is the corresponding immediate increase in the average hourly

contribution rate needed to fund the 1% shortfall based on the hours

expectedto be worked that year. Note, future benefit reductions

could also be used to address a shortfall.
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Section V - Risk Assessment (Continued )

Contribution Increase to Fund 10% Market Return Shortfall over 15 liability but is not an indication of the funding health of the plan, nor

Years is the immediate increase in the average hourly contribution the contributions needed to pay future benefit payments. It may be

rate that would be requiredto fund a 10% shortfall in the Plan's used to evaluatethe risk to the Plan on a liquidation basis. The

investment return for the year if amortized over a 15 -year period. LDROM is based on the Current Liability assumptions outlined in

This assumesthe hours expectedto be worked in that year are also AppendixA.

worked in each of the subsequent 14 years, the contribution rate
Based on the Plan Maturity and Risk Measurementsshown above, the

remainsthe same and all other future actuarial assumptions are
Plan is considered to be very mature. The Plan has cash outflows that

realized.
exceed cash inflows and more inactive participants than active

'I MVA Funded Percentage is the Market Value of Assets divided by the participants indicating the Plan is more reliant on investment income to

Plan's PPA liabilities, determined using valuation assumptions. In pay pension benefits than on contributions for active hours worked. The

general, plans should have a long -term goal to achieve at least 100% Plan is more likely to experiencefunding issues if investment returns fall

funding and remain fully funded. short of the 7.50% assumed return. The Plan may have difficulty

weathering a downturn since significant contribution increasesand/or
Current Liability Funded Percentage is the Market Value of Assets

cuts to future accruals may not be enough to recoverwithout future
divided by the Plan's liabilities, determined using a risk -free interest

investment gains.
rate and mandated mortality assumption. This information is

reported on the Form 5500 Schedule MB and may be used as a

rough estimate of the Plan's funding on a liquidation basis. The

liability used in this calculation is also the Low -Default- Risk

Obligation Measurement ( LDROM) for the Plan and is shown in

Appendix G. The LDROM is a required disclosure of the Plan's

liability assumingthe Plan is invested in risk -free investment

alternatives instead of the Plan's diversified portfolio. As a result,

this liability will typically be much higher than the Plan's funding
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Section VI - Other Plan Information

CHANGES IN PLAN PROVISIONS, VALUATION METHODOLOGY,

AND ASSUMPTIONS

The current liability interest and mortality assumptions were updated as

prescribed by IRS regulations. Refer to AppendixA for a description of

these changes.

The operatingexpense assumption was increasedfrom a total annual

amount of $683,584to a total annual amount of $697,256 at beginning

of year with 2.0% annual increasesassumed in subsequent plan years.

No other changes to Plan provisions,valuation methodology,and

assumptions have been made since the prior valuation as of

January 1, 2023.
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Section VII - Appendices

Appendix A Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

Appendix B Summary of Principal Plan Provisions

Appendix C ParticipantInformation

Appendix D Liability Experience

Appendix E Asset Information

Appendix F Historical Information

Appendix G Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB)

Appendix H AdditionalSchedule MB Information

Appendix I Maximum Deductible Contribution

Appendix J Auditor Information ( FASB ASC 960 )

Appendix K WithdrawalLiability Information

Appendix L Funding Standard Account ( No Amortization Extension)
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Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

METHODOLOGY :

Actuarial Value of Assets Assets are valued accordingto a method which recognizes 20% of each year's excess ( or deficiency) of actual
investment return on the Market Value of Assets over the expected return on the Market Value of Assets in the
year the excess (or deficiency) occurs. An additional 20% of the excess (or deficiency) is recognized in each of
the succeedingfour years until it is totally recognized. In no event will the Actuarial Value of Assets be less
than 80% or more than 120% of the Market Value of Assets.

Actuarial Cost Method IndividualEntry Age Normal Cost Method

Entry Age is defined as the current age minus years of Credited Service. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued
Liability are calculated on an individual basis and are allocated by service, with Normal Cost determined as if
the current plan provisions had always been in effect. The UnfundedAccrued Liability is the difference between
the Actuarial Accrued Liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the Actuarial Accrued Liability,
the Plan is in a surplus position. This method requiresthat each year's contributions be applied first to the
normal cost, and the balance of the contributions applied to amortize the UnfundedAccrued Liability. The
normal cost is adjusted at the close of the plan year to reflect the actual level of contributions received during
that plan year.

Withdrawal Liability Basis The presentvalue of accrued vested benefits for withdrawal liability determination uses an interest rate of
7.50% along with all other valuation assumptions. Assets for this purpose are based on the MarketValue of
Assets.

Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2024 1 Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund 23



Rae' & Letson

Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued )

ASSUMPTIONS :

Interest Discount Rate 7.50% for funding and FASB ASC 960, and 3.29% for current liability (and LDROM) .

Assumed Rate of Return on 7.50% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.
Investments

Derivationof Net Investment Return The expected return assumptions are established based on a long -term outlook and are based on past
and Discount Rate for FASB ASC 960 experience,future expectations and professionaljudgment. We have modeled the assumptions based on

Accounting average long -term future expected returns and their respectivecapital market assumptions as provided by
several investment professionals. Based on the inputs of the Plan's specific target asset allocation, we have
established the reasonability of the Plan's assumption.

OperatingExpenses A total annual amount of $697,256payable at the beginning of the year. Operatingexpenses are assumedto
increase2.00% per year.

The operatingexpense assumption has been adjusted to account for expected increases in PBGC premiums
under the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014.

Justification for Demographic The mortality, termination, and retirement assumptions are reviewed with each valuation to ensure they are

Assumptions reasonableand representthe actuary's best estimate of the long -term expectations for the Plan. Past

experienceand anticipated future experiencebased on industry-specific knowledge and professional
judgment are used to verify the reasonability of each of these assumptions.

Mortality Healthy Lives : PRI -2012 Blue Collar Mortality Tables (sex-distinct, separatefor annuitants and non -annuitants
and beneficiaries) with 75% of the generational mortality improvement scale MP -2019 included.

Disabled Lives : N/A
Current Liability: 2023 static mortality tables provided in IRC Regulations Section 1.431 (c ) (6 )

- 1, as prescribed
by IRS Notice 2022 -22.

Mortality Improvement The current mortality assumption, with 75% of the MP-2019 generational improvement scale, is assumedto
be reasonableat this time.
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Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued )

ASSUMPTIONS :

Termination Rates Termination of employeesfrom participation in the plan is discounted in advance in accordance with a scale
based on age and service. Termination Rates stop when first eligible to retire. The following is a sample of the
termination rates :

Select Ultimate
Service Rates Age Rates

1 35.00% 20 20.00%
2 35.00% 25 20.00%
3 30.00% 30 20.00%
4 25.00% 35 15.00%

40 10.00%

45 7.50%

50 5.00%

55 5.00%

RetirementRates Active and vested inactive participants are assumedto retire based on the following rate tables :

Active Vested Inactive

50-56 7.00% 50-56 5.00%

57 15.00% 57 25.00%

58-61 10.00% 58-64 10.00%

62 -64 25.00% 65+ 100.00%

65 40.00%

66-69 20.00%

70+ 100.00%
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Appendix A - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued )

ASSUMPTIONS :

Disability Rates None assumed.

Form of Benefit For male participants not yet in pay status, 50% are assumedto elect a 100% Joint & Survivor Annuity and
50% are assumedto elect a Single Life Annuity. For female participants not yet in pay status, 25% are
assumedto elect a 100% Joint & Survivor Annuity and 75% are assumedto elect a Single Life Annuity.

Marital Status 50% of non -retired male participants and 25% of non -retired female participants are assumedto be married.
Females are assumedto be three years younger than their male spouses.

Active Participant Worked at least 375 hours in covered employment.

Future Employment Each active participant is assumedto work the same amount of hoursworked in the prior plan year. Total
hours worked during 2024 is assumedto be 2.50 million, declining 1.5% per year through 2029, then declining
1% thereafter.

Missing Data If not specified, participants are assumedto be male and the same age as the average of participants with the
same status code.

CHANGES SINCE PRIOR VALUATION The current liability interest rate was changed from 2.55% to 3.29% due to a change in the allowable interest
rate range, and the current liability mortality table was updated as required.
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Appendix B - Summary of Principal Plan Provisions

The Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund became effective January 1, 1970 as a result of collective bargaining between the

contributing Employers and the Union. The Plan was last restated as of March 14, 2017. The principal provisionsof the Plan as of January 1, 2024 are

summarized below.

NORMAL RETIREMENT

Eligibility For benefits earned prior to April 1, 2009 :

( a ) Age 57 and Five Years of Service ( including at least one year of Credited Future Service ) , or

( b ) Age 57 and the tenth anniversaryof participation, or

( c ) Age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation.
For benefits earned on or after April 1, 2009 :

( d ) Age 65 and Five Years of Service ( including at least one year of Credited Future Service ) , or Age 65 and the
fifth anniversary of participation.
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Appendix B - Summary of Principal Plan Provisions (Continued)

NORMAL RETIREMENT

Monthly Benefit A participant's monthly benefit is equal to the sum of (a ) and (b ) below:

( a ) For Credited Past Service, Credited Service multiplied by $40.00 per year. For service with an employerwho
becomes a contributing employer on or after December8, 1982, the monthly benefit formula is as follows :

( i ) Participants shall accrue five years of Credited Future Service to validate their past service.

( ii ) Monthly benefit is $40.00 per year of Credited Past Service if the initial employer contribution rate is at
least 85 cents per covered hour (since June 1985) .

( iii ) Monthly benefit is $20.00 per year of Credited Past Service if the initial employer contribution rate is less
than 85 cents per covered hour ( since June 1985 ) .

For Credited Future Service :

( a ) 3.78 cents per hour from January 1, 1970 to December31, 1991, plus

( b ) 4.45% of contributions from January 1, 1992 to December31, 1998, plus

( c ) 4.30% of contributions from January 1, 1999 to December31, 2003, plus

( d ) 2.50% of contributions from January 1, 2004 to March 31, 2009, plus

( e ) 0.00% of contributions from April 1, 2009 to February 28, 2010, plus

(f) 1.00% of credited contributions on and after March 1, 2010.
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Appendix B - Summary of Principal Plan Provisions (Continued )

EARLY RETIREMENT

Eligibility Attainment of age 50 and Five Years of Service ( including at least two years of Credited Future Service ) .

Monthly Benefit Monthly benefit equal to the Normal Retirementbenefit accrued up to the Early RetirementDate, actuarially
reduced for each month that the Early RetirementDate precedesthe Normal RetirementDate.

POSTPONED RETIREMENT

Eligibility Same as Normal Retirement,but continues working beyond Normal RetirementDate.

Monthly Benefit The greaterof the following :

( a ) Monthly benefit earned to Normal RetirementDate plus any Future Service Benefitsearned after Normal
RetirementDate.

( b ) Monthly benefit earned to Normal RetirementDate actuarially increasedto actual retirement date.

PRE -RETIREMENT DEATH BENEFIT

Eligibility Five Years of Service, including at least one year of Credited Future Service.

Monthly Benefit The surviving spouse of a deceasedparticipant shall receive a monthly benefit equal to the amount which would
have been payable on the later of the participant's date of death or the date the participant would have attained
age 50. The amount of the benefit will be determined as if the participant had elected the 50% spouse's option
and retired on the day precedingdeath.

TERMINATION

Eligibility One of the following :

( a ) Five Years of Service ( including at least one year of Credited Future Service ) , or

( b ) Age 57 and the tenth anniversaryof participation while either an Active Participant or an Inactive Participant
earning uncovered hours of employment toward vesting, or

Age 65 and the fifth anniversaryof participation date on or after January 1, 1988, while either an Active Participant
or an Inactive Participant earninguncovered hours of employment toward vesting.

Monthly Benefit The accrued benefit on the date of termination payable at Normal RetirementDate.
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Appendix B - Summary of Principal Plan Provisions (Continued)

FORMS OF ANNUITY PAYMENTS

Normal Form For Married Participants: 100% Joint & Survivor Annuity.
For Unmarried Participants: A life annuity.

Optional Forms 50% Joint & Survivor Annuity
66 2/3% Joint & Survivor Annuity

OTHER

Credited Service Prior to January 1, 1970, periods of service earned while participant was either a member of the Union for 12

months of each year or was employed for at least 1,000 hours each year.

Credited Future Service At least 375 covered hours of employment on or after January 1, 1970.

VestingService Same as Credited Future Service.

Break in Service Rules A one -year break in service is incurred if the participant works less than 375 hours in a plan year.

Actuarial Equivalence 1984 Unisex Pensioners Mortality Table and 6.00% interest.

CHANGES SINCE PRIOR None.
VALUATION
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Appendix C - Participant Information

ParticipantStatistics

January 1, 2023 January 1, 2024 Change Percent Change
Actives :

Number 1,597 1,569 (28 ) ( 1.8)%

Averages :

Age 43.3 43.1 (0.2 ) (0.5 )%

Years of Credited Service 9.7 8.9 (0.8 ) ( 8.2 )%

Hours 1,627 1,562 (65 ) (4.0 )%

Vested inactives:

Number 2,180 2,161 ( 19 ) (0.9 )%

Averages :

Age 51.7 51.8 0.1 0.2 %

Years of Credited Service 8.8 9.0 0.2 2.3 °A)

Vested Accrued Benefit $ 327 $ 318 $ ( 9 ) (2.8 )%

In Pay Status :

Number:

Healthy Retirees 2,044 2,116 72 3.5 %

Beneficiaries.' 178 177 ( 1 ) (0.6 )%

Total 2,222 2,293 71 3.2 %

Averages :

Age 68.7 69.3 0.6 0.9 %

Monthly Benefit $ 692 $ 698 $ 6 0.9 %

Includes 28 Alternate Payees as of January 1, 2023 and January 1, 2024.
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Appendix C - Participant Information (Continued )

Participant Reconciliation

Vested

Actives Inactives In Pay Status Total
Total as of January 1, 2023 1,597 2,180 2,222 5,999

New Entrants 368 0 o 368

Vested Terminations ( 140 ) 140 o 0

Non -Vested Terminations ( 243 ) 0 o ( 243 )

Returned to Work 20 ( 12 ) o 8

Healthy Retirements ( 30 ) ( 99 ) 129 0

Disabled Retirements 0 0 0 0

Deaths in Year (4 ) (41 ) (67 ) ( 112 )

Benefit Period Expired o 0 0 0

New Beneficiaries o 0 9 9

New Alternate Payees o 0 o o

Lump Sum o 0 o o

Permanent Break in Service o 0 o o

Certain Period Expired o 0 o o

Data Corrections 1 (7 ) o ( 6 )

Net Change ( 28 ) ( 19) 71 24

Total as of January 1, 2024 1,569 2,161 2,293 6,023
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Appendix C - Participant Information (Continued )

Distribution of Non-Retired Participants

Actives Inactives

Age Group Non-Vested Vested Total Actives Vested

Under 25 221 16 237 7

25 - 29 117 48 165 46

30 - 34 84 65 149 117

35 - 39 64 73 137 116

40 - 44 69 57 126 190

45 - 49 56 82 138 298

50 - 54 57 94 151 445

55 - 59 46 132 178 451

60 - 64 38 138 176 326

65 - 69 27 55 82 121

70 and Over 17 13 30 44

Total 796 773 1,569 2,161

AverageAge 36.9 49.5 43.1 51.8

AverageAccrued Benefit $ 13 $ 402 $ 205 $ 318
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Appendix C - Participant Information (Continued )

Distribution of in Pay Status

Continuing New

Healthy Healthy Continuing New Grand

Age Group Retirees Retirees Beneficiaries' Beneficiaries' Total

Under 50 o 0 0 0 0

50 - 54 14 3 3 0 20

55 - 59 105 46 8 0 159

60 - 64 448 40 23 3 514

65 - 69 550 31 29 1 611

70 - 74 402 8 33 2 445

75 - 79 266 1 22 0 289

80 - 84 129 0 22 1 152

85 and Over 73 0 28 2 103

Total 1,987 129 168 9 2,293

Average Age 69.3 62.0 73.7 72.0 69.3

Average Monthly Benefit $ 721 $ 741 $ 402 $ 635 $ 698

Includes 28 continuing Alternate Payees and no new Alternate Payees.
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Appendix D - Liability Experience

Liability gains or losses are realized when actual demographicexperience is different from what is assumed by the demographicassumptions outlined in

AppendixA. The most important demographicassumptions are retirement, termination, and mortality. These are the assumptions used to estimate

when an active participant is going to leave active status, and how long a participant will remain in the Plan and receive a benefit. The retirement,

termination components also include a range of other assumptions, such as form of benefit election and spouse age difference. The miscellaneous gain

or loss amounts include the effects of unforeseendata changes that might occur each year, like date of birth corrections, adjustment for past service or

other adjustments to participant data that were not expected. It also includes the effects of new entrants and changes in hours and contribution rates

that impact the amount of benefits active participants earn duringthe year.

Plan Retirement Termination Mortality Miscellaneous
Year Gain/(Loss ) Gain /(Loss ) Gain /(Loss ) Gain /(Loss )

2019 $ (563,579 ) $ (6,171 ) $ ( 144,789) $ ( 156,655 )

20201 657,689 (79,004 ) ( 242,234 ) (422,318 )

2021 (443,220 ) ( 123,196) 1,533,627 78,160

2022 (457,518 ) ( 118,421) 90,587 ( 118,014 )

20232 (47,921 ) 11,936 1,743,421 (412,422 )

5-Year Total $ (854,549 ) $ (314,856 ) $ 2,980,612 $ (1,031,249 )

1 The mortality assumption was updated again effective January 1, 2020.

2 Mortality gain during 2023 is partially due to additional deaths recognized following an audit of missing records facilitated by the PBGC
and the ongoing application for Special FinancialAssistance (SFA) .
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Appendix E - Asset Information

Summary of Market Value of Assets

Assets as of December 31, 2023 Market Value Percent of Total

Cash ( Interest bearingand non - interest bearing) $ 1,311,581 0.7%

Partnership/joint venture interests 20,630,366 10.4%

Value of interest in common/collective trusts 28,799,893 14.6%

Value of interest in 103- 12 Investment Entities 18,661,164 9.4%

Value of interest in registered investment companies (e.g., mutual funds ) 125,592,974 63.4%

Short-term funds 1,128,502 0.6%

Net Receivables, Payables and Prepaid Expenses 1,811,425 0.9%

Total Assets $ 197,935,905 100.0%
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Appendix E - Asset Information (Continued )

Summary of Receipts and Disbursements

Market Value Market Value ActuarialValue ActuarialValue

2022 2023 2022 2023

Assets (Beginning of Year) $ 236,266,706 $ 193,409,576 $ 217,632,800 $ 214,266,885

Receipts During Year

Contributions' $ 5,183,339 $ 5,119,965 $ 5,183,339 $ 5,119,965

Investment Income ( Net of Investment Expenses ) (28,803,403) 20,165,564 10,687,812 13,835,077

Subtotal Receipts $ (23,620,064) $ 25,285,529 $ 15,871,151 $ 18,955,042

Disbursements During Year

Benefit Payments $ ( 18,493,342 ) $ ( 19,916,599 ) $ ( 18,493,342 ) $ ( 19,916,599 )

Operating Expenses (743,724 ) (842,601 ) (743,724 ) ( 842,601 )

Subtotal Disbursements $ ( 19,237,066 ) $ (20,759,200) $ ( 19,237,066 ) $ (20,759,200)

Assets (End of Year) $ 193,409,576 $ 197,935,905 $ 214,266,885 $ 212,462,727

Return on Assets ( 12.56 )% 10.87 % 5.070/0 6.70 %

1 2022 contribution include $1,985,050of benefit-accruing contributions and $3,198,289of supplemental contributions, and

2023 contribution include $1,953,683of benefit-accruing contributions and $3,166,282of supplemental contributions.
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Appendix E - Asset Information (Continued )

Determination of Net Investment Income

1. Expected Net Investment Income

A. Market Value of Assets $ 193,409,576

B. Contributions 5,119,965
C. Benefit Payments ( 19,916,599 )

D. Operating Expenses (842,601 )

E. Expected Net Investment Income (A + 1 /2 B + 1 /2 C + 1 /2 D) x 7.50% $ 13,919,247
2. Market Value Earnings

A. Interest and Dividends $ 2,827,983

B. Realized and Unrealized Gains/
( Losses ) 17,847,659

C. InvestmentExpenses (511,300 )

D. Other Income 1,222

E. Total Market Value Earnings (A + B + C + D) $ 20,165,564
3. Excess/ ( Deficit) of Market Value Earnings Over Expected Net Investment Income (2E - 1E) 6,246,317

4. CurrentYear Recognition of Excess/ ( Deficit) Earnings (Calculated on Next Page ) (84,170 )

5. Net Investment Income ( 1E + 4) 13,835,077

6. Recognition of Assets in Excess of the Corridor 0

7. Total Net Investment Income (5 + 6 ) $ 13,835,077
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Appendix E - Asset Information (Continued )

Determinationof ActuarialValue of Assets

Amount of Excess/(Deficit) Earnings Recognized or to be Recognized

Plan Year Ended Excess / (Deficit)
December 31 Earnings Prior Years Current Year Future Years

2023 $ 6,246,317 $ 0 $ 1,249,263 $ 4,997,054
2022 (45,996,391 ) (9,199,278) (9,199,278 ) (27,597,835)

2021 16,945,480 6,778,192 3,389,096 6,778,192
2020 6,478,835 3,887,301 1,295,767 1,295,767

2019 15,904,902 12,723,920 3,180,982 0

Total $ (420,857 ) $ 14,190,135 $ (84,170 ) $ ( 14,526,822 )

A. MarketValue of Assets as of January 1, 2024 $ 197,935,905

B. Amount of Excess/( Deficit) Earnings to be Recognized in Future Years ( 14,526,822 )

C. PreliminaryActuarial Value of Assets as of January 1, 2024 (A - B ) $ 212,462,727

D. Recognition of Assets in Excess of the 20% Corridor 0

E. Actuarial Value of Assets as of January 1, 2024 ( C + D ) $ 212,462,727
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Appendix F - Historical Information

Historical Participant Population

(A) (B) (C) ( D) (E) (B+C+D) / (A)

As of Vested Alternate Inactive to Active

January 1 Actives lnactives Retirees Beneficiaries Payees Ratio'
20112 1,862 2,435 1,026 78 8 1.90
2012 1,801 2,410 1,133 84 8 2.01

2013 1,847 2,382 1,220 89 9 2.00
2014 1,812 2,360 1,311 97 13 2.08
2015 1,703 2,336 1,433 105 16 2.27
2016 1,746 2,339 1,484 110 17 2.25

2017 1,779 2,323 1,550 115 17 2.24
2018 1,744 2,294 1,623 116 18 2.31

2019 1,699 2,251 1,738 123 23 2.42
2020 1,639 2,233 1,816 129 25 2.55

2021 1,613 2,240 1,876 137 27 2.64
2022 1,719 2,176 1,978 143 27 2.50
2023 1,597 2,180 2,044 150 28 2.74
2024 1,569 2,161 2,116 149 28 2.82

1 Ratio excludes QDROs.
2 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary's report.
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued )

Historical Employment Information

As of Total Hours (Prior Year ) Total Active Hours (Prior Year ) Active Participants Average Active Hours ( Prior Year )

January1 Number % Change Number % Change Number % Change Number % Change

20111 3,209,262 N/A 3,154,472 N /A 1,862 N/A 1,694 N /A
2012 3,139,063 (2.2) % 3,048,488 (3.4)% 1,801 (3.3)% 1,693 (0.1 )%

2013 3,161,689 0.7 % 3,079,056 1.0 % 1,847 2.6 % 1,667 ( 1.5 )%

2014 3,067,807 (3.0) % 3,000,368 (2.6)% 1,812 ( 1.9 )% 1,656 (0.7)%

2015 2,942,634 (4.1 ) % 2,845,201 (5.2)% 1,703 (6.0)% 1,671 0.9 %

2016 2,967,393 0.8 % 2,879,808 1.2 % 1,746 2.5 % 1,649 ( 1.3 )%

2017 3,004,473 1.2 % 2,913,929 1.2 % 1,779 1.9 % 1,638 (0.7)%

2018 2,941,417 (2.1 ) % 2,850,184 (2.2)% 1,744 (2.0)% 1,634 (0.2)%

2019 2,863,018 (2.7) % 2,761,954 (3.1 )% 1,699 (2.6)% 1,626 (0.5)%

2020 2,782,476 (2.8) % 2,696,747 (2.4)% 1,639 (3.5)% 1,645 1.2 %

2021 2,781,697 (0.0) % 2,698,230 0.1 °A) 1,613 ( 1.6 )% 1,673 1.7 %

2022 2,895,806 4.1 % 2,810,514 4.2 % 1,719 6.6 % 1,635 (2.3)%

2023 2,684,082 (7.3) % 2,598,722 (7.5)% 1,597 (7.1 )% 1,627 (0.5)%

2024 2,537,007 (5.5) % 2,451,255 (5.7)% 1,569 ( 1.8 )% 1,562 (4.0 )%

1 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary's report.
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued )

Historical Employer Contributionsand Costs

Accruing Non -Accruing Total Actual Expenses Included in

As of Contributions Contributions Contributions Normal Cost Normal Cost

January 1 (Prior Year) (Prior Year) (Prior Year) (Prior Year) (Prior Year)
2012 $ 2,226,577 $ 214,855 $ 2,441,432 $ 768,593 $ 450,000
2013 2,304,678 301,613 2,606,291 766,088 450,000
2014 2,432,654 100,819 2,533,473 696,359 450,000
2015 2,073,138 627,626 2,700,764 751,520 525,000
2016 2,155,585 1,006,384 3,161,969 856,213 625,000
2017 2,073,732 1,472,858 3,546,590 851,375 625,000
2018 2,134,723 1,752,153 3,886,876 862,708 625,000
2019 2,255,797 1,980,827 4,236,624 794,383 600,000
2020 1,868,365 2,523,038 4,391,403 759,768 600,000
2021 2,140,408 2,836,114 4,976,522 784,375 600,000
2022 2,077,653 3,352,240 5,429,893 779,051 600,000
2023 1,985,050 3,198,289 5,183,339 773,024 600,000
2024 1,953,683 3,166,282 5,119,965 855,378 683,584
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued )

Historical Employer Contribution Detail

Accruing Supplemental Surcharge Withdrawal Liability Rehabiltation Plan Total
As of Contributions Contributions Contributions Contributions Contribution Refunds Contributions

January 1 ( Prior Year) ( Prior Year) ( Prior Year) (Prior Year) (Prior Year) (Prior Year)
2012 $ 2,226,577 $ 0 $ 214,855 $ 0 $ o $ 2,441,432
2013 2,304,678 0 212,945 88,668 o 2,606,291
2014 2,432,654 21,054 79,765 o o 2,533,473
2015 2,073,138 618,675 8,951 o o 2,700,764
2016 2,155,585 1,005,033 1,351 o o 3,161,969
2017 2,073,732 1,472,869 0 o - 11 3,546,590
2018 2,134,723 1,755,914 o o -3,761 3,886,876
2019 2,255,797 1,980,827 o o 0 4,236,624
2020 1,868,365 2,523,038 o o o 4,391,403
2021 2,140,408 2,836,114 o o o 4,976,522
2022 2,077,653 3,352,240 o o o 5,429,893
2023 1,985,050 3,198,289 o o o 5,183,339
2024 1,953,683 3,166,282 o o o 5,119,965
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued )

Historical Assets

As of Market Value of Assets (MVA) ActuarialValue of Assets (AVA Ratio of AVA

January 1 to MVA

20111 $ 180,097,036 13.50 % $ 216,116,443 3.90 % 120.00 %

2012 169,663,367 ( 1.61 ) % 203,596,040 (2.32 ) % 120.00 %

2013 183,465,638 13.41 % 220,158,765 12.52 % 120.00 %

2014 206,390,501 17 . 92 % 225,322,388 6.63 % 109.17 %

2015 204,899,030 4.38 % 224,465,896 4.29 % 109.55 %

2016 190,092,114 (2.42 ) % 217,936,817 1.56 % 114.65 %

2017 193,589,697 7.28 % 213,418,886 2.56 % 110.24 %

2018 211,402,387 14.93 % 209,637,895 3.14 % 99.17 %

2019 189,763,540 (5.07 ) % 206,181,034 3.80 % 108.65 %

2020 207,414,989 16.16 % 204,687,221 5.27 % 98.68 %

2021 216,711,799 10.72 % 209,528,119 8.62 % 96 . 69 %

2022 236,266,706 15.56 % 217,632,800 10.47 % 92.11 %

2023 193,409,576 ( 12.56 ) % 214,266,885 5.07 % 110.78 %

2024 197,935,905 10.87 % 212,462,727 6.70 % 107.34 %

1 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary's report.

Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2024 1 Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund 44



Rae' & Letson

Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued )

Historical Cash Flow

(A) (B) (C) ( D) (A - B - C) / (D)

As of Contributions Benefit Payments Expenses Average Market Value Cash Flow as a %

January 1 (Prior Year) (Prior Year) (Prior Year) of Assets (MVA) of Average MVA

2012 $ 2,441,432 $ 9,591,766 $ 449,327 $ 174,880,202 (4.3 )%

2013 2,606,291 10,494,793 506,033 176,564,503 (4.8 ) %

2014 2,533,473 11,107,379 564,660 194,928,070 (4.7 )%

2015 2,700,764 12,456,469 551,651 205,644,766 ( 5.0 ) %

2016 3,161,969 12,482,252 642,880 197,495,572 ( 5.0 )%

2017 3,546,590 12,934,598 581,277 191,840,906 ( 5.2 ) %

2018 3,886,876 13,650,477 561,508 202,496,042 ( 5.1 )%

2019 4,236,624 14,833,486 617,909 200,582,964 ( 5.6 )%

2020 4,391,403 15,840,624 585,206 198,589,265 ( 6.1 ) %

2021 4,976,522 16,688,563 565,693 212,063,394 ( 5.8 ) %

2022 5,429,893 17,889,701 690,995 226,489,253 ( 5.8 )%

2023 5,183,339 18,493,342 743,724 214,838,141 ( 6.5 ) %

2024 5,119,965 19,916,599 842,601 195,672,741 ( 8.0 )%
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued )

Historical Funded Status

(A) (B) (A)
-

( B) (B) / (A) (C ) (A)
-

(C ) (C ) / (A)

As of Funding Actuarial MarketValue MVA Unfunded MVA Funded Actuarial Value AVA Unfunded AVA Funded

January 1 Accrued Liability of Assets (MVA) Accrued Liability Percentage of Assets (AVA) Accrued Liability Percentage
20111 $ 243,035,819 $ 180,097,036 $ 62,938,783 74.10 % $ 216,116,443 $ 26,919,376 88.92 %

2012 249,512,727 169,663,367 79,849,360 68.00 % 203,596,040 45,916,687 81.60 %

2013 241,424,391 183,465,638 57,958,753 75.99 % 220,158,765 21,265,626 91.19 %

2014 251,289,528 206,390,501 44,899,027 82.13 % 225,322,388 25,967,140 89.67 %

2015 256,319,973 204,899,030 51,420,943 79.94 % 224,465,896 31,854,077 87.57 %

2016 261,737,425 190,092,114 71,645,311 72.63 % 217,936,817 43,800,608 83.27 %

2017 267,726,441 193,589,697 74,136,744 72.31 % 213,418,886 54,307,555 79.72 %

2018 272,938,066 211,402,387 61,535,679 77.45 % 209,637,895 63,300,171 76.81 %

2019 277,675,651 189,763,540 87,912,111 68.34 % 206,181,034 71,494,617 74.25 %

2020 281,628,414 207,414,989 74,213,425 73.65 % 204,687,221 76,941,193 72.68 %

2021 285,720,231 216,711,799 69,008,432 75.85 % 209,528,119 76,192,112 73.33 %

2022 287,735,792 236,266,706 51,469,086 82.11 % 217,632,800 70,102,992 75.64 %

2023 290,918,501 193,409,576 97,508,925 66.48 % 214,266,885 76,651,616 73.65 %

2024 290,963,582 197,935,905 93,027,677 68.03 % 212,462,727 78,500,855 73.02 %

1 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary's report.
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Appendix F - Historical Information (Continued )

Historical Zone Certification'

(A) (B) (B) / (A)

As of PPA Actuarial ActuarialValue PPA Funded

January 1 Accrued Liability of Assets Percentage Zone Status
20112 $ 242,363,290 $ 216,116,443 89.20/0 Critical
2012 248,638,095 203,596,040 81.9 % Critical
2013 240,661,599 220,158,765 91.5 % Critical
2014 250,441,499 225,322,388 90.00/0 Critical
2015 255,444,139 224,465,896 87.90/0 Critical
2016 260,814,770 217,936,817 83.60/0 Critical
2017 266,653,926 213,418,886 80.00/0 Critical
2018 271,651,892 209,637,895 77.20/0 Critical
2019 276,357,773 206,181,034 74.60/0 Critical
2020 280,293,113 204,687,221 73.00/0 Critical
2021 284,303,555 209,528,119 73.70/0 Critical
2022 286,212,448 217,632,800 76.00/0 Critical
2023 289,368,704 214,266,885 74.00/0 Critical and Declining
2024 289,448,048 212,462,727 73.4 % Critical and Declining

1 The PPAActuarial Accrued Liability, Actuarial Value of Assetsand PPA Funded Percentage are based on the final valuation results for
the corresponding plan year. The Zone Status is based on the funded percentageprojected from the prior valuation using preliminary
assetvalues as of the calculation date and a standard roll-forward technique for liabilities.

2 Results as of January 1, 2011 were taken from the prior actuary's report.
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB )

Funding Standard Account

2023 2024 (Estimated )

1. Charges
A. Funding Deficiency on January 1 $ 16,066,217 $ 22,617,186
B. Normal Cost ( Beginning of Year )

1

855,378 866,000
C. Amortization Charges2 15,710,972 15,702,070
D. Interest on A, B and C 2,447,443 2,938,894

E. Subtotal Charges (A + B + C + D) $ 35,080,010 $ 42,124,150
2. Credits

A. Credit Balance on January 1 $ 0 $ 0

B. Employer Contributions for Year 5,119,965 4,823,000
C. Amortization Credits 6,651,963 6,009,219
D. Interest on A, B and C 690,896 631,554

E. Subtotal Credits (A + B + C + D ) $ 12,462,824 $ 11,463,773
3. Funding Deficiency on December 31 (2E - 1E) $ (22,617,186) $ (30,660,377)

4. Minimum Required Contribution ( Before Credit Balance )
3

$ 27,929,150 $ 35,664,240
5. Minimum Required Contribution (After Credit Balance )

3 27,929,150 35,664,240
6. ERISA FFL (Accrued Liability FFL) $ 105,741,626 $ 100,934,903
7. "RPA '94" Override (90% Current Liability FFL ) 269,406,624 222,367,025

Assumes2,498,952contributory benefit hours are worked duringthe 2024 Plan Year. Normal cost includes assumed operatingexpenses of $683,584as of the beginningof 2023
Plan Year and $697,256at the beginningof 2024 Plan Year.

2 Incorporates a 5-yearamortization extensionof the applicable charge bases effective January 1, 2010.

3 The Minimum Required Contribution is calculated without regard to the Pension ProtectionAct (PPA) . As the Plan is in Critical and DecliningStatus under PPA, its minimum
required contribution obligation is met as long as the Plan is operatingwith a Rehabilitation Plan that has not had 3 consecutive yearswhere it has been certified as not making
scheduled progress.
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB) (Continued )

Full Funding Limits

2023 2024 (Estimated )

1. ERISA FFL

A. Interest Rate 7.500/0 7.50 %

B. Liability $ 290,918,501 $ 290,963,582
C. Normal Cost (without expenses ) 171,794 168,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments (20,252,884 ) (21,170,829 )

E. Interest on B, C and D 21,072,289 21,040,963

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E) $ 291,909,700 $ 291,001,716
G. Min of AVA and MVA 193,409,576 197,935,905
H. Credit Balance 0 0

I. AdjustedAssets 193,409,576 197,935,905
J. Expected Benefit Payments (20,252,884 ) (21,170,829 )

K. Expected OperatingExpenses (683,584 ) (697,256 )

L. Interest on I, J, and K 13,694,966 13,998,993

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L) $ 186,168,074 $ 190,066,813
N. ERISA FFL (F - M, not less than $0) $ 105,741,626 $ 100,934,903

2. RPA '94 FFL

A. Interest Rate 2.55 °/0 3.29 %

B. Liability $ 536,875,499 $ 480,423,194
C. Normal Cost (without expenses ) 1,019,921 866,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments (20,298,309 ) (21,220,576 )

E. Interest on B, C and D 13,457,530 15,485,336

F. Expected Liability ( B + C + D + E ) $ 531,054,641 $ 475,553,954
G. Funding Limit Factor 90 % 90 %

H. Funding Limit Liability (F * G) $ 477,949,177 $ 427,998,559
I. AVA $ 214,266,885 $ 212,462,727
J. Expected Benefit Payments (20,298,309 ) (21,220,576 )

K. Expected OperatingExpenses (683,584 ) (697,256 )

L. Interest on I, J, and K 15,257,561 15,086,639

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L) $ 208,542,553 $ 205,631,534
N. RPA '94 FFL (H - M, not less than $0) $ 269,406,624 $ 222,367,025
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB ) (Continued )

Funding Standard AccountAmortizationBases (As of January 1, 2024 )

AmortizationPerio Balances

Date Initial Remaining Beginning-of-Year

Charges Established Period Period Initial Remaining Payment
Plan Amendment 1 /1 /1980 40.00 1.00 745,513 $ 41,178 $ 41,178
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1990 30.00 1.00 932,114 56,266 56,266
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1991 30.00 2.00 732,651 88,073 45,624
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1992 30.00 3.00 3,265,257 583,774 208,820
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1994 30.00 5.00 572,652 166,311 38,238
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1996 30.00 2.00 1,343,150 203,936 105,642
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1998 30.00 4.00 2,256,182 639,816 177,706
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1999 30.00 5.00 2,203,956 755,024 173,592
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2005 15.00 1.00 368,255 30,169 30,169
Experience Loss 1 /1 /2006 15.00 2.00 544,851 88,688 45,949
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2007 15.00 3.00 687,586 166,091 59,413
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /2007 30.00 13.00 6,701,601 4,610,855 527,845
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2009 15.00 5.00 54,049,232 21,116,856 4,855,202
Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2010 15.00 6.00 1,331,469 613,036 121,495
Plan Amendment 3/ 1 /2010 15.00 6.17 575,653 282,572 54,792
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2011 15.00 2.00 8,454,808 1,719,833 890,997
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2012 15.00 3.00 18,685,106 5,504,753 1,969,101
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2014 15.00 5.00 4,986,484 2,285,541 525,493
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2015 15.00 6.00 5,933,560 3,155,192 625,299
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2016 15.00 7.00 11,917,589 7,150,995 1,255,917
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2017 15.00 8.00 9,986,260 6,626,457 1,052,387
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2018 15.00 9.00 8,334,269 6,022,732 878,294
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2019 15.00 10.00 6,988,469 5,434,324 736,469
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2020 15.00 11.00 5,305,018 4,396,504 559,061
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2023 15.00 14.00 5,837,613 5,614,107 615,188
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2024 15.00 15.00 $ 492,801 $ 492,801 $ 51,933
Total Charges $ 77,845,884 $ 15,702,070
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Appendix G - Funding Standard Account (for Schedule MB) (Continued )

Funding Standard AccountAmortizationBases (As of January 1, 2024 ) (Continued )

AmortizationPerio
-

l!1iI.i4 I
Date Initial Remaining Beginning-of-Year

Credits Established Period Period Initial Remaining Payment
Assumption Change 1 /1 /1996 30.00 2.00 ( 1,343,150 ) $ , $ 105,642 )
Ran Amendment 4/ 1 /2009 15.00 0.25 ( 7,989,683 ) ( 199,231 ) ( 199,231 )

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2010 15.00 1.00 ( 16,917,093 ) ( 1,782,788 ) ( 1,782,788 )

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2013 15.00 4.00 ( 12,010,030 ) (4,557,034) ( 1,265,659 )

Ran Amendment 1 / 1 /2013 15.00 4.00 ( 14,204,300 ) ( 5,389,611 ) ( 1,496,899 )

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2018 15.00 9.00 (309,497 ) (223,656 ) (32,616 )

Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2020 15.00 11.00 ( 1,481,208 ) ( 1,227,541 ) ( 156,095 )

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2021 15.00 12.00 ( 2,199,731 ) ( 1,927,644 ) ( 231,815 )

Exoerience Gain 1 /1 /2022 15.00 13.00 (7,007,494) ( 6,450,777 ) ( 738,474 )
Total Credits $ (21,962,215) $ (6,009,219)
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Appendix H - Additional Schedule MB Information

Current Liability (For 2023 and 2024 Schedule MBS)

January1,2023 January1, 2024

Counts January1,2023 Counts January1, 2024

A. Retirees and Beneficiaries 2,222 $ 276,955,714 2,293 $ 264,694,110

B. Vested Inactive Participants 2,180 186,195,333 2,161 160,264,392

C. Active Participants

1. Non-Vested 737 $ 153,219 796 $ 129,244

2. Vested 860 73,571,233 773 55,335,448

3. Sub-total ( 1 + 2) 1,597 $ 73,724,452 1,569 $ 55,464,692

D. Total CurrentLiability ( Line 1d (2) (a ) ) (A + B + C3) $ 536,875,499 $ 480,423,194

E. Market Value of Assets 193,409,576 197,935,905

F. Funded Percentage Using Market Value of Assets (E / D) 36.03 % 41.20 %

G. Expected Increase in CurrentLiability (Line 1d (2 ) (b ) ) $ 1,019,921 $ 866,000

H. Expected Release from Current Liability ( Line ld (2) (c) ) 20,045,941 20,882,616

I. Expected Plan Disbursements(Line 1d (3 ) ) 20,961,176 21,893,287

J. Current Liability Interest Rate 2.55 % 3.29 %
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Appendix H - Additional Schedule MB Information (Continued )

Schedule MB, Line 8b (1 ) - Schedule of Projection of Expected Benedit Payements (For 2024 Schedule MB)

Expected Annual Benefit Payments Expected Annual Benefit Payments
Retirees & Retirees &

Terminated Beneficiaries Terminated Beneficiaries
Plan Active Vested Receiving Plan Active Vested Receiving
Year Participants Participants Payments Total Year Participants Participants Payments Total
2024 $ 494,906 $ 1,636,189 $ 19,039,734 $ 21,170,829 2049 $ 2,513,102 $ 7,872,740 5,066,987 $ 15,452,829
2025 957,181 2,456,124 18,665,789 22,079,094 2050 2,396,807 7,564,079 4,514,056 14,474,942
2026 1,341,656 3,283,082 18,270,567 22,895,305 2051 2,277,202 7,237,303 3,991,656 13,506,161
2027 1,708,481 4,124,794 17,854,724 23,687,999 2052 2,152,812 6,896,347 3,502,530 12,551,689
2028 2,019,094 4,965,730 17,418,830 24,403,654 2053 2,022,932 6,544,189 3,048,841 11,615,962
2029 2,269,457 5,762,976 16,963,337 24,995,770 2054 1,893,528 6,184,226 2,632,131 10,709,885
2030 2,489,754 6,404,004 16,488,585 25,382,343 2055 1,764,094 5,817,031 2,253,242 9,834,367
2031 2,677,203 6,899,820 15,994,838 25,571,861 2056 1,634,328 5,444,680 1,912,308 8,991,316
2032 2,835,474 7,446,144 15,482,307 25,763,925 2057 1,506,428 5,071,362 1,608,798 8,186,588
2033 2,964,277 7,907,188 14,951,235 25,822,700 2058 1,381,641 4,699,298 1,341,491 7,422,430
2034 3,052,347 8,335,361 14,401,965 25,789,673 2059 1,259,901 4,330,620 1,108,575 6,699,096
2035 3,114,091 8,667,784 13,834,978 25,616,853 2060 1,143,061 3,969,610 907,822 6,020,493
2036 3,156,442 8,904,889 13,250,950 25,312,281 2061 1,032,201 3,617,397 736,689 5,386,287
2037 3,178,104 9,104,971 12,650,820 24,933,895 2062 927,947 3,277,164 592,438 4,797,549
2038 3,196,368 9,282,654 12,035,836 24,514,858 2063 830,798 2,951,095 472,214 4,254,107
2039 3,191,155 9,348,578 11,407,643 23,947,376 2064 741,073 2,641,286 373,157 3,755,516
2040 3,167,121 9,360,436 10,768,332 23,295,889 2065 658,839 2,350,121 292,487 3,301,447
2041 3,133,985 9,353,226 10,120,462 22,607,673 2066 584,008 2,077,796 227,539 2,889,343
2042 3,088,401 9,285,575 9,467,056 21,841,032 2067 516,389 1,825,575 175,821 2,517,785
2043 3,034,101 9,175,462 8,811,595 21,021,158 2068 455,670 1,593,882 135,074 2,184,626
2044 2,970,906 9,020,803 8,157,956 20,149,665 2069 401,452 1,382,757 103,281 1,887,490
2045 2,898,847 8,856,380 7,510,292 19,265,519 2070 353,287 1,191,924 78,694 1,623,905
2046 2,809,827 8,663,247 6,872,958 18,346,032 2071 310,685 1,020,847 59,827 1,391,359
2047 2,721,762 8,428,464 6,250,422 17,400,648 2072 273,130 868,735 45,432 1,187,297
2048 2,623,238 8,165,325 5,647,058 16,435,621 2073 240,111 734,592 34,503 1,009,206

This projection of estimated future benefit paymentsassumesthe following :

1. No new entrants will enter the Plan and retire duringthe projection period.

2. No additional accruals are earned after January 1, 2024.

Actual benefit payments maydiffer significantly from the projection.
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Appendix H - Additional Schedule MB Information (Continued )

DISTRIBUTION OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS BY AGE AND CREDITED SERVICE (FOR 2023SCHEDULEMB )
1

iffr

Years Of Credited Service

1 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40 +

Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc

Age Group No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben

Under 25 0 $ 229 $ 10 18 $ 0 $ o $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $

25 - 29 0 93 25 60 62 5 0 0 0 0 0 0

30 - 34 0 60 15 29 71 42 139 2 0 0 0 0 0

35 - 39 0 60 13 35 80 25 231 20 224 2 0 0 0 0

40 - 44 0 60 18 27 73 19 7 13 2 0 0 0

45 - 49 0 44 20 21 69 16 19 17 13 4 0 0

50 - 54 0 52 14 29 89 20 207 18 13 18 17 2 0

55 - 59 0 59 14 25 74 23 203 22 295 18 23 904 14 14 4

60 - 64 0 49 12 29 82 20 170 15 9 19 24 1,338 13 10

65 - 69 0 21 14 17 6 13 8 2 3 0 3

70 and Over 0 10 5 2 2 1 1 2 0 0

Total o $ 737 $ 15 295 $ 70 178 $ 181 118 $ 284 81 $ 522 78 $ 900 64 $ 1,272 29 $ 1,693 17 $

In accordance with the Schedule MB instructions, the average accrued monthly benefit for groupswith less than 20 participants is not shown.
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Appendix H - Additional Schedule MB Information (Continued )

Schedule MB, LINE 8b (3) - Schedule of Projection of Employer Contributions and Withdrawal

Liability Payments (For 2024 Schedule MB)

Withdrawal Liability
Plan Year Employer Contributions Payments Total

2024 $ 4,991,631 $ o $ 4,991,631
2025 4,916,757 o 4,916,757
2026 4,843,005 o 4,843,005
2027 4,770,360 o 4,770,360
2028 4,698,805 o 4,698,805
2029 4,628,323 o 4,628,323
2030 4,582,040 o 4,582,040
2031 4,536,219 o 4,536,219
2032 4,490,857 o 4,490,857
2033 4,445,949 o 4,445,949
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Appendix I
- Maximum Deductible Contribution

Maximum Deductible Contribution

Plan Year Ending
December 31, 2024

A. Normal Cost $ 866,000

B. 10 -Year Amortization of Unfunded Accrued Liability 10,638,577

C. Interest to End of Plan Year 862,843

D. Preliminary Max (A + B + C) $ 12,367,420
E. Full Funding Limitation

1. ERISA $ 100,934,903

2. RPA Full Funding Limit Override 222,367,025

3. Greater of El or E2 222,367,025

F. Regular Maximum Deductible Contribution ( lesser of D and E3 ) 12,367,420

G. Minimum Required Contribution, End of Year 35,664,240

H. 140% of Current Liability Basis

1. Current Liability, Projected to End of Year $ 475,553,954

2. Actuarial Value of Assets Projected to End of Year 205,631,534

3. Excess of 140% of Current Liability over Actuarial Value of Assets at End of Year $ 460,144,002

( 140% x H1 - H2, not less than $0 )

I. Maximum DeductibleContribution (greater of F, G and H3 ) $ 460,144,002
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Appendix I
- Maximum Deductible Contribution (Continued )

Full FundingLimits

Plan Year Ending
December 31, 2024

1. ERISA FFL
A. Interest Rate 7.500/0
B. Liability $ 290,963,582
C. NormalCost (without expenses ) 168,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments (21,170,829 )

E. Interest on B, C and D 21,040,963

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E) $ 291,001,716
G. Min of AVA and MVA 197,935,905
H. Credit Balance N /A

Adjusted Assets 197,935,905
J. Expected Benefit Payments (21,170,829 )

K. Expected Operating Expenses (697,256 )

L. Interest on I, J, and K 13,998,993

M. ExpectedAssets ( I + J + K + L) $ 190,066,813
N. ERISA FFL (F - M, not less than $0) $ 100,934,903

2. RPA '94 FFL

A. Interest Rate 3.29 %

B. Liability $ 480,423,194
C. NormalCost (without expenses ) 866,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments (21,220,576 )

E. Interest on B, C and D 15,485,336

F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E ) $ 475,553,954
G. Funding Limit Factor 90 %
H. FundingLimit Liability (F * G) $ 427,998,559

I. AVA $ 212,462,727
J. Expected Benefit Payments (21,220,576 )

K. Expected Operating Expenses (697,256 )

L. Interest on I, J, and K 15,086,639

M. ExpectedAssets ( I + J + K + L) $ 205,631,534
N. RPA '94 FFL (H - M, not less than $0) $ 222,367,025
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Appendix J
- Auditor Information (FASB ASC 960)

Reconciliation of Actuarial Present Value of AccumulatedPlan Benefits'

2022 2023

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits at Beginning of Year (January 1 ) $ 297,898,162 $ 301,930,847
Increase / ( Decrease ) during the Year Attributable to :

BenefitsAccumulated and Actuarial Experience $ 1,648,779 $ 38,238
Plan Amendment 0 0

Actuarial Assumption Change 0 0

Increasefor Interest 21,620,972 21,866,343
Benefits and Expenses Paid ( 19,237,066 ) (20,759,200)

Net Increase /(Decrease ) $ 4,032,685 $ 1,145,381

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits at End of Year ( December31 ) $ 301,930,847 $ 303,076,227

Actuarial Present Value of AccumulatedPlan Benefits

2022 2023

Actuarial Present Value of Accrued Benefits
Vested Benefits

Participants Currently Receiving Benefits $ 179,098,303 $ 185,377,255
Other Participants 122,757,891 117,610,446

Total Vested Benefits $ 301,856,194 $ 302,987,701
Non -Vested Benefits 74,653 88,526

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits at End of Year ( December31 )
1 $ 301,930,847 $ 303,076,227

1 The presentvalue of assumed operatingexpenses is included in the totalActuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefitsas of eachvaluation date and has been

proportionately allocated to each participant liability group: $12,562,143as of December31,2022 and $13,628,179as of December31, 2023 ($600,000payable beginningof
year plus 2.25% inflation in 2022 and $683,584payablebeginningof year plus 2.00% inflation in 2023 ) .
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Appendix K - Withdrawal Liability Information

Determinationof Vested Benefit Liabilities For Withdrawal Liability Purposes

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023

A Vested Benefit Liabilities Earned to Date $ 289,297,157 $ 289,363,503

B ERISA §4211.161 6,087,837 5,039,727

C Vested Benefit Liabilities (A + B ) $ 295,384,994 $ 294,403,230

1 ERISA§4211.16 describes the simplified method for plans in the Red Zone to disregardcertain adjustable benefits in determiningwithdrawal liability. This involvesthe
establishment of a base equal to the reduction in these adjustable benefits, which is then amortized over 15 years. The ERISA§4211.16 base is the outstanding
balance as of the applicable date.
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Appendix L - Funding Standard Account (No Amortization Extension)

Funding Standard Account (No AmortizationExtension )

2023 2024 (Estimated )

1. Charges

A. Funding Deficiency on January 1 $ 37,159,380 $ 45,640,369
B. Normal Cost (Beginning of Year )

1 855,378 866,000

C. Amortization Charges2 16,034,724 10,345,900

D. Interest on A, B and C 4,053,711 4,263,920

E. Subtotal Charges (A + B + C +D) 58,103,193 61,116,189
2. Credits

A. Credit Balance on January 1 $ 0 $ 0

B. EmployerContributions for Year 5,119,965 4,823,000
C. Amortization Credits 6,651,963 6,009,219
D. Interest on A, B and C 690,896 631,554

E. Subtotal Credits (A + B + C + D ) $ 12,462,824 $ 11,463,773

3. Funding Deficiency on December 31 (2E - 1E) $ (45,640,369) $ (49,652,416)

4. Minimum Required Contribution ( Before Credit Balance )
3

$ 50,952,333 $ 54,656,279
5. Minimum Required Contribution (After Credit Balance )

3 50,952,333 54,656,279
6. ERISA FFL (Accrued Liability FFL ) $ 105,741,626 $ 100,934,903

7. "RPA '94" Override ( 90% Current Liability FFL) 269,406,624 222,367,025

1 Assumes$2,498,952contributory benefit hours are worked duringthe 2024 Plan Year. Normal cost includes assumedoperatingexpensesof $683,584as of the
beginningof 2023 Plan Year and $697,256at the beginningof 2024 Plan Year.

2 Does not incorporate the 5-year amortization extensionof the applicable charge bases effective January 1, 2010
3 The Minimum Required Contribution is calculated without regard to the Pension ProtectionAct (PPA) . As the Plan is in critical and DecliningStatus under PPA, its

minimum required contribution obligation is met as long as the Plan is operatingwith a Rehabilitation Plan that has not had 3 consecutive years where it has been
certified as not makingscheduled progress.
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Appendix L - Funding Standard Account (No Amortization Extension) (Continued )

Full Funding Limits (No AmortizationExtension)

2023 2024 (Estimated )

1. ERISA FFL

A. Interest Rate 7.500/0 7.500/0

B. Liability $ 290,918,501 $ 290,963,582
C. Normal Cost (without expenses ) 171,794 168,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments (20,252,884) (21,170,829)

E. Interest on B, C and D 21,072,289 21,040,963
F. Expected Liability (B + C + D + E) $ 291,909,700 $ 291,001,716
G. Min of AVA and MVA 193,409,576 197,935,905
H. Credit Balance 0 0

I. Adjusted Assets 193,409,576 197,935,905
J. Expected Benefit Payments (20,252,884) (21,170,829)

K. Expected Operating Expenses (683,584 ) (697,256 )

L. Interest on I, J, and K 13,694,966 13,998,993

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L)) $ 186,168,074 $ 190,066,813
N. ERISA FFL (F - M, not less than $0) $ 105,741,626 $ 100,934,903

2. RPA '94 FFL

A. Interest Rate 2.550/0 3.290/0

B. Liability $ 536,875,499 $ 480,423,194
C. Normal Cost (without expenses ) 1,019,921 866,000
D. Expected Benefit Payments (20,298,309) (21,220,576)

E. Interest on B, C and D 13,457,530 15,485,336

F. Expected Liability ( B + C + D + E) $ 531,054,641 $ 475,553,954
G. Funding Limit Factor 90 % 90 %

H. Funding Limit Liability (F*G) $ 477,949,177 $ 427,998,559
I. AVA $ 214,266,885 $ 212,462,727
J. Expected Benefit Payments (20,298,309) (21,220,576)

K. Expected Operating Expenses (683,584 ) (697,256 )

L. Interest on I, J, and K 15,257,561 15,086,639

M. Expected Assets ( I + J + K + L)) $ 208,542,553 $ 205,631,534
N. RPA '94 FFL (H - M, not less than $0) $ 269,406,624 $ 222,367,025
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Appendix L - Funding Standard Account (No Amortization Extension) (Continued )

Funding Standard Account AmortizationBases (No AmortizationExtension ) (As of January 1, 2024)

AmortizationPeriod alance
Date Initial Remaining Beginning-of-Year

Charges Established Period Period Initial Remaining Payment
Plan Amendment 1 /1 /1996 30.00 2.00 $ 1,343,150 $ 203,933 $ 105,642
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1998 30.00 4.00 2,256,182 639,816 177,706
Plan Amendment 1 /1 /1999 30.00 5.00 2,203,956 755,024 173,592
Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /2007 30.00 13.00 6,701,601 4,610,855 527,845
Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2010 15.00 1.00 1,331,469 140,312 140,312
Plan Change 3/ 1 /2010 15.00 1.17 575,653 69,515 60,664
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2011 15.00 2.00 8,454,808 1,719,833 890,997
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2012 15.00 3.00 18,685,106 5,504,759 1,969,101
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2014 15.00 5.00 4,986,484 2,285,541 525,493
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2015 15.00 6.00 5,933,560 3,155,192 625,299
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2016 15.00 7.00 11,917,589 7,150,996 1,255,917
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2017 15.00 8.00 9,986,260 6,626,457 1,052,387
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2018 15.00 9.00 8,334,269 6,022,732 878,294
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2019 15.00 10.00 6,988,469 5,434,324 736,469
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2020 15.00 11.00 5,305,018 4,396,504 559,061
Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2023 15.00 14.00 5,837,613 5,614,107 615,188
Experience Loss 1 /1 /2024 15.00 15.00 492,801 492,801 51,933
Total Charges $ 54,822,701 $ 10,345,900
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Appendix L - Funding Standard Account (No Amortization Extension) (Continued )

Funding Standard AccountAmortization Bases (No AmortizationExtension) (As of January 1, 2024 ) (Continued )

AmortizationPeriod Balances

Date Initial Remaining Beginning-of-Year
Credits Established Period Period Initial Remaining Payment

Assumption Change 1 /1 /1996 30.00 2.00 $ ( 1,343,150 ) $ (203,933 ) $ ( 105,642 )

Plan Amendment 4/ 1 /2009 15.00 0.25 (7,989,683) ( 199,231 ) ( 199,231 )

Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2010 15.00 1.00 ( 16,917,093 ) ( 1,782,788 ) ( 1,782,788 )

Experience Gain 1 /1 /2013 15.00 4.00 ( 12,010,030 ) (4,557,034) ( 1,265,659 )

Plan Amendment 1 /1 /2013 15.00 4.00 ( 14,204,300 ) ( 5,389,611 ) ( 1,496,899 )

Assumption Change 1 /1 /2018 15.00 9.00 ( 309,497 ) (223,656 ) ( 32,616 )

Assumption Change 1 /1 /2020 15.00 11.00 ( 1,481,208 ) ( 1,227,541 ) ( 156,095 )

Experience Gain 1 /1 /2021 15.00 12.00 (2,199,731 ) ( 1,927,644 ) ( 231,815 )

Experience Gain 1 /1 /2022 15.00 13.00 (7,007,494) ( 6,450,777 ) (738,474 )

Total Credits $ (21,962,215) $ (6,009,219)
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March 4, 2022

NOTICE TO BARGAININGPARTIES

PENSION SURCHARGESAND CONTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS

This notice and the attached SupplementalContribution Schedule explain the updated
obligation of contributing employers to pay surcharges and the obligations of the bargaining
parties to include increased pension contributions in future collective bargaining agreements
under the Trust's Rehabilitation Plan.

On March 31, 2010, the Plan actuary certified that the Plan is in critical status for the plan
year beginning January 1, 2010. Previously, on April 29, 2010, the Trust had notified the

participants and participating employers of a five percent (5%) surcharge to be imposed on
contributions for hours worked during the period June through December,2010.

The Pension Protection Act requires that a Plan's Board ofTrustees adopt a rehabilitation

plan aimed at restoring the financial health of the Plan. Based on a full review and
determinations by the Plan's actuaries, as required by law, the Plan's Board ofTrustees adopted
a rehabilitation plan on November 17, 2010. The plan includes both the reduction and
elimination ofcertain Plan benefits and supplemental employer contributions.

On November 16, 2011, the Board of Trustees revised the rehabilitation plan. After
receiving feedback from the bargaining parties that the financial terms of the initial rehabilitation

plan were not manageable and consideration ofvarious alternatives, a revised rehabilitation plan
was developed. The revised rehabilitation plan was developedpursuant to the terms of lRC
Sec.432 (e)(3)(A)(ii) such that the plan is anticipated to emerge from critical status and the end of
an extendedrehabilitation period of25 years. The extended rehabilitation period was to run
from January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2037.

At the March 14, 2017 meeting of the Board ofTrustees, the rehabilitation plan was
revised once again. This revision calls for increased supplementalcontribution requirements for
bargaining agreements that become effective on or after June 30, 2017. No new changes have
been made to the Plan provisions, beyond those implemented with the original rehabilitation plan



and summarized in this document. The rehabilitation period has not been modified from the last
rehabilitation plan update and continues to run through December 31, 2037.

On January 25, 2019, the Board of Trustees modified the rehabilitation plan to revise the
schedule ofsupplemental contribution requirements for bargaining agreements negotiated on or
after that date and also extend the rehabilitation work-out period by 5 years. With this change,
the Plan is projected to emerge from Critical status at the end of the extendedrehabilitation

period, which now runs through December 31, 2042.

At the March 9, 2021 meeting of the Board ofTrustees, the rehabilitation plan was
modified again to revise the schedule ofsupplemental contribution requirements for bargaining
agreements negotiated on or after that date. With this change, the Plan still is projected to emerge
from Critical status at the end of the rehabilitation period, which runs through December 31,
2042.

On July 6, 2021, the Board of Trustees further modified the rehabilitation plan to again
revise the schedule of supplementalcontribution requirements for bargaining agreements
negotiated on or after that date. With this change, the Plan is no longer projected to emerge from
Critical Status; the Plan is using "all reasonable measures"to forestall insolvency.

On March 4, 2022, the Board ofTrustees modified the rehabilitation plan to again revise
the schedule of supplemental contribution requirements for bargaining agreements negotiated on
or after that date.

The materials below detail the benefit changes, the employer surcharge obligation, and
future requirements for collectivelybargained agreements with respect to pension contributions.

Benefit Changes

The benefit changes adopted by the Trustees effective January 1, 2013 to reduce costs are
as follows:

• Rescissionof the 3% retiree increase and the accrued benefit increase enacted in
2007;

• Eliminationof all early retirement subsidies;
• Change in pre -retirement spousal death benefit from 100% to 50%;
• Eliminationof the 2-year death benefit for non-married participants; and

• Eliminationof the 2-year certain period for the normal form ofbenefit.

Surcharge Contributions

Effective January 1, 2011, the surcharge contribution to be paid by contributing
employers will increase from five percent (5%) to ten percent ( 10%) of the contribution rate



contained in the applicable Collective Bargaining Agreement for hours worked beginning
January 1, 2011.

The Pension Protection Act of 2006 requires that all contributing employers to the Plan

pay a surcharge to help correct the Plan's financial situation while it is in critical status. The

surcharge is required until the applicable Collective Bargaining Agreement is renegotiatedto
include terms consistentwith the rehabilitation plan adopted by the Plan's Board of Trustees.

Thus, the surcharge is required ofall contributing employers until they have renegotiatedtheir
Collective Bargaining Agreements and adopted provisions consistentwith the rehabilitation plan
being presented with this notice. The surcharges are solely for plan funding purposes and will
not accrue additional benefits for Plan participants.

Rehabilitation Plan SupplementalContributions

The Pension Protection Act allows a plan to have multiple schedules. At this point, the
Trustees have adopted a single schedule. The attached schedule is the preferred and the default
schedule. There are no other schedules. However, the Trustees will continually monitor the plan
funding. Review of the schedule will take place annually and adjustmentswill be made as

needed. The bargaining parties will be notified of the adoption of any additional schedules and
ofany adjustments in the preferred/default schedule attached.

After issuance of this notice, all new or renewed collective bargaining agreements must

comply with and incorporate the rehabilitation plan terms described in this notice. Specifically,
the bargaining parties must adopt the terms of the attached SupplementalContribution Schedule
within 180 days of the expiration date of the contract. This schedule requires the employers to
make the supplementalcontributions stated in the schedule, in addition to an employer's current

pension contribution. If the attached schedule is updatedor changed between now and when

bargaining takes place, the parties must adopt the then current supplemental contribution
schedule. If the bargaining parties do not adopt the schedule within 180 days of the expiration of
their contract, the Plan will implement the then current schedule and require the contributing
employer to make pension contributions according to its terms.

It is not required that new or renewed contractshave a duration that is the same as the
attached contribution schedule. What is required is that contracts include the contribution rates
set out in the schedule for the duration of the new or renewedcontract. All supplemental
contributions payable to the Plan are solely for plan funding purposes and will not accrue
additional benefits for Plan participants.

Nonconforming Agreements

The attached schedule must be adopted by the bargaining parties. In addition the Pension
Protection Act prohibits the Plan from accepting agreements which provide for:

• A reduction in the level ofcontributions for any participant,
• A suspension of contributions with respect to any period ofservice, or



• Any new direct or indirect exclusion ofyounger or newly hired employees from

plan participation.

Collection ofContributions

Surcharge and Rehabilitation Plan payments are due and payable on the same schedule,
terms and conditions as the monthly employer contributions. Should a contributing employer fail
to make a surcharge payment such failure shall be treated as a delinquent employer contribution

pursuant to the applicable Collective Bargaining Agreement, Trust Agreement at § 515 of the

Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) .

If you have any questions, please submit in writing to the Administration Office at the
contact information listed on the Trust letterhead.

Sincerely,

Administration Office
Alaska UFCW Pension Trust

Attachment



SUPPLEMENTAL EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION SCHEDULE
ALASKA UFCW PENSION PLAN

PREFERRED AND DEFAULTSCHEDULE

The scheduled benefit increases stated herein must be included in all Collective

Bargaining Agreements negotiated or renegotiatedon or after January 1, 2011. Neither the
Union nor the contributing employers are required to negotiate Collective Bargaining
Agreements in excess of three (3) years in duration. What is required is that for the period
during which the Collective Bargaining Agreement is in effect that the parties incorporate the

provisions of this rehabilitation plan.

Required SupplementalPension Contributions

During the rehabilitation period employers may not reduce the existing hourly
contribution rate. Instead, Collective Bargaining Agreementsrenegotiatedafter January 1, 2011
and prior to November 17, 2011, shall provide for increases in pension contributions beginning
January 1, 2013 of $ 0.25 /hour. Each succeeding year on January 1st, there shall be an additional
$0.25 /hour added to the employer's pension contribution obligation.

Dates Total SupplementalContribution Amount

January 1, 2013 $ 0.25 /hour

January 1, 2014 $ 0.50/hour

January 1, 2015 $ 0.75 /hour

January 1, 2016 $ 1.00/hour

January 1, 2017 $ 1.25/hour

January 1, 2018 $ 1.50/hour

January 1, 2019 $ 1.75/hour

January 1, 2020 $ 2.00/hour

January 1, 2021 $ 2.25 /hour

January 1, 2022 $ 2.50/hour

This schedule will remain in effect for the duration of the Collective Bargaining
Agreement. Upon expiration of that agreement, the new Collective Bargaining Agreement must
be consistentwith the most recent rehabilitation plan and schedule (s) provided by the Trustees.

Updatesto the rehabilitation plan may provide increases or decreases to the contribution
schedule for future years dependingupon plan experience.

For Collective Bargaining Agreements renegotiatedafter November 16, 2011 and before
June 30, 2017, increases in pension contributions beginning January 1, 2013 shall be $0.13 /hour.
Each succeeding year on January 1st, there shall be an additional $0.13 /hour added to the

employer's pension contribution obligation. The $0.13 /hour increases replace the $0.25 /hour
increases scheduled in the original rehabilitation plan described above. The updated schedule of
SupplementalContributions under the revised rehabilitation plan is as follows:



Dates Total SupplementalContribution Amount

January 1, 2013 $ 0.13 /hour

January 1, 2014 $ 0.26 /hour

January 1, 2015 $ 0.39 /hour

January 1, 2016 $ 0.52 /hour

January 1, 2017 $ 0.65 /hour

January 1, 2018 $ 0.78 /hour

January 1, 2019 $ 0.91 /hour

January 1, 2020 $ 1.04/hour

January 1, 2021 $ 1.17/hour

January 1, 2022 $ 1.30/hour

January 1, 2023 $ 1.43/hour

January 1, 2024 $ 1.56/hour

January 1, 2025 $ 1.69/hour

January 1, 2026 $ 1.82/hour

January 1, 2027 $ 1.95/hour

January 1, 2028 $ 2.08 /hour

January 1, 2029 $ 2.21 /hour

January 1, 2030 $ 2.34/hour

January 1, 2031 $ 2.47/hour

January 1, 2032 $ 2.60/hour

January 1, 2033 $ 2.73 /hour

January 1, 2034 $ 2.86/hour

January 1, 2035 $ 2.99/hour

January 1, 2036 $ 3.12 /hour

January 1, 2037 $ 3.25 /hour

For Collective Bargaining Agreements negotiated on or after June 30, 2017 and prior to

January 25, 2019, annual increases in pension contributions beginning January 1, 2013 shall be

$0.13 /hour through December 31, 2018 and then increase to $0.19 /hour effective January 1,
2019 and each succeeding year on January lst. The updated schedule of Supplemental
Contributions under the revised rehabilitation plan is as follows:

Dates Total SupplementalContribution Amount

January 1, 2013 $ 0.13 /hour

January 1, 2014 $ 0.26 /hour

January 1, 2015 $ 0.39 /hour

January 1, 2016 $ 0.52 /hour

January 1, 2017 $ 0.65 /hour

January 1, 2018 $ 0.78 /hour

January 1, 2019 $ 0.97 /hour

January 1, 2020 $ 1.16/hour

January 1, 2021 $ 1.35/hour

January 1, 2022 $ 1.54/hour

January 1, 2023 $ 1.73/hour



January 1, 2024 $ 1.92/hour

January 1, 2025 $ 2.11 /hour

January 1, 2026 $ 2.30/hour

January 1, 2027 $ 2.49/hour

January 1, 2028 $ 2.68 /hour

January 1, 2029 $ 2.87/hour

January 1, 2030 $ 3.06 /hour

January 1, 2031 $ 3.25 /hour

January 1, 2032 $ 3.44/hour

January 1, 2033 $ 3.63 /hour

January 1, 2034 $ 3.82 /hour

January 1, 2035 $ 4.01 /hour

January 1, 2036 $ 4.20/hour

January 1, 2037 $ 4.39/hour

For Collective Bargaining Agreements negotiated on or after January25, 2019 and prior
to March 9, 2021, annual increases in pension contributions beginning January 1, 2013 shall be

$0.13 /hour through December 31, 2021 and then increase to $0.19 /hour effective January 1,
2022 and each succeeding year on January lst. The updated schedule of Supplemental
Contributions under the revised rehabilitation plan is as follows:

Dates Total SupplementalContribution Amount

January 1, 2013 $ 0.13 /hour

January 1, 2014 $ 0.26 /hour

January 1, 2015 $ 0.39 /hour

January 1, 2016 $ 0.52 /hour

January 1, 2017 $ 0.65 /hour

January 1, 2018 $ 0.78 /hour

January 1, 2019 $ 0.91 /hour

January 1, 2020 $ 1.04/hour

January 1, 2021 $ 1.17/hour

January 1, 2022 $ 1.36/hour

January 1, 2023 $ 1.55/hour

January 1, 2024 $ 1.74/hour

January 1, 2025 $ 1.93/hour

January 1, 2026 $ 2.12/hour

January 1, 2027 $ 2.31 /hour

January 1, 2028 $ 2.50/hour

January 1, 2029 $ 2.69/hour

January 1, 2030 $ 2.88 /hour

January 1, 2031 $ 3.07 /hour

January 1, 2032 $ 3.26 /hour

January 1, 2033 $ 3.45 /hour

January 1, 2034 $ 3.64/hour

January 1, 2035 $ 3.83 /hour



January 1, 2036 $ 4.02/hour

January 1, 2037 $ 4.21 /hour

January 1, 2038 $ 4.40/hour

January 1, 2039 $ 4.59/hour

January 1, 2040 $ 4.78 /hour

January 1, 2041 $ 4.97/hour

January 1, 2042 $ 5.16/hour

For Collective Bargaining Agreements negotiated on or after March 9, 2021 and prior to

July 6, 2021, annual increases in pension contributions beginning January 1, 2013 shall be

$0.13 /hour through December 31, 2024 and then increase to $0.19 /hour effective January 1,
2025 and each succeeding year on January lst. The updated schedule of Supplemental
Contributions under the revised rehabilitation plan is as follows:

Dates Total SupplementalContribution Amount

January 1, 2013 $ 0.13 /hour

January 1, 2014 $ 0.26 /hour

January 1, 2015 $ 0.39 /hour

January 1, 2016 $ 0.52 /hour

January 1, 2017 $ 0.65 /hour

January 1, 2018 $ 0.78 /hour

January 1, 2019 $ 0.91 /hour

January 1, 2020 $ 1.04/hour

January 1, 2021 $ 1.17/hour

January 1, 2022 $ 1.30/hour

January 1, 2023 $ 1.43/hour

January 1, 2024 $ 1.56/hour

January 1, 2025 $ 1.75/hour

January 1, 2026 $ 1.94 /hour

January 1, 2027 $ 2.13 /hour

January 1, 2028 $ 2.32/hour

January 1, 2029 $ 2.51 /hour

January 1, 2030 $ 2.70/hour

January 1, 2031 $ 2.89/hour

January 1, 2032 $ 3.08 /hour

January 1, 2033 $ 3.27 /hour

January 1, 2034 $ 3.46 /hour

January 1, 2035 $ 3.65 /hour

January 1, 2036 $ 3.84/hour

January 1, 2037 $ 4.03 /hour

January 1, 2038 $ 4.22/hour

January 1, 2039 $ 4.41 /hour

January 1, 2040 $ 4.60/hour

January 1, 2041 $ 4.79/hour

January 1, 2042 $ 4.98 /hour



For Collective Bargaining Agreements negotiated on or after July 6, 2021, and prior to
March 4, 2022, annual increases in pension contributions beginning January 1, 2013 shall be

$0.13 /hour through December 31, 2024 and then freeze at $1.56/hour rate for all future years.
The updated schedule of Supplemental Contributions under the revised rehabilitation plan is as

follows:

Dates Total SupplementalContribution Amount

January 1, 2013 $ 0.13 /hour

January 1, 2014 $ 0.26 /hour

January 1, 2015 $ 0.39 /hour

January 1, 2016 $ 0.52 /hour

January 1, 2017 $ 0.65 /hour

January 1, 2018 $ 0.78 /hour

January 1, 2019 $ 0.91 /hour

January 1, 2020 $ 1.04/hour

January 1, 2021 $ 1.17/hour

January 1, 2022 $ 1.30/hour

January 1, 2023 $ 1.43/hour

January 1, 2024 $ 1.56/hour

January 1, 2025 and all years after $ 1.56/hour

For Collective Bargaining Agreementsnegotiated on or after March 4, 2022, annual
increases in pension contributions beginning January 1, 2013 shall be $0.13 /hour through
December 31, 2021 and then freeze at $1.17 /hour rate for all future years. The updated schedule
of SupplementalContributions under the revised rehabilitation plan is as follows:

Dates Total SupplementalContribution Amount

January 1, 2013 $ 0.13 /hour

January 1, 2014 $ 0.26 /hour

January 1, 2015 $ 0.39 /hour

January 1, 2016 $ 0.52 /hour

January 1, 2017 $ 0.65 /hour

January 1, 2018 $ 0.78 /hour

January 1, 2019 $ 0.91 /hour

January 1, 2020 $ 1.04/hour

January 1, 2021 $ 1.17/hour

January 1, 2022 and all years after $ 1.17/hour

The SupplementalContribution Schedules are subject to annual review and modification

by the Board of Trustees as it deems necessary.



Form 5500 Annual Return /Report of Employee Benefit Plan OMB Nos. 1210-0110
1210-0089

This form is required to be filed for employee benefit plans under sections 104

Department of the Treasury
and 4065 of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ( ERISA) and

Internal Revenue Service sections 6057(b ) and 6058(a ) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code) . 2022
Department of Labor I Complete all entries in accordancewith

Employee Benefits Security
Administration the instructions to the Form 5500.

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation This Form is Open to Public
Inspection

Part I Annual Report Identification Information
For calendar plan year 2022 or fiscal plan year beginning 01 /01 /2022 and ending 12/31 /2022

A This return/report is for :
Ea multiemployer plan o a multiple-employer plan (Filers checking this box must attach a list of

participating employer information in accordance with the form instructions.)
0 a single-employer plan o a DFE (specify)

-
B This return/report is : 0 the first return/report o the final return/report

0 an amended return/report o a short plan year return/report ( less than 12 months)

C If the plan is a collectively-bargained plan, check here X

D Check box if filing under: E Form 5558 0 automatic extension 0 the DFVC program

0 special extension (enter description)

E If this is a retroactively adopted plan permitted by SECURE Act section 201, check here , 0
Part II Basic Plan Information—enter all requested information
la Name of plan lb Three-digit plan

ALASKA UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION FUND number ( PN )
001

1C Effective date of plan
01 /01 /1970

2a Plan sponsor's name (employer, if for a single-employer plan) 2b Employer Identification
Mailing address ( include room, apt., suite no. and street, or P.O. Box) Number (EIN )
City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code ( if foreign, see instructions) 91 -6123694

AK UFCW PENSION FUND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 2c Plan Sponsor's telephone
number

907-561 -5119

PO BOX 34203 7525 SE 24TH STREET 2d Business code (see
SEATTLE, WA 98124-1203 SUITE 200 instructions)

MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040 445110

Caution : A penaltyfor the late or incompletefiling of this return /reportwill be assessed unless reasonable cause is established.

Under penalties of perjury and other penalties set forth in the instructions, I declare that I have examined this return/report, including accompanying schedules,
statements and attachments, as well as the electronic version of this return/report, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct, and complete.

SIGN Filed with authorized/valid electronic signature. 10/12/2023 BRENT BOHN
HERE

Signatureof plan administrator Date Enter name of individual signing as plan administrator

SIGN
HERE

Signatureof employer/plan sponsor Date Enter name of individual signing as employer or plan sponsor

SIGN
HERE

Si nature of DFE Date Enter name of individual sianina as DFE
For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Form 5500 (2022)

v. 220413



Form 5500 (2022) Page 2

3a Plan administrator's name and address H Same as Plan Sponsor 3b Administrator's EIN

3c Administrator's telephone
number

4 If the name and/or EIN of the plan sponsor or the plan name has changed since the last return/report filed for this plan, 4b EIN
enter the plan sponsor's name, EIN, the plan name and the plan number from the last return/report:

a Sponsor's name 4d PN

C Plan Name

5 Total number of participants at the beginning of the plan year 5 6037

6 Number of participants as of the end of the plan year unless otherwise stated (welfare plans complete only lines 6a( 1 ) ,

6a(2 ) , 6b, 6c, and 6d ) .

a(1 ) Total number of active participants at the beginning of the plan year 6a (1 ) 1613

a(2) Total number of active participants at the end of the plan year 6a (2) 1597

b Retired or separated participants receiving benefits 6b 2051

C Other retired or separated participants entitled to future benefits 6c 2190

d Subtotal. Add lines 6a(2) , 6b, and 6c 6d 5838

e Deceased participants whose beneficiaries are receiving or are entitled to receive benefits. 6e 142

f Total. Add lines 6d and 6e. 6f 5980

g Number of participants with account balances as of the end of the plan year (only defined contribution plans
complete this item ) 6g

h Number of participants who terminated employment during the plan year with accrued benefits that were
less than 100% vested 6h

7 Enter the total number of employers obligated to contribute to the plan (only multiemployer plans complete this item) 7 11

8a If the plan provides pension benefits, enter the applicable pension feature codes from the List of Plan Characteristics Codes in the instructions:

1A

b If the plan provides welfare benefits, enter the applicable welfare feature codes from the List of Plan Characteristics Codes in the instructions:

9a Plan funding arrangement (check all that apply) 9b Plan benefit arrangement (check all that apply)_
( 1 ) Insurance (1 ) Insurance_ -
(2 ) Code section 412(e ) (3) insurance contracts (2 ) Code section 412(e ) (3 ) insurance contracts

(3 ) 7 Trust (3 ) 7 Trust_ _
(4) General assets of the sponsor (4) General assets of the sponsor- -

10 Check all applicable boxes in 10a and 10b to indicate which schedules are attached, and, where indicated, enter the number attached. (See instructions)

a Pension Schedules b General Schedules

( 1 ) R (Retirement Plan Information) ( 1 ) H (Financial Information)

(2 ) X MB (Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain Money
(2 ) 0 I (Financial Information — Small Plan)

Purchase Plan Actuarial Information)
- signed by the plan (3) 0 A ( Insurance Information)

actuary
(4) El c (Service Provider Information)

(3 ) U SB (Single-Employer Defined Benefit Plan Actuarial (5) El D (DFE/Participating Plan Information)

Information)
- signed by the plan actuary (6) 0 G (Financial Transaction Schedules)



Form 5500 (2022) Page 3

Part Ill Form M-1 Compliance Information (to be completed by welfare benefit plans)lla If the plan provides welfare benefits, was the plan sublect to the Form M -1 filing requirements during the plan year? (See instructions and 29 CFR
2520.101-2. ) 0 Yes 11 No

If "Yes" is checked, complete lines 11 b and 11c.

11 b Is the plan currently in compliance with the Form M -
1 filing requirements? (See instructions and 29 CFR 2520.101-2. ) 0 Yes 0 No

11C Enter the Receipt Confirmation Code for the 2022 Form M-1 annual report. If the plan was not required to file the 2022 Form M-1 annual report, enter the
Receipt Confirmation Code for the most recent Form M -1 that was required to be filed under the Form M -1 filing requirements. (Failure to enter a valid
Receipt Confirmation Code will subject the Form 5500 filing to rejection as incomplete.)

Receipt Confirmation Code



SCHEDULE MB Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500) Money Purchase Plan Actuarial Information
2022

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee

Department of Labor Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and section 6059 of the This Form is Open to Public
Employee Benefits Security Administration Internal Revenue Code (the Code) . Inspection

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation I File as an attachmentto Form 5500 or 5500-SF.
For calendar plan year 2022 or fiscal plan year beginning 01 /01 /2022 and ending 12/31 /2022

I Round off amountsto nearest dollar.
I Caution : A penalty of $1,000 will be assessed for late filing of this report unless reasonable cause is established.

A Name of plan B Three-digit
ALASKA UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION FUND plan number ( PN )

I 001

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 or 5500-SF D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

AK UFCW PENSION FUND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 91 -6123694

E Type of plan: (1 ) E Multiemployer Defined Benefit (2) Money Purchase (see instructions)

la Enter the valuation date: Month 01 Day 01 Year 2022

b Assets

( 1 ) Current value of assets 1b( 1 ) 236266706

(2) Actuarial value of assets for funding standard account 1b(2) 217632800

C ( 1 ) Accrued liability for plan using immediate gain methods 1c( 1 ) 287735792

(2) Information for plans using spread gain methods:

(a ) Unfunded liability for methods with bases 1c(2 ) (a )

(b) Accrued liability under entry age normal method 1c(2 ) (b)

(c) Normal cost under entry age normal method ic (2 ) (c)

(3 ) Accrued liability under unit credit cost method lc (3) 286212448

d Information on current liabilities of the plan :

( 1 ) Amount excluded from current liability attributable to pre-participation service (see instructions) ld( 1 ) I

(2) "RPA '94" information :

(a ) Current liability id (2) (a ) 566939081

(b) Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the plan year 1d(2) (b) 1082366

(c) Expected release from "RPA '94" current liability for the plan year ld (2) (c) 19068221

(3 ) Expected plan disbursements for the plan year 1d(3) 19858857
Statement by EnrolledActuary

To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this schedule and accompanying schedules, statements and attachments, if any, is complete and accurate. Each prescribed assumption was applied
in accordance with applicable law and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experience of the plan and reasonable expectations) and such other
assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the plan.

SIGN
HERE 10/11 /2023

Signature of actuary Date

PAUL GRAF 20-05627

Type or print name of actuary Most recent enrollment number

RAEL & LETSON 206-456-3340

Firm name Telephone number ( including area code)

999 THIRD AVE, SUITE 1530, SEATTLE, WA 98104

Address of the firm

If the actuary has not fully reflected any regulation or ruling promulgated under the statute in completing this schedule, check the box and see
instructions

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500 or 5500-SF. Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2022
v. 220413



Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2022 Page 2 -
1

2 Operational information as of beginning of this plan year:

a Current value of assets (see instructions) 2a 236266706

b "RPA '94" current liability/participant count breakdown: ( 1 ) Number of participants (2 ) Current liability

(1 ) For retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payment 2148 275785475

(2 ) For terminated vested participants 2176 205147208

(3) For active participants:

(a) Non -vested benefits 180395

(b) Vested benefits 85826003

(c) Total active 1719 86006398

(4) Total 6043 566939081

C If the percentage resulting from dividing line 2a by line 2b(4) ,
column (2 ) ,

is less than 70%, enter such 2c
percentage 41.67 %

3 Contributions made to the plan for the plan year by employer(s) and employees:

(a) Date (b) Amount paid by (c) Amount paid by (a) Date (b) Amount paid by c) Amount paid by
(MM-DD -YYYY) employer(s) employees (MM -DD -YYYY) employer(s ) employees

07/01 /2022 5183339

Totals 3 (b ) 5183339 3 (c)

(d) Total withdrawal liability amounts included in line 3(b ) total 3 (d)

4 Information on plan status:

a Funded percentage for monitoring plan's status ( line 1b (2 ) divided by line 1c(3 )) 4a 76.0 %

b Enter code to indicate plan's status (see instructions for attachment of supporting evidence of plan's status) . 4b C
If entered code is "N," go to line 5

C Is the plan making the scheduled progressunderany applicablefunding improvementor rehabilitation plan? 0 Yes E No

d If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, were any benefits reduced (see instructions)? 0 Yes E No

e If lined is "Yes," enter the reduction in liability resulting from the reduction in benefits (see instructions) , 4e
measured as of the valuation date

f If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, and is :

• Projected to emerge from critical status within 30 years, enter the plan year in which it is projected to
emerge;

• Projected to become insolvent within 30 years, enter the plan year in which insolvency is expected and 4f 9999

check here 0
• Neither projected to emerge from critical status nor become insolvent within 30 years, enter "9999."

5 Actuarial cost method used as the basis for this plan year's funding standard account computations (check all that apply) :

a 0 Attained age normal b E Entry age normal c 0 Accrued benefit (unit credit) d 0 Aggregate

e 0 Frozen initial liability f 0 Individual level premium g 0 Individual aggregate h 0 Shortfall

i 0 Other (specify) :

j If box h is checked, enter period of use of shortfall method 5j

k Has a change been made in funding method for this plan year? 0 Yes E No

I If line k is "Yes," was the change made pursuant to Revenue Procedure 2000-40 or other automatic approval? 0 Yes 0 No

In If line k is "Yes," and line I is "No," enter the date (MM -DD -YYYY) of the ruling letter ( individual or class) 5m
approving the change in funding method



Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2022 Page 3 -
1

6 Checklist of certain actuarial assumptions :

a Interest rate for "RPA '94" current liability 6a 2.22 %

Pre-retirement Post-retirement

b Rates specified in insurance or annuity contracts U Yes I I No IXI N/A

C Mortality table code for valuation purposes :

( 1 ) Males 6c( 1 ) 9P 9P

(2 ) Females 6c(2 ) 9FP 9FP

d Valuation liability interest rate 6d 7.50 % 7.50 %

e Salary scale E N/A

f Withdrawal liability interest rate :

( 1 ) Type of interest rate 6f( 1 ) Single rate
I I

ERISA 4044 Other N/A

(2 ) If "Single rate" is checked in ( 1 ) ,
enter applicable single rate 6f(2 ) 7.50 %

g Estimated investment return on actuarial value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6g 10.5 %

h Estimated investment return on current value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6h 15.6 %

i Expense load included in normal cost reported in line 9b 6i 0 N/A

( 1 ) If expense load is described as a percentage of normal cost, enter the assumed percentage 6i( 1 ) %

(2 ) If expense load is a dollar amount that varies from year to year, enter the dollar amount included 6i(2 ) 600000
in line 9b

(3) If neither ( 1 ) nor (2 ) describes the expense load, check the box 6i(3)

7 New amortization bases established in the current plan year :

( 1 ) Type of base (2 ) Initial balance (3 ) Amortization Charge/Credit

1
-7007495 -738474

8 Miscellaneous information:

a If a waiver of a funding deficiency has been approved for this plan year, enter the date (MM -DD - 8a
YYYY) of the ruling letter granting the approval

b Demographic, benefit, and contribution information

(1 ) Is the plan required to provide a projection of expected benefit payments? (See instructions) If "Yes," see
E Yes 0 No

instructions for required attachment.

(2 ) Is the plan required to provide a Schedule of Active Participant Data? (See instructions) . E Yes 0 No

(3) Is the plan required to provide a projection of employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments? (See
instructions) If "Yes," attach a schedule. E Yes 0 No

C Are any of the plan's amortization bases operating under an extension of time under section 412(e ) (as in effect
E Yes 0 No

prior to 2008) or section 431 (d ) of the Code?

d If line c is "Yes," provide the following additional information:

( 1 ) Was an extension granted automatic approval under section 431 (d ) ( 1 ) of the Code? E Yes 0 No

(2 ) If line 8d ( 1 ) is "Yes," enter the number of years by which the amortization period was extended  8d (2) 5

(3) Was an extension approved by the Internal Revenue Service under section 412(e) (as in effect 0 Yes E No
prior to 2008) or 431 (d ) (2 ) of the Code?

(4) If line 8d (3 ) is "Yes," enter number of years by which the amortization period was extended (not 8d (4)including the number of years in line (2 ) )

(5 ) If line 8d(3 ) is "Yes," enter the date of the ruling letter approving the extension 8d (5)

(6) If line 8d (3 ) is "Yes," is the amortization base eligible for amortization using interest rates applicable under
section 6621 (b ) of the Code for years beginning after 2007? 0 Yes 0 No

e If box 5h is checked or line 8c is "Yes," enter the difference between the minimum required
contribution for the year and the minimum that would have been required without using the shortfall 8e 21093163
method or extending the amortization base(s )

9 Funding standard account statement for this plan year:

Charges to funding standardaccount:

a Prior year funding deficiency, if any 9a 10989180

b Employer's normal cost for plan year as of valuation date 9b 773024
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C Amortization charges as of valuation date : Outstanding balance

( 1 ) All bases except funding waivers and certain bases for which the
amortization period has been extended 9c ( 1 ) 91436676 15316011

(2 ) Funding waivers 9c (2 )

(3) Certain bases for which the amortization period has been extended 9c (3)

d Interest as applicable on lines 9a, 9b, and 9c 9d 2030866

e Total charges. Add lines 9a through 9d 9e 29109081

Credits to funding standardaccount:

f Prior year credit balance, if any 9f

g Employer contributions. Total from column (b) of line 3 9g 5183339

Outstanding balance

h Amortization credits as of valuation date 9h 32322864 7130372

i Interest as applicable to end of plan year on lines 9f, 9g, and 9h 91 729153

j Full funding limitation (FFL) and credits:

( 1 ) ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) 9j ( 1 ) 76191717

(2 ) "RPA '94" override (90% current liability FFL) 9j (2 ) 291716192

(3) FFL credit
9.1 (3)

k (1 ) Waived funding deficiency 9k ( 1 )

(2 ) Other credits 9k (2 )

I Total credits. Add lines 9f through 9i, 9j (3 ) ,
9k( 1 ) , and 9k(2 ) 91 13042864

Ill Credit balance: If line 91 is greater than line 9e, enter the difference 9m

11 Funding deficiency : If line 9e is greater than line 91, enter the difference 9n 16066217

O Current year's accumulated reconciliation account :

(1 ) Due to waived funding deficiency accumulated prior to the 2022 plan year 9o ( 1 )

(2 ) Due to amortization bases extended and amortized using the interest rate under section 6621 (b ) of the Code :

(a) Reconciliation outstanding balance as of valuation date 9o (2) (a )

(b) Reconciliation amount ( line 9c(3 ) balance minus line 9o(2 ) (a ) )
9o (2) (b)

(3) Total as of valuation date 9o (3)

10 Contribution necessary to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency. (see instructions.) 10 16066217

11 Has a change been made in the actuarial assumptions for the current plan year? If "Yes," see instructions E Yes 0 No



SCHEDULE C Service Provider Information OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500)

Department of the Treasury This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee
2022

Internal Revenue Service Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) .

Department of Labor
Employee Benefits Security Administration

I File as an attachmentto Form 5500. This Form is Open to Public
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation Inspection.

For calendar plan year 2022 or fiscal plan year beginning 01 /01 /2022 and ending 12/31 /2022

A Name of plan B Three-digit
ALASKA UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION FUND plan number (PN ) 001

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

AK UFCW PENSION FUND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 91 -6123694

Part I Service Provider Information (see instructions )

You must complete this Part, in accordance with the instructions, to report the information required for each person who received, directly or indirectly, $5,000
or more in total compensation ( i.e., money or anything else of monetary value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or the person's position with the
plan during the plan year. If a person received only eligible indirect compensation for which the plan received the required disclosures, you are required to
answer line 1 but are not required to include that person when completing the remainder of this Part.

1 Information on Persons Receiving Only Eligible Indirect Compensation
a Check "Yes" or "No" to indicate whether you are excluding a person from the remainder of this Part because they received only eligible

indirect compensation for which the plan received the required disclosures (see instructions for definitions and conditions) E Yes El No

b If you answered line la "Yes," enter the name and EIN or address of each person providing the required disclosures for the service providers who
received only eligible indirect compensation. Complete as many entries as needed (see instructions) .

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

BEACH POINT CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LP

80-0242162

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

CONSTITUTION CAPITAL EQ PARTNERS LP

74-3246212

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

HARBOURVEST PARTNERS, LLC

74-3130888

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

SKY HARBOR CAPITAL MGMT, LLC

45-3058471

For PaperworkReductionAct Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule C (Form 5500) 2022
v. 220413
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(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

ALLIANCEBERNSTEIN 1345 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
NEW YORK, NY 10105

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

OBERWEIS ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC

67-4375704

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

CONSETOGA CAPITAL ADVISORS, LLC 550 E SWEDESFORD RD, SUITE 120
WAYNE, PA 19087

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

RELIANCE TRUST COMPANY

58-1428634

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

HARBOURVEST PARTNERS, LLC

98-1229340

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

CREDIT SUISSE ASSET MANAGEMENT, LLC

13-3580284

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

MT. LUCAS MANAGEMENT LP

27-3992694

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

FORT WASHINGTON PVT EQ INV X, LP

27-3992694
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(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

ABERDEEN STANDARD INVESTMENTS INC.

51 -0368279

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation
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2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation. Except for those persons for whom you
answered "Yes" to line la above, complete as many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation
( i.e., money or anything else of value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions) .

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOC

13-4994650

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

24 27 28 NONE 272430
50 51 Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No 0 Yes 0 No E

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

LABOR TRUST SERVICES, INC.

92-0134242

(b ) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h )
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

13 49 50 NONE 241053
Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No 0 Yes D No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

MEKETA INVESTMENT GROUP, INC

04-2659023

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g) (h )
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

17 27 51 NONE 145000
Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No 0 Yes 0 No E
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2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation. Except for those persons for whom you
answered "Yes" to line la above, complete as many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation
( i.e., money or anything else of value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions) .

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

RAEL & LETSON

94-1701048

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

11 16 23 NONE 142551
50 Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No 0 Yes 0 No E

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

MARSH & MCLENNAN AGENCY 1166 6TH AVE
NEW YORK, NY 10036

(b ) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h )
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

23 50 NONE 58571

Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No 0 Yes D No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

JERMAIN DUNNAGAN & OWNES P.C.

45-3480450

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g) (h )
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

29 50 NONE 44600
Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No 0 Yes 0 No E
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2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation. Except for those persons for whom you
answered "Yes" to line la above, complete as many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation
( i.e., money or anything else of value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions) .

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

ANASTASI, MOORE & MARTIN, PLLC

20-8149084

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

10 50 NONE 42995
Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No 0 Yes 0 No E

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

US BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

31 -0841368

(b ) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h )
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

18 19 50 NONE 23952
Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No 0 Yes D No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

CLIFTON LARSON ALLEN LLP 601 W RIVERSIDE AVE
SPOKANE, WA 99201

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g) (h )
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

10 50 NONE 15632
Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No 0 Yes 0 No E
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2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation. Except for those persons for whom you
answered "Yes" to line la above, complete as many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation
( i.e., money or anything else of value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions) .

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

ABERDEEN STANDARD INVESTMENTS INC.

51 -0368279

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

28 50 NONE 8976 0

Yes E No 0 Yes E No 0 Yes 0 No X

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

WELFARE & PENSION ADMIN SVC, INC.

91 -1363171

(b ) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h )
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

10 12 14 NONE 8287
15 50 Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No 0 Yes E No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

BARLOW COUGHRAN MORALES & JOSEPHSON 1325 4 AVE
SEATTLE, WA 98101

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g) (h )
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

29 NONE 6875
Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No 0 Yes 0 No E
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2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation. Except for those persons for whom you
answered "Yes" to line la above, complete as many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation
( i.e., money or anything else of value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions) .

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

STATE STREET GLOBAL ADVISORS TR CO

81 -4017137

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

28 51 52 NONE 0 0

Yes E No 0 Yes 0 No 0 Yes X No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

(b ) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h )
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

Yes 0 No 0 Yes 0 No 0 Yes D No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g) (h )
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

Yes 0 No 0 Yes 0 No 0 Yes 0 No E
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Part I Service Provider Information (continued)
3. If you reported on line 2 receipt of indirect compensation, other than eligible indirect compensation, by a service provider, and the service provider is a fiduciary

or provides contract administrator, consulting, custodial, investment advisory, investment management, broker, or recordkeeping services, answer the following
questions for (a ) each source from whom the service provider received $1,000 or more in indirect compensation and (b ) each source for whom the service
provider gave you a formula used to determine the indirect compensation instead of an amount or estimated amount of the indirect compensation. Complete as

many entries as needed to report the required information for each source.

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes (C) Enter amount of indirect

(see instructions) compensation

(d) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any
formula used to determine the service provider's eligibility

for or the amount of the indirect compensation.

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes (C) Enter amount of indirect

(see instructions) compensation

(d) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any
formula used to determine the service provider's eligibility

for or the amount of the indirect compensation.

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes (C) Enter amount of indirect

(see instructions) compensation

(d) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any
formula used to determine the service provider's eligibility

for or the amount of the indirect compensation.
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Part II Service Providers Who Fail or Refuse to Provide Information
4 Provide, to the extent possible, the following information for each service provider who failed or refused to provide the information necessary to complete

this Schedule.

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s )

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s )

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s )

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s )

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s )

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s )



Schedule C (Form 5500) 2022 Page 6 -
1

Part Ill Termination Information on Accountants and Enrolled Actuaries (see instructions )
(complete as many entries as needed)

a Name: b EIN :

C Position:

d Address : e Telephone :

Explanation:

a Name: b EIN :

C Position:

d Address : e Telephone :

Explanation:

a Name: b EIN :

C Position:

d Address : e Telephone :

Explanation:

a Name: b EIN :

C Position:

d Address : e Telephone :

Explanation:

a Name: b EIN :

C Position:

d Address : e Telephone :

Explanation:



SCHEDULE D DFE /Participating Plan Information
OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500)
Department of the Treasury

This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee
Internal Revenue Service Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) . 2022

Department of Labor File as an attachmentto Form 5500.
Employee Benefits Security Administration

This Form is Open to Public
Inspection.

For calendar plan year 2022 or fiscal plan year beginning 01 /01 /2022 and endin 12/31 /2022
A Name of plan B Three-digit

ALASKA UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION FUND
plan number (PN ) 001

C Plan or DFE sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 Employer Identification Number (EIN )

AK UFCW PENSION FUND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 91 -6123694

Part I Information on interests in MTIAs, CCTs, PSAs, and 103-12 lEs (to be completed by plans and DFEs)
(Complete as many entries as needed to report all interests in DFEs)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 -12 IE : COMMINGLED PENSION TRUST FUND

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

C EIN -PN 13-6038770-001
d Entity C

e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or
code 103 -12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

21953247

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 -12 IE : STATE STREET S&P GLOBAL LARGEMIDCAP

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

STATE STREET GLOBAL ADVISORS TRUST COMPANY

C EIN -PN 90-0337987-287
d Entity C

e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 2159392code 103 -12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 -12 IE : GQG PARTNERS INTERNATIONAL EQUITY

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

RELIANCE TRUST COMPANY

C EIN -PN 82-6253445-011
d Entity C

e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 8822860
code 103 -12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 -12 IE : HARBOURVEST PARTNERS C L.P.

HARBOURVEST PARTNERS C L.P.b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

C EIN -PN 98-1208489-001
d Entity E

e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 9564564code 103 -12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 -12 IE : MLM INDEXFUND COMMODITY

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

MLM INDEX FUND

C EIN -PN 27-1198002-001
d Entity

E
e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

code 103 -12 IE at end of year (see instructions)
1813485

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 -12 IE : ULLICO INFRASTRUCTURE TAX EXEMPT FU

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

ULLICO INVESTMENT ADVISORS INC

C EIN -PN 90-0622302-001
d Entity E e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 6512301

code 103 -12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 -12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

C EIN -PN
d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

code 103 -12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule D (Form 5500) 2022
v. 220413
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a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103- 12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

C EIN -PN
d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

code 103 - 12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103- 12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

C EIN -PN
d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

code 103 - 12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 - 12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

C EIN -PN
d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

code 103 - 12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103- 12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

C EIN -PN
d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

code 103 - 12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 - 12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

C EIN -PN
d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

code 103 - 12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103- 12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

C EIN -PN
d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

code 103 - 12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 - 12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

C EIN -PN
d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

code 103 - 12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103- 12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

C EIN -PN
d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

code 103 - 12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 - 12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

C EIN -PN
d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

code 103 - 12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103- 12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in a ) :

C EIN -PN
d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

code 103 - 12 IE at end of year (see instructions)
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Part il Information on Participating Plans (to be completed by DFEs)
(Complete as many entries as needed to report all participating plans)

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor



SCHEDULE H Financial Information OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500)

Department of the Treasury
This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee 2022

Internal Revenue Service Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) , and section 6058(a ) of the

Department of Labor
Internal Revenue Code (the Code) .

Employee Benefits Security Administration I File as an attachmentto Form 5500. This Form is Open to Public
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation Inspection

For calendar plan year 2022 or fiscal plan year beginning 01 /01 /2022 and endin 12/31 /2022
A Name of plan B Three-digit

ALASKA UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION FUND plan number (PN )
I 001

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 Employer Identification Number (El N )

AK UFCW PENSION FUND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 91 -6123694

Part I Asset and Liability Statement
1 Current value of plan assets and liabilities at the beginning and end of the plan year. Combine the value of plan assets held in more than one trust. Report

the value of the plan's interest in a commingled fund containing the assets of more than one plan on a line-by-line basis unless the value is reportable on
lines 1c(9 ) through 1c( 14 ) . Do not enter the value of that portion of an insurance contract which guarantees, during this plan year, to pay a specific dollar
benefit at a future date. Round off amountsto the nearest dollar. MTIAs, CCTs, PSAs, and 103 -12 lEs do not complete lines 1b ( 1 ) , 1b (2 ) , 1c(8 ) , 1g, 1h,
and ii. CCTs, PSAs, and 103 -12 'Es also do not complete lines id and le. See instructions.

Assets a Be innin of Year b) End of Year

a Total noninterest-bearing cash 1 1583508 1827573

b Receivables ( less allowance for doubtful accounts) :

( 1 ) Employer contributions 1b( 1 ) 440223 443248

(2 ) Participant contributions 1b(2)

(3 ) Other 1b(3) 38260 1401580

C General investments:

( 1 ) Interest-bearing cash ( include money market accounts & certificates 1c( 1 )of deposit) 3744866 175658

(2 ) U.S. Government securities 1c(2 )

(3 ) Corporate debt instruments (other than employer securities) :

(A) Preferred 1c(3 )(A)

(B) All other 1c(3 )(B)

(4) Corporate stocks (other than employer securities) :

(A) Preferred 1c(4)(A)

(B) Common 1c(4)(B)

(5 ) Partnership/joint venture interests 1c(5 ) 22385360 18172019

(6 ) Real estate (other than employer real property)
1c(6 )

(7 ) Loans (other than to participants)
1c(7 )

(8 ) Participant loans 1c(8 )

(9 ) Value of interest in common/collective trusts 1c(9) 35320680 32935499

( 10 ) Value of interest in pooled separate accounts 1c(10 )

( 11 ) Value of interest in master trust investment accounts 1c(11 )

(12 ) Value of interest in 103 -12 investment entities 1c( 12 ) 16760986 17890350

(13 ) Value of interest in registered investment companies (e.g., mutual 1c(13 ) 156097495 120750096
funds)

( 14) Value of funds held in insurance company general account (unallocated lc ( 14)contracts)

( 15) Other 1c(15)

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule H (Form 5500) 2022
v. 220413
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Id Employer-related investments: (a ) Beginning of Year (b) End of Year

( 1 ) Employer securities ld ( 1 )

(2 ) Employer real property ld (2)

e Buildings and other property used in plan operation le

f Total assets (add all amounts in lines la through le ) 236371378 193596023

Liabilities

g Benefit claims payable

h Operating payables 104672 186447

I Acquisition indebtedness

j Other liabilities

k Total liabilities (add all amounts in lines 1g through1j) 104672 186447

Net Assets
I Net assets (subtract line 1k from line 1f) II 236266706 193409576

Part II Income and Expense Statement
2 Plan income, expenses, and changes in net assets for the year. Include all income and expenses of the plan, including any trust(s) or separately maintained

fund(s ) and any payments/receipts to/from insurance carriers. Round off amounts to the nearest dollar. MTIAs, CCTs, PSAs, and 103- 12 Es do not
complete lines 2a, 2b( 1 )(E) , 2e, 2f, and 2g.

Income (a ) Amount (b) Total

a Contributions:

( 1 ) Received or receivable in cash from : (A) Employers 2a( 1 )(A) 5183339

(B) Participants 2a( 1 )(B)

(C) Others ( including rollovers)
2a( 1 )(C)

(2 ) Noncash contributions 2a(2 )

(3 ) Total contributions. Add lines 2a( 1 ) (A) , (B) , (C) , and line 2a(2 )
2a(3 ) 5183339

b Earningson investments:

( 1 ) Interest:

(A) Interest-bearing cash ( including money market accounts and
certificates of deposit)

2b(1 ) (A) 19868

(B) U.S. Government securities 2b(1 ) (B)

(C) Corporate debt instruments 2b (1 ) (C)

(D) Loans (other than to participants)
2b(1 ) (D)

(E) Participant loans 2b(1 )(E)

(F) Other 2b(1 ) (F) 83940

(G ) Total interest. Add lines 2b(1 ) (A) through (F) 2b(1 ) (G) 103808

(2 ) Dividends : (A) Preferred stock 2b(2) (A)

(B) Common stock 2b(2) (B)

(C) Registered investment company shares (e.g. mutual funds)
2b(2) (C) 2657300

(D) Total dividends. Add lines 2b (2 )(A) , (B) , and (C )
2b(2)(D) 2657300

(3 ) Rents 2b(3)

(4) Net gain ( loss) on sale of assets : (A) Aggregate proceeds 2b(4) (A) 44578683

(B) Aggregate carrying amount (see instructions)
2b(4) (B) 42119784

(C) Subtract line 2b(4) ( B) from line 2b(4)(A) and enter result 2b(4)(C) 2458899

(5) Unrealized appreciation (depreciation ) of assets : (A) Real estate 2b(5) (A)

(B) Other 2b(5) (B) -3539395

(C) Total unrealized appreciation of assets.
Add lines 2b (5) (A) and (B)

2b(5) (C) -3539395
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(a) Amount (b ) Total

(6 ) Net investment gain ( loss) from common/collective trusts 2b (6) 309108

(7 ) Net investment gain ( loss) from pooled separate accounts 2b (7)

(8 ) Net investment gain ( loss) from master trust investment accounts 2b (8)

(9 ) Net investment gain ( loss) from 103 - 12 investment entities 2b (9) 949416

(10 ) Net investment gain ( loss) from registered investment 2b (10 )
companies (e.g., mutual funds)

-31279572

C Other income 2c 644

d Total income. Add all income amountsin column (b) and enter total 2d -23156453

Expenses
e Benefit payment and payments to provide benefits:

(1 ) Directly to participants or beneficiaries, including direct rollovers 2e( 1 ) 18493342

(2 ) To insurance carriers for the provision of benefits 2e(2 )

(3 ) Other 2e(3 )

(4) Total benefit payments. Add lines 2e(1 ) through (3)
2e(4) 18493342

f Corrective distributions (see instructions)
2f

g Certain deemed distributions of participant loans (see instructions) 2g

h Interest expense 2h

I Administrative expenses : ( 1 ) Professional fees 2i ( 1 ) 230654

(2 ) Contract administrator fees 2i (2 ) 225947

(3 ) Investment advisory and management fees 2i (3 ) 463611

(4) Other 2i (4) 287123

(5) Total administrative expenses. Add lines 2i ( 1 ) through (4)
2i (5) 1207335

j Total expenses. Add all expense amounts in column (b ) and enter total 2j 19700677

Net Income and Reconciliation
k Net income ( loss) . Subtract line 2j from line 2d 2k -42857130

I Transfers of assets :

(1 ) To this plan 21( 1 )

(2 ) From this plan 21(2 )

Part III Accountant's Opinion
3 Complete lines 3a through 3c if the opinion of an independent qualified public accountant is attached to this Form 5500. Complete line 3d if an opinion is not

attached.

a The attached opinion of an independent qualified public accountant for this plan is (see instructions) :

( 1 ) E Unmodified (2 ) 0 Qualified (3) 0 Disclaimer (4) 0 Adverse

b Check the appropriate box(es) to indicate whether the IQPA performed an ERISA section 103 (a ) (3 ) (C ) audit. Check both boxes ( 1 ) and (2 ) if the audit was
performed pursuant to both 29 CFR 2520.103-8 and 29 CFR 2520.103-12 (d ) . Check box (3 ) if pursuant to neither.

( 1 ) 0 DOL Regulation 2520.103-8 (2) 0 DOL Regulation 2520.103- 12 (d ) (3 ) E neither DOL Regulation 2520.103-8 nor DOL Regulation 2520.103- 12 (d ) .

C Enter the name and EIN of the accountant (or accounting firm) below:

( 1 ) Name: ANASTASI, MOORE & MARTIN, PLLC (2 ) EIN : 20-8149084

d The opinion of an independent qualified public accountant is not attached because:

( 1 ) 0 This form is filed for a CCT, PSA, or MTIA. (2) 0 It will be attached to the next Form 5500 pursuant to 29 CFR 2520.104-50.

Part IV ComplianceQuestions
4 CCTs and PSAs do not complete Part IV. MTIAs, 103 - 12 lEs, and GlAs do not complete lines 4a, 4e, 4f 4g, 4h, 4k, 4m, 4n, or 5.

103 - 12 lEs also do not complete lines 4j and 41. MTIAs also do not complete line 41.

During the plan year : Yes No Amount
a Was there a failure to transmit to the plan any participant contributions within the time

period described in 29 CFR 2510.3-102? Continue to answer "Yes" for any prior year failures until

fully corrected. (See instructions and DOL's Voluntary Fiduciary Correction Program.) 4a X
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Yes No Amount
b Were any loans by the plan or fixed income obligations due the plan in default as of the

close of the plan year or classified during the year as uncollectible? Disregard participant loans
secured by participant's account balance. (Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part I if "Yes" is
checked. ) 4b X

C Were any leases to which the plan was a party in default or classified during the year as
uncollectible? (Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part II if "Yes" is checked.) 4c X

d Were there any nonexempt transactions with any party-in- interest? (Do not include transactions
reported on line 4a. Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part III if "Yes" is
checked. ) 4d X

e Was this plan covered by a fidelity bond? 4e 500000

f Did the plan have a loss, whether or not reimbursed by the plan's fidelity bond, that was caused by
fraud or dishonesty? 4f X

g Did the plan hold any assets whose current value was neither readily determinable on an
established market nor set by an independent third party appraiser? 4g X

h Did the plan receive any noncash contributions whose value was neither readily
determinable on an established market nor set by an independent third party appraiser? 4h X

i Did the plan have assets held for investment? (Attach schedule(s ) of assets if "Yes" is checked, and
see instructions for format requirements.) 4i x

j Were any plan transactions or series of transactions in excess of 5% of the current
value of plan assets? (Attach schedule of transactions if "Yes" is checked and
see instructions for format requirements.) 4j

k Were all the plan assets either distributed to participants or beneficiaries, transferred to another

plan, or brought under the control of the PBGC? 4k

I Has the plan failed to provide any benefit when due under the plan? 41 X

If this is an individual account plan, was there a blackout period? (See instructions and 29 CFR
2520.101-3. ) 4m X

11 If 4m was answered "Yes," check the "Yes" box if you either provided the required notice or one of
the exceptions to providing the notice applied under 29 CFR 2520.101-3. 4n X

5a Has a resolution to terminate the plan been adopted during the plan yearor any prior plan year? 0 Yes g No
If "Yes," enter the amountof any plan assets that reverted to the employerthis year .

5b If, during this plan year, any assets or liabilities were transferred from this plan to another plan(s ) , identify the plan(s) to which assets or liabilities were
transferred. (See instructions.)
5b(1 ) Name of plan(s ) 5b(2) EIN (s) 5b (3) PN (s )

5c Was the plan a defined benefit plan covered under the PBGC insurance program at any time during this plan year? (See ERISA section 4021 and
instructions.) H Yes 0 No 0 Not determined

If "Yes" is checked, enter the My PAA confirmation number from the PBGC premium filing for this plan year 489930



SCHEDULE R Retirement Plan Information OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500) 2022
Department of the Treasury

This schedule is required to be filed under sections 104 and 4065 of the
Internal Revenue Service Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ( ERISA) and section

Department of Labor
6058(a ) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code) .

This Form is Open to Public
Employee Benefits Security Administration I File as an attachmentto Form 5500. Inspection.

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation

For calendar plan year 2022 or fiscal plan year beginning 01 /01 /2022 and ending 12/31 /2022

A Name of plan B Three-digit
ALASKA UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION FUND plan number

(PN )
I 001

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

AK UFCW PENSION FUND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 91 -6123694

Part I Distributions
All references to distributions relate only to payments of benefits during the plan year.

1 Total value of distributions paid in property other than in cash or the forms of property specified in the
1

instructions

2 Enter the EIN (s) of payor(s) who paid benefits on behalf of the plan to participants or beneficiaries during the year ( if more than two, enter EINs of the
two payors who paid the greatest dollar amounts of benefits) :

EIN (s ) :

Profit-sharing plans, ESOPs, and stock bonus plans, skip line 3.

3 Number of participants ( living or deceased) whose benefits were distributed in a single sum, during the plan 3 0
year

Part II Funding Information ( If the plan is not subject to the minimum funding requirements of section 412 of the Internal Revenue Code or
ERISA section 302, skip this Part.)

4 Is the plan administratormakingan election underCodesection 412(d ) (2 ) or ERISAsection 302 (d )(2 )? 0 Yes E No 0 N/A

If the plan is a defined benefit plan, go to line 8.

5 If a waiver of the minimum funding standard for a prior year is being amortized in this
plan year, see instructions and enter the date of the ruling letter granting the waiver. Date : Month Day Year

If you completed line 5, completelines 3, 9, and 10 of Schedule MB and do not completethe remainderof this schedule.
6 a Enter the minimum required contribution for this plan year ( include any prior year accumulated funding 6a

deficiency not waived)
b Enter the amount contributed by the employer to the plan for this plan year 6b

C Subtract the amount in line 6b from the amount in line 6a. Enter the result
(enter a minus sign to the left of a negative amount) 6c

If you completed line 6c, skip lines 8 and 9.

7 Will the minimum funding amount reported on line 6c be met by the funding deadline? 0 Yes 0 No 0 N/A

8 If a change in actuarial cost method was made for this plan year pursuant to a revenue procedure or other
authority providing automatic approval for the change or a class ruling letter, does the plan sponsor or plan
administrator agree with the change? 0 Yes 0 No E N/A

Part III Amendments

9 If this is a defined benefit pension plan, were any amendments adopted during this plan
year that increased or decreased the value of benefits? If yes, check the appropriate
box. If no, check the "No" box 0 Increase 0 Decrease 0 Both E No

Part IV ESOPs (see instructions) . If this is not a plan described under section 409(a ) or 4975(e ) (7 ) of the Internal Revenue Code, skip this Part.

10 Were unallocated employer securities or proceeds from the sale of unallocated securities used to repay any exempt loan? 0 Yes U No

11 a Does the ESOP hold any preferred stock? 0 Yes o No

b If the ESOP has an outstanding exempt loan with the employer as lender, is such loan part of a "back-to-back" loan? 0 Yes o No
(See instructions for definition of "back-to-back" loan.)

12 Does the ESOP hold any stock that is not readily tradable on an established securities market? 0 Yes U No

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule R (Form 5500) 2022
v. 220413



Schedule R (Form 5500) 2022 Page 2 -
1

Part V Additional Informationfor MultiemployerDefined Benefit Pension Plans
13 Enter the following information for each employer that ( 1 ) contributed more than 5% of total contributions to the plan during the plan year or (2 ) was one of

the top-ten hichest contributors (measured in dollars ) . See instructions. Complete as many entries as needed to report all applicable employers.

a Name of contributing employer SAFEWAY STORES INC

b EIN 94-3019135 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 3654805

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box E
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date., Month Day Year

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box X and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents)

(2 ) Base unit measure: 0 Hourly 0 Weekly 0 Unit of production 0 Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer FRED MEYER STORES

b EIN 93-0798201 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 583241

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box E
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date., Month Day Year

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box E and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents)

(2 ) Base unit measure : 0 Hourly 0 Weekly 0 Unit of production 0 Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer

b EIN C Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box 0
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day Year

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents)

(2 ) Base unit measure: 0 Hourly 0 Weekly 0 Unit of production 0 Other (specify) :

a Name of contributinc employer

b EIN C Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box 0
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day Year

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents)

(2 ) Base unit measure: 0 Hourly 0 Weekly 0 Unit of production 0 Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer
b EIN C Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check boxp
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day Year

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents)

(2 ) Base unit measure: 0 Hourly 0 Weekly 0 Unit of production 0 Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer

b EIN C Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box 0
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date., Month Day Year

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents)

(2 ) Base unit measure: 0 Hourly 0 Weekly 0 Unit of production 0 Other (specify) :



Schedule R (Form 5500) 2022 Page 3

14 Enter the number of deferred vested and retired participants ( inactive participants) ,
as of the beginning of the

plan year, whose contributing employer is no longer making contributions to the plan for :

a The current plan year. Check the box to indicate the counting method used to determine the number of
inactive participants: E last contributing employer 0 alternative 0 reasonable approximation (see 14a 2193

instructions for required attachment)

b The plan year immediately preceding the current plan year. E Check the box if the number reported is a 14b 2249
change from what was previously reported (see instructions for required attachment )

C The second preceding plan year. E Check the box if the number reported is a change from what was 14c 2739
previously reported (see instructions for recuired attachment)

15 Enter the ratio of the number of participants under the plan on whose behalf no employer had an obligation to make an

employer contribution during the current plan year to :

a The corresponding number for the plan year immediately preceding the current plan year 15a

b The corresponding number for the second preceding plan year 15b 82.11

16 Information with respect to any employers who withdrew from the plan during the preceding plan year :

a Enter the number of employers who withdrew during the preceding plan year 16a

b If line 16a is greater than 0, enter the aggregate amount of withdrawal liability assessed or estimated to be 16b
assessed acainst such withdrawn employers

17 If assets and liabilities from another plan have been transferred to or merged with this plan during the plan year, check box and see instructions regarding
supplemental information to be included as an attachment U

Part VI Additional Informationfor Single -Employerand MultiemployerDefined Benefit Pension Plans

18 If any liabilities to participants or their beneficiaries under the plan as of the end of the plan year consist ( in whole or in part ) of liabilities to such participants
and beneficiaries under two or more pension plans as of immediately before such plan year, check box and see instructions regarding supplemental
information to be included as an attachment 0

19 If the total number of participants is 1,000 or more, complete lines (a ) through (c)

a Enter the percentage of plan assets held as :

Stock : 55.0 % Investment-Grade Debt: 20.0 % High -Yield Debt: 0.0 % Real Estate: 0.0 % Other: 25.0 (Yo

b Provide the average duration of the combined investment-grade and high -yield debt:

0 0-3 years E 3-6 years 0 6-9 years 0 9- 12 years 0 12-15 years 0 15-18 years 0 18-21 years 0 21 years or more

C What duration measure was used to calculate line 19(b )?

E Effective duration 0 Macaulay duration 0 Modified duration 0 Other (specify) :

20 PBGC missed contribution reporting requirements. If this is a multiemployer plan or a single-employer plan that is not covered by PBGC, skip line 20.

a Is the amount of unpaid minimum required contributions for all years from Schedule SB (Form 5500) line 40 greater than zero? 0 Yes 0 No
b If line 20a is "Yes," has PBGC been notified as required by ERISA sections 4043(c) (5 ) and/or 303(k) (4 )? Check the applicable box :

0 Yes.

U No. Reporting was waived under 29 CFR 4043.25 (c) (2 ) because contributions equal to or exceeding the unpaid minimum required contribution
were made by the 30th day after the due date.

o No. The 30-day period referenced in 29 CFR 4043.25(c) (2 ) has not yet ended, and the sponsor intends to make a contribution equal to or

exceeding the unpaid minimum required contribution by the 30th day after the due date.

U No. Other. Provide explanation
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INDEPENDENTAUDITORS' REPORT

Alaska United Food and Commercial
Workers PensionTrust

Seattle, Washington

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Alaska United Food and Commercial
Workers Pension Trust (the Plan), an employee benefit plan subject to the Employee Retirement Income

Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), which comprise the statements of net assets available for benefits as of
December 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020, and the related statements of changes in net assets available for
benefits for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the net
assets available for benefits of Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust as of
December31, 2022, 2021 and 2020, and the changes in its net assets available for benefits for the years
then ended in accordancewith accounting principles generally accepted in the UnitedStates of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States

of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's

Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be

independent of the Plan and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordancewith the relevant
ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to providea basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilitiesof Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordancewith accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the

design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair

presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

i

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Plan's ability to continue as

a going concern for one year after the date the financial statementsare available to be issued.

9 S. Washington St., Suite 600 Spokane, WA 99201

509.323.0272 6 0 509.323.0277 2
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Management is also responsible for maintaining a current plan instrument, including all plan
amendments; administering the Plan; and determining that the Plan's transactions that are presented and
disclosed in the financial statements are in conformitywith the Plan's provisions, including maintaining
sufficient records with respect to each of the participants, to determine the benefits due or which may
becomedue to such participants.

Auditor's Responsibilitiesfor the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the

aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial
statements.

In performingan audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we —

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughoutthe audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such

procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an

opinion on the effectiveness of the Plan's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is

expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about the Plan's ability to continue as a going concern for a

reasonableperiod of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control -related
matters that we identified during the audit.

In our opinion, the information in the accompanying schedulesis fairly stated, in all material respects, in
relation to the financial statementsas a whole, and the form and content are presented in conformitywith
the Department of Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA.
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Report on Supplementary Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statementsas a whole.
The supplemental schedules of assets held for investment and reportable transactions, together referred
to as "supplementary information," are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a

required part of the financial statements. The supplemental schedules are supplementary information

required by the Department of Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure underERISA.
Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the

underlyingaccounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements.

The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information

directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the
financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordancewith generally accepted

auditing standards.

In forming our opinion on the supplemental schedules, we evaluated whether the supplemental
schedules, including their form and content, are presented in conformitywith the Department of Labor's
Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA.

In our opinion, the information in the accompanying schedulesis fairly stated, in all material respects, in
relation to the financial statements as a whole, and their form and content are presented in conformity
with the Department of Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA.
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Spokane, Washington
October 13, 2022
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Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Statements of Net Assets Available for Benefits
December 31, 2022, 2021, and 2020

2022 2021 2020

ASSETS:

Investments, at fair value :

Short-term funds $ 175,658 $ 3,744,866 $ 827,864
Mutual funds 120,750,096 156,097,495 143,366,090
Common/collective trusts 32,935,499 35,320,680 26,460,241
Limited partnerships 18,172,019 22,385,360 32,469,808
103-12 investment entities 17,890,350 16,760,986 11,610,484

Total investments, at fair value 189,923,622 234,309,387 214,734,487

Receivables :

Employer contributions 443,248 440,223 515,285
Accrued interest and dividends 4,400 1,514 20

Total receivables 447,648 441,737 515,305

Cash 1,827,573 1,583,508 1,448,203

Prepaid expenses 1,397,180 36,746 16,182

Total assets 193,596,023 236,371,378 216,714,177

LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable 186,447 104,672 2,378

NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS $ 193,409,576 $ 236,266,706 $ 216,711,799

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Alaska United Food and CommercialWorkers Pension Trust
Statements of Changes in Net Assets Available for Benefits
Years Ended December31, 2022, 2021, and 2020

2022 2021 2020

ADDITIONS (REDUCTIONS ) :

Investment income (loss) :

Net appreciation (depreciation ) in fair value $ (31,453,182) $ 29,612,571 $ 18,547,698
Interest and dividends 3,112,746 3,445,593 3,229,343

(28,340,436) 33,058,164 21,777,041
Less investment expenses (463,611) (496,662) (260,375)

Net investment income (loss) (28,804,047) 32,561,502 21,516,666

Employer contributions 5,183,339 5,429,893 4,976,522
Other income 644 144,208 57,878

Total additions (reductions ) (23,620,064) 38,135,603 26,551,066

DEDUCTIONS:

Benefits paid directly to participants 18,493,342 17,889,701 16,688,563

Administrativeexpenses :

Administration fees 225,947 217,939 200,754
Actuarial fees 142,551 119,896 77,373
Audit fees 20,995 20,995 20,995

Legal fees 51,476 50,973 21,860

Payroll audit fees 15,632 11,682 3,591
Insurance 59,381 57,990 57,863
PBGC insurance 192,736 173,817 167,190
Office, printing, and postage 24,331 23,447 17,588
Conferenceand conventions 3,626 10,308 1,025
Trustee meetings and travel (refunds ) 7,049 3,948 (2,546)

Total administrative expenses 743,724 690,995 565,693
Total deductions 19,237,066 18,580,696 17,254,256

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) (42,857,130) 19,554,907 9,296,810

NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS:

Beginning of year 236,266,706 216,711,799 207,414,989

End of year $ 193,409,576 $ 236,266,706 $ 216,711,799

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers
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Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 1 — Description of the Plan

The Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust (the Plan) became effective January 1,

1970, as a result of collective bargaining among the various employer associationsand Retail Food Clerks
Locals No. 1496 and 1689 and employers. The following description of the Plan provides only general
information. Participants should refer to the plan agreement for a more complete description of the Plan's

provisions.

a. General - The Plan is a defined benefit pension plan covering eligible employees of participating
employers under the collective bargaining agreement. It is subject to the provisions of the Employee
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) .

b. Pension benefits -
Employees, upon the attainment of age 57, with five or more years of service,

including at least one year of credited future service, or attainment of age 57 and the tenth

anniversary of participation, or attainment of age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation, are

entitled to a monthly benefit based on the sum of past and future service benefits. The Plan permits
early retirement for participants who attain age 50 and have completed five years of credited service,
at least two of which are credited future service. Benefits are due in the form of a monthly payment
which continues as long as the participantsurvives, and there are three optional forms of retirement
benefits for married participants.

c. Death and disability benefits - If an active or terminated participantdies subsequent to becoming
vested in his or her accrued benefits, the surviving spouse, if any, shall receive a monthly benefit

equal to the amount which would have been payable beginning on the first month following the later
of the participant's date of death or the date the participant would have reached age 50. There are

optional forms of monthly benefits which can be selected by the surviving spouse. Participants can
retire who have become totally and permanently disabled after reaching age 50 and who have five

years of credited service, including at least one year of credited future service.The disabilitybenefit is

equal to the participant's accrued benefit reduced 5/12 of 1% for each month that the disability
retirement date precedesnormal retirement date. A disability will not be considered establisheduntil
it has continued for at least six months.

Note 2 — Summary of Significant AccountingPolicies

a. Basis of accounting
- The accounting records of the Plan are maintained on the accrual method of

accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America.

b. Investmentvaluation and income recognition- Investments are reported at fair value. Fair value is
the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date. See Note 7 for a discussion of fair value
measurements.
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Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 2 — Summary of Significant AccountingPolicies (Continued)

b. Investment valuation and income recognition (continued) - Purchases and sales of shares are

recorded on a trade-date basis. Interest income is recorded on the accrual basis. Dividends are

recorded on the ex-dividend date. Net appreciation (depreciation) includes the Plan's gains and losses

on investments bought and sold as well as held during the year.

c. Contributions - Contributions from employers are accrued based upon hours worked during the

year by covered employees.

d. Use of estimates — The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America requires plan management to make estimates and

assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, and changes therein; disclosure of

contingent assets and liabilities; and the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits at the
date of the financial statements,and changes therein. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

e. Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits — Accumulated plan benefits are those future

periodic payments that are attributable, under the Plan's provisions, to the service employees have
rendered. Accumulated plan benefits include benefits expected to be paid to (1 ) retired or terminated

employees or their beneficiaries, (2) beneficiaries of employees who have died, and (3) present
employees or their beneficiaries. Benefits under the Plan are based on the sum of past and future
service benefits, as defined in the plan agreement, ending on the date as of which the benefit
information is presented (December 31, 2022) . Benefits payable under all circumstances - retirement,
death, disability, and termination of employment - are included to the extent they are deemed
attributable to employee service rendered to the valuationdate.

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits is determined by the consulting actuary,
Rael & Letson, using the entry age normalactuarial cost method and is that amount that results from

applying actuarial assumptions to adjust the accumulated plan benefits to reflect the time value of

money (through discounts for interest) and the probability of payment (by means of decrements such
as for death, disability, withdrawal, or retirement ) between the valuationdate and the expected date
of payment.

The significant actuarial assumptions used in the valuationas of January 1, 2022, were —

• PRI-2012 Blue Collar Mortality Tables (sex-distinct, separate for annuitants and non-annuitants
and beneficiaries) with 75% of the generational mortality improvement scale MP -2019 included

• retirement age of 70; and

• assumedinvestment averagerate of return of 7.50%, net of investment expenses.

The foregoing actuarial assumptions are based on the presumption that the Plan will continue. Were
the Plan to terminate, different actuarial assumptions and other factors might be applicable in

determining the actuarial present value of accumulated planbenefits.

f. Payment of benefits— Benefit payments to participants are recorded upondistribution.
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Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 2 — Summary of Significant AccountingPolicies (Continued)

g. Administration - The Plan is administered by a Board of Trustees that is assisted by a contract
administration organization. Administrativeexpenses are borne by the Plan.

h. Reclassifications - Certain amounts in the 2021 financial statements have been reclassified for

comparative purposes to conform with the 2022 presentation with no effect on previously reported
net assets available for benefits.

i. Subsequent events -
Subsequentevents have been evaluated through October 13, 2023, which is the

date the financial statementswere available to be issued.

Note 3 - Funding Policy

The collective bargaining agreement presently calls for contributions by participating employers on
covered employees. Contributions received by the Plan are deposited in a trust account where they are

invested on behalf of the Plan. Any benefits provided by the Plan are paid directly from the net assets

available for plan benefits. Contributions made by participating employers for 2022, 2021, and 2020,
exceeded the minimum funding requirements of ERISA.

Note 4 - Pension Protection Act Certification

For the plan years beginning on January 1, 2022 and 2021, the Plan's actuary certified that the Plan
remained in critical status ("Red Zone" ), within the meaning of the Pension Protection Act of 2006

("PPA") . The Plan is considered to be in critical status because it has an accumulated funding deficiency
projected within the next ten years.

As required by law, the Board of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan to improve the funded status of
the Plan. The Rehabilitation Plan was first adopted on November 17, 2010, and included both benefit

changes permitted by PPA to reduce cost, and supplemental contributions. The benefit reductions
included the elimination of all early retirement subsidies, and reductions and eliminations of certain
death benefits.

The Rehabilitation Plan also outlines benefit changes to reduce cost with a combination of reduced future
retiree benefit increases, eliminationof all early retirement subsidies, and reductions and eliminations in
certain death benefits. Surchargecontributions are also paidby contributingemployers to help correct the
Plan's financial situationwhile it is in criticalstatus.

The Rehabilitation Plan has been amended repeatedly since first adopted; these modifications have

changed the schedule of supplemental contribution rate increases. The most recent update prior to
December 31, 2022, was effective March 16, 2022, and modified the schedule of supplemental
contribution requirements for bargaining agreements negotiated on or after that date. For collective

bargaining agreementsnegotiated on or after March 16, 2022, annual increases in pension contributions

beginning January 1, 2022, shall be $0.13/hour throughDecember 31, 2022, and effective January 1, 2022,
the supplemental hourly contributionrate will be frozen at $1.17/hour.
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Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 5 — Plan Termination

The trust agreement shall continue in existence until such time as it is terminated by one of the following
means:

a. Action of the signatory parties; or

b. The terminationof all collective bargaining agreementsrequiring the payment of contributions to
the trust.

Upon termination of the trust agreement, any and all funds remaining after the payment of expenses
shall be used for the payment of benefits as determined by the Board of Trustees. In the event of a partial
or total terminationof the Plan or a complete discontinuance of employer contributions, the rights of all

participants to benefits accrued, to the extent funded as of the date of terminationor discontinuance, will
be nonforfeitable. A more complete discussion of the priority order of participants' claims to the assets of
the Plan upon termination and benefits guaranteed by the Pension Benefit Guarantee Corporation
(PBGC ) is located in the plan agreement. Should the Plan terminate at some future time, its net assets

generally will not be available on a pro rata basis to provideparticipants' benefits.

Whether a particularparticipant's accumulated plan benefits will be paid depends on both the priorityof
those benefits and the level of benefits guaranteed by the PBGC at that time. Some benefits may be fully
or partially provided for by the then existing assets and the PBGC guaranty while other benefits may not
be providedat all.

Note 6 - Accumulated Plan Benefits

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits, as calculated by Rael & Letson, the consulting
actuary, was as follows:

January 1,
2022 2021

Vested benefits:

Participants currentlyreceiving benefits $ 170,646,347 $ 162,454,066
Other participants 127,170,229 134,352,934

297,816,576 296,807,000
Nonvested benefits 81,586 58,698

$ 297,898,162 $ 296,865,698
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Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 6 — Accumulated Plan Benefits (Continued)

The changes in the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits were as follows:

January 1,
2022 2021

Actuarialpresent value of accumulated plan benefits
at beginning of year $ 296,865,698 $ 294,340,714

Increase (decrease) during the year attributable to :

Benefits accumulated and actuarial experience (1,954,991) 230,237
Actuarialassumption changes - (1,748,387)
Increase for interest 21,568,151 21,297,390
Benefits and expenses paid (18,580,696) (17,254,256)

Net increase 1,032,464 2,524,984

Actuarialpresent value of accumulated

planbenefits at end of year $ 297,898,162 $ 296,865,698

Since the last actuarial valuation, the actuarial assumptions were changed as follows:

• The current liability interest rate was changed from 2.08% to 2.22% due to a change in the
allowable interest rate range, and the current liability mortality table was updated as required.

Note 7 — Fair Value Measurements

The Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 820, Fair Value

Measurements and Disclosures, provides the frameworkfor measuring fair value. That framework provides
a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The

hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or
liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements) .

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under FASB ASC 820 are described as follows:

Level 1 — Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or
liabilities in active markets that the Plan has the ability to access.
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Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 7 — Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

Level 2 — Inputs to the valuationmethodology include :

• quoted prices for similarassets or liabilities in active markets;
• quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
• inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; and
• inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by

correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be

observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 — Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value
measurement.

The asset's or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the
lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used
need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets at fair value. There have been
no changes in the methodologies used at December31, 2022, 2021, and 2020.

Level 1 Short-term funds and mutual funds are valued at the closing price reported on the active
market on which the individual funds are traded.

Level 2 Privately traded mutual funds are valued at other significant observable inputs, such as

reported trade data, benchmark yields, broker quotations, etc.

Level 3 — The Plan had no investments that are classified as Level 3 for the years ended December31,

2022, 2021, and 2020.

Investments Measured at Net Asset Value (NAV ) :

Limited partnerships : Valued at the NAV from the audited financial statements of the partnerships, which
is basedon the underlying assets held by the Plan at year end.

Common/collective trust funds and 103 -12 investment entities : Valued at the NAV of units, which is based on
the observableprices of the underlying investments held by the Plan at year end.

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net
realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Plan believes its valuation
methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different

methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in
a differentfair value measurement at the reportingdate.
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Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 7 - Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

The following tables set forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Plan's assets at fair value :

Assets at Fair Value as of December 31, 2022

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Short-term funds $ 175,658 $ _ $ _ $ 175,658
Mutual funds 120,750,096 - - 120,750,096

$ 120,925,754 $ - $ - 120,925,754

Investments measured at NAV 68,997,868

Total investments at fair value $ 189,923,622

Assets at Fair Value as of December 31, 2021

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Short-term funds $ 3,744,866 $ - $ - $ 3,744,866
Mutual funds 156,097,495 - - 156,097,495

$ 159,842,361 $ - $ - 159,842,361

Investments measured at NAV 74,467,026

Total investments at fair value $ 234,309,387

Assets at Fair Value as of December 31, 2020

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Short-term funds $ 827,864 $ - $ - $ 827,864
Mutual funds 142,999,089 367,001 - 143,366,090

$ 143,826,953 $ 367,001 $ - 144,193,954

Investments measured at NAV 70,540,533

Total investments at fair value $ 214,734,487
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Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 7 — Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

Changes in Fair Value Levels

The availabilityof observablemarket data is monitored to assess the appropriate classification of financial
instruments within the fair value hierarchy. Changes in economic conditions or model -based valuation

techniques may require the transfer of financial instruments from one fair value level to another. In such

instances, the transfer is reported at the beginning of the reportingperiod. We evaluated the significance
of transfers between levels based upon the nature of the financial instrument and size of the transfer
relative to total net assets available for benefits. For the years ended December 31, 2022, 2021, and 2020,
short-term funds were moved from Level 2 to Level 1, and a portion of mutual funds were moved from
Level 1 to Level 2. FASB ASC 820 also requires additionaldisclosure to assist in understanding the nature
and risk of the investments that calculate net asset value per share (or its equivalent ) . The following table
summarizes the fair value and liquidity disclosures of each fund:

Fair Value at December 31, Unfunded Redemption Redemption
2022 2021 2020 Commitments Frequency Notice Period

Common/collective trusts :

JP Morgan Chase Bank

Strategic Property Fund $ 21,953,247 $ 21,429,253 $ 12,428,080 $ - Quarterly 45 days
SSGAS&P Global Large

MidCap Natural Resources
IndexNon-Lending Fund 2,159,392 3,945,180 5,290,756 - Daily Daily

GQG Partners International
Equity Fund 8,822,860 9,946,247 8,741,405 - Daily Note A

Limited partnerships :

Aberdeen InvestmentManagement
Emerging Markets Bond Fund 1,960,718 2,338,005 12,651,150 - Daily 30 days

BeachPoint Loan
Fund LP 2,267,302 5,807,415 7,993,507 - Monthly 90 days

Constitutional Capital Partners
Ironsides Direct Investment

Fund V LP 4,614,514 4,760,330 3,424,790 532,093 Quarterly 95 days
Constitutional Capital Partners

Ironsides Partnership
Fund V LP 2,777,975 1,433,921 425,227 1,061,935 N/A Note B

Fort Washington Private

Equity Investors X, LP 3,494,878 2,798,678 1,000,000 2,400,000 N/A Note C

Sky Harbor Broad High Yield
Market LP 2,315,437 4,677,350 6,861,956 - Monthly 14 days

Strategic Investors
Fund X LP 741,195 569,661 113,178 324,100 Daily 3 days

103-12 investment entities :

Harbourvest Partners X
Venture Fund LP 9,564,564 11,271,149 6,293,533 1,119,875 N/A Note D

MLMCommodity Index 1,813,485 5,489,837 5,316,951 - Daily Daily
Ullico Infrastructure

Tax -Exempt 6,512,301 - - - 4 year lock 45 days

$ 68,997,868 $ 74,467,026 $ 70,540,533 $ 5,438,003
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Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 7 - Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

Note A - For transactions less than $10 million or 10% of the fund, the redemption notice period is prior
to 3 p.m. CST; for transactions greater than $10 million or 10% of the fund, the redemption
notice period is T-5; for full redemptions, the redemption notice period is T-15.

Note B - The investment is nonredeemable and is estimated to have a ten-year remaining life.

Note C -
Redemptions prior to the terminationof the partnership are not anticipated.

Note D - The investment is nonredeemable and is estimated to have a six-year remaining life.

Limited Partnerships :

The Aberdeen Investment Management Emerging Markets Bond Fund seeks to outperform the
benchmark net of fees over a full market cycle. The benchmark for the Fund is the JP Morgan
Emerging MarketBond Index Global Diversified (EMBI GD) Index.

The Beach Point Loan Fund LP is a hedge fund sponsor with an objective to achieve a risk-adjusted
high rate of return through investments in senior secured bank loans of below investment grade
companies,or derivatives on such loans.

The Constitutional Capital Partners Ironsides Direct Investment Fund V LP is an investment company
with an objective to invest in privately negotiated transactions.

The Constitutional Capital Partners Ironsides Partnership Fund V LP invests in pooled investment
vehicles through capital commitments. These capital commitments are funded by issuers of such

pooled investment vehicles.

The Fort Washington Private Equity Investors X, LP seeks to realize capital appreciation primarily by
investing in a diversifiedportfolio of leading private equity funds the General Partner believes exhibit
a compelling investment strategy and can deliver attractive returns.

The Sky Harbor Broad High Yield Market LP seeks to outperformthe broad United States high yield
market by investing in a diversifiedportfolio of high yield debt securities.

The Strategic Investors Fund X LP primarily operates in the money market mutual funds business for

liquidity.

Common/CollectiveTrusts and 103-12 InvestmentEntities:

These investments are direct filing entities reported on ScheduleD of the Plan's Form 5500, Return of
Employee Benefit Plan, and investment objectives are no longer required to be disclosed in the Plan's
financial statementsunder the FASB AccountingStandards Update 2015-07.
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Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 8 — Related-party Transactions

Labor Trust Services, Inc., is a participatingemployer of Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers
Pension Fund in addition to providing services as a third-party administrator. All plan benefits and

obligations relating to Labor Trust Services, Inc., are administered in accordancewith the plan document.
Administration fees paid for the years ended December 31, 2022, 2021, and 2020, were $195,002, $188,877,
and $183,376, respectively. Their fees were paid in accordance with an agreement authorized by the
Board of Trustees.

The Plan has one related organization with common trustees, the Alaska United Food and Commercial
Workers Health and Welfare Plan. Fees were paid and allocated to the related organization in accordance
with agreementsauthorized by the Board of Trustees.

Note 9 — Party-in-interest Transactions

Certain transactions, while considered party-in-interest transactions under ERISA regulations, are

permitted under the provisions of the Plan and are specifically exempt from the prohibition of party-in-

interest transactions under ERISA.

Note 10 — Tax Status

The trust established under the Plan to hold the Plan's assets is qualified pursuant to the appropriate
section of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) and, accordingly, the trust's net investment income is exempt
from income taxes. The Plan has obtained a favorable determination letter from the Internal Revenue
Service (IRS) but has since been amended. However, the plan administrator believes that the Plan is

currently designed and being operated in compliance with the applicable requirements of the IRC.

Therefore, they believe that the Plan is qualified, and the related trust is tax-exempt as of the financial
statement dates. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes has been included in the Plan's financial
statements.

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require plan management to
evaluate tax positions taken by the Plan and recognize a tax liability (or asset) if the Plan has taken an
uncertain position that more likely than not would not be sustained upon examination by the IRS. The

plan administrator has analyzed the tax positions taken by the Plan and has concluded that as of
December31, 2022, there are no uncertain positions taken or expected to be taken that would require
recognition of the liability (or asset) or disclosure in the financial statements.The Plan is subject to routine
audits by taxing jurisdictions, and the Plan could be subject to income tax if certain issues were found by
the IRS that could result in the disqualification of the Plan's tax-exempt status; however, there are

currentlyno audits for any tax periods in progress.
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Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 11 - Concentration of Risk

During the years ended December 31, 2022, 2021, and 2020, the Plan received approximately 90%, 92%,
and 87% of employer contributions from two employers, respectively.

Note 12 — Risks and Uncertainties

The Plan invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to various risks such
as interest rate, market, political, and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain
investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities
will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the
statementsof net assets available for benefits.

The Plan maintains its cash balances with one financial institution. Such balances are insured up to

$250,000 by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. At times during the plan year, the Plan's cash in
bank balances exceeded the federally insured limits.

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits is reported based on certain assumptions
pertaining to interest rates, inflation rates, and employee demographics, all of which are subject to

change. Due to uncertainties inherent in the estimations and assumptions process, it is at least reasonably
possible that changes in these estimates and assumptions in the near-term would be material to the
financial statements.
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Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Form 5500, Schedule H - Part IV, Line 4i EIN : 91 -6123694 PN : 001

December 31, 2022

Assets Held for Investment
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Identity of Issue, Borrower, Current
Lessor, or SimilarParty Descriptionof Investment Cost Value

US Bank :

Short-term funds Various $ 175,658 $ 175,658
Mutual funds Various 128,564,804 120,749,607

$ 128,740,462 $ 120,925,265

Esc Lehman:

Mutual funds Fixed $ 1 $ 489

JP Morgan Chase Bank :

Common/collective trust Strategic PropertyFund $ 16,828,010 $ 21,953,247

State Street GlobalAdvisors: SSGA S&P GlobalLargeMid Cap
Common/collectivetrust Natural Resources Index

Non-LendingFund $ 1,398,054 $ 2,159,392

GQG Partners International:
Common/collectivetrust InternationalEquity Fund $ 6,708,600 $ 8,822,860

AberdeenInvestmentManagement
Limited partnership EmergingMarketsBondFund $ 2,314,730 $ 1,960,718

Beach Point CapitalLoanFund LP:

Limited partnership LoanFund LP $ 1,810,472 $ 2,267,302

ConstitutionalCapitalPartners :

Limited partnership IronsidesDirect InvestmentFund V LP $ 2,385,028 $ 4,614,514
Limited partnership IronsidesPartnershipFund V LP 1,938,001 2,777,975

$ 4,323,029 $ 7,392,489

Fort Washington:

Limited partnership PrivateEquity InvestorsX, LP $ 2,500,000 $ 3,494,878

Sky Harbor:
Limited partnership Broad High Yield Market LP $ 845,972 $ 2,315,437

Strategic Investors :

Limited partnership Strategic Investors Fund X LP $ 741,197 $ 741,195

HarbourvestPartners :

103-12 investmententity X VentureFund LP $ 2,854,292 $ 9,564,564

Mount Lucas Management, LP :

103-12 investmententity MLMCommodityIndex $ 630,321 $ 1,813,485

Ullico:

103-12 investmententity InfrastructureTax - Exempt $ 6,497,188 6,512,301

TOTALS:

Short -term funds $ 175,658 $ 175,658
Mutual funds 128,564,805 120,750,096
Common/collective trusts 24,934,664 32,935,499
Limited partnerships 12,535,400 18,172,019
103-12 investmententities 9,981,801 17,890,350

$ 176,192,328 $ 189,923,622

See accompanying independent auditors' report.
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Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Form 5500, Schedule H - Part IV, Line 4j EIN: 91 -6123694 PN : 001

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Reportable Transactions
(a) (b) (c ) (d) (g) (h) (i)

CurrentValue
ofAsseton

Identityof Party Description of Purchase Selling Costof Transaction

Involved Asset Price Price Asset Date Net Loss

Category(iii) -- A Series of Transactionsin Excess of 5% of Plan Assets:

FirstAmericanGovernment Short-termfund

ObligationFund CL Z 27 Sales $ $ 17,246,500 $ 17,246,500 $ 17,246,500 $

FirstAmericanGovernment Short-termfund

ObligationFund CL Z 39 Purchases 16,280,855 - 16,280,855 16,280,855

FirstAmericanGovernment Short-termfund

ObligationFund CL Z 34 Sales 38,554,756 38,554,756 38,554,756

FirstAmericanGovernment Short-termfund

ObligationFund CL Z 50 Purchases 35,951,008 35,951,008 35,951,008

VanguardShortTerm Mutual fund
Bond Index 8 Purchases 17,250,000 17,250,000 17,250,000

VanguardShortTerm Mutual fund
Bond Index 14 Sales 19,250,000 20,026,594 19,250,000 (776,594)

See accompanying independent auditors' report.
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Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 6
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB, LINE 6 - SUMMARY OFPLAN PROVISIONS

The Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund was established on January 1, 1970. It has been

amended from time to time since that date. The Plan was last restatedas ofMarch 14, 2017. The principal provisions
of the Plan as of January 1, 2022 are summarizedbelow.

NORMAL RETIREMENT

Eligibility For benefits earned prior to April 1, 2009 :

(a ) Age 57 and Five Years of Service ( including at least one year of Credited Future
Service) ,

or

(b) Age 57 and the tenth anniversary of participation, or

(c) Age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation.

For benefits earned on or after April 1, 2009 :

(a ) Age 65 and Five Years of Service ( including at least one year of Credited Future
Service) , or

(b) Age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation.

Monthly Benefit A participant's monthly benefit is equal to the sum of (a) and (b) below:

(a) For Credited Past Service, Credited Service multiplied by $40.00 per year. For
service with an employer who becomes a contributing employer on or after
December 8, 1982, the monthly benefit formula is as follows :

( i ) Participants shall accrue five years of Credited Future Service to validate
their past service.

( ii ) Monthly benefit is $40.00 per year of Credited Past Service if the initial
employer contribution rate is at least 85 cents per covered hour (since
June 1985 ) .

( iii ) Monthly benefit is $20.00 per year of Credited Past Service if the initial
employer contribution rate is less than 85 cents per covered hour (since
June 1985 ) .

(b ) For Credited Future Service, 3.78 cents per hour from January 1, 1970 to
December 31, 1991, plus 4.45% of contributions from January 1, 1992 to
December 31, 1998, plus 4.30% of contributions from January 1, 1999 to
December 31, 2003, plus 2.50% of contributions from January 1, 2004 to
March 31, 2009, plus 0.00% of contributions from April 1, 2009 to
February 28, 2010, plus 1.00% of contributions on and after March 1, 2010.



Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 6
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB, LINE 6 - SUMMARY OFPLAN PROVISIONS

(CONTINUED)

EARLY RETIREMENT

Eligibility Attainment of age 50 and Five Years of Service ( including at least two years of
Credited Future Service) .

Monthly Benefit Monthly benefit equal to the Normal Retirement benefit accrued up to the Early
Retirement Date, actuarially reduced for each month that the Early Retirement Date
precedes the Normal Retirement Date.

LATE RETIREMENT

Eligibility Same as Normal Retirement, but continues working beyond Normal Retirement Date.

Monthly Benefit The greater of the following :

(a ) Monthly benefit earned to Normal Retirement Date plus any Future Service
Benefits earned after Normal Retirement Date.

(b) Monthly benefit earned to Normal Retirement Date actuarially increased to
actual retirement date.

PRE-RETIREMENT DEATH BENEFIT

Eligibility Five Years of Service, including at least one year of Credited Future Service.

Monthly Benefit The surviving spouse of a deceased participant shall receive a monthly benefit equal
to the amount which would have been payable on the later of the participant's date
of death or the date the participant would have attained age 50. The amount of the
benefit will be determined as if the participant had elected the 50% spouse's option
and retired on the day preceding death.

TERMINATION

Eligibility One of the following :

(a) Five Years of Service ( including at least one year of Credited Future Service) ,

or

(b ) Age 57 and the tenth anniversary of participation while either an Active
Participant or an Inactive Participant earning uncovered hours of employment
toward vesting, or

(c) Age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation date on or after
January 1, 1988, while either an Active Participant or an Inactive Participant
earning uncovered hours of employment toward vesting.

Monthly Benefit The accrued benefit on the date of termination payable at Normal Retirement Date.



Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 6
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINE 6 - SUMMARY OFPLAN PROVISIONS

(CONTINUED)

FORMS OF ANNUITY PAYMENTS

Normal Form For Married Participants: 100% Joint & Survivor Annuity.

For Unmarried Participants: A life annuity.

Optional Forms 50% Joint & Survivor Annuity

66 2/3% Joint & Survivor Annuity

OTHER

Credited Past Service Prior to January 1, 1970, periods of service earned while participant was either a
member of the Union for 12 months of each year or was employed for at least 1,000
hours each year.

Credited Future Service At least 375 covered hours of employment on or after January 1, 1970.

Vesting Service Same as Credited Future Service.

Break in Service A one-year break in service is incurred if the participant works less than 375 hours in
a plan year.

Actuarial Equivalence 1984 Unisex Pensioners Mortality Table and 6.00% interest.

CHANGES SINCE PRIOR None.
VALUATION



Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Form 5500, Schedule H - Part IV, Line 4i EIN : 91 -6123694 PN : 001

December 31, 2022

Assets Held for Investment
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Identity of Issue, Borrower, Current
Lessor, or SimilarParty Descriptionof Investment Cost Value

US Bank :

Short-term funds Various $ 175,658 $ 175,658
Mutual funds Various 128,564,804 120,749,607

$ 128,740,462 $ 120,925,265

Esc Lehman:

Mutual funds Fixed $ 1 $ 489

JP Morgan Chase Bank :

Common/collective trust Strategic PropertyFund $ 16,828,010 $ 21,953,247

State Street GlobalAdvisors: SSGA S&P GlobalLargeMid Cap
Common/collectivetrust Natural Resources Index

Non-LendingFund $ 1,398,054 $ 2,159,392

GQG Partners International:
Common/collectivetrust InternationalEquity Fund $ 6,708,600 $ 8,822,860

AberdeenInvestmentManagement
Limited partnership EmergingMarketsBondFund $ 2,314,730 $ 1,960,718

Beach Point CapitalLoanFund LP:

Limited partnership LoanFund LP $ 1,810,472 $ 2,267,302

ConstitutionalCapitalPartners :

Limited partnership IronsidesDirect InvestmentFund V LP $ 2,385,028 $ 4,614,514
Limited partnership IronsidesPartnershipFund V LP 1,938,001 2,777,975

$ 4,323,029 $ 7,392,489

Fort Washington:

Limited partnership PrivateEquity InvestorsX, LP $ 2,500,000 $ 3,494,878

Sky Harbor:
Limited partnership Broad High Yield Market LP $ 845,972 $ 2,315,437

Strategic Investors :

Limited partnership Strategic Investors Fund X LP $ 741,197 $ 741,195

HarbourvestPartners :

103-12 investmententity X VentureFund LP $ 2,854,292 $ 9,564,564

Mount Lucas Management, LP :

103-12 investmententity MLMCommodityIndex $ 630,321 $ 1,813,485

Ullico:

103-12 investmententity InfrastructureTax - Exempt $ 6,497,188 6,512,301

TOTALS:

Short -term funds $ 175,658 $ 175,658
Mutual funds 128,564,805 120,750,096
Common/collective trusts 24,934,664 32,935,499
Limited partnerships 12,535,400 18,172,019
103-12 investmententities 9,981,801 17,890,350

$ 176,192,328 $ 189,923,622

See accompanying independent auditors' report.
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Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 8b (2)
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB, LINEBLI(2) - SCHEDULEOFACTIVE PARTICIPANT DATA

DISTRIBUTION OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS BY AGE AND (FOR 2022 SCHEDULE MB ) 1

Years Of Credited Service

< 1 1 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40 +

Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc

Age Group No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben

Under 25 0 $ 267 $ 9 12 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $

25 - 29 0 117 20 59 57 7 0 0 0 0 0 0

30 - 34 0 55 13 53 63 45 141 3 0 0 0 0 0

35 - 39 0 68 13 26 98 19 16 5 0 0 0 0

40 - 44 0 63 17 36 98 19 15 12 3 0 0 0

45 - 49 0 54 17 22 83 20 251 12 16 13 7 0 0

50 - 54 0 49 13 30 86 23 183 21 299 15 25 1,049 16 4 0

55 - 59 0 70 16 34 70 29 189 16 23 580 19 14 19 5

60 - 64 0 35 19 26 63 10 21 314 15 21 992 15 10 11

65 - 69 0 18 18 13 5 10 4 4 0 1

70 and Over 0 8 6 3 1 2 2 1 0 0

Unknown 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 $ 807 $ 14 322 $ 71 188 $ 172 110 $ 303 98 $ 559 87 $ 1,007 57 $ 1,311 33 $ 1,687 17 $

1 In accordance with the Schedule MB instructions, the average accrued monthly benefit for groups with less than 20 participants is not shown.



Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 4b
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINE4b - ILLUSTRATION SUPPORTINGACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION OFSTATUS

CALCULATION OF FUNDED PERCENTAGE AS OF JANUARY 1, 20221

Projected Actuarial Value of Assets as of January 1, 2022 $217,018,693

Projected Present Value of Accumulated Benefits as of January 1, 2022 287,480,982

Funded Percentage as of January 1, 2022 75.5%

CREDIT BALANCE PROJECTION (IN MILLIONS)

As of January 1, 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

Credit Balance $(10.92 ) $(16.00 ) $(21.46) $(27.13) $(34.83) $(41.74) $(46.78) $(55.00) $(57.82) $(60.02)

1 Reflects projected assets and liabilities as determined for the January 1, 2022 actuarial certification.



Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 4b
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINE4b - ILLUSTRATION SUPPORTINGACTUARIAL

CERTIFICATION OFSTATUS

(CONTINUED)

Rael & Letsou

Rae! & 999 ThIrtl Avenue, Suite 1530
Seattle, Washington 98104

Letson 206-456 -3340 Tel
206 -445 -1840 Fax
www.rael-letson -com

ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION REQUIRED UNDER

INTERNAL REVENUECODESECTION432(b)

Alaska United Foodand Commercial Workers PensionFund

Elarairjaliegimilliaisuumai21122,

To : Secretary of the Treasury
Board of Trustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers
Pension Fund

From : Paul Graf, Plan Actuary
Date: March31, 2022

Re: Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
EIN = 91 - 6123694: PN = 001
Plan Sponsor : Board of Trustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial

Workers Pension Trust
P.O. Box 34203
Seattle. Washington98124
(907) 561 -5119

The following certifies that, in accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b), the
Alaska United Food and CommercialWorkers PensionFund ("the Plan") . as of the beginning of its
2022 Plan Year:

is not in critical and declining status
is in critical status
is not in endangered (or seriously endangered) status
is not making the scheduledprogress in meeting the requirement of its Rehabilitation Plan

As ofJanuary1, 2022.the projections used for this certification estimatethe Plan's funded percentage
to be 75.5% (below 80%) and the Funding StandardAccount Credit Balance to be depleted (incur a

funding deficiency) . Accordingly, the Plan has not emergedfrom critical status andremains in critical
status for the 2022 Plan Year based on the criteria outlined in Internal Revenue Code Section
432(e)(4) (B) .

We understand your plans.'-
'



Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 4b
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINE4b - ILLUSTRATION SUPPORTINGACTUARIAL

CERTIFICATION OFSTATUS

(CONTINUED)

Rae] & Letson

The basis for this certification is as follows :

1. The projected present value of Plan liabilities as of the beginning of the 2022 Plan Year is
based on the actuarial valuation as ofJanuary1, 2021, and assumes no future liability gains
or losses. The data. methodolo&v.Plan provisions and assumptionsutilized in the projection
are those used for the January 1. 2021 actuarial valuation (exceptwhere noted otherwise in
this document) . The methods and assumptionsare outlined in Exhibit 1.

2. An actuarial projection of the Actuarial Value of Assets is based on the unaudited financial
statements as of December 31, 2021, as provided by the Administrator, and assumes no
investment gains or losses on market values after that date. The January 1, 2022 Market
ValueofAssets and 2021 cash flowcomponentsprovided by the Administrator are :

a. Market Value as ofJanuary1,2022 $232,999,254
b. 2021 Employer Contributions 5,504,954
c. 2021 Benefit Payments 17,889,701
d. 2021 Operating Expenses 718,613

The assumptions and methodology utilized in the projection are those used for the
January1, 2021 actuarial valuation and are outlined in Exhibit 1.

3. Contributions for the current and succeedingplan years are projected assumingthe terms of
the current collective bargaining agreements pursuant to which the Plan is maintained
continue in effect for succeedingplan years. For purposesoftesting emergence from Critical
Status at January 1, 2022, contribution increases that have been bargained as of
January 1, 2022 are reflected with the final negotiated rate reflected for the duration of the
projections. As of January 1, 2022, we have reflected a supplemental contribution rate of
S1.17 for all future years with no further increases.

For purposes of evaluating the Critical and Declining status, we have reflected all future
scheduledcontribution rate increases in accordancewith the current Rehabilitation Plan.

including those that have not yet been negotiated. Beginning January 1. 2022, the
supplemental contribution rate is 51.17 for all future years.

4. Based on input from the Board ofTrustees.our projections assume that total hours worked
will decrease from 2.90 millionhours worked in 2021 by 2% each year for the 2022 through
2025 PlanYears, and remain flat hours at 2.68millionhours per year in 2025 andthereafter.

5. The Plan received approval for a 5 -year extension ofchargebases effective for the PlanYear
beginning January1. 2010, as permitted under Internal Revenue Code Section431(d) . Since
the Planwas certified in critical status for a previous year, theseamortization extensionsare
reflected in the Critical Status Emergence Test (see Exhibit III. item 2) and the Scheduled

Progress Test (see Exhibit IV) .

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board ofTrustees of the _

Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
I

March 31, 2022



Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 4b
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB, LINE4b - ILLUSTRATION SUPPORTINGACTUARIAL

CERTIFICATION OFSTATUS

(CONTINUED)

Rael & Letson

6. The Plan's annual operating expense assumption is $635,675 in 2022, payable at the
beginningofthe year, excluding investment expenses. witha 2.25%annual increaseassumed
in subsequentplan years for expectedinflation.

7. The Plan was initially certified in critical status as ofJanuary 1, 2009. however, the Board of
Trustees elected under Section 204 of the Worker, Retiree and Employer RecoveryAct of
2008 to treat the Plan as being neither in endangerednor critical status for the Plan Year
beginning January1, 2009. The Plan was certified in critical status as ofJanuary 1. 2010 and
on September 22, 2010 the Board of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan under the
guidelines of 432(e) . which is updated and monitored annually. The Rehabilitation Plan
includes certain adopted reductions in adjustable benefits effective January 1, 2011. The
original Rehabilitation Period was modified effective January1,2013 to be a 25-year period
ending December31, 2037. Effective with the revisions to the Rehabilitation Plan adopted
February 13. 2019, the Rehabilitation Period was extended by five years to run through
December31, 2042. The Rehabilitation Plan was furthermodified on March 16, 2022,which
called for revisions in future non-accruingcontribution amounts.

8. As of January 1, 2022, the Plan is not making the scheduled progress in meeting the
requirements of its Rehabilitation Plan based on the criteria outlined in Internal Revenue
Code Section 432(e) (3) (A) . Exhibit II shows a projection of the Plan's credit balanceunder
the assumption that all bargaining parties adopt the Rehabilitation Plan Schedules as
forecasted. Because, on this basis, the Plan is projected to have a funding deficiency (a credit
balance less than $0) at the end of its Rehabilitation Period, it is not making scheduled
progress.

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board ofTrustees of the 3

Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
I

March 31, 2022
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Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINE4b - ILLUSTRATION SUPPORTINGACTUARIAL

CERTIFICATION OFSTATUS

(CONTINUED)

Rael & Letson

Comments and Certification

This certification has been prepared in accordancewith our understanding of the requirements of
Internal Revenue Code Section 432,the PreservationofAccess to Care for MedicareBeneficiariesand
PensionRelief Act of 2010. and the NIultiemployer PensionReform Act of 2014. To the best of our
knowledge.the information supplied in this certification is completeand accurateand, inour opinion.
the individual assumptions used in the projections : (a) are reasonably related to the experienceof
the Plan and to reasonable expectations; and (b) represent our best estimate of anticipated
experienceunder the Plan.

As an actuary for Rael & Letson, I am a member of the American AcademyofActuaries and meet the
Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion
contained herein.

March 31, 2022 `PLIA1 c<1144V(Date Paul L. Graf, ASA. EA, MAAA
Enrolled Actuary Number 20 -05627
Rael & Letson
999 ThirdAve.. Suite 1530
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 456- 3340

cc: HeatherShipley
Charles Dunnagan, Esq.
Robert Royce, Esq.
Nick Erickson
JeffreyFrizzell
Howard Liu
Lotus Chen

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board ofTrustees of the 4
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund

I
March 31., 2022



Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 4b
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINE4b - ILLUSTRATION SUPPORTINGACTUARIAL

CERTIFICATION OFSTATUS

(CONTINUED)

Rael &
Letson

EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

METHODS :

Asset Valuation Assets are valued according to a method which recognizes 20% of each years excess
(or deficiency ) of actual investment return on the Market Value of Assets over the
expected return on the Market Value of Assets in the year the excess (or deficiency )

occurs. An additional 20% of the excess or deficiency ) is recognized in each of the
succeeding four years until it is totally recognized. In no event will the Actuarial Value
of Assets be less than S0% or more than 120% of the Market Value of Assets.

Actuanal Cost Method : For determining the Plan's Funded Percentage ( as required under IRC Section
432(1) (8 )1 : Unit Credit Cost Method

Under this method, we determine the present value of all benefits earned through the
valuation date. An individual's normal cost is the present value of the benefit expected
to be earned in the valuation year. The total accrued liability is the sum of the individual
present values for all participants_ The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference
between the accrued liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the
accrued liability, the Plan is in a surplus position. This method requires that each year's
contributions be applied first to the normal cost. and the balance of the contributions
applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the
close of the Plan Year to reflect the actual level of contributions received during that
Plan Year.

For determining the Credit Balance: Individual Entry Age Normal Cost Method

Entry Age is defined as the current age minus years of Credited Service_ Normal Cost
and Actuanal Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual basis and are allocated
by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current plan provisions had always
been in effect. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference between the Actuarial
Accrued Liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the Actuarial Accrued
Liability, the Plan is in a surplus position. This method requires that each years
contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of the contributions
applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the
close of the plan year to reflect the actual level of contributions received during that plan
year.

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 5

Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
I

March 31. 2022
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SCHEDULEMB. LINE4b - ILLUSTRATION SUPPORTINGACTUARIAL

CERTIFICATION OFSTATUS

(CONTINUED)

Rael &
Letson

EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODSAND ASSUMPTIONS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Interest Discount Rate : 7.50% for funding.

Assumed Rate of Return on 7.50% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.
Investments :

Derivation of Net Investment The expected return assumptions are established based on a long -term outlook and
Return and Discount Rate for are based on past experience, future expectations and professional judgment We
FASB ASC 960 Accounting : have modeled the assumptions based on average long-term future expected returns

and their respective capital market assumptions as provided by several investment
professionals_ Based on the inputs of the Plan's specific target asset allocation, we
have established the reasonability of the Plan's assumption.

Operating Expenses A total annual amount of $635.675 payable at the beginning of the year for 2022.
Operating expenses are assumed to increase 2.25% per year.

Justification for Demographic The mortality, termination, retirement and disability assumptions are reviewed with each
Assumptions : valuation to ensure they are reasonable and represent the actuary's best estimate of

the long-term expectations for the Plan_ Past experience and anticipated future
experience based on industry -specific knowledge and professional judgment are used
to verify the reasonability of each of these assumptions.

Mortality : Healthy Lives : PRI-2012 Blue Collar Mortality Tables (sex distinct, separate for
annuitants and non-annuitants and beneficiaries ) with 75% of the generational mortality
improvement scale MP-2019 included.
Disabled Lives : N /A

Mortality Improvement : The current mortality assumption, with 75% of the MP-2019 improvement scale is
assumed to be reasonable at this time

Turnover Termination of employees from participation in the plan is discounted in advance in

accordance with a scale based on age and service. Termination Rates stop when first
eligible to retire. The following is a sample of the termination rates :

Select Ultimate
Service Rates Age Rates

1 35.00% 20 20.00%
2 35.00% 25 20.00%

3 30.00% 30 20.00%
4 25.00% 35 15.00%

40 10_00%

45 7.50%
50 5.00%

55 5.00%

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund

I
March 31, 2022
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SCHEDULEMB. LINE4b - ILLUSTRATION SUPPORTINGACTUARIAL

CERTIFICATION OFSTATUS

(CONTINUED)

Rael &
Letson

EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Retirement Rates :
Active and vested inactive participants are assumed to retire based on the following
rate tables

Active Vested Inactive

Age Rate Age Rate
50-56 7.00% 50-56 5.00%

57 15.00% 57 25.00%
58-61 10.00% 58-64 10.00%
62-64 25.00% 65+ 100.00%

65 40.00%
66-69 20.00%

70+ 100.00%

Disability Incidence : None assumed.

Form of Benefit : For male participants not yet in pay status. 50% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint &
Survivor Annuity and 50% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity. For female
participants not yet in pay status, 25% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint & Survivor

Annuity and 75% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity.

Marital Status : 50% of non-retired male participants and 25% of non-retired female participants are
assumed to be married. Male employees have spouse 3 years younger, while female
employees have spouses 1 year older_

Active Employment : Worked at least 375 hours in covered employment_

Future Employment : Each active participant is assumed to work the same amount of hours worked in the
prior plan year. Total hours worked during 2021 is assumed to be 2% less than work
performed in 2020.

Missing Data : If not specified, participants are assumed to be male and the same age as the average
of participants with the same status code.

Plan Provisions and Other See our Actuarial Valuation Report as of January 1. 2021, dated October 2021_

Assumptions :

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund

I
March 31,2022
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CERTIFICATION OFSTATUS

(CONTINUED)

Rael &
Letson

EXHIBIT II

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1. 2022 — December 31, 2022 Plan Year

1. Funding Standard Account Credit Balance ( used in Exhibit III, Item 2 )

Includes 5-year extension of certain charge bases as permitted underIRC §431 (d) .

Valuation Credit Normal Cost + Amortization Amortization
Date Balance Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest

1 /112022 (10,922.826 ) (813,715 ) (15,319.550 ) 6,942,730 5,394,855 (1,282,357 )

1 /112023 (16,000.863 ) (824,457 ) (15,096.436 ) 6,804,633 5,313,834 (1,660,141 )

1 /112024 (21,463.430 ) (835,591 ) (15,035.621 ) 7,051,560 5,207,557 (2,051,025 )

1 /112025 (27,126.549 ) (847,125 ) (14,907.988 ) 5,530,841 5,103,406 (2,584,451 )

1 /112026 ( 34,831.866 ) (862,415 ) (13,819,772 ) 5,733,990 5.103,406 (3,066,070 )

11112027 (41,742.726 ) (878,049 ) (11,582.436 ) 5,733,990 5,103,406 (3,417,171 )

1 /112028 (46,782.987 ) (894,035 ) (11,404.733 ) 2,971,434 5,103,406 (3,989,654 )

1 /112029 ( 54,996,568 ) (910,380 ) (5,803.061 ) 2,971,434 5,103,406 (4,186,160 )

1 /1 /2030 (57,821,330 ) (927,093 ) (5,009.972 ) 2,971,434 5,103,406 (4,339,162 )

1 /112031 ( 60,022.717 )

2. Funding Standard Account Credit Balance ( used in Scheduled Progress Testing )

Includes 5-year extension of certain charge bases as permitted underIRC §431 (d) ,

Valuation Credit Normal Cost + Amortization Amortization
Date Balance Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest

2022 (10,922,826 ) (813,715 ) (15,319.550 ) 6,942.730 5,394.855 ( 1,282,357 )

2023 (16,000,863 ) (824.457 ) (15,096.436 ) 6,804.633 5,313.834 ( 1,660.141 )

2024 (21,463,430 ) (835.591 ) (15,035.621 ) 7,051.560 5,207.557 (2,051.025 )

2025 (27,126,549 ) (847.125 ) (14,907.988 ) 5,530.841 5,103.406 (2,584.451 )

2026 (34,831,866 ) (862.415 ) (13,819.772 ) 5,733.990 5,103.406 (3,066.070 )

2027 (41,742,726 ) (878.049 ) (11,582,436 ) 5,733.990 5,103.406 (3,417.171 )

2028 (46,782,987 ) (894.035 ) (11,404.733 ) 2,971.434 5,103.406 (3,989.654 )

2029 (54,996,568 ) (910.380 ) (5.803.061 ) 2,971.434 5,103.406 (4,186.160 )

2030 (57,821,330 ) (927.093 ) (5.009.972 ) 2,971.434 5,103.406 (4,339.162 )

2031 (60,022,717 ) (944,183 ) (3.754.055 ) 2,971.434 5,103.406 (4,410.713 )

2032 (61,056,828 ) (961.656 ) (2,701.668 ) 2,971.434 5,103.406 (4,409.998 )

2033 (61,055,311 ) (979.523 ) (1,823.374 ) 2,938.818 5,103.406 (4,347.128 )

2034 (60,163,113 ) (997.792 ) (1,086.905 ) 2,938.818 5,103.406 (4,225.663 )

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board ofTrustees of the 8

Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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CERTIFICATION OFSTATUS

(CONTINUED)

Rael &
Letson

EXHIBIT II

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1. 2022 — December 31. 2022 Plan Year

(Continued )

Valuation Credit Normal Cost + Amortization Amortization
Date Balance Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest

2035 (58,431,250 ) (1.016.472 ) (527,844 ) 2,782.723 5,103.406 (4,066.252 )

2036 (56,155,688 ) (1,035.573 ) (527,844 ) 2,550.907 5,103.406 (3,913,687 )

2037 (53,978,478 ) (1.055.103 ) (0 ) 1,995.522 5,103.406 (3,753,194 )

2038 (51,687,847 ) (1,075.072 ) (0 ) 1,655.207 5,103.406 (3,607,669 )

2039 (49,611,976 ) (1,095.491 ) (0 ) 785.926 5,103.406 (3,517.941 )

2040 (48,336,077 ) (1,116,369 ) (0 ) 308.794 5,103.406 (3,458.816 )

2041 (47,499,063 ) (1,137.717 ) (0 ) 0 5,103.406 (3,420,000 )

2042 (46,953,374 ) (1,159,546 ) (0 ) 0 5,103.406 (3,379,892 )

2043 (46,389,406 ) ( 1,181.865 ) (0 ) 0 5,103.406 (3,338,432 )

2044 (45,806,297 ) (1,204.687 ) (0 ) 0 5,103.406 (3,295,554 )

2045 (45,203,132 ) (1,228,022 ) (0 ) 0 5,103.406 (3,251,192 )

2046 (44,578,939 ) (1,251,882 ) (0 ) 0 5,103,406 (3,205.272 )

2047 (43,932,687 ) (1,276,279 ) (0 ) 0 5,103.406 (3,157,718 )

2048 (43,263,278 ) (1,301.225 ) (0 ) 0 5,103.406 (3,108.448 )

2049 (42,569,545 ) (1,326.732 ) (0 ) 0 5,103.406 (3,057,374 )

2050 (41,850,245 ) (1,352.814 ) (0 ) 0 5,103.406 (3,004,405 )

2051 (41,104,058 ) (1,379.482 ) (0 ) 0 5,103,406 (2,949,441 )

2052 (40,329,574 )

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 9
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EXHIBIT II

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1. 2022 — December 31. 2022 Plan Year

(Continued )

3. Critical and Declining Solvency Projection (used in Exhibit Ill. Item 5 )

The solvency projections are tracked over 19 years based on the support ratio of 2.64 from the January 1, 2021

actuarial valuation, in which there were 1,613 actives and 4,280 inactives (4,153 excluding Alternate Payees ) and

an estimated funding ratio of 75.8% as of January 1, 2022,
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Letson

EXHIBIT III

TESTS OF FUND STATUS

For the January 1. 2022 — December 31. 2022 Plan Year

Critical Status Test

1 Is the Plan in cntical status for the preceding plan year? YES

2. Is the Plan projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency for the YES
2022 Plan Year or any of the 9 succeeding plan years, without regard to the
use of the shortfall funding method but taking into account any extensions
of the amortization periods under Section 431 (d ) of the Code'?

3 If 2 is no, is the Plan projected to become insolvent in any of the 30 N /A
succeeding plan years'

4. Result. Critical Status

If 1 and 2 are both yes, then the Plan is in cntical status based on the criteria
outlined in Internal Revenue Code Section 432(e )(4 )( B )

If 2 and 3 are both no, then the Plan is projected to emerge from the Red
Zone, and the zone status will be determined based on the cntena outlined
in Internal Revenue Code Section 432 (b )

Critical and Declining Status

5 is the Plan in critical status and projected to become insolvent within the NO
current or the next 19 plan years?

6 Result Critical Status

If 4. is critical status and 5_ is yes, then the Plan is in critical and declining
status.

If 4. is critical status and 5 is no, then the Plan is in critical status.

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 11
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EXHIBIT IV

SCHEDULED PROGRESS

For the January 1, 2022- December 31, 2022 Plan Year

On March 31, 2010, the Plan was initially certified as being in critical status for the Plan Year beginning

January 1, 2010. A Rehabilitation Plan was originally adopted on September 22, 2010_ Effective with the

revised Rehabilitation Plan adopted March 9, 2021, the Rehabilitation Period for the Plan is the 30-year

period beginning January 1, 2013 and ending December 31, 2042.

To meet scheduled progress, the Plan must still be projected to emerge from critical status by the end of

the Rehabilitation Penod. The tests below demonstrate whether the Plan is projected to satisfy the critical

status emergence criteria at the end of the Rehabilitation Penod.

Rehabilitation Period Begins January 1, 2013

Rehabilitation Period Ends December 31, 2042

1. Is the Plan projected to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency in the 2043 NO
Plan Year and for the nine succeeding plan years following the end of the
Rehabilitation Penod?

Is the Plan projected to remain solvent for the 30 succeeding plan years YES
starting in 2043?

3. Is the Plan making scheduled progress? NO

If 1 and 2 are both yes, then the Plan is making scheduled progress

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board ofTrustees of the 12
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Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 9c and 9h
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINES 9c AND 9h - SCHEDULEOFFUNDING STANDARDACCOUNTBASES

Charges:

Beginning Of Year

Type of Date Remaining
Base Description Established Balance Period Payment

Charges 3 Plan Amendment 1 /1 /1978 $ 109,752 1.00 $ 109,752

3 Plan Amendment 1 /1 /1980 115,135 3.00 41,188
3 Plan Amendment 1 /1 /1988 113,361 1.00 113,361

3 Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1989 117,385 2.00 60,818
3 Plan Amendment 1 /1 /1990 157,306 3.00 56,272
3 Plan Amendment 1 /1 /1991 164,277 4.00 45,624
3 Plan Amendment 1 /1 /1992 908,230 5.00 208,820
3 Plan Amendment 1 /1 /1994 217,723 7.00 38,238
3 Plan Amendment 1 /1 /1996 380,386 4.00 105,642

3 Plan Amendment 1 /1 /1998 896,668 6.00 177,706

3 Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /1999 988,420 7.00 173,592

1 Experience Loss 1 /1 /2005 84,357 3.00 30,178
1 Experience Loss 1 /1 /2006 165,436 4.00 45,949
1 Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2007 258,405 5.00 59,413
3 Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /2007 5,008,786 15.00 527,845
1 Experience Loss 1 /1 /2009 27,644,773 7.00 4,855,202
4 Assumption Change 1 /1 /2010 764,994 8.00 121,495

3 Plan Amendment 3/1 /2010 347,386 7.83 51,898
1 Experience Loss 1 /1 /2011 3,208,059 4.00 890,997
1 Experience Loss 1 /1 /2012 8,564,266 5.00 1,969,101

1 Experience Loss 1 /1 /2014 2,992,077 7.00 525,493
1 Experience Loss 1 /1 /2015 3,937,263 8.00 625,299
1 Experience Loss 1 /1 /2016 8,612,202 9.00 1,255,917

1 Experience Loss 1 /1 /2017 7,765,441 10.00 1,052,387

1 Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2018 6,906,978 11.00 878,294
1 Experience Loss 1 /1 /2019 6,124,054 12.00 736,469
1 Experience Loss 1 /1 /2020 4,883,556 13.00 559,061

$ 91,436,676 $ 15,316,011
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Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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SCHEDULEMB. LINE 9c AND 9h - SCHEDULEOFFUNDING STANDARDACCOUNTBASES

(CONTINUED)

Credits :

Beginning Of Year

Type of Description Date Remaining
Base Established Balance Period Payment

Credits 4 Assumption Change 1/ 1 /1996 $ (380,383) 4.00 $ ( 105,642 )

1 Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2008 (478,409) 1.00 (478,409)

3 Plan Amendment 4/ 1 /2009 ( 1,797,620 ) 2.25 (841,981 )

1 Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2010 (4,983,888) 3.00 ( 1,782,782 )

1 Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2013 (6,386,366) 6.00 ( 1,265,659 )

3 Plan Amendment 1 / 1 /2013 (7,553,170) 6.00 ( 1,496,899 )

4 Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2018 (256,493) 11.00 (32,616 )

4 Assumption Change 1 / 1 /2020 ( 1,363,531 ) 13.00 ( 156,095 )

4 Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2021 (2,115,510) 14.00 (231,815)

1 Experience Gain 1 / 1 /2022 (7,007,494) 15.00 (738,474)

$ (32,322,864) $ (7,130,372)



Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 11
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINE 11 -JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE INACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

The current liability interest rate was changed from 2.08% to 2.22% recognizingthat the rate must

be within the permissible corridor under IRC Section 431(c) (6)- 1. The current liability mortality

table was also changed in accordance with IRS Regulations 1.431 (c) (6) - 1 and 1.430 (h) (3) - 1.



Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 6
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINE 6 - STATEMENT OFACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS/METHODS

METHODOLOGY :

Asset Valuation Assets are valued according to a method which recognizes 20% of each year's
excess (or deficiency) of actual investment return on the Market Value of Assets
over the expected return on the Market Value of Assets in the year the excess (or
deficiency) occurs. An additional 20% of the excess (or deficiency) is recognized in
each of the succeeding four years until it is totally recognized. In no event will the
Actuarial Value of Assets be less than 80% or more than 120% of the Market Value
of Assets.

Actuarial Cost Method Individual Entry Ade Normal Cost Method

Entry Age is defined as the current age minus years of Credited Service. Normal
Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual basis and are
allocated by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current plan provisions
had always been in effect. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference between
the Actuarial Accrued Liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the
Actuarial Accrued Liability, the Plan is in a surplus position. This method requires
that each year's contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of
the contributions applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal
cost is adjusted at the close of the Plan Year to reflect the actual level of
contributions received during that Plan Year.

Withdrawal Liability Basis The present value of accrued vested benefits for withdrawal liability determination
uses an interest rate of 7.50% along with all other valuation assumptions. Assets for
this purpose are based on the Market Value of Assets.
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(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Interest Discount Rate 7.50% for funding and FASB ASC 960 and 2.22% for current liability.

Assumed Rate of Return on 7.50% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.
Investments

Derivation of Net Investment The expected return assumptions are established based on a long -run outlook and
Return and Discount Rate for are based on past experience, future expectations and professional judgement. We
FASB ASC 960 Accounting : have modeled the assumptions based on average long-term future expected returns

and their respective capital market assumptions as provided by several investment
professionals. Based on the inputs of the Plan's specific target asset allocation, we
have established the reasonability of the Plan's assumption.

Operating Expenses A total annual amount of $600,000 payable at the beginning of the year.

Operating expenses are assumed to increase 2.25% per year.
The operating expense assumption has been adjusted to account for expected
increases in PBGC premiums under the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014.

Justification for Demographic The mortality, termination, retirement and disability assumptions are reviewed with
Assumptions each valuation to ensure they are reasonable and represent the actuary's best

estimate of the long-term expectations for the Plan. Past experience and anticipated
future experience based on industry-specific knowledge and professional judgment
are used to verify the reasonability of each of these assumptions.

Mortality Healthy Lives: PRI-2012 Blue Collar Mortality Tables, sex distinct, separate for
annuitants and non -annuitants and beneficiaries) with 75% of the generational
mortality improvement scale MP-2019 included.

Disabled Lives: N /A

Current Liability: 2021 static mortality tables provided in IRC Regulations Section
1.431 (c)(6 )

-1, as prescribed by IRS Notice 2019-26.

Mortality Improvement The current mortality assumption, with 75% of the MP-2019 generational
improvement scale is assumed to be reasonable at this time.
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(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Termination Rates Termination of employees from participation in the plan is discounted in advance in
accordance with a scale based on age and service. Termination Rates stop when
first eligible to retire. The following is a sample of the termination rates:

Select Ultimate
Service Rates Age Rates

1 35.00% 20 20.00%

2 35.00% 25 20.00%

3 30.00% 30 20.00%

4 25.00% 35 15.00%

40 10.00%

45 7.50%

50 5.00%

55 5.00%

Retirement Rates Active and vested inactive participants are assumed to retire based on the following
rate tables :

Active Vested Inactive

Age Rate Age Rate

50-56 7.00% 50-56 5.00%

57 15.00% 57 25.00%

58-61 10.00% 58-64 10.00%

62-64 25.00% 65+ 100.00%

65 40.00%

66-69 20.00%

70+ 100.00%

Disability Rates None assumed.

Form of Benefit For male participants not yet in pay status, 50% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint
& Survivor Annuity and 50% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity. For female
participants not yet in pay status, 25% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint & Survivor
Annuity and 75% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity.

Marital Status 50% of non -retired male participants and 25% of non -retired female participants are
assumed to be married. Male employees have spouses 3 years younger, while
female employees have spouses 1 year older.

Active Participant Worked at least 375 hours in covered employment.

Future Employment Each active participant is assumed to work the same amount of hours worked in the
prior plan year. Total hours worked during 2022 is assumed to be 2% less than
work performed in 2021.
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(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Missing Data If not specified, participants are assumed to be male and the same age as the
average of participants with the same status code.

CHANGES SINCE PRIOR The current liability interest rate was changed from 2.08% to 2.22% due to a change
VALUATION in the allowable interest rate range, and the current liability mortality table was

updated as required.



Plan Name: Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers PensionFund

Plan Sponsor: AK UFCW PensionFund Board of Trustees
EIN: 91 -6123694

Form 5500, Schedule R, Line 14 - Information on InactiveParticipants Whose Contributing Employeris No

Longer Making Contributions to the Plan

The counting method used for Schedule R Line 14 has been updated to comply with the new instructions for
the line, resulting in different counts than have been reported in previous years. Counts on Line 14 are now

reported under the last contributingemployer method, and only those inactive participants whose most recent

employers had withdrawn from the plan by the beginning of the relevant plan year are counted.
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February 28, 2019

NOTICE TO BARGAININGPARTIES

PENSION SURCHARGESAND CONTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS

This notice and the attached Supplemental Contribution Schedule explain the updated
obligation ofcontributing employersto pay surcharges and the obligations ofthe bargaining parties
to include increased pension contributions in future collective bargaining agreements under the
Trust's Rehabilitation Plan.

On March 31, 2010, the Plan actuary certified that the Plan is in critical status for the plan
year beginning January 1, 2010. Previously, on April 29, 2010, the Trust had notified the

participants and participating employers of a five percent (5%) surcharge to be imposed on
contributions for hours worked during the period June through December,2010.

The Pension Protection Act requires that a Plan's Board ofTrustees adopt a rehabilitation

plan aimed at restoring the financial health of the Plan. Based on a full review and determinations

by the Plan's actuaries, as required by law, the Plan's Board of Trustees adopted a rehabilitation

plan on November 17, 2010. The plan includes both the reduction and elimination ofcertain Plan
benefits and supplemental employer contributions.

On November 16, 2011, the Board of Trustees revised the rehabilitation plan. After
receiving feedback from the bargaining parties that the financial terms of the initial rehabilitation

plan were not manageable and consideration ofvarious alternatives, a revised rehabilitation plan
was developed. The revised rehabilitation plan was developed pursuant to the terms of IRC
Sec.432 (e)(3)(A)(ii) such that the plan is anticipated to emerge from critical status and the end of
an extended rehabilitation period of 25 years. The extended rehabilitation period will run from
January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2037.

At the March 14, 2017 meetingofthe Board ofTrustees, the rehabilitation plan was revised
once again. This revision calls for increased supplemental contribution requirements for
bargaining agreements that become effective on or after June 30, 2017. No new changes have
been made to the Plan provisions, beyond those implemented with the original rehabilitation plan
and summarized in this document. The rehabilitation period has not been modified from the last
rehabilitation plan update and continues to run through December 31, 2037.



Most recently, on January25, 2019, the Board ofTrustees modified the rehabilitation plan
to revise the schedule of supplemental contribution requirements for bargaining agreements
negotiatedon or after that date and also extend the rehabilitation work-out period by 5 years. With
this change, the Plan is projected to emerge from Critical status at the end of the extended
rehabilitation period, which now runs through December 31, 2042.

The materials below detail the benefit changes, the employer surcharge obligation, and
future requirements for collectivelybargained agreements with respect to pension contributions.

Benefit Changes

The benefit changes adopted by the Trustees effective January 1, 2013 to reduce costs are
as follows:

• Rescission of the 3% retiree increase and the accrued benefit increase enacted in
2007;

• Eliminationofall early retirement subsidies;
• Change in pre-retirement spousal death benefit from 100% to 50%;
• Eliminationof the 2-year death benefit for non-married participants; and

• Eliminationof the 2-year certain period for the normal form ofbenefit.

Surcharge Contributions

Effective January 1, 2011, the surcharge contribution to be paid by contributing employers
will increase from five percent (5%) to ten percent (10%) of the contribution rate contained in the

applicable Collective Bargaining Agreement for hours worked beginning January 1, 2011.

The Pension Protection Act of 2006 requires that all contributing employers to the Plan

pay a surcharge to help correct the Plan's financial situation while it is in critical status. The

surcharge is required until the applicable Collective Bargaining Agreement is renegotiated to
include terms consistent with the rehabilitation plan adopted by the Plan's Board of Trustees.

Thus, the surcharge is required of all contributing employers until they have renegotiated their
Collective Bargaining Agreements and adopted provisions consistent with the rehabilitation plan
being presented with this notice. The surcharges are solely for plan funding purposes and will not
accrue additional benefits for Plan participants.

Rehabilitation Plan SupplementalContributions

The Pension Protection Act allows a plan to have multiple schedules. At this point, the
Trustees have adopted a single schedule. The attached schedule is the preferred and the default
schedule. There are no other schedules. However, the Trustees will continually monitor the plan
funding. Review ofthe schedule will take place annually and adjustmentswill be made as needed.
The bargaining parties will be notified of the adoption of any additional schedules and of any
adjustments in the preferred/default schedule attached.

After issuance of this notice, all new or renewed collective bargaining agreements must

comply with and incorporate the rehabilitation plan terms describedin this notice. Specifically, the

bargaining parties must adopt the terms of the attached SupplementalContribution Schedule



within 180 days of the expiration date of the contract. This schedule requires the employers to
make the supplemental contributions stated in the schedule, in addition to an employer's current

pension contribution. If the attached schedule is updatedor changed between now and when

bargaining takes place, the parties must adopt the then current supplementalcontribution schedule.
If the bargaining parties do not adopt the schedule within 180 days of the expiration of their
contract, the Plan will implement the then current schedule and require the contributing employer
to make pension contributions according to its terms.

It is not required that new or renewed contracts have a duration that is the same as the
attached contribution schedule. What is required is that contracts include the contribution rates set
out in the schedule for the duration of the new or renewedcontract. All supplementalcontributions

payable to the Plan are solely for plan funding purposes and will not accrue additional benefits for
Plan participants.

Nonconforming Agreements

The attached schedule must be adopted by the bargaining parties. In addition the Pension
Protection Act prohibits the Plan from accepting agreements which provide for:

• A reduction in the level ofcontributions for any participant,
• A suspension ofcontributions with respect to any period of service, or
• Any new direct or indirect exclusion of younger or newly hired employees from

plan participation.

Collection of Contributions

Surcharge and Rehabilitation Plan payments are due and payable on the same schedule,
terms and conditions as the monthly employer contributions. Should a contributing employer fail
to make a surcharge payment such failure shall be treated as a delinquent employer contribution

pursuant to the applicable Collective Bargaining Agreement, Trust Agreement at § 515 of the

Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA ) .

If you have any questions, please submit in writing to the Administration Office at the
contact information listed on the Trust letterhead.

Sincerely,

Administration Office
Alaska UFCW Pension Trust

DWitidg opeiu #8
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Attachment



SUPPLEMENTAL EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION SCHEDULE
ALASKA UFCW PENSION PLAN

PREFERRED AND DEFAULTSCHEDULE

The scheduled benefit increases stated herein must be included in all Collective Bargaining
Agreements negotiated or renegotiated on or after January 1, 2011. Neither the Union nor the

contributing employers are required to negotiate Collective Bargaining Agreements in excess of
three (3) years in duration. What is required is that for the period during which the Collective

Bargaining Agreement is in effect that the parties incorporate the provisions of this rehabilitation

plan.

Required SupplementalPension Contributions

During the rehabilitation period employers may not reduce the existing hourlycontribution
rate. Instead, Collective Bargaining Agreements renegotiated after January 1, 2011 and prior to
November 17, 2011, shall provide for increases in pension contributions beginning January 1, 2013
of $ 0.25 /hour. Each succeeding year on January 1st, there shall be an additional $0.25 /hour added
to the employer's pension contribution obligation.

Dates Total SupplementalContribution Amount

January 1, 2013 $ 0.25 /hour

January 1, 2014 $ 0.50/hour

January 1, 2015 $ 0.75 /hour

January 1, 2016 $ 1.00/hour

January 1, 2017 $ 1.25/hour

January 1, 2018 $ 1.50/hour

January 1, 2019 $ 1.75/hour

January 1, 2020 $ 2.00/hour

January 1, 2021 $ 2.25 /hour

January 1, 2022 $ 2.50/hour

This schedule will remain in effect for the duration of the Collective Bargaining
Agreement. Upon expiration of that agreement, the new Collective Bargaining Agreement must
be consistent with the most recent rehabilitation plan and schedule (s) provided by the Trustees.

Updatesto the rehabilitation plan may provide increases or decreases to the contribution schedule
for future years dependingupon plan experience.

For Collective Bargaining Agreements renegotiated after November 16, 2011 and before
June 30, 2017, increases in pension contributions beginning January 1, 2013 shall be $0.13 /hour.
Each succeeding year on January 1st, there shall be an additional $0.13 /hour added to the

employer's pension contribution obligation. The $0.13 /hour increases replace the $0.25 /hour
increases scheduled in the original rehabilitation plan described above. The updated schedule of
SupplementalContributions under the revised rehabilitation plan is as follows:

Dates Total SupplementalContribution Amount

January 1, 2013 $ 0.13 /hour

January 1, 2014 $ 0.26/hour

January 1, 2015 $ 0.39/hour
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Dates Total SupplementalContribution Amount

January 1, 2016 $ 0.52 /hour

January 1, 2017 $ 0.65 /hour

January 1, 2018 $ 0.78 /hour

January 1, 2019 $ 0.91 /hour

January 1, 2020 $ 1.04/hour

January 1, 2021 $ 1.17/hour

January 1, 2022 $ 1.30/hour

January 1, 2023 $ 1.43/hour

January 1, 2024 $ 1.56/hour

January 1, 2025 $ 1.69/hour

January 1, 2026 $ 1.82/hour

January 1, 2027 $ 1.95/hour

January 1, 2028 $ 2.08 /hour

January 1, 2029 $ 2.21 /hour

January 1, 2030 $ 2.34/hour

January 1, 2031 $ 2.47/hour

January 1, 2032 $ 2.60/hour

January 1, 2033 $ 2.73 /hour

January 1, 2034 $ 2.86/hour

January 1, 2035 $ 2.99/hour

January 1, 2036 $ 3.12 /hour

January 1, 2037 $ 3.25 /hour

For Collective Bargaining Agreements negotiated on or after June 30, 2017 and prior to

January 25, 2019, annual increases in pension contributions beginning January 1, 2013 shall be

$0.13 /hour through December 31, 2018 and then increase to $0.19 /hour effective January 1,
2019 and each succeeding year on January lst. The updated schedule of Supplemental
Contributions under the revised rehabilitation plan is as follows:

Dates Total SupplementalContribution Amount

January 1, 2013 $ 0.13 /hour

January 1, 2014 $ 0.26 /hour

January 1, 2015 $ 0.39 /hour

January 1, 2016 $ 0.52 /hour

January 1, 2017 $ 0.65 /hour

January 1, 2018 $ 0.78 /hour

January 1, 2019 $ 0.97 /hour

January 1, 2020 $ 1.16/hour

January 1, 2021 $ 1.35/hour

January 1, 2022 $ 1.54/hour

January 1, 2023 $ 1.73/hour

January 1, 2024 $ 1.92/hour

January 1, 2025 $ 2.11 /hour

January 1, 2026 $ 2.30/hour

January 1, 2027 $ 2.49/hour

January 1, 2028 $ 2.68 /hour

January 1, 2029 $ 2.87/hour

January 1, 2030 $ 3.06 /hour
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Dates Total SupplementalContribution Amount

January 1, 2031 $ 3.25 /hour

January 1, 2032 $ 3.44 /hour

January 1, 2033 $ 3.63 /hour

January 1, 2034 $ 3.82 /hour

January 1, 2035 $ 4.01 /hour

January 1, 2036 $ 4.20/hour

January 1, 2037 $ 4.39/hour

For Collective Bargaining Agreements negotiated on or after January 25, 2019, annual
increases in pension contributions beginning January 1, 2013 shall be $0.13 /hour through
December31, 2021 and then increase to $0.19 /hour effective January 1, 2022 and each succeeding
year on January Pt. The updated schedule of Supplemental Contributions under the revised
rehabilitation plan is as follows:

Dates Total SupplementalContribution Amount

January 1, 2013 $ 0.13 /hour

January 1, 2014 $ 0.26/hour

January 1, 2015 $ 0.39/hour

January 1, 2016 $ 0.52 /hour

January 1, 2017 $ 0.65 /hour

January 1, 2018 $ 0.78 /hour

January 1, 2019 $ 0.91 /hour

January 1, 2020 $ 1.04/hour

January 1, 2021 $ 1.17/hour

January 1, 2022 $ 1.36/hour

January 1, 2023 $ 1.55/hour

January 1, 2024 $ 1.74/hour

January 1, 2025 $ 1.93/hour

January 1, 2026 $ 2.12 /hour

January 1, 2027 $ 2.31 /hour

January 1, 2028 $ 2.50/hour

January 1, 2029 $ 2.69/hour

January 1, 2030 $ 2.88 /hour

January 1, 2031 $ 3.07 /hour

January 1, 2032 $ 3.26 /hour

January 1, 2033 $ 3.45 /hour

January 1, 2034 $ 3.64 /hour

January 1, 2035 $ 3.83 /hour

January 1, 2036 $ 4.02/hour

January 1, 2037 $ 4.21 /hour

January 1, 2038 $ 4.40/hour

January 1, 2039 $ 4.59/hour

January 1, 2040 $ 4.78/hour

January 1, 2041 $ 4.97/hour

January 1, 2042 $ 5.16 /hour

The Supplemental Contribution Schedules are subject to annual review and modification

by the Board ofTrustees as it deems necessary.
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Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Lines 3 and 9g
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINES 3 AND 9g - EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS

Employer contributions shown in lines 3 and 9g are paid pursuant to Collective Bargaining

Agreements and are received monthly throughout the year. Contributions are assumed to occurmid-

year. Therewere no withdrawal liability payments during 2022.



Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500) , Line 4c
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINE4c - DOCUMENTATION

REGARDINGPROGRESS UNDERREHABILITATIONPLAN

Based on adopted pension relief, an approved 5-year extension of charge bases effective

January 1, 2010, contribution enhancements and the removal of adjustable benefits effective

January 1, 2013, the Plan is not making scheduled progress under its Rehabilitation Plan. The Plan

is not scheduled to emerge from critical status at the end of its 30-year Rehabilitation Period.



Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 4c
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINE4c - DOCUMENTATION REGARDINGPROGRESS

UNDER REHABILITATIONPLAN

(CONTINUED)

Form 15315 Oenstrentof tne Tetasury - Interns Revenue Servce

(Jecernber 2022)
Annual Certificationfor Mu ttiemployer

OMB Number

Defined Benefit Plans 1545 2111

ThisFam isrequiredbbe filed unde, Interns. RevenueCode ( RC) Section43201( 3)

Con-plete al entries in accordancewit the inituctions

For calendarplan year 2023 or fiscal planyear beginning and endng

Part I — Basic Plan informadon

la Name of plan 1 b Threedigit pan number(PN)

Alaska United Food and Corium:mist Workers,Pcnsi m Fund 001

'c Plan sponsor's name 1d. Employer identification nunter (ON)

licard ot I rusees of the Alaska United Food aidCommercial Walkers Penske Tzus 91-61M%

1e Plan sponsor's telephone number I f Plan s nsors addrew., sty, state, ZIP code

(907) 561-5119 725 SE 24h Si, Suite ), Mercer liand„ WA 98040

Part II — Plan Actuary's Information

2a Plan actuary's name 2b Plan actuary's firm name

Nul L. Gnif Rad & I.eison

2c Plan actuary's nn address,city, state, ZIP code

&et Union Suva, Suite 2415, Settle, Washington 98101

2d Plan actuary's enrolment ntanber 2e Pan actuary's Ielettonenunber

20-05627 (206) 456-3340

Part III — Plan Status

3. Checkthe arpropriate box to indicate the plan's IRC Section432 status

1171
Neithei endangered nororifice O Not endangereddue to special rule in IRC Section432(b) (5 )

O Endangered Critcal due to election uride• IRC Section4320) (4)

O Senousy endangered 0 Pans that we not ctrrentty in critical stet's,but are proaected to be in criticalstatus within

r] Critical
the nextfive yeas under 432 (b)(3XD )(v)

Zt Critical and declining

Part IV — Scheduled Progress in Funding Improvement Plan or Rehabilitation Plan

4. Checkthe apploplia* box to II-Pt-ate *whether the plan is makingthe scheduled pecgress in meetingthe requirementsof an

appficablefunding improvementplan TIP) or rehabilitaton plan (RP )

Yes No NIA

Fundirg Irrprovement Plan El o
Rehabiitation Pan o g o
Part V — Sign Here

Statement by Enrolled Actuary

To the best of my knowl edge the informaton &looted i this actuarialoeilificabon B corrpiele and accurate As relured by I RC
Section432(b) (3) (B)(il) , the projectedindustry activity S ow..ed on informationvoided Cy the plan sponsor. The prciectons as Dased
on reasoreble actuarialest4nate su rrptcnsand methodsthat (ctrer than prodded industry advity) ofler my besteetura* of
anticipated experienceunderthe plan

AckftlaltIrir

a t„aft .. 1 I

'13 ‘ 7-o 2.-3\
Cetakg Number 35051D wwwiragov Ferri 15315 (12-2022)



Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 4c
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINE4c - DOCUMENTATION REGARDINGPROGRESS

UNDER REHABILITATIONPLAN

(CONTINUED)

Rad a Lamm

Rad. & L UnlanEtrect,Sulu- 243S

Scarmic, VellabIntican RE301

Letson Z06-456- 3340 Tcl
ZOfi- 445- 1H46 Fai4

meww.rI k1I3IL,3Iu

ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION REQUIRED UNDER

PiTERNAL REVENUE CODE SECTION 432(b)

Adraska MiltedFoarland Commercial Workers Pensiorlhind
Han Year Beginning kanuarv I. 2023

TO2 Secretary ofthe Treasury
Board of Trustees of the Alaska United Flood and Commercial Workers
Pension Fund

From : Paul Graf, Plan Actuary
Date : March 31,2023

Alaska United F00.11 and CommercialWorkers Pension Fund
EIN 91 -6123694; PN = 001
Plan Sponsor: Board of Trusteesof the Alaska United Food and Commercial

Workers Pension Trust
P.O. Box 34203
Seattie„ Washington90124
(907) 561-5119

The following certifies that. in actordanee with Entennal itewenue Cade Section 432 (h) . the
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fluid (

-the Piaui, ol the begi!ming a iE
20Z3 Plan Yeat :

is in critical a wid.eclining status
is riot al Li i Lica] stafiat
is HOE Li i Rthrliger (or SairiCniSlyeillingered) status
is not I,Ik..IIg the srhedulell progressin rheeting the requi i entent of its Rehabilitation Plan

As of Ian wary I, 2.IC2 3. the plojectiorisuôithLscertification estiniatethe Plan't funded percentage
to be 71.1% 80% ) . The Plan has an accurnul.hed funding del iciency and is proiecied to be
insolveiiiby Breerobri 31, za42. Accordingly, the ?Janis in critical and dedliningstatus (orate Za23
Plan YeLIE based onthe r iiteria outlined in Internal Revenue Lade Sections 432(h )(Z) and 432(b )(6 ) _

Iki eanderstiirtcryourplans.*



Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 4c
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINE4c - DOCUMENTATION REGARDINGPROGRESS

UNDER REHABILITATIONPLAN

(CONTINUED)

P.aeI & Letsan

The &Isis for this cenillc -atinn ia_s follows :

1_ The projected preset' value of Plan Liabilities as of the beginning of the 2021 Plan Wear Is

lbased on the actual ind valuation as of Ian uary 1. 2022. JAE' assUrrieSn future liability gains
losg.As. The data, Inethodolugy.Plan provisions and assumptions utilMe4 ha the projection

of liabilities are the same as ilipse used for the lanuary 1, 2022 actualial valuation leKeept
whete ilfflad otherwise in this dOLuine The inetibadsand assummtioas a IV outlined in
Exiiibit 1.

2_ An lauatial projettion of the Actuarial Value of Assets is based )JL the unaudited financial
satenenrs as of December 31, 2022, as provided by the AdIntimistrattar, mid assumes Ell]

ustmelit pinsôílosse.s on market values after that date. The paaLuaiy 1, ZUZ3 Macke!
Value ol Assets :and 2022 cash flow codriptamenrsprovided by the Administrator 2re:

a. Plarket Value as of Ianwiry 1. 202 3 cl Y2,1160,761
IL 2022 Employer ciLu ibu (iiLi 5.,1130314
c 2022 IleneflePayineirs 1 11,4I1D,I170

d_ 2022 Operating Ekpenses 716,244

The assuctipticasarid methodology utidi2ed in the proiection of assets 2re the same as thase
used for the January I, 2022 actuadialval u.ation and are outlined in Exhibit 1.

Coal iho'ions fo : the current and succeedingplait years are pi ojected assuntingthe lernid Of
iIii Luirina agweethents paisuarlE to which the Plan Is maintained
coati 111.11 I IL effect for succeedingplanyea i ELI fl"' Ixiee 01 testing emergeacefrom Critical
Status al larwary 1. 202 3, contriliu.thin SEUL have been bargained as of
lanumy 1. ZI323 are reflected with the final tiesuciate.d I.LL ielleeted la! the duration alike
majections. As of lailvary 1. 2023, we have reflected a hup pie ine mg contribution rate of
11_17 for adl future yews with no lurched increases.

Fa' purposes of evaluating the Ciitical and Lleclining status, we have reflected all lutute

scheduled contribution rare increases in aaoniance with the cwient Rehabilitation PLam,

including thcrse that have not yet been negotiate& Beginning January I, 202 i,. the

supplenienul contlibution rate is $1.17104 all futare years_

4_ Based on Input from the Board ofTriiSteeS, oar projections assume 2_69 million EnLil JbatirS
vole:14241 in 202% iedliiJng 1.5 0Z, tier year through 2029, then declining 1% thereafter_

The Plan received appnaval for 2 5 -year extension ofcbarge be effective for the Plan Year
beginning ranuary 1. 2a lit as permitted wider internal Revenue Lode Section431,(4 Since
the Pia a was certified i a criticalstanus fora priwious year, these.aniortiLation extensionsare
rellectecl in the Lrithdad Status EmergenceTest (see Exhibit HI, item. 2) and the Scheduled

Pnagress Test (see Exkibil IV) .

Prepared kirSecrelarfof the Treammy; Board of TrurleesrAth ,

Alaska United Frtcd and Cnminerrial 'iii,"nricers Pension Fund
I

Fehrch 31., 2023



Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 4c
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINE4c - DOCUMENTATION REGARDINGPROGRESS

UNDER REHABILITATIONPLAN

(CONTINUED)

acI & Lets.=

The Plan's annualoperating expenseassumption is S70f32112 in 2023, payable in the middle
of the year and excluding investment expenses, with 2.00% annual increasesassumed in
subseuuent plan years for esrpected Inflation. Expected MCC premiums are modeled
separately and included in the eripense assumption. For 2023 expenses, we haveredectedan
additional 58%025 in expected one-time esperises related to the application for Special
FinancialASSisurice( sFA.) from the PBCC

7. The Plan was initially certified in critical status as of primary 1, 2004, however, the Board of
Trustees elected under Section 204 of the Worker, Retiree and Employer RecoveryAct of
200B to treat the flan as being neither in endangered nor eittiCA SWIM for the Plan Year
beginning lanuaiN' 1, 2000_ The Plan wascertified incriticalstatusas of fa wary 1,2010 and
on Septembei 22, 2010 the board of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan under the
guidelines of 4 :14r ) , which Is updated and nionitored annually. rhe Rehabilitation Plan
includes certain adopted reductions in adjustable benefits effective lamiaty 1, 2011. The
original Rehabilitation Period WAS modified etleaive lanuary 1,2013 to be a 25 -yeai period
ending December31, 2037. Effectivewith the fer,isioris to the Rehabilitation Plan adopted
February 13, 2019, the Rehabilitation Period WAS extended by five years to run through
December31,2042. The Rehabilitation Nan was further modified on March 16.2022. which
called for revisions in future non-accruing contribution amounts.

B. As of January 1„ 2022. the Plan is not making the scheduled progress in meeting the
requirements of its Reh3bililaion Plan based on the criteria outlined In Internal Revenue
CadeSection 432(e) (311Aj. Exhibit It shows a protection of the Plan's credit balance under
the ASSIIINtkraion that all bargaining parties adopt the Rehabilitation Plan Schedules as
forecasted. Because, on this basis, the Plait is projected to have a lunding deficiency la c i edit
balance less than SO) at the end of its Rehabilitation Period, it is nut nuking scheduled
pi ogress.

0. The Critir-s1Staous EmergenceTest, the Critical and Declining StatusTest,and the Scheduled

ProgressTest do not reflect any SFA the Fundmay receivefrom the PEPGC under the American
Rescue PlanAct VARPA").

Prepared for Secretiryof the Treasury; Board. of Trustees °dike 3
Llruted Food and Commercial Workers PeTISIDIIFLITId I kLarch 31, 2023



Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 4c
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINE4c - DOCUMENTATION REGARDINGPROGRESS

UNDER REHABILITATIONPLAN

(CONTINUED)

HaeL & Lein

CommerdsandCertijictaion

This tertificAtioliha h.ii prepared in actorda lice with Our uneleistandiug of the requilrements of
I'aerial Reveriue Cc:v.1e Sectioii4Y2, the Vermiervatiou ofAcceis to Lire foi MedicareBeneficiariesand
Pension Re.lief ACE 41,1 ZU1D, and the Nutrient:player Pensiou !Reform Act of 2014_ To the hest ofour
knewiledgerthe information supplied hi this certification it compktearidaccurateand, in piition,
tlie individual atsumptions uted Lit the projections: la) aiNe reasiortribly related to the experielLek of
the FILici tad uti treat oriattle etpectationt; aud lb ) represent <Alf tteSI irnine of auLicipated
expetience wider the PLin.

A. ty1iRI & Letson.1ant a irberribei Of the &met icauteademy of Act tharie&And. ineet the
guallificatiou .12tIclaircis of the American Acaiiienty of ACLuari&S o rendei the adun i cal opinion

ram

Mich 31.2023 iPamt
Date Paul L Graf, MA, EA, P4AAA

Erin:diedACILlAry iiiinit*r 2D-05627
Rae] & LeLon
6D1 Union 5treet. Suite 2415
5eatile.Washington Yli101
(20e ) 456-3340

ce : HeatherShi le
David. Hai Jow
liat.h.in Alio IL

Kick Et icittou
Jl :Iiey ic ExtrIL
Komi id Liu
baluS Cheri

Prepared far Serreiary id the ireasury; Board of 7runee -s of the 4

Alaska LirutedFried and C0MME7O01 Vi'orkern F'ension Fund I March 3 L,1,02 :1
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Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINE4c - DOCUMENTATION REGARDINGPROGRESS

UNDER REHABILITATIONPLAN

(CONTINUED)

Rael&
Letson

EXHEBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

WMOO5 .

A55el VUIULAU1'. ale ...alue,J dZL,J12111; L. a irie7l.o. A.I.,chreCtirliZeS 20% ul earl. iiexteti.
l :lefluerry) of actual It iveslinert reluin Ian the Market Vadat AsseVs tivei the
r....pectedrL'jii uti".I7e Make'. Value 72 Assela in the y,Edi the extess fur defliqj

addricnal uf the exceaaii deTitierify) it retbfyliZed in eaCh Of the
sureediru year,. ur7il ii r Lutally retOfiliZed. In nb. eventwit the AdiserialValue

Assels be le- s Lhai. B0% c rture than 120% of ithePl.4i kert Value al Atterk.

ACtuarial Cost Meaux!. Fr determining !ha RIM'S Funded Percentage (at required under FRC Section
4.32ridfinc Unit Coed!! Cott Method

LIrdei thig. niel•ud, we delerniire the piesen1 value of all beneres tarred through the
YMILIMIi1}1.7date. An individual's punnet fve The pretent yalueol die Lenard.expected
in be earned in rthe yalirabun year. The Intel socrued liability it rthe suiri Ike irtifividual
preSeM walueS k( all partitiOallit5. Eke Unfunded Matured Liablity 15 the different*
behirterb ihe aftlued liabilr.y and the =Sett IA the Thiel if the at,..ett ext*ed the
aCra ued liability. the Plan is ir a s,Jiplus F.rat'vcin. This niefihdel requires die elith year'S
toinhibutibriS be applied lirsT II) the norrnal I. end the Mien& Of the COntribubdre
applied to amortize the di Hurried AL.:abed Liabilly. The normal cool k 2111-11glied 2t the
tlirSe• dr the Flan Year to r1kci the dC.11211 eI a tornuibutiont referred during hid
Pleni Ye8i.

For dedemininn the Credit Balance: lordivicluid Entry ifutve Normal Cost Method

Entry Atie iS defined az the cuirefll Mired Wirt 01 Credited ServiCe. I'llbrmal Cod
arid Adualial Accrued Liability are calculatedor an Odiyidual &mit and are 211oC4ited

bp. >service. with Normal Clad doloarilriedas if the cuireiirt plan piuyisiera had always
Leeniii ertlfeb-L The Unfunded Attrued Liability iS rtl* diffeierbe between the At-Wan :al

AudLibiIiLyid the at'tettof the Tus".. l" -}e 7,,,se exLeed the A,CluarialAccrued
the Plan it in 8 turplut poSiLiur tlir iricIxt regbilee Ihurt each year'S

Lorrtobutiont be applied frtrtto the ncirual M. jii Llv balance Dr vie cbTaributiuns
applied to anialize the Unfunded Accrued Liablirty. The runnel cotrt. is adiut-.ed
4:Usedale plan yeai tO r&nett level ortoordributrturisiniwc &Any Li

- at alai -

year.

PrEpared for Serretrryof the 7reasury. Board of Trurteet of the
Alaska Uroted Futd and Commernal War :kers F'ension Fund I March 31, 24323
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Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINE4c - DOCUMENTATION REGARDINGPROGRESS

UNDER REHABILITATIONPLAN

(CONTINUED)

Rael &
Letson

EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODSAND
-

ASSUMPTION
- -

(CONTINUED)

ASSUM PT IONS:

bias -rad Elistiodni Rale : 7 S0% for fading.
Assumed Rate of Return on 7.50% comp:Kra:led ansmally, net of filveratimeNI eurpenses.
IIM*atrrterda.

Eitriestbri or Net Inyetirmeal The expetted iIuiri asauiriviaris aie etabed based on a long-term dueloak and
Return, and Disetamt kale For art based ecr paml. eAuelierne, %lure expecoLiens and piareamminal iwiarnent. We
FASB ASCSEID Aoto tirto have modeled die d"5".3 urnoticin5 based un average lorg -Lenn ruluie expeced reluiria.

and ittielY reper".rge uiloital market 6A%urriptitheN 6%. provided by %ever6I investrneul
INtfieSSiOrISIE. Rased on the VouR% Dr the Plana %pecilk; LSrueL asset allocartion,
have estabidled the leaser-lability oil the Plan's 2i&•L.unpritin.

Operating Expenses : A total annual 8mount of 5.7011,2320ayahle i the nliddle or the year 2023. 0i:elating
expanses are arsturneol to intretae year theiealter. Expetted PEGC,
oerniutos ere ratttli4ett separmetv and irKluded O the agrarrae awsurivtude.
additional SBEtile25 wdae added in, 2023 kwexpetted cvle -tirria expenSes related loUu

appliGatiun ror SFA iiten the PSGC.

.Justilicarrian ter Dernegraoh The inorLality, terrnhaliou, ard retirement assurnotioes are reviewed %with each

ASSurnr.A.dria. ymualiDir Lu eftture!they Ale reaanable and represent the attuat y'L best e%tialgae' al
Ihe brio -Leer eRUeetatiOnS ilOr the Plan. Pasl everiarde and antiorpiored Fula*

pui lenCe bamed on induary,Wetillf: knowledge and rarofessinnal judgrnerd.6re used
Lo vele}, : I.e reuv.inabilOy oreethal these assumplionS.

Martially : Healthy Limea PRI -2012 BkieCIIar Adloriality TAble% (Se'l distinct separate got
annuitants and n -annuirrantaand berielidaneslwith 75% of the irieneralionsi rnortain
improvement suate MP -2019 iheludeit

Diabled Lives. NM

Mortally Improyedwilt The Li1rCrl iriLjIil aturriprepri. 75% d IL MP -2.D19 iltoroverileM scab. IS
atimned tu b reasurableatria time.

Prepared far s ryrfLIie7rury.. Board ofTruriees piffle
Alaska United. ram' and Cnairnerrial Workers Pell S I DTI Fund

I
Ifilirrk 31, 2023
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UNDER REHABILITATIONPLAN

(CONTINUED)

Rael &
Letson

EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODSAND ASSUMPTIONS

(CONTINUEDI

ASSUMPTIONS :

Turnnyel : Teirninatien or nipkyeu iar" iip.iIiui ii he plan is disown-led i nce in
actordancewiilh a NtIalE based or 1s4t, ard seryine. Teirrinatitn Rffles atop when ni El

IugiU tu rent.. The l'UllowirG IN id sample ur !he terrianatiOn

Ultilinate
Servioa

1 35.00% 20 2D.00%

2 25 2033%
3 M00% :30 20.00%
4 25.00% 35 1500%

40 10.00%
45 7.50%

50 5.01%
55 5.03%

RetikYrientRatea. Mli,Ae. and 'pc-tied in2tt-thrt rcarbariantt are assarned Lu reThe based bit the foldwing
[ale tablet :

Adliikne Vealed

Aria Rate Attei Rate

50-56 7.00% 50.56 5.00%
57 15.00% 57 25.00%

51441 10.00% 58,64 10.00%
62-61 25.00% 654 100.00%

65 40.00%
65-6g 20.00%
764

Disablity btiflestte : Nme asauinertl

Form of Hewn : rui nude pal kip:ants. not yet n pay status, 50% al* asslIFY*ElLueibtt a 1,Cia% Julio! &
Sul vivo! kinuity and 50% ale assurnL.Et tu elect a Savle Lire Annuity% Foi NniIae
panicipants noll ye al pay Statua, 25% are aEaunieriLu,eletta 100% Joint & 5uii VIA'

Annuity and 75% mi e assumedLDeletila Single Life Annuity.

Marital Status.: 50% 0 I' OTT icbred 'role parbuparlia and 25% ol neevretiedfemale parlyapar!E
assurredto be 'Tar lied. Male erryloytes haye spouse 3 years yi.x.iruei, while feniade
ernpIoyees have spt.v_ises 1

-real older.

Prepared far Secreta.ryof the Treasur.i.^.. Board uil - al therustres
Alaska Druted tr

:nixt and Coannernal Warkers Pension Fund.
I

March. 31, 202.1



Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 4c
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINE4c - DOCUMENTATION REGARDINGPROGRESS

UNDER REHABILITATIONPLAN

(CONTINUED)

Rael &
Letson

EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODSAND ASSUMPTIONS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

AcErre Einplerynierta: VikDrkd Is 375 houriri cuvered

Future Eroplorrienl. Euch aclive pal Licipanl iE aisS1.1111E+.1 ID Wak 5uirie• amount OT hours hirariecl ria
prim plan yeiiu. Tula! 1161115 walked duikip 2022 r, ...issurfarid to be 2% lassNum klinrk
perbiined in 2021.

Lisairv Data. ir ad. specified. prImparits art assumed ki be Male urd same age feline memos
parlitilaards with Mr Mime LLuObde.

Plan PreteilkUlt and Other See DUI AbjiiI Valuatien gepur1 ati 1 Jautualy 1, 2022, &tee' Ogither 2O22.
ASMitripilkint :

Prepared far Secrelary of th.e Treasury Iloard DiTrutsirez of 8hr 0
Alaska 1Jaited. FoodandCommercial Workers Perisicm Fund I March 31, 21323



Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 4c
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB, LINE4c - DOCUMENTATION REGARDINGPROGRESS

UNDER REHABILITATIONPLAN

(CONTINUED)

Rael&
Letson

EXHIBIT II

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2023 — December 31.2023 Plan Year

1. Funding Standard Aitoount Credit Balance (used le Extiifat III. Item 2 )

amootres5-reef .flthói Ieertivrt Marge halS&S peOllittedurNder IRC §4.31A

VIubfl Neirrtial COM AeneirtibetiOn Amortitation
Date Credit &genet- 4, Er,. riSeS Char. es Caetelits Coodributiuns Interest
2023 (18,1134,5321 4795,995) (15,657,471 ) 6,645,129 4,845,024 (1,761,777 )

2024 122,829,621) 4E03,249) (15,935,404 ) 6,024,467 4,772,349 (2,337. ( 47)

2025 (31,111,505 ) 4816,793) (16,461,050 ) 4,027,202 4,7013,764 (3,150,802 )

2026 122551 4027,632) (16,126,199 ) 3,921,555 4,630,252 (4,014,708 )

2027 (55,228,9951 4838,771) (14,953,214 ) 3,921,555 4,560,7M (4,881,427 )

2028 (67,400,054 ) 4850,213) (14,785,946 ) 1,159,000 4,492,305 (5,972,328 )

2029 (83,357,153 ) 4861.964) (9,195,156 ) 1,159,1303 4,425,001 (8,753208)
2030 (94,583,479 ) 4B74.76B) (8412,340) 1,158,000 4,33,751 (7,539,091 )

20;31 ( 105,869,92T) 0387.873) (7,167,748 ) 1,159,000 4,336,943 (8294058 )

2032 ( 116,724,460 )

2. Fuming Standard AoteuritCreeit Balaii,cv (used in Scherkiled Progress Testing1

IddirefeS 5-yedo exterIS;O0of CerTSeel Oliaitre &met aspertreeduddereRc §431 (di.

Valuation *Mt& Oast, * Amortization Ameietitalion
Date CrMit &Manta Eitrie- eS Charota

I

Credits Contributions Intereat
21323 (18,104,5321 795,9951 (15,657,471 ) 6,845,129 4,845,0'24 (1,761,777 )

2024 (22,823,8211 (805,2491 (15,935,404 ) 6,024,467 41.T72.349 (Z 337,1317 )

2025 (31,111,5051 (816,7'331 ( 16,481,050 ) 4,027,202 4,700784 (3,150,552 )

2026 (42,612,2851 (827,6321 ( 16,126,199 ) 3,921,555 4,830,252 (4,014,706 )

2O27 (55,229,9951 gisa,ril ( 14,953,214 ) 3,921,555 4,580 798 (4,881,427 )

2O26 187,403,0541 (850,213 ) ( 14,785,948 ) 1,159,003 4,492,385 (5072,328)

2029 (83,357,1531 (881,954 ) (9,195,158 ) 1,159,000 1,125,4301 •(8,753,208)
2030 (94,583,479 ) (874,788 ) (8,412,343 ) 1,159,003 1,380,751 (7,5.39,091)

2031 ( 1135,559,9271 (887,873 ) (7,187,748 ) 1,159,1303 4,336,943 (8294,858)

2032 (118,724,4601 (901283 ) (6,135,25(3 ) 1,159,13013 4,293,574 (9,004,140 )

2033 ( 127,342,559 ) {915,006 ) (5,277,387 ) 1,128,354 1,250,638 (9,771,244 )

Prepared far 5,ecrestry of the If reasuryguard of Trustees of E 9
Alaska. United Foodadd CacnenernalWorkers Podium Fund

I
) rzh 31, 2023



Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 4c
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINE4c - DOCUMENTATION REGARDINGPROGRESS

UNDER REHABILITATIONPLAN

(CONTINUED)

Rael &
Letsun

EXHIBIT II

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For Ma January1, 2023 — Dacambor 3152023 Plan Ynar

Corktfriuntl)

Valuation Norma Cosi * AnionLtation
Di OwlitMime* Eicriaottes Chariot Citt rOlibnbulientla Intel -6,st

2034 ( 137,923,174P (929,045P (4,561,542 ) 1,128,384 4,206132 (10 514,1 )

2035 ( 148,599,7884 (943,40BP (4,024,165 ) 9713,2B9 4,1B6051) (11,288,552 )
2036 ( 159,7'19,552P 195B,101D (4,045,972 ) 73.8.171 4,124,399 (12144,222)
2037 ( 172,13111,9B2P (973,129P (3,E.10,312) 0 4,083,146 (13%035,783 )
2036 ( 135,521,0304 (9B11,499p (3,033,147 ) 0 4,042,314 (14,031,534 )

2039 ( 199,532,227P ( 1,0o4,217} (2,687,973 ) 0 4,001,891 ( 15,031,760 )

2040 (214,314,2884 ( 1,020,290P (2034,597) 342,221 3,901,872 (16%128,459 )

2041 (229,193,639P 41,1336,7251. (1231,323) 773,393 3,922254 (17,158,238 )

2042 (243,974,337P 41,053,52% (216,979 ) 1,191,702 3,8183,031 (18,158,372 )

2043 (258,321.1634 ( 1.07'0T07 (208,544 ) 1,594,891 3,844,201 ( 19,206,358 )

2044 (273,373,2991 ( 1 cusBzaal, (1'35,561) 1,952,435 3,806759 (20347,538)

2045 (239,178,8201 41,1%,219D (184,775 ) 2,353,08 3,787,701 (21,487,315 )
2048 (235,611,.3301 ( 1,124587} (173,450 ) 2,705,875 3,730,024 (226'30,609 )
2047 (223,367,057P ( 1,143,319 ) (153,551 ) 4.153,537 3,892,724 (23,897,553 )
2043 (340,835.231P ( 1,1132484p (133,1313 ) 5,741,263 3,856797 (26080,851 )

2049 (357,651.1301. 0,1a2,o7np (112,205 ) 7,351,893 3,819,239 (26232,330)

2050 (374,157,1054 ( 1,2132,034 ) l90,B22 ) 9,093,493 3,583,046 (27,344,650 )

2051 (330,151,326P ( 1,222,535p (89,014 ) 10,584585 3,5133,016 (28,409,030 )

2652 (405,404,1441 (1,24.3,430p ;148,1341 ) 12,693,514 3,5133.046 (29,415,32s )

Prepared for Serretasy of the. Treasuri.... Beard of Tnalieesnfth
Alaska [Mated Faccl arid Comrnernel Workers Pelision Fund

I
Plasrh 31,2023



Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 4c
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINE4c - DOCUMENTATION REGARDINGPROGRESS

UNDER REHABILITATIONPLAN

(CONTINUED)

Rael &
Letson

EXHIBIT II

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January' t 2023 - December 31. 2023 Plan Year

(Continued!'

3. Critimal 8rtd in, Solveue4 Plujediori 4useil riExhibil III, Rem 5 )

The solverrq priajraiLTIO Ale k8tArd crew 19 years based_ O11.t1i uppt.rt railka a r 2.50 bon' the &snowy 1, 22
aictu8liAl yiduatic5n.in .Ainich e*iewere 1,719 eaves And 4.324 irlaKiihri-s 44,297 erg:luting Arlen-mile Payee0 And

ent-sliinared ritarkeL value fuodiroA relica 66.4% 8s or January 1. 2623.

WINEor Maimilliam; CPR

lama

i ▪ o •

Lad . •; Lido .. lab .

i lac •

dot.
.29 .23 "ELI mori• an an TIM Till aid III aim M

-il- lam al. mai 2.1.191 •10.4a •i -.lab •

Lmlis Vasa' hamm 23•EL . i 1 i5r3 0 i •
1.3 I • 3 150 • 11E' 1.35 1123 ia • *3 1 ES 3 4.! I Z 3 4 5 •iT 4 43 3 414 1

3125 k: •h117 .7.131 35175 3.1.51 2311 • 3t15 hi.11 2343-

Prepared Far Serreiary of th.e Treasury., Board afTruistrez of 8hr 11
Alaska UnatedFard aridC00113IIGC4:12I Warkers Pell SIC.31 FUCA I March 31,24323



Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 4c
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB, LINE4c - DOCUMENTATION REGARDINGPROGRESS

UNDER REHABILITATIONPLAN

(CONTINUED)

Rael&
Letson

EXHIBIT III

TESTS OF FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2023 — December 31, 2023 Plan Year

Critical SUMAS Tait

1. IS the Plan in tritiCal MAWS for the preterfeny platin yearl YES

the Plar projected to have an actuniubted 'funding defivency tot the YES
21323 Plan Yew ur any Of the 9 takteeditgplan year3. AiLtiourt iegard la the
use of the 'skim trail furielm method but Lsking kit(' awourr any extensions
oil the arnurlization periods under Sectian 41 (dl af the Dude?

3. If 2 Is no. I a the Plan pcojetied to beam-Ile insolvent in 2rly of the 30
SuCtretting plan yeart?

4. RiIL Critical Status

IF 1 and 2 are laith yes. Merl the PLtri ia. in Lrillital Vann based an the criteria
Pullitted in Minna' Reyentiecode seLtien432 (eXA :p33) .

IF 2 and 3 are both rUJ, then the Plain i5 pruje,Iert to &merge turn the Red
ZIA -le, and the zurte sladus will be deteirniled based to the ottleria outlined
ri Internal Revenue aide SeClion4a4b) .

Critical and DradIrlirrto RAMS

IS the Plan 5r.gikit and prejected La k-ocirne nstilyent iyithil the YES
4:tumult& the next tg an yeitkit?

RetulL Critical arid

ir 4. is oriliinal status and 5. i5 yes. then the Plan is in miliin& and dectinnEr
Defining Status

IN. ia cribttil arArua. arid 5. is ITU, then the Plan ia iii ritical' status.

. : it : . I . :
,

, . I I -• •

L I : .it•.i P..V.1.1r.'6i .! i



Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 4c
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINE4c - DOCUMENTATION REGARDINGPROGRESS

UNDER REHABILITATIONPLAN

(CONTINUED)

Rael &
Letson

EXHIBIT IV

SCHEDULED PROGRESS

For the January 1, 2023 — December 31, 2023 Plan Year

On March 31, 2010, he Pl2m was initially certified as being in 'critical mattes for the Plan Year begithing

January 1, 2010. A liehabilitationRem wilt ofigirodly adoplett on September 22, 2010. Effective with the

tervIsed Rehabiltatkin Phan adopted March 9, 2021, the Rehabilitation Perirxi for the Plan is the 30,,year

pefbelbelpiOrling January 1,2013 and endng December 31, 2042.

To meet acheduled progress. !he Plan !nue, still be projected to emerge from critd statusby the end a
the Rehabilitation Period. The tests betcrw demonstrate whether the Plan is projected to taiittif the itiI
5Latus emergence criteria at the end 04 the Rehabilitation Period.

Rehabilitation Period Be Jeniary 1, 2013

Rehabilitation Period Ends December! 31, 2042

1. Is the Plan j.wojected to avoidan accumulated funding deficiency in the 2043 NO
Plan Year and for the nine suoteeding ptan years following the end c4 the
Rehabilkation Period?

2. Is the Plan projected to remain solvent for the 30 succeedng plan years NO

staitng in 2343?

3 Is the Plan making soheckiled progress? NO

If 1 and 2 are both yes. then the Plan is !nattily scheduled progress

I



Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 8b (1)
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB, LINE 8b(1) - SCHEDULE OFPROJECTIONOFEXPECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS

Plan Year
Active TerminatedVested

Retired Participants

Participants Participants
and Beneficiaries Total

Receiving Payments

2022 $ 540,361 $ 1,385,304 $ 17,311,505 $ 19,237,170
2023 1,003,541 2,138,727 16,999,322 20,141,590
2024 1,465,754 3,019,275 16,667,071 21,152,100
2025 1,933,912 3,717,423 16,315,444 21,966,778
2026 2,352,609 4,539,784 15,945,030 22,837,422
2027 2,719,282 5,303,244 15,556,354 23,578,881
2028 3,035,788 6,064,464 15,149,842 24,250,094
2029 3,292,303 6,762,537 14,725,864 24,780,704
2030 3,508,184 7,400,779 14,284,800 25,193,763
2031 3,706,884 7,907,400 13,826,988 25,441,271
2032 3,875,682 8,448,507 13,352,790 25,676,979
2033 4,008,231 8,852,374 12,862,654 25,723,259
2034 4,089,475 9,231,568 12,357,157 25,678,200
2035 4,135,408 9,533,250 11,837,037 25,505,694
2036 4,178,953 9,736,707 11,303,220 25,218,879
2037 4,191,440 9,869,677 10,756,856 24,817,973
2038 4,188,718 10,014,933 10,199,370 24,403,022
2039 4,164,937 10,056,632 9,632,512 23,854,080
2040 4,110,137 10,046,601 9,058,399 23,215,137
2041 4,052,280 10,009,363 8,479,509 22,541,152
2042 3,980,462 9,908,893 7,898,673 21,788,029
2043 3,893,798 9,769,087 7,319,098 20,981,983
2044 3,794,090 9,579,006 6,744,308 20,117,404
2045 3,681,437 9,371,600 6,178,060 19,231,097
2046 3,559,547 9,142,250 5,624,232 18,326,029
2047 3,432,285 8,867,940 5,086,700 17,386,926
2048 3,290,676 8,566,767 4,569,180 16,426,623
2049 3,139,921 8,234,679 4,075,063 15,449,662
2050 2,981,468 7,888,143 3,607,412 14,477,023
2051 2,818,854 7,522,254 3,168,831 13,509,939
2052 2,652,351 7,145,011 2,761,340 12,558,702
2053 2,480,848 6,755,502 2,386,420 11,622,769
2054 2,308,911 6,358,744 2,044,955 10,712,611
2055 2,136,431 5,956,842 1,737,231 9,830,504
2056 1,966,169 5,553,733 1,462,928 8,982,830
2057 1,800,308 5,150,612 1,221,116 8,172,037
2058 1,639,521 4,751,294 1,010,279 7,401,095
2059 1,485,184 4,358,471 828,448 6,672,102
2060 1,338,728 3,976,112 673,347 5,988,187
2061 1,200,795 3,605,839 542,504 5,349,138
2062 1,072,288 3,251,125 433,395 4,756,808
2063 953,548 2,913,288 343,479 4,210,315
2064 844,739 2,594,490 270,231 3,709,460
2065 745,756 2,296,236 211,247 3,253,238
2066 656,361 2,019,221 164,267 2,839,848
2067 576,178 1,764,091 127,223 2,467,492
2068 504,702 1,531,047 98,282 2,134,031
2069 441,341 1,319,905 75,842 1,837,089
2070 385,444 1,130,152 58,544 1,574,141
2071 336,331 961,019 45,266 1,342,616



Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 4f
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINE4f- CASH FLOWPROJECTIONS

Plan Year Beginning of Year
Benefit

Beginning Market Value of Contributions Expenses
Janua 1 Assets (BOY MVA Payments

2022 $ 232,999,254 $ 5,394,855 $ 19,154,475 $ 635,675
2023 235,539,080 5,313,834 20,087,845 649,978
2024 237,202,123 5,207,557 21,094,675 664,602
2025 237,819,872 5,103,406 21,980,889 679,556
2026 237,440,934 5,103,406 22,940,902 694,846
2027 236,021,699 5,103,406 23,707,471 710,480
2028 233,684,486 5,103,406 24,417,054 726,466
2029 230,419,204 5,103,406 24,987,790 742,811

2030 226,299,929 5,103,406 25,507,439 759,524
2031 221,315,233 5,103,406 25,763,621 776,614
2032 215,673,166 5,103,406 25,992,528 794,087
2033 209,352,323 5,103,406 26,047,111 811,954
2034 202,482,250 5,103,406 26,003,350 830,223
2035 195,123,372 5,103,406 25,833,406 848,903
2036 187,369,512 5,103,406 25,545,487 868,004
2037 179,313,013 5,103,406 25,162,700 887,534
2038 171,029,155 5,103,406 24,756,706 907,503
2039 162,524,509 5,103,406 24,219,005 927,922
2040 153,918,695 5,103,406 23,589,276 948,800
2041 145,299,126 5,103,406 22,924,614 970,148



Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500) , Line 4f
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINE4f- CASH FLOW PROJECTIONS

(CONTINUED)

CASH FLOW ASSUMPTIONS :

Projection Methodology Roll -Forward

Standard roll -forward methodology. We assume active participants that leave
employment are replaced with participants that are the same age & gender. Average
active participant statistics (such as age, service, and gender) remain consistent
over the projection period, and no gains or losses on liability/demographic
experience are assumed.

Future Hours Worked Total hours worked will decrease from 2.90 million hours worked in 2021 by 2%
each year for the 2022 through 2025 Plan Years, and remain flat hours at 2.68
million hours per year in 2025 and thereafter.

Contributions Contributions for the current and succeeding plan years are projected assuming the
terms of the current collective bargaining agreements pursuant to which the Plan is
maintained continue in effect for succeeding plan years. For purposes of testing
emergence from Critical Status at January 1, 2022, contribution increases that have
been bargained as of January 1, 2022 are reflected with the final negotiated rate
reflected for the duration of the projections. As of January 1, 2022, we have reflected
a supplemental contribution rate of $1.17 for all future years with no further
increases.

Assumed Rate of Return on 7.50% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.
Investments

Operating Expenses $635,675 in 2022, payable at the beginning of the year, excluding investment
expenses, with a 2.25% annual increase assumed in subsequent plan years for
expected inflation.

Demographic Assumptions The same as described under the 2022 PPA Certification, which is attached for Line
4b of this Schedule MB.

All Other Assumptions and The same as described under the 2022 PPA Certification, which is attached for Line
Methods 4b of this Schedule MB.



Attachment to : 2022 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 8b (3)
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEOFPROJECTIONOFEMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
AND WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY PAYMENTS

Plan Year Employer Withdrawal Liability Total
Contributions Payments

2022 $ 5,394,855 $ 0 $ 5,394,855
2023 5,313,834 0 5,313,834
2024 5,207,557 0 5,207,557
2025 5,103,406 0 5,103,406
2026 5,103,406 0 5,103,406
2027 5,103,406 0 5,103,406
2028 5,103,406 0 5,103,406
2029 5,103,406 0 5,103,406
2030 5,103,406 0 5,103,406
2031 5,103,406 0 5,103,406



Plan Name: Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers PensionFund
Plan Sponsor: Alaska UnitedFood and Commercial Workers Pension Fund, Board of Trustees

Plan Sponsor EIN: 91 -6123694

Form 5500, Schedule R, line 13d - CollectiveBargainingAgreement Expiration Dates

CBA

EmployerEIN Employer Name Location ExpirationDate

93-0798201 Fred Meyer Stores East Fairbanks Meat & Seafood 5/25/2024

West FairbanksGrocery 5/25/2024

West Fairbanks Meat & Seafood 5/25/2024

Dimond 6/17/2023

Muldoon - No Pen 6/17/2023

Northern Lights 6/17/2023

Southeast 6/17/2023

Wasilla 4/15/2023

94-3019135 SafewayStores Palmer/Wasilla 4/2/2025

Fairbanks-North 12/13/2024

Anchorage-Eagle River 5/31/2024

Homer Grocery 2/1/2025

Juneau Grocery 7/12/2025

Kenai -Soldotna 12/13/2025

Warehouse 12/6/2025

Seward 2/11/2026



Plan Name : Alaska UnitedFood and Commercial Workers PensionFund

Plan Sponsor: Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers PensionFund, Board of Trustees

Plan Sponsor EIN: 91 -6123694

Form 5500, Schedule R, line 13e - Information on Contribution Rates and Base Units

Employer Contribution
EIN Employer Name Rate Base Unit

93-0798201 Fred Meyer Stores $ 1.24 Hourly
$ 1.49 Hourly
$ 2.09 Hourly
$ 2.19 Hourly
$ 2.39 Hourly

94-3019135 SafewayStores $ 0.93 Hourly
$ 1.01 Hourly
$ 1.06 Hourly
$ 1.11 Hourly
$ 1.14 Hourly
$ 1.19 Hourly
$ 1.21 Hourly
$ 1.24 Hourly
$ 1.33 Hourly
$ 1.36 Hourly
$ 1.43 Hourly
$ 1.46 Hourly
$ 1.49 Hourly
$ 1.59 Hourly
$ 1.66 Hourly
$ 1.76 Hourly
$ 1.89 Hourly
$ 1.91 Hourly
$ 2.09 Hourly



Rates obtained from wp 2005



Form 5500 Annual Return/Report of Employee Benefit Plan OMB Nos. 1210 - 0110

This form is requiredto be filed for employeebenefit plans under sections 104
1210 - 0089

Departmentof the Treasury
Internal RevenueService and 4065 of the EmployeeRetirementIncomeSecurityAct of 1974 (ERISA) and

Departmentof Leber
sections 6057(b) and 6058(a) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code). 2022

ErrployeeBenefitsSectrity
Administration N. Complete all entries in accordance with

PensionBenefitGuarantyCorporation
the instructions to the Form 5500. This Form is Open to

Public Inspection
a nnua eport enti 'cation n ormation
For calendarplan year2022 or fiscal plan year beginning 01 / 01 / 2022 and ending 12 / 31 / 2022

A This return/report is for Na multiemployerplan U a multiple-employerplan (Filers checking this box must attach a list of- - participating employerinformation in accordancewith the form instr. )

a single-employerplan a DFE (specify)_ ^
B This return/report is : - the first return/report - the final return/report

an amendedreturn/report a
a short plan year return/report (less than 12 months

C If the plan is a collectively-bar ained plan, check here
D Check box if filing under: Form 5558 automatic extension El the DFVC program

specialextension (enter description)
E If this is a retroactivelyadopted plan Erermitted by SECURE Act section 201, check here n
IPmtll Basic Plan information • enter all requested information

1 a Name of plan lb Three -digit
ALASKA UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS plan number (PM) PD. 001
PENSION FUND c Effectivedate of plan

01 / 01 / 1970
a Plan sponsor's name (employer, if for a single-employer plan ) 2b EmployerIdentification Number(EIN)

Mailing address ( include room, apt., suite no. and street, or P.O. Box) 91 - 6123694
City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code ( if foreign, see instructions) 2c Plan Sponsor's telephonenumber

AK UFCW PENSION FUND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 907 - 561 - 5119
2d Businesscode (see instructions)

445110
PO BOX 34203

SEATTLE WA 98124- 1203

Caution : A penalty for the late or incomplete filing of this return /reportwill be assessed unless reasonable cause is established.
Underpenaltiesof • and other flies net forth in the Instructions,I declarethat I haveexaminedthis return/report, ,nc ludq 9 accompanyingschedules.staterrents and attachments.as well
as theelect. versio. of g ift . I,

al.
to thebest of my knowledgeand belief, It is true,correct, and complete.

SIGNIMITS1 BRENT BORN

HERE
Signature of plan administrator Date Enter name of individualsigning as plan administrator

SIGN
HERE

Signature of employer/plan sponsor Date Entername of individualsigning as employeror plan sponsor

SIGN
HERE

Signature of DFE Date Entername of individualsigning as DFE

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Form 5500 (2022)
v. 220413

218401 12-08 -22



Form 5500 (2022) Page 2

3a Plan administrator's name and addressgl Same as Plan Sponsor 3b Administrator's EIN

3c Administrator's telephonenumber

4 If the name and/or EIN of the plan sponsor or the plan name has changed since the last return/report filed for this plan, 4b EIN

enter the plan sponsor's name, EIN, the plan name and the plan number from the last return/report:

a Sponsor's name 4d PN

C Plan Name

5 Total numberof participants at the beginningof the plan year 5 6,037
6 Numberof participants as of the end of the plan yearunlessotherwise stated (welfareplanscomplete only lines

6a(1 ), 6a(2), 6b, 6c, and 6d).

a (1 ) Total number of active participants at the beginningof the plan year 6a (1 ) 1,613
a (2) Total number of active participants at the end of the plan year 6a (2) 1.597
b Retired or separatedparticipants receivingbenefits 6b 2,051
C Other retired or separatedparticipants entitled to future benefits 6c 2,190
d Subtotal.Add lines 6a(2), 6b, and 6c 6d 5,838
e Deceased participants whose beneficiariesare receivingor are entitled to receivebenefits 6e 142
f Total.Add lines 6d and 6e 6f 5,980
9 Numberof participants with account balancesas of the end of the plan year (only defined contribution plans

complete this item) 6g
h Numberof participants who terminatedemploymentduring the plan year with accrued benefits that were

less than 100%vested 6h
7 Enterthe total number of employersobligated to contribute to the plan (only multiemployerplans complete

this item) 7 11
8a If the plan provides pension benefits,enter the applicable pension featurecodes from the List of Plan CharacteristicsCodes in the instructions:

1A

b If the plan provides welfarebenefits,enter the applicablewelfarefeaturecodes from the List of Plan CharacteristicsCodes in the Instructions:

9a Plan funding arrangement(check all that apply) 9b Plan benefit arrangement(check all that apply)

( 1) Insurance ( 1) Insurance

(2) Code section 412(e) (3) Insurancecontracts (2) Code section 412 (e)(3) insurancecontracts

(3) Trust (3) Trust

(4) General assetsof the sponsor (4) General assetsof the sponsor
10 Check all applicable boxes In 10a and 10b to indicate which schedulesare attached, and, where indicated,enter the numberattached.

(See instructions)

a Pension Schedules b General Schedules

( 1 )

1
R (RetirementPlan Information) ( 1 ) N H (Financial Information)

(2) MB (MultiemployerDefined Benefit Plan and Certain Money (2)
U

I (Financial Information • Small Plan)

PurchasePlan Actuarial Information) • signed by the plan (3) A (Insurance Information)
actuary

(4) PI C (Service Provider Information)
(3) 0 SB (Single-EmployerDefined BenefitPlanActuarial (5) D (DFE/ParticipatingPlan Information)

Information) • signed by the plan actuary (6) G (Financial TransactionSchedules)

218402 12-08.22



Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Form 5500, Schedule H - Part IV, Line 4j EIN: 91 -6123694 PN : 001

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Reportable Transactions
(a) (b) (c ) (d) (g) (h) (i)

CurrentValue
ofAsseton

Identityof Party Description of Purchase Selling Costof Transaction

Involved Asset Price Price Asset Date Net Loss

Category(iii) -- A Series of Transactionsin Excess of 5% of Plan Assets:

FirstAmericanGovernment Short-termfund

ObligationFund CL Z 27 Sales $ $ 17,246,500 $ 17,246,500 $ 17,246,500 $

FirstAmericanGovernment Short-termfund

ObligationFund CL Z 39 Purchases 16,280,855 - 16,280,855 16,280,855

FirstAmericanGovernment Short-termfund

ObligationFund CL Z 34 Sales 38,554,756 38,554,756 38,554,756

FirstAmericanGovernment Short-termfund

ObligationFund CL Z 50 Purchases 35,951,008 35,951,008 35,951,008

VanguardShortTerm Mutual fund
Bond Index 8 Purchases 17,250,000 17,250,000 17,250,000

VanguardShortTerm Mutual fund
Bond Index 14 Sales 19,250,000 20,026,594 19,250,000 (776,594)

See accompanying independent auditors' report.
19



SCHEDULE MB Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain OMB No 1210 -0110

( Form 5500 ) Money Purchase Plan Actuarial Information 2022
Departmentof the Treasury
Internal RevenueService This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee

Departmentof Labor RetirementIncomeSecurityAct of 1974 (ERISA) and section 6059 of the This Form is Open to Public
InspectionEmployee BenefitsSecurityAdministration Internal Revenue Code (the Code ) .

Pension BenefitGuarantyCorporation I File as an attachment to Form 5500 or 5500-SF.

For calendar plan year 2022 or fiscal plan year beginning 01 / 01 / 2022 and ending 12 / 31 / 2022
I Round off amounts to nearest dollar.
I Caution : A penaltyof S1.000 will be assessedfor late filing of this report unless reasonablecause is established.

A Name of plan B Three -digit
Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension plan number (PN)

I 001
Fund

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on fine 2a of Form 5500 or 5500 -SF D EmployerIdentificationNumber (EIN )

Board of Trustees, Alaska UFCW
Pension Trust 91 - 6123694

E Type of plan : (1 ) 0 MultiemployerDefined Benefit (2) n Money Purchase (see instructions)

la Enter the valuationdate : Month Day Year 2022

b Assets

(1 ) Current value of assets 1b(1 ) 236,266,706
(2) Actuarial value of assets for funding standardaccount 1b (2) 217,632,800

C ( 1 ) Accrued liabilityfor plan using immediategain methods 1c (1 ) 287,735,792
(2) Information for plans using spread gain methods:

(a) Unfunded liability for methodswith bases 1c (2) (a)

(b ) Accrued liabilityunderentry age normal method 1c(2) (b)

(c) Normal cost under entry age normal method 1c (2) (c )

(3) Accrued liabilityunder unit credit cost method 1c (3) 286,212,448
d Informationon current liabilities of the plan :

( 1 ) Amount excluded from current liabilityattributableto pre-participation service (see instructions) 1d (1 )

(2) "RPA '94" information:

(a) Current liability. 1d (2) (a) 566,939,081

(b) Expected increase in current liabilitydue to benefitsaccruing during the plan year 1d (2)(b) 1,082,366

(c) Expectedrelease from "RPA '94" current liability for the plan year 1d (2) (c) 19,068,221

(3) Expected plan disbursementsfor the plan year 1d (3) 19,858,857
Statement by Enrolled Actuary

To the best of my knowledge,the informationsuppliedin this scheduleand accompanyingschedules,statementsand attachments,if any. is completeand accurate.Eachprescribedassumptionwas applied
in accordancewith applicablelaw and regulations.In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable(taking into account the expenenceof the plan and reasonableexpectations) and such other
assumptions, in combination,offer my best estimateof anticipatedexpenenceunder the plan.

HERE
-ALASIGN

(
/O///zA.9a 3

Signatureof actuary Date
Paul Grat 23 - 05627

Type or print name of actuary Most recentenrollmentnumber
Rael 5 Lets :Dn ( 206 ) 456 -3340

Firm name Telephonenumber (including area code )

601 Union Street
Suite 2415
Seattle WA 98101

Address of the firm

If the actuary has not fully reflected any regulationor ruling promulgated under the statute in completingthis schedule, check the box and see U
instructions

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructionsfor Form 5500 or 5500 -SF. Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2022
v. 220413



Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2022 Page 2 -

2 Operational information as of beginning of this plan year:

a Current value of assets (see instructions) 2a 236,266,706
b "RPA '94" current liability/participant count breakdown: ( 1 ) Number of participants (2) Current liability

(1 ) For retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payment 2,148 275,785,475
(2) For terminated vested participants 2,176 205,147,208
(3 ) For active participants: I

(a ) Non -vested benefits 180,395
(b) Vested benefits 85,826,003
(c) Total active 1,719 86,006,398

(4) Total 6,043 566,939,081
C If the percentage resulting from dividing line 2a by line 2b(4) , column (2 ) , is less than 70%, enter such 2c 41.67%percentage

3 Contributions madeto the plan for the plan year by employer(s) and employees:

(a) Date (b) Amount paid by (c) Amount paid by (a) Date (b) Amount paid by C) Amount paid by
(MM -DD -YYYY ) employer(s ) employees (MM -DD -YYYY ) employer(s ) employees

07 / 01 /2022 5,183,339

Totals 3(b) 5,183,339 3(c) 0

(d) Total withdrawal liability amounts included in line 3(b ) total 3 (d) 0

4 Information on plan status :

a Funded percentage for monitoring plan's status ( line 1b (2 ) divided by line 1c (3 ) ) 4a 76.0 %

b Enter code to indicate plan's status (see instructions for attachment of supporting evidence of plan's status) . 4b
If entered code is "N," go to line 5 C

C Is the plan makingthe scheduledprogress underany applicablefunding improvementor rehabilitation plan? 0 Yes X No

d If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, were any benefits reduced (see instructions)? 0 Yes X No

e If lined is "Yes," enter the reduction in liability resulting from the reduction in benefits (see instructions) , 4e
measured as of the valuation date

f If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, and is :

• Projected to emerge from critical status within 30 years, enter the plan year in which it is projected to
emerge;

• Projected to become insolvent within 30 years, enter the plan year in which insolvency is expected and 4f
check here 0

• Neither projected to emerge from critical status nor become insolvent within 30 years, enter "9999." 9999

5 Actuarial cost method used as the basis for this plan year's funding standard account computations (check all that apply) :

a Attained age normal b x Entry age normal C D Accrued benefit (unit credit) d Aggregate

e Frozen initial liability f 0 Individual level premium g 0 Individual aggregate h Shortfall

j Other (specify) :

j If box h is checked, enter period of use of shortfall method 5j

k Has a change been made in funding method for this plan year? 0 Yes X No

I If line k is "Yes," was the change made pursuant to Revenue Procedure 2000-40 or other automatic approval? 0 Yes No

Ill If line k is "Yes," and line I is "No," enter the date (MM-DD-YYYY ) of the ruling letter ( individual or class) 5m
approving the change in funding method



Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2022 Page 3 -

6 Checklist of certain actuarial assumptions :

a Interest rate for "RPA '94" current liability 6a 2.22 %

Pre-retirement Post-retirement

b Rates specified in insurance or annuity contracts 11 Yes LI No N/A LI Yes LI No X N/A-
C Mortality table code for valuation purposes:

I

(1 ) Males 6c(1 ) 9P 9P

(2) Females 6c(2) 9FP 9FP

d Valuation liability interest rate 6d 7.50 Wo 7.50%

e Salary scale 6e % xj N/A

f Withdrawal liability interest rate:

(1 ) Type of interest rate 6f(1 ) FX1 Single rate H ERISA 4044 H Other H N/A

(2) If "Single rate" is checked in ( 1 ) , enter applicable single rate 6f(2) 7.50%

g Estimated investment return on actuarial value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6g 10.5%

h Estimated investment return on current value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6h 15.6%
i Expense load included in normal cost reported in line 9b 6i 0 N/A

(1 ) If expense load is described as a percentage of normal cost, enter the assumed percentage 6i(1 ) Ok

(2) If expense load is a dollar amount that varies from year to year, enter the dollar amount included
in line 9b 6i(2) 600,000

(3) If neither ( 1 ) nor (2 ) describes the expense load, check the box 6i(3) III
7 New amortization bases established in the current plan year :

(1 ) Type of base (2) Initial balance (3) Amortization Charge/Credit
1 -7,007,495 -738,474

8 Miscellaneous information:

a If a waiver of a funding deficiency has been approved for this plan year, enter the date (MM-DD -
8a

YYYY) of the ruling letter granting the approval
b Demographic, benefit, and contribution information

(1 ) Is the plan required to provide a projection of expected benefit payments? (See instructions) If "Yes," see
X Yes III No

instructions for required attachment.

(2) Is the plan required to provide a Schedule ofActive Participant Data? (See instructions). X Yes III No

(3) Is the plan required to provide a projection of employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments? (See X Yes III No
instructions) If "Yes," attach a schedule.

C Are any of the plan's amortization bases operating under an extension of time under section 412(e) (as in effect X Yes III No
prior to 2008) or section 431 (d) of the Code?

d If line c is "Yes," provide the following additional information:
I

(1 ) Was an extension granted automatic approval under section 431 (d )( 1 ) of the Code? X Yes 0 No

(2) If line 8d(1 ) is "Yes," enter the number of years by which the amortization period was extended 8d(2) 5

(3) Was an extension approved by the Internal Revenue Service under section 412(e) (as in effect 0 Yes X No
prior to 2008) or 431 (d ) (2 ) of the Code?

(4) If line 8d(3) is "Yes," enter number of years by which the amortization period was extended (not
including the number of years in line (2 ) )

8d(4)

(5) If line 8d(3) is "Yes," enter the date of the ruling letter approving the extension 8d(5)

(6) If line 8d(3) is "Yes," is the amortization base eligible for amortization using interest rates applicable under
section 6621 (b) of the Code for years beginning after 2007? 0 Yes 0 No

e If box 5h is checked or line 8c is "Yes," enter the difference between the minimum required
contribution for the year and the minimum that would have been required without using the shortfall 8e
method or extending the amortization base(s) 21,093,163

9 Funding standard account statement for this plan year :

Charges to funding standardaccount:
a Prior year funding deficiency, if any 9a 10,989,180
b Employer's normal cost for plan year as of valuation date 9b 773,024



Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2022 Page 4

C Amortization charges as of valuation date: Outstanding balance
I

(1 ) All bases except funding waivers and certain bases for which the
amortization period has been extended 9c ( 1 ) 91,436,676 15,316,011

(2) Funding waivers 9c (2) 0 0

(3 ) Certain bases for which the amortization period has been extended 9c (3) 0 0

d Interest as applicable on lines 9a, 9b, and 9c 9d 2,030,866
e Total charges. Add lines 9a through 9d 9e 29,109,081
Credits to funding standardaccount:

f Prior year credit balance, if any 9f 0

g Employer contributions. Total from column (b ) of line 3 9g 5,183,339
Outstanding balance

h Amortization credits as of valuation date 9h 32,322,864 7,130,372
i Interest as applicable to end of plan year on lines 9f, 9g, and 9h 9i 729,153
j Full funding limitation (FFL) and credits :

(1 ) ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) 3)(1 ) 76,191,717
(2) "RPA '94" override (90% current liability FFL) 9j(2) 291,716,192
(3 ) FFL credit 3)(3 ) 0

k (1 ) Waived funding deficiency 9k ( 1 ) 0

(2) Other credits 9k (2) 0

I Total credits. Add lines 9f through 9i, 9j (3 ) , 9k( 1 ) , and 9k(2 ) 91 13,042,864
Credit balance: If line 91 is greater than line 9e, enter the difference 9m

CI Funding deficiency: If line 9e is greater than line 91, enter the difference 9n 16,066,217
O Current year's accumulated reconciliation account:

(1 ) Due to waived funding deficiency accumulated prior to the 2022 plan year 90 ( 1 ) 0

(2) Due to amortization bases extended and amortized using the interest rate under section 6621 (b ) of the Code: I

(a ) Reconciliation outstanding balance as of valuation date 9o(2) (a) 0

(b) Reconciliation amount ( line 9c(3 ) balance minus line 9o(2 )(a ) )
9o (2)(b) 0

(3 ) Total as of valuation date 90 (3) 0

10 Contribution necessary to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency. (see instructions.) 10 16,066,217
11 Has a change been made in the actuarial assumptions for the current plan year? If "Yes," see instructions X Yes 0 No



Form 5500 Annual Return /Report of Employee Benefit Plan OMB Nos. 1210-0110
1210-0089

This form is required to be filed for employee benefit plans under sections 104

Department of the Treasury
and 4065 of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and

Internal Revenue Service sections 6057(b ) and 6058(a ) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code) . 2023
Department of Labor I Complete all entries in accordancewith

Employee Benefits Security
Administration the instructions to the Form 5500.

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation This Form is Open to Public
Inspection

Part I Annual Report Identification Information
For calendar plan year 2023 or fiscal plan year becinninc 01 /01 /2023 and endinc 12/31 /2023

x a multiemployer plan 0 a multiple-employer plan (Filers checking this box must provide participatingA This return/report is for :

employer information in accordance with the form instructions.)
a single-employer plan 0 a DFE (specify)

B This return/report is :
the first return/report 0 the final return/report

an amended return/report 0 a short plan year return/report ( less than 12 months)

C If the plan is a collectively-bargained plan, check here N

D Check box if filing under:
X Form 5558 0 automatic extension 0 the DFVC program

special extension (enter description)

E If this is a retroactively adopted plan permitted by SECURE Act section 201, check here 0
Part II Basic Plan Information—enter all requested information
la Name of plan 1 b Three-digit plan 001ALASKA UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION FUND number (PN )

1C Effective date of plan
01 /01 /1970

2a Plan sponsor's name (employer, if for a single-employer plan ) 2b Employer Identification
Mailing address ( include room, apt., suite no. and street, or P.O. Box) Number (EIN )
City or town, state or province country and ZIP or foreign postal code ( if foreign, see instructions) 91 -6123694

AK UFCW PENSION FUND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
2c Plan Sponsor's telephone

number
907-561 -5119

12205 SW TUALATIN ROAD 2d Business code (see
SUITE 200 instructions)
TUALATIN, OR 97062 445110

Caution : A penaltyfor the late or incompletefiling of this return/report will be assessed unless reasonable cause is established.
Under penalties of perjury and other penalties set forth in the instructions, I declare that I have examined this return/report, including accompanying schedules,
statements and attachments, as well as the electronic version of this return/report, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct, and complete.

SIGN Filed with authorized/valid electronic signature. 10/14/2024 BRENT BOHN
HERE

Signature of plan administrator Date Enter name of individual signing as plan administrator

SIGN
HERE

Signatureof employer/plan sponsor Date Enter name of individual signing as employer or plan sponsor

SIGN
HERE

Signatureof DFE Date Enter name of individual signing as DFE
For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Form 5500 (2023)

v. 230707



Form 5500 (2023 ) Page 2

3a Plan administrator's name and address X Same as Plan Sponsor 3b Administrator's EIN

3c Administrator's telephone
number

4 If the name and/or EIN of the plan sponsor or the plan name has changed since the last return/report filed for this plan, 4b EIN
enter the plan sponsor's name, EIN, the plan name and the plan number from the last return/report:

a Sponsor's name 4d PN

C Plan Name

5 Total number of participants at the beginning of the plan year 5 5980

6 Number of participants as of the end of the plan year unless otherwise stated (welfare plans complete only lines 6a(1 ) ,

6a(2 ) , 6b, 6c, and 6d ) .

a(1 ) Total number of active participants at the beginning of the plan year 6a(1 ) 1597

a(2) Total number of active participants at the end of the plan year 6a(2) 1622

b Retired or separated participants receiving benefits 6b 2271

C Other retired or separated participants entitled to future benefits 6c 2071

d Subtotal. Add lines 6a(2 ) , 6b, and 6c. 6d 5964

e Deceased participants whose beneficiaries are receiving or are entitled to receive benefits. 6e 142

f Total. Add lines 6d and 6e. 6f 6106

g(1 )
Number of participants with account balances as of the beginning of the plan year (only defined contribution plans
complete this item)

6g(1 )

g(2)
Number of participants with account balances as of the end of the plan year (only defined contribution plans
complete this item) 6g(2)

h
Number of participants who terminated employment during the plan year with accrued benefits that were
less than 100% vested 6h

7 Enter the total number of employers obligated to contribute to the plan (only multiemployer plans complete this item ) 7 12

8a If the plan provides pension benefits, enter the applicable pension feature codes from the List of Plan Characteristics Codes in the instructions :

1A

b If the plan provides welfare benefits, enter the applicable welfare feature codes from the List of Plan Characteristics Codes in the instructions:

9a Plan funding arrangement (check all that apply) 9b Plan benefit arrangement (check all that apply)_
( 1 ) Insurance ( 1 ) Insurance^ _

Code section 412(e ) (3 ) insurance contracts(2 ) Code section 412(e)(3 ) insurance contracts (2) -
(3) 7 Trust (3 ) X Trust_ _
(4) General assets of the sponsor (4) General assets of the sponsor

10 Check all applicable boxes in 10a and 10b to indicate which schedules are attached, and, where indicated, enter the number attached. (See instructions)

a Pension Schedules b General Schedules

( 1 ) E R (Retirement Plan Information) ( 1 ) ii H (Financial Information)

(2 ) MB (Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain Money
(2 ) II I (Financial Information — Small Plan)

Purchase Plan Actuarial Information)
- signed by the plan (3 ) II A ( Insurance Information) — Number Attached 0

actuary
(4) iI C (Service Provider Information)

(3) 0 SB (Single-Employer Defined Benefit Plan Actuarial
(5) D (DFE/Participating Plan Information)

Information)
- signed by the plan actuary

(4) 0 DCG ( Individual Plan Information) — Number Attached (6 ) II G (Financial Transaction Schedules)

(5) 0 MEP (Multiple-Employer Retirement Plan Information)



Form 5500 (2023) Page 3

Part Ill Form M-1 Compliance Information (to be completed by welfare benefit plans)lla If the plan provides welfare benefits, was the plan subject to the Form M- 1 filing requirements during the plan year? (See instructions and 29 CFR
2520.101-2. ) 0 Yes 0 No

If "Yes" is checked, complete lines 11 b and 11 c.

llb Is the plan currently in compliance with the Form M- 1 filing requirements? (See instructions and 29 CFR 2520.101-2. ) 0 Yes 0 No

11C Enter the Receipt Confirmation Code for the 2023 Form M- 1 annual report. If the plan was not required to file the 2023 Form M-1 annual report, enter the
Receipt Confirmation Code for the most recent Form M- 1 that was required to be filed under the Form M- 1 filing requirements. (Failure to enter a valid
Receipt Confirmation Code will subject the Form 5500 filing to rejection as incomplete.)

Receipt Confirmation Code



SCHEDULE MB Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500) Money Purchase Plan Actuarial Information
2023

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee

Department of Labor Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and section 6059 of the This Form is Open to Public
Employee Benefits Security Administration Internal Revenue Code (the Code) . Inspection

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation I File as an attachmentto Form 5500 or 5500-SF.
For calendar plan year 2023 or fiscal plan year beginning 01 /01 /2023 and ending 12/31 /2023

I Round off amountsto nearest dollar.
I Caution : A penalty of $1,000 will be assessed for late filing of this report unless reasonable cause is established.

A Name of plan B Three-digit
ALASKA UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION FUND

plan number (PN )
I 001

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 or 5500-SF D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

AK UFCW PENSION FUND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 91 -6123694

E Type of plan : ( 1 ) Z Multiemployer Defined Benefit (2) 0 Money Purchase (see instructions)

1 a Enter the valuation date : Month 01 Day 01 Year 2023

b Assets

( 1 ) Current value of assets 1b(1 ) 193409576

(2 ) Actuarial value of assets for funding standard account lb (2 ) 214266885

C ( 1 ) Accrued liability for plan using immediate gain methods I c(1 ) 290918501

(2 ) Information for plans using spread gain methods :

(a ) Unfunded liability for methods with bases 1c(2) (a)

(b) Accrued liability under entry age normal method 1c(2 ) (b)

(c) Normal cost under entry age normal method 1c(2) (c)

(3) Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 1c(3 ) 289368704

d Information on current liabilities of the plan:

( 1 ) Amount excluded from current liability attributable to pre-participation service (see instructions) 1 d(1 ) I

(2 ) "RPA '94" information:

(a ) Current liability ld(2 ) (a ) 536875499

(b) Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the plan year ld(2 ) (b) 1019921

(c) Expected release from "RPA '94" current liability for the plan year ld(2 ) (c) 20045941

(3) Expected plan disbursements for the plan year Id (3 ) 20961176

Statement by EnrolledActuary
To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this schedule and accompanying schedules, statements and attachments, if any, is complete and accurate. Each prescribed assumption was applied
in accordance with applicable law and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experience of the plan and reasonable expectations) and such other
assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the plan.

SIGN
HERE 10/14/2024

Signature of actuary Date

PAUL GRAF 23-05627

Type or print name of actuary Most recent enrollment number

RAEL & LETSON 206-456-3340

Firm name Telephone number ( including area code)

601 UNION STREET, SUITE 2415, SEATTLE, WA 98101

Address of the firm

If the actuary has not fully reflected any regulation or ruling promulgated under the statute in completing this schedule, check the box and see
instructions

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500 or 5500-SF. Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2023
v. 230707
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2 Operational information as of beginning of this plan year:

a Current value of assets (see instructions) 2a 193409576

b "RPA '94" current liability/participant count breakdown: ( 1 ) Number of participants (2) Current liability

(1 ) For retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payment 2222 276955714

(2 ) For terminated vested participants 2180 186195333

(3 ) For active participants :

(a ) Non-vested benefits 153219

(b) Vested benefits 73571233

(c) Total active 1597 73724452

(4) Total 5999 536875499

C If the percentage resulting from dividing line 2a by line 2b(4) , column (2 ) ,
is less than 70%, enter such 2c

percentage 36.03 %

3 Contributionsmade to the plan for the plan year by employer(s) and employees:

(a) Date (b) Amount paid by (c) Amount paid by (a ) Date (b) Amount paid by C) Amount paid by
(MM /DD /YYYY) employer(s) employees (MM /DD /YYYY) employer(s ) employees

07/01 /2023 5119965 0

Totals 3(b) 5119965 3(c)

(d) Total withdrawal liability amounts included in line 3 (b ) total 3(d)

4 Information on plan status :

a Funded percentage for monitoring plan's status ( line 1b (2 ) divided by line 1c(3 ) ) 4a 74.0 %

b Enter code to indicate plan's status (see instructions for attachment of supporting evidence of plan's status) . 4b D
If entered code is "N," go to line 5

C Is the plan making the scheduledprogressunderany applicablefunding improvementor rehabilitation plan? Yes X No

d If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, does line 1 (c) reflect any benefit reductions for the first time

(see instructions)? Yes X No

e If line d is "Yes," enter the reduction in liability resulting from the reduction in benefits (see instructions) , 4e
measured as of the valuation date

f If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, and is :

• Projected to emerge from critical status within 30 years, enter the plan year in which it is projected to
emerge;

• Projected to become insolvent within 30 years, enter the plan year in which insolvency is expected and 4f 2039

check here
• Neither projected to emerge from critical status nor become insolvent within 30 years, enter "9999."

5 Actuarial cost method used as the basis for this plan year's funding standard account computations (check all that apply) :

a Attained age normal b X Entry age normal C 0 Accrued benefit (unit credit) d Aggregate

e Frozen initial liability f Individual level premium g 0 Individual aggregate h Shortfall

I Other (specify) :

j If box h is checked, enter period of use of shortfall method 5j

k Has a change been made in funding method for this plan year? Yes X No

I If line k is "Yes," was the change made pursuant to Revenue Procedure 2000-40 or other automatic approval? Yes No

rrl If line k is "Yes," and line I is "No," enter the date (MM /DD /YYYY ) of the ruling letter ( individual or class) 5m
approving the change in funding method
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6 Checklist of certain actuarial assumptions :

a Interest rate for "RPA '94" current liability 6a 2.55 %

Pre-retirement Post-retirement

b Rates specified in insurance or annuity contracts Yes 0 No N/A p Yes p No X N/A

C Mortality table code for valuation purposes:

( 1 ) Males 6c( 1 ) 9P 9P

(2) Females 6c(2 ) 9FP 9FP

d Valuation liability interest rate 6d 7.50 °/0 7.50 %

e Salary scale 6e % E N/A

f Withdrawal liability interest rate :

( 1 ) Type of interest rate 6f( 1 ) Single rate ERISA 4044 Other
I

N/A

(2 ) If "Single rate" is checked in ( 1 ) ,
enter applicable single rate 6f(2 ) 7.50 %

g Estimated investment return on actuarial value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6g 5.1 °/0
h Estimated investment return on current value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6h -12.6 °/0
i Expense load included in normal cost reported in line 9b 6i N/A

(1 ) If expense load is described as a percentage of normal cost, enter the assumed percentage 6i(1 )
°/0

(2 ) If expense load is a dollar amount that varies from year to year, enter the dollar amount included
in line 9b 6i(2 ) 683584

(3 ) If neither ( 1 ) nor (2 ) describes the expense load, check the box 6i(3 )

7 New amortization bases established in the current plan year :

( 1 ) Type of base (2 ) Initial balance (3) Amortization Charge/Credit

1 5837613 615188

8 Miscellaneous information:

a If a waiver of a funding deficiency has been approved for this plan year, enter the date 8a
(MM /DD /YYYY) of the ruling letter granting the approval

b Demographic, benefit, and contribution information

( 1 ) Is the plan required to provide a projection of expected benefit payments? (See instructions) If "Yes," see X Yes No
instructions for required attachment.

(2 ) Is the plan required to provide a Schedule of Active Participant Data? (See instructions) . X Yes No

(3) Is the plan required to provide a projection of employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments? (See X Yes No
instructions) If "Yes," attach a schedule.

C Are any of the plan's amortization bases operating under an extension of time under section 412(e) (as in effect X Yes 0 No
prior to 2008) or section 431 (d ) of the Code?

d If line c is "Yes," provide the following additional information:

(1 ) Was an extension granted automatic approval under section 431 (d ) ( 1 ) of the Code? E Yes 0 No

(2 ) If line 8d( 1 ) is "Yes," enter the number of years by which the amortization period was extended  8d(2) 5

(3 ) Was an extension approved by the Internal Revenue Service under section 412(e ) (as in effect 0 Yes E No
prior to 2008) or 431 (d ) (2 ) of the Code?

(4) If line 8d(3 ) is "Yes," enter number of years by which the amortization period was extended (not
including the number of years in line (2 ) )

8d(4)

(5) If line 8d(3 ) is "Yes," enter the date of the ruling letter approving the extension 8d(5 )

(6) If line 8d(3 ) is "Yes," is the amortization base eligible for amortization using interest rates Yes No
applicable under section 6621 (b ) of the Code for years beginning after 2007?

e If box 5h is checked or line 8c is "Yes," enter the difference between the minimum required
contribution for the year and the minimum that would have been required without using the shortfall 8e 23023183
method or extending the amortization base(s)

9 Funding standard account statement for this plan year:

Charges to funding standardaccount:

a Prior year funding deficiency, if any 9a 16066217

b Employer's normal cost for plan year as of valuation date 9b 855378
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C Amortization charges as of valuation date : Outstanding balance

(1 ) All bases except funding waivers and certain bases for which the
9c( 1 ) 87667329 15710972amortization period has been extended

(2 ) Funding waivers 9c(2 ) 0 0

(3 ) Certain bases for which the amortization period has been extended 9c(3 ) 0 0

d Interest as applicable on lines 9a, 9b, and 9c 9d 2447443

e Total charges. Add lines 9a through 9d 9e 35080010

Credits to funding standardaccount:

f Prior year credit balance, if any 9f 0

g Employer contributions. Total from column (b ) of line 3 9g 5119965

Outstanding balance

h Amortization credits as of valuation date 9h 27081930 6651963

i Interest as applicable to end of plan year on lines 9f, 9g, and 9h 91 690896

j Full funding limitation (FFL) and credits :

( 1 ) ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) 9j( 1 ) 105741626

(2 ) "RPA 94" override (90% current liability FFL) 9j(2) 269406624

(3 ) FFL credit 9j(3 ) 0

k (1 ) Waived funding deficiency 9k ( 1 ) 0

(2 ) Other credits 9k (2 ) 0

I Total credits. Add lines 9f through 9i, 9j (3 ) , 9k( 1 ) ,
and 9k(2 ) 91 12462824

rrl Credit balance: If line 91 is greater than line 9e, enter the difference 9m

rl Funding deficiency : If line 9e is greater than line 91, enter the difference 9n 22617186

O Current year's accumulated reconciliation account :

( 1 ) Due to waived funding deficiency accumulated prior to the current plan year 9o ( 1 ) 0

(2 ) Due to amortization bases extended and amortized using the interest rate under section 6621 (b ) of the Code :

(a ) Reconciliation outstanding balance as of valuation date 9o(2 ) (a ) 0

(b) Reconciliation amount ( line 9c(3 ) balance minus line 9o(2 )(a ) )
90(2) (b) 0

(3 ) Total as of valuation date 9o (3 ) 0

10 Contribution necessary to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency. (see instructions.) 10 22617186

11 Has a change been made in the actuarial assumptions for the current plan year? If "Yes," see instructions X Yes No



SCHEDULE C Service Provider Information OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500)

Department of the Treasury This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee
2023

Internal Revenue Service Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) .

Department of Labor
Employee Benefits Security Administration File as an attachmentto Form 5500. This Form is Open to Public

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation Inspection.
For calendar plan year 2023 or fiscal plan year beginning 01 /01 /2023 and ending 12/31 /2023

A Name of plan B Three-digit
ALASKA UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION FUND plan number (PN )

I 001

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

AK UFCW PENSION FUND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 91 -6123694

Part I Service Provider Information (see instructions )

You must complete this Part, in accordance with the instructions, to report the information required for each person who received, directly or indirectly,
$5,000 or more in total compensation ( i.e., money or anything else of monetary value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or the person's
position with the plan during the plan year. If a person received only eligible indirect compensation for which the plan received the required disclosures,
you are required to answer line 1 but are not required to include that person when completing the remainder of this Part.

1 Information on Persons Receiving Only Eligible Indirect Compensation
a Check "Yes" or "No" to indicate whether you are excluding a person from the remainder of this Part because they received only eligible

indirect compensation for which the plan received the required disclosures (see instructions for definitions and conditions) E Yes U
No

b If you answered line la "Yes," enter the name and EIN or address of each person providing the required disclosures for the service providers who
received only eligible indirect compensation. Complete as many entries as needed (see instructions) .

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

BEACH POINT CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LP

80-0242162

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

CONSTITUTION CAPITAL EQ PARTNERS LP

74-3246212

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

HARBOURVEST PARTNERS, LLC

74-3130888

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

SKY HARBOR CAPITAL MGMT, LLC

45-3058471

For Paperwork ReductionAct Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule C (Form 5500) 2023
v. 230707
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(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

ALLIANCEBERNSTEIN 1345 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
NEW YORK, NY 10105

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

OBERWEIS ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC

67-4375704

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

CONSETOGA CAPITAL ADVISORS, LLC 550 E SWEDESFORD RD, SUITE 120
WAYNE, PA 19087

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

RELIANCE TRUST COMPANY

58-1428634

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

HARBOURVEST PARTNERS, LLC

98-1229340

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

CREDIT SUISSE ASSET MANAGEMENT, LLC

13-3580284

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

MT. LUCAS MANAGEMENT LP

27-3992694

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

FORT WASHINGTON PVT EQ INV X, LP

27-3992694
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(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

ABERDEEN STANDARD INVESTMENTS INC.

51 -0368279

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation



Schedule C (Form 5500) 2023 Page 3 -
1

2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation. Except for those persons for whom you
answered "Yes" to line la above, complete as many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation
( i.e., money or anything else of value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions) .

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

LABOR TRUST SERVICES, INC.

92-0134242

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0-

.

13 49 50 PARTICIPANTING 219503
EMPLOYER Yes El No E Yes El No E Yes No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOC

13-4994650

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0-

.

24 27 28 NONE 196339
50 51 Yes 0 No E Yes 0 No 0 Yes No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

RAEL & LETSON

94-1701048

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

11 16 23 NONE 195031
50 Yes 0 No E Yes 0 No 0 Yes No
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2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation. Except for those persons for whom you
answered "Yes" to line la above, complete as many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation
( i.e., money or anything else of value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions) .

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

MEKETA INVESTMENT GROUP, INC

04-2659023

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0-

.

17 27 51 NONE 150000
Yes El No E Yes El No E Yes No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

ULLICO INFRASTRUCTURE

90-0622302

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0-

.

28 50 NONE 135579 0

Yes E No 0 Yes 0 No E Yes No X

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

ANASTASI, MOORE & MARTIN, PLLC

20-8149084

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

10 50 NONE 45740
Yes 0 No E Yes 0 No 0 Yes No
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2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation. Except for those persons for whom you
answered "Yes" to line la above, complete as many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation
( i.e., money or anything else of value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions) .

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

BARLOW,COUGHRAN,MORALES & JOSEPHSON

91 -0889948

(b) (C) (d) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0-

.

29 50 NONE 36411

Yes El No E Yes El No E Yes No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

CLIFTON LARSON ALLEN LLP 601 W RIVERSIDE AVE
SPOKANE, WA 99201

(b) (C) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0-

.

10 50 NONE 32462
Yes 0 No E Yes 0 No 0 Yes No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

US BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

31 -0841368

(b) (C) (d) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

18 19 50 NONE 17146
Yes 0 No E Yes 0 No 0 Yes No



Schedule C (Form 5500) 2023 Page 3 - 4

2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation. Except for those persons for whom you
answered "Yes" to line la above, complete as many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation
( i.e., money or anything else of value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions) .

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

ABERDEEN STANDARD INVESTMENTS INC.

51 -0368279

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0-

.

28 50 NONE 6792 0

Yes E No E Yes E No E Yes No X

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0-

.

Yes 0 No D Yes 0 No 0 Yes No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in- interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0- .

Yes 0 No 0 Yes 0 No 0 Yes No
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Part I Service Provider Information (continued)
3. If you reported on line 2 receipt of indirect compensation, other than eligible indirect compensation, by a service provider, and the service provider is a fiduciary

or provides contract administrator, consulting, custodial, investment advisory, investment management, broker, or recordkeeping services, answer the following
questions for (a ) each source from whom the service provider received $1,000 or more in indirect compensation and (b ) each source for whom the service
provider gave you a formula used to determine the indirect compensation instead of an amount or estimated amount of the indirect compensation. Complete as
many entries as needed to report the required information for each source.

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes (C) Enter amount of indirect

(see instructions) compensation

(d) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any
formula used to determine the service provider's eligibility

for or the amount of the indirect compensation.

I I

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes (C) Enter amount of indirect

(see instructions) compensation

(d) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any
formula used to determine the service provider's eligibility

for or the amount of the indirect compensation.

I I

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes (C) Enter amount of indirect

(see instructions) compensation

(d) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any
formula used to determine the service provider's eligibility

for or the amount of the indirect compensation.
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Part II I
Service Providers Who Fail or Refuse to Provide Information

4 Provide, to the extent possible, the following information for each service provider who failed or refused to provide the information necessary to complete
this Schedule.

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s)

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s)

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s)

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s)

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s)

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s)
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Part Ill Termination Information on Accountants and Enrolled Actuaries (see instructions )
(complete as many entries as needed)

a Name : ANASTASI, MOORE & MARTIN, PLLC b EIN : 20-8149084

C Position: ACCOUNTANT

d Address : 9 S WASHINGTON ST. STE.600 e Telephone : 509-323-0272

SPOKANCE, WA 99201

Explanation: TERMINATED

a Name : b EIN :

C Position:

d Address : e Telephone :

Explanation:

a Name : b EIN :

C Position:

d Address : e Telephone :

Explanation:

a Name : b EIN :

C Position:

d Address : e Telephone :

Explanation:

a Name : b EIN :

C Position:

d Address : e Telephone :

Explanation:



SCHEDULE D DFE /Participating Plan Information
OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500)
Department of the Treasury

This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee
Internal Revenue Service Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) . 2023

Department of Labor I File as an attachmentto Form 5500.
Employee Benefits Security Administration

This Form is Open to Public
Inspection.

For calendar plan year 2023 or fiscal plan year beginning 01 /01/2023 and endin 12/31 /2023

A Name of plan B Three-digit
ALASKA UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION FUND

plan number (PN )
I 001

C Plan or DFE sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

AK UFCW PENSION FUND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 91 -6123694

Part I Information on interests in MTIAs, CCTs, PSAs, and 103-12 lEs (to be completed by plans and DFEs)

(Complete as many entries as needed to report all interests in DFEs)
a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 - 12 IE : COMMINGLED PENSION TRUST FUND

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

C EIN -PN 13-6038770-001
d Entity

C
e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

code 103 - 12 IF at end of year (see instructions)
17823534

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 - 12 IE : STATE STREET S&P GLOBAL LARGEMIDCAP

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :
STATE STREET GLOBAL ADVISORS TRUST COMPANY

C EIN -PN 90-0337987-287
d Entity C

e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 2129232
code 103 -12 IF at end of year (see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 - 12 IF : GQG PARTNERS INTERNATIONAL EQUITY

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :
RELIANCE TRUST COMPANY

C EIN -PN 82-6253445-011
d Entity C e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 8847127

code 103 - 12 IF at end of year (see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 - 12 IF : HARBOURVEST PARTNERS C L.P.

HARBOURVEST PARTNERS C L.P.b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

C EIN -PN 98-1208489-001
d Entity E e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 9581610

code 103 - 12 IF at end of year (see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 - 12 IF : MLM INDEXFUND COMMODITY

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :
MLM INDEX FUND

C EIN -PN 27-1198002-001 d Entity E e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 1786897
code 103 - 12 IF at end of year (see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 - 12 IF : ULLICO INFRASTRUCTURE TAX EXEMPT FU

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :
ULLICO INVESTMENT ADVISORS INC

C EIN -PN 90-0622302-001
d Entity E e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 7292657

code 103 - 12 IF at end of year (see instructions)

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 -12 IF :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

C EIN -PN
d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

code 103 - 12 IF at end of year (see instructions)

For Paperwork ReductionAct Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule D (Form 5500) 2023
v. 230707
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a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 -12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

C EIN -PN
d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

code 103 -12 IE at end of year (see instructions)
i

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 -12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

C EIN -PN
d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

code 103 -12 IE at end of year (see instructions)
i

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 -12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

C EIN -PN
d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

code 103 -12 IE at end of year (see instructions)
i

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 -12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

C EIN -PN
d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

code 103 -12 IE at end of year (see instructions)
i

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 -12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

C EIN -PN
d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

code 103 -12 IE at end of year (see instructions)
i

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 -12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

C EIN -PN
d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

code 103 -12 IE at end of year (see instructions)
i

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 -12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

C EIN -PN
d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

code 103 -12 IE at end of year (see instructions)
i

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 -12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

C EIN -PN
d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

code 103 -12 IE at end of year (see instructions)
i

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 -12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

C EIN -PN
d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

code 103 -12 IE at end of year (see instructions)
i

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103 -12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a ) :

C EIN -PN
d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or

code 103 -12 IE at end of year (see instructions)
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Part II Information on Participating Plans (to be completed by DFEs, other than DCGs)
(Complete as many entries as needed to report all participating plans. DCGs must report each participating plan using Schedule DCG.)

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN -PN

plan sponsor



SCHEDULE H Financial Information OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500)

Department of the Treasury
This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee 2023

Internal Revenue Service Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) , and section 6058(a ) of the

Department of Labor
Internal Revenue Code (the Code) .

Employee Benefits Security Administration I File as an attachmentto Form 5500. This Form is Open to Public
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation Inspection

For calendar plan year 2023 or fiscal plan year beginning 01 /01 /2023 and endin 12/31 /2023

A Name of plan B Three-digit
ALASKA UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION FUND plan number (PN ) I 001

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 Employer Identification Number (EIN )

AK UFCW PENSION FUND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 91 -6123694

Part I Asset and Liability Statement
1 Current value of plan assets and liabilities at the beginning and end of the plan year. Combine the value of plan assets held in more than one trust. Report

the value of the plan's interest in a commingled fund containing the assets of more than one plan on a line-by-line basis unless the value is reportable on
lines 1c(9 ) through 1c( 14 ) . Do not enter the value of that portion of an insurance contract which guarantees, during this plan year, to pay a specific dollar
benefit at a future date. Round off amountsto the nearest dollar. MTIAs, CCTs, PSAs, and 103 - 12 'Es do not complete lines 1b ( 1 ) , 1b (2 ) ,

1c (8 ) , 1g, 1h,
and 1i. CCTs, PSAs, and 103 -12 lEs also do not complete lines 1d and le. See instructions.

Assets a Be'nnin of Year (b) End of Year

a Total noninterest-bearing cash 1 1827573 1311581

b Receivables ( less allowance for doubtful accounts) :

( 1 ) Employer contributions 1b( 1 ) 443248 495567

(2 ) Participant contributions 1b(2 )

(3 ) Other 1b(3) 1401580 1513123

C General investments:

( 1 ) Interest-bearing cash ( include money market accounts & certificates 1c( 1 ) 175658 1128502of deposit)

(2 ) U.S. Government securities 1c(2 )

(3 ) Corporate debt instruments (other than employer securities) :

(A) Preferred 1c(3)(A)

(B) All other 1c(3) (B) 0 1984542

(4) Corporate stocks (other than employer securities) :

(A) Preferred 1c(4) (A)

(B) Common 1c(4) (B)

(5) Partnership/joint venture interests 1c(5 ) 18172019 16474082

(6 ) Real estate (other than employer real property)
1c(6)

(7 ) Loans (other than to participants)
1c(7)

(8 ) Participant loans 1c(8 )

(9 ) Value of interest in common/collective trusts 1c(9) 32935499 28799893

( 10 ) Value of interest in pooled separate accounts 1c(10 )

( 11 ) Value of interest in master trust investment accounts 1c( 11 )

( 12 ) Value of interest in 103 -12 investment entities 1c(12 ) 17890350 18661164

( 13 ) Value of interest in registered investment companies (e.g., mutual 1c(13 ) 120750096 125592834
funds)

( 14) Value of funds held in insurance company general account (unallocated 1c(14)contracts)

( 15 ) Other 1c(15 ) 0 2093064

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule H (Form 5500) 2023
v. 230707
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ld Employer-related investments: (a) Beginning of Year (b) End of Year

( 1 ) Employer securities 1d( 1 )

(2) Employer real property 1 d(2 )

e Buildings and other property used in plan operation le

f Total assets (add all amounts in lines la through le )
1f 193596023 198054352

Liabilities

g Benefit claims payable

h Operating payables 186447 118447

i Acquisition indebtedness

j Other liabilities

k Total liabilities (add all amounts in lines 1g throughlj) 186447 118447

Net Assets
I Net assets (subtract line 1k from line if) 1 I 193409576 197935905

Part II Income and Expense Statement
2 Plan income, expenses, and changes in net assets for the year. Include all income and expenses of the plan, including any trust(s ) or separately maintained

fund(s) and any payments/receipts to/from insurance carriers. Round off amounts to the nearest dollar. MTIAs, CCTs, PSAs, and 103 -12 'Es do not
complete lines 2a, 2b( 1 ) (E ) , 2e, 2f, and 2g.

Income (a ) Amount (b) Total

a Contributions:

( 1 ) Received or receivable in cash from : (A) Employers 2a( 1 ) (A) 5119965

(B) Participants 2a( 1 ) (B)

(C) Others ( including rollovers)
2a( 1 ) (C )

(2 ) Noncash contributions 2a(2 )

(3 ) Total contributions. Add lines 2a( 1 ) (A) , (B) , (C ) , and line 2a(2 )
2a(3 ) 5119965

b Earnings on investments:

( 1 ) Interest:

(A) Interest-bearing cash ( including money market accounts and
2b(1 ) (A) 31853certificates of deposit)

(B) U.S. Government securities 2b(1 ) (B)

(C ) Corporate debt instruments 2b(1 ) (C)

(D) Loans (other than to participants)
2b(1 ) (D)

(E ) Participant loans 2b(1 ) (E)

(F) Other 2b(1 ) (F) 184446

(G) Total interest. Add lines 2b(1 ) (A) through (F)
2b(1 ) (G) 216299

(2 ) Dividends: (A) Preferred stock 2b(2) (A)

(B) Common stock 2b(2) (B)

(C) Registered investment company shares (e.g. mutual funds)
2b(2) (C) 2611684

(D) Total dividends. Add lines 2b (2 )(A) , (B) ,
and (C )

2b(2) (D) 2611684

(3 ) Rents 2b(3)

(4) Net gain ( loss) on sale of assets : (A) Aggregate proceeds 2b(4) (A) 34208778

(B) Aggregate carrying amount (see instructions)
2b(4) (B) 30540556

(C) Subtract line 2b(4) (B) from line 2b(4) (A) and enter result 2b(4) (C) 3668222

(5) Unrealized appreciation (depreciation ) of assets : (A) Real estate 2b(5) (A)

(B) Other 2b(5) (B)
-1559425

(C) Total unrealized appreciation of assets.
Add lines 2b(5) (A) and (B)

2b(5) (C)
-1559425
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(a) Amount (b) Total

(6 ) Net investment gain ( loss) from common/collective trusts 2b (6 )
-1275892

(7 ) Net investment gain ( loss) from pooled separate accounts 2b (7 )

(8 ) Net investment gain ( loss) from master trust investment accounts 2b (8 )

(9 ) Net investment gain ( loss) from 103 - 12 investment entities 2b (9 ) 1083140

(10 ) Net investment gain ( loss) from registered investment 2b(10 )
companies (e.g., mutual funds)

15931614

C Other income 2c 1222

d Total income. Add all income amounts in column (b) and enter total 2d 25796829

Expenses
e Benefit payment and payments to provide benefits :

(1 ) Directly to participants or beneficiaries, including direct rollovers 2e( 1 ) 19916599

(2 ) To insurance carriers for the provision of benefits 2e(2 )

(3 ) Other 2e(3)

(4) Total benefit payments. Add lines 2e( 1 ) through (3) 2e(4) 19916599

f Corrective distributions (see instructions)
2f

g Certain deemed distributions of participant loans (see instructions) 2g

h Interest expense 2h

i Administrative expenses :

( 1 ) Salaries and allowances 2i( 1 )

(2 ) Contract administrator fees 2i(2) 217891

(3 ) Recordkeeping fees 2i(3) 32462

(4) IQPA audit fees 2i(4) 45740

(5) Investment advisory and investment management fees 2i(5) 491482

(6 ) Bank or trust company trustee/custodial fees 2i(6) 19818

(7 ) Actuarial fees 2i(7) 195031

(8 ) Legal fees 2i(8) 36411

(9 ) Valuation/appraisal fees 2i(9) 0

(10 ) Other trustee fees and expenses 2i(10 ) 7293

(11 ) Other expenses 2i( 11 ) 307773

( 12 ) Total administrative expenses. Add lines 2i ( 1 ) through ( 11 )
2i(12 ) 1353901

i Total expenses. Add all expense amounts in column (b ) and enter total 2j 21270500

Net Income and Reconciliation
k Net income ( loss) . Subtract line 2j from line 2d 2k 4526329

I Transfers of assets :

(1 ) To this plan 21 ( 1 )

(2 ) From this plan 21 (2)
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Part III Accountant's Opinion
3 Complete lines 3a through 3c if the opinion of an independent qualified public accountant is attached to this Form 5500. Complete line 3d if an opinion is not

attached.

a The attached opinion of an independent qualified public accountant for this plan is (see instructions) :

( 1 ) E Unmodified (2 ) 0 Qualified (3) 0 Disclaimer (4) 0 Adverse

b Check the appropriate box(es) to indicate whether the IQPA performed an ERISA section 103 (a ) (3 )(C) audit. Check both boxes ( 1 ) and (2 ) if the audit was
performed pursuant to both 29 CFR 2520.103-8 and 29 CFR 2520.103-12 (d ) . Check box (3 ) if pursuant to neither.

( 1 ) 0 DOL Regulation 2520.103-8 (2 ) 0 DOL Regulation 2520.103-12 (d ) (3) E neither DOL Regulation 2520.103-8 nor DOL Regulation 2520.103-12 (d ) .

C Enter the name and EIN of the accountant (or accounting firm) below:

( 1 ) Name: CLIFTONLARSONALLEN,LLP (2 ) EIN : 41 -0746749

d The opinion of an independent qualified public accountant is not attached as part of Schedule H because:

( 1 ) 0 This form is filed for a CCT, PSA, DCG or MTIA. (2) 0 It will be attached to the next Form 5500 pursuant to 29 CFR 2520.104-50.

Part IV ComplianceQuestions
4 CCTs and PSAs do not complete Part IV. MTIAs, 103 -12 lEs, and GIAs do not complete lines 4a, 4e, 4f 4g, 4h 4k, 4m, 4n, or 5.

103 -12 lEs also do not complete lines 4j and 41. MTIAs also do not complete line 41. DCGs do not comp ete lines 4e, 4f, 4k, 41, and 5, and DCGs generally
complete the rest of Part IV collectively for all plans in the DCG, except as otherwise provided (see instructions .

During the plan year : Yes No Amount
a Was there a failure to transmit to the plan any participant contributions within the time

period described in 29 CFR 2510.3-102? Continue to answer "Yes" for any prior year failures until
fully corrected. (See instructions and DOL's Voluntary Fiduciary Correction Program.) 4a X

b Were any loans by the plan or fixed income obligations due the plan in default as of the
close of the plan year or classified during the year as uncollectible? Disregard participant loans
secured by participant's account balance. (Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part

1
if "Yes" is

checked.) 4b X

C Were any leases to which the plan was a party in default or classified during the year as
uncollectible? (Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part II if "Yes" is checked.) 4c X

d Were there any nonexempt transactions with any party-in-interest? (Do not include transactions
reported on line 4a. Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part III if "Yes" is
checked.) 4d X

e Was this plan covered by a fidelity bond? 4e X 500000

f Did the plan have a loss, whether or not reimbursed by the plan's fidelity bond, that was caused

by fraud or dishonesty? 4f X

g Did the plan hold any assets whose current value was neither readily determinable on an
established market nor set by an independent third party appraiser? 4g X

h Did the plan receive any noncash contributions whose value was neither readily
determinable on an established market nor set by an independent third party appraiser? 4h X

i Did the plan have assets held for investment? (Attach schedule(s ) of assets if "Yes" is checked,
and see instructions for format requirements.) 4i X

i Were any plan transactions or series of transactions in excess of 5% of the current
value of plan assets? (Attach schedule of transactions if "Yes" is checked and
see instructions for format requirements.) 4j X

k Were all the plan assets either distributed to participants or beneficiaries, transferred to another
plan, or brought under the control of the PBGC? 4k X

I Has the plan failed to provide any benefit when due under the plan? 41 X

In If this is an individual account plan, was there a blackout period? (See instructions and 29 CFR
2520.101-3. ) 4m X

n If 4m was answered "Yes," check the "Yes" box if you either provided the required notice or one
of the exceptions to providing the notice applied under 29 CFR 2520.101-3. 4n

5a Has a resolution to terminate the plan been adopted during the plan yearor any prior plan year? 0 Yes No
If "Yes," enter the amountof any plan assets that reverted to the employerthis year
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5b If, during this plan year, any assets or liabilities were transferred from this plan to another plan(s) , identify the plan(s) to which assets or liabilities were
transferred. (See instructions.)
5b( 1 ) Name of plan(s ) 5b(2 ) EIN (s ) 5b(3 ) PN (s )

5c Was the plan a defined benefit plan covered under the PBGC insurance program at any time during this plan year? (See ERISA section 4021 and
instructions.) Yes No Not determined

If "Yes" is checked, enter the My FAA confirmation number from the PBGC premium filing for this plan year 522362



SCHEDULE R Retirement Plan Information OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500) 2023
Department of the Treasury

This schedule is required to be filed under sections 104 and 4065 of the
Internal Revenue Service Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and section

Department of Labor
6058(a ) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code) .

This Form is Open to Public
Employee Benefits Security Administration I File as an attachmentto Form 5500. Inspection.

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation

For calendar plan year 2023 or fiscal plan year beginning 01 /01 /2023 and ending 12/31 /2023

A Name of plan B Three-digit
ALASKA UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION FUND plan number

(PN )
I 001

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

AK UFCW PENSION FUND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 91 -6123694

Part I Distributions
All references to distributions relate only to payments of benefits during the plan year.

1 Total value of distributions paid in property other than in cash or the forms of property specified in the
1 0

instructions

2 Enter the EIN (s ) of payor(s ) who paid benefits on behalf of the plan to participants or beneficiaries during the year ( if more than two, enter EINs of the
two payors who paid the greatest dollar amounts of benefits) :

EIN (s ) :

Profit-sharing plans, ESOPs, and stock bonus plans, skip line 3.

3 Number of participants ( living or deceased) whose benefits were distributed in a single sum, during the plan 3 0
year

Part II Funding Information ( If the plan is not subject to the minimum funding requirements of section 412 of the Internal Revenue Code or
ERISA section 302, skip this Part.)

4 Is the plan administratormaking an election underCodesection 412(d )(2 ) or ERISAsection 302 (d )(2 )? 0 Yes X No N/A

If the plan is a defined benefit plan, go to line 8.

5 If a waiver of the minimum funding standard for a prior year is being amortized in this
plan year, see instructions and enter the date of the ruling letter granting the waiver. Date : Month Day Year

If you completed line 5, complete lines 3, 9, and 10 of Schedule MB and do not complete the remainderof this schedule.

6 a Enter the minimum required contribution for this plan year ( include any prior year accumulated funding 6a
deficiency not waived)

b Enter the amount contributed by the employer to the plan for this plan year 6b

C Subtract the amount in line 6b from the amount in line 6a. Enter the result

(enter a minus sign to the left of a negative amount) 6c

If you completed line 6c, skip lines 8 and 9.

7 Will the minimum funding amount reported on line 6c be met by the funding deadline? 0 Yes No N/A

8 If a change in actuarial cost method was made for this plan year pursuant to a revenue procedure or other
authority providing automatic approval for the change or a class ruling letter, does the plan sponsor or plan
administrator agree with the change? 0 Yes No X N/A

Part III Amendments
9 If this is a defined benefit pension plan, were any amendments adopted during this plan

year that increased or decreased the value of benefits? If yes, check the appropriate
box. If no, check the "No" box II Increase 0 Decrease II Both X No

Part IV ESOPs (see instructions) . If this is not a plan described under section 409(a ) or 4975(e ) (7 ) of the Internal Revenue Code, skip this Part.

10 Were unallocated employer securities or proceeds from the sale of unallocated securities used to repay any exempt loan? Yes No

11 a Does the ESOP hold any preferred stock? Yes No

b If the ESOP has an outstanding exempt loan with the employer as lender, is such loan part of a "back-to-back" loan? Yes No
(See instructions for definition of "back-to-back" loan.)

12 Does the ESOP hold any stock that is not readily tradable on an established securities market? Yes No

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule R (Form 5500) 2023
v. 230707
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Part V Additional Informationfor MultiemployerDefined Benefit Pension Plans
13 Enter the following information for each employer that ( 1 ) contributed more than 5% of total contributions to the plan during the plan year or (2 ) was one of

the top-ten hic hest contributors (measured in dollars) . See instructions. Complete as many entries as needed to report all applicable employers.

a Name of contributing employer SAFEWAY STORES INC

b EIN 94-3019135 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 4107444

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box X
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day Year

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box X and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate On dollars and cents) _

E Other (specify) :(2 ) Base unit measure : Hourly Weekly Unit of production_ — _
a Name of contributing employer FRED MEYER STORES

b EIN 93-0798201 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 522754

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box X
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day Year

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box X and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents)

(2 ) Base unit measure: Hourly Weekly Unit of production E Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer FAIRBANKS DISTRIBUTORS

b EIN 20-2006787 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 115299

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month 10 Day_ 05 Year 2024

G Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate On dollars and cents) 3.17

- - - E
-

(2 ) Base unit measure : X Hourly Weekly Unit of production Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer LABOR TRUST SERVICES

b EIN 91 - 1363171 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 91043

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month 03 Day 31 Year 2028

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) 4.97 -

E(2 ) Base unit measure : X Hourly Weekly Unit of production Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer LOCAL 1496 UFCW

b EIN 92-0010254 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 85354

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month 12 Day 31 Year 2023

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents)

4.40 -
0 Other (specify) :(2 ) Base unit measure : X Hourly Weekly Unit of production

a Name of contributing employer ALASKA STATE AFL-CIO

b EIN 92-0010498 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 52051

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month 12 Day_ 31 Year 2023

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) 6.40

(2 ) Base unit measure : X Hourly Weekly Unit of production E Other (specify) :
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Part V Additional Informationfor MultiemployerDefined Benefit Pension Plans
13 Enter the following information for each employer that ( 1 ) contributed more than 5% of total contributions to the plan during the plan year or (2 ) was one of

the top-ten hic hest contributors (measured in dollars) . See instructions. Complete as many entries as needed to report all applicable employers.

a Name of contributing employer PLUMBERS & STEAMFITTERS LOCAL 367

b EIN 92-0013284 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 49851

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month 12 Day 31 Year 2023

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate On dollars and cents)

6 -52 _
E Other (specify) :(2 ) Base unit measure : X Hourly Weekly Unit of production_ — —

a Name of contributing employer IRONWORKERS LOCAL 751

b EIN 92-0018711 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 22332

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month 07 Day 31 Year 2023

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) 13.63 _- - E(2 ) Base unit measure: X Hourly Weekly Unit of production Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer BEHRENDS MECHANICAL

b EIN 92-0157629 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 12992

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month 12 Day_ 31 Year 2023

G Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate On dollars and cents) 5.80

- - - E
-

(2 ) Base unit measure : X Hourly Weekly Unit of production Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer FIREFIGHTERS LOCAL 1264

b EIN 92-6002196 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 5962

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month 12 Day 31 Year 2023

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) 4.23 -

E(2 ) Base unit measure : X Hourly Weekly Unit of production Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer

b EIN C Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day Year

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents)

(2 ) Base unit measure : Hourly Weekly Unit of production 0 Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer
b EIN C Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day_ Year

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents)

(2 ) Base unit measure : Hourly Weekly Unit of production E Other (specify) :



Schedule R (Form 5500) 2023 Page 3

14 Enter the number of deferred vested and retired participants ( inactive participants) , as of the beginning of the
plan year, whose contributing employer is no longer making contributions to the plan for :

a The current plan year. Check the box to indicate the counting method used to determine the number of
inactive participants: E last contributing employer alternative 0 reasonable approximation (see 14a 2071

instructions for required attachment)

b The plan year immediately preceding the current plan year. 0 Check the box if the number reported is a 14b 2193
change from what was previously reported (see instructions for required attachment)

C The second preceding plan year. Check the box if the number reported is a change from what was 14c 2249
previously reported (see instructions for recuired attachment)

15 Enter the ratio of the number of participants under the plan on whose behalf no employer had an obligation to make an
employer contribution during the current plan year to :

a The corresponding number for the plan year immediately preceding the current plan year 15a 1.00

b The corresponding number for the second preceding plan year 15b 1.00

16 Information with respect to any employers who withdrew from the plan during the preceding plan year :

a Enter the number of employers who withdrew during the preceding plan year 16a 0

b If line 16a is greater than 0, enter the aggregate amount of withdrawal liability assessed or estimated to be 16b
assessed against such withdrawn employers

17 If assets and liabilities from another plan have been transferred to or merged with this plan during the plan year, check box and see instructions regarding
supplemental information to be included as an attachment

Part VI Additional Informationfor Single -Employerand MultiemployerDefined Benefit Pension Plans

18 If any liabilities to participants or their beneficiaries under the plan as of the end of the plan year consist ( in whole or in part) of liabilities to such
participants and beneficiaries under two or more pension plans as of immediately before such plan year, check box and see instructions regarding
supplemental information to be included as an attachment

19 If the total number of participants is 1,000 or more, complete lines (a ) and (b) :

a Enter the percentage of plan assets held as :

Public Equity: 64.0 % Private Equity : 0.0 % Investment-Grade Debt and Interest Rate Hedging Assets : 20.0 %

High-Yield Debt: 0.0 °A Real Assets : 0.0 % Cash or Cash Equivalents: 1.0 % Other : 15.0 %

b Provide the average duration of the Investment-Grade Debt and Interest Rate Hedging Assets :

X 0-5 years 5- 10 years 10- 15 years 15 years or more

20 PBGC missed contribution reporting requirements.If this is a multiemployer plan or a single-employer plan that is not covered by PBGC, skip line 20.

a Is the amount of unpaid minimum required contributions for all years from Schedule SB (Form 5500) line 40 greater than zero? E Yes E No
b If line 20a is "Yes," has PBGC been notified as required by ERISA sections 4043(c)(5 ) and/or 303(k)(4)? Check the applicable box :

E Yes.

No. Reporting was waived under 29 CFR 4043.25 (c)(2 ) because contributions equal to or exceeding the unpaid minimum required contribution
were made by the 30th day after the due date.

No. The 30-day period referenced in 29 CFR 4043.25(c) (2 ) has not yet ended, and the sponsor intends to make a contribution equal to or

exceeding the unpaid minimum required contribution by the 30th day after the due date.

No. Other. Provide explanation.

Part VII IRS Compliance Questions
21a Does the plan satisfy the coverage and nondiscrimination tests of Code sections 410(b ) and 401 (a ) (4) by combining this plan with any other plans under

the permissive aggregation rules? E Yes E No
21b If this is a Code section 401 (k) plan, check all boxes that apply to indicate how the plan is intended to satisfy the nondiscrimination requirements for

employee deferrals and employer matching contributions (as applicable) under Code sections 401 (k) (3 ) and 401 (m ) (2 ) .

Design-based safe harbor method

"Prior year" ADP test

"Current year" ADP test

X N/A

22 If the plan sponsor is an adopter of a pre -approved plan that received a favorable IRS Opinion Letter, enter the date of the Opinion Letter / 1

(MM /DD /YYYY) and the Opinion Letter serial number .
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0 CliftonLarsonAllen LIP
CLAconnect.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Trustees
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Seattle, Washington

Auditors' Report on the 2023 Financial Statements
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Alaska United Food and Commercial
Workers Pension Trust (the Plan ) , an employee benefit plan subject to the Employee Retirement
Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) , which comprise the statement of net assets available for benefits
as of December 31, 2023, and the related statement of changes in net assets available for benefits for
the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the net
assets available for benefits of Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust as of
December 31, 2023, and the changes in its net assets available for benefits for the year then ended in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors'
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be

independent of the Plan and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant
ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities ofManagementfor the 2023 Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Plan's ability to continue
as a going concern for one year after the date the financial statements are available to be issued.

CLA ( CliftonLarsonAllenLLP ) is an independent network member of CLA Global.See CLAglobal.com/disclaimer.
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Board of Trustees
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust

Management is also responsible for maintaining a current plan instrument, including all plan
amendments; administering the Plan; and determining that the Plan's transactions that are presented
and disclosed in the financial statements are in conformity with the Plan's provisions, including
maintaining sufficient records with respect to each of the participants, to determine the benefits due or
which may become due to such participants.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the 2023 Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted
auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial
statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we :

. Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

. Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements.

. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an

opinion on the effectiveness of the Plan's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is

expressed.

. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

. Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about the Plan's ability to continue as a going concern for a
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related
matters that we identified during the audit.

(2 )



Board of Trustees
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust

In our opinion, the information in the accompanying schedules is fairly stated, in all material respects, in
relation to the financial statements as a whole, and the form and content are presented in conformity
with the Department of Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA.

2023 Supplemental Schedules Required by ERISA
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole.
The supplemental schedule of assets (held at end of year) as of December 31, 2023 and schedule of
reportable transactions for the year ended December 31, 2023, are presented for purposes of
additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements but are supplementary
information required by the Department of Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure
under ERISA. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to
the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with GAAS.

In forming our opinion on the supplemental schedules, we evaluated whether the supplemental
schedules, including their form and content, are presented in conformity with the Department of Labor's
Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA.

In our opinion, the information in the accompanying schedules is fairly stated, in all material respects, in
relation to the financial statements as a whole, and the form and content is presented in conformity with
the Department of Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA.

Other Matter- Auditors'Report on the 2022 Financial Statements
The financial statements of Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust as of and for
the year ended December 31, 2022 were audited by other auditors whose report dated October 13,
2023 expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements.

diezO7cZoi4&7e,,k/a-,c ZZ_)/

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

Lake Oswego, Oregon
October 13, 2024
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ALASKA UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION TRUST
STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

2023 2022
ASSETS

INVESTMENTS (at Fair Value )
Short-Term Funds $ 1,128,502 $ 175,658
Corporate Debt 140 489
Mutual Funds 125,592,834 120,749,607
Common and Collective Trusts 28,799,893 32,935,499
103-12 Investment Entities 18,661,164 17,890,350
Limited Partnerships 18,537,302 15,904,717
Foreign Investment Fund 2,093,064 2,267,302

Total Investments at Fair Value 194,812,899 189,923,622

RECEIVABLES
Employer Contributions 495,567 443,248
Accrued Interest and Dividends 4,565 4,400

Total Receivables 500,132 447,648

CASH 1,311,581 1,827,573

PREPAID EXPENSES 1,425,240 1,397,180

Total Assets 198,049,852 193,596,023

LIABILITIES

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 113,947 186,447

NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS $ 197,935,905 $ 193,409,576

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.
(4)



ALASKA UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION TRUST
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

2023 2022
ADDITIONS :

INVESTMENT INCOME (LOSS)
Net Appreciation (Depreciation) in Fair Value of Investments $ 17,847,659 $ (31,453,182)
Interest and Dividends 2,827,983 3,112,746

Total Investment Income (Loss) 20,675,642 (28,340,436)
Less: Investment Expenses (511,300) (463,611 )

Net Investment Income (Loss) 20,164,342 (28,804,047)

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 5,119,965 5,183,339

OTHER INCOME 1,222 644

Total Additions 25,285,529 (23,620,064)

DEDUCTIONS:

RETIREMENT AND DEATH BENEFITS 19,916,599 18,493,342

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
Administrative Fees 217,891 225,947
Actuarial Fees 195,031 142,551
Audit Fees 45,740 20,995
Legal Fees 36,411 51,476
Insurance 81,111 59,381
PBGC Insurance 209,300 192,736
Office, Printing, and Postage 18,652 24,331
Payroll Compliance Fees 31,172 15,632
Travel and Meeting Expenses 6,615 7,049
Conferences and Conventions 678 3,626

Total Administrative Expenses 842,601 743,724

Total Deductions 20,759,200 19,237,066

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) 4,526,329 (42,857,130)

NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS :

Beginning of Year 193,409,576 236,266,706

End of Year $ 197,935,905 $ 193,409,576

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.
(5)



ALASKA UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

NOTE 1 DESCRIPTION OF THE PLAN

The following description of Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
(the Plan ) provides only general information. Participants should refer to the Plan document
for a more complete description of the Plan's provisions.

General
The Plan is a defined benefit pension plan covering established January 1, 1970, as a result
of collective bargaining among the various employer associations and Retail Food Clerks
Locals No. 1496 and 1689 and employers. It is subject to the provisions of the Employee
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) .

Pension Benefits

Employees, upon the attainment of age 57, with five or more years of service, including at
least one year of credited future service, or attainment of age 57 and the tenth anniversary
of participation, or attainment of age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation, are entitled
to a monthly benefit based on the sum of past and future service benefits. The Plan permits
early retirement for participants who attain age 50 and have completed five years of credited
service, at least two of which are credited future service. Benefits are due in the form of a

monthly payment which continues as long as the participant survives, and there are three
optional forms of retirement benefits for married participants.

Death and Disability Benefits
If an active or terminated participant dies subsequent to becoming vested in his or her
accrued benefits, the surviving spouse, if any, shall receive a monthly benefit equal to the
amount which would have been payable beginning on the first month following the later of
the participant's date of death or the date the participant would have reached age 50. There
are optional forms of monthly benefits which can be selected by the surviving spouse.
Participants can retire who have become totally and permanently disabled after reaching
age 50 and who have five years of credited service, including at least one year of credited
future service. The disability benefit is equal to the participant's accrued benefit reduced
5/12 of 1% for each month that the disability retirement date precedes normal retirement
date. A disability will not be considered established until it has continued for at least six
months.

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Accounting
The accompanying financial statements of the Plan are prepared on the accrual basis of
accounting.

Investment Valuation and Income Recognition
Investments are reported at fair value. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell
an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at
the measurement date. See Note 7 for a discussion of fair value measurements.

(6)



ALASKA UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Investment Valuation and Income Recognition (Continued)

Purchases and sales of shares are recorded on a trade-date basis. Interest income is
recorded on the accrual basis. Dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date. Net
appreciation (depreciation) includes the Plan's gains and losses on investments bought and
sold as well as held during the year.

Employer Contributions Receivable
Contributions due but not paid prior to year-end are recorded as contributions receivable.
Contributions are due from employers as specified in the collective bargaining or
participation agreement. In general, contributions are due on the 15th day of each month
following the work month. Delinquent contributions and payroll audit findings are individually
analyzed for collectability. The estimate for expected credit losses considers historical loss
experience, current economic conditions, and forward- looking information, including factors
such as payment history, employer financial condition, and labor trends. As of December 31,
2023, the allowance for credit losses was insignificant.

Use of Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America requires the Plan administrator to make estimates
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and changes
therein, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and the actuarial present value of
accumulated plan benefits at the date of the financial statements. Actual results could differ
from those estimates.

Payment of Benefits
Benefits are recorded when paid, other than those paid early and due for periods outside the
financial statement dates. Those benefit payments are recorded as prepaid benefits.

Administration
The Plan is administered by a Board of Trustees that is assisted by a contract administration
organization. Administrative expenses are borne by the Plan.

Change in Accounting Policy
The Plan has adopted FASB ASU 2016-13, Financial Instruments - Credit Losses
(Topic 326) : Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments, effective January 1,
2023, utilizing the modified retrospective transition method. The accounting standard
modifies the method for estimating credit losses on financial assets from probable or
incurred credit losses to lifetime expected future credit losses (CECL) . No cumulative effect
adjustment to net assets available for benefits as of January 1, 2023, was necessary upon
adoption.
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ALASKA UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Reclassifications
Certain amounts in the 2022 financial statements have been reclassified to conform with the
2023 presentation. These reclassifications do not affect net assets available for benefits as

previously reported.

Subsequent Events

Subsequent events have been evaluated through October 13, 2024, which is the date the
financial statements were available to be issued.

NOTE 3 FUNDING POLICY

The collective bargaining agreement presently calls for contributions by participating
employers on covered employees. Contributions received by the Plan are deposited in a
trust account where they are invested on behalf of the Plan. Any benefits provided by the
Plan are paid directly from the net assets available for plan benefits. Contributions made by
participating employers for 2023 and 2022, exceeded the minimum funding requirements of
ERISA.

NOTE 4 PENSION PROTECTION ACT CERTIFICATION

For the plan year beginning on January 1, 2023, the Plan's actuary certified that the Plan
remained in critical status (Red Zone) , within the meaning of the Pension Protection Act of
2006 (PPA) . The Plan is considered to be in critical status because it has an accumulated
funding deficiency projected within the next 10 years.

As required by law, the Board of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan to improve the
funded status of the Plan. The Rehabilitation Plan was first adopted on November 17, 2010,
and included both benefit changes permitted by PPA to reduce cost, and supplemental
contributions. The benefit reductions included the elimination of all early retirement
subsidies, and reductions and eliminations of certain death benefits.

The Rehabilitation Plan also outlines benefit changes to reduce cost with a combination of
reduced future retiree benefit increases, elimination of all early retirement subsidies, and
reductions and eliminations in certain death benefits. Surcharge contributions are also paid
by contributing employers to help correct the Plan's financial situation while it is in critical
status.

(8)



ALASKA UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

NOTE 5 PLAN TERMINATION

The trust agreement shall continue in existence until such time as it is terminated by one of
the following means:

a. Action of the signatory parties; or

b. The termination of all collective bargaining agreements requiring the payment of
contributions to the trust.

Upon termination of the trust agreement, any and all funds remaining after the payment of
expenses shall be used for the payment of benefits as determined by the Board of Trustees.
In the event of a partial or total termination of the Plan or a complete discontinuance of
employer contributions, the rights of all participants to benefits accrued, to the extent funded
as of the date of termination or discontinuance, will be nonforfeitable. A more complete
discussion of the priority order of participants' claims to the assets of the Plan upon
termination and benefits guaranteed by the Pension Benefit Guarantee Corporation (PBGC)
is located in the plan agreement. Should the Plan terminate at some future time, its net
assets generally will not be available on a pro rata basis to provide participants' benefits.

Whether a particular participant's accumulated plan benefits will be paid depends on both
the priority of those benefits and the level of benefits guaranteed by the PBGC at that time.
Some benefits may be fully or partially provided for by the then existing assets and the
PBGC guaranty while other benefits may not be provided at all.

NOTE 6 ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

Accumulated plan benefits are those future periodic payments, including lump-sum
distributions that are attributable under the Plan's provisions to the service employees have
rendered. Accumulated plan benefits include benefits expected to be paid to :

a ) retired or terminated employees or their beneficiaries,
b) beneficiaries of employees who have died, and
c) present employees or their beneficiaries.

Benefits under the Plan are accumulated based on the employees' highest five consecutive
complete credited years of compensation out of the last ten latest years prior to the normal
retirement date. The accumulated plan benefits for active employees are based on their
highest five consecutive complete credited years of compensation ending on the date as of
which the benefit information is presented (the valuation date) . Benefits payable under all
circumstances - retirement, death, and termination of employment - are included, to the
extent they are deemed attributable to employee service rendered to the valuation date.
Benefits to be provided through annuity contracts are excluded from plan assets and are
also excluded from accumulated plan benefits. The actuarial present value of accumulated
plan benefits is determined by an independent actuary and is that amount that results from
applying actuarial assumptions to adjust the accumulated plan benefits to reflect the time
value of money (through discounts for interest) and the probability of payment (by means of
decrements such as for death, disability, withdrawal or retirement) between the valuation
date and the expected date of payment.

(9)



ALASKA UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

NOTE 6 ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

The significant actuarial assumptions used in the valuation as of January 1, 2023 were :

a. Life expectancy of Participants (the PRI-2012 Blue Collar Mortality Tables (sex-

distinct, separate for annuitants and non-annuitants and beneficiaries) with 75% of
the generational mortality improvement scale MP-2019 included) .

b. Retirement Age Assumptions (age of 70 ) .

c. Assumed Investment Average Return of 7.50%, net of investment expenses

The foregoing actuarial assumptions are based on the presumption that the Plan will
continue. If the Plan were to terminate, different actuarial assumptions and other factors
might be applicable in determining the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits.

The computation of the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits was made as of
December 31, 2022. Had the valuation been performed as of January 1, 2023, there would
be no material differences.

The following is a summary of actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits as of
January 1 :

2023
Vested Benefits:

Participants Currently Receiving Benefits $ 179,098,303
Other Participants 122,757,891

Subtotal 301,856,194
Nonvested Benefits 74,653

Total $ 301,930,847

The changes in the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits were as follows :

2023
Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan

Benefits at Beginning of Year $ 297,898,162
Increase (Decrease) During the Year Attributable to :

Benefits Accumulated and Actuarial Experience 1,648,779
Increase for Interest 21,620,972
Benefits and Expenses Paid ( 19,237,066)

Net Increase 4,032,685
Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan

Benefits at End of Year $ 301,930,847
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ALASKA UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

NOTE 7 FAIR VALUE OF INVESTMENTS

The framework for measuring fair value provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the
inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest
priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
(Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3
measurements) . The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described as follows :

Level 1 — Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical
assets or liabilities in active markets that the Plan has the ability to access.

Level 2 — Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for
the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, such as :

• quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
• quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
• inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;
• inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market

data by correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be
observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 — Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair
market value measurement.

The asset or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based
on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation
techniques maximize the use of relevant observable inputs and minimize the use of
unobservable inputs.

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair
value. There have been no changes in the valuation methodologies used at December 31,
2023 and 2022.

Short-Term Funds and Mutual Funds : Valued at the daily closing price as reported by
the fund. Mutual funds held by the Plan are open-end mutual funds that are registered
with the Securities and Exchange Commission. These funds are required to publish their
daily net asset value (NAV) and to transact at that price. The mutual funds held by the
Plan are deemed to be actively traded.

Limited Partnerships and Foreign Investment Fund : Valued at the NAV from the audited
financial statements of the partnerships, which is based on the underlying assets held by
the Plan at year end.

Common and Collective Trust Funds and 103- 12 Investment Entities : Valued at the NAV
of units, which is based on the observable prices of the underlying investments held by
the Plan at year-end.

( 11 )



ALASKA UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

NOTE 7 FAIR VALUE OF INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED)

The following tables set forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Plan's assets at fair
value as of December 31 :

2023
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Short-Term Funds $ 1,128,502 $ - $ - $ 1,128,502
Corporate Debt _ 140 - 140
Mutual Funds 125,592,834 ... - 125,592,834

Total $ 126,721,336 $ 140 $ - 126,721,476

Investments Measured at NAV 68,091,423
Total Investments at

Fair Value $ 194,812,899

2022
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Short-Term Funds $ 175,658 $ - $ - $ 175,658
Corporate Debt 489 489
Mutual Funds 120,749,607 - _ 120,749,607

Total $ 120,925,265 $ 489 $ - 120,925,754

Investments Measured at NAV 68,997,868
Total Investments at

Fair Value $ 189,923,622

(12 )



ALASKA UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

NOTE 7 FAIR VALUE OF INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED)

The following table summarizes investments for which fair value is measured using the net
asset per share practical expedient as of December 31 :

Unfunded Redemption Redemption
Investment Type 2023 2022 Commitments Frequency Notice Period

Common and CollectiveTrusts:

GQG Partners International

Equity Fund $ 8,847,127 $ 8,822,860 $ - Daily Daily {a}
JP Morgan Chase Bank

Strategic Property Fund 17,823,534 21,953,247 - Quarterly 45 Days
SSGA S&P Global Large

Mid Cap Natural Resources
Index Non -Lending Fund 2,129,232 2,159,392 - Daily Daily

103-12 Investment Entities:

HarbourvestPartners X
Venture Fund LP 9,581,610 9,564,564 926,500 N/A N/A {b}

MLM Commodity Index 1,786,897 1,813,485 - Monthly 10 Days
Ullico Infrastructure
Tax-Exempt 7,292,657 6,512,301 - Quarterly 45 Days {c}

Limited Partnerships:

Aberdeen Investment

Management Emerging
Markets Bond Fund 2,240,911 1,960,718 - Daily Daily {d}

Constitutional Capital
Partners Ironsides Direct
Investment Fund V LP 5,325,914 4,614,514 244,221 None N/A {e}

Constitutional Capital
Partners Ironsides

Partnership Fund V LP 3,573,447 2,777,975 647,454 None N/A {e}
Fort Washington Private

Equity Investors X, LP 4,520,411 3,494,878 1,762,500 None N/A {f}
Sky Harbor Broad High
Yield Market LP 2,063,220 2,315,437 - Monthly 14 Days {g}

Strategic Investors Fund

X LP 813,399 741,195 222,600 None N/A (g ) {h}

Foreign Investment Fund :

Beach Point Loan Fund LP 2,093,064 2,267,302 - Monthly 90 Days (h ) {i}

Total $ 68,091,423 $ 68,997,868 $ 3,803,275

{a} For transactions less than $10 million or 10% of the fund, the redemption notice
period is prior to 3 p.m. CST; for transactions greater than $10 million or 10% of the
fund, the redemption notice period is 5 days; for full redemptions, the redemption notice
period is 15 days.

{b} Redemptions only upon partnership termination at March 31, 2029, subject to
extension.

{c} Redemptions are subject to a four year lock up period which expires March 31, 2025.
Following the lock up period, 45 day notice is required in advance of redemption.

(13 )



ALASKA UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

NOTE 7 FAIR VALUE OF INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED)

{d} The Aberdeen Investment Management Emerging Markets Bond Fund seeks to
outperform the benchmark net of fees over a full market cycle. The benchmark for the
Fund is the JP Morgan Emerging Market Bond Index Global Diversified (EMBI GD)
Index. Full or significant redemptions require 30 days notices.

{e} The Constitutional Capital Partners Ironsides Direct Investment Fund V LP is an
investment company with an objective to invest in privately negotiated transactions. The
Constitutional Capital Partners Ironsides Partnership Fund V LP invests in pooled
investment vehicles through capital commitments. These capital commitments are
funded by issuers of such pooled investment vehicles.

{f} The Fort Washington Private Equity Investors X, LP seeks to realize capital
appreciation primarily by investing in a diversified portfolio of leading private equity funds
the General Partner believes exhibit a compelling investment strategy and can deliver
attractive returns. Redemptions are only upon the partnership termination.

{g} The Sky Harbor Broad High Yield Market LP seeks to trade and invest in a diversified
portfolio principally comprised of debt securities across the full maturity and rating
spectrum of the US high yield corporate debt market.

{h} The Strategic Investors Fund X LP primarily operates to realize long -term
appreciation, generally from venture capital investments in equity or equity-oriented
securities of private and public companies.

{i} The Beach Point Loan Fund LP exists to achieve an attractive risk-adjusted return
through investments in secured loans of below investment grade companies,
supplemented by investments in other below investment grade debt instruments. For
redemptions of 90% plus, the fund holds back 10% subject to audit adjustments. Total
monthly redemptions are limited to 10% of the fund's net asset value.

NOTE 8 RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Labor Trust Services, Inc. is a participating employer of the Plan in addition to providing
services as its third-party administrator until January 1, 2024. All plan benefits and
obligations relating to Labor Trust Services, Inc. are administered in accordance with the
Plan document. Administration fees paid for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022,
were $200,852 and $195,002, respectively. Their fees were paid in accordance with an

agreement authorized by the Board of Trustees.

The Plan has one related organization with common trustees, the Alaska United Food and
Commercial Workers Health and Welfare Plan. Fees were paid and allocated to the related
organization in accordance with agreements authorized by the Board of Trustees.

(14 )



ALASKA UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

NOTE 9 PARTY-IN-INTEREST TRANSACTIONS

Certain transactions, while considered party-in- interest transactions under ERISA
regulations, are permitted under the provisions of the Plan and are specifically exempt from
the prohibition of party-in- interest transactions under ERISA.

NOTE 10 TAX STATUS

The trust established under the Plan to hold the Plan's assets is qualified pursuant to the
appropriate section of the Internal Revenue Code ( IRC ) and, accordingly, the trust's net
investment income is exempt from income taxes. The Plan has obtained a favorable
determination letter from the Internal Revenue Service ( IRS ) but has since been amended.
However, the Plan administrator believes that the Plan is currently designed and being
operated in compliance with the applicable requirements of the IRC. Therefore, they believe
that the Plan is qualified, and the related trust is tax-exempt as of the financial statement
dates. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes has been included in the Plan's financial
statements.

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require plan
management to evaluate tax positions taken by the Plan and recognize a tax liability (or
asset) if the Plan has taken an uncertain position that more-likely-than-not would not be
sustained upon examination by the IRS. The Plan administrator has analyzed the tax
positions taken by the Plan and has concluded that as of December 31, 2023, there are no
uncertain positions taken or expected to be taken that would require recognition of the
liability (or asset) or disclosure in the financial statements. The Plan is subject to routine
audits by taxing jurisdictions, and the Plan could be subject to income tax if certain issues
were found by the IRS that could result in the disqualification of the Plan's tax-exempt
status; however, there are currently no audits for any tax periods in progress.

NOTE 11 CONCENTRATION OF RISK

During the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Plan received approximately
91% and 90% of employer contributions from two employers, respectively.

NOTE 12 RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The Plan invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to
various risks such as interest rate, market, political, and credit risks. Due to the level of risk
associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes
in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such changes
could materially affect the amounts reported in the statements of net assets available for
benefits.

(15 )



ALASKA UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION TRUST
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

NOTE 12 RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES (CONTINUED)

The Plan maintains its cash balances with one financial institution. Such balances are
insured up to $250,000 by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. At times during the
plan year, the Plan's cash in bank balances exceeded the federally insured limits.

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits is reported based on certain
assumptions pertaining to interest rates, inflation rates, and employee demographics, all of
which are subject to change. Due to uncertainties inherent in the estimations and
assumptions process, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in these estimates and
assumptions in the near-term would be material to the financial statements.

NOTE 13 RECONCILIATION TO FORM 5500

The Plan's investment in SKY Harbor Broad High Yield Market, LP, has been classified as a
limited partnership in the financial statements. Plans investing in a limited partnership, with
over 25% of ownership by benefit plans, are required to present their investment in limited
partnerships by the type of investments within the limited partnership. As such, the
underlying assets have been reported on Form 5500, Schedule H. A summary comparison
of financial statement and Form 5500 reporting follows at December 31 :

2023
As Presented

in the
Financial As Presented

Statements in Form 5500
Limited Partnerships $ 2,063,220 $ -

Receivable - Other - 83,318
Corporate Debt Instruments - All Other - 1,984,402

Operating Payable -
(513)

Other Liabilities _ (3,987)

Net Investment $ 2,063,220 $ 2,063,220

( 16 )



ALASKA UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION TRUST
E.I.N. 91 -6123694 PLAN NO. 001

SCHEDULE H, LINE 4i
-

SCHEDULE OF ASSETS (HELD AT END OF YEAR )
DECEMBER 31, 2023

(a) (b) (c) (d ) (e)

Description of Investment

Including Maturity Date,

Identity of Issue, Borrower, Rate of Interest, Collateral, Current

Lessor, or Similar Party Par, or Maturity Value Cost* Value

Interest-BearingCash :

First American Funds
Government Obligation Fund Cl Z Variable Interest Rate $ 1,128,502 $ 1,128,502

CorporateDebt Instruments:

Lehman Brothers MTN - Escrow 0.30% Matured 10/22/2018 1 140

Registered InvestmentCompanies:

AB Small Cap Value Portfolio 392,832 Shrs 5,214,262 5,428,934
Artisan Global Opportunities Fund 129,076 5,044,505 4,104,608

Conestoga Small Cap Fund
Institutional Shares 69,971 3,722,366 5,083,195

DFA Inestment Dimensions Group Inc

Emerging Markets Portfolio 389,075 11,321,315 10,711,223

Dodge & Cox International Stock Fund 176,329 7,927,706 8,668,349
First Eagle Global Fund Class I 64,174 4,300,869 4,071,230
GQG Partners Emerging Markets

Equity Fund 698,237 12,337,059 11,060,072
Oberweis International Opportunities

Fund Institutional Shares 503,997 6,235,762 4,283,978

Vanguard Institutional Index Fund
Institutional Shares 89,421 23,070,736 35,185,496

Vanguard Long-Term Treasury
Index Fund Institutional Shares 333,796 11,903,769 8,785,512

Vanguard Short-Term Bond Index
Fund Instutional Shares 920,853 9,166,667 9,300,612

Vanguard Total Bond Market Index
Fund Instutional Shares 1,947,438 20,899,627 18,909,625

Total Registered Investment Companies 121,144,643 125,592,834

Common/CollectiveTrusts:

JP Morgan Chase Bank

Strategic Property Fund 1,584,300 Units 16,705,617 17,823,534
SSGA - S&P Global Large Mid Cap

Natural Resources Index NL Fund 123,749 1,396,155 2,129,232
GQG Partners International Equity Fund 541,109 5,525,646 8,847,127

Total Common/Collective Trusts 23,627,418 28,799,893

103-12 InvestmentEntities:

Harbourvest Partners X, LP 2,839,786 9,581,610
Mount Lucas Management, LP

MLM Commodity UN Index

Unleveraged Series Class E 18,824 Units 630,322 1,786,897
Ullico Infrastructure Tax-Exempt Fund, LP 26,863 Units 6,368,270 7,292,657

Total 103-12 Investment Entities 9,838,378 18,661,164

Partnership/Joint Venture Interests:

abrdn Inc - Emerging Markets Bond Fund, LP 2,497,692 2,240,911
Constitution Capital Partners

Ironsides Direct Investment Fund V, LP 2,562,107 5,325,914
Ironsides Partnership Fund V, LP 2,352,546 3,573,447

Fort Washington Private Equity Investors X, LP 2,862,500 4,520,411
SKY Harbor Broad High Yield Market, LP 345,972 2,063,220
SVB Capital - Strategic Investors Fund X, LP 813,399 813,399

Total Limited Partnerships 11,434,216 18,537,302
Other Investments:

Beach Point Capital Loan Fund (Cayman ) Ltd 1,362,861 2,093,064

Total $ 168,536,019 $ 194,812,899
* Indicates party-in interest
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ALASKA UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION TRUST
E.I.N. 91 -6123694 PLAN NO. 001

SCHEDULE H, LINE 4j
-

SCHEDULE OF REPORTABLE TRANSACTIONS
DECEMBER 31, 2023

(a) (b) (c) (d) (g) (h ) ( i )

Identity of Description of Purchase Selling Current Net Gain

Party Involved Assets Price Price Cost Value (Loss )

gory ( iii ) - A Series of Transactions in Excess of 5% of Plan Assets

First American Funds

Government Obligation Fund 36,723,053 Shrs $ 36,723,053 $ - $ 36,723,053 $ 36,723,053 $ ...

First American Funds

Government Obligation Fund 35,770,209 Shrs ... 35,770,209 35,770,209 35,770,209 ...

Vanguard Institutional Index
Fund Institutional Shares 2,977 Shrs 1,094,793 - 1,094,793 1,094,793 ...

Vanguard Institutional Index
Fund Institutional Shares 30,902 Shrs 1,153,971 7,880,023 1,153,971 (6,726,052 )

Vanguard Short-Term Bond Index

Fund Institutional Shares 2,007,535 Shrs 19,925,522 - 19,925,522 19,925,522 ...

Vanguard Short-Term Bond Index
Fund Institutional Shares 1,607,402 Shrs 15,950,000 15,978,684 15,950,000 (28,684 )

There were no category( i ) , ( ii ) , or ( iv) reportable transactions during the year ended December 31, 2023.

Columns (e) and (f) are omitted as they are not applicable.
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Attachment to : 2023 Schedule MB (Form 5500) , Line 8b (2)
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB, LINE81)(2) - SCHEDULEOFACTIVE PARTICIPANT DATA

DISTRIBUTION OF ACTIVEPARTICIPANTSBY AGEAND CREDITED SERVICE (FOR 2023 SCHEDULE MB)
1

Years Of Credited Service

< 1 1 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40 +

Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc Avg Acc

Age Group No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben No. Mon Ben

Under 25 0 $ 229 $ 10 18 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $

25 - 29 0 93 25 60 62 5 0 0 0 0 0 0

30 - 34 0 60 15 29 71 42 139 2 0 0 0 0 0

35 - 39 0 60 13 35 80 25 231 20 224 2 0 0 0 0

40 - 44 0 60 18 27 73 19 7 13 2 0 0 0

45 - 49 0 44 20 21 69 16 19 17 13 4 0 0

50 - 54 0 52 14 29 89 20 207 18 13 18 17 2 0

55 - 59 0 59 14 25 74 23 203 22 295 18 23 904 14 14 4

60 - 64 0 49 12 29 82 20 170 15 9 19 24 1,338 13 10

65 - 69 0 21 14 17 6 13 8 2 3 0 3

70 and Over 0 10 5 2 2 1 1 2 0 0

Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 $ 737 $ 15 295 $ 70 178 $ 181 118 $ 284 81 $ 522 78 $ 900 64 $ 1,272 29 $ 1,693 17 $

1 In accordance with the Schedule MB instructions, the average accrued monthly benefit for groups with less than 20 participants is not shown.



Attachment to : 2023 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 6
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB, LINE 6 - STATEMENT OFACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS/METHODS

METHODOLOGY :

Asset Valuation Assets are valued according to a method which recognizes 20% of each year's
excess (or deficiency) of actual investment return on the Market Value of Assets
over the expected return on the Market Value of Assets in the year the excess (or
deficiency) occurs. An additional 20% of the excess (or deficiency) is recognized in
each of the succeeding four years until it is totally recognized. In no event will the
Actuarial Value of Assets be less than 80% or more than 120% of the Market Value
of Assets.

Actuarial Cost Method Individual Entry Aue Normal Cost Method

Entry Age is defined as the current age minus years of Credited Service. Normal
Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual basis and are
allocated by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current plan provisions
had always been in effect. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference between
the Actuarial Accrued Liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the
Actuarial Accrued Liability, the Plan is in a surplus position. This method requires
that each year's contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of
the contributions applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal
cost is adjusted at the close of the Plan Year to reflect the actual level of
contributions received during that Plan Year.

Withdrawal Liability Basis The present value of accrued vested benefits for withdrawal liability determination
uses an interest rate of 7.50% along with all other valuation assumptions. Assets for
this purpose are based on the Market Value of Assets.



Attachment to : 2023 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 6
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB, LINE 6 - STATEMENT OFACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS/METHODS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Interest Discount Rate 7.50% for funding, FASB ASC 960 and withdrawal liability; 2.55% for current liability.

Assumed Rate of Return on 7.50% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.
Investments

Derivation of Net Investment The expected return assumptions are established based on a long-run outlook and
Return and Discount Rate for are based on past experience, future expectations and professional judgement. We
FASB ASC 960 Accounting : have modeled the assumptions based on average long -term future expected returns

and their respective capital market assumptions as provided by several investment
professionals. Based on the inputs of the Plan's specific target asset allocation, we
have established the reasonability of the Plan's assumption.

Operating Expenses A total annual amount of $683,584 payable at the beginning of the year.

Operating expenses are assumed to increase 2.00% per year.
The operating expense assumption has been adjusted to account for expected
increases in PBGC premiums under the Multiemployer Pension ReformAct of 2014.

Justification for Demographic The mortality, termination, retirement and disability assumptions are reviewed with
Assumptions each valuation to ensure they are reasonable and represent the actuary's best

estimate of the long -term expectations for the Plan. Past experience and anticipated
future experience based on industry-specific knowledge and professional judgment
are used to verify the reasonability of each of these assumptions.

Mortality Healthy Lives: PRI-2012 Blue Collar Mortality Tables, sex distinct, separate for
annuitants and non -annuitants and beneficiaries) with 75% of the generational
mortality improvement scale MP-2019 included.

Disabled Lives: N /A

Current Liability: 2022 static mortality tables provided in IRC Regulations Section
1.431 (c )(6 )

-1, as prescribed by IRS Notice 2020-85.

Mortality Improvement The current mortality assumption, with 75% of the MP -2019 generational
improvement scale is assumed to be reasonable at this time.



Attachment to : 2023 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 6
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB, LINE 6 - STATEMENT OFACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS/METHODS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Termination Rates Termination of employees from participation in the plan is discounted in advance in
accordance with a scale based on age and service. Termination Rates stop when
first eligible to retire. The following is a sample of the termination rates:

Select Ultimate
Service Rates Age Rates

1 35.00% 20 20.00%

2 35.00% 25 20.00%

3 30.00% 30 20.00%

4 25.00% 35 15.00%

40 10.00%

45 7.50%

50 5.00%

55 5.00%

Retirement Rates Active and vested inactive participants are assumed to retire based on the following
rate tables :

Active Vested Inactive

Age Rate Age Rate

50-56 7.00% 50-56 5.00%

57 15.00% 57 25.00%

58-61 10.00% 58-64 10.00%

62-64 25.00% 65+ 100.00%

65 40.00%

66-69 20.00%

70+ '100.00%

Disability Rates None assumed.

Form of Benefit For male participants not yet in pay status, 50% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint
& Survivor Annuity and 50% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity. For female
participants not yet in pay status, 25% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint & Survivor
Annuity and 75% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity.

Marital Status 50% of non -retired male participants and 25% of non -retired female participants are
assumed to be married. Male employees have spouses 3 years younger, while
female employees have spouses 1 year older.

Active Participant Worked at least 375 hours in covered employment.

Future Employment Each active participant is assumed to work the same amount of hours worked in the
prior plan year. Total hours worked during 2023 is assumed to be 2.69 million,
declining 1.5% per year through 2029, then declining 1% thereafter.



Attachment to : 2023 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 6
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINE 6 - STATEMENT OFACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS/METHODS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Missing Data If not specified, participants are assumed to be male and the same age as the
average of participants with the same status code.

CHANGES SINCE PRIOR The current liability interest rate was changed from 2.22% to 2.55% due to a change
VALUATION in the allowable interest rate range, and the current liability mortality table was

updated as required.

Total hours worked assumption was updated from a 2% decline from work
performed in prior year, to declining 1.5% per year through 2029, then declining 1%
thereafter.

The operating expense assumption was increased to reflect higher anticipated
costs.



ALASKA UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION FUND

E.I.N. 91-6123694 PLAN NO. 001

PYE 12/31/2023

Schedule H, line 4j - Schedule of Reportable Transactions included in the Accountant's
audit report attachment.



SCHEDULE MB Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain OMB No, 1210 -0110

(Form 5500 ) Money Purchase Plan Actuarial Information 2023
Departmentof the Treasury
Internal RevenueService This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee

Departmentof Labor RetirementIncomeSecurityAct of 1974 (ERISA) and section6059 of the This Form is Open to Public
InspectionEmployeeBenefitsSecurityAdministration Internal Revenue Code (the Code ) .

PensionBenefitGuarantyCorporation I File as an attachment to Form 5500 or 5500 -SF.

For calendarplan year 2023 or fiscal plan year beginning 01 / 01 /2023 and ending 12 / 31 /2023
I Round off amounts to nearest dollar.
I Caution : A penaltyof $1,000will be assessedfor late filing of this report unless reasonablecause is established.

A Name of plan B Three-digit
Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension plan number (PN)

001
Fund

C Plan sponsor'sname as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 or 5500 -SF D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

Board of Trustees, Alaska UFCW
Pension Trust 91 - 6123694

E Type of plan : ( 1 ) X MultiemployerDefined Benefit ( 2 ) I I Money Purchase(see instructions)

1a Enterthe valuationdate: Month Day Year 2023

b Assets

(1 ) Currentvalue of assets 1b(1 ) 193,409,576
(2) Actuarial value of assets for funding standard account 1b(2) 214,266,885

C (1 ) Accrued liabilityfor plan using immediategain methods 1c (1 ) 290,918,501
(2) Information for plans using spread gain methods:

(a) Unfunded liability for methodswith bases 1c (2)(a)

(b ) Accrued liability under entry age normalmethod 1c(2) (b )

(c) Normal cost under entry age normal method 1c (2) (c)

(3) Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 1c (3) 289,368,704
d Information on current liabilitiesof the plan

( 1 ) Amountexcluded from current liability attributableto pre-participationservice (see instructions) 1d (1 )

(2) "RPA '94" information:

(a) Current liability ld (2) (a) 536,875,499

(b) Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the plan year ld (2 )(b ) 1,019,921

(c) Expected release from "RPA '94" current liability for the plan year 1d (2)(c) 20,045,941

(3) Expected plan disbursementsfor the plan year 1d (3)
20,961,176

Statement by Enrolled Actuary
To the best of my knowledge,the informationsuppliedin this scheduleand accompanyingschedules,statementsand attachments,if any, is completeand accurate. Each prescribedassumptionwas applied
in accordancewith applicablelaw and regulations.In my opinion,each other assumption is reasonable(taking into account the expenenceof the plan and reasonableexpectations) and such other
assumptions in combination,offer my best estimateof anticipatedexpenenceunder the plan.

SIGN
ck,A LA- qHERE

Signature of actuary Date
Paul Graf 23-05627

Type or print name of actuary Most recentenrollmentnumber
Rael & Letson ( 206 ) 456 - 3340

Firm name Telephonenumber (including area code )

601 Union Street
Suite 2415
Seattle WA 98101

Addressof the firm

If the actuary has not fully reflected any regulation or ruling promulgated under the statute in completing this schedule, check the box and see 0
instructions

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500 or 5500 -SF. Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) 2023
v. 230728
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2 Operationalinformation as of beginning of this plan year:

a Current value of assets (see instructions) 2a 193,409,576
b "RPA 94" current liability/participant count breakdown: ( 1 ) Number of participants (2) Current liability

(1 ) For retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payment 2,222 276,955,714
(2 ) For terminated vested participants 2,180 186,195,333
(3 ) For active participants: i

(a ) Non-vested benefits 153,219
(b) Vested benefits 73,571,233
(c) Total active 1,597 73,724,452

(4) Total 5,999 536,875,499
C If the percentage resulting from dividing line 2a by line 2b(4) , column (2 ) , is less than 70%, enter such 2c 36.03%percentage

3 Contributionsmade to the plan for the plan year by employer(s) and employees:

(a) Date (b) Amount paid by (c) Amount paid by (a ) Date (b) Amount paid by C) Amount paid by
(MM/DD /YYYY) employer(s) employees (MM/DD/YYYY ) employer(s ) employees

07 / 01 /2023 5,119,965

Totals 3(b) 5,119,965 3(c)

(d) Total withdrawal liability amounts included in line 3 (b ) total 3(d)

4 Information on plan status :

a Funded percentage for monitoring plan's status ( line 1b (2 ) divided by line 1c(3 ) ) 4a 74.0 °A,

b Enter code to indicate plan's status (see instructions for attachment of supporting evidence of plan's status) . 4h
If entered code is "N," go to line 5 D

C Is the plan making the scheduledprogressunderany applicablefundingimprovementor rehabilitation plan? Yes )< No

d If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, does line 1 (c) reflect any benefit reductions for the first time

(see instructions)? Yes )< No

e If line d is "Yes," enter the reduction in liability resulting from the reduction in benefits (see instructions) , 4e
measured as of the valuation date

f If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, and is :

• Projected to emerge from critical status within 30 years, enter the plan year in which it is projected to
emerge;

• Projected to become insolvent within 30 years, enter the plan year in which insolvency is expected and 4f
check here Y

• Neither projected to emerge from critical status nor become insolvent within 30 years, enter "9999." 2039

5 Actuarial cost method used as the basis for this plan year's funding standard account computations (check all that apply) :

a Attained age normal b X Entry age normal C 0 Accrued benefit (unit credit) d Aggregate

e Frozen initial liability f Individual level premium g 0 Individual aggregate h Shortfall

j Other (specify) :

j If box h is checked, enter period of use of shortfall method 5j

k Has a change been made in funding method for this plan year? Yes X No

I If line k is "Yes," was the change made pursuant to Revenue Procedure 2000-40 or other automatic approval? Yes No

If line k is "Yes," and line I is "No," enter the date (MM/DD/YYYY ) of the ruling letter ( individual or class) 5m
approving the change in funding method
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6 Checklist of certain actuarial assumptions :

a Interest rate for "RPA '94" current liability 6a 2.55 %

Pre-retirement Post-retirement

b Rates specified in insurance or annuity contracts 11 Yes u No X N/A
11

Yes
11

No X N/A

C Mortality table code for valuation purposes:
I

(1 ) Males 6c( 1 ) 9P 9P

(2) Females 6c(2) 9FP 9FP

d Valuation liability interest rate 6d 7.50 % 7.50%

e Salary scale 6e % m N/A

f Withdrawal liability interest rate:

(1 ) Type of interest rate 6f(1 ) - n ERISA H Other n N/ASingle rate 4044

(2) If "Single rate" is checked in ( 1 ) , enter applicable single rate 6f(2) 7.50%

g Estimated investment return on actuarial value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6g 5.1%

h Estimated investment return on current value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6h -12.6%
i Expense load included in normal cost reported in line 9b 61 0 N/A

(1 ) If expense load is described as a percentage of normal cost, enter the assumed percentage 6i(1 ) %

(2) If expense load is a dollar amount that varies from year to year, enter the dollar amount included
in line 9b 6i(2) 683,584

(3 ) If neither ( 1 ) nor (2 ) describes the expense load, check the box 6i(3 ) o
7 New amortization bases established in the current plan year:

( 1 ) Type of base (2) Initial balance (3) Amortization Charge/Credit

1 5,837,613 615,188

8 Miscellaneous information:

a If a waiver of a funding deficiency has been approved for this plan year, enter the date (MM /DD/ 8a
YYYY) of the ruling letter granting the approval

b Demographic, benefit, and contribution information

(1 ) Is the plan required to provide a projection of expected benefit payments? (See instructions) If "Yes," see
X Yes U No

instructions for required attachment.

(2 ) Is the plan required to provide a Schedule of Active Participant Data? (See instructions) . X Yes U No

(3) Is the plan required to provide a projection of employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments? (See X Yes LI No
instructions) If "Yes," attach a schedule.

C Are any of the plan's amortization bases operating under an extension of time under section 412(e ) (as in effect X Yes III No
prior to 2008) or section 431 (d ) of the Code?

d If line c is "Yes," provide the following additional information:
I

(1 ) Was an extension granted automatic approval under section 431 (d )( 1 ) of the Code? X Yes U No

(2 ) If line 8d ( 1 ) is "Yes," enter the number of years by which the amortization period was extended  8d(2) 5

(3 ) Was an extension approved by the Internal Revenue Service under section 412(e ) (as in effect 0 Yes X No
prior to 2008) or 431 (d ) (2 ) of the Code

(4) If line 8d (3 ) is "Yes," enter number of years by which the amortization period was extended (not
including the number of years in line (2 ) )

8d(4)

(5) If line 8d (3 ) is "Yes," enter the date of the ruling letter approving the extension 8d(5)

(6) If line 8d (3 ) is "Yes," is the amortization base eligible for amortization using interest rates applicable under
section 6621 (b ) of the Code for years beginning after 2007? 0 Yes 0 No

O If box 5h is checked or line 8c is "Yes," enter the difference between the minimum required
contribution for the year and the minimum that would have been required without using the shortfall 80
method or extending the amortization base(s) 23,023,183

9 Funding standard account statement for this plan year :

Charges to funding standardaccount:
a Prior year funding deficiency, if any 9a 16,066,217
b Employer's normal cost for plan year as of valuation date 9b 855,378
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C Amortization charges as of valuation date: Outstanding balance
I

(1 ) All bases except funding waivers and certain bases for which the
amortization period has been extended 9c ( 1 ) 87,667,329 15,710,972

(2) Funding waivers 9c (2) 0 0

(3 ) Certain bases for which the amortization period has been extended 9c (3) 0 0

d Interest as applicable on lines 9a, 9b, and 9c 9d 2,447,443
e Total charges. Add lines 9a through 9d 9e 35,080,010
Credits to funding standardaccount:

f Prior year credit balance, if any 9f 0

g Employer contributions. Total from column (b ) of line 3 9g 5,119,965
Outstanding balance

h Amortization credits as of valuation date 9h 27,081,930 6,651,963
i Interest as applicable to end of plan year on lines 9f, 9g, and 9h 9i 690,896
j Full funding limitation (FFL) and credits :

(1 ) ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) 3)(1 ) 105,741,626
(2) "RPA '94" override (90% current liability FFL) 9j(2) 269,406,624
(3 ) FFL credit 3)(3 ) 0

k (1 ) Waived funding deficiency 9k ( 1 ) 0

(2) Other credits 9k (2) 0

I Total credits. Add lines 9f through 9i, 9j (3 ) , 9k( 1 ) , and 9k(2 ) 91 12,462,824
Credit balance: If line 91 is greater than line 9e, enter the difference 9m

CI Funding deficiency: If line 9e is greater than line 91, enter the difference 9n 22,617,186
O Current year's accumulated reconciliation account:

(1 ) Due to waived funding deficiency accumulated prior to the current plan year 90 ( 1 ) 0

(2) Due to amortization bases extended and amortized using the interest rate under section 6621 (b ) of the Code: I

(a ) Reconciliation outstanding balance as of valuation date 9o(2) (a) o

(b) Reconciliation amount ( line 9c(3 ) balance minus line 9o(2 )(a ) )
9o (2)(b) o

(3 ) Total as of valuation date 90 (3) o

10 Contribution necessary to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency. (see instructions.) 10 22,617,186
11 Has a change been made in the actuarial assumptions for the current plan year? If "Yes," see instructions X Yes 0 No



Attachment to : 2023 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Lines 3 and 9g
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB, LINES 3 AND 9g - EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS

Employer contributions shown in lines 3 and 9g are paid pursuant to Collective Bargaining

Agreements and are received monthly throughout the year. Contributions are assumed to occurmid-

year. There were no withdrawal liability payments during 2023.



Attachment to : 2023 Schedule MB (Form 5500) , Line 4c
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB, LINE4c - DOCUMENTATION

REGARDINGPROGRESS UNDERREHABILITATION PLAN

Based on adopted pension relief, an approved 5-year extension of charge bases effective

January 1, 2010, contribution enhancements and the removal of adjustable benefits effective

January 1, 2013, the Plan is not making scheduled progress under its Rehabilitation Plan as of

January 1, 2023. The Plan is not scheduled to emerge from critical status at the end of its 30-year

Rehabilitation Period.



Attachment to : 2023 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 4c
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB, LINE4c - DOCUMENTATION REGARDINGPROGRESS

UNDER REHABILITATIONPLAN

(CONTINUED)

Form 15315
Departmentof the Treasury - InternalRevenue Service

( February 2024 )

Annual Certification for Multiemployer OMB Number
1545-2111

Defined Benefit Plans
This Form is required to be filed under Internal Revenue Code (IRC ) Section 432 (b )(3)

Complete all entries in accordance with the instructions

For calendarplan year 2024 or fiscal plan year beginning and ending

Part I — Basic Plan Information

la. Name of plan lb. Three -digit plan number (PN )

Alaska 1. sited Food and Commercial Workers PensionFund (10 )

lc Plan sponsor'sname 1d. Employer identification number( EIN )

Board of Trusteesof the Alaska 1. Tnited Food and Commercial Workers Pension Frust 91 -6 123694

le. Plan sponsor'stelephonenumber if. Plan sponsor's address, city, state, ZIP code

1833 ) 942-2315 12205 SW Tualatin Road. Suite 200. Tualatin,OR 97062

Part II — Plan Actuary's Information

2a. Plan actuary'sname 2b. Plan actuary'sfirm name

l'aul 1.. Oral Rael & 1.etson

2c. Plan actuary'sfirm address, city, state, ZIP code

601 Union Street.Suite 2415, Seattle. Washington, 98101

2d Plan actuary'senrollmentnumber 2e Plan actuary'stelephonenumber

23 -
1)5627 1206 ) 456-3340

Part Ill — Plan Status

3. Check the appropriatebox to indicate the plan's IRC Section 432 status

O Neither endangered nor critical O Not endangered due to special rule in IRC Section 432 (b)(5 )

O Endangered O Critical due to election under IRC Section 432 (b )(4)

O Seriously endangered O Plans that are not currently in critical status, but are projected to be in critical status within
the next five years under432 (b)(3)(D)(v)O Critical

O Critical and declining

Part IV - ScheduledProgress in Funding ImprovementPlan or Rehabilitation Plan

4. Check the appropriate box to indicate whetherthe plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of an

applicable funding improvementplan (FIP ) or rehabilitation plan (RP )

Yes No N/A

Funding Improvement Plan O O z
Rehabilitation Plan El O O
Part V — Sign Here

Statement by Enrolled Actuary
To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial certification is completeand accurate. As required by IRC
Section 432 (b)(3 )(B )( iii) , the projected industry activity is based on information provided by the plan sponsor. The projectionsare based
on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions and methods that (other than projected industry activity) offermy best estimateof
anticipated experience under the plan.

Actuary' ignature
I o/

.Adjf ;7ti
-((

2-0 2--(
,

Catalog Number350510 vvww.irs.gov Form 15315 (Rev. 2-2024)



Attachment to : 2023 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 4c
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB, LINE4c - DOCUMENTATION REGARDINGPROGRESS

UNDERREHABILITATIONPLAN

(CONTINUED)

Rael & Letson

Rael & 601 U nion Street, Suite 2415
Seattle, Washington 98101

Letson 206-456-3340 Tel
206 -445 -1840 Fax
www.rael-letson.com

ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION REQUIRED UNDER

INTERNAL REVENUECODE SECTION432(b)

Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Plan Year Beginning lanuary1.2024

To: Secretary of the Treasury
Board of Trustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers
Pension Fund

From : Paul Graf, Plan Actuary
Date: March 29, 2024

Re: Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
EIN = 91 -6123694; PN = 001
Plan Sponsor : Board of Trustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial

Workers Pension Trust
P.O. Box 34203
Seattle, Washington 98124

(907 ) 561 -5119

The following certifies that, in accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b), the
AlaskaUnited Food and CommercialWorkers PensionFund ("the Plan"), as of the beginning of its
2024 PlanYear:

is in critical and declining status
is not in critical status
is not in endangered(or seriouslyendangered) status
is making the scheduledprogressin meeting the requirements of its Rehabilitation Plan

Asofjanuary 1, 2024, the projections usedfor this certification estimatethe Plan's funded percentage
to be 72.9% (below 80%) . The Plan has an accumulatedfunding deficiency and is projected to be
insolvent by December31, 2042. Accordingly, the Plan is in critical and decliningstatusfor the 2024
PlanYearbased on the criteria outlined in Internal Revenue Code Sections 432(b)(2) and 432(b)(6) .

We understandyourplans.®



Attachment to : 2023 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 4c
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB, LINE4c - DOCUMENTATION REGARDINGPROGRESS

UNDERREHABILITATIONPLAN

(CONTINUED)

Rael & Letson

The basis for this certification is as follows :

1. The projected present value of Plan liabilities as of the beginning of the 2024 Plan Year is
based on the actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2023, and assumes no future liabilitygains
or losses. The data, methodology,Plan provisions and assumptionsutilized in the projection
of liabilities are the same as those used for the January 1, 2023 actuarial valuation (except
where noted otherwise in this document) . The methods and assumptionsare outlined in
Exhibit 1.

2. An actuarial projection of the Actuarial Value of Assets is based on the unaudited financial
statements as of December31, 2023, as provided by the Administrator, and assumes no
investment gains or losses on market values after that date. The January 1, 2024 Market
Value of Assets and 2023 cash flow componentsprovided by the Administrator are:

a. Market Valueas ofJanuary 1, 2024 $196,628,536
b. 2023 Employer Contributions 5,067,646
c. 2023 Benefit Payments 19,916,599
d. 2023 OperatingExpenses 893,187

The assumptionsand methodology utilized in the projection ofassets are the same as those
used for the January 1, 2023 actuarial valuation and are outlined in Exhibit 1.

3. Contributions for the current and succeeding plan yearsare projected assumingthe terms of
the current collective bargaining agreements pursuant to which the Plan is maintained
continue in effect for succeeding planyears. For purposesof testing emergence from Critical
Status at January 1, 2024, contribution increases that have been bargained as of
January 1, 2024 are reflected with the final negotiated rate reflected for the duration of the
projections. As of January 1, 2024, we have reflected a supplemental contribution rate of
$1.17 forall future yearswith no further increases.

For purposes of evaluating the Critical and Declining status, we have reflected all future
scheduledcontribution rate increases in accordance with the current Rehabilitation Plan,
including those that have not yet been negotiated. Beginning January 1, 2024, the
supplementalcontribution rate is $1.17 for all future years.

4. Based on input from the Board of Trustees,our projections assume 2.54 million total hours
worked in 2024, declining 1.5% per year from 2024 to 2029, then declining 1% per year
through 2051.

5. The Plan receivedapproval for a 5-year extensionof charge bases effective for the PlanYear

beginning January 1, 2010,as permitted under Internal Revenue Code Section 431(d) . Since
the Plan was certified in critical statusfor a previousyear, these amortization extensionsare
reflected in the Critical Status Emergence Test (see Exhibit III, item 2) and the Scheduled

Progress Test (see Exhibit IV) .

Prepared for Secretaryofthe Treasury; Board ofTrustees ofthe 2
Alaska United Foodand Commercial Workers PensionFund

I
March 29, 2024
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Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB, LINE4c - DOCUMENTATION REGARDINGPROGRESS

UNDERREHABILITATIONPLAN

(CONTINUED)

Rael & Letson

6. The Plan's annual operating expense assumption is $722,458in 2024, payablein the middle
of the year and excluding investment expenses, with 2.00% annual increases assumed in
subsequent plan years for expected inflation. Expected PBGC premiums are modeled
separatelyand included in the expense assumption.

7. The Plan was initiallycertified in critical statusas ofJanuary 1, 2009, however, the Board of
Trustees elected under Section 204 of the Worker, Retiree and Employer Recovery Act of
2008 to treat the Plan as being neither in endangerednor critical status for the Plan Year

beginning January 1, 2009. The Plan was certified in critical statusas of January 1, 2010 and
on September 22, 2010 the Board of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan under the
guidelines of 432 (e), which is updated and monitored annually. The Rehabilitation Plan
includes certain adopted reductions in adjustable benefits effective January 1, 2011. The
original Rehabilitation Period was modified effectiveJanuary 1,2013 to be a 25 -year period
ending December 31, 2037. Effectivewith the revisions to the Rehabilitation Plan adopted
on February 13, 2019, the Rehabilitation Period was extendedby five years to run through
December 31, 2042. TheRehabilitation Plan was further modified on March 16, 2022,which
called for revisions in future non-accruing contribution amounts.

8. As of January 1, 2024, the Plan is not making the scheduled progress in meeting the
requirements of its Rehabilitation Plan based on the criteria outlined in Internal Revenue
Code Section 432 (e) (3)(A) . Exhibit II shows a projection of the Plan's credit balance under
the assumption that all bargaining parties adopt the Rehabilitation Plan Schedules as
forecasted. Because the Plan has taken all reasonablemeasures to forestall insolvency, it is

making scheduled progress.

9. The Critical Status Emergence Test, the Critical and Declining Status Test, and the Scheduled

Progress Test donot reflect anySFA the Fundmay receivefrom the PBGC under theAmerican
Rescue Plan Act ("ARPA" ) .

Prepared for Secretaryof the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 3
Alaska United Foodand Commercial Workers PensionFund

I
March 29, 2024
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Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB, LINE4c - DOCUMENTATION REGARDINGPROGRESS

UNDERREHABILITATIONPLAN

(CONTINUED)

Rael & Letson

Comments and CertOcation

This certification has been prepared in accordancewith our understanding of the requirements of
Internal Revenue Code Section 432, the PreservationofAccess to Care for MedicareBeneficiariesand
Pension Relief Act of 2010,and the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014. To the best of our
knowledge,the information supplied in this certification is completeandaccurateand, in our opinion,
the individual assumptionsused in the projections: (a) are reasonablyrelated to the experienceof
the Plan and to reasonable expectations; and (b) represent our best estimate of anticipated
experienceunder the Plan.

As an actuary for Rael & Letson, I am a memberof the AmericanAcademy of Actuariesand meetthe
Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion
containedherein.

March 29. 2024
-Pa,i a

Date Paul L. Graf, ASA, EA, MAAA
Enrolled Actuary Number 23 -05627
Rael & Letson
601 Union Street, Suite 2415
Seattle, Washington98101
(206) 456-3340

cc: DonnaWebb
Pati Piro-Bosley
David Barlow
NathanAllan
Nick Erickson
Jeffrey Frizzell
Howard Liu
Lotus Chen

Ty Okazaki

Prepared for Secretaryof the Treasury; Board ofTrustees ofthe 4
Alaska United Foodand Commercial Workers PensionFund

I
March 29, 2024
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UNDERREHABILITATIONPLAN

(CONTINUED)

Rael &
Letson

EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

METHODS :

Asset Valuation : Assets are valued according to a method which recognizes 20% of each years excess
(or deficiency ) of actual investment return on the Market Value of Assets over the
expected return on the Market Value of Assets in the year the excess (or deficiency )
occurs. An additional 29% of the excess (or deficiency ) is recognized in each of the
succeeding four years until it is totally recognized. In no event will the Actuarial Value
of Assets be less than 80% or more than 120% of the Market Value of Assets.

Actuarial Cost Method For determining the Plan's Funded Percentage (as required under IRC Section
432(i)(81) : Unit Credit Cost Method

Under this method, we determine the present value of all benefits earned through the
valuation date. An individual's normal cost is the present value of the benefit expected
to be earned in thevaluation year. The total accrued liablity is the sum of the individual
present values for all participants. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference
between the accrued liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the
accrued liability, the Plan is in a surplus position. This method requires that each year's
contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of the contributions
applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the
close of the Plan Year to reflect the actual level of contributions received during that
Plan Year.

For determining the Credit Balance: Individual Entry Age NormalCost Method

Entry Age is defined as the current age minus years of Credited Service. Normal Cost
and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual basis and are allocated
by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current plan provisions had always
been in effect. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference between the Actuarial
Accrued Liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the Actuarial Accrued
Liability, the Plan is in a surplus position. This method requires that each year's
contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of the contributions
applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the
close of the plan year to reflect the actual level ofcontributions received during that plan
year.

Prepared for Secretaryof the Treasury; Board ofTrustees of the 5
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund I March 29,2024
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Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB, LINE4c - DOCUMENTATION REGARDINGPROGRESS

UNDERREHABILITATIONPLAN

(CONTINUED)

Rael &
Letson

EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Interest Discount Rate : 7.50% for funding.

Assumed Rate of Return on 7.50% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.
Investments :

Derivation of Net Investment The expected return assumptions are established based on a long-term outlook and
Return and Discount Rate for are based on past experience, future expectations and professional judgment. We
FASB ASC 960 Accounting : have modeled the assumptions based on average long-term future expected returns

and their respective capital market assumptions as provided by several investment
professionals. Based on the inputs of the Plan's specific target asset allocation, we
have established the reasonability of the Plan's assumption.

Operating Expenses : A total annual amount of $683,584 payable at the beginning of the year. Operating
expenses are assumed to increase 2.00% per year.
The operating expense assumption has been adjusted to account for expected
increases in PBGC premiums under the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014.

Justification for Demographic The mortality, termination, and retirement assumptions are reviewed with each
Assumptions : valuation to ensure they are reasonable and represent the actuary's best estimate of

the long-term expectations for the Plan. Past experience and anticipated future
experience based on industry-specific knowledge and professional judgment are used
to verify the reasonability of each of these assumptions.

Mortality : Healthy Lives : PRI-2012 Blue Collar Mortality Tables (sex distinct, separate for
annuitants and non-annuitants and beneficiaries ) with 76% of the generational mortality
improvement scale MP-2019 included.

Disabled Lives : N/A

Mortality Improvement' The current mortality assumption, with 75% of the MP-2019 improvement scale, is
assumed to be reasonable at this time.

Prepared for Secretaryof the Treasury; Board ofTrustees of the 6

Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund I March 29,2024
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UNDERREHABILITATIONPLAN

(CONTINUED)

Rael &
Letson

EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Turnover : Termination of employees from participation in the plan is discounted in advance in
accordance with a scale based on age and service. Termination Rates stop when first
eligible to retire. The following is a sample of the termination rates :

Select Ultimate
Service Rates Age Rates

1 35.00% 20 20.00%
2 35.00% 25 20.00%
3 30.00% 30 20.00%
4 25.00% 35 15.00%

40 10.00%
45 7.50%
50 5.00%
55 5.00%

Retirement Rates :
Active and vested inactive participants are assumed to retire based on the following
rate tables :

Active Vested Inactive

Age Rate Age Rate
50-56 7.00% 50-56 5.00%

57 15.00% 57 25.00%
58-61 10.00% 58-64 10.00%
62-64 25.00% 65+ 100.00%

65 40.00%
66-69 20.00%
70+ 100.00%

Disability Incidence : None assumed.

Form of Benefit : For male participants not yet in pay status, 50% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint &
Survivor Annuity and 50% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity. For female
participants not yet in pay status, 25% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint & Survivor
Annuity and 75% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity.

Marital Status : 50% of non-retired male participants and 25% of non-retired female participants are
assumed to be married. Females are assumed to be three years younger than their
male spouses.

Prepared for Secretaryof the Treasury; Board ofTrustees of the 7

Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund I March 29,2024
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(CONTINUED)

Rael &
Letson

EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Active Employment : Worked at least 375 hours in covered employment.

Future Employment : Each active participant is assumed to work the same amount of hours worked in the
prior plan year. Total hours worked during 2023 is assumed to be 2.69 million, declining
1.5% per year through 2029, then declining 1% thereafter.

Missing Data : If not specified, participants are assumed to be male and the same age as the average
of participants with the same status code.

Plan Provisions and Other See our Actuarial Valuation Report as of January 1, 2023, dated October 2023.
Assumptions :

Prepared for Secretaryof the Treasury; Board ofTrustees of the 8
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers PensionFund

I
March 29,2024



Attachment to : 2023 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 4c
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB, LINE4c - DOCUMENTATION REGARDINGPROGRESS

UNDERREHABILITATIONPLAN

(CONTINUED)

Rae1&
Letson

EXHIBIT ll

PROJECTIONSUSED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2024 - December 31, 2024 Plan Year

1. Funding Standard Account Credit Balance (used in Exhibit III, Item 2)

Includes 5-yearextension ofcertain charge bases as permitted under IRC §431(d) .

Valuation Normal Cost + Amortization Amortization
Date Credit Balance Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest
2024 (22,912,312 ) (893,331 ) (15,848,477 ) 6,022,946 4,991,631 (2,335,152 )

2025 (30,974,694 ) (905,217 ) (16,211,739 ) 4,027,203 4,916,757 (3,120,455 )

2026 (42,268,145 ) (917,430 ) (15,723,307 ) 3,921,555 4,843,005 (3,942,437 )

2027 (54,086,759 ) (929,976 ) (14,405,021 ) 3,921,555 4,770,360 (4,733,627 )

2028 (65,463,468 ) (942,861 ) (14,227,319 ) 1,274,082 4,698,805 (5,775,762 )

2029 (80,436,522 ) (956,088 ) (8,634,791 ) 1,274,082 4,628,323 (6,482,937 )

2030 (90,607,933 ) (970,457 ) (7,842,615 ) 1,274,082 4,582,040 (7,189,193 )

2031 (100,754,076 ) (985,160 ) (6,577,289 ) 1,274,082 4,536,219 (7,858,075 )

2032 (110,364,299 ) ( 1,000,205 ) (5,524,903 ) 1,274,082 4,490,857 (8,502,742 )

2033 (119,627,209 )

2. Funding Standard Account Credit Balance (used in Scheduled Progress Testing )

Includes 5-yearextension of certain charge bases as permitted under IRC §431(d) .

Valuation Normal Cost + Amortization Amortization
Date Credit Balance Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest
2024 (22,912,312 ) (893,331 ) (15,848,477 ) 6,022,946 4,991,631 (2,335,152 )

2025 (30,974,694 ) (905,217 ) (16,211,739 ) 4,027,203 4,916,757 (3,120,455 )

2026 (42,268,145 ) (917,430 ) (15,723,307 ) 3,921,555 4, 843,005 (3,942,437 )

2027 (54,086,759 ) (929,976 ) (14,405,021 ) 3,921,555 4,770,360 (4,733,627 )

2028 (65,463,468 ) (942,861 ) (14,227,319 ) 1,274,082 4,698,805 (5,775,762 )

2029 (80,436,522 ) (956,088 ) (8,634,791 ) 1,274,082 4,628,323 (6,482,937 )

2030 (90,607,933 ) (970,457 ) (7,842,615 ) 1,274,082 4, 582,040 (7,189,193 )

2031 (100,754,076 ) (985,160 ) (6,577,289 ) 1,274,082 4,536,219 (7,858,075 )

2032 (110,364,299 ) (1,000,205 ) (5,524,903 ) 1,274,082 4,490,857 (8,502,742 )

2033 (119,627,209 ) (1,015,597 ) (4,646,609 ) 1,241,466 4, 445,949 (9,136,873 )

2034 (128,738,873 ) (1,031,343 ) (3,910,139 ) 1,241,466 4,401,489 (9,767,861 )

Prepared for Secretaryof the Treasury; Board ofTrustees of the 9

Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers PensionFund
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March 29,2024



Attachment to : 2023 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 4c
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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SCHEDULEMB, LINE4c - DOCUMENTATION REGARDINGPROGRESS

UNDERREHABILITATIONPLAN

(CONTINUED)

Rael &
Letson

EXHIBIT ll

PROJECTIONSUSED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2024 — December 31, 2024 Plan Year

(Continued )

Valuation Normal Cost + Amortization Amortization
Date Credit Balance Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest
2035 (137,805,260 ) (1,047,450 ) (3,351,078 ) 1,085,372 4,357,474 (10,420,476 )

2036 (147,181,418 ) (1,063,923 ) (3,351,078 ) 853,556 4,313,899 (11,143,944 )

2037 (157,572,907 ) (1,080,771 ) (2,823,235 ) 115,082 4,270,760 (11,941,984 )

2038 (169,033,055 ) (1,098,001) (2,208,047 ) 115,082 4,228,053 (12,758,250)

2039 (180,754,217 ) (1,115,619 ) (2,009,727 ) 115,082 4,185,772 (13,625,370)

2040 (193,204,078 ) (1,133,633 ) (1,518,839 ) 115,082 4,143,915 (14,525,213 )

2041 (206,122,766 ) (1,152,049) (919,050 ) 463,006 4,102,475 (15,425,972)

2042 (219,054,356 ) (1,170,878 ) (0) 901,068 4,061,451 (16,297,008 )

2043 (231,559,723 ) (1,190,125) (0) 1,209,414 4,020,836 (17,214,751)

2044 (244,734,349 ) (1,209,798 ) (0 ) 1,617,133 3,980,628 (18,175,253 )

2045 (258,521.639 ) (1,229,906 ) (0) 2,007,919 3,940,822 (19,182,991 )

2046 (272,985,795 ) (1,250,457 ) (0) 2,381,498 3,901,413 (20,242,804 )

2047 (288,196,144 ) (1,271,459 ) (0) 2,737,119 3,862,399 (21,359,946 )

2048 (304,228,032 ) (1,292,922 ) (0) 3,074,173 3,823,775 (22,540,117 )

2049 (321,163,124 ) (1,314,854 ) (0 ) 3,392,248 3,785,537 (23,789,472 )

2050 (339,089,665 ) (1,337,263 ) (0) 3,690,964 3,747,682 (25,114,659 )

2051 (358,102,941 ) (1,360,160 ) (0) 3,970,436 3,710,205 (26,522,817 )

2052 (378,305,277 ) (1,383,553 ) (0 ) 4,230,850 3,710,205 (28,020,216 )

2053 (399,767,991 ) (1,407,452) (0) 4,471,717 3,710,205 (29,613,647 )

Prepared for Secretaryof the Treasury; Board ofTrustees of the 10
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers PensionFund
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UNDER REHABILITATIONPLAN

(CONTINUED)

Rae! &
Letson

EXHIBIT II

PROJECTIONSUSED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2024 — December 31, 2024 Plan Year

(Continued )

3. Critical and Declining Solvency Projection (used in Exhibit III, Item 5)

The solvency projections are tracked over 19 years based on the support ratio of 2.74 from the January 1, 2024

actuarial valuation, in which there were 1,597 actives and 4,402 inactives (4,374 excluding Alternate Payees ) and

an estimated market value funding ratio of 67.3% as of January 1, 2024.

Market ValueofAssets(Millions, BOY)

$300 0_
3250 0

? 0200 0

S
1150 0

R $100 0

S
850 0

300
2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2029 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2030 2037 2039 2039 2040

.350 0f 41000

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043

Merkel Wet..of Assets 1934 1966 193 7 1895 184 1 177 3 169 2 159 8 149 2 1375 124 8 110 6 954 792 620 439 24 7 46 - 165 -38 5 -61 5

Prepared for Secretaryof the Treasury; Board ofTrustees of the 11
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UNDERREHABILITATIONPLAN

(CONTINUED)

Rael &
Letson

EXHIBIT III

TESTS OF FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2024 - December 31, 2024 Plan Year

Critical Status Test

Is the Plan in critical status for the preceding plan year? YES

2. Is the Plan projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency for the YES
2024 Plan Year or any of the 9 succeeding plan years, without regard to the
use of the shortfall funding method but taking into account any extensions
of the amortization periods under Section 431(d) of the Code?

3. If 2 is no, is the Plan projected to become insolvent in any of the 30 N/A
succeeding plan years?

4. Result : Critical Status

If 1 and 2 are both yes, then the Plan is in critical status based on the criteria
outlined in Internal Revenue Code Section 432(e) (4)(B) .

If 2 and 3 are both no, then the Plan is projected to emerge from the Red
Zone, and the zone status will be determined based on the criteria outlined
in Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b)

Critical and Declining Status

5. Is the Plan in critical status and projected to become insolvent within the YES
current or the next 19 plan years?

6. Result : Critical and

If 4. is critical status and 5. is yes, then the Plan is in critical and declining
Declining Status

status.

If 4. is critical status and 5. is no, then the Plan is in critical status.

Prepared for Secretaryofthe Treasury; Board ofTrustees ofthe 12
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers PensionFund
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Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB, LINE4c - DOCUMENTATION REGARDINGPROGRESS

UNDERREHABILITATIONPLAN

(CONTINUED)

Rael &
Letson

EXHIBIT IV

SCHEDULED PROGRESS

For the January 1, 2024 - December 31, 2024 Plan Year

On March 31, 2010, the Plan was initially certified as being in critical status for the Plan Year beginning

January 1, 2010. A Rehabilitation Plan was originally adopted on September 22, 2010. Effective with the

revised Rehabilitation Plan adopted March 9, 2021, the Rehabilitation Period for the Plan is the 30-year

period beginning January 1, 2013 and ending December 31, 2042.

To meet scheduled progress, the Plan must still be projected to emerge from critical status by the end of

the Rehabilitation Period. The tests below demonstrate whether the Plan is projected to satisfy the critical

status emergence criteria at the end of the Rehabilitation Period.

Rehabilitation Period Begins January 1, 2013

Rehabilitation Period Ends December 31, 2042

1. Is the Plan projected to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency in the 2043 NO
Plan Year and for the nine succeeding plan years following the end of the
Rehabilitation Period?

2. Is the Plan projected to remain solvent for the 30 succeeding plan years NO
starting in 2043?

3. Is the Plan making scheduled progress? NO

If 1 and 2 are both yes, then the Plan is making scheduled progress

Prepared for Secretaryofthe Treasury; Board ofTrustees ofthe 13
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers PensionFund
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March 29,2024



Attachment to : 2023 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 4f
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB, LINE4f- CASH FLOWPROJECTIONS

Beginning of Year
Plan Year Market Value of
Beginning Assets (BOY Benefit

January 1 MVA) Contributions Payments Expenses
2023 $ 192,860,760 $ 4,845,024 $ 20,145,869 $ 797,317
2024 190,593,576 4,772,349 21,164,345 727,939
2025 187,098,864 4,700,764 21,991,283 741,569
2026 182,395,179 4,630,252 22,877,343 760,143
2027 176,326,307 4,560,798 23,637,019 778,500
2028 168,922,313 4,492,386 24,328,754 797,070
2029 160,154,403 4,425,001 24,881,754 809,336
2030 150,072,067 4,380,751 25,318,709 828,369
2031 138,713,843 4,336,943 25,591,600 918,535
2032 126,078,249 4,293,574 25,853,860 938,184
2033 112,156,773 4,250,638 25,927,919 957,693
2034 97,048,832 4,208,132 25,911,885 977,206
2035 80,759,354 4,166,050 25,769,122 996,713
2036 63,331,652 4,124,390 25,512,851 1,016,033
2037 44,798,761 4,083,146 25,143,314 1,042,098
2038 25,188,488 4,042,314 24,760,480 1,061,522
2039 4,441,390 4,001,891 24,244,699 1,080,774
2040 ( 17,389,251 )



Attachment to : 2023 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 4f
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINE4f- CASH FLOWPROJECTIONS

(CONTINUED)

CASH FLOW ASSUMPTIONS :

Projection Methodology Roll -Forward

Standard roll -forward methodology. We assume active participants that leave
employment are replaced with participants that are the same age & gender. Average
active participant statistics (such as age, service, and gender) remain consistent
over the projection period, and no gains or losses on liability/demographic
experience are assumed.

Future Hours Worked Total hours worked are assumed to be 2.69 million in 2023, declining 1.5% per year
through 2029, then declining 1% thereafter.

Contributions Contributions for the current and succeeding plan years are projected assuming the
terms of the current collective bargaining agreements pursuant to which the Plan is
maintained continue in effect for succeeding plan years. For purposes of testing
emergence from Critical Status at January 1, 2022, contribution increases that have
been bargained as of January 1, 2022 are reflected with the final negotiated rate
reflected for the duration of the projections. As of January 1, 2022, we have reflected
a supplemental contribution rate of $1.17 for all future years with no further
increases.

Assumed Rate of Return on 7.50% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.
Investments

Operating Expenses $634,121 in 2023 from the 2023 PPA Certification, payable at the beginning of the
year, excluding investment expenses, with a 2.00% annual increase assumed in
subsequent plan years for expected inflation.

Demographic Assumptions The same as described under the 2023 PPA Certification, which is attached for Line
4b of this Schedule MB.

All Other Assumptions and The same as described under the 2023 PPA Certification, which is attached for Line
Methods 4b of this Schedule MB.



Attachment to : 2023 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 8b (1)
Plan Name : Alaska United Food SZ Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB, LINE8b(1) - SCHEDULEOFPROJECTIONOFEXPECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS

Retired

Plan Year Active Terminated Vested Participants and

Participants Participants
Beneficiaries

Receiving
Payments

2023 $ 530,659 $ 1,429,263 $ 18,292,961 $ 20,252,884
2024 1,002,301 2,324,847 17,951,834 21,278,981
2025 1,485,591 3,078,672 17,588,592 22,152,855
2026 1,905,425 3,906,757 17,204,292 23,016,474
2027 2,284,095 4,693,120 16,799,801 23,777,015
2028 2,593,553 5,471,031 16,375,780 24,440,364
2029 2,857,718 6,190,137 15,932,747 24,980,602
2030 3,076,709 6,814,911 15,471,148 25,362,769
2031 3,265,369 7,352,709 14,991,309 25,609,387
2032 3,434,493 7,915,921 14,493,519 25,843,933
2033 3,573,975 8,338,446 13,978,131 25,890,552
2034 3,662,165 8,757,921 13,445,623 25,865,710
2035 3,717,312 9,061,822 12,896,636 25,675,771
2036 3,754,650 9,270,521 12,332,023 25,357,194
2037 3,771,217 9,442,835 11,752,878 24,966,931
2038 3,780,695 9,595,724 11,160,601 24,537,021
2039 3,767,053 9,642,515 10,556,952 23,966,521
2040 3,728,368 9,642,858 9,944,101 23,315,327
2041 3,682,030 9,615,731 9,324,634 22,622,395
2042 3,621,421 9,531,685 8,701,535 21,854,641
2043 3,547,607 9,411,528 8,078,190 21,037,325
2044 3,464,050 9,241,313 7,458,350 20,163,713
2045 3,371,734 9,059,159 6,846,004 19,276,897
2046 3,262,325 8,848,247 6,245,322 18,355,894
2047 3,151,091 8,595,184 5,660,550 17,406,825
2048 3,027,313 8,315,744 5,095,815 16,438,872
2049 2,893,901 8,005,007 4,554,967 15,453,874
2050 2,753,995 7,679,014 4,041,544 14,474,553
2051 2,609,666 7,335,587 3,558,606 13,503,859
2052 2,461,337 6,978,485 3,108,563 12,548,385
2053 2,307,913 6,609,322 2,693,235 11,610,470
2054 2,154,097 6,233,027 2,313,816 10,700,940
2055 1,999,289 5,851,031 1,970,807 9,821,127
2056 1,845,479 5,464,734 1,664,044 8,974,257
2057 1,695,832 5,077,525 1,392,727 8,166,083
2058 1,549,488 4,692,712 1,155,377 7,397,578
2059 1,408,131 4,312,899 949,991 6,671,021
2060 1,273,322 3,942,000 774,212 5,989,534
2061 1,146,040 3,581,573 625,420 5,353,033
2062 1,026,902 3,235,276 500,889 4,763,067
2063 916,475 2,904,372 397,859 4,218,707
2064 814,956 2,591,363 313,583 3,719,903
2065 722,298 2,297,852 245,435 3,265,584
2066 638,317 2,024,634 190,931 2,853,882
2067 562,717 1,772,475 147,783 2,482,975
2068 495,075 1,541,666 113,952 2,150,693
2069 434,887 1,332,118 87,640 1,854,645
2070 381,591 1,143,426 67,313 1,592,331
2071 334,588 974,918 51,690 1,361,196
2072 293,269 825,666 39,718 1,158,653



Attachment to : 2023 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 8b (3 )
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULE OF PROJECTIONOFEMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
AND WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY PAYMENTS

Plan Year Employer Withdrawal Liability Tota I
Contributions Payments

c

2023 $ 4,845,024 $ 0 $ 4,845,024

2024 4,772,349 0 4,772,349

2025 4,700,764 0 4,700,764

2026 4,630,252 0 4,630,252

2027 4,560,798 0 4,560,798

2028 4,492,386 0 4,492,386

2029 4,425,001 0 4,425,001

2030 4,380,751 0 4,380,751

2031 4,336,943 0 4,336,943

2032 4,293,574 0 4,293,574



Attachment to : 2023 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 6
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB, LINE 6 - SUMMARY OFPLAN PROVISIONS

The Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund was established on January 1, 1970. It has been

amended from time to time since that date. The Plan was last restatedas ofMarch 14, 2017. The principal provisions
of the Plan as ofJanuary 1, 2023 are summarizedbelow.

NORMAL RETIREMENT

Eligibility For benefits earned prior to April 1, 2009 :

(a ) Age 57 and Five Years of Service ( including at least one year of Credited Future
Service) ,

or

(b ) Age 57 and the tenth anniversary of participation, or

(c ) Age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation.

For benefits earned on or after April 1, 2009 :

(a ) Age 65 and Five Years of Service ( including at least one year of Credited Future
Service) ,

or

(b ) Age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation.

Monthly Benefit A participant's monthly benefit is equal to the sum of (a ) and (b) below:

(a ) For Credited Past Service, Credited Service multiplied by $40.00 per year. For
service with an employer who becomes a contributing employer on or after
December 8, 1982, the monthly benefit formula is as follows :

( i ) Participants shall accrue five years of Credited Future Service to validate
their past service.

( ii ) Monthly benefit is $40.00 per year of Credited Past Service if the initial

employer contribution rate is at least 85 cents per covered hour (since
June 1985 ) .

( iii ) Monthly benefit is $20.00 per year of Credited Past Service if the initial

employer contribution rate is less than 85 cents per covered hour (since
June 1985 ) .

(b ) For Credited Future Service, 3.78 cents per hour from January 1, 1970 to
December 31, 1991, plus 4.45% of contributions from January 1, 1992 to
December 31, 1998, plus 4.30% of contributions from January 1, 1999 to
December 31, 2003, plus 2.50% of contributions from January 1, 2004 to
March 31, 2009, plus 0.00% of contributions from April 1, 2009 to
February 28, 2010, plus 1.00% of contributions on and after March 1, 2010.
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Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB, LINE 6 - SUMMARY OFPLAN PROVISIONS

(CONTINUED)

EARLY RETIREMENT

Eligibility Attainment of age 50 and Five Years of Service ( including at least two years of
Credited Future Service) .

Monthly Benefit Monthly benefit equal to the Normal Retirement benefit accrued up to the Early
Retirement Date, actuarially reduced for each month that the Early Retirement Date
precedes the Normal Retirement Date.

LATE RETIREMENT

Eligibility Same as Normal Retirement, but continues working beyond Normal Retirement Date.

Monthly Benefit The greater of the following :

(a ) Monthly benefit earned to Normal Retirement Date plus any Future Service
Benefits earned after Normal Retirement Date.

(b ) Monthly benefit earned to Normal Retirement Date actuarially increased to
actual retirement date.

PRE-RETIREMENT DEATH BENEFIT

Eligibility Five Years of Service, including at least one year of Credited Future Service.

Monthly Benefit The surviving spouse of a deceased participant shall receive a monthly benefit equal
to the amount which would have been payable on the later of the participant's date
of death or the date the participant would have attained age 50. The amount of the
benefit will be determined as if the participant had elected the 50% spouse's option
and retired on the day preceding death.

TERMINATION

Eligibility One of the following :

(a ) Five Years of Service ( including at least one year of Credited Future Service) ,

or

(b ) Age 57 and the tenth anniversary of participation while either an Active
Participant or an Inactive Participant earning uncovered hours of employment
toward vesting, or

(c ) Age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation date on or after
January 1, 1988, while either an Active Participant or an Inactive Participant
earning uncovered hours of employment toward vesting.

Monthly Benefit The accrued benefit on the date of termination payable at Normal Retirement Date.



Attachment to : 2023 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 6
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINE 6 - SUMMARY OFPLAN PROVISIONS

(CONTINUED)

FORMS OF ANNUITY PAYMENTS

Normal Form For Married Participants: 100% Joint & Survivor Annuity.

For Unmarried Participants: A life annuity.

Optional Forms 50% Joint & Survivor Annuity

66 2/3% Joint & Survivor Annuity

OTHER

Credited Past Service Prior to January 1, 1970, periods of service earned while participant was either a
member of the Union for 12 months of each year or was employed for at least 1,000
hours each year.

Credited Future Service At least 375 covered hours of employment on or after January 1, 1970.

Vesting Service Same as Credited Future Service.

Break in Service A one-year break in service is incurred if the participant works less than 375 hours in
a plan year.

Actuarial Equivalence 1984 Unisex Pensioners Mortality Table and 6.00% interest.

CHANGES SINCE PRIOR None.
VALUATION



ALASKA UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS PENSION

FUND E.I.N. 91 -6123694 PLAN NO. 001

PYE 12/31/2023

Schedule H, Line 4i - Schedule of Assets ( Held at End of Year )
- included in the

Accountant's audit report attachment.



Attachment to : 2023 Schedule MB (Form 5500) , Line 4b
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB, LINE4b - ILLUSTRATION SUPPORTINGACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION OFSTATUS

CALCULATION OF FUNDED PERCENTAGE AS OF JANUARY 1, 20231

Projected Actuarial Value of Assets as of January 1, 2023 $214,157,903

Projected Present Value of Accumulated Benefits as of January 1, 2023 288,875,956

Funded Percentage as of January 1, 2023 74.1%

CREDIT BALANCE PROJECTION (IN MILLIONS)

As of January 1, 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

Credit Balance $ ( 16.10 ) $(22.83) $(31.11 ) $ (42.81 ) $(55.23) $ (67.40) $(83.36) $ (94.58) $(105.87) $(116.72)

1 Reflects projected assets and liabilities as determined for the January 1, 2023 actuarial certification.
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CERTIFICATION OFSTATUS

(CONTINUED)

Rael &Letson

Rae! & 601 Union Street, Suite 2415
Seattle, Washington 98101

Letson 206-456 -3340 Tel
206-445 - 1840 Fax
www.rael-letson.com

ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION REQUIRED UNDER

INTERNAL REVENUECODESECTION 432(b)

Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Plan YearBeginning January 1. 2023

To : Secretary of the Treasury
Board of Trustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers
Pension Fund

From : Paul Graf, Plan Actuary
Date: March 31, 2023

Re : Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
EIN = 91 - 6123694;PN = 001
Plan Sponsor : Board of Trustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial

Workers Pension Trust
P.O. Box 34203
Seattle, Washington 98124
(907 ) 561 -5119

The following certifies that, in accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b), the
Alaska United Foodand CommercialWorkers PensionFund ("the Plan"), as of the beginning of its
2023 PlanYear:

is in critical and declining status
is not in critical status
is not in endangered(or seriously endangered) status
is not making the scheduledprogress in meeting the requirement of its Rehabilitation Plan

As ofjanuary1, 2023, the projections usedfor this certification estimatethe Plan's funded percentage
to be 74.1% (below 80%) . The Plan has an accumulated funding deficiency and is projected to be
insolvent by December31,2042. Accordingly, the Planis in critical and declining status for the 2023
PlanYear based on the criteria outlined in Internal Revenue Code Sections 432(b)(2) and 432(b)(6) .

We understand yourplans.®
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The basis for this certification is as follows :

1. The projected present value of Plan liabilities as of the beginning of the 2023 Plan Year is
based on the actuarial valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2022, and assumes no future liability gains
or losses. The data, methodology, Plan provisions and assumptionsutilized in the projection
of liabilities are the same as those used for the January 1, 2022 actuarial valuation (except
where noted otherwise in this document) . The methods and assumptions are outlined in
Exhibit 1.

2. An actuarial projection of the Actuarial Value of Assets is based on the unaudited financial
statements as of December 31, 2022, as provided by the Administrator, and assumes no
investment gains or losses on market values after that date. The Januaty 1, 2023 Market
ValueofAssets and 2022 cash flowcomponentsprovided by the Administrator are:

a. Market Valueas ofJanuary1, 2023 $192,860,761
b. 2022 Employer Contributions 5,180,314
c. 2022 Benefit Payments 18,490,970
d. 2022 Operating Expenses 716,244

The assumptionsand methodology utilized in the projection ofassets are the same as those
used for the January1, 2022 actuarial valuation and are outlined in Exhibit 1.

3. Contributions for the current and succeedingplan years are projected assumingthe terms of
the current collective bargaining agreements pursuant to which the Plan is maintained
continue in effect for succeeding plan years. For purposesof testing emergencefrom Critical
Status at January 1, 2023, contribution increases that have been bargained as of
January 1, 2023 are reflected with the final negotiated rate reflected for the duration of the
projections. As of January 1, 2023, we have reflected a supplemental contribution rate of
$1.17 for all future yearswith no further increases.

For purposes of evaluating the Critical and Declining status, we have reflected all future
scheduled contribution rate increases in accordancewith the current Rehabilitation Plan,
including those that have not yet been negotiated. Beginning January 1, 2023, the
supplemental contribution rate is $1.17 for all future years.

4. Based on input from the Board ofTrustees,our projections assume 2.69 million total hours
worked in 2023, declining 1.5% per year through 2029, then declining 1% thereafter.

5. The Plan receivedapproval for a 5-year extension ofchargebases effective for the Plan Year
beginning January 1, 2010, as permitted under Internal Revenue Code Section 431(d) . Since
the Plan was certified in critical status for a previous year, these amortization extensionsare
reflected in the Critical Status Emergence Test (see Exhibit III, item 2) and the Scheduled

Progress Test (see Exhibit IV) .

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 2
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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March 31, 2023
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6. The Plan's annual operating expense assumption is $708,292 in 2023, payable in the middle
of the year and excluding investment expenses, with 2.00% annual increasesassumed in
subsequent plan years for expected inflation. Expected PBGC premiums are modeled
separatelyand included in the expense assumption. For 2023 expenses, we have reflected an
additional $89,025 in expected one - time expenses related to the application for Special
FinancialAssistance("SFA") from the PBGC.

7. The Plan was initially certified in critical statusas ofJanuar ), 1, 2009, however, the Board of
Trustees elected under Section 204 of the Worker, Retiree and Employer RecoveryAct of
2008 to treat the Plan as being neither in endangerednor critical status for the Plan Year
beginning January1, 2009. The Plan was certified in critical status as ofJanuary1, 2010 and
on September 22, 2010 the Board of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan under the
guidelines of 432(e), which is updated and monitored annually. The Rehabilitation Plan
includes certain adopted reductions in adjustable benefits effective January 1, 2011. The
original Rehabilitation Period was modified effective January 1, 2013 to be a 25-year period
ending December31, 2037. Effectivewith the revisions to the Rehabilitation Plan adopted
February 13, 2019, the Rehabilitation Period was extended by five years to run through
December31, 2042. The Rehabilitation Plan was furthermodified on March 16, 2022, which
called for revisions in future non-accruing contribution amounts.

8. As of January 1, 2023, the Plan is not making the scheduled progress in meeting the
requirements of its Rehabilitation Plan based on the criteria outlined in Internal Revenue
Code Section 432 (e) (3) (A) . Exhibit II shows a projection of the Plan's credit balance under
the assumption that all bargaining parties adopt the Rehabilitation Plan Schedules as
forecasted. Because, on this basis, the Planis projected to have a funding deficiency (a credit
balance less than $0) at the end of its Rehabilitation Period, it is not making scheduled
progress.

9. The Critical Status EmergenceTest, the Critical and Declining Status Test, and the Scheduled

Progress Test do not reflect any SFA the Fundmay receivefromthe PBGC under the American
Rescue Plan Act ("ARPA' ) .

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 3
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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Commentsand Certification

This certification has been prepared in accordancewith our understanding of the requirements of
Internal Revenue Code Section 432, the PreservationofAccess to Care forMedicareBeneficiariesand
PensionRelief Act of 2010, and the Multiemployer PensionReform Act of 2014. To the best of our
knowledge,the information supplied in this certification is completeandaccurateand, in our opinion,
the individual assumptions used in the projections: (a) are reasonably related to the experienceof
the Plan and to reasonable expectations; and (b) represent our best estimate of anticipated
experienceunder the Plan.

As an actuary for Rael & Letson, I am a member of the American AcademyofActuaries and meet the
Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion
containedherein.

March 31,2023
a

Date Paul L Graf, ASA, EA, MAAA
Enrolled Actuary Number 20- 05627
Rael & Letson
601 Union Street, Suite 2415
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 456-3340

cc: HeatherShipley
David Barlow
NathanAllan
Nick Erickson
JeffreyFrizzell
Howard Liu
Lotus Chen

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 4
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODSAND ASSUMPTIONS

METHODS :

Asset Valuation : Assets are valued according to a method which recognizes 20% of each year's excess
(or deficiency ) of actual investment return on the Market Value of Assets over the
expected return on the Market Value of Assets in the year the excess (or deficiency )
occurs. An additional 20% of the excess (or deficiency ) is recognized in each of the
succeeding four years until it is totally recognized. In no event will the Actuarial Value
of Assets be less than 80% or more than 120% of the Market Value of Assets.

Actuarial Cost Method : For determining the Plan's Funded Percentage (as required under IRC Section
432( j)(8) ) : Unit Credit Cost Method

Under this method, we determine the present value of all benefits earned through the
valuation date. An individual's normal cost is the present value of the benefit expected
to be earned in the valuation year. The total accrued liability is the sum of the individual
present values for all participants. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference
between the accrued liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the
accrued liability, the Plan is in a surplus position. This method requires that each year's
contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of the contributions
applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the
close of the Plan Year to reflect the actual level of contributions received during that
Plan Year.

For determining the Credit Balance: Individual Entry Age Normal Cost Method

Entry Age is defined as the current age minus yearsof Credited Service. Normal Cost
and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual basis and are allocated
by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current plan provisions had always
been in effect. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference between the Actuarial
Accrued Liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the Actuarial Accrued
Liability, the Plan is in a surplus position. This method requires that each year's
contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of the contributions
applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the
close of the plan yearto reflect the actual level of contributions received during that plan
year.

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 5
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Interest Discount Rate : 7.50% for funding.

Assumed Rate of Return on 7.50% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.
Investments :

Derivation of Net Investment The expected return assumptions are established based on a long -term outlook and
Return and Discount Rate for are based on past experience, future expectations and professional judgment. We
FASB ASC 960 Accounting : have modeled the assumptions based on average long -term future expected returns

and their respective capital market assumptions as provided by several investment
professionals. Based on the inputs of the Plan's specific target asset allocation, we
have established the reasonability of the Plan's assumption.

Operating Expenses : A total annual amount of $708,292 payable in the middle of theyearfor2023. Operating
expenses are assumed to increase 2.00% per year thereafter. Expected PBGC
premiums are modeled separately and included in the expense assumption. An
additional $89,025 was added in 2023 for expected one -time expenses related to the
application for SFA from the PBGC.

Justification for Demographic The mortality, termination, and retirement assumptions are reviewed with each
Assumptions : valuation to ensure they are reasonable and represent the actuary's best estimate of

the long-term expectations for the Plan. Past experience and anticipated future
experience based on industry -specific knowledge and professional judgment are used
to verify the reasonability of each of these assumptions.

Mortality : Healthy Lives : PRI-2012 Blue Collar Mortality Tables (sex distinct, separate for
annuitants and non-annuitants and beneficiaries ) with 75% of the generational mortality
improvement scale MP-2019 included.

Disabled Lives : N/A

Mortality Improvement : The current mortality assumption, with 75% of the MP-2019 improvement scale, is
assumed to be reasonable at this time.

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 6
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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March 31, 2023
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ACTUARIAL METHODSAND ASSUMPTIONS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Turnover : Termination of employees from participation in the plan is discounted in advance in
accordance with a scale based on age and service. Termination Rates stop when first
eligible to retire. The following is a sample of the termination rates :

Select Ultimate
Service Rates Age Rates

1 35.00% 20 20.00%
2 35.00% 25 20.00%
3 30.00% 30 20.00%
4 25.00% 35 15.00%

40 10.00%
45 7.50%
50 5.00%
55 5.00%

Retirement Rates :
Active and vested inactive participants are assumed to refire based on the following
rate tables

Active Vested Inactive

Age Rate Age Rate
50-56 7.00% 50-56 5.00%

57 15.00% 57 25.00%
58-61 10.00% 58-64 10.00%
62-64 25.00% 65+ 100.00%

65 40.00%
66-69 20.00%
70+ 100.00%

Disability Incidence : None assumed.

Form of Benefit : For male participants not yet in pay status, 50% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint &
Survivor Annuity and 50% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity. For female
participants not yet in pay status, 25% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint & Survivor
Annuity and 75% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity.

Marital Status : 50% of non-retired male participants and 25% of non-retired female participants are
assumed to be married. Male employees have spouse 3 years younger, while female
employees have spouses 1 year older.

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board ofTrustees of the 7
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODSAND ASSUMPTIONS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Active Employment : Worked at least 375 hours in covered employment.

Future Employment Each active participant is assumed to work the same amount of hours worked in the
prior plan year. Total hours worked during 2022 is assumed to be 2% less than work
performed in 2021.

Missing Data : If not specified, participants are assumed to be male and the same age as the average
of participants with the same status code.

Plan Provisions and Other See our Actuarial Valuation Report as of January 1, 2022, dated October 2022.
Assumptions :

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 8
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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March 31, 2023
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EXHIBIT II

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2023 — December 31, 2023 Plan Year

1. Funding Standard Account Credit Balance (used in Exhibit III, Item 2)

Includes 5-yearextension of certain charge bases as permittedunder IRC §431 (d) .

Valuation NormalCost Amortization Amortization
Date Credit Balance + Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest
2023 (16,104,532 ) (795,995 ) (15,657,471 ) 6,645,129 4,845,024 (1,761,777 )

2024 (22,829,621 ) (806,249 ) (15,935,404 ) 6,024,467 4,772,349 (2,337,047 )

2025 (31,111,505 ) (816,793 ) (16,461,050 ) 4,027,202 4,700,764 (3,150,882 )

2026 (42,812,265 ) (827,632 ) (16,126,199 ) 3,921,555 4,630,252 (4,014,706 )

2027 (55,228,995 ) (838,771 ) (14,953,214 ) 3,921,555 4,560,798 (4,861,427 )

2028 (67,400,054 ) (850,213 ) (14,785,946 ) 1,159,000 4,492,386 (5,972,326 )

2029 (83,357,153 ) (861,964 ) (9,195,156 ) 1,159,000 4,425,001 (6,753,208 )

2030 (94,583,479 ) (874,768 ) (8, 412,340 ) 1,159,000 4,380,751 (7,539,091 )

2031 (105,869,927 ) (887,873 ) (7,167,748 ) 1,159,000 4,336,943 (8,294,856 )

2032 (116,724,460 )

2. Funding Standard Account Credit Balance (used in Scheduled Progress Testing )

Includes 5-yearextension of certain charge bases as permittedunder IRC §431 (d) .

Valuation NormalCost + Amortization Amortization
Date Credit Balance Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest
2023 (16,104,532 ) (795,995 ) (15,657,471 ) 6,645,129 4,845,024 (1,761,777 )

2024 (22,829,621 ) (806,249 ) (15, 935,404) 6,024, 467 4,772,349 (2,337,047 )

2025 (31,111,505 ) (816,793 ) (16, 461,050) 4,027,202 4,700,764 (3,150,882 )

2026 (42,812,265 ) (827,632 ) (16,126,199 ) 3,921,555 4,630,252 (4,014,706 )

2027 (55,228,995 ) (838,771 ) (14,953,214 ) 3,921,555 4,560,798 (4,861,427 )

2028 (67,400,054 ) (850,213 ) (14,785,946 ) 1,159,000 4,492,386 (5,972,326 )

2029 (83,357,153 ) (861,964 ) (9,195,156 ) 1,159,000 4,425,001 (6,753,208 )

2030 (94,583,479 ) (874,768 ) (8, 412,340) 1,159,000 4,380,751 (7,539,091 )

2031 (105,869,927 ) (887,873 ) (7,167,748 ) 1,159,000 4,336,943 (8,294,856 )

2032 (116,724,460 ) (901,283 ) (6,135,250 ) 1,159,000 4,293,574 (9,034,140 )

2033 (127,342,559 ) (915,006 ) (5,277,387 ) 1,126,384 4,250,638 (9,771,244 )

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 9
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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March 31, 2023
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EXHIBIT II

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2023 - December 31, 2023 Plan Year

(Continued )

Valuation Normal Cost + Amortization Amortization
Date Credit Balance Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest

2034 (137,929,174 ) (929,045 ) (4,561,842 ) 1,126,384 4,208,132 (10,514,221 )

2035 (148,599,766 ) (943,408 ) (4,024,165 ) 970,289 4,166,050 (11,288,552 )

2036 (159,719,552 ) (958,101 ) (4,045,972 ) 738,474 4,124,390 (12,144,222 )

2037 (172,004,982 ) (973,129 ) (3,540,302 ) 0 4,083,146 (13,085,763 )

2038 (185,521,030 ) (988,499 ) (3,003,147 ) 0 4,042,314 (14,061,864 )

2039 (199,532,227 ) (1,004,217 ) (2,687,973 ) 0 4,001,891 (15,091,760 )

2040 (214,314,286 ) (1,020,290 ) (2,034,697 ) 342,221 3,961,872 (16,128,459 )

2041 (229,193,639 ) (1,036,725 ) (1,281,329 ) 773,390 3,922,254 (17,158,288 )

2042 (243,974,337 ) (1,053,528 ) (216,979 ) 1,191,702 3,883,031 (18,158,372 )

2043 (258,328,483 ) (1,070,707 ) (206,544 ) 1,594,891 3,844,201 (19,206,656 )

2044 (273,373,299 ) (1,088,268 ) (195,561 ) 1,982,436 3,805,759 (20,307,886 )

2045 (289,176,820 ) (1,106,219 ) (184,775 ) 2,353,098 3,767,701 (21,467,315 )

2046 (305,814,330 ) (1,124,567 ) (173,450 ) 2,705,875 3,730,024 (22,690,609 )

2047 (323,367,057 ) (1,143,319 ) (153,561 ) 4,183,537 3,692,724 (23,897,553 )

2048 (340,685,231 ) (1,162,484 ) (133,130 ) 5,744,268 3,655,797 (25,080,651 )

2049 (357,661,430 ) (1,182,070 ) (112,205 ) 7,381,690 3,619,239 (26,232,330 )

2050 (374,187,106 ) (1,202,084 ) (90,822 ) 9,090,490 3,583,046 (27,344,850 )

2051 (390,151,326 ) (1,222,535 ) (69,014 ) 10,864,685 3,583,046 (28,409,000 )

2052 (405,404,144 ) (1,243,430 ) (46,841 ) 12,698,514 3,583,046 (29,415,328 )

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 10
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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EXHIBIT II

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2023 — December 31, 2023 Plan Year

(Continued )

3. Critical and Declining Solvency Projection (used in Exhibit III, Item 5)

The solvency projections are tracked over 19 years based on the support ratio of 2.50 from the January 1, 2022

actuarial valuation, in which there were 1,719 actives and 4,324 inactives (4,297 excluding Alternate Payees ) and

an estimated market value funding ratio of 66.4% as of January 1, 2023.

Market Value of Assets (Millions, BOY)

$300.0^
2 8250.0

8200 0

01500

0100.0
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$0.0
2022 2023 2024 2025 2028 2027 2029 2029 2030 2931 2032 2033 2034 2035 2038 2037 2039 2039 2042

450.0

g -$1000

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042

MarketValue of Assets 236.3 1920 190.6 187.1 1824 176.3 168.9 160.2 150 1 138 7 126 1 112 2 97.1 80 8 63 3 44.8 25.2 45 - 17 4 -40 3 -64 3
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EXHIBIT III

TESTS OF FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2023 - December31, 2023 Plan Year

Critical Status Test

1. Is the Plan in critical status for the precedingplan year? YES

2. Is the Plan projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency for the YES
2023 Plan Yearor any of the 9 succeedingplan years, without regard to the
use of the shortfall funding method but taking into account any extensions
of the amortizationperiods under Section 431 (d) of the Code?

3. If 2 is no, is the Plan projected to become insolvent in any of the 30 N/A
succeedingplan years?

4. Result : Critical Status

If 1 and 2 are both yes, then the Plan is in critical statusbased on the criteria
outlined in Internal Revenue Code Section 432 (e ) (4) (B) .

If 2 and 3 are both no, then the Plan is projected to emergefrom the Red
Zone, and the zone statuswill be determinedbased on the criteria outlined
in Internal Revenue Code Section432 (b) .

Critical and Declining Status

5. Is the Plan in critical status and projected to become insolvent within the YES
currentor the next 19 plan years?

6. Result : Critical and

If 4. is critical status and 5. is yes, then the Plan is in critical and declining DecliningStatus

status.

If 4. is critical status and 5. is no, then the Plan is in critical status.

Prepared for Secretary of theTreasury; BoardofTrustees of the 12
Alaska UnitedFood and Commercial WorkersPension Fund
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EXHIBIT IV

SCHEDULED PROGRESS

For the January 1, 2023 - December 31, 2023 Plan Year

On March 31, 2010, the Plan was initially certified as being in critical status for the Plan Year beginning

January 1, 2010. A Rehabilitation Plan was originally adopted on September 22, 2010. Effective with the

revised Rehabilitation Plan adopted March 9, 2021, the Rehabilitation Period for the Plan is the 30-year

period beginning January 1, 2013 and ending December 31, 2042.

To meet scheduled progress, the Plan must still be projected to emerge from critical status by the end of

the Rehabilitation Period. The tests below demonstrate whether the Plan is projected to satisfy the critical

status emergence criteria at the end of the Rehabilitation Period.

Rehabilitation Period Begins January 1, 2013

Rehabilitation Period Ends December 31, 2042

1. Is the Plan projected to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency in the 2043 NO
Plan Year and for the nine succeeding plan years following the end of the
Rehabilitation Period?

2. Is the Plan projected to remain solvent for the 30 succeeding plan years NO
starting in 2043?

3. Is the Plan making scheduled progress? NO

If 1 and 2 are both yes, then the Plan is making scheduled progress

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 13
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Charges :

Beginning Of Year

Type of Date Remaining
Base Description Established Balance Period Payment

Charges 3 Plan Amendment 1 /1 /1980 $ 79,493 2.00 $ 41,188

3 Plan Amendment 1 /1 /1989 60,810 1.00 60,810

3 Plan Amendment 1 /1 /1990 108,612 2.00 56,272

3 Plan Amendment 1 /1 /1991 127,552 3.00 45,624

3 Plan Amendment 1 /1 /1992 751,866 4.00 208,820

3 Plan Amendment 1 /1 /1994 192,946 6.00 38,238

3 Plan Amendment 1 /1 /1996 295,350 3.00 105,642

3 Plan Amendment 1 /1 /1998 772,884 5.00 177,706

3 Plan Amendment 1 /1 /1999 875,940 6.00 173,592

1 Experience Loss 1 /1 /2005 58,242 2.00 30,178

1 Experience Loss 1 /1 /2006 128,449 3.00 45,949

1 Experience Loss 1 /1 /2007 213,916 4.00 59,413

3 Plan Amendment 1 /1 /2007 4,817,012 14.00 527,845

1 Experience Loss 1 /1 /2009 24,498,790 6.00 4,855,202
4 Assumption Change 1 /1 /2010 691,761 7.00 121,495

3 Plan Amendment 3/ 1 /2010 317,650 7.17 54,792

1 Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2011 2,490,842 3.00 890,997

1 Experience Loss 1 / 1 /2012 7,089,802 4.00 1,969,101

1 Experience Loss 1 /1 /2014 2,651,578 6.00 525,493

1 Experience Loss 1 /1 /2015 3,560,361 7.00 625,299

1 Experience Loss 1 /1 /2016 7,908,006 8.00 1,255,917

1 Experience Loss 1 /1 /2017 7,216,533 9.00 1,052,387

1 Experience Loss 1 /1 /2018 6,480,835 10.00 878,294

1 Experience Loss 1 /1 /2019 5,791,654 11.00 736,469

1 Experience Loss 1 /1 /2020 4,648,832 12.00 559,061

1 Experience Loss 1 /1 /2023 5,837,613 15.00 615,188

$ 87,667,329 $ 15,710,972



Attachment to : 2023 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 9c and 9h
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB, LINE 9c AND 9h - SCHEDULEOFFUNDING STANDARDACCOUNTBASES

(CONTINUED)

Credits :

Beginning Of Year

Type of Description Date Remaining
Base Established Balance Period Payment

Credits 4 Assumption Change 1 /1 /1996 $ (295,347 ) 3.00 $ (105,642)

3 Plan Amendment 4/1 /2009 (1,027,312 ) 1.25 (841,981 )

1 Experience Gain 1 /1 /2010 (3,441,189 ) 2.00 (1,782,782)

1 Experience Gain 1 /1 /2013 (5,504,760 ) 5.00 (1,265,659 )

3 Plan Amendment 1 /1 /2013 (6,510,491 ) 5.00 (1,496,899)

4 Assumption Change 1 /1 /2018 (240,668 ) 10.00 (32,616 )

4 Assumption Change 1 /1 /2020 (1,297,994 ) 12.00 (156,095)

1 Experience Gain 1 /1 /2021 (2,024,972 ) 13.00 (231,815 )

1 Experience Gain 1 /1 /2022 (6,739,197 ) 14.00 (738,474 )

$ (27,081,930 ) $ (6,651,963 )



Attachment to : 2023 Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) , Line 11
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Employer ID : 91 -6123694
Plan Number: 001

SCHEDULEMB. LINE 11 -JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE INACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

The current liability interest rate was changed from 2.22% to 2.55% recognizingthat the rate must

be within the permissible corridor under IRC Section 431(c) (6) -1. The current liability mortality

table was also changed in accordance with IRS Regulations 1.431 (c) (6) - 1 and 1.430 (h) (3) - 1.

Total hours worked assumptionwas updatedfrom a 2% decline from work performed in prior year,

to declining 1.5% per year through 2029, then declining 1% thereafter. The operating expense

assumptionwas increased to reflect higher anticipated costs.
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Letson 206 -456 - 3340 Tel
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ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION REQUIRED UNDER

INTERNAL REVENUECODE SECTION432(b)

Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Plan YearBeginning January 1,2018

To : Secretary of the Treasury
Board of Trustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers
Pension Fund

From : Paul Graf, Plan Actuary

Date: March 30, 2018

Re: Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
EIN = 91 -6123694; PN = 001
Plan Sponsor : Board of Trustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial

Workers Pension Trust
P.O. Box 34203
Seattle, Washington 98124
(907) 561 -5119

The following certifies that, in accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 432 (b) , the
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund ("the Plan") , as of the beginning of its
2018 Plan Year :

is not in critical and declining status
is in critical status
is not in endangered (or seriously endangered ) status
is making the scheduled progress in meetingthe requirement of its Rehabilitation Plan

As of January 1, 2018, the projections used for this certification estimate the Plan's funded
percentage to be 76.8% (below 80%) and the Funding Standard Account Credit Balance to be

depleted by December 31, 2020. Accordingly, the Plan has not emerged from critical status and
remains in critical status for the 2018 Plan Year based on the criteria outlined in Internal Revenue
Code Section 432 (e) (4) (B) .



Rae! & Letson

The basis for this certification is as follows :

1. The projected present value of Plan liabilities as of the beginning of the 2018 Plan Year is
based on the actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2017, and assumes no future liability gains
or losses. The data, methodology, Plan provisions and assumptions utilized in the
projection are those used for the January 1, 2017 actuarial valuation (except where noted
otherwise in this document) . The methodsand assumptionsare outlined in Exhibit 1.

2. An actuarial projection of the Actuarial Value of Assets is based on the unaudited financial
statements as of December 31, 2017, as provided by the Administrator, and assumes no
investment gains or losses on market values after that date. The January 1, 2018 Market
Value ofAssets and 2017 cash flow componentsprovided by the Administrator are :

a. Market Value as ofJanuary 1, 2018 $210,742,876
b. 2017 Employer Contributions 3,865,023
c. 2017 Benefit Payments 13,650,477
d. 2017 Operating Expenses 570,737

The assumptions and methodology utilized in the projection are those used for the
January 1, 2017 actuarial valuation and are outlined in Exhibit 1.

3. Contributions for the current and succeeding plan years are projected assuming the terms
of the current collective bargaining agreements pursuant to which the Plan is maintained
continue in effect for succeeding plan years. For purposes of testing emergence from
Critical Status at January 1, 2018, contribution increases that have been bargained as of
January 1, 2018 are reflected with the final negotiated rate reflected for the duration of the
projections. As ofJanuary 1, 2018, we have reflected a supplementalcontribution rate of 78
cents effective January 1, 2018 and for future years. For purposes of evaluating the Critical
and Declining status, we have reflected all future scheduled contribution rate increases in
accordance with the current rehabilitation plan, including those that have not yet been

negotiated. These contribution rate increases include 19 cent hourly rate increases starting
January 1, 2019, and each year thereafter until the end of the Rehabilitation Period. Based
on input from the Board of Trustees, our projections assume that total hours worked going
forward will remain level at 3 millionhours.

4. The Plan received approval for a 5-year extensionof charge bases effective for the Plan Year

beginning January 1, 2010, as permitted under Internal Revenue Code Section 431 (d) . Since
the Plan was certified in critical status for a previous year, these amortization extensions
are reflected in the Critical Status Emergence Test (see Exhibit III, item 2) and the
Scheduled Progress Test (see Exhibit IV) .

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trusteesof the 2
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund

I
March 30, 2018
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5. The projections reflect the provisions of the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014
(MPRA) . This includes relevant inflationary increases under the MPRA subsequent to 2018.
The Plan's annual operating expense assumption is $625,000 payable at the beginning of
the year, excluding investment expenses, with a 2.25% annual increase assumed in
subsequent plan years for expected inflation.

6. The projections reflect the following adoptedprovisions under the PreservationofAccess to
Care for Medicare Beneficiaries and Pension ReliefAct of 2010 (PRA ) :

a. Spread the difference between actual and expected assets for the Plan Year ending
December 31, 2008 over 10 years, for purposes of determining the Actuarial Value
ofAssets.

b. The January 1, 2009 and January 1, 2010 Actuarial Value of Assets reflects a 130%
upper corridor limit of the Market Value in lieu of the 120% limit that applies to all
other years.

7. The Plan was initially certified in critical status as of January 1, 2009, however, the Board of
Trustees elected under Section 204 of the Worker, Retiree and Employer Recovery Act of
2008 to treat the Plan as being neither in endangered nor critical status for the Plan Year

beginning January 1, 2009. The Plan was certified in critical status as of January 1, 2010
and on September 22, 2010 the Board of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan under the
guidelines of 432 (e) , which is updated and monitored annually. The Rehabilitation Plan
includes certain adopted reductions in adjustablebenefits effectiveJanuary 1, 2011, and the
25-year Rehabilitation Period began January 1, 2013.

8. As of January 1, 2018, the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the
requirements of its Rehabilitation Plan based on the criteria outlined in Internal Revenue
Code Section 432 (e) (3) (A) . Exhibit II shows a projection of the Plan's credit balance under
the assumption that all bargaining parties adopt the Rehabilitation Plan Schedules as
forecasted. Because,on this basis, the Plan is projected to have a credit balance greater than
$0 (no funding deficiency) for the ten consecutive plan years following the end of the
Rehabilitation Period, it is making scheduled progress.

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trusteesof the 3
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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CommentsandCertification

This certification has been prepared in accordance with our understanding of the requirements of
Internal Revenue Code Section 432, the Preservation of Access to Care for Medicare Beneficiaries
and Pension ReliefAct of 2010, and the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014. To the best of
our knowledge, the information supplied in this certification is complete and accurate and, in our
opinion, the individual assumptions used in the projections: (a) are reasonably related to the
experience of the Plan and to reasonable expectations; and (b) represent our best estimate of
anticipated experience under the Plan.

As an actuary for Rael & Letson, I am a member of the AmericanAcademy ofActuaries and meet the
Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion
containedherein.

March 30. 2018 LAA1 a
Date Paul L. Graf, ASA, EA, MAAA

EnrolledActuary Number 17-05627
Rael & Letson
999 Third Ave., Suite 1530
Seattle, Washington98104
(206) 456 -3340

cc : Donna Whitford
Charles Dunnagan, Esq.

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trusteesof the 4
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

METHODS:

Asset Valuation : Assets are valued according to a method which recognizes 20% of each year's excess

(or deficiency) of actual investment return on the Market Value of Assets over the
expected return on the Market Value of Assets in the year the excess (or deficiency )
occurs. An additional 20% of the excess (or deficiency) is recognized in each of the
succeeding four years until it is totally recognized. In no event will the Actuarial Value of
Assets be less than 80% or more than 120% of the Market Value of Assets.

In accordance with the relief adopted under the PRA, the Actuarial Value of Assets
reflects a 10-year recognition of the 2008 Plan Year net investment loss and an
increase of the corridor limit to 130% of the Market Value for the December 31, 2008
and December 31, 2009 Actuarial Value of Assets.

Actuarial Cost Method: For determining the Plan's Funded Percentage (as required under IRC Section
432(j )(8)) : Unit Credit Cost Method

Under this method, we determine the present value of all benefits earned through the
valuation date. An individual's normal cost is the present value of the benefit expected
to be earned in the valuation year. The total accrued liability is the sum of the individual
present values for all participants. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference
between the accrued liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the
accrued liability, the Plan is in a surplus position. This method requires that each year's
contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of the contributions
applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the
close of the Plan Year to reflect the actual level of contributions received during that
Plan Year.

For determining the Credit Balance : Individual Entry Age Normal Cost Method

Entry Age is defined as the current age minus years of Credited Service. Normal Cost
and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual basis and are allocated
by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current plan provisions had always
been in effect. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference between the Actuarial
Accrued Liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the Actuarial Accrued
Liability, the Plan is in a surplus position. This method requires that each year's
contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of the contributions
applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the
close of the Plan Year to reflect the actual level of contributions received during that
Plan Year.

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 5

Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Interest Discount Rate: 7.50% for funding.

Assumed Rate of Return on 7.50% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.
Investments:

Derivation of Net Investment The expected return assumption is established based on a long run outlook and is
Return and Discount Rate for based on past experience, future expectations and professional judgment. We have
FASB ASC 960 Accounting : modeled the assumption based on average long-term future expected returns and their

respective capital market assumptions as provided by several investment professionals.
Based on the inputs of the Plan's specific target asset allocation, we have established
the reasonability of the Plan's assumption.

Justification for Demographic The mortality, turnover, retirement and disability assumptions are reviewed with each
Assumptions : valuation to ensure they are reasonable and represent the actuary's best estimate of the

long -term expectations for the Plan. Past experience and anticipated future experience
based on industry-specific knowledge and professional judgement are used to verify the
reasonability of each of these assumptions.

Operating Expenses: A total annual amount of $625,000 payable at the beginning of the year.
The operating expense assumption has been adjusted to account for expected
increases in PBGC premiums under the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014.

Mortality: Healthy Lives: RP-2000 Mortality Tables, no collar adjustment, separate for annuitants
and non -annuitants, projected to 2015 (Scale AA) for males and females.
Disabled Lives: N/A

Mortality Improvement: The current mortality assumption, with no mortality improvement, is assumed to be
reasonable at this time.

Turnover : Termination of employees from participation in the plan is discounted in advance in
accordance with a scale based on age and service. The following is a sample of the
termination rates:

0-1 1 -2 2-3 3-4 4+
Attained Years of Years of Years of Years of Years of

Am Service Service Service Service Service
20 0.00% 35.00% 27.00% 20.00% 30.90%
25 0.00% 35.00% 27.00% 20.00% 25.20%
30 0.00% 35.00% 27.00% 20.00% 18.80%
35 0.00% 35.00% 27.00% 20.00% 14.10%
40 0.00% 35.00% 27.00% 20.00% 11.20%
45 0.00% 35.00% 27.00% 20.00% 8.40%
50 0.00% 35.00% 27.00% 20.00% 5.10%
55 0.00% 35.00% 27.00% 20.00% 1.70%

Turnover rates are assumed to stop at retirement eligibility.

Preparedfor Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trusteesof the 6
Alaska United Food and CommercialWorkers Pension Fund
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EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Retirement Rates: Active participants are assumed to retire based on the following rate table :

Rate of
Aqe Retirement

50-53 5%
54-56 10%
57-64 20%
65+ 100%

Current and future vested terminated participants are assumed to retire at age 57.

Disability Incidence: None assumed.

Form of Payment: For those not yet in pay status, all participants are assumed to elect a Life Annuity.

Marital Status: 75% of non -retired participants are assumed to be married. Females are assumed to be
four years younger than their spouses.

Active Employment: Worked at least 375 hours in covered employment.

Future Employment: Each active participant is assumed to work the same amount of hours worked in the
prior plan year.

Missing Data : Active participants with missing dates of birth are assumed to be the same age as the
average age of all active participants.

Plan Provisions and Other See our Actuarial Valuation Report as of January 1, 2017, dated September 2017.

Assumptions :

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; BoardofTrusteesof the 7
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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EXHIBIT ll

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2018 — December31, 2018 Plan Year

1. Funding Standard Account Credit Balance (used in Exhibit III, Item 2)

Does not include non-negotiated contribution rate increases in the Rehabilitation Plan after January 1, 2018.

Includes 5-year extension of certain charge bases as permitted under IRC §431(d) .

Valuation Credit Normal Cost Amortization Amortization
Date Balance + Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest

1 / 1 /2018 $8,745,392 $(881,222) $(14,553,866) $7,998,281 $4,255,605 $282,014

1 / 1 /2019 5,846,204 (895,793) (14,821,089) 5,971,379 4,437,910 (101,195)

1 / 1 /2020 437,415 (910,692) (14,866,568) 5,971,379 4,437,910 (510,824)

1 / 1 /2021 (5,441,380) (925,926) (14,674,713) 6,286,220 4,437,910 (914,302)

1 / 1 /2022 (11,232,191 ) (941,502) (14,484,733) 6,589,342 4,437,910 (1,312,215)

1 / 1 /2023 (16,943,388) (957,429) (14,261,617) 6,110,928 4,437,910 (1,760,299)

1 / 1 /2024 (23,373,896) (973,715) (14,200,800) 5,468,180 4,437,910 (2,286,843)

1 / 1 /2025 (30,929,164) (990,367) (14,073,165) 3,486,165 4,437,910 (2,993,191)

1 / 1 /2026 (41,061,812) (1,007,393) (12,984,950) 3,380,521 4,437,910 (3,680,085)

1 / 1 /2027 (50,915,809) (1,024,803) (10,747,616) 3,380,521 4,437,910 (4,251,987)

1 / 1 /2028 (59,121,784) (1,042,604) (10,569,911 ) 617,964 4,437,910 (5,061,967)

1 / 1 /2029 (70,740,392)

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 8
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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EXHIBIT II

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2018 — December31, 2018 Plan Year

(Continued)

2. Funding Standard Account Credit Balance (used in Scheduled Progress Testing)

Includes non-negotiated contribution rate increases in the Rehabilitation Plan after January 1, 2018.

Includes 5-year extension of certain charge bases as permitted under 1RC §431(d) .

Valuation Credit Normal Cost + Amortization Amortization
Date Balance Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest

1 / 1 /2018 $8,745,392 $(881,222) $(14,553,866) $7,998,281 $4,255,605 $282,014

1 / 1 /2019 5,846,204 (895,793) ( 14,821,089) 5,971,379 4,826,455 (86,624)

1 / 1 /2020 840,531 (910,692) ( 14,866,568) 5,971,379 5,397,305 (444,613)

1 / 1 /2021 (4,012,658) (925,926) ( 14,674,713) 6,286,220 5,968,154 (749,764)

1 / 1 /2022 (8,108,687) (941,502) ( 14,484,733) 6,589,342 6,539,004 (999,161 )

1 /1 /2023 (11,405,737) (957,429) ( 14,261,617) 6,110,928 7,109,854 (1,244,777)

1 /1 /2024 (14,648,779) (973,715) ( 14,200,800) 5,468,180 7,680,704 (1,510,854)

1 / 1 /2025 (18,185,265) (990,367) ( 14,073,165) 3,486,165 8,251,554 ( 1,894,387)

1 /1 /2026 (23,405,465) ( 1,007,393) (12,984,950) 3,380,521 8,822,404 (2,191,440)

1 / 1 /2027 (27,386,324) ( 1,024,803) (10,747,616) 3,380,521 9,393,254 (2,301,451)

1 / 1 /2028 (28,686,419) ( 1,042,604) (10,569,911 ) 617,964 9,964,103 (2,572,082)

1 / 1 /2029 (32,288,949) ( 1,060,806) (4,977,385) 617,964 10,534,953 (2,402,108)

1 / 1 /2030 (29,576,332) ( 1,079,417) (4,215,445) 617,964 11,105,803 (2,120,808)

1 / 1 /2031 (25,268,235) ( 1,098,448) (2,922,777) 617,964 11,676,653 (1,680,057)

1 / 1 /2032 ( 18,674,899) (1,117,906) ( 1,870,390) 617,964 12,247,503 (1,085,951 )

1 / 1 /2033 (9,883,679) ( 1,137,802) (909,206) 617,964 12,818,353 (333,860)

1 / 1 /2034 1,171,771 (1,158,146) (641,982) 617,964 13,389,203 535,985

1 / 1 /2035 13,914,794 (1,178,947) (527,845) 617,964 13,960,053 1,520,899

1 / 1 /2036 28,306,918 (1,200,217) (527,845) 303,123 14,530,902 2,597,304

1 / 1 /2037 44,010,185 (1,221,965)
- 15,101,752 3,812,495

1 / 1 /2038 61,702,467 (1,244,203)
- 15,284,057 5,145,418

1 / 1 /2039 80,887,739 (1,266,941 )
- 15,284,057 6,583,461

1 / 1 /2040 101,488,316 (1,290,190) - 15,284,057 8,127,633

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 9
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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EXHIBIT ll

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2018 — December31, 2018 Plan Year

(Continued)

Valuation Credit Normal Cost + Amortization Amortization
Date Balance Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest

1 / 1 /2041 123,609,816 (1,313,963) - - 15,284,057 9,785,854

1 / 1 /2042 147,365,764 (1,338,270) - - 15,284,057 11,566,638

1 / 1 /2043 172,878,189 (1,363,124)
- - 15,284,057 13,479,138

1 / 1 /2044 200,278,261 (1,388,538)
- - 15,284,057 15,533,190

1 / 1 /2045 229,706,971 (1,414,523) - - 15,284,057 17,739,369

1 / 1 /2046 261,315,874 (1,441,093) - - 15,284,057 20,109,040

1 / 1 /2047 295,267,878 (1,468,261 ) - - 15,284,057 22,654,422

1 / 1 /2048 331,738,095

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 10
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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EXHIBIT ll

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2018 — December31, 2018 Plan Year

(Continued)

3. Critical and Declining Solvency Projection (used in Exhibit III, Item 5)

The solvency projections are tracked over 19 years based on the support ratio of 2.25 from the January 1, 2017

actuarial valuation, in which there were 1,779 actives and 4,005 inactives and an estimated funding ratio of 76.8%

as of January 1, 2018.

MVA

$300.0)
millions

$250.0(
$200.0

Assets
$150.0

of

Value

$100.0

Market

$50.0

$0.0
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037

Market Value ofAssets 193.6 210.7 212.7 214.2 215.1 215.3 215.1 214.7 214.1 213.5 213.0 212.6 212.6 213.0 214.0 215.8 218.5 222.2 227.2 233.7 241.9

Preparedfor Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trusteesof the 11
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EXHIBIT III

TESTS OF FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2018 — December31, 2018 Plan Year

Critical Status Test

1. Is the Plan in critical status for the preceding plan year? YES

2. Is the Plan projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency for the YES
2018 Plan Year or any of the 9 succeeding plan years, without regard to the
use of the shortfall funding method but taking into account any extensions of
the amortization periods under Section 431 (d ) of the Code?

3. If 2 is no, is the Plan projected to become insolvent in any of the 30 N/A
succeeding plan years?

4. Result: Critical Status

If 1 and 2 are both yes, then the Plan is in critical status based on the criteria
outlined in Internal Revenue Code Section 432(e )(4 )(B ) .

If 2 and 3 are both no, then the Plan is projected to emerge from the Red
Zone, and the zone status will be determined based on the criteria outlined
in Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b) .

Critical and Declining Status

5. Is the Plan in critical status and projected to become insolvent within the NO
current or the next 19 plan years?

6. Result: Critical Status

If 4. is critical status and 5. is yes, then the Plan is in critical and declining
status.

If 4. is critical status and 5. is no, then the Plan is in critical status.

Preparedfor Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trusteesof the 12
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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EXHIBIT IV

SCHEDULED PROGRESS

For the January 1, 2018 — December 31, 2018 Plan Year

On March 31, 2010, the Plan was initially certified as being in critical status for the Plan Year beginning

January 1, 2010. A Rehabilitation Plan was originally adopted on September 22, 2010. The

Rehabilitation Period for the Plan is the 25-year period beginning January 1, 2013 and ending

December 31, 2037.

To meet scheduled progress, the Plan must still be projected to emerge from critical status by the end of

the Rehabilitation Period. The tests below demonstrate that the Plan is projected to satisfy the critical

status emergence criteria at the end of the Rehabilitation Period.

Rehabilitation Period Begins January 1, 2013

Rehabilitation Period Ends December 31, 2037

1. Is the Plan projected to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency in the 2038 YES
Plan Year and for the nine succeeding plan years following the end of the
Rehabilitation Period?

2. Is the Plan projected to remain solvent for the 30 succeeding plan years YES
starting in 2038?

3. Is the Plan making scheduled progress? YES

If 1 and 2 are both yes, then the Plan is making scheduled progress (Enter
Yes, otherwise enter No. )

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trusteesof the 13
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund

I
March 30, 2018



Rae! & Letson

Rae! & 999 Third Avenue, Suite 1530
Seattle, Washington98104

Letson 206-456-3340 Tel
206-445- 1840 Fax
www.rael - letson.com

ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION REQUIRED UNDER

INTERNAL REVENUECODE SECTION432(b)

Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Plan YearBeginning January1,2019

To : Secretary of the Treasury
Board of Trustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers
Pension Fund

From : Paul Graf, Plan Actuary

Date: March 29, 2019

Re : Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
EIN = 91 -6123694; PN = 001
Plan Sponsor : Board of Trustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial

Workers Pension Trust
P.O. Box 34203
Seattle, Washington 98124
(907) 561 -5119

The following certifies that, in accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 432 (b) , the
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund ("the Plan") , as of the beginning of its
2019 Plan Year :

is not in critical and declining status
is in critical status
is not in endangered (or seriously endangered ) status
is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirement of its Rehabilitation Plan

As ofJanuary 1, 2019, the projections used for this certification estimatethe Plan's fundedpercentage
to be 74.4% (below 80%) and the Funding Standard Account Credit Balance to be depleted by
December 31, 2020. Accordingly, the Plan has not emerged from critical status and remainsin critical
status for the 2019 Plan Year based on the criteria outlined in Internal Revenue Code Section
432 (e) (4) (B) .



Rae! & Letson

The basis for this certification is as follows :

1. The projected present value of Plan liabilities as of the beginning of the 2019 Plan Year is
based on the actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2018, and assumes no future liability gains
or losses. The data, methodology,Plan provisions and assumptions utilized in the projection
are those used for the January 1, 2018 actuarial valuation (except where noted otherwise in
this document) . The methodsand assumptionsare outlined in Exhibit 1.

2. An actuarial projection of the Actuarial Value of Assets is based on the unaudited financial
statements as of December 31, 2018, as provided by the Administrator, and assumes no
investment gains or losses on market values after that date. The January 1, 2019 Market
Value ofAssets and 2018 cash flow componentsprovided by the Administrator are :

a. Market Value as ofJanuary 1, 2019 $189,624,152
b. 2018 Employer Contributions 4,218,295
c. 2018 Benefit Payments 14,833,486
d. 2018 Operating Expenses 628,618

The assumptions and methodology utilized in the projection are those used for the
January 1, 2018 actuarial valuation and are outlined in Exhibit 1.

3. Contributions for the current and succeeding plan years are projected assuming the terms of
the current collective bargaining agreements pursuant to which the Plan is maintained
continue in effect for succeeding plan years. For purposesof testing emergence from Critical
Status at January 1, 2019, contribution increases that have been bargained as of
March 29, 2019 are reflected with the final negotiated rate reflected for the duration of the
projections. As ofJanuary 1, 2019, we have reflected a supplementalcontribution rate of91
cents and additional 13 cent increases effectiveJanuary 1, 2020 and January 1, 2021.

For purposes of evaluating the Critical and Declining status, we have reflected all future
scheduled contribution rate increases in accordance with the current rehabilitation plan,
including those that have not yet been negotiated. These contribution rate increases include
13 cent hourly rate increases at January 1, 2020 and January 1, 2021 and 19 cent hourly rate
increases starting January 1, 2022, and eachyear thereafter until the end ofthe Rehabilitation
Period.

Based on input from the Board of Trustees, our projections assume that total hours worked
going forward will remain level at 2.85 millionhours.

4. The Plan received approval for a 5-year extensionof charge bases effective for the Plan Year

beginning January 1, 2010, as permitted under Internal Revenue Code Section 431 (d) . Since
the Plan was certified in critical status for a previousyear, these amortization extensions are
reflected in the Critical Status Emergence Test (see Exhibit III, item 2) and the Scheduled

Progress Test (see Exhibit IV) .

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trusteesof the 2
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5. The projections reflect the provisions of the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014
(MPRA) . This includes relevant inflationary increases under the MPRA subsequent to 2018.
The Plan's annual operating expense assumption is $613,500 in 2019, payable at the
beginningof the year, excluding investment expenses,with a 2.25% annual increase assumed
in subsequent plan years for expected inflation.

6. The Plan was initially certified in critical status as of January 1, 2009, however, the Board of
Trustees elected under Section 204 of the Worker, Retiree and Employer Recovery Act of
2008 to treat the Plan as being neither in endangered nor critical status for the Plan Year

beginning January 1, 2009. The Plan was certified in critical status as ofJanuary 1, 2010 and
on September 22, 2010 the Board of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan under the
guidelines of 432 (e) , which is updated and monitored annually. The Rehabilitation Plan
includes certain adopted reductions in adjustable benefits effective January 1, 2011. The

original Rehabilitation Periodwas modified effectiveJanuary 1, 2013 to be a 25-year period
ending December 31, 2037. Effectivewith the most recent revisionsto the Rehabilitation Plan
adopted February 13, 2019, the Rehabilitation Period was extended by five years to run
through December 31, 2042.

7. As ofJanuary 1, 2019, the Plan is makingthe scheduled progress in meetingthe requirements
of its Rehabilitation Plan based on the criteria outlined in Internal Revenue Code Section
432 (e) (3) (A) . Exhibit II shows a projection ofthe Plan's credit balance under the assumption
that all bargaining parties adopt the Rehabilitation Plan Schedules as forecasted. Because, on
this basis, the Plan is projected to have a credit balance greater than $0 (no funding
deficiency) for the ten consecutive plan years following the end of the Rehabilitation Period,
it is making scheduled progress.

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; BoardofTrusteesof the 3
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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CommentsandCertification

This certification has been prepared in accordance with our understanding of the requirements of
Internal Revenue Code Section 432, the PreservationofAccess to Care for Medicare Beneficiariesand
Pension ReliefAct of 2010, and the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014. To the best of our
knowledge,the information supplied in this certification is completeand accurate and, in our opinion,
the individual assumptionsused in the projections: (a) are reasonablyrelated to the experience of
the Plan and to reasonable expectations; and (b) represent our best estimate of anticipated
experience under the Plan.

As an actuary for Rael & Letson, I am a member of the AmericanAcademy ofActuaries and meet the
Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion
containedherein.

,-P,44% a
March 29. 2018
Date Paul L. Graf, ASA, EA, MAAA

EnrolledActuary Number 17-05627
Rael & Letson
999 Third Ave., Suite 1530
Seattle, Washington98104
(206) 456 -3340

cc : Donna Whitford
Charles Dunnagan, Esq.

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trusteesof the 4
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

METHODS:

Asset Valuation : Assets are valued according to a method which recognizes 20% of each year's excess
(or deficiency) of actual investment return on the Market Value of Assets over the
expected return on the Market Value of Assets in the year the excess (or deficiency)
occurs. An additional 20% of the excess (or deficiency) is recognized in each of the
succeeding four years until it is totally recognized. In no event will the Actuarial Value
of Assets be less than 80% or more than 120% of the Market Value of Assets.

Actuarial Cost Method: For determining the Plan's Funded Percentage (as required under IRC Section
432(j )(8)) : Unit Credit Cost Method

Under this method, we determine the present value of all benefits earned through the
valuation date. An individual's normal cost is the present value of the benefit expected
to be earned in the valuation year. The total accrued liability is the sum of the individual
present values for all participants. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference
between the accrued liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the
accrued liability, the Plan is in a surplus position. This method requires that each year's
contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of the contributions
applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the
close of the Plan Year to reflect the actual level of contributions received during that
Plan Year.

For determining the Credit Balance : Individual Entry Age Normal Cost Method

Entry Age is defined as the current age minus years of Credited Service. Normal Cost
and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual basis and are allocated
by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current plan provisions had always
been in effect. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference between the Actuarial
Accrued Liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the Actuarial Accrued
Liability, the Plan is in a surplus position. This method requires that each year's
contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of the contributions
applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the
close of the plan year to reflect the actual level of contributions received during that plan
year.

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; BoardofTrusteesof the 5
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Interest Discount Rate: 7.50% for funding.

Assumed Rate of Return on 7.50% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.
Investments:

Derivation of Net Investment The expected return assumptions are established based on a long-run outlook and are
Return and Discount Rate for based on past experience, future expectations and professional judgement. We have
FASB ASC 960 Accounting : modeled the assumptions based on average long-term future expected returns and

their respective capital market assumptions as provided by several investment
professionals. Based on the inputs of the Plan's specific target asset allocation, we have
established the reasonability of the Plan's assumption.

Operating Expenses: A total annual amount of $613,500 payable at the beginning of the year.
The operating expense assumption has been adjusted to account for expected
increases in PBGC premiums under the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014.

Justification for Demographic The mortality, termination, retirement and disability assumptions are reviewed with each
Assumptions : valuation to ensure they are reasonable and represent the actuary's best estimate of

the long-term expectations for the Plan. Past experience and anticipated future
experience based on industry-specific knowledge and professional judgement are used
to verify the reasonability of each of these assumptions.

Mortality: Healthy Lives: RP-2014 Blue Collar Mortality Tables, sex distinct, separate for
annuitants and non -annuitants

Disabled Lives: N/A

Mortality Improvement: The current mortality assumption, with no mortality improvement, is assumed to be
reasonable at this time.

Turnover : Termination of employees from participation in the plan is discounted in advance in
accordance with a scale based on age and service. Termination Rates stop when first
eligible to retire. The following is a sample of the termination rates:

Select Ultimate
Service Rates Age Rates

1 35.00% 20 20.00%

2 35.00% 25 20.00%

3 30.00% 30 20.00%

4 25.00% 35 15.00%

40 10.00%

45 7.50%

50 5.00%

55 5.00%

Preparedfor Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trusteesof the 6
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EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Retirement Rates: Active and vested inactive participants are assumed to retire based on the following
rate tables :

Active Vested Inactive

Age Rate Age Rate

50-56 7.00% 50-56 5.00%

57 15.00% 57 25.00%

58-61 10.00% 58-64 10.00%

62-64 25.00% 65+ 100.00%

65 40.00%

66-69 20.00%

70+ 100.00%

Disability Incidence: None assumed.

Form of Benefit: For male participants not yet in pay status, 50% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint &
Survivor Annuity and 50% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity. For female
participants not yet in pay status, 25% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint & Survivor
Annuity and 75% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity.

Marital Status : 50% of non -retired male participants and 25% of non -retired female participants are
assumed to be married. Females are assumed to be three years younger than their
spouses.

Active Employment: Worked at least 375 hours in covered employment.

Future Employment: Each active participant is assumed to work the same amount of hours worked in the
prior plan year.

Missing Data: If not specified, participants are assumed to be male and the same age as the average
of participants with the same status code.

Plan Provisions and Other See our Actuarial Valuation Report as of January 1, 2018, dated October 2018.
Assumptions :

Preparedfor Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trusteesof the 7
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EXHIBIT II

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2019 — December31, 2019 Plan Year

1. Funding Standard Account Credit Balance (used in Exhibit III, Item 2)

Does not include non-negotiated contribution rate increases in the Rehabilitation Plan after January 1, 2019.

Includes 5-year extension of certain charge bases as permitted under IRC §431(d) .

Valuation Credit Normal Cost Amortization Amortization
Date Balance + Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest

1 / 1 /2019 $6,014,553 $(784,694) $(15,300,449) $6,036,610 $4,590,229 $(130,415)

1 / 1 /2020 425,834 (798,498) (16,040,601 ) 6,036,610 4,962,163 (592,168)

1 / 1 /2021 (6,006,660) (812,612) (16,188,558) 6,036,610 5,334,097 (1,072,813)

1 / 1 /2022 (12,709,936) (827,044) (16,310,089) 6,036,610 5,334,097 (1,585,756)

1 / 1 /2023 (20,062,118) (841,801 ) (16,674,807) 5,558,196 5,334,097 (2,201,511)

1 / 1 /2024 (28,887,944) (856,889) (16,613,991 ) 4,915,447 5,334,097 (2,908,225)

1 / 1 /2025 (39,017,504) (872,317) (16,486,356) 2,933,432 5,334,097 (3,808,177)

1 / 1 /2026 (51,916,825) (888,093) (15,398,141 ) 2,827,788 5,334,097 (4,703,117)

1 / 1 /2027 (64,744,290) (904,223) (13,160,806) 2,827,789 5,334,097 (5,498,586)

1 / 1 /2028 (76,146,019) (920,716) (12,983,102) 65,232 5,334,097 (6,548,817)

1 / 1 /2029 (91,199,325) (937,580) (7,390,575) 65,232 5,334,097 (7,259,640)

1 / 1 /2030 (101,387,792)

Preparedfor Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trusteesof the 8
Alaska United Food and CommercialWorkers Pension Fund
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EXHIBIT ll

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2019 — December 31, 2019 Plan Year

(Continued)

2. Funding Standard Account Credit Balance (used in Scheduled Progress Testing)

Includes non-negotiated contribution rate increases in the Rehabilitation Plan after January 1, 2019.

Includes 5-year extension of certain charge bases as permitted under 1RC §431(d) .

Valuation Credit Normal Cost + Amortization Amortization
Date Balance Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest

1 / 1 /2019 $6,014,553 $(784,694) $(15,300,449) $6,036,610 $4,590,229 $(130,415)

1 / 1 /2020 425,834 (798,498) ( 16,040,601 ) 6,036,610 4,962,163 (592,168)

1 /1 /2021 (6,006,660) (812,612) ( 16,188,558) 6,036,610 5,334,097 (1,072,813)

1 /1 /2022 (12,709,936) (827,044) ( 16,310,089) 6,036,610 5,877,692 (1,565,371 )

1 / 1 /2023 (19,498,138) (841,801 ) ( 16,674,807) 5,558,196 6,421,288 (2,118,443)

1 /1 /2024 (27,153,705) (856,889) ( 16,613,991 ) 4,915,447 6,964,884 (2,717,002)

1 /1 /2025 (35,461,256) (872,317) ( 16,486,356) 2,933,432 7,508,480 (3,459,919)

1 / 1 /2026 (45,837,936) (888,093) ( 15,398,141 ) 2,827,788 8,052,076 (4,145,276)

1 / 1 /2027 (55,389,581) (904,223) (13,160,806) 2,827,788 8,595,671 (4,674,674)

1 / 1 /2028 (62,705,824) (920,716) (12,983,102) 65,232 9,139,267 (5,398,108)

1 / 1 /2029 (72,803,251) (937,580) (7,390,575) 65,232 9,682,863 (5,716,856)

1 / 1 /2030 (77,100,168) (954,824) (6,628,635) 65,232 10,226,459 (5,962,887)

1 / 1 /2031 (80,354,823) (972,456) (5,335,967) 65,232 10,770,055 (6,090,974)

1 / 1 /2032 (81,918,933) (990,484) (4,283,580) 65,232 11,313,650 (6,110,321)

1 / 1 /2033 (81,924,436) (1,008,918) (3,372,670) - 11,857,246 (6,028,305)

1 / 1 /2034 (80,477,083) (1,027,767) (2,575,811) - 12,400,842 (5,841,018)

1 / 1 /2035 (77,520,837) (1,047,040) (1,767,001 ) - 12,944,438 (5,539,699)

1 / 1 /2036 (72,930,139) (1,066,746) (1,427,188) - 13,488,034 (5,151,004)

1 / 1 /2037 (67,087,043) (1,086,896) (587,834) - 14,031,629 (4,630,947)

1 / 1 /2038 (59,361,091) (1,107,500) _ - 14,575,225 (3,988,573)

1 / 1 /2039 (49,881,939) (1,128,566) _ - 15,118,821 (3,258,832)

1 / 1 /2040 (39,150,517) (1,150,107) _ - 15,662,417 (2,435,206)

1 / 1 /2041 (27,073,413) (1,172,133) _ - 16,206,013 (1,510,690)

1 / 1 /2042 (13,550,223) (1,194,654) _ - 16,749,609 (477,755)

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trusteesof the 9
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EXHIBIT II

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2019 — December31, 2019 Plan Year

(Continued)

Valuation Credit Normal Cost + Amortization Amortization
Date Balance Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest

1 / 1 /2043 1,526,976 (1,217,682) _ 16,749,609 651,307

1 / 1 /2044 17,710,211 (1,241,228) _ 16,749,609 1,863,284

1 / 1 /2045 35,081,878 (1,265,304) _ 16,749,609 3,164,353

1 / 1 /2046 53,730,538 (1,289,921 ) _ 16,749,609 4
, 561, 157

1 / 1 /2047 73,751,383 (1,315,092) _ 16,749,609 6,060,832

1 / 1 /2048 95,246,732 (1,340,830) _ 16,749,609 7,671,053

1 / 1 /2049 118,326,564 (1,367,147) _ 16,749,609 9,400,067

1 / 1 /2050 143,109,093 (1,394,056) _ 16,749,609 11,256,738

1 / 1 /2051 169,721,384 (1,421,570) _ 16,749,609 13,250,596

1 / 1 /2052 198,300,019 (1,449,704) _ 16,749,609 15,391,884

1 / 1 /2053 228,991,808

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 10
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EXHIBIT II

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2019 — December 31, 2019 Plan Year

(Continued)

3. Critical and Declining Solvency Projection (used in Exhibit III, Item 5)

The solvency projections are tracked over 19 years based on the support ratio of 2.32 from the January 1, 2018

actuarial valuation, in which there were 1,744 actives and 4,051 inactives and an estimated funding ratio of 74.4%

as of January 1, 2019.

MVA

$250.0 -)
millions

$200.0 -(
Assets

$150.0 -

of $100.0 -

Value $50.0
-

Market $0.0
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

Market Value of Assets 211.4 189.6 191.4 192.7 193.3 193.4 193.1 192.2 190.9 189.0 186.7 183.9 180.7 177.4 174.1 170.8 167.8 165.2 163.0 161.6 160.9
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EXHIBIT III

TESTS OF FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2019 — December31, 2019 Plan Year

Critical Status Test

1. Is the Plan in critical status for the preceding plan year? YES

2. Is the Plan projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency for the YES
2019 Plan Year or any of the 9 succeeding plan years, without regard to the
use of the shortfall funding method but taking into account any extensions
of the amortization periods under Section 431 (d ) of the Code?

3. If 2 is no, is the Plan projected to become insolvent in any of the 30 N/A
succeeding plan years?

4. Result: Critical Status

If 1 and 2 are both yes, then the Plan is in critical status based on the criteria
outlined in Internal Revenue Code Section 432(e )(4 )(B ) .

If 2 and 3 are both no, then the Plan is projected to emerge from the Red
Zone, and the zone status will be determined based on the criteria outlined
in Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b ) .

Critical and Declining Status

5. Is the Plan in critical status and projected to become insolvent within the NO
current or the next 19 plan years?

6. Result: Critical Status

If 4. is critical status and 5. is yes, then the Plan is in critical and declining
status.

If 4. is critical status and 5. is no, then the Plan is in critical status.

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trusteesof the 12
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EXHIBIT IV

SCHEDULED PROGRESS

For the January 1, 2019 — December 31, 2019 Plan Year

On March 31, 2010, the Plan was initially certified as being in critical status for the Plan Year beginning

January 1, 2010. A Rehabilitation Plan was originally adopted on September 22, 2010. Effective with the

revised Rehabilitation Plan adopted February 13, 2019, the Rehabilitation Period for the Plan is the 30-year

period beginning January 1, 2013 and ending December 31, 2042.

To meet scheduled progress, the Plan must still be projected to emerge from critical status by the end of

the Rehabilitation Period. The tests below demonstrate that the Plan is projected to satisfy the critical status

emergence criteria at the end of the Rehabilitation Period.

Rehabilitation Period Begins January 1, 2013

Rehabilitation Period Ends December 31, 2042

1. Is the Plan projected to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency in the 2043 YES
Plan Year and for the nine succeeding plan years following the end of the
Rehabilitation Period?

2. Is the Plan projected to remain solvent for the 30 succeeding plan years YES
starting in 2043?

3. Is the Plan making scheduled progress? YES

If 1 and 2 are both yes, then the Plan is making scheduled progress (Enter
Yes, otherwise enter No. )

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; BoardofTrustees of the 13
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ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION REQUIRED UNDER

INTERNAL REVENUECODE SECTION432(b)

Alaska United Foodand Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Plan YearBeginning January1,2020

To : Secretary of the Treasury
Board of Trustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers
Pension Fund

From : Paul Graf, Plan Actuary

Date: March 30, 2020

Re : Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
EIN = 91 -6123694; PN = 001
Plan Sponsor : Board of Trustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial

Workers Pension Trust
P.O. Box 34203
Seattle, Washington 98124
(907) 561 -5119

The following certifies that, in accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b) , the
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund ("the Plan") , as of the beginning of its
2020 Plan Year :

is not in critical and declining status
is in critical status
is not in endangered (or seriously endangered ) status
is making the scheduled progress in meetingthe requirement of its Rehabilitation Plan

As ofJanuary 1, 2020, the projections used for this certification estimatethe Plan's fundedpercentage
to be 72.8% (below 80%) and the Funding Standard Account Credit Balance to be depleted by the
end of2020. Accordingly, the Plan has not emerged from critical status and remains in critical status
for the 2020 Plan Year based on the criteria outlined in Internal Revenue Code Section 432(e) (4) (B) .

We understandyourplans.®
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The basis for this certification is as follows :

1. The projected present value of Plan liabilities as of the beginning of the 2020 Plan Year is
based on the actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2019, and assumes no future liability gains
or losses. The data, methodology,Plan provisions and assumptionsutilized in the projection
are those used for the January 1, 2019 actuarial valuation (except where noted otherwise in
this document) . The methodsand assumptionsare outlined in Exhibit 1.

2. An actuarial projection of the Actuarial Value of Assets is based on the unaudited financial
statements as of December 31, 2019, as provided by the Administrator, and assumes no
investment gains or losses on market values after that date. The January 1, 2020 Market
Value ofAssets and 2019 cash flow components provided by the Administrator are :

a. Market Value as ofJanuary 1,2020 $207,014,800
b. 2019 Employer Contributions 4,379,866
c. 2019 Benefit Payments 15,840,624
d. 2019 OperatingExpenses 595,482

The assumptions and methodology utilized in the projection are those used for the
January 1, 2019 actuarial valuation and are outlined in Exhibit 1.

3. Contributions for the current and succeeding plan years are projected assuming the terms of
the current collective bargaining agreements pursuant to which the Plan is maintained
continue in effect for succeeding plan years. For purposesof testing emergence from Critical
Status at January 1, 2020, contribution increases that have been bargained as of
March 30, 2020 are reflected with the final negotiated rate reflected for the duration of the
projections. As of January 1, 2020, we have reflected a supplemental contribution rate of
$1.04 and an additional 13 cent increase effectiveJanuary 1, 2021.

For purposes of evaluating the Critical and Declining status, we have reflected all future
scheduled contribution rate increases in accordance with the current rehabilitation plan,
including those that have not yet been negotiated. These contribution rate increases include
a 13 cent hourly rate increase at January 1, 2021 and 19 cent hourly rate increases starting
January 1, 2022, and each year thereafter until the end of the Rehabilitation Period.

Based on input from the Board ofTrustees, our projections assume that total hours worked
going forward will remain level at 2.77 millionhours.

4. The Plan received approval for a 5-year extensionofcharge bases effective for the Plan Year

beginning January 1, 2010, as permitted under Internal Revenue Code Section 431 (d) . Since
the Plan was certified in critical status for a previousyear, these amortization extensions are
reflected in the Critical Status Emergence Test (see Exhibit III, item 2) and the Scheduled

Progress Test (see Exhibit IV) .

Preparedfor Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 2
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5. The projections reflect the provisions of the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014
(MPRA) . This includes relevant inflationary increases under the MPRA subsequent to 2019.
The Plan's annual operating expense assumption is $608,880 in 2020, payable at the
beginningofthe year, excluding investment expenses,with a 2.25% annual increase assumed
in subsequent plan years for expected inflation.

6. The Plan was initially certified in critical status as of January 1, 2009, however, the Board of
Trustees elected under Section 204 of the Worker, Retiree and Employer Recovery Act of
2008 to treat the Plan as being neither in endangered nor critical status for the Plan Year

beginning January 1, 2009. The Plan was certified in critical status as ofJanuary 1, 2010 and
on September 22, 2010 the Board of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan under the
guidelines of 432 (e) , which is updated and monitored annually. The Rehabilitation Plan
includes certain adopted reductions in adjustable benefits effective January 1, 2011. The

original Rehabilitation Period was modified effectiveJanuary 1, 2013 to be a 25-year period
ending December 31, 2037. Effective with the most recent revisions to the Rehabilitation
Plan adoptedFebruary 13, 2019, the Rehabilitation Period was extended by five years to run
through December 31, 2042.

7. As ofJanuary 1, 2020, the Plan is makingthe scheduled progress in meetingthe requirements
of its Rehabilitation Plan based on the criteria outlined in Internal Revenue Code Section
432(e) (3) (A) . Exhibit II shows a projection ofthe Plan's credit balance under the assumption
thatall bargainingparties adopt the Rehabilitation Plan Schedules as forecasted. Because, on
this basis, the Plan is projected to have a credit balance greater than $0 (no funding
deficiency) for the ten consecutive plan years following the end of the Rehabilitation Period,
it is making scheduled progress.

Preparedfor Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 3
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Commentsand Certification

This certification has been prepared in accordance with our understanding of the requirements of
Internal Revenue Code Section 432, the PreservationofAccess to Care for MedicareBeneficiariesand
Pension ReliefAct of 2010, and the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014. To the best of our
knowledge,the information supplied in this certification is completeand accurate and, in our opinion,
the individual assumptionsused in the projections: (a) are reasonablyrelated to the experience of
the Plan and to reasonable expectations; and (b) represent our best estimate of anticipated
experience under the Plan.

As an actuary for Rael & Letson, I am a member of the American Academy ofActuaries and meet the
Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion
containedherein.

,-P,44% a
March 30. 2020
Date Paul L. Graf, ASA, EA, MAAA

Enrolled Actuary Number 17-05627
Rael & Letson
999 Third Ave., Suite 1530
Seattle, Washington98104
(206) 456 -3340

cc : Donna Whitford
Charles Dunnagan, Esq.
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EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

METHODS :

Asset Valuation : Assets are valued according to a method which recognizes 20% of each year's excess
(or deficiency) of actual investment return on the Market Value of Assets over the
expected return on the Market Value of Assets in the year the excess (or deficiency)
occurs. An additional 20% of the excess (or deficiency) is recognized in each of the
succeeding four years until it is totally recognized. In no event will the Actuarial Value
of Assets be less than 80% or more than 120% of the Market Value of Assets.

Actuarial Cost Method: For determining the Plan's Funded Percentage (as required under IRC Section
432(j )(8)) : Unit Credit Cost Method

Under this method, we determine the present value of all benefits earned through the
valuation date. An individual's normal cost is the present value of the benefit expected
to be earned in the valuation year. The total accrued liability is the sum of the individual
present values for all participants. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference
between the accrued liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the
accrued liability, the Plan is in a surplus position. This method requires that each year's
contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of the contributions
applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the
close of the Plan Year to reflect the actual level of contributions received during that
Plan Year.

For determining the Credit Balance : Individual Entry Age Normal Cost Method

Entry Age is defined as the current age minus years of Credited Service. Normal Cost
and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual basis and are allocated
by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current plan provisions had always
been in effect. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference between the Actuarial
Accrued Liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the Actuarial Accrued
Liability, the Plan is in a surplus position. This method requires that each year's
contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of the contributions
applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the
close of the plan year to reflect the actual level of contributions received during that plan
year.

Preparedfor Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 5
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EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Interest Discount Rate: 7.50% for funding.

Assumed Rate of Return on 7.50% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.
Investments:

Derivation of Net Investment The expected return assumptions are established based on a long -term outlook and
Return and Discount Rate for are based on past experience, future expectations and professional judgment. We
FASB ASC 960 Accounting : have modeled the assumptions based on average long -term future expected returns

and their respective capital market assumptions as provided by several investment
professionals. Based on the inputs of the Plan's specific target asset allocation, we
have established the reasonability of the Plan's assumption.

Operating Expenses: A total annual amount of $608,880 payable at the beginning of the year. Operating
expenses are assumed to increase 2.25% per year.
The operating expense assumption has been adjusted to account for expected
increases in PBGC premiums under the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014.

Justification for Demographic The mortality, termination, retirement and disability assumptions are reviewed with each
Assumptions : valuation to ensure they are reasonable and represent the actuary's best estimate of

the long -term expectations for the Plan. Past experience and anticipated future
experience based on industry-specific knowledge and professional judgment are used
to verify the reasonability of each of these assumptions.

Mortality : Healthy Lives: RP-2014 Blue Collar Mortality Tables, sex distinct, separate for
annuitants and non-annuitants

Disabled Lives: N /A

Mortality Improvement: The current mortality assumption, with no mortality improvement, is assumed to be
reasonable at this time.

Preparedfor Secretary of the Treasury; BoardofTrustees of the 6
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EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Turnover : Termination of employees from participation in the plan is discounted in advance in
accordance with a scale based on age and service. Termination Rates stop when first
eligible to retire. The following is a sample of the termination rates:

Select Ultimate
Service Rates Age Rates

1 35.00% 20 20.00%

2 35.00% 25 20.00%

3 30.00% 30 20.00%

4 25.00% 35 15.00%

40 10.00%

45 7.50%

50 5.00%

55 5.00%

Retirement Rates: Active and vested inactive participants are assumed to retire based on the following
rate tables :

Active Vested Inactive

Age Rate Age Rate

50-56 7.00% 50-56 5.00%

57 15.00% 57 25.00%

58-61 10.00% 58-64 10.00%

62-64 25.00% 65+ 100.00%

65 40.00%

66-69 20.00%

70+ 100.00%

Disability Incidence: None assumed.

Form of Benefit: For male participants not yet in pay status, 50% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint &
Survivor Annuity and 50% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity. For female
participants not yet in pay status, 25% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint & Survivor
Annuity and 75% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity.

Marital Status: 50% of non-retired male participants and 25% of non-retired female participants are
assumed to be married. Females are assumed to be five years younger than their
spouses.

Actual 'Marital Status' assumptionsused were different (correctly listed on the 2020 Schedule MB) . See 2019AVR AK UFCW.PDF comments
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EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Active Employment: Worked at least 375 hours in covered employment.

Future Employment: Each active participant is assumed to work the same amount of hours worked in the
prior plan year.

Missing Data: If not specified, participants are assumed to be male and the same age as the average
of participants with the same status code.

Plan Provisions and Other See our Actuarial Valuation Report as of January 1, 2019, dated October 2019.
Assumptions :

Preparedfor Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 8
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EXHIBIT II

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2020 — December31, 2020 Plan Year

1. Funding Standard Account Credit Balance (used in Exhibit III, Item 2)

Does not include non-negotiated contribution rate increases in the Rehabilitation Plan after January 1, 2020.

Includes 5-year extension of certain charge bases as permitted under 1RC §431(d) .

Valuation Credit Normal Cost Amortization Amortization
Date Balance + Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest

1 / 1 /2020 $ 329,774 $ (769,663) $ (15,617,511 ) $ 6,003,994 $ 4,736,956 $ (576,370)

1 / 1 /2021 (5,892,820) (783,363) (15,425,655) 6,092,451 5,094,045 (1,009,677)

1 / 1 /2022 (11,925,020) (797,371 ) (15,235,676) 6,184,494 5,094,045 (1,441,991 )

1 / 1 /2023 (18,121,520) (811,694) (15,221,557) 5,706,080 5,094,045 (1,942,625)

1 / 1 /2024 (25,297,272) (826,340) (15,160,741 ) 5,415,647 5,094,045 (2,499,126)

1 / 1 /2025 (33,273,787) (841,315) (15,033,107) 3,433,632 5,094,045 (3,237,567)

1 / 1 /2026 (43,858,099) (856,627) (13,944,891 ) 3,327,987 5,094,045 (3,958,846)

1 / 1 /2027 (54,196,430) (872,283) (11,707,556) 3,327,988 5,094,045 (4,567,594)

1 / 1 /2028 (62,921,832) (888,292) (11,529,852) 565,431 5,094,045 (5,417,064)

1 / 1 /2029 (75,097,564) (904,661 ) (5,937,325) 565,431 5,094,045 (5,912,032)

1 / 1 /2030 (82,192,107) (921,398) (5,175,384) 565,431 5,094,045 (6,388,233)

1 / 1 /2031 (89,017,646)

Preparedfor Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 9
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EXHIBIT ll

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2020 — December 31, 2020 Plan Year

(Continued)

2. Funding Standard Account Credit Balance (used in Scheduled Progress Testing)

Includes non-negotiated contribution rate increases in the Rehabilitation Plan after January 1, 2020.

Includes 5-year extension of certain charge bases as permitted under 1RC §431(d) .

Valuation Credit Normal Cost + Amortization Amortization
Date Balance Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest

1 /1 /2020 $ 329,774 $ (769,663) $ (15,617,511 ) $ 6,003,994 $ 4,736,956 $ (576,370)

1 / 1 /2021 (5,892,820) (783,363) ( 15,425,655) 6,092,451 5,094,045 (1,009,677)

1 /1 /2022 (11,925,020) (797,371 ) ( 15,235,676) 6,184,494 5,615,946 (1,422,420)

1 /1 /2023 (17,580,048) (811,694) ( 15,221,557) 5,706,080 6,137,846 (1,862,872)

1 /1 /2024 (23,632,246) (826,340) ( 15,160,741 ) 5,415,647 6,659,747 (2,315,535)

1 / 1 /2025 (29,859,468) (841,315) (15,033,106) 3,433,632 7,181,647 (2,903,208)

1 / 1 /2026 (38,021,818) (856,627) (13,944,891 ) 3,327,987 7,703,547 (3,423,268)

1 / 1 /2027 (45,215,070) (872,283) (11,707,556) 3,327,988 8,225,448 (3,776,565)

1 / 1 /2028 (50,018,039) (888,292) (11,529,852) 565,431 8,747,348 (4,312,281)

1 / 1 /2029 (57,435,685) (904,661 ) (5,937,325) 565,431 9,269,249 (4,430,821)

1 / 1 /2030 (58,873,813) (921,398) (5,175,384) 565,431 9,791,149 (4,463,219)

1 / 1 /2031 (59,077,235) (938,512) (3,882,717) 565,431 10,313,049 (4,363,238)

1 / 1 /2032 (57,383,223) (956,011 ) (2,830,331) 565,431 10,834,950 (4,138,999)

1 / 1 /2033 (53,908,183) (973,904) (1,952,037) 532,815 11,356,850 (3,796,716)

1 / 1 /2034 (48,741,174) (992,199) (1,215,567) 532,815 11,878,751 (3,335,756)

1 / 1 /2035 (41,873,130) (1,010,906) (736,840) 532,815 12,400,651 (2,766,580)

1 / 1 /2036 (33,453,990) (1,030,034) (736,840) 444,359 12,922,551 (2,123,642)

1 / 1 /2037 (23,977,596) (1,049,592) (208,996) 352,316 13,444,452 ( 1,362,123)

1 / 1 /2038 (12,801,539) ( 1,069,590)
- 352,316 13,966,352 (490,173)

1 / 1 /2039 (42,634) ( 1,090,038) - 14,488,253 458,359

1 / 1 /2040 13,813,940 ( 1,110,946) - .. 15,010,153 1,515,605

1 / 1 /2041 29,228,751 ( 1,132,325) - .. 15,532,053 2,689,684

1 / 1 /2042 46,318,163 ( 1,154,185) - .. 16,053,954 3,989,322

1 / 1 /2043 65,207,254 (1,176,536) _ .. 16,053,954 5,404,327

Preparedfor Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 10
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EXHIBIT II

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2020 — December31, 2020 Plan Year

(Continued)

Valuation Credit Normal Cost + Amortization Amortization
Date Balance Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest

1 / 1 /2044 85,488,999 (1,199,391 ) _ _ 16,053,954 6,923,744

1 / 1 /2045 107,267,306 (1,222,759) _ _ 16,053,954 8,555,364

1 / 1 /2046 130,653,865 (1,246,654) _ _ 16,053,954 10,307,564

1 / 1 /2047 155,768,729 (1,271,086) _ _ 16,053,954 12,189,346

1 / 1 /2048 182,740,943 (1,296,068) _ _ 16,053,954 14,210,389

1 / 1 /2049 211,709,218 (1,321,612) _ _ 16,053,954 16,381,094

1 / 1 /2050 242,822,654 (1,347,730) _ _ 16,053,954 18,712,643

1 / 1 /2051 276,241,521 (1,374,437) _ _ 16,053,954 21,217,055

1 / 1 /2052 312,138,093 (1,401,744) _ _ 16,053,954 23,907,249

1 / 1 /2053 350,697,552

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 11
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EXHIBIT II

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2020 — December31, 2020 Plan Year

(Continued)

3. Critical and Declining Solvency Projection (used in Exhibit III, Item 5 )

The solvency projections are tracked over 19 years based on the support ratio of 2.42 from the January 1, 2019

actuarial valuation, in which there were 1,699 actives and 4,135 inactives (4,112 excluding Alternate Payees) and

an estimated funding ratio of 72.8% as of January 1, 2020.

MVA

$215.0)
millions

$210.0

$205.0(
Assets

$200.0

$195.0
of

Value

$190.0

$185.0

Market

$180.0

$175.0
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039

Market Value ofAssets 189.8 207.0 209.1 210.6 211.7 212.4 212.7 212.7 212.1 211.2 210.1 208.6 207.0 205.6 204.4 203.5 203.1 203.4 204.6 206.7 209.9
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EXHIBIT III

TESTS OF FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2020 — December31, 2020 Plan Year

Critical Status Test

1. Is the Plan in critical status for the preceding plan year? YES

2. Is the Plan projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency for the YES
2020 Plan Year or any of the 9 succeeding plan years, without regard to the
use of the shortfall funding method but taking into account any extensions
of the amortization periods under Section 431 (d ) of the Code?

3. If 2 is no, is the Plan projected to become insolvent in any of the 30 N/A
succeeding plan years?

4. Result: Critical Status

If 1 and 2 are both yes, then the Plan is in critical status based on the criteria
outlined in Internal Revenue Code Section 432(e)(4 )(B ) .

If 2 and 3 are both no, then the Plan is projected to emerge from the Red
Zone, and the zone status will be determined based on the criteria outlined
in Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b ) .

Critical and Declining Status

5. Is the Plan in critical status and projected to become insolvent within the NO
current or the next 19 plan years?

6. Result: Critical Status

If 4. is critical status and 5. is yes, then the Plan is in critical and declining
status.

If 4. is critical status and 5. is no, then the Plan is in critical status.

Preparedfor Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 13
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EXHIBIT IV

SCHEDULED PROGRESS

For the January 1, 2020 — December 31, 2020 Plan Year

On March 31, 2010, the Plan was initially certified as being in critical status for the Plan Year beginning

January 1, 2010. A Rehabilitation Plan was originally adopted on September 22, 2010. Effective with the

revised Rehabilitation Plan adopted February 13, 2019, the Rehabilitation Period for the Plan is the 30-year

period beginning January 1, 2013 and ending December 31, 2042.

To meet scheduled progress, the Plan must still be projected to emerge from critical status by the end of

the Rehabilitation Period. The tests below demonstrate that the Plan is projected to satisfy the critical status

emergence criteria at the end of the Rehabilitation Period.

Rehabilitation Period Begins January 1, 2013

Rehabilitation Period Ends December 31, 2042

1. Is the Plan projected to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency in the 2043 YES
Plan Year and for the nine succeeding plan years following the end of the
Rehabilitation Period?

2. Is the Plan projected to remain solvent for the 30 succeeding plan years YES
starting in 2043?

3. Is the Plan making scheduled progress? YES

If 1 and 2 are both yes, then the Plan is making scheduled progress ( Enter
Yes, otherwise enter No. )

Preparedfor Secretary of the Treasury; BoardofTrustees of the 14
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Rae! & 999 Third Avenue, Suite 1530
Seattle, Washington98104

Letson 206 -456- 3340 Tel
206-445 - 1840 Fax
www.rael - letson.com

ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION REQUIRED UNDER

INTERNAL REVENUECODE SECTION432(b)

Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Plan YearBeginning January1, 2021

To : Secretary of the Treasury
Board of Trustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers
Pension Fund

From : Paul Graf, Plan Actuary

Date: March 30, 2021

Re : Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
EIN = 91 -6123694; PN = 001
Plan Sponsor : Board of Trustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial

Workers Pension Trust
P.O. Box 34203
Seattle, Washington98124
(907) 561 -5119

The following certifies that, in accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 432 (b) , the
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund ("the Plan" ) , as of the beginning of its
2021 Plan Year :

is not in critical and declining status
is in critical status
is not in endangered (or seriously endangered ) status
is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirement of its Rehabilitation Plan

As ofJanuary 1, 2021, the projections used for this certification estimatethe Plan's fundedpercentage
to be 73.6% (below 80%) and the Funding Standard Account Credit Balance to be depleted (incur a

funding deficiency) . Accordingly,the Plan has not emerged from critical status and remainsin critical
status for the 2021 Plan Year based on the criteria outlined in Internal Revenue Code Section
432(e) (4) (B) .

We understand yourplans.®



Rael & Letson

The basis for this certification is as follows :

1. The projected present value of Plan liabilities as of the beginning of the 2021 Plan Year is
based on the actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2020, and assumes no future liability gains
or losses. The data, methodology,Plan provisions and assumptionsutilized in the projection
are those used for the January 1, 2020 actuarial valuation (except where noted otherwise in
this document) . The methods and assumptionsare outlined in Exhibit 1.

2. An actuarial projection of the Actuarial Value of Assets is based on the unaudited financial
statements as of December 31, 2020, as provided by the Administrator, and assumes no
investment gains or losses on market values after that date. The January 1, 2021 Market
Value ofAssets and 2020 cash flow components provided by the Administrator are :

a. Market Value as ofJanuary 1, 2021 $215,726,311
b. 2020 Employer Contributions 4,815,055
c. 2020 Benefit Payments 16,688,563
d. 2020 OperatingExpenses 576,636

The assumptions and methodology utilized in the projection are those used for the
January 1, 2020 actuarial valuation and are outlined in Exhibit 1.

3. Contributions for the current and succeeding plan years are projected assuming the terms of
the current collective bargaining agreements pursuant to which the Plan is maintained
continue in effect for succeeding plan years. For purposes of testing emergence from Critical
Status at January 1, 2021, contribution increases that have been bargained as of
March 9, 2021 are reflected with the final negotiated rate reflected for the duration of the
projections. As of January 1, 2021, we have reflected a supplemental contribution rate of
$1.17 with no further increases.

For purposes of evaluating the Critical and Declining status, we have reflected all future
scheduled contribution rate increases in accordance with the current rehabilitation plan,
including those that have not yet been negotiated. These contribution rate increases include
13 cent hourly rate increases each January 1st for 2022, 2023 and 2024, followed by 19 cent
hourly rate increases starting January 1, 2025, and each year thereafter until the end of the
Rehabilitation Period.

Based on input from the Board ofTrustees, our projections assume that total hours worked
will decrease from 2.77 million hours worked in 2020 by 2% each year for the 2021 through
2025 Plan Years, and remain flathours at 2.50 millionhours per year in 2025 and thereafter.

4. The Plan received approval for a 5-year extensionof charge bases effective for the Plan Year
beginning January 1, 2010, as permitted under Internal Revenue Code Section 431 (d) . Since
the Plan was certified in critical status for a previous year, these amortization extensions are
reflected in the Critical Status Emergence Test (see Exhibit III, item 2) and the Scheduled

Progress Test (see Exhibit IV) .

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board ofTrustees of the 2
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5. The Plan's annual operating expense assumption is $608,496 in 2021, payable at the
beginningof the year, excludinginvestment expenses,with a 2.25% annual increase assumed
in subsequent plan years for expected inflation.

6. The Plan was initially certified in critical status as of January 1, 2009, however, the Board of
Trustees elected under Section 204 of the Worker, Retiree and Employer Recovery Act of
2008 to treat the Plan as being neither in endangered nor critical status for the Plan Year

beginning January 1, 2009. The Plan was certified in critical status as of January 1, 2010 and
on September 22, 2010 the Board of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan under the
guidelines of 432 (e) , which is updated and monitored annually. The Rehabilitation Plan
includes certain adopted reductions in adjustable benefits effective January 1, 2011. The
original Rehabilitation Period was modified effectiveJanuary 1, 2013 to be a 25 -year period
ending December 31, 2037. Effective with the revisions to the Rehabilitation Plan adopted
February 13, 2019, the Rehabilitation Period was extended by five years to run through
December 31, 2042. The Rehabilitation Plan was further modified on March 9, 2021, which
called for revisions in future non -accruingcontribution amounts.

7. As ofJanuary 1, 2021, the Plan is makingthe scheduled progress in meetingthe requirements
of its Rehabilitation Plan based on the criteria outlined in Internal Revenue Code Section
432(e) (3) (A) . Exhibit II shows a projection of the Plan's credit balance under the assumption
that all bargainingparties adopt the Rehabilitation Plan Schedules as forecasted. Because,on
this basis, the Plan is projected to have a credit balance greater than $0 (no funding
deficiency) for the ten consecutive plan years following the end of the Rehabilitation Period,
it is making scheduled progress.
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Commentsand Certification

This certification has been prepared in accordance with our understanding of the requirements of
Internal Revenue Code Section 432, the PreservationofAccess to Care for Medicare Beneficiaries and
Pension ReliefAct of 2010, and the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014. To the best of our
knowledge,the information supplied in this certification is completeand accurate and, in our opinion,
the individual assumptionsused in the projections: (a) are reasonablyrelated to the experience of
the Plan and to reasonable expectations; and (b) represent our best estimate of anticipated
experience under the Plan.

As an actuary for Rael & Letson, I am a member of the American Academy ofActuaries and meet the
Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion
containedherein.

: 1
-

I

,
,

•

March 30. 2021 ! , • : -
e

Date Paul L. Graf, ASA, EA, MAAA.1
Enrolled Actuary Number 20-05627
Rael & Letson
999 Third Ave., Suite 1530
Seattle, Washington98104
(206) 456-3340

cc : Donna Whitford
HeatherShipley
Charles Dunnagan, Esq.
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EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

METHODS:

Asset Valuation : Assets are valued according to a method which recognizes 20% of each year's excess

(or deficiency) of actual investment return on the Market Value of Assets over the
expected return on the Market Value of Assets in the year the excess (or deficiency)
occurs. An additional 20% of the excess (or deficiency) is recognized in each of the
succeeding four years until it is totally recognized. In no event will the Actuarial Value
of Assets be less than 80% or more than 120% of the Market Value of Assets.

Actuarial Cost Method: For determining the Plan's Funded Percentage (as required under IRC Section
432( i )(8)) : Unit Credit Cost Method

Under this method, we determine the present value of all benefits earned through the
valuation date. An individual's normal cost is the present value of the benefit expected
to be earned in the valuation year. The total accrued liability is the sum of the individual
present values for all participants. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference
between the accrued liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the
accrued liability, the Plan is in a surplus position. This method requires that each year's
contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of the contributions
applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the
close of the Plan Year to reflect the actual level of contributions received during that
Plan Year.

For determining the Credit Balance : Individual Entry Age Normal Cost Method

Entry Age is defined as the current age minus years of Credited Service. Normal Cost
and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual basis and are allocated
by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current plan provisions had always
been in effect. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference between the Actuarial
Accrued Liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the Actuarial Accrued
Liability, the Plan is in a surplus position. This method requires that each year's
contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of the contributions
applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the
close of the plan year to reflect the actual level of contributions received during that plan
year.

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trusteesof the 5
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EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Interest Discount Rate: 7.50% for funding.

Assumed Rate of Return on 7.50% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.
Investments:

Derivation of Net Investment The expected return assumptions are established based on a long -term outlook and
Return and Discount Rate for are based on past experience, future expectations and professional judgment. We
FASB ASC 960 Accounting : have modeled the assumptions based on average long -term future expected returns

and their respective capital market assumptions as provided by several investment
professionals. Based on the inputs of the Plan's specific target asset allocation, we
have established the reasonability of the Plan's assumption.

Operating Expenses: A total annual amount of $608,496 payable at the beginning of the year for 2021.
Operating expenses are assumed to increase 2.25% per year.

Justification for Demographic The mortality, termination, retirement and disability assumptions are reviewed with each
Assumptions : valuation to ensure they are reasonable and represent the actuary's best estimate of

the long -term expectations for the Plan. Past experience and anticipated future
experience based on industry-specific knowledge and professional judgment are used
to verify the reasonability of each of these assumptions.

Mortality: Healthy Lives: PRI-2012 Blue Collar Mortality Tables (sex distinct, separate for
annuitants and non -annuitants and beneficiaries) with 75% of the generational mortality
improvement scale MP-2019 included.

Disabled Lives: N/A

Mortality Improvement: The current mortality assumption, with 75% of the MP-2019 improvement scale, is
assumed to be reasonable at this time.

Turnover : Termination of employees from participation in the plan is discounted in advance in
accordance with a scale based on age and service. Termination Rates stop when first
eligible to retire. The following is a sample of the termination rates:

Select Ultimate
Service Rates Age Rates

1 35.00% 20 20.00%
2 35.00% 25 20.00%
3 30.00% 30 20.00%
4 25.00% 35 15.00%

40 10.00%
45 7.50%
50 5.00%
55 5.00%
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EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Retirement Rates:
Active and vested inactive participants are assumed to retire based on the following
rate tables :

Active Vested Inactive

Age Rate Age Rate
50-56 7.00% 50-56 5.00%

57 15.00% 57 25.00%
58-61 10.00% 58-64 10.00%
62-64 25.00% 65+ 100.00%

65 40.00%
66-69 20.00%
70+ 100.00%

Disability Incidence: None assumed.

Form of Benefit: For male participants not yet in pay status, 50% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint &
Survivor Annuity and 50% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity. For female
participants not yet in pay status, 25% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint & Survivor
Annuity and 75% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity.

Marital Status : 50% of non -retired male participants and 25% of non -retired female participants are
assumed to be married. Male employees have spouse 3 years younger, while female
employees have spouses 1 year older.

Active Employment: Worked at least 375 hours in covered employment.

Future Employment: Each active participant is assumed to work the same amount of hours worked in the
prior plan year.

Missing Data: If not specified, participants are assumed to be male and the same age as the average
of participants with the same status code.

Plan Provisions and Other See our Actuarial Valuation Report as of January 1, 2020, dated October 2020.
Assumptions :

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trusteesof the 7
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EXHIBIT II

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2021 — December 31, 2021 Plan Year

1. Funding Standard Account Credit Balance (used in Exhibit III, Item 2)

Does not include non-negotiated contribution rate increases in the Rehabilitation Plan after January 1, 2021.

Includes 5-yearextension of certain charge bases as permitted under IRC §431(d) .

Valuation Credit Normal Cost Amortization Amortization
Date Balance + Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest

1 /1 /2021 $ (5,729,930) $ (784,221 ) $ (15,509,043) $ 6,378,705 $ 5,051,913 $ (983,890)

1 / 1 /2022 (11,576,466) (794,398) (15,319,066) 6,636,473 4,950,874 (1,393,352)

1 / 1 /2023 (17,495,935) (804,953) (15,148,816) 6,158,060 4,851,857 (1,864,929)

1 / 1 /2024 (24,304,716) (815,892) (15,088,000) 6,014,165 4,754,820 (2,386,277)

1 / 1 /2025 (31,825,901) (827,220) (14,960,366) 4,161,608 4,659,723 (3,084,151)

1 / 1 /2026 (41,876,308) (842,186) (13,872,150) 4,055,963 4,659,723 (3,765,361)

1 / 1 /2027 (51,640,320) (857,488) (11,634,815) 4,055,963 4,659,723 (4,331,010)

1 / 1 /2028 (59,747,947) (873,135) (11,457,112) 1,293,407 4,659,723 (5,134,119)

1 / 1 /2029 (71,259,183) (889,133) (5,855,520) 1,293,407 4,659,723 (5,578,543)

1 / 1 /2030 (77,629,250) (905,492) (5,062,836) 1,293,407 4,659,723 (5,998,073)

1 / 1 /2031 (83,642,522) (922,219) (3,806,919) 1,293,407 4,659,723 (6,356,129)

1 / 1 /2032 (88,774,659)

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trusteesof the 8
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EXHIBIT ll

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2021 — December 31, 2021 Plan Year

(Continued)

2. Funding Standard Account Credit Balance (used in Scheduled Progress Testing)

Includes non-negotiated contribution rate increases in the Rehabilitation Plan after January 1, 2021.

Includes 5-year extension of certain charge bases as permitted under IRC §431 (d) .

Valuation Credit Normal Cost + Amortization Amortization
Date Balance Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest

2021 (5,729,930) (784,221 ) (15,509,043) 6,378,705 5,051,913 (983,890)

2022 (11,576,466) (794,398) ( 15,319,066) 6,636,473 5,277,369 ( 1,381,108)

2023 (17,157,197) (804,953) (15,148,816) 6,158,060 5,491,786 ( 1,815,526)

2024 (23,276,646) (815,892) ( 15,088,000) 6,014,164 5,695,516 (2,273,896)

2025 (29,744,753) (827,220) ( 14,960,366) 4,161,608 6,030,728 (2,876,653)

2026 (38,216,657) (842,186) ( 13,872,150) 4,055,963 6,479,850 (3,422,633)

2027 (45,817,813) (857,488) ( 11,634,815) 4,055,963 6,928,972 (3,809,225)

2028 (51,134,407) (873,135) ( 11,457,112) 1,293,407 7,378,094 (4,386,165)

2029 (59,179,318) (889,133) (5,855,520) 1,293,407 7,827,216 (4,553,772)

2030 (61,357,121) (905,492) (5,062,837) 1,293,407 8,276,338 (4,642,041)

2031 (62,397,745) (922,219) (3,806,920) 1,293,407 8,725,461 (4,610,306)

2032 (61,718,322) (939,322) (2,754,533) 1,293,407 9,174,583 (4,464,861)

2033 (59,409,048) (956,810) ( 1,876,239) 1,260,791 9,623,705 (4,212,709)

2034 (55,570,309) (974,691 ) ( 1,139,770) 1,260,791 10,072,827 (3,854,067)

2035 (50,205,219) (992,975) (580,708) 1,104,696 10,521,949 (3,405,992)

2036 (43,558,250) ( 1,011,670) (580,708) 886,081 10,971,071 (2,908,426)

2037 (36,201,902) ( 1,030,785) (52,865) 628,312 11,420,193 (2,321,036)

2038 (27,558,082) ( 1,050,331 ) (0) 628,312 11,869,315 (1,653,408)

2039 ( 17,764,194) ( 1,070,317) (0) 129,458 12,318,438 (940,938)

2040 (7,327,553) ( 1,090,752) (0) o 12,767,560 (152,589)

2041 4,196,666 ( 1,111,647) (0) o 13,216,682 727,002

2042 17,028,703 (1,133,012) (0 ) o 13,665,804 1,704,644

2043 31,266,139 (1,154,858) (0) o 13,665,804 2,770,814

2044 46,547,899 (1,177,195) (0 ) o 13,665,804 3,915,270

2045 62,951,778 (1,200,035) (0 ) o 13,665,804 5,143,848
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EXHIBIT II

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2021 — December 31, 2021 Plan Year

(Continued)

Valuation Credit Normal Cost + Amortization Amortization
Date Balance Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest

2046 80,561,395 (1,223,389) (0) 0 13,665,804 6,462,818

2047 99,466,628 (1,247,269) (0) 0 13,665,804 7,878,920

2048 119,764,083 (1,271,685) _ - 13,665,804 9,399,397

2049 141,557,600 (1,296,651 ) _ - 13,665,804 11,032,039

2050 164,958,793 (1,322,179) _ - 13,665,804 12,785,214

2051 190,087,632 (1,348,281 )
- - 13,665,804 14,667,919

2052 217,073,074 (1,374,971 )
- - 13,665,804 16,689,825

2053 246,053,733 (1,402,261 )
- - 13,665,804 18,861,328

2054 277,178,604 (1,430,165)
- - 13,665,804 21,193,601

2055 310,607,844 (1,458,696)
- - 13,665,804 23,698,654

3. Critical and Declining Solvency Projection (used in Exhibit III, Item 5)

The solvency projections are tracked over 19 years based on the support ratio of 2.55 from the January 1, 2020

actuarial valuation, in which there were 1,639 actives and 4,203 inactives (4,178 excluding Alternate Payees) and

an estimated funding ratio of 73.6% as of January 1, 2021.

MVA

$225.0)
millions

$220.0

$215.0( $210.0

Assets

$205.0

$200.0

of $195.0

Value

$190.0

$185.0

Market

$180.0

$175.0

$170.0 I I I I I I I

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040

Market Value ofAssets 207.4 215.7 217.7 218.9 219.4 219.1 218.3 216.8 214.8 212.4 209.6 206.5 203.2 200.0 196.9 194.0 191.5 189.6 188.4 188.0 188.5
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EXHIBIT III

TESTS OF FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2021 — December 31, 2021 Plan Year

Critical Status Test

1. Is the Plan in critical status for the preceding plan year? YES

2. Is the Plan projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency for the YES
2021 Plan Year or any of the 9 succeeding plan years, without regard to the
use of the shortfall funding method but taking into account any extensions
of the amortization periods under Section 431 (d) of the Code?

3. If 2 is no, is the Plan projected to become insolvent in any of the 30 N/A
succeeding plan years?

4. Result: Critical Status

If 1 and 2 are both yes, then the Plan is in critical status based on the criteria
outlined in Internal Revenue Code Section 432(e )(4 )(B ) .

If 2 and 3 are both no, then the Plan is projected to emerge from the Red
Zone, and the zone status will be determined based on the criteria outlined
in Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b) .

Critical and Declining Status

5. Is the Plan in critical status and projected to become insolvent within the NO
current or the next 19 plan years?

6. Result: Critical Status

If 4. is critical status and 5. is yes, then the Plan is in critical and declining
status.

If 4. is critical status and 5. is no, then the Plan is in critical status.

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 11
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EXHIBIT IV

SCHEDULED PROGRESS

For the January 1, 2021 — December 31, 2021 Plan Year

On March 31, 2010, the Plan was initially certified as being in critical status for the Plan Year beginning

January 1, 2010. A Rehabilitation Plan was originally adopted on September 22, 2010. Effective with the

revised Rehabilitation Plan adopted March 9, 2021, the Rehabilitation Period for the Plan is the 30-year

period beginning January 1, 2013 and ending December 31, 2042.

To meet scheduled progress, the Plan must still be projected to emerge from critical status by the end of

the Rehabilitation Period. The tests below demonstrate that the Plan is projected to satisfy the critical status

emergence criteria at the end of the Rehabilitation Period.

Rehabilitation Period Begins January 1, 2013

Rehabilitation Period Ends December 31, 2042

1. Is the Plan projected to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency in the 2043 YES
Plan Year and for the nine succeeding plan years following the end of the
Rehabilitation Period?

2. Is the Plan projected to remain solvent for the 30 succeeding plan years YES
starting in 2043?

3. Is the Plan making scheduled progress? YES

If 1 and 2 are both yes, then the Plan is making scheduled progress ( Enter
Yes, otherwise enter No. )
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Rae! & 999 Third Avenue, Suite 1530
Seattle, Washington98104

Letson 206-456- 3340 Tel
206-445 -1840 Fax
www.rael - letson.com

ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION REQUIRED UNDER

INTERNAL REVENUECODE SECTION432(b)

Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Plan YearBeginning January1, 2022

To : Secretary of the Treasury
Board of Trustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers
Pension Fund

From : Paul Graf, Plan Actuary

Date: March 31, 2022

Re: Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
EIN = 91 -6123694; PN = 001
Plan Sponsor : Board of Trustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial

Workers Pension Trust
P.O. Box 34203
Seattle, Washington98124
(907) 561 -5119

The following certifies that, in accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 432 (b) , the
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund ("the Plan" ) , as of the beginning of its
2022 Plan Year :

is not in critical and declining status
is in critical status
is not in endangered (or seriously endangered ) status
is not making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirement of its Rehabilitation Plan

As ofJanuary 1, 2022, the projections used for this certification estimatethe Plan's fundedpercentage
to be 75.5% (below 80%) and the Funding Standard Account Credit Balance to be depleted (incur a

funding deficiency) . Accordingly,the Plan has not emerged from critical status and remainsin critical
status for the 2022 Plan Year based on the criteria outlined in Internal Revenue Code Section
432 (e) (4) (B) .

We understandyourplans.®



Rael & Letson

The basis for this certification is as follows :

1. The projected present value of Plan liabilities as of the beginning of the 2022 Plan Year is
based on the actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2021, and assumes no future liability gains
or losses. The data, methodology,Plan provisions and assumptionsutilized in the projection
are those used for the January 1, 2021 actuarial valuation (except where noted otherwise in
this document) . The methods and assumptionsare outlined in Exhibit 1.

2. An actuarial projection of the Actuarial Value of Assets is based on the unaudited financial
statements as of December 31, 2021, as provided by the Administrator, and assumes no
investment gains or losses on market values after that date. The January 1, 2022 Market
Value ofAssets and 2021 cash flow componentsprovided by the Administrator are :

a. Market Value as ofJanuary 1, 2022 $232,999,254
b. 2021 Employer Contributions 5,504,954
c. 2021 Benefit Payments 17,889,701
d. 2021 OperatingExpenses 718,613

The assumptions and methodology utilized in the projection are those used for the
January 1, 2021 actuarial valuation and are outlined in Exhibit 1.

3. Contributions for the current and succeeding plan years are projected assuming the terms of
the current collective bargaining agreements pursuant to which the Plan is maintained
continue in effect for succeeding plan years. For purposes of testing emergence from Critical
Status at January 1, 2022, contribution increases that have been bargained as of
January 1, 2022 are reflected with the final negotiated rate reflected for the duration of the
projections. As of January 1, 2022, we have reflected a supplemental contribution rate of
$1.17 for all future years with no further increases.

For purposes of evaluating the Critical and Declining status, we have reflected all future
scheduled contribution rate increases in accordance with the current Rehabilitation Plan,
including those that have not yet been negotiated. Beginning January 1, 2022, the
supplementalcontribution rate is $1.17 for all future years.

4. Based on input from the Board of Trustees, our projections assume that total hours worked
will decrease from 2.90 million hours worked in 2021 by 2% each year for the 2022 through
2025 Plan Years, and remain flat hours at 2.68 million hours per year in 2025 and thereafter.

5. The Plan received approval for a 5-year extensionof charge bases effective for the Plan Year

beginning January 1, 2010, as permitted under Internal Revenue Code Section 431 (d) . Since
the Plan was certified in critical status for a previous year, these amortization extensions are
reflected in the Critical Status Emergence Test (see Exhibit III, item 2) and the Scheduled

Progress Test (see Exhibit IV) .

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trusteesof the 2
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6. The Plan's annual operating expense assumption is $635,675 in 2022, payable at the
beginningof the year, excludinginvestment expenses,with a 2.25% annual increase assumed
in subsequent plan years for expected inflation.

7. The Plan was initially certified in critical status as of January 1, 2009, however, the Board of
Trustees elected under Section 204 of the Worker, Retiree and Employer Recovery Act of
2008 to treat the Plan as being neither in endangered nor critical status for the Plan Year

beginning January 1, 2009. The Plan was certified in critical status as ofJanuary 1, 2010 and
on September 22, 2010 the Board of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan under the
guidelines of 432(e) , which is updated and monitored annually. The Rehabilitation Plan
includes certain adopted reductions in adjustable benefits effective January 1, 2011. The

original Rehabilitation Period was modified effective January 1, 2013 to be a 25-year period
ending December 31, 2037. Effectivewith the revisions to the Rehabilitation Plan adopted
February 13, 2019, the Rehabilitation Period was extended by five years to run through
December 31, 2042. The Rehabilitation Plan was furthermodified on March 16, 2022, which
called for revisions in future non-accruingcontribution amounts.

8. As of January 1, 2022, the Plan is not making the scheduled progress in meeting the
requirements of its Rehabilitation Plan based on the criteria outlined in Internal Revenue
Code Section 432 (e) (3) (A) . Exhibit II shows a projection of the Plan's credit balance under
the assumption that all bargaining parties adopt the Rehabilitation Plan Schedules as
forecasted. Because,on this basis, the Plan is projected to have a funding deficiency (a credit
balance less than $0) at the end of its Rehabilitation Period, it is not making scheduled

progress.
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Commentsand Certification

This certification has been prepared in accordance with our understanding of the requirements of
Internal Revenue Code Section 432, the PreservationofAccess to Care for Medicare Beneficiaries and
Pension ReliefAct of 2010, and the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014. To the best of our
knowledge,the information supplied in this certification is completeand accurate and, in our opinion,
the individual assumptionsused in the projections: (a) are reasonablyrelated to the experience of
the Plan and to reasonable expectations; and (b) represent our best estimate of anticipated
experience under the Plan.

As an actuary for Rael & Letson, I am a member of the American Academy ofActuaries and meet the
Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion
containedherein.

March 31. 2022 a,„,( a
Date Paul L. Graf, ASA, EA, MAAA

Enrolled Actuary Number 20-05627
Rael & Letson
999 Third Ave., Suite 1530
Seattle, Washington98104
(206) 456-3340

cc : HeatherShipley
Charles Dunnagan, Esq.
Robert Royce, Esq.
Nick Erickson
Jeffrey Frizzell
Howard Liu
Lotus Chen
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EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

METHODS:

Asset Valuation : Assets are valued according to a method which recognizes 20% of each year's excess
(or deficiency) of actual investment return on the Market Value of Assets over the
expected return on the Market Value of Assets in the year the excess (or deficiency)
occurs. An additional 20% of the excess (or deficiency) is recognized in each of the
succeeding four years until it is totally recognized. In no event will the Actuarial Value
of Assets be less than 80% or more than 120% of the Market Value of Assets.

Actuarial Cost Method: For determining the Plan's Funded Percentage (as required under IRC Section
432(i) (8)) : Unit Credit Cost Method

Under this method, we determine the present value of all benefits earned through the
valuation date. An individual's normal cost is the present value of the benefit expected
to be earned in the valuation year. The total accrued liability is the sum of the individual
present values for all participants. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference
between the accrued liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the
accrued liability, the Plan is in a surplus position. This method requires that each year's
contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of the contributions
applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the
close of the Plan Year to reflect the actual level of contributions received during that
Plan Year.

For determining the Credit Balance : Individual Entry Age Normal Cost Method

Entry Age is defined as the current age minus years of Credited Service. Normal Cost
and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual basis and are allocated
by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current plan provisions had always
been in effect. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference between the Actuarial
Accrued Liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the Actuarial Accrued
Liability, the Plan is in a surplus position. This method requires that each year's
contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of the contributions
applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the
close of the plan year to reflect the actual level of contributions received during that plan
year.
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EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Interest Discount Rate: 7.50% for funding.

Assumed Rate of Return on 7.50% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.
Investments:

Derivation of Net Investment The expected return assumptions are established based on a long -term outlook and
Return and Discount Rate for are based on past experience, future expectations and professional judgment. We
FASB ASC 960 Accounting : have modeled the assumptions based on average long -term future expected returns

and their respective capital market assumptions as provided by several investment
professionals. Based on the inputs of the Plan's specific target asset allocation, we
have established the reasonability of the Plan's assumption.

Operating Expenses: A total annual amount of $635,675 payable at the beginning of the year for 2022.
Operating expenses are assumed to increase 2.25% per year.

Justification for Demographic The mortality, termination, retirement and disability assumptions are reviewed with each
Assumptions : valuation to ensure they are reasonable and represent the actuary's best estimate of

the long -term expectations for the Plan. Past experience and anticipated future
experience based on industry-specific knowledge and professional judgment are used
to verify the reasonability of each of these assumptions.

Mortality: Healthy Lives: PRI-2012 Blue Collar Mortality Tables (sex distinct, separate for
annuitants and non -annuitants and beneficiaries) with 75% of the generational mortality
improvement scale MP-2019 included.

Disabled Lives: N/A

Mortality Improvement: The current mortality assumption, with 75% of the MP-2019 improvement scale, is
assumed to be reasonable at this time.

Turnover : Termination of employees from participation in the plan is discounted in advance in
accordance with a scale based on age and service. Termination Rates stop when first
eligible to retire. The following is a sample of the termination rates :

Select Ultimate
Service Rates Age Rates

1 35.00% 20 20.00%
2 35.00% 25 20.00%
3 30.00% 30 20.00%
4 25.00% 35 15.00%

40 10.00%
45 7.50%
50 5.00%
55 5.00%
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EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Retirement Rates:
Active and vested inactive participants are assumed to retire based on the following
rate tables :

Active Vested Inactive

Age Rate Age Rate
50-56 7.00% 50-56 5.00%

57 15.00% 57 25.00%
58-61 10.00% 58-64 10.00%
62-64 25.00% 65+ 100.00%

65 40.00%
66-69 20.00%
70+ 100.00%

Disability Incidence: None assumed.

Form of Benefit: For male participants not yet in pay status, 50% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint &
Survivor Annuity and 50% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity. For female
participants not yet in pay status, 25% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint & Survivor
Annuity and 75% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity.

Marital Status : 50% of non -retired male participants and 25% of non -retired female participants are
assumed to be married. Male employees have spouse 3 years younger, while female
employees have spouses 1 year older.

Active Employment: Worked at least 375 hours in covered employment.

Future Employment: Each active participant is assumed to work the same amount of hours worked in the
prior plan year. Total hours worked during 2021 is assumed to be 2% less than work
performed in 2020.

Missing Data: If not specified, participants are assumed to be male and the same age as the average
of participants with the same status code.

Plan Provisions and Other See our Actuarial Valuation Report as of January 1, 2021, dated October 2021.
Assumptions :

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trusteesof the 7

Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
I

March 31, 2022



Rae! &
Letson

EXHIBIT II

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2022 — December 31, 2022 Plan Year

1. Funding Standard Account Credit Balance (used in Exhibit III, Item 2 )

Includes 5-year extension of certain charge bases as permitted under IRC §431(d) .

Valuation Credit Normal Cost + Amortization Amortization
Date Balance Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest

1 /1 /2022 ( 10,922,826) (813,715) (15,319,550) 6,942,730 5,394,855 ( 1,282,357)

1 / 1 /2023 ( 16,000,863) (824,457) ( 15,096,436) 6,804,633 5,313,834 ( 1,660,141 )

1 /1 /2024 (21,463,430) (835,591 ) (15,035,621 ) 7,051,560 5,207,557 (2,051,025)

1 /1 /2025 (27,126,549) (847,125) (14,907,988) 5,530,841 5,103,406 (2,584,451)

1 / 1 /2026 (34,831,866) (862,415) (13,819,772) 5,733,990 5,103,406 (3,066,070)

1 /1 /2027 (41,742,726) (878,049) (11,582,436) 5,733,990 5,103,406 (3,417,171)

1 / 1 /2028 (46,782,987) (894,035) (11,404,733) 2,971,434 5,103,406 (3,989,654)

1 /1 /2029 (54,996,568) (910,380) (5,803,061) 2,971,434 5,103,406 (4,186,160)

1 /1 /2030 (57,821,330) (927,093) (5,009,972) 2,971,434 5,103,406 (4,339,162)

1 / 1 /2031 (60,022,717)

2. Funding Standard Account Credit Balance (used in Scheduled Progress Testing)

Includes 5-year extension of certain charge bases as permitted under IRC §431 (d) .

Valuation Credit Normal Cost + Amortization Amortization
Date Balance Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest
2022 (10,922,826) (813,715) ( 15,319,550) 6,942,730 5,394,855 (1,282,357)

2023 ( 16,000,863) (824,457) ( 15,096,436) 6,804,633 5,313,834 (1,660,141 )

2024 (21,463,430) (835,591 ) ( 15,035,621 ) 7,051,560 5,207,557 (2,051,025)

2025 (27,126,549) (847,125) ( 14,907,988) 5,530,841 5,103,406 (2,584,451)

2026 (34,831,866) (862,415) ( 13,819,772) 5,733,990 5,103,406 (3,066,070)

2027 (41,742,726) (878,049) ( 11,582,436) 5,733,990 5,103,406 (3,417,171 )

2028 (46,782,987) (894,035) ( 11,404,733) 2,971,434 5,103,406 (3,989,654)

2029 (54,996,568) (910,380) (5,803,061) 2,971,434 5,103,406 (4,186,160)

2030 (57,821,330) (927,093) (5,009,972) 2,971,434 5,103,406 (4,339,162)

2031 (60,022,717) (944,183) (3,754,055) 2,971,434 5,103,406 (4,410,713)

2032 (61,056,828) (961,656) (2,701,668) 2,971,434 5,103,406 (4,409,998)

2033 (61,055,311) (979,523) (1,823,374) 2,938,818 5,103,406 (4,347,128)

2034 (60,163,113) (997,792) (1,086,905) 2,938,818 5,103,406 (4,225,663)

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board ofTrustees of the 8
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EXHIBIT II

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2022 — December 31, 2022 Plan Year

(Continued)

Valuation Credit Normal Cost + Amortization Amortization
Date Balance Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest
2035 (58,431,250) (1,016,472) (527,844) 2,782,723 5,103,406 (4,066,252)

2036 (56,155,688) (1,035,573) (527,844) 2,550,907 5,103,406 (3,913,687)

2037 (53,978,478) (1,055,103) (0 ) 1,995,522 5,103,406 (3,753,194)

2038 (51,687,847) (1,075,072) (0 ) 1,655,207 5,103,406 (3,607,669)

2039 (49,611,976) (1,095,491 ) (0) 785,926 5,103,406 (3,517,941)

2040 (48,336,077) (1,116,369) (0 ) 308,794 5,103,406 (3,458,816)

2041 (47,499,063) (1,137,717) (0) 0 5,103,406 (3,420,000)

2042 (46,953,374) (1,159,546) (0 ) 0 5,103,406 (3,379,892)

2043 (46,389,406) (1,181,865) (0 ) 0 5,103,406 (3,338,432)

2044 (45,806,297) (1,204,687) (0) 0 5,103,406 (3,295,554)

2045 (45,203,132) (1,228,022) (0 ) 0 5,103,406 (3,251,192)

2046 (44,578,939) (1,251,882) (0) 0 5,103,406 (3,205,272)

2047 (43,932,687) (1,276,279) (0 ) 0 5,103,406 (3,157,718)

2048 (43,263,278) (1,301,225) (0 ) 0 5,103,406 (3,108,448)

2049 (42,569,545) (1,326,732) (0) 0 5,103,406 (3,057,374)

2050 (41,850,245) (1,352,814) (0 ) 0 5,103,406 (3,004,405)

2051 (41,104,058) (1,379,482) (0) 0 5,103,406 (2,949,441)

2052 (40,329,574)
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EXHIBIT II

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2022 — December 31, 2022 Plan Year

(Continued)

3. Critical and Declining Solvency Projection (used in Exhibit III, Item 5)

The solvency projections are tracked over 19 years based on the support ratio of 2.64 from the January 1, 2021

actuarial valuation, in which there were 1,613 actives and 4,280 inactives (4,153 excluding Alternate Payees) and

an estimated funding ratio of 75.8% as of January 1, 2022.

MVA

$250.0

$200.0

$150.0

$100.0

$50.0

$0.0 g g g g i I g I g g

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041

MarketValue of Assets 216.7 233.0 235.5 237.2 237.8 237.4 236.0 233.7 230.4 226.3 221.3 215.7 209.4 202.5 195.1 187.4 179.3 171.0 162.5 153.9 145.3
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EXHIBIT III

TESTS OF FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2022 — December 31, 2022 Plan Year

Critical Status Test

1. Is the Plan in critical status for the preceding plan year? YES

2. Is the Plan projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency for the YES
2022 Plan Year or any of the 9 succeeding plan years, without regard to the
use of the shortfall funding method but taking into account any extensions
of the amortization periods under Section 431 (d) of the Code?

3. If 2 is no, is the Plan projected to become insolvent in any of the 30 N/A
succeeding plan years?

4. Result: Critical Status

If 1 and 2 are both yes, then the Plan is in critical status based on the criteria
outlined in Internal Revenue Code Section 432(e)(4 )(B) .

If 2 and 3 are both no, then the Plan is projected to emerge from the Red
Zone, and the zone status will be determined based on the criteria outlined
in Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b) .

Critical and Declining Status

5. Is the Plan in critical status and projected to become insolvent within the NO
current or the next 19 plan years?

6. Result: Critical Status

If 4. is critical status and 5. is yes, then the Plan is in critical and declining
status.

If 4. is critical status and 5. is no, then the Plan is in critical status.

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 11
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EXHIBIT IV

SCHEDULED PROGRESS

For the January 1, 2022 — December 31, 2022 Plan Year

On March 31, 2010, the Plan was initially certified as being in critical status for the Plan Year beginning

January 1, 2010. A Rehabilitation Plan was originally adopted on September 22, 2010. Effective with the

revised Rehabilitation Plan adopted March 9, 2021, the Rehabilitation Period for the Plan is the 30-year

period beginning January 1, 2013 and ending December 31, 2042.

To meet scheduled progress, the Plan must still be projected to emerge from critical status by the end of

the Rehabilitation Period. The tests below demonstrate whether the Plan is projected to satisfy the critical

status emergence criteria at the end of the Rehabilitation Period.

Rehabilitation Period Begins January 1, 2013

Rehabilitation Period Ends December 31, 2042

1. Is the Plan projected to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency in the 2043 NO
Plan Year and for the nine succeeding plan years following the end of the
Rehabilitation Period?

2. Is the Plan projected to remain solvent for the 30 succeeding plan years YES
starting in 2043?

3. Is the Plan making scheduled progress? NO

If 1 and 2 are both yes, then the Plan is making scheduled progress

Preparedfor Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 12
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Form 15315 Departmentof the Treasury - internal Revenue Service

(December2022)
Annual Certification for Multiemployer OMB Number

Defined Benefit Plans
1545-2111

This Form is required to be filed under InternalRevenueCode (IRC) Section 432(b)(3)

Completeall entries in accordancewith the instructions

For calendar plan year 2023 or fiscal plan year beginning and ending

Part I — Basic Plan Information

la. Nameof plan lb. Three-digit plan number(PN)

Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers PensionFund 001

1c. Plan sponsor's name 1d. Employer identification number (EIN)

Board of Trusteesofthe Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers PensionTrust 91-6123694

le. Plan sponsor'stelephone number 1f. Plan sponsor'saddress, city, state, ZIP code

(907) 561 -5119 7525 SE 24th St, Suite 200, Mercer Island, WA 98040

Part II — Plan Actuary's Information

2a. Plan actuary's name 2b. Plan actuary's firm name

Paul L. Graf Reel & Letson

2c. Plan actuary's firm address, city, state, ZIP code

601 Union Street, Suite 2415, Seattle, Washington 98101

2d. Plan actuary'senrollmentnumber 2e. Plan actuary's telephonenumber

20-05627 (206) 456-3340

Part III — Plan Status

3. Check the appropriatebox to indicatethe plan's IRC Section 432 status

El Neitherendangerednor critical O Not endangereddue to special rule in IRC Section 432(b)(5)

O Endangered El Critical due to election under IRC Section 432(b)(4)

O Seriouslyendangered fl Plans that are not currently in critical status, but are projected to be in critical status within
the next five years under432(b)(3)(D)(v) •

O Critical

m Critical and declining

Part IV - Scheduled Progress in Funding Improvement Plan or Rehabilitation Plan

4. Check the appropriatebox to indicatewhether the plan is makingthe scheduledprogress in meeting the requirementsof an

applicablefunding improvementplan (FIP ) or rehabilitationplan (RP )

Yes No N/A

Funding ImprovementPlan LI o N
RehabilitationPlan E x LI
Part V — Sign Here

Statement by Enrolled Actuary
To the best of my knowledge, the informationsupplied in this actuarialcertification is completeand accurate.As required by IRC
Section432(b)(3) (B)( iii) , the projected industryactivity is based on information providedby the plan sponsor. The projectionsare based
on reasonableactuarial estimates, assumptionsand methodsthat (other than projected industryactivity) offer my bestestimateof
anticipatedexperienceunderthe plan.

Actuaiys1signatu k Datet

Catalog Number35051D www.irs.gov Form 1 531 5 (12-2022)



Rael & Letson

Rae! & 601 Union Street, Suite 2415
Seattle, Washington98101

Letson 206-456- 3340 Tel
206-445 - 1840 Fax
www.rael -letson.com

ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION REQUIRED UNDER

INTERNAL REVENUECODE SECTION432(b)

Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Plan YearBeginning January1, 2023

To : Secretary of the Treasury
Board of Trustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers
Pension Fund

From : Paul Graf, Plan Actuary

Date: March 31, 2023

Re: Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
EIN = 91 -6123694; PN = 001
Plan Sponsor : Board of Trustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial

Workers Pension Trust
P.O. Box 34203
Seattle, Washington98124
(907) 561 -5119

The following certifies that, in accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 432 (b) , the
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund ("the Plan") , as of the beginning of its
2023 Plan Year :

is in critical and declining status
is not in critical status
is not in endangered (or seriously endangered ) status
is not making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirement of its Rehabilitation Plan

As ofJanuary 1, 2023, the projections used for this certification estimate the Plan's fundedpercentage
to be 74.1% (below 80%) . The Plan has an accumulated funding deficiency and is projected to be
insolvent by December 31, 2042. Accordingly, the Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2023
Plan Year based on the criteria outlined in Internal Revenue Code Sections 432 (b) (2) and 432(b) (6) .

We understandyourplans.®
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The basis for this certification is as follows :

1. The projected present value of Plan liabilities as of the beginning of the 2023 Plan Year is
based on the actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2022, and assumes no future liability gains
or losses. The data, methodology,Plan provisions and assumptionsutilized in the projection
of liabilities are the same as those used for the January 1, 2022 actuarial valuation (except
where noted otherwise in this document) . The methods and assumptionsare outlined in
Exhibit 1.

2. An actuarial projection of the Actuarial Value of Assets is based on the unaudited financial
statements as of December 31, 2022, as provided by the Administrator, and assumes no
investment gains or losses on market values after that date. The January 1, 2023 Market
Value ofAssets and 2022 cash flow componentsprovided by the Administrator are :

a. Market Value as ofJanuary 1, 2023 $192,860,761
b. 2022 Employer Contributions 5,180,314
c. 2022 Benefit Payments 18,490,970
d. 2022 OperatingExpenses 716,244

The assumptionsand methodology utilized in the projection of assets are the same as those
used for the January 1, 2022 actuarial valuation and are outlined in Exhibit 1.

3. Contributions for the current and succeeding plan years are projected assuming the terms of
the current collective bargaining agreements pursuant to which the Plan is maintained
continue in effect for succeeding plan years. For purposes of testing emergence from Critical
Status at January 1, 2023, contribution increases that have been bargained as of
January 1, 2023 are reflected with the final negotiated rate reflected for the duration of the
projections. As of January 1, 2023, we have reflected a supplemental contribution rate of
$1.17 for all future years with no further increases.

For purposes of evaluating the Critical and Declining status, we have reflected all future
scheduled contribution rate increases in accordance with the current Rehabilitation Plan,
including those that have not yet been negotiated. Beginning January 1, 2023, the
supplementalcontribution rate is $1.17 for all future years.

4. Based on input from the Board of Trustees, our projections assume 2.69 million total hours
worked in 2023, declining 1.5% per year through 2029, then declining 1% thereafter.

5. The Plan received approval for a 5-year extensionof charge bases effective for the Plan Year

beginning January 1, 2010, as permitted under Internal Revenue Code Section 431 (d) . Since
the Plan was certified in critical status for a previous year, these amortization extensions are
reflected in the Critical Status Emergence Test (see Exhibit III, item 2) and the Scheduled

Progress Test (see Exhibit IV) .

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trusteesof the 2
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6. The Plan's annual operating expense assumption is $708,292 in 2023, payable in the middle
of the year and excluding investment expenses, with 2.00% annual increases assumed in
subsequent plan years for expected inflation. Expected PBGC premiums are modeled
separatelyand included in the expense assumption. For 2023 expenses, we have reflected an
additional $89,025 in expected one-time expenses related to the application for Special
Financial Assistance ("SFA") from the PBGC.

7. The Plan was initially certified in critical status as of January 1, 2009, however, the Board of
Trustees elected under Section 204 of the Worker, Retiree and Employer Recovery Act of
2008 to treat the Plan as being neither in endangered nor critical status for the Plan Year

beginning January 1, 2009. The Plan was certified in critical status as ofJanuary 1, 2010 and
on September 22, 2010 the Board of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan under the
guidelines of 432(e) , which is updated and monitored annually. The Rehabilitation Plan
includes certain adopted reductions in adjustable benefits effective January 1, 2011. The

original Rehabilitation Period was modified effective January 1, 2013 to be a 25-year period
ending December 31, 2037. Effectivewith the revisions to the Rehabilitation Plan adopted
February 13, 2019, the Rehabilitation Period was extended by five years to run through
December 31, 2042. The Rehabilitation Plan was furthermodified on March 16, 2022, which
called for revisions in future non -accruingcontribution amounts.

8. As of January 1, 2023, the Plan is not making the scheduled progress in meeting the
requirements of its Rehabilitation Plan based on the criteria outlined in Internal Revenue
Code Section 432 (e) (3) (A) . Exhibit II shows a projection of the Plan's credit balance under
the assumption that all bargaining parties adopt the Rehabilitation Plan Schedules as
forecasted. Because,on this basis, the Plan is projected to have a funding deficiency (a credit
balance less than $0) at the end of its Rehabilitation Period, it is not making scheduled

progress.

9. The Critical Status Emergence Test, the Critical and Declining Status Test, and the Scheduled

Progress Testdo not reflect any SFA the Fund may receive from the PBGC under the American
Rescue Plan Act ("ARPA") .

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trusteesof the 3
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Commentsand Certification

This certification has been prepared in accordance with our understanding of the requirements of
Internal Revenue Code Section 432, the PreservationofAccess to Care for Medicare Beneficiaries and
Pension ReliefAct of 2010, and the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014. To the best of our
knowledge,the information supplied in this certification is completeand accurate and, in our opinion,
the individual assumptions used in the projections: (a) are reasonablyrelated to the experience of
the Plan and to reasonable expectations; and (b) represent our best estimate of anticipated
experience under the Plan.

As an actuary for Rael & Letson, I am a member of the American Academy ofActuaries and meet the
Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion
containedherein.

March 31. 2023 a,„,( a
Date Paul L. Graf, ASA, EA, MAAA

Enrolled Actuary Number 20-05627
Rael & Letson
601 Union Street, Suite 2415
Seattle, Washington98101
(206) 456-3340

cc : HeatherShipley
David Barlow
Nathan Allan
Nick Erickson
Jeffrey Frizzell
Howard Liu
Lotus Chen
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EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

METHODS:

Asset Valuation : Assets are valued according to a method which recognizes 20% of each year's excess
(or deficiency) of actual investment return on the Market Value of Assets over the
expected return on the Market Value of Assets in the year the excess (or deficiency)
occurs. An additional 20% of the excess (or deficiency) is recognized in each of the
succeeding four years until it is totally recognized. In no event will the Actuarial Value
of Assets be less than 80% or more than 120% of the Market Value of Assets.

Actuarial Cost Method: For determining the Plan's Funded Percentage (as required under IRC Section
432(i) (8)) : Unit Credit Cost Method

Under this method, we determine the present value of all benefits earned through the
valuation date. An individual's normal cost is the present value of the benefit expected
to be earned in the valuation year. The total accrued liability is the sum of the individual
present values for all participants. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference
between the accrued liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the
accrued liability, the Plan is in a surplus position. This method requires that each year's
contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of the contributions
applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the
close of the Plan Year to reflect the actual level of contributions received during that
Plan Year.

For determining the Credit Balance : Individual Entry Age Normal Cost Method

Entry Age is defined as the current age minus years of Credited Service. Normal Cost
and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual basis and are allocated
by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current plan provisions had always
been in effect. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference between the Actuarial
Accrued Liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the Actuarial Accrued
Liability, the Plan is in a surplus position. This method requires that each year's
contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of the contributions
applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the
close of the plan year to reflect the actual level of contributions received during that plan
year.
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EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Interest Discount Rate: 7.50% for funding.

Assumed Rate of Return on 7.50% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.
Investments:

Derivation of Net Investment The expected return assumptions are established based on a long -term outlook and
Return and Discount Rate for are based on past experience, future expectations and professional judgment. We
FASB ASC 960 Accounting : have modeled the assumptions based on average long -term future expected returns

and their respective capital market assumptions as provided by several investment
professionals. Based on the inputs of the Plan's specific target asset allocation, we
have established the reasonability of the Plan's assumption.

Operating Expenses: A total annual amount of $708,292 payable in the middle of the year for 2023. Operating
expenses are assumed to increase 2.00% per year thereafter. Expected PBGC
premiums are modeled separately and included in the expense assumption. An
additional $89,025 was added in 2023 for expected one-time expenses related to the
application for SFA from the PBGC.

Justification for Demographic The mortality, termination, and retirement assumptions are reviewed with each
Assumptions : valuation to ensure they are reasonable and represent the actuary's best estimate of

the long -term expectations for the Plan. Past experience and anticipated future
experience based on industry-specific knowledge and professional judgment are used
to verify the reasonability of each of these assumptions.

Mortality: Healthy Lives: PRI-2012 Blue Collar Mortality Tables (sex distinct, separate for
annuitants and non -annuitants and beneficiaries) with 75% of the generational mortality
improvement scale MP-2019 included.
Disabled Lives: N/A

Mortality Improvement: The current mortality assumption, with 75% of the MP-2019 improvement scale, is
assumed to be reasonable at this time.
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EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Turnover : Termination of employees from participation in the plan is discounted in advance in
accordance with a scale based on age and service. Termination Rates stop when first
eligible to retire. The following is a sample of the termination rates:

Select Ultimate
Service Rates Age Rates

1 35.00% 20 20.00%
2 35.00% 25 20.00%
3 30.00% 30 20.00%
4 25.00% 35 15.00%

40 10.00%
45 7.50%
50 5.00%
55 5.00%

Retirement Rates:
Active and vested inactive participants are assumed to retire based on the following
rate tables :

Active Vested Inactive

Age Rate Age Rate
50-56 7.00% 50-56 5.00%

57 15.00% 57 25.00%
58-61 10.00% 58-64 10.00%
62-64 25.00% 65+ 100.00%

65 40.00%
66-69 20.00%
70+ 100.00%

Disability Incidence: None assumed.

Form of Benefit: For male participants not yet in pay status, 50% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint &
Survivor Annuity and 50% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity. For female
participants not yet in pay status, 25% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint & Survivor
Annuity and 75% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity.

Marital Status : 50% of non -retired male participants and 25% of non -retired female participants are
assumed to be married. Male employees have spouse 3 years younger, while female
employees have spouses 1 year older.
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EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Active Employment: Worked at least 375 hours in covered employment.

Future Employment: Each active participant is assumed to work the same amount of hours worked in the
prior plan year. Total hours worked during 2022 is assumed to be 2% less than work
performed in 2021.

Missing Data: If not specified, participants are assumed to be male and the same age as the average
of participants with the same status code.

Plan Provisions and Other See our Actuarial Valuation Report as of January 1, 2022, dated October 2022.
Assumptions :
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EXHIBIT II

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2023 — December 31, 2023 Plan Year

1. Funding Standard Account Credit Balance (used in Exhibit III, Item 2 )

Includes 5-year extension of certain charge bases as permitted under 1RC §431(d) .

Valuation Normal Cost Amortization Amortization
Date Credit Balance + Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest
2023 ( 16,104,532) (795,995) ( 15,657,471 ) 6,645,129 4,845,024 ( 1,761,777)

2024 (22,829,621) (806,249) ( 15,935,404) 6,024,467 4,772,349 (2,337,047)

2025 (31,111,505) (816,793) ( 16,461,050) 4,027,202 4,700,764 (3,150,882)

2026 (42,812,265) (827,632) ( 16,126,199) 3,921,555 4,630,252 (4,014,706)

2027 (55,228,995) (838,771 ) ( 14,953,214) 3,921,555 4,560,798 (4,861,427)

2028 (67,400,054) (850,213) ( 14,785,946) 1,159,000 4,492,386 (5,972,326)

2029 (83,357,153) (861,964) (9,195,156) 1,159,000 4,425,001 (6,753,208)

2030 (94,583,479) (874,768) (8,412,340) 1,159,000 4,380,751 (7,539,091)

2031 ( 105,869,927) (887,873) (7,167,748) 1,159,000 4,336,943 (8,294,856)

2032 ( 116,724,460)

2. Funding Standard Account Credit Balance (used in Scheduled Progress Testing)

Includes 5-year extension ofcertain charge bases as permitted under 1RC §431(d) .

Valuation Normal Cost + Amortization Amortization
Date Credit Balance Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest
2023 ( 16,104,532) (795,995) ( 15,657,471 ) 6,645,129 4,845,024 ( 1,761,777)

2024 (22,829,621) (806,249) ( 15,935,404) 6,024,467 4,772,349 (2,337,047)

2025 (31,111,505) (816,793) ( 16,461,050) 4,027,202 4,700,764 (3,150,882)

2026 (42,812,265) (827,632) ( 16,126,199) 3,921,555 4,630,252 (4,014,706)

2027 (55,228,995) (838,771 ) ( 14,953,214) 3,921,555 4,560,798 (4,861,427)

2028 (67,400,054) (850,213) ( 14,785,946) 1,159,000 4,492,386 (5,972,326)

2029 (83,357,153) (861,964) (9,195,156) 1,159,000 4,425,001 (6,753,208)

2030 (94,583,479) (874,768) (8,412,340) 1,159,000 4,380,751 (7,539,091)

2031 ( 105,869,927) (887,873) (7,167,748) 1,159,000 4,336,943 (8,294,856)

2032 ( 116,724,460) (901,283) (6,135,250) 1,159,000 4,293,574 (9,034,140)

2033 ( 127,342,559) (915,006) (5,277,387) 1,126,384 4,250,638 (9,771,244)

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 9
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EXHIBIT II

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2023 — December 31, 2023 Plan Year

(Continued)

Valuation Normal Cost + Amortization Amortization
Date Credit Balance Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest
2034 ( 137,929,174) (929,045) (4,561,842) 1,126,384 4,208,132 ( 10,514,221 )

2035 ( 148,599,766) (943,408) (4,024,165) 970,289 4,166,050 ( 11,288,552)

2036 ( 159,719,552) (958,101 ) (4,045,972) 738,474 4,124,390 ( 12,144,222)

2037 ( 172,004,982) (973,129) (3,540,302) 0 4,083,146 ( 13,085,763)

2038 ( 185,521,030) (988,499) (3,003,147) 0 4,042,314 ( 14,061,864)

2039 ( 199,532,227) ( 1,004,217) (2,687,973) 0 4,001,891 ( 15,091,760)

2040 (214,314,286) ( 1,020,290) (2,034,697) 342,221 3,961,872 ( 16,128,459)

2041 (229,193,639) ( 1,036,725) (1,281,329) 773,390 3,922,254 ( 17,158,288)

2042 (243,974,337) ( 1,053,528) (216,979) 1,191,702 3,883,031 ( 18,158,372)

2043 (258,328,483) ( 1,070,707) (206,544) 1,594,891 3,844,201 ( 19,206,656)

2044 (273,373,299) ( 1,088,268) ( 195,561 ) 1,982,436 3,805,759 (20,307,886)

2045 (289,176,820) ( 1,106,219) ( 184,775) 2,353,098 3,767,701 (21,467,315)

2046 (305,814,330) ( 1,124,567) ( 173,450) 2,705,875 3,730,024 (22,690,609)

2047 (323,367,057) ( 1,143,319) ( 153,561 ) 4,183,537 3,692,724 (23,897,553)

2048 (340,685,231) ( 1,162,484) ( 133,130) 5,744,268 3,655,797 (25,080,651)

2049 (357,661,430) ( 1,182,070) ( 112,205) 7,381,690 3,619,239 (26,232,330)

2050 (374,187,106) ( 1,202,084) (90,822) 9,090,490 3,583,046 (27,344,850)

2051 (390,151,326) ( 1,222,535) (69,014) 10,864,685 3,583,046 (28,409,000)

2052 (405,404,144) ( 1,243,430) (46,841 ) 12,698,514 3,583,046 (29,415,328)

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trusteesof the 10
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EXHIBIT II

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2023 — December 31, 2023 Plan Year

(Continued)

3. Critical and Declining Solvency Projection (used in Exhibit III, Item 5 )

The solvency projections are tracked over 19 years based on the support ratio of 2.50 from the January 1, 2022

actuarial valuation, in which there were 1,719 actives and 4,324 inactives (4,297 excluding Alternate Payees) and

an estimated market value funding ratio of 66.4% as of January 1, 2023.

Market Value of Assets(Millions, BOY)

$300.0 -)
millions

$250.0 -

$200.0 -(
Assets

$150.0 -

$100.0

of
$50.0 -

Value

$0.0 - --
1.
--2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 32 0 .2 1 2042

Market

-$50.0 - 4L
-$100.0

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042

Market Value of Assets 236.3 192.9 190.6 187.1 182.4 176.3 168.9 160.2 150.1 138.7 126.1 112.2 97.1 80.8 63.3 44.8 25.2 4.5 -17.4 -40.3 -64.3
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EXHIBIT III

TESTS OF FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2023 — December 31, 2023 Plan Year

Critical Status Test

1. Is the Plan in critical status for the preceding plan year? YES

2. Is the Plan projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency for the YES
2023 Plan Year or any of the 9 succeeding plan years, without regard to the
use of the shortfall funding method but taking into account any extensions
of the amortization periods under Section 431 (d) of the Code?

3. If 2 is no, is the Plan projected to become insolvent in any of the 30 N/A
succeeding plan years?

4. Result: Critical Status

If 1 and 2 are both yes, then the Plan is in critical status based on the criteria
outlined in Internal Revenue Code Section 432(e )(4 )(B ) .

If 2 and 3 are both no, then the Plan is projected to emerge from the Red
Zone, and the zone status will be determined based on the criteria outlined
in Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b) .

Critical and Declining Status

5. Is the Plan in critical status and projected to become insolvent within the YES
current or the next 19 plan years?

6. Result: Critical and

If 4. is critical status and 5. is yes, then the Plan is in critical and declining
Declining Status

status.

If 4. is critical status and 5. is no, then the Plan is in critical status.

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 12
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EXHIBIT IV

SCHEDULED PROGRESS

For the January 1, 2023 — December 31, 2023 Plan Year

On March 31, 2010, the Plan was initially certified as being in critical status for the Plan Year beginning

January 1, 2010. A Rehabilitation Plan was originally adopted on September 22, 2010. Effective with the

revised Rehabilitation Plan adopted March 9, 2021, the Rehabilitation Period for the Plan is the 30-year

period beginning January 1, 2013 and ending December 31, 2042.

To meet scheduled progress, the Plan must still be projected to emerge from critical status by the end of

the Rehabilitation Period. The tests below demonstrate whether the Plan is projected to satisfy the critical

status emergence criteria at the end of the Rehabilitation Period.

Rehabilitation Period Begins January 1, 2013

Rehabilitation Period Ends December 31, 2042

1. Is the Plan projected to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency in the 2043 NO
Plan Year and for the nine succeeding plan years following the end of the
Rehabilitation Period?

2. Is the Plan projected to remain solvent for the 30 succeeding plan years NO

starting in 2043?

3. Is the Plan making scheduled progress? NO

If 1 and 2 are both yes, then the Plan is making scheduled progress

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 13
Alaska United Food and CommercialWorkers Pension Fund
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Annual Certification for Multiemployer
OMB Number

1545-2111
(February 2024 ) Defined Benefit Plans

This Form is required to be filed under Internal Revenue Code ( IRC ) Section 432 (b)( 3)

Complete all entries in accordance with the instructions

For calendarplan year 2024 or fiscal plan year beginning and ending

Part I — Basic Plan Information

la Name of plan lb. Three -digit plan number ( PN )

Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund 001

1c Plan sponsor'sname 1d. Employeridentification number (EIN )

Board of Trustees of the Alaska 1.
:nited Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust 91 -6123694

le Plan sponsor'stelephonenumber if. Plan sponsor's address, city, state, ZIP code

( 833 ) 942 -2315 12205 SW Tualatin Road. Suite 200. Tualatin, OR 97062

Part II — Plan Actuary's Information

2a. Plan actuary's name 2b Plan actuary's firm name

Paul 1.. Graf- Rae! & Letson

2c. Plan actuary's firm address, city, state, ZIP code

601 Union Street. Suite 2415, Seattle. Washington.98101

2d Plan actuary'senrollmentnumber 2e. Plan actuary's telephone number

23-05627 ( 206 ) 456 -3340

Part III — Plan Status

3. Check the appropriate box to indicate the plan's IRC Section 432 status

E Neither endangered nor critical O Not endangered due to special rule in IRC Section 432 ( b) (5)

O Endangered O Critical due to election under IRC Section 432 (b) (4)

O Seriously endangered Li Plans that are not currently in critical status, but are projected to be in critical status within
the next five years under432 (b) (3 ) (D) (v)O Critical

Z Critical and declining

Part IV — Scheduled Progress in Funding Improvement Plan or Rehabilitation Plan

4. Check the appropriate box to indicate whether the plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of an

applicable funding improvementplan ( FIP) or rehabilitation plan (RP )

Yes No N/A

Funding ImprovementPlan O Li
Rehabilitation Plan El Li O
Part V — Sign Here

Statement by Enrolled Actuary

To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarialcertification is completeand accurate. As required by IRC
Section 432 (b ) (3) (B) ( iii ) , the projected industry activity is based on information provided by the plan sponsor. The projections are based
on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions and methods that (other than projected industry activity ) offer my best estimateof
anticipated experience under the plan.

Actuary' ignature
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,
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Rae! & Letson

Rae! sr 601 Union Street, Suite 2415
Seattle, Washington98101

Letson 206-456-3340 Tel
206-445- 1840 Fax
www.rael - letson.com

ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION REQUIRED UNDER

INTERNAL REVENUECODE SECTION432(b)

Alaska United Foodand Commercial Workers Pension Fund

Plan YearBeginning January1, 2024

To : Secretary of the Treasury
Board of Trustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers
Pension Fund

From: Paul Graf, Plan Actuary

Date: April 1, 2024

Re: Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
EIN = 91 -6123694; PN = 001
Plan Sponsor : Board ofTrustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial

Workers Pension Trust
P.O. Box 34203
Seattle, Washington 98124
(907) 561 -5119

The following certifies that, in accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b) , the
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund ("the Plan") , as of the beginning of its
2024 Plan Year :

is in critical and declining status
is not in critical status
is not in endangered (or seriously endangered ) status
is making the scheduled progress in meetingthe requirements of its Rehabilitation Plan

As ofJanuary 1, 2024, the projections used for this certification estimatethe Plan's fundedpercentage
to be 72.9% (below 80%) . The Plan has an accumulated funding deficiency and is projected to be
insolvent by December 31, 2043. Accordingly, the Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2024
Plan Year based on the criteria outlined in Internal Revenue Code Sections 432 (b) (2 ) and 432 (b) (6) .

We understandyourplans.®
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The basis for this certification is as follows :

1. The projected present value of Plan liabilities as of the beginning of the 2024 Plan Year is
based on the actuarial valuation as ofJanuary 1, 2023, and assumes no future liability gains
or losses. The data, methodology,Plan provisions and assumptionsutilized in the projection
of liabilities are the same as those used for the January 1, 2023 actuarial valuation (except
where noted otherwise in this document) . The methods and assumptions are outlined in
Exhibit 1.

2. An actuarial projection of the Actuarial Value of Assets is based on the unaudited financial
statementsas of December 31, 2023, as provided by the Administrator and the Investment
Consultant, and assumes no investment gains or losses on market values after that date. The

January 1, 2024 Market Value ofAssets and 2023 cash flow components are :

a. Market Value as ofJanuary 1,2024 $196,628,536
b. 2023 Employer Contributions 5,067,646
c. 2023 Benefit Payments 19,916,599
d. 2023 OperatingExpenses 893,187

The assumptionsand methodologyutilized in the projection of assets are the same as those
used for the January 1, 2023 actuarial valuation and are outlined in Exhibit 1.

3. Contributions for the current and succeeding plan years are projected assuming the terms of
the current collective bargaining agreements pursuant to which the Plan is maintained
continue in effect for succeeding plan years. For purposesof testing emergence from Critical
Status at January 1, 2024, contribution increases that have been bargained as of
January 1, 2024 are reflected with the final negotiated rate reflected for the duration of the
projections. As of January 1, 2024, we have reflected a supplemental contribution rate of
$1.17 for all future years with no further increases.

For purposes of evaluating the Critical and Declining status, we have reflected all future
scheduled contribution rate increases in accordance with the current Rehabilitation Plan,
including those that have not yet been negotiated. Beginning January 1, 2024, the
supplementalcontribution rate is $1.17 for all future years.

4. Based on input from the Board of Trustees, our projections assume 2.54 million total hours
worked in 2024, declining 1.5% per year from 2024 to 2029, then declining 1% per year
through 2051.

5. The Plan received approval for a 5-year extensionofcharge bases effective for the Plan Year

beginning January 1, 2010, as permitted under Internal Revenue Code Section 431 (d) . Since
the Plan was certified in critical status for a previous year, these amortization extensions are
reflected in the Critical Status Emergence Test (see Exhibit III, item 2) and the Scheduled

Progress Test (see Exhibit IV) .

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 2
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6. The Plan's annual operating expense assumption is $722,458 in 2024, payable in the middle
of the year and excluding investment expenses, with 2.00% annual increases assumed in
subsequent plan years for expected inflation. Expected PBGC premiums are modeled
separatelyand included in the expense assumption.

7. The Plan was initially certified in critical status as ofJanuary 1, 2009, however,the Board of
Trustees elected under Section 204 of the Worker, Retiree and Employer Recovery Act of
2008 to treat the Plan as being neither in endangered nor critical status for the Plan Year

beginning January 1, 2009. The Plan was certified in critical status as of January 1, 2010 and
on September 22, 2010 the Board of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan under the
guidelines of 432(e) , which is updated and monitored annually. The Rehabilitation Plan
includes certain adopted reductions in adjustable benefits effective January 1, 2011. The

original Rehabilitation Period was modified effectiveJanuary 1, 2013 to be a 25 -year period
ending December 31, 2037. Effective with the revisions to the Rehabilitation Plan adopted
on February 13, 2019, the Rehabilitation Period was extended by five years to run through
December 31, 2042. Effective with the revisions to the Rehabilitation Plan adopted on

July 6, 2021, future non-accruing contribution amounts were modified and the Plan was
determined as no longer expected to emerge from Critical status. The Plan is using "all
reasonable measures" to forestall insolvency. The Rehabilitation Plan was last modified on
March 16, 2022, which called for further revisions in future non-accruing contribution
amounts.

8. As ofJanuary 1, 2024, the Plan is makingthe scheduled progress in meetingthe requirements
of its Rehabilitation Plan based on the criteria outlined in Internal Revenue Code Section
432 (e) (3) (A) . Exhibit II shows a projection ofthe Plan's credit balance under the assumption
thatall bargainingparties adopt the Rehabilitation Plan Schedules as forecasted. Because the
Plan has taken all reasonable measures to forestall insolvency,it is considered to be making
scheduled progress.

9. The Critical Status Emergence Test, the Critical and Declining Status Test, and the Scheduled

Progress Test do not reflect any SFA the Fund may receive from the PBGC under theAmerican
Rescue Plan Act ("ARPA") .

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 3
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Commentsand Certification

This certification has been prepared in accordance with our understanding of the requirements of
Internal Revenue Code Section 432, the PreservationofAccess to Care for MedicareBeneficiariesand
Pension ReliefAct of 2010, and the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014. To the best of our
knowledge,the information supplied in this certification is completeand accurate and, in our opinion,
the individual assumptionsused in the projections : (a) are reasonablyrelated to the experience of
the Plan and to reasonable expectations; and (b) represent our best estimate of anticipated
experience under the Plan.

As an actuary for Rael & Letson, I am a member of the American Academy ofActuaries and meet the
Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion
containedherein.

April 1,2024 a,„,( a
Date Paul L. Graf, ASA, EA, MAAA

Enrolled Actuary Number 23 -05627
Rael & Letson
601 Union Street, Suite 2415
Seattle, Washington98101
(206) 456 -3340

cc : Pati Piro -Bosley
Donna Webb
David Barlow
Nathan Allan
Nick Erickson
Jeffrey Frizzell
Howard Liu
Lotus Chen

Ty Okazaki

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 4
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund

I April 1, 2024



Rael&
Letson

EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

METHODS:

Asset Valuation : Assets are valued according to a method which recognizes 20% of each year's excess
(or deficiency) of actual investment return on the Market Value of Assets over the
expected return on the Market Value of Assets in the year the excess (or deficiency)
occurs. An additional 20% of the excess (or deficiency) is recognized in each of the
succeeding four years until it is totally recognized. In no event will the Actuarial Value
of Assets be less than 80% or more than 120% of the Market Value of Assets.

Actuarial Cost Method: For determining the Plan's Funded Percentage (as required under IRC Section
432(j )(8)) : Unit Credit Cost Method

Under this method, we determine the present value of all benefits earned through the
valuation date. An individual's normal cost is the present value of the benefit expected
to be earned in the valuation year. The total accrued liability is the sum of the individual
present values for all participants. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference
between the accrued liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the
accrued liability, the Plan is in a surplus position. This method requires that each year's
contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of the contributions
applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the
close of the Plan Year to reflect the actual level of contributions received during that
Plan Year.

For determining the Credit Balance : Individual Entry Age Normal Cost Method

Entry Age is defined as the current age minus years of Credited Service. Normal Cost
and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual basis and are allocated
by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current plan provisions had always
been in effect. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference between the Actuarial
Accrued Liability and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the Actuarial Accrued
Liability, the Plan is in a surplus position. This method requires that each year's
contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of the contributions
applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the
close of the plan year to reflect the actual level of contributions received during that plan
year.

Preparedfor Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 5
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EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Interest Discount Rate: 7.50% for funding.

Assumed Rate of Return on 7.50% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.
Investments:

Derivation of Net Investment The expected return assumptions are established based on a long-term outlook and
Return and Discount Rate for are based on past experience, future expectations and professional judgment. We
FASB ASC 960 Accounting : have modeled the assumptions based on average long -term future expected returns

and their respective capital market assumptions as provided by several investment
professionals. Based on the inputs of the Plan's specific target asset allocation, we
have established the reasonability of the Plan's assumption.

Operating Expenses: A total annual amount of $722,458 payable in the middle of the year for 2024. Operating
expenses are assumed to increase 2.00% per year.
The operating expense assumption has been adjusted to account for expected
increases in PBGC premiums under the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014.

Justification for Demographic The mortality, termination, and retirement assumptions are reviewed with each
Assumptions : valuation to ensure they are reasonable and represent the actuary's best estimate of

the long -term expectations for the Plan. Past experience and anticipated future
experience based on industry-specific knowledge and professional judgment are used
to verify the reasonability of each of these assumptions.

Mortality : Healthy Lives: PRI-2012 Blue Collar Mortality Tables (sex distinct, separate for
annuitants and non -annuitants and beneficiaries) with 75% of the generational mortality
improvement scale MP-2019 included.
Disabled Lives: N/A

Mortality Improvement: The current mortality assumption, with 75% of the MP-2019 improvement scale, is
assumed to be reasonable at this time.

Preparedfor Secretary of the Treasury; BoardofTrustees of the 6
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EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Turnover : Termination of employees from participation in the plan is discounted in advance in
accordance with a scale based on age and service. Termination Rates stop when first
eligible to retire. The following is a sample of the termination rates:

Select Ultimate
Service Rates Age Rates

1 35.00% 20 20.00%
2 35.00% 25 20.00%
3 30.00% 30 20.00%
4 25.00% 35 15.00%

40 10.00%
45 7.50%
50 5.00%
55 5.00%

Retirement Rates:
Active and vested inactive participants are assumed to retire based on the following
rate tables :

Active Vested Inactive

Age Rate Age Rate
50-56 7.00% 50-56 5.00%

57 15.00% 57 25.00%
58-61 10.00% 58-64 10.00%
62-64 25.00% 65+ 100.00%

65 40.00%
66-69 20.00%
70+ 100.00%

Disability Incidence: None assumed.

Form of Benefit: For male participants not yet in pay status, 50% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint &
Survivor Annuity and 50% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity. For female
participants not yet in pay status, 25% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint & Survivor
Annuity and 75% are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity.

Marital Status: 50% of non -retired male participants and 25% of non -retired female participants are
assumed to be married. Females are assumed to be three years younger than their
male spouses.

Preparedfor Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 7
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EXHIBIT I

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

(CONTINUED)

ASSUMPTIONS :

Active Employment: Worked at least 375 hours in covered employment.

Future Employment: Each active participant is assumed to work the same amount of hours worked in the
prior plan year. Total hours worked during 2024 is assumed to be 2.54 million, declining
1.5% per year through 2029, then declining 1% through 2051.

Missing Data: If not specified, participants are assumed to be male and the same age as the average
of participants with the same status code.

Plan Provisions and Other See our Actuarial Valuation Report as of January 1, 2023, dated November 2023.
Assumptions :

Preparedfor Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 8
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EXHIBIT ll

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2024 — December 31, 2024 Plan Year

1. Funding Standard Account Credit Balance (used in Exhibit III, Item 2)

Includes 5-year extension of certain charge bases as permitted under 1RC §431(d) .

Valuation Normal Cost + Amortization Amortization
Date Credit Balance Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest
2024 (22,912,312) (893,331 ) ( 15,848,477) 6,022,946 4,991,631 (2,335,152)

2025 (30,974,694) (905,217) ( 16,211,739) 4,027,203 4,916,757 (3,120,455)

2026 (42,268,145) (917,430) ( 15,723,307) 3,921,555 4,843,005 (3,942,437)

2027 (54,086,759) (929,976) ( 14,405,021 ) 3,921,555 4,770,360 (4,733,627)

2028 (65,463,468) (942,861 ) ( 14,227,319) 1,274,082 4,698,805 (5,775,762)

2029 (80,436,522) (956,088) (8,634,791) 1,274,082 4,628,323 (6,482,937)

2030 (90,607,933) (970,457) (7,842,615) 1,274,082 4,582,040 (7,189,193)

2031 ( 100,754,076) (985,160) (6,577,289) 1,274,082 4,536,219 (7,858,075)

2032 (110,364,299) (1,000,205) (5,524,903) 1,274,082 4,490,857 (8,502,742)

2033 (119,627,209)

2. Funding Standard Account Credit Balance (used in Scheduled Progress Testing)

Includes 5-yearextension of certain charge bases as permitted under IRC §431 (d) .

Valuation Normal Cost + Amortization Amortization
Date Credit Balance Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest
2024 (22,912,312) (893,331 ) ( 15,848,477) 6,022,946 4,991,631 (2,335,152)

2025 (30,974,694) (905,217) ( 16,211,739) 4,027,203 4,916,757 (3,120,455)

2026 (42,268,145) (917,430) ( 15,723,307) 3,921,555 4,843,005 (3,942,437)

2027 (54,086,759) (929,976) ( 14,405,021 ) 3,921,555 4,770,360 (4,733,627)

2028 (65,463,468) (942,861 ) (14,227,319) 1,274,082 4,698,805 (5,775,762)

2029 (80,436,522) (956,088) (8,634,791) 1,274,082 4,628,323 (6,482,937)

2030 (90,607,933) (970,457) (7,842,615) 1,274,082 4,582,040 (7,189,193)

2031 ( 100,754,076) (985,160) (6,577,289) 1,274,082 4,536,219 (7,858,075)

2032 ( 110,364,299) (1,000,205) (5,524,903) 1,274,082 4,490,857 (8,502,742)

2033 ( 119,627,209) (1,015,597) (4,646,609) 1,241,466 4,445,949 (9,136,873)

2034 ( 128,738,873) (1,031,343) (3,910,139) 1,241,466 4,401,489 (9,767,861)

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 9
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
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EXHIBIT II

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2024 — December 31, 2024 Plan Year

(Continued)

Valuation Normal Cost + Amortization Amortization
Date Credit Balance Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest
2035 ( 137,805,260) (1,047,450) (3,351,078) 1,085,372 4,357,474 (10,420,476)

2036 ( 147,181,418) (1,063,923) (3,351,078) 853,556 4,313,899 (11,143,944)

2037 ( 157,572,907) (1,080,771 ) (2,823,235) 115,082 4,270,760 (11,941,984)

2038 ( 169,033,055) (1,098,001 ) (2,208,047) 115,082 4,228,053 ( 12,758,250)

2039 ( 180,754,217) (1,115,619) (2,009,727) 115,082 4,185,772 (13,625,370)

2040 ( 193,204,078) ( 1,133,633) ( 1,518,839) 115,082 4,143,915 ( 14,525,213)

2041 (206,122,766) (1,152,049) ( 919,050) 463,006 4,102,475 ( 15,425,972)

2042 (219,054,356) ( 1,170,878) (0) 901,068 4,061,451 ( 16,297,008)

2043 (231,559,723) ( 1,190,125) (0) 1,209,414 4,020,836 ( 17,214,751 )

2044 (244,734,349) ( 1,209,798) (0) 1,617,133 3,980,628 ( 18,175,253)

2045 (258,521,639) ( 1,229,906) (0 ) 2,007,919 3,940,822 ( 19,182,991 )

2046 (272,985,795) ( 1,250,457) (0) 2,381,498 3,901,413 (20,242,804)

2047 (288,196,144) ( 1,271,459) (0) 2,737,119 3,862,399 (21,359,946)

2048 (304,228,032) ( 1,292,922) (0 ) 3,074,173 3,823,775 (22,540,117)

2049 (321,163,124) ( 1,314,854) (0 ) 3,392,248 3,785,537 (23,789,472)

2050 (339,089,665) ( 1,337,263) (0 ) 3,690,964 3,747,682 (25,114,659)

2051 (358,102,941) ( 1,360,160) (0 ) 3,970,436 3,710,205 (26,522,817)

2052 (378,305,277) ( 1,383,553) (0 ) 4,230,850 3,710,205 (28,020,216)

2053 (399,767,991) ( 1,407,452) (0 ) 4,471,717 3,710,205 (29,613,647)

Prepared for Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 10
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund

I April 1, 2024
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EXHIBIT ll

PROJECTIONS USED TO TEST FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2024 — December 31, 2024 Plan Year

(Continued)

3. Critical and Declining Solvency Projection (used in Exhibit III, Item 5 )

The solvency projections are tracked over 19 years based on the support ratio of 2.74 from the January 1, 2023

actuarial valuation, in which there were 1,597 actives and 4,402 inactives (4,374 excluding Alternate Payees) and

an estimated market value funding ratio of 67.6% ( Unit Credit basis) as of January 1, 2024.

Market Valueof Assets (Millions, BOY)

$300.0)
millions

$250.0

$200.0(
Assets

$150.0

$100.0
of

Value

$50.0

$0.0
2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2 2043

Market

-$50.0

-$100.0

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043
Market Value ofAssets 193.4 196.6 193.7 189.5 184.1 177.3 169.2 159.8 149.2 137.5 124.6 110.6 95.4 79.2 62.0 43.9 24.7 4.6 -16.5 -38.5 -61.5

Preparedfor Secretary of the Treasury; Board ofTrustees of the 11
AlaskaUnited Food and CommercialWorkers Pension Fund
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EXHIBIT III

TESTS OF FUND STATUS

For the January 1, 2024 — December 31, 2024 Plan Year

Critical Status Test

1. Is the Plan in critical status for the preceding plan year? YES

2. Is the Plan projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency for the YES
2024 Plan Year or any of the 9 succeeding plan years, without regard to the
use of the shortfall funding method but taking into account any extensions
of the amortization periods under Section 431 (d) of the Code?

3. If 2 is no, is the Plan projected to become insolvent in any of the 30 N/A
succeeding plan years?

4. Result: Critical Status

If 1 and 2 are both yes, then the Plan is in critical status based on the criteria
outlined in Internal Revenue Code Section 432(e )(4 )(B) .

If 2 and 3 are both no, then the Plan is projected to emerge from the Red
Zone, and the zone status will be determined based on the criteria outlined
in Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b) .

Critical and Declining Status

5. Is the Plan in critical status and projected to become insolvent within the YES
current or the next 19 plan years?

6. Result: Critical and

If 4. is critical status and 5. is yes, then the Plan is in critical and declining
Declining Status

status.

If 4. is critical status and 5. is no, then the Plan is in critical status.

Preparedfor Secretary of the Treasury; Board of Trustees of the 12

Alaska United Food and CommercialWorkers Pension Fund
I April 1, 2024
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EXHIBIT IV

SCHEDULED PROGRESS

For the January 1, 2024 — December 31, 2024 Plan Year

On March 31, 2010, the Plan was initially certified as being in critical status for the Plan Year beginning

January 1, 2010. A Rehabilitation Plan was originally adopted on September 22, 2010. Effective with the

revised Rehabilitation Plan adopted March 9, 2021, the Rehabilitation Period for the Plan is the 30-year

period beginning January 1, 2013 and ending December 31, 2042.

To meet scheduled progress, the Plan must either (a) still be projected to emerge from critical status by the

end of the Rehabilitation Period or (b) determined to have taken all reasonable measures to forestall

insolvency. The Plan has taken all reasonable measures to forestall insolvency and as such is meeting

scheduled progress. The tests below demonstrate whether the Plan is projected to satisfy the critical status

emergence criteria at the end of the Rehabilitation Period.

Rehabilitation Period Begins January 1, 2013

Rehabilitation Period Ends December 31, 2042

1. Is the Plan projected to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency in the 2043 NO
Plan Year and for the nine succeeding plan years following the end of the
Rehabilitation Period?

2. Is the Plan projected to remain solvent for the 30 succeeding plan years NO

starting in 2043?

3. Has the Plan taken all reasonable measures to forestall insolvency? YES

4. Is the Plan making scheduled progress? YES

If 1. and 2. are both yes, or alternatively if 3. is yes, then the Plan is making
scheduled progress

Preparedfor Secretary of the Treasury; BoardofTrustees of the 13
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund

I April 1, 2024



Form 15315 Departmentof the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service

(February 2024)
Annual Certification for Multiemployer OMB Number

Defined Benefit Plans
1545-2111

This Form is required to be filed under Internal RevenueCode (IRC ) Section 432(b)(3)

Complete all entries in accordancewith the instructions

For calendarplan year 2025 or fiscal plan year beginning and ending

Part I — Basic Plan Information

Ia. Name of plan lb. Three-digit plan number (PN)

Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers PensionFund 001

lc. Plan sponsor'sname 1d. Employeridentification number (EIN)

Board ofTrustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial PensionTrust 91-6123694

le. Plan sponsor'stelephonenumber If. Plan sponsor's address, city, state, ZIP code

(833 ) 942-2315 12205 SW Tualatin Road, Suite 200, Tualatin, OR 97062

Part II — Plan Actuary's Information

2a. Plan actuary's name 2b. Plan actuary's firm name

Jeffrey Frizzell Rael & Letson

2c. Plan actuary'sfirm address, city, state, ZIP code

601 Union Street, Suite 2415, Seattle,Washington 98101

2d. Plan actuary'senrollmentnumber 2e. Plan actuary'stelephonenumber

23-08047 (206) 456-1850

Part III — Plan Status

3. Checkthe appropriatebox to indicatethe plan's IRC Section 432 status

O Neitherendangerednor critical O Notendangereddue to special rule in IRC Section 432(b)(5)

O Endangered O Critical due to election under IRC Section 432(b)(4)

O Seriouslyendangered O Plans that are not currently in critical status, but are projected to be in critical statuswithin
the next five years under432 (b)(3)(D)(v)O Critical

O Critical and declining

Part IV — Scheduled Progress in Funding Improvement Plan or Rehabilitation Plan

4. Checkthe appropriatebox to indicatewhetherthe plan is makingthe scheduled progress in meeting the requirementsof an

applicable funding improvementplan (FIP ) or rehabilitation plan (RP )

Yes No N/A

Funding ImprovementPlan 0 0 El
Rehabilitation Plan El 0 0
Part V - Sign Here

Statement by Enrolled Actuary
To the bestof my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarialcertification is completeand accurate. As required by IRC
Section 432 (b)(3) (B)(iii), the projected industry activity is based on information provided by the plan sponsor. The projectionsare based
on reasonable actuarial estimates,assumptionsand methods that (other than projectedindustryactivity) offer my best estimateof
anticipated experienceunder the plan.

Actuary'ssignature Date
1

3frs
/a-as-

Catalog Number35051D www.irs.gov Form 15315 (Rev. 2-2024)



Rael& 601 Union Street, Suite 2415 (206 ) 456 -3340

Letson Seattle, WA 98101 rael-letson.com

Actuarial Certification Required Under

Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b)

Alaska United Food and CommercialWorkers Pension Fund

Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2025

To : Secretaryof the Treasury
Board of Trustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund

From: Jeffrey Frizzell, Plan Actuary

Date: March 31, 2025

Re : Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund
EIN = 91 -6123694; PN = 001

Plan Sponsor: Board of Trustees of the Alaska United Food and Commercial
Workers Pension Trust
P.O. Box 34203
Seattle,Washington98124

(907 ) 561 -5119

The following certifies that, in accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 432 (b ) , the
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund ("the Plan" ) , as of the beginning of its
2025 Plan Year :

is in critical and declining status
is not in critical status
is not in endangered ( or seriously endangered ) status
is making the scheduled progress in meetingthe requirements of its Rehabilitation Plan

As of January 1, 2025, the projections used for this certification estimate the Plan's funded
percentageto be 71.3% (below 80% ) . The Plan has an accumulated funding deficiency and is

projected to be insolvent by December31, 2044. Accordingly, the Plan is in critical and declining
status for the 2025 Plan Year based on the criteria outlined in Internal Revenue Code Sections
432 (b ) (2 ) and 432 ( b ) (6 ) .

1



Reel & Letson

The basis for this certification is as follows :

1. The projected presentvalue of Plan liabilities as of the beginning of the 2025 Plan Year is
based on the actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2024, and assumes no future liability gains
or losses. The data, methodology, Plan provisionsand assumptions utilized in the
projection of liabilities are the same as those used for the January 1, 2024 actuarial
valuation (exceptwhere noted otherwise in this document) . The methods and assumptions
are outlined in Exhibit 1.

2. An actuarial projection of the Actuarial Value of Assets is based on the unaudited financial
statements as of December31, 2024, as provided by the Administrator, and assumes no
investment gains or losses on market values after that date. The January 1, 2025 Market
Value of Assets and 2024 cash flow components are :

a. Market Value as of January 1, 2025 $196,907,392
b. 2024 EmployerContributions 4,960,137
c. 2024 Benefit Payments 19,903,497
d. 2024 Operating Expenses 1,100,467

The assumptions and methodology utilized in the projection of assets are the same as
those used for the January 1, 2024 actuarial valuation and are outlined in Exhibit 1.

3. Contributions for the current and succeeding plan years are projected assumingthe terms
of the current collective bargaining agreementspursuant to which the Plan is maintained
continue in effect for succeeding plan years. For purposesof testing emergence from
Critical Status at January 1, 2025, contribution increasesthat have been bargained as of
January 1, 2025 are reflected with the final negotiated rate reflected for the duration of the
projections. As of January 1, 2025, we have reflected a supplemental contribution rate of
$1.17 for all future years with no further increases.

For purposes of evaluatingthe Critical and Decliningstatus, we have reflected all future
scheduled contribution rate increases in accordance with the current Rehabilitation Plan,
including those that have not yet been negotiated. Beginning January 1, 2025, the
supplemental contribution rate is $1.17 for all future years.

4. Based on input from the Board of Trustees, our projections assume2.46 million total hours
worked in 2025, declining 1.5% per year from 2025 to 2029, then declining 1% per year
through 2051.

5. The Plan received approvalfor a 5-year extensionof charge bases effective for the Plan Year

beginningJanuary 1, 2010, as permitted under Internal Revenue Code Section 431 (d ) . Since
the Plan was certified in critical status for a previousyear, these amortization extensions
are reflected in the Critical Status Emergence Test (see Exhibit III, item 2 ) and the
Scheduled Progress Test (see Exhibit IV) .

Actuarial Certification Required Under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 ( b )
1

Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund 2



Reel & Letson

6. The Plan's annual operating expense assumption is $736,907 in 2025, payable in the
middle of the year and excluding investment expenses, with 2.00% annual increases
assumed in subsequent plan years for expected inflation. Expected PBGC premiums are
modeled separatelyand included in the expense assumption.

7. The Plan was certified in critical status as of January 1, 2010 and on September22, 2010 the
Board of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan under the guidelines of 432 (e ) , which is

updated and monitored annually. There have been various revisionsto the Rehabilitation
Plan since its implementation, including extendingthe Rehabilitation Period through
December31, 2042. Effective with the revisionsto the Rehabilitation Plan adopted on

July 6, 2021, future non -accruing contribution amounts were modified and the Plan was
determined as no longerexpectedto emerge from Critical status. The Rehabilitation Plan
was modified to indicate that the plan is now operating under a plan such that "all
reasonablemeasures" have been taken to forestall insolvency.

8. As of January 1, 2025, the Plan is makingthe scheduled progress in meetingthe
requirements of its Rehabilitation Plan based on the criteria outlined in Internal Revenue
Code Section432(e ) (3 ) (A) . Exhibit II shows a projection of the Plan's credit balance under
the assumption that all bargaining parties adopt the Rehabilitation Plan Schedulesas
forecasted. Because the Plan has taken all reasonablemeasuresto forestall insolvency, it
is considered to be makingscheduled progress.

9. The Critical Status Emergence Test, the Critical and DecliningStatusTest, and the
Scheduled Progress Test do not reflect any Special FinancialAssistance ("SFA" ) the Fund

may receive from the PBGC underthe American Rescue Plan Act ("ARPA" ) .

Actuarial Certification Required Under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 (b) 1
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund 3
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Comments and Certification

This certification has been prepared in accordance with our understandingof the requirements of
Internal Revenue Code Section 432, the Preservation of Accessto Care for MedicareBeneficiaries
and Pension Relief Act of 2010, and the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014. To the best of
our knowledge, the information supplied in this certification is complete and accurate and, in our
opinion, the individual assumptions used in the projections : (a ) are reasonablyrelated to the
experienceof the Plan and to reasonableexpectations; and (b ) representour best estimate of
anticipated experienceunder the Plan.

As an actuary for Rael & Letson, I am a member of the American Academyof Actuaries and meet
the Qualification Standardsof the American Academyof Actuaries to renderthe actuarial opinion
contained herein.

March 31, 2025
Date Jeffrey Frizzell, FSA, EA, MAAA

Enrolled Actuary Number23-08047
Rael & Letson
601 Union Street, Suite 2415
Seattle, Washington98101

(206 ) 456-1850

cc : Pati Piro-Bosley
Donna Webb
David Barlow
Nick Erickson
Paul Graf
Howard Liu
Robert Suydam
Ty Okazaki

Actuarial Certification Required Under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 ( b) 1
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund 4
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Exhibit I

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

METHODS :

AssetValuation: Assets are valued accordingto a method which recognizes 20% of each year's
excess (or deficiency) of actual investment return on the Market Value of Assets
over the expected return on the Market Value of Assets in the year the excess (or

deficiency) occurs. An additional 20% of the excess (or deficiency) is recognized
in each of the succeedingfour years until it is totally recognized. In no event will
the Actuarial Value of Assets be less than 80% or more than 120% of the Market
Value of Assets.

Actuarial Cost Method: For determiningthe Plan's Funded Percentage (as required under IRC
Section 432 (j)(8)) : Unit CreditCost Method

Under this method, we determine the presentvalue of all benefits earned

through the valuation date. An individual's normal cost is the presentvalue of the
benefit expectedto be earned in the valuation year. The total accrued liability is
the sum of the individual presentvalues for all participants. The Unfunded
Accrued Liability is the difference betweenthe accrued liability and the assets of
the Trust. If the assets exceed the accrued liability, the Plan is in a surplus
position. This method requiresthat each year's contributions be applied first to
the normal cost, and the balance of the contributions applied to amortize the
UnfundedAccrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the close of the Plan
Year to reflect the actual level of contributions received during that Plan Year.

For determiningthe Credit Balance : IndividualEntry Age Normal Cost
Method

Entry Age is defined as the current age minus years of Credited Service. Normal
Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual basis and
are allocated by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current plan
provisions had always been in effect. The UnfundedAccrued Liability is the
difference betweenthe Actuarial Accrued Liability and the assets of the Trust. If

the assets exceed the Actuarial Accrued Liability, the Plan is in a surplus
position. This method requiresthat each year's contributions be applied first to
the normal cost, and the balance of the contributions applied to amortize the
UnfundedAccrued Liability. The normal cost is adjusted at the close of the plan
year to reflect the actual level of contributions received during that plan year.

Actuarial Certification Required Under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 ( b ) 1
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund 5
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Exhibit I

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued )

ASSUMPTIONS :

Interest Discount Rate : 7.50% for funding.

Assumed Rate of Return on 7.50% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.
Investments:

Derivationof Net The expected return assumptions are established based on a long -term outlook
Investment Return and and are based on past experience,future expectations and professional
Discount Rate for FASB ASC judgment. We have modeled the assumptions based on average long -term
960 Accounting: future expected returns and their respectivecapital market assumptions as

provided by several investment professionals. Based on the inputs of the Plan's

specific target asset allocation, we have established the reasonabilityof the
Plan's assumption.

OperatingExpenses : A total annual amount of $736,907 payable in the middle of the year for 2025.

Operatingexpenses are assumedto increase2.00% per year.
The operatingexpense assumption has been adjusted to account for expected
increases in PBGC premiums underthe Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of
2014.

Justification for The mortality, termination, and retirement assumptions are reviewed with each

DemographicAssumptions: valuation to ensurethey are reasonableand representthe actuary's best
estimate of the long -term expectations for the Plan. Past experienceand

anticipated future experiencebased on industry-specific knowledgeand

professional judgment are used to verify the reasonability of each of these
assumptions.

Mortality: Healthy Lives : PRI -2012 Blue Collar Mortality Tables (sex distinct, separatefor
annuitants and non -annuitants and beneficiaries) with 75% of the generational
mortality improvement scale MP -2019 included.

Disabled Lives : N/A

Mortality Improvement: The current mortality assumption, with 75% of the MP -2019 improvement scale,
is assumedto be reasonableat this time.

Actuarial Certification Required Under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 ( b) 1
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund 6
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Exhibit I

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued )

ASSUMPTIONS :

Turnover : Termination of employeesfrom participation in the plan is discounted in

advance in accordance with a scale based on age and service.Termination
Rates stop when first eligible to retire. The following is a sample of the
termination rates :

Select Ultimate
Service Rates Rates

1 35.00% 20 20.00%

2 35.00% 25 20.00%

3 30.00% 30 20.00%

4 25.00% 35 15.00%

40 10.00%

45 7.50%

50 5.00%

55 5.00%

RetirementRates :
Active and vested inactive participants are assumedto retire based on the
following rate tables :

Active Vested Inactive

Age Rate Age Rate
50-56 7.00% 50-56 5.00%

57 15.00% 57 25.00%

58-61 10.00% 58-64 10.00%

62-64 25.00% 65+ 100.00%

65 40.00%

66-69 20.00%

70+ 100.00%

Disability Incidence: None assumed.

Form of Benefit: For male participants not yet in pay status, 50% are assumedto elect a 100%
Joint & Survivor Annuity and 50% are assumedto elect a Single Life Annuity. For
female participants not yet in pay status, 25% are assumed to elect a 100% Joint
& Survivor Annuity and 75% are assumedto elect a Single Life Annuity.

Marital Status: 50% of non -retired male participants and 25% of non -retired female participants
are assumedto be married. Females are assumedto be three years younger
than their male spouses.

Actuarial Certification Required Under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 ( b ) 1
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund 7
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Fxhihif I

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued )

ASSUMPTIONS :

Active Employment: Worked at least 375 hours in covered employment.

Future Employment: Each active participant is assumedto work the same amount of hours worked in

the prior plan year. Total hours worked during 2025 is assumedto be 2.46

million, declining 1.5% per year through 2029, then declining 1% through 2051.

Missing Data : If not specified, participants are assumedto be male and the same age as the
average of participants with the same status code.

Plan Provisions and Other See our Actuarial Valuation Report as of January 1, 2024, dated March 2025.

Assumptions:

Actuarial Certification Required Under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 ( b ) 1
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund 8
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Exhibit ll
Projections Used To Test Fund Status

For the January 1, 2025 - December 31, 2025 Plan Year

1. Funding Standard Account Credit Balance ( used in Exhibit III, Item 2 )

Includes 5 -year extensionof certain charge bases as permitted under IRC §431(d) .

Valuation Credit Normal Cost + Amortization Amortization
Date Balance Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest
2025 (30,946,282) ( 898,288) ( 16,016,241 ) 4,027,206 4,885,735 ( 3,104,305)

2026 (42,052,177) (910,605) ( 15,475,393) 3,921,553 4,812,449 ( 3,908,280)

2027 (53,612,453) (923,254) ( 14,107,827) 3,921,553 4,740,262 (4,676,389)

2028 (64,658,108) (936,239) ( 13,930,127) 1,320,232 4,669,158 ( 5,690,225)

2029 (79,225,307) (949,566) (8,337,598) 1,338,653 4,599,121 ( 6,365,569)

2030 (88,940,266) (964,000) (7,545,423) 1,338,653 4,553,130 ( 7,037,585)

2031 (98,595,491) (978,768) (6,280,097) 1,338,653 4,507,598 (7,669,643)

2032 ( 107,677,748) (993,877) ( 5,227,711 ) 1,338,653 4,462,522 ( 8,274,707)

2033 ( 116,372,866) ( 1,009,332) (4,349,416 ) 1,306,038 4,417,897 ( 8,866,247)

2034 ( 124,873,928)

2. Funding Standard Account Credit Balance ( used in Scheduled Progress Testing )

Includes 5 -year extension ofcertain charge bases as permitted under IRC §431 (d) .

Valuation Credit Normal Cost+ Amortization Amortization
Date Balance Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest
2025 ( 30,946,282) ( 898,288) ( 16,016,241) 4,027,206 4,885,735 ( 3,104,305)

2026 (42,052,177 ) ( 910,605) ( 15,475,393) 3,921,553 4,812,449 ( 3,908,280)

2027 (53,612,453 ) ( 923,254) ( 14,107,827) 3,921,553 4,740,262 (4,676,389 )

2028 (64,658,108 ) ( 936,239) ( 13,930,127) 1,320,232 4,669,158 ( 5,690,225 )

2029 (79,225,307 ) ( 949,566) (8,337,598 ) 1,338,653 4,599,121 ( 6,365,569)

2030 ( 88,940,266) ( 964,000) (7,545,423 ) 1,338,653 4,553,130 ( 7,037,585 )

2031 (98,595,491 ) ( 978,768) (6,280,097 ) 1,338,653 4,507,598 ( 7,669,643 )

2032 ( 107,677,748) ( 993,877) ( 5,227,711 ) 1,338,653 4,462,522 ( 8,274,707 )

2033 ( 116,372,866) ( 1,009,332) (4,349,416 ) 1,306,038 4,417,897 ( 8,866,247)

2034 ( 124,873,928) ( 1,025,141) (3,612,947 ) 1,306,038 4,373,718 ( 9,451,434)

2035 ( 133,283,694) ( 1,041,310) ( 3,053,886 ) 1,149,943 4,329,981 ( 10,054,797)

Actuarial Certification Required Under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 (b ) 1
Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Fund 9
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Exhibit ll
Projections Used to Test Fund Status

For the January 1, 2025 - December 31, 2025 Plan Year
(Continued )

Valuation Credit NormalCost Amortization Amortization
Date Balance + Expenses Charges Credits Contributions Interest
2036 (141,953,762) ( 1,057,845 ) (3,053,886) 918,127 4,286,681 (10,725,302)

2037 (151,585,987) ( 1,074,754) (2,526,043) 179,653 4,243,814 (11,466,392)

2038 (162,229,709) ( 1,092,044) (1,910,855 ) 179,653 4,201,376 (12,221,420)

2039 (173,072,998) ( 1,109,721 ) (1,858,922 ) 179,653 4,159,362 (13,033,673)

2040 (184,736,299) ( 1,127,794) (1,417,148 ) 179,653 4,117,769 (13,878,203)

2041 (196,862,022) ( 1,146,270 ) (869,770) 282,258 4,076,591 (14,741,813)

2042 (209,261,026) ( 1,165,155 ) (0 ) 719,596 4,035,825 (15,576,650)

2043 (221,247,411 ) ( 1,184,459 ) (0 ) 981,053 3,995,467 (16,458,981 )

2044 (233,914,331 ) ( 1,204,189 ) (0 ) 1,369,521 3,955,512 (17,382,843)

2045 (247,176,330) ( 1,224,352 ) (0 ) 1,759,493 3,915,957 (18,351,241 )

2046 (261,076,473) ( 1,244,959 ) (0 ) 2,132,284 3,876,798 (19,368,806)

2047 (275,681,157) ( 1,266,016 ) (0 ) 2,487,121 3,838,030 (20,440,578)

2048 (291,062,601 ) ( 1,287,533 ) (0 ) 2,823,445 3,799,649 (21,572,015)

2049 (307,299,055) ( 1,309,519 ) (0 ) 3,140,833 3,761,653 (22,769,019)

2050 (324,475,107) ( 1,331,982 ) (0 ) 3,438,885 3,724,036 (24,037,964)

2051 (342,682,132) ( 1,354,932 ) (0 ) 3,717,703 3,686,796 (25,385,697)

2052 (362,018,262) ( 1,378,377 ) (0 ) 3,977,481 3,649,928 (26,819,565)

2053 (382,588,795) ( 1,402,327 ) (0 ) 4,218,522 3,649,928 (28,346,073)

2054 (404,468,744) ( 1,426,793 ) (0 ) 4,440,422 3,649,928 (29,972,261 )

2055 (427,777,448) ( 1,451,783 ) (0 ) 4,643,827 3,649,928 (31,707,033)

2056 (452,642,510) ( 1,477,309 ) (0 ) 4,726,805 3,649,928 (33,567,604)

2057 (479,310,691 ) ( 1,503,381 ) (0 ) 4,457,931 3,649,928 (35,589,838)

2058 (508,296,052) ( 1,530,010 ) (0 ) 4,187,419 3,649,928 (37,786,026)

2059 (539,774,741 ) ( 1,557,205 ) (0 ) 3,917,297 3,649,928 (40,169,226)

Actuarial Certification Required Under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 ( b ) 1
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Reel & Letson

Exhibit ll
Projections Used to Test Fund Status

For the January 1, 2025 - December 31, 2025 Plan Year
(Continued )

3. Critical and DecliningSolvency Projection ( used in Exhibit III, Item 5 )

The solvency projections are tracked over 19 years based on the support ratio of 2.82 from the

January 1, 2024 actuarial valuation, in which there were 1,569 actives and 4,454 inactives (4,426 excluding

Alternate Payees) and an estimated marketvalue funding ratio of 67.4% (Unit Credit basis ) as of January 1,

2025.

Market Value of Assets (Millions,BOY)

$300.0)

millions

$250.0

$200.0(

Assets

$150.0

$100.0
of

Value

$50.0

$0.0

Market

-550.0
2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 3 2044

-$100.0

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044
MarketValueof Assets 197.9 196.9 193.0 187.9 181.5 173.8 164.7 154.5 143.2 130.8 117.3 102.7 87.1 70.6 53.1 34.7 15.3 .49 -26.0 -48.0 -70.9

Actuarial Certification Required Under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 ( b ) 1
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Reel& Letson

Exhibit III
Tests of Fund Status

For the January 1, 2025 - December 31, 2025 Plan Year

Critical Status Test

1. Is the Plan in critical status for the preceding plan year? YES

2. Is the Plan projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency for YES

the 2025 Plan Year or any of the 9 succeeding plan years, without
regard to the use of the shortfall funding method but taking into
account any extensionsof the amortization periods underSection
431 ( d ) of the Code?

3. If 2 is no, is the Plan projected to become insolvent in any of the 30 N/A
succeeding plan years?

4. Result : Critical Status

If 1 and 2 are both yes, then the Plan is in critical status based on the
criteria outlined in Internal Revenue Code Section 432 (e ) (4) ( B ) .

If 2 and 3 are both no, then the Plan is projected to emerge from the
Red Zone, and the zone status will be determined based on the
criteria outlined in Internal Revenue Code Section 432 ( b ) .

Critical and Declining Status

5. Is the Plan in critical status and projected to become insolventwithin YES

the current or the next 19 plan years?

6. Result : Critical and

If 4. is critical status and 5. is yes, then the Plan is in critical and DecliningStatus

declining status.

If 4. is critical status and 5. is no, then the Plan is in critical status.

Actuarial Certification Required Under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 ( b ) 1
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Rael&Letson

Exhibit IV
Scheduled Progress

For the January 1, 2025 - December 31, 2025 Plan Year

On March 31, 2010, the Plan was initially certified as being in critical status for the Plan Year

beginning January 1, 2010. A Rehabilitation Plan was originally adopted on September22, 2010.

Effective with the revised Rehabilitation Plan adopted March 9, 2021, the Rehabilitation Period for

the Plan is the 30-year period beginning January 1, 2013 and ending December31, 2042. Effective

with the revisions to the Rehabilitation Plan adopted on July 6, 2021, future non -accruing

contribution amounts were modified and the Plan was determined as no longer expectedto

emerge from Critical status. The Plan is using "all reasonablemeasures" to forestall insolvency.

The Rehabilitation Plan was last modified on March 16, 2022, which called for further revisions in

future non -accruing contribution amounts.

To meet scheduled progress, the Plan must either (a ) still be projected to emerge from critical

status by the end of the Rehabilitation Period or ( b ) determined to have taken all reasonable

measuresto forestall insolvency.The Plan has taken all reasonablemeasuresto forestall

insolvencyand as such is meetingscheduled progress. The tests below demonstrate whether the

Plan is projected to satisfy the critical status emergence criteria at the end of the Rehabilitation

Period.

Rehabilitation Period Begins January 1, 2013

Rehabilitation Period Ends December31, 2042

1. Is the Plan projected to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency in the NO
2043 Plan Year and for the nine succeeding plan years following the
end of the Rehabilitation Period?

2. Is the Plan projected to remain solvent for the 30 succeeding plan NO

years starting in 2043?

3. Has the Plan taken all reasonablemeasures to forestall insolvency? YES

4. Is the Plan makingscheduled progress? YES

If 1. and 2. are both yes, or alternatively if 3. is yes, then the Plan is

making scheduled progress

Actuarial Certification Required Under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 ( b ) 1
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INDEPENDENTAUDITORS' REPORT

Alaska United Food and Commercial
Workers PensionTrust

Seattle, Washington

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Alaska United Food and Commercial
Workers Pension Trust (the Plan), an employee benefit plan subject to the Employee Retirement Income

Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), which comprise the statements of net assets available for benefits as of
December 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020, and the related statements of changes in net assets available for
benefits for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the net
assets available for benefits of Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust as of
December31, 2022, 2021 and 2020, and the changes in its net assets available for benefits for the years
then ended in accordancewith accounting principles generally accepted in the UnitedStates of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States

of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's

Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be

independent of the Plan and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordancewith the relevant
ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to providea basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilitiesof Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordancewith accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the

design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair

presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

i

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Plan's ability to continue as

a going concern for one year after the date the financial statementsare available to be issued.

9 S. Washington St., Suite 600 Spokane, WA 99201
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Management is also responsible for maintaining a current plan instrument, including all plan
amendments; administering the Plan; and determining that the Plan's transactions that are presented and
disclosed in the financial statements are in conformitywith the Plan's provisions, including maintaining
sufficient records with respect to each of the participants, to determine the benefits due or which may
becomedue to such participants.

Auditor's Responsibilitiesfor the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the

aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial
statements.

In performingan audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we —

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughoutthe audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such

procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an

opinion on the effectiveness of the Plan's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is

expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about the Plan's ability to continue as a going concern for a

reasonableperiod of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control -related
matters that we identified during the audit.

In our opinion, the information in the accompanying schedulesis fairly stated, in all material respects, in
relation to the financial statementsas a whole, and the form and content are presented in conformitywith
the Department of Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA.
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Report on Supplementary Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statementsas a whole.
The supplemental schedules of assets held for investment and reportable transactions, together referred
to as "supplementary information," are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a

required part of the financial statements. The supplemental schedules are supplementary information

required by the Department of Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure underERISA.
Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the

underlyingaccounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements.

The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information

directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the
financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordancewith generally accepted

auditing standards.

In forming our opinion on the supplemental schedules, we evaluated whether the supplemental
schedules, including their form and content, are presented in conformitywith the Department of Labor's
Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA.

In our opinion, the information in the accompanying schedulesis fairly stated, in all material respects, in
relation to the financial statements as a whole, and their form and content are presented in conformity
with the Department of Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA.
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Spokane, Washington
October 13, 2022
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Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Statements of Net Assets Available for Benefits
December 31, 2022, 2021, and 2020

2022 2021 2020

ASSETS:

Investments, at fair value :

Short-term funds $ 175,658 $ 3,744,866 $ 827,864
Mutual funds 120,750,096 156,097,495 143,366,090
Common/collective trusts 32,935,499 35,320,680 26,460,241
Limited partnerships 18,172,019 22,385,360 32,469,808
103-12 investment entities 17,890,350 16,760,986 11,610,484

Total investments, at fair value 189,923,622 234,309,387 214,734,487

Receivables :

Employer contributions 443,248 440,223 515,285
Accrued interest and dividends 4,400 1,514 20

Total receivables 447,648 441,737 515,305

Cash 1,827,573 1,583,508 1,448,203

Prepaid expenses 1,397,180 36,746 16,182

Total assets 193,596,023 236,371,378 216,714,177

LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable 186,447 104,672 2,378

NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS $ 193,409,576 $ 236,266,706 $ 216,711,799

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Alaska United Food and CommercialWorkers Pension Trust
Statements of Changes in Net Assets Available for Benefits
Years Ended December31, 2022, 2021, and 2020

2022 2021 2020

ADDITIONS (REDUCTIONS ) :

Investment income (loss) :

Net appreciation (depreciation ) in fair value $ (31,453,182) $ 29,612,571 $ 18,547,698
Interest and dividends 3,112,746 3,445,593 3,229,343

(28,340,436) 33,058,164 21,777,041
Less investment expenses (463,611) (496,662) (260,375)

Net investment income (loss) (28,804,047) 32,561,502 21,516,666

Employer contributions 5,183,339 5,429,893 4,976,522
Other income 644 144,208 57,878

Total additions (reductions ) (23,620,064) 38,135,603 26,551,066

DEDUCTIONS:

Benefits paid directly to participants 18,493,342 17,889,701 16,688,563

Administrativeexpenses :

Administration fees 225,947 217,939 200,754
Actuarial fees 142,551 119,896 77,373
Audit fees 20,995 20,995 20,995

Legal fees 51,476 50,973 21,860

Payroll audit fees 15,632 11,682 3,591
Insurance 59,381 57,990 57,863
PBGC insurance 192,736 173,817 167,190
Office, printing, and postage 24,331 23,447 17,588
Conferenceand conventions 3,626 10,308 1,025
Trustee meetings and travel (refunds ) 7,049 3,948 (2,546)

Total administrative expenses 743,724 690,995 565,693
Total deductions 19,237,066 18,580,696 17,254,256

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) (42,857,130) 19,554,907 9,296,810

NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS:

Beginning of year 236,266,706 216,711,799 207,414,989

End of year $ 193,409,576 $ 236,266,706 $ 216,711,799

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
6



Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers
Pension Trust
Notes to Financial Statements

0111)Ai



Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 1 — Description of the Plan

The Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust (the Plan) became effective January 1,

1970, as a result of collective bargaining among the various employer associationsand Retail Food Clerks
Locals No. 1496 and 1689 and employers. The following description of the Plan provides only general
information. Participants should refer to the plan agreement for a more complete description of the Plan's

provisions.

a. General - The Plan is a defined benefit pension plan covering eligible employees of participating
employers under the collective bargaining agreement. It is subject to the provisions of the Employee
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) .

b. Pension benefits -
Employees, upon the attainment of age 57, with five or more years of service,

including at least one year of credited future service, or attainment of age 57 and the tenth

anniversary of participation, or attainment of age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation, are

entitled to a monthly benefit based on the sum of past and future service benefits. The Plan permits
early retirement for participants who attain age 50 and have completed five years of credited service,
at least two of which are credited future service. Benefits are due in the form of a monthly payment
which continues as long as the participantsurvives, and there are three optional forms of retirement
benefits for married participants.

c. Death and disability benefits - If an active or terminated participantdies subsequent to becoming
vested in his or her accrued benefits, the surviving spouse, if any, shall receive a monthly benefit

equal to the amount which would have been payable beginning on the first month following the later
of the participant's date of death or the date the participant would have reached age 50. There are

optional forms of monthly benefits which can be selected by the surviving spouse. Participants can
retire who have become totally and permanently disabled after reaching age 50 and who have five

years of credited service, including at least one year of credited future service.The disabilitybenefit is

equal to the participant's accrued benefit reduced 5/12 of 1% for each month that the disability
retirement date precedesnormal retirement date. A disability will not be considered establisheduntil
it has continued for at least six months.

Note 2 — Summary of Significant AccountingPolicies

a. Basis of accounting
- The accounting records of the Plan are maintained on the accrual method of

accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America.

b. Investmentvaluation and income recognition- Investments are reported at fair value. Fair value is
the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date. See Note 7 for a discussion of fair value
measurements.

7



Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 2 — Summary of Significant AccountingPolicies (Continued)

b. Investment valuation and income recognition (continued) - Purchases and sales of shares are

recorded on a trade-date basis. Interest income is recorded on the accrual basis. Dividends are

recorded on the ex-dividend date. Net appreciation (depreciation) includes the Plan's gains and losses

on investments bought and sold as well as held during the year.

c. Contributions - Contributions from employers are accrued based upon hours worked during the

year by covered employees.

d. Use of estimates — The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America requires plan management to make estimates and

assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, and changes therein; disclosure of

contingent assets and liabilities; and the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits at the
date of the financial statements,and changes therein. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

e. Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits — Accumulated plan benefits are those future

periodic payments that are attributable, under the Plan's provisions, to the service employees have
rendered. Accumulated plan benefits include benefits expected to be paid to (1 ) retired or terminated

employees or their beneficiaries, (2) beneficiaries of employees who have died, and (3) present
employees or their beneficiaries. Benefits under the Plan are based on the sum of past and future
service benefits, as defined in the plan agreement, ending on the date as of which the benefit
information is presented (December 31, 2022) . Benefits payable under all circumstances - retirement,
death, disability, and termination of employment - are included to the extent they are deemed
attributable to employee service rendered to the valuationdate.

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits is determined by the consulting actuary,
Rael & Letson, using the entry age normalactuarial cost method and is that amount that results from

applying actuarial assumptions to adjust the accumulated plan benefits to reflect the time value of

money (through discounts for interest) and the probability of payment (by means of decrements such
as for death, disability, withdrawal, or retirement ) between the valuationdate and the expected date
of payment.

The significant actuarial assumptions used in the valuationas of January 1, 2022, were —

• PRI-2012 Blue Collar Mortality Tables (sex-distinct, separate for annuitants and non-annuitants
and beneficiaries) with 75% of the generational mortality improvement scale MP -2019 included

• retirement age of 70; and

• assumedinvestment averagerate of return of 7.50%, net of investment expenses.

The foregoing actuarial assumptions are based on the presumption that the Plan will continue. Were
the Plan to terminate, different actuarial assumptions and other factors might be applicable in

determining the actuarial present value of accumulated planbenefits.

f. Payment of benefits— Benefit payments to participants are recorded upondistribution.

8



Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 2 — Summary of Significant AccountingPolicies (Continued)

g. Administration - The Plan is administered by a Board of Trustees that is assisted by a contract
administration organization. Administrativeexpenses are borne by the Plan.

h. Reclassifications - Certain amounts in the 2021 financial statements have been reclassified for

comparative purposes to conform with the 2022 presentation with no effect on previously reported
net assets available for benefits.

i. Subsequent events -
Subsequentevents have been evaluated through October 13, 2023, which is the

date the financial statementswere available to be issued.

Note 3 - Funding Policy

The collective bargaining agreement presently calls for contributions by participating employers on
covered employees. Contributions received by the Plan are deposited in a trust account where they are

invested on behalf of the Plan. Any benefits provided by the Plan are paid directly from the net assets

available for plan benefits. Contributions made by participating employers for 2022, 2021, and 2020,
exceeded the minimum funding requirements of ERISA.

Note 4 - Pension Protection Act Certification

For the plan years beginning on January 1, 2022 and 2021, the Plan's actuary certified that the Plan
remained in critical status ("Red Zone" ), within the meaning of the Pension Protection Act of 2006

("PPA") . The Plan is considered to be in critical status because it has an accumulated funding deficiency
projected within the next ten years.

As required by law, the Board of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan to improve the funded status of
the Plan. The Rehabilitation Plan was first adopted on November 17, 2010, and included both benefit

changes permitted by PPA to reduce cost, and supplemental contributions. The benefit reductions
included the elimination of all early retirement subsidies, and reductions and eliminations of certain
death benefits.

The Rehabilitation Plan also outlines benefit changes to reduce cost with a combination of reduced future
retiree benefit increases, eliminationof all early retirement subsidies, and reductions and eliminations in
certain death benefits. Surchargecontributions are also paidby contributingemployers to help correct the
Plan's financial situationwhile it is in criticalstatus.

The Rehabilitation Plan has been amended repeatedly since first adopted; these modifications have

changed the schedule of supplemental contribution rate increases. The most recent update prior to
December 31, 2022, was effective March 16, 2022, and modified the schedule of supplemental
contribution requirements for bargaining agreements negotiated on or after that date. For collective

bargaining agreementsnegotiated on or after March 16, 2022, annual increases in pension contributions

beginning January 1, 2022, shall be $0.13/hour throughDecember 31, 2022, and effective January 1, 2022,
the supplemental hourly contributionrate will be frozen at $1.17/hour.

9



Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 5 — Plan Termination

The trust agreement shall continue in existence until such time as it is terminated by one of the following
means:

a. Action of the signatory parties; or

b. The terminationof all collective bargaining agreementsrequiring the payment of contributions to
the trust.

Upon termination of the trust agreement, any and all funds remaining after the payment of expenses
shall be used for the payment of benefits as determined by the Board of Trustees. In the event of a partial
or total terminationof the Plan or a complete discontinuance of employer contributions, the rights of all

participants to benefits accrued, to the extent funded as of the date of terminationor discontinuance, will
be nonforfeitable. A more complete discussion of the priority order of participants' claims to the assets of
the Plan upon termination and benefits guaranteed by the Pension Benefit Guarantee Corporation
(PBGC ) is located in the plan agreement. Should the Plan terminate at some future time, its net assets

generally will not be available on a pro rata basis to provideparticipants' benefits.

Whether a particularparticipant's accumulated plan benefits will be paid depends on both the priorityof
those benefits and the level of benefits guaranteed by the PBGC at that time. Some benefits may be fully
or partially provided for by the then existing assets and the PBGC guaranty while other benefits may not
be providedat all.

Note 6 - Accumulated Plan Benefits

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits, as calculated by Rael & Letson, the consulting
actuary, was as follows:

January 1,
2022 2021

Vested benefits:

Participants currentlyreceiving benefits $ 170,646,347 $ 162,454,066
Other participants 127,170,229 134,352,934

297,816,576 296,807,000
Nonvested benefits 81,586 58,698

$ 297,898,162 $ 296,865,698
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Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 6 — Accumulated Plan Benefits (Continued)

The changes in the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits were as follows:

January 1,
2022 2021

Actuarialpresent value of accumulated plan benefits
at beginning of year $ 296,865,698 $ 294,340,714

Increase (decrease) during the year attributable to :

Benefits accumulated and actuarial experience (1,954,991) 230,237
Actuarialassumption changes - (1,748,387)
Increase for interest 21,568,151 21,297,390
Benefits and expenses paid (18,580,696) (17,254,256)

Net increase 1,032,464 2,524,984

Actuarialpresent value of accumulated

planbenefits at end of year $ 297,898,162 $ 296,865,698

Since the last actuarial valuation, the actuarial assumptions were changed as follows:

• The current liability interest rate was changed from 2.08% to 2.22% due to a change in the
allowable interest rate range, and the current liability mortality table was updated as required.

Note 7 — Fair Value Measurements

The Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 820, Fair Value

Measurements and Disclosures, provides the frameworkfor measuring fair value. That framework provides
a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The

hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or
liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements) .

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under FASB ASC 820 are described as follows:

Level 1 — Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or
liabilities in active markets that the Plan has the ability to access.
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Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 7 — Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

Level 2 — Inputs to the valuationmethodology include :

• quoted prices for similarassets or liabilities in active markets;
• quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
• inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; and
• inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by

correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be

observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 — Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value
measurement.

The asset's or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the
lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used
need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets at fair value. There have been
no changes in the methodologies used at December31, 2022, 2021, and 2020.

Level 1 Short-term funds and mutual funds are valued at the closing price reported on the active
market on which the individual funds are traded.

Level 2 Privately traded mutual funds are valued at other significant observable inputs, such as

reported trade data, benchmark yields, broker quotations, etc.

Level 3 — The Plan had no investments that are classified as Level 3 for the years ended December31,

2022, 2021, and 2020.

Investments Measured at Net Asset Value (NAV ) :

Limited partnerships : Valued at the NAV from the audited financial statements of the partnerships, which
is basedon the underlying assets held by the Plan at year end.

Common/collective trust funds and 103 -12 investment entities : Valued at the NAV of units, which is based on
the observableprices of the underlying investments held by the Plan at year end.

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net
realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Plan believes its valuation
methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different

methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in
a differentfair value measurement at the reportingdate.
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Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 7 - Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

The following tables set forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Plan's assets at fair value :

Assets at Fair Value as of December 31, 2022

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Short-term funds $ 175,658 $ _ $ _ $ 175,658
Mutual funds 120,750,096 - - 120,750,096

$ 120,925,754 $ - $ - 120,925,754

Investments measured at NAV 68,997,868

Total investments at fair value $ 189,923,622

Assets at Fair Value as of December 31, 2021

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Short-term funds $ 3,744,866 $ - $ - $ 3,744,866
Mutual funds 156,097,495 - - 156,097,495

$ 159,842,361 $ - $ - 159,842,361

Investments measured at NAV 74,467,026

Total investments at fair value $ 234,309,387

Assets at Fair Value as of December 31, 2020

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Short-term funds $ 827,864 $ - $ - $ 827,864
Mutual funds 142,999,089 367,001 - 143,366,090

$ 143,826,953 $ 367,001 $ - 144,193,954

Investments measured at NAV 70,540,533

Total investments at fair value $ 214,734,487
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Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 7 — Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

Changes in Fair Value Levels

The availabilityof observablemarket data is monitored to assess the appropriate classification of financial
instruments within the fair value hierarchy. Changes in economic conditions or model -based valuation

techniques may require the transfer of financial instruments from one fair value level to another. In such

instances, the transfer is reported at the beginning of the reportingperiod. We evaluated the significance
of transfers between levels based upon the nature of the financial instrument and size of the transfer
relative to total net assets available for benefits. For the years ended December 31, 2022, 2021, and 2020,
short-term funds were moved from Level 2 to Level 1, and a portion of mutual funds were moved from
Level 1 to Level 2. FASB ASC 820 also requires additionaldisclosure to assist in understanding the nature
and risk of the investments that calculate net asset value per share (or its equivalent ) . The following table
summarizes the fair value and liquidity disclosures of each fund:

Fair Value at December 31, Unfunded Redemption Redemption
2022 2021 2020 Commitments Frequency Notice Period

Common/collective trusts :

JP Morgan Chase Bank

Strategic Property Fund $ 21,953,247 $ 21,429,253 $ 12,428,080 $ - Quarterly 45 days
SSGAS&P Global Large

MidCap Natural Resources
IndexNon-Lending Fund 2,159,392 3,945,180 5,290,756 - Daily Daily

GQG Partners International
Equity Fund 8,822,860 9,946,247 8,741,405 - Daily Note A

Limited partnerships :

Aberdeen InvestmentManagement
Emerging Markets Bond Fund 1,960,718 2,338,005 12,651,150 - Daily 30 days

BeachPoint Loan
Fund LP 2,267,302 5,807,415 7,993,507 - Monthly 90 days

Constitutional Capital Partners
Ironsides Direct Investment

Fund V LP 4,614,514 4,760,330 3,424,790 532,093 Quarterly 95 days
Constitutional Capital Partners

Ironsides Partnership
Fund V LP 2,777,975 1,433,921 425,227 1,061,935 N/A Note B

Fort Washington Private

Equity Investors X, LP 3,494,878 2,798,678 1,000,000 2,400,000 N/A Note C

Sky Harbor Broad High Yield
Market LP 2,315,437 4,677,350 6,861,956 - Monthly 14 days

Strategic Investors
Fund X LP 741,195 569,661 113,178 324,100 Daily 3 days

103-12 investment entities :

Harbourvest Partners X
Venture Fund LP 9,564,564 11,271,149 6,293,533 1,119,875 N/A Note D

MLMCommodity Index 1,813,485 5,489,837 5,316,951 - Daily Daily
Ullico Infrastructure

Tax -Exempt 6,512,301 - - - 4 year lock 45 days

$ 68,997,868 $ 74,467,026 $ 70,540,533 $ 5,438,003
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Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 7 - Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

Note A - For transactions less than $10 million or 10% of the fund, the redemption notice period is prior
to 3 p.m. CST; for transactions greater than $10 million or 10% of the fund, the redemption
notice period is T-5; for full redemptions, the redemption notice period is T-15.

Note B - The investment is nonredeemable and is estimated to have a ten-year remaining life.

Note C -
Redemptions prior to the terminationof the partnership are not anticipated.

Note D - The investment is nonredeemable and is estimated to have a six-year remaining life.

Limited Partnerships :

The Aberdeen Investment Management Emerging Markets Bond Fund seeks to outperform the
benchmark net of fees over a full market cycle. The benchmark for the Fund is the JP Morgan
Emerging MarketBond Index Global Diversified (EMBI GD) Index.

The Beach Point Loan Fund LP is a hedge fund sponsor with an objective to achieve a risk-adjusted
high rate of return through investments in senior secured bank loans of below investment grade
companies,or derivatives on such loans.

The Constitutional Capital Partners Ironsides Direct Investment Fund V LP is an investment company
with an objective to invest in privately negotiated transactions.

The Constitutional Capital Partners Ironsides Partnership Fund V LP invests in pooled investment
vehicles through capital commitments. These capital commitments are funded by issuers of such

pooled investment vehicles.

The Fort Washington Private Equity Investors X, LP seeks to realize capital appreciation primarily by
investing in a diversifiedportfolio of leading private equity funds the General Partner believes exhibit
a compelling investment strategy and can deliver attractive returns.

The Sky Harbor Broad High Yield Market LP seeks to outperformthe broad United States high yield
market by investing in a diversifiedportfolio of high yield debt securities.

The Strategic Investors Fund X LP primarily operates in the money market mutual funds business for

liquidity.

Common/CollectiveTrusts and 103-12 InvestmentEntities:

These investments are direct filing entities reported on ScheduleD of the Plan's Form 5500, Return of
Employee Benefit Plan, and investment objectives are no longer required to be disclosed in the Plan's
financial statementsunder the FASB AccountingStandards Update 2015-07.
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Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 8 — Related-party Transactions

Labor Trust Services, Inc., is a participatingemployer of Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers
Pension Fund in addition to providing services as a third-party administrator. All plan benefits and

obligations relating to Labor Trust Services, Inc., are administered in accordancewith the plan document.
Administration fees paid for the years ended December 31, 2022, 2021, and 2020, were $195,002, $188,877,
and $183,376, respectively. Their fees were paid in accordance with an agreement authorized by the
Board of Trustees.

The Plan has one related organization with common trustees, the Alaska United Food and Commercial
Workers Health and Welfare Plan. Fees were paid and allocated to the related organization in accordance
with agreementsauthorized by the Board of Trustees.

Note 9 — Party-in-interest Transactions

Certain transactions, while considered party-in-interest transactions under ERISA regulations, are

permitted under the provisions of the Plan and are specifically exempt from the prohibition of party-in-

interest transactions under ERISA.

Note 10 — Tax Status

The trust established under the Plan to hold the Plan's assets is qualified pursuant to the appropriate
section of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) and, accordingly, the trust's net investment income is exempt
from income taxes. The Plan has obtained a favorable determination letter from the Internal Revenue
Service (IRS) but has since been amended. However, the plan administrator believes that the Plan is

currently designed and being operated in compliance with the applicable requirements of the IRC.

Therefore, they believe that the Plan is qualified, and the related trust is tax-exempt as of the financial
statement dates. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes has been included in the Plan's financial
statements.

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require plan management to
evaluate tax positions taken by the Plan and recognize a tax liability (or asset) if the Plan has taken an
uncertain position that more likely than not would not be sustained upon examination by the IRS. The

plan administrator has analyzed the tax positions taken by the Plan and has concluded that as of
December31, 2022, there are no uncertain positions taken or expected to be taken that would require
recognition of the liability (or asset) or disclosure in the financial statements.The Plan is subject to routine
audits by taxing jurisdictions, and the Plan could be subject to income tax if certain issues were found by
the IRS that could result in the disqualification of the Plan's tax-exempt status; however, there are

currentlyno audits for any tax periods in progress.
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Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 11 - Concentration of Risk

During the years ended December 31, 2022, 2021, and 2020, the Plan received approximately 90%, 92%,
and 87% of employer contributions from two employers, respectively.

Note 12 — Risks and Uncertainties

The Plan invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to various risks such
as interest rate, market, political, and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain
investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities
will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the
statementsof net assets available for benefits.

The Plan maintains its cash balances with one financial institution. Such balances are insured up to

$250,000 by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. At times during the plan year, the Plan's cash in
bank balances exceeded the federally insured limits.

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits is reported based on certain assumptions
pertaining to interest rates, inflation rates, and employee demographics, all of which are subject to

change. Due to uncertainties inherent in the estimations and assumptions process, it is at least reasonably
possible that changes in these estimates and assumptions in the near-term would be material to the
financial statements.
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Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Form 5500, Schedule H - Part IV, Line 4i EIN : 91 -6123694 PN : 001

December 31, 2022

Assets Held for Investment
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Identity of Issue, Borrower, Current
Lessor, or SimilarParty Descriptionof Investment Cost Value

US Bank :

Short-term funds Various $ 175,658 $ 175,658
Mutual funds Various 128,564,804 120,749,607

$ 128,740,462 $ 120,925,265

Esc Lehman:

Mutual funds Fixed $ 1 $ 489

JP Morgan Chase Bank :

Common/collective trust Strategic PropertyFund $ 16,828,010 $ 21,953,247

State Street GlobalAdvisors: SSGA S&P GlobalLargeMid Cap
Common/collectivetrust Natural Resources Index

Non-LendingFund $ 1,398,054 $ 2,159,392

GQG Partners International:
Common/collectivetrust InternationalEquity Fund $ 6,708,600 $ 8,822,860

AberdeenInvestmentManagement
Limited partnership EmergingMarketsBondFund $ 2,314,730 $ 1,960,718

Beach Point CapitalLoanFund LP:

Limited partnership LoanFund LP $ 1,810,472 $ 2,267,302

ConstitutionalCapitalPartners :

Limited partnership IronsidesDirect InvestmentFund V LP $ 2,385,028 $ 4,614,514
Limited partnership IronsidesPartnershipFund V LP 1,938,001 2,777,975

$ 4,323,029 $ 7,392,489

Fort Washington:

Limited partnership PrivateEquity InvestorsX, LP $ 2,500,000 $ 3,494,878

Sky Harbor:
Limited partnership Broad High Yield Market LP $ 845,972 $ 2,315,437

Strategic Investors :

Limited partnership Strategic Investors Fund X LP $ 741,197 $ 741,195

HarbourvestPartners :

103-12 investmententity X VentureFund LP $ 2,854,292 $ 9,564,564

Mount Lucas Management, LP :

103-12 investmententity MLMCommodityIndex $ 630,321 $ 1,813,485

Ullico:

103-12 investmententity InfrastructureTax - Exempt $ 6,497,188 6,512,301

TOTALS:

Short -term funds $ 175,658 $ 175,658
Mutual funds 128,564,805 120,750,096
Common/collective trusts 24,934,664 32,935,499
Limited partnerships 12,535,400 18,172,019
103-12 investmententities 9,981,801 17,890,350

$ 176,192,328 $ 189,923,622

See accompanying independent auditors' report.
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Alaska United Food and Commercial Workers Pension Trust
Form 5500, Schedule H - Part IV, Line 4j EIN: 91 -6123694 PN : 001

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Reportable Transactions
(a) (b) (c ) (d) (g) (h) (i)

CurrentValue
ofAsseton

Identityof Party Description of Purchase Selling Costof Transaction

Involved Asset Price Price Asset Date Net Loss

Category(iii) -- A Series of Transactionsin Excess of 5% of Plan Assets:

FirstAmericanGovernment Short-termfund

ObligationFund CL Z 27 Sales $ $ 17,246,500 $ 17,246,500 $ 17,246,500 $

FirstAmericanGovernment Short-termfund

ObligationFund CL Z 39 Purchases 16,280,855 - 16,280,855 16,280,855

FirstAmericanGovernment Short-termfund

ObligationFund CL Z 34 Sales 38,554,756 38,554,756 38,554,756

FirstAmericanGovernment Short-termfund

ObligationFund CL Z 50 Purchases 35,951,008 35,951,008 35,951,008

VanguardShortTerm Mutual fund
Bond Index 8 Purchases 17,250,000 17,250,000 17,250,000

VanguardShortTerm Mutual fund
Bond Index 14 Sales 19,250,000 20,026,594 19,250,000 (776,594)

See accompanying independent auditors' report.
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PREAMBLE

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Alaska Retail Clerks Pension Fund has

determined that the withdrawal of participating employers from the Trust Fund
undermines the ability of the Trust Fund to fulfill its commitments to participating
employees and to satisfy minimum funding standards imposed by law, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has determined that the withdrawal of
participating employers form the Trust Fund has the effect of increasing the costs to the

remaining employers of maintaining the Trust Fund, and discouraging the entry of new

employers into the Trust Fund, and

WHEREAS, recent changes in the laws governing employee benefit pension plans
now permit the Trust Fund to assess and collect from withdrawing employers a

proportionate share of the Trust Fund's unfunded vested benefit obligations, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees desires to establish a policy, written procedures,
and written rules for the guidance and direction of its professional advisers covering the
assessment and collection of the liability ofwithdrawing employers,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Trustees does adopt the following Policy,
Procedures, and Rules with respect to withdrawal of participating employers.
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POLICY

It is the policy of the Board of Trustees to enhance the financial soundness of the
Alaska Retail Clerks Pension fund through the institution of a regular program of
assessing and collecting the liability of withdrawing employers for the unfunded vested
benefit obligations of the Fund, to the extent reasonable and practicable, and to comply
with requirementsof the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), as

amended by the Multi-employer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, and other
amendments and regulations thereunder.

This Policy is to be carried out in accordance with the Procedures and Rules
described herein.



PROCEDURES

In order to carry out their policy, the Trustees have delegated the responsibility for
performance of the administrative duties described in these Procedures and the Rules to
their administrative agents. These Procedures are to provide a general guide to the
administrative agents with respect to monitoring employer withdrawals and collecting
withdrawal liability. These administrative functions are to be performed in accordance
with the Rules and Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, the

Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments act of 1980, and any applicable regulations,
and it is not intended that these Procedures shall in any manner limit or restrict the ability
of the administrative agent to comply with the Rules or the law.

1. Recognition of Withdrawal

The administrative agent shall undertake reasonable efforts to monitor the

participation of employers on a periodic basis to order to identify the occurrence of any
events constituting a complete or partial withdrawal from participation in the Trust Fund.

Events which may constitute a complete or partial withdrawal shall include, but not
be limited to, the following :

(a) Termination or non-renewal of a collective bargaining agreement;

(b) Plant or facility closure, going out of business, or substantial sale of assets;

(c) Bankruptcy, receivership, or similar creditor's proceeding;

(d) Significant decline in number of covered employees or hours reported;

(e) Decertification of bargaining unit.

2. Determination of Withdrawal Liability

Once a complete or partial withdrawal of a participating employer has been

established, the administrative agent shall calculate the amount of the employer's
withdrawal liability and determine the payment schedule in accordance with the

guidelines and computation formula included in the Trust Rules herein. Thereupon the
administrative agent shall submit such calculations and determinations to the Board of
Trustees, or its committee, for review and final approval.

(a) The market value of assets shall be used when calculating withdrawal liability.
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(b) The amount of withdrawal liability shall be calculated in accordance with Trust
Rule 16 and Section 4211 (c)(2) of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of
1974, and regulations thereunder.

(c) The payment schedule shall be determined in accordance with Trust Rule 20 and
Section 4219 (c)( 1 )(C)(i) of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
and regulations thereunder.

(d) Payments by such withdrawing employers shall be made on a quarterly basis,
and due the first day of each calendar quarter (i.e., January 1, April 1, July 1, and
October 1 ) . The first payment, however, shall be due and payable no later than 60

days after the date of the demand for payment.

3. Notification to Employer

As soon as practicable after an employer's complete or partial withdrawal the
administrative agent shall notify the employer of the amount of its withdrawal liability
and the payment schedule, and demand payment in accordance with the schedule.

4. Collection of Withdrawal Liability Payments

The administrative agent shall establish and maintain, in the name of each employer,
which withdraws, and account or record of the employer's withdrawal liability, payment
schedule, and payments made in satisfaction of its liability, which account may be kept in
the same manner as employer accounts which are maintained to monitor delinquencies in
their regular monthly contributions to the Trust Fund. In addition, the administrative

agent shall monitor the collection of withdrawal liability payments and shall determine
and assess interest at the prevailing market rate, on payments that are not made when due.

If an employer defaults in the payment of its withdrawal liability, the administrative

agent shall notify the Board ofTrustees and request instructions on whether to

(a) Accelerate the liability and demand immediate payment of the remaining
balance plus accrued interest, if any, or

(b) Process the default as a regular delinquency without acceleration, and refer it to
the Trust Fund's collection attorney, if required.

5. Request for Information

{00090427}4



If additional information from a participating employer is required in order for the
administrative agent to determine and collect withdrawal liability, the administrative

agent shall request such information from the employer.

If a participating employer requests general information necessary to permit the

employer to compute its withdrawal liability, the administrative agent shall provide such
information without charge. If the employer requests that the administrative agent
compute the employer's potential withdrawal liability, or to provide information unique to
the employer, the administrative agent, on behalf of the Trust Fund, shall make a

reasonable charge for the computation or for providing the information.

6. Review of Determination of Withdrawal Liability

In the event a withdrawing employer requests a review of the determination of its
withdrawal liability the administrative agent shall request the employer to identify and
errors in the determination of its withdrawal liability, and to furnish any additional
relevant information it may wish to the Board of Trustees to consider.

Upon presentation by the administrative agent of the employer's position and
additional information, the Board of Trustees shall conduct a reasonable review of the
issues raised. This review any include any review and hearing procedures set forth in the

governing Trust Agreement. The Board of Trustee shall conduct a reasonable review of
the issues raised. This review may include any review and hearing procedures set forth in
the governing Trust Agreement. The Board of Trustees may delegate this function to a

committee of trustees appointedby the Chairman.

The administrative agent shall then notify the employer in writing of the decision of
the Board of Trustees, the basis of the decision, and the reason for any modification in the
determination of the employer's liability or the payment schedule or affirmation of the
Board ofTrustees' initial determination.

7. Arbitrationof Disputes

In the event of a dispute between a withdrawing employer and the Board of
Trustees, which is otherwise not subject to resolution, arbitration of the dispute shall be
initiated and conducted in accordance with Trust Rule 25, and Section 4221 (a) , (b)(2),

and (c) of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 and 29 CFR §§ 4221.3
et seq.



8. Free Look

Pursuant to Section 4210, an employee will not incur withdrawal liability if they first
became liable to contribute to the Plan after September 25, 1980, and the number of their

plan years of contribution(s) does not exceed the lesser of six or the number of years
required for vesting under the Plan. The above rule will only apply if the employer's
annual contributing obligation does not equal or exceed two percent of the total annual

employer contributions in any year and the employer has not invoked the rule with respect
to this Plan. If the employer withdraws all past service credits, if any, attributable to

periods prior to the employer's participation will be cancelled.
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RULES

1. Liability of Withdrawing Employer

A participating employer that completely or partially withdraws from the Trust
Fund on or after April 29, 1980, shall be liable to the Trust Fund for a proportionate share
of the Trust Fund's unfunded vested benefits.

2. Adjustments in Withdrawal Liability

The amount determined to be the employer's withdrawal liability for a complete or

partial withdrawal shall be adjusted in the following order to reflect the reduction and
limitations permitted under the withdrawal liability rules :

(a) any reduction under the de minimis rules described in Trust Rule 15;

(b) the pro rata reduction in the case of partial withdrawal described in Trust
Rule 12;

(c) the limitation on payments under the 20-year payment cap described in Trust ..

Rule 21; and

(d) the limitations on withdrawal liability described in Trust Rule 28.

3. Determination and Collection of Liability

When a participating employer withdraws from the Trust Fund, the Trustees, in
accordance with these Rules, shall

(a) determine the amount of the employer's withdrawal liability,

(b) notify the employer of the amount of the withdrawal liability,

(c) collect the amount of withdrawal liability form the employer.

4. Complete Withdrawal Defined

A complete withdrawal shall occur when
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(a) a participating employer permanently ceases to have an obligation to
contribute to the Trust Fund, or

(b) permanently ceases all covered operations under the Trust Fund.

5. Liability Upon Sale of Corporate Assets

A complete or partial withdrawal of an employer which is in the process of
selling its assets shall not occur solely because covered operations of the employer
(seller) have been transferred to another employer (buyer) in connection with a bona
fide, arm's length sale of assets if the following conditions are satisfied :

(a) The buyer (who must be unrelated to the seller) is required to contribute
to the Trust Fund for substantially the same number of hours of covered

employment for which the seller was required to contribute to the Trust
Fund.

(b) The buyer provides a bond or escrow in favor of the Trust Fund for a

period of five plan years beginning with the first plan year after the plan
year in which the sale of assets occurred. The amount of the bond or
escrow shall be in an amount equal to the greater of:

(i) The average amount of annual regular contributions

required to be paid by the seller to the Trust Fund for the three

plan years preceding the plan year in which the sale of assets

occurs, or

(ii) The amount of annual regular contributions that the
seller was required to pay to the Trust Fund for the last plan
year before the plan year in which the sale of assets occurs.

If the buyer withdraws from the Trust Fund or fails to make a contribution
to the Trust Fund when due, at any time during the first five years, the
bond or escrow shall be paid to the Trust Fund.

(c) The contract for sale must provide that, if the buyer withdraws in a

complete or partial withdrawal during the first five plan years after the
effective date of the sale and fails to pay the liability due, the seller shall
be secondarily liable for the amount of any withdrawal liability the seller
would have had but for the special rules concerning sale of assets.
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6. Liability Upon Distribution or Liquidation of Seller's Assets

If all (or substantially all) of the seller's assets are distributed or if a seller's assets

are liquidated before the end of the five-plan-year period which begins with the first plan
year after the sale of the assets, then the seller must provide a bond or escrow to cover the

present value of the withdrawal liability which the seller would have incurred but for the
rules concerning sale of assets. If only a portion of the seller's assets are distributed

during such period, then the bond or escrow shall be required in accordance with
regulations to be prescribedby the PBGC.

The amount of withdrawal liability of any seller or any buyer furnishing a bond
or escrow shall be reduced by the amount of any payment made under the bond or
escrow.

7. Determination of Buyer's Liability

The amount of withdrawal liability of a buyer is to be determined as if the

buyer had been required to contribute to the Trust Fund in the year of the sale and for
the four preceding plan years in the same amount of regular contributions that the
seller was required to contribute for those plan years.

8. Transfer of Liabilities Incident to Withdrawal

In the case of a transfer of liabilities to another trust fund incident to the
withdrawal or partial withdrawal of a participating employer, the amount of
withdrawal liability of such employer shall be reduced by the amount of the
transferred unfunded vested benefits determined as of the end of the last plan year
ending on or before the date of withdrawal.

If the buyer actually does withdraw before the last day of the fifth plan year
and fails to make any withdrawal liability payment when due, the seller shall pay to
the Trust Fund an amount equal to the payment that would have been due from the
seller but for the rules concerning sale of assets.

9. Partial Withdrawal Defined

A partial withdrawal shall occur if there is

(a) a 35% or more decline in hours reported; or required to be

reported, or

{ 00090427} 9



(b) a partial cessation of the employer's obligation to contribute to the
Trust Fund.

10. 35% Decline Defined

A 35% decline in hours reported, or required to be reported occurs if during the

plan year and in each of the preceding two plan years (3 -year testing period ) the
number of hours for which the employer was obligated to make contributions to the
Trust Fund, did not exceed 30% of the number of hours reported, or required to be

reported, for the "high base year". The "high base year" shall be determined by
averaging the employer's hours reported or required to be reported for the two plan
years for which such hours were the highest in the five plan years preceding the 3 -

year testing period.

11. Partial Cessation of Obligation

A partial cessation of an employer's obligation to contribute shall occur when

(a) an employer, who is obligated to contribute to the Trust Fund under
two or more collective bargaining agreements,

(i) permanently ceases to have an obligation to contribute
under one but not all of such agreements, but continues to work
in the jurisdiction of at least one of the agreements of the type
for which contributionswere previously required, or

(ii) transfers such work to another location not covered by the
Trust Fund, or

(b) a partial withdrawal shall occur if an employer permanently ceases
to have an obligation to contribute to the Trust Fund for work performed
at one or more, but fewer than all, of its facilities, but continues to

perform work at least one of the facilities of the type for which the

obligation to contribute ceased.

12. Adjustment for Partial Withdrawal

If partial withdrawal has occurred, the pro rata amount of withdrawal liability
of the employer is determined by multiplying the amount of "Withdrawal
Liability" (after the application of the de minimis amount in Trust Rule 15) on
the date of the partial withdrawal by the following fraction:

{00090427}10



The employer's hours reported, or required
to be reported, for the plan year following
the plan year ofpartial withdrawal

1 minus

Average of employer's hours reported or

required to be reported, for the five plan
years preceding the plan year of partial
withdrawal

In the case of a partial withdrawal due to a 35% decline in hours, the date for
determining the amount of withdrawal liability shall be the last day of the first plan
year of the 3 -year testing period. The denominator of the above fraction is the average
of the employer's hours reported, or required to be reported, for the five plan years
preceding the 3 -year testing period.

The amount of partial withdrawal liability shall be subject to the 20-year
payment cap described in Trust Rule 21 and the limitations on withdrawal liability
described in Trust Rule 28.

The amount by which partial withdrawal liability is reduced due to any of the

special reduction rules described in Trust Rule 14 shall be applied as a credit against
withdrawal liability for any future partial or complete withdrawal from the Trust
Fund, but such sum shall not be refunded or applied to offset any other obligation of
the employer to the Trust Fund.

13. Reduction or Waiver of Complete Withdrawal Liability

Rules concerning reduction or waiver of liability upon return of an employer
which has completely withdrawn will be adopted upon issuance of regulations by
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) .

14. Reduction of Partial Withdrawal Liability

All or part of an employer's partial withdrawal liability arising from a 35%
decline in hours reported, or required to be reported, shall be reduced in the event of:

(a) a two-year 90% restoration of hours which shall occur if, in any
two consecutive plan years after the plan year of a partial withdrawal
resulting from a 35% hour decline, the number of hours reported, or

required to be reported, for each of the two years is at least 90% of the
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total number of hours used to determine the employer's required hours
for the high base year described in Trust Rule 10.

(b) A one-year complete restoration of hours reported, or required to
be reported, which shall occur if the number of hours used to determine
the employer's required hours for a plan year equals or exceeds the
number of such hours in the highest year determined under the two year
restoration rule described in (a) above (without regard to the "90% of'
limitation ) .

(c) A two -year reversal of the reduction of hours which triggered the

liability, which shall occur if for any two consecutive plan years after a

partial withdrawal resulting from a 35% hours decline.

(i) the number of hours applied to determine the employer's
required hours for each of the two plan years exceeds 30% of the
number of such units for the high base year described in Trust
Rule 10, and

(ii) the total number of hours applied to determine the hours

reported, or required to be reported, for all employers for each of
the two plan years is not less than 90% of the number of such
hours for the plan year of partial withdrawal.

A reduction under this paragraph (c) completely eliminates the employer's
partial withdrawal liability (other than for delinquent payments) for plan years
beginning after the two consecutive plan years in which the reversal of the reduction
in contributions takes place.

(d) A ten percent increase in the number of hours required to be

reported, which shall occur if, for any plan year following the plan year
of partial withdrawal caused by a 35% decline in hours, the number of
hours applied to determine the employer's required hours exceed the
number of such hours for the plan year of partial withdrawal by at least
10%. Under this paragraph (d) the employer's liability for partial
withdrawal for the plan year of correction is reduced pro rata under
PBGC regulations.

15. De Minimis Rule

The amount of an employer's withdrawal liability shall be reduced dollar for
dollar by a de minimis amount which is the lesser of
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(a) $50,000, or

(b) 3 /4 of 1% of the Trust Fund's unfunded vested benefits
determined as of the end of the plan year ending before the date of
partial or complete withdrawal.

The de minimis amount shall be reduced dollar for dollar by the amount, if any,
by which the employer's withdrawal liability, determined without regard to the de
minimis rule, exceeds $100,000.

16. Determination of Withdrawal Liability

The amount of withdrawal liability of an employer for unfunded vested
benefits shall be the sum of the amounts determined under (a) and (b) as follows :

(a) The amount to be determined under this subsection is

(i) the Trust Fund's unfunded vested benefits as of the close of
the last plan year ending before April 29, 1980, reduced as if that
amount were being amortized in level annual installments over the
next 15 plan years, multipliedby

(ii) a fraction

(A) the numerator of which is the total amount of
contributions required of the withdrawing employer for
the last five plan years ending before April 29, 1980,
and

(B) the denominator of which is the total amount of
contributions for the same five plan years made by all
employers who were required to contribute for the first
plan year ending after April 29, 1980, and had not
withdrawn from the Trust Fund before April 29, 1980,

(b) The amount to be determined under this subsection is

(i) the Trust Fund's unfunded vested benefits on the last day
of the plan year preceding the plan year of withdrawal, less

(ii) an amount that is the sum of
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(A) the value on such date of all outstanding claims for
withdrawal liability that can be reasonably expected to
be collected from employers who withdrew before such

plan year, and

(B) the portion of the Trust Fund's unfunded vested
benefits on the last day of the last plan year ending
before April 29, 1980, (as reduced by 15 -year
amortization ) which is allocable to the employers who
were required to contribute to the Trust Fund for the
first plan year ending after April 29, 1980, and, also,
were required to contribute to the Trust Fund for the

plan year preceding the plan year of withdrawal.

(iii ) the excess amount of (i) over (ii) above is multiplied by a

fraction

(A) the numerator of which is the total amount of
contributions required of the withdrawing employer
for the last five plan years ending before the date of
withdrawal, and

(B) the denominator of which is the total amount of
contributions for the same five plan years made by all
employers, increased by employer contributions owed
for earlier periods that are collected during the five
plan years, and reduced by contributions made by any
employer who withdrew from the Trust Fund during
the five plan years.

17. Effect of Change in Business Form or Suspension of Contributions During
Labor Dispute

A complete withdrawal of an employer shall not occur if the employer
ceases to exist because of a change in corporate structure (i.e., merger,
consolidation, etc. ) or a change to an unincorporated form of business, so long
as there is no interruption in employer contributions, or the obligation to con-

tribute. Also, a complete withdrawal will not occur because a participating
employer suspends contributions to the Trust Fund during a labor dispute
involving its covered employees.
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18. Information from Employer

A withdrawing employer shall furnish within 30 days of written request by
the Trustees, such information as the Trustees reasonably determine to be necessary
to compute and collect withdrawal liability.

19. Notice of Liability and Payment Schedule

As soon as practicable after the complete or partial withdrawal of a

participating employer, the Trustees-shall

(a) notify the employer of

(i) the amount of its withdrawal liability, and

(ii) the schedule of liability payments, and

(b) demand payment in accordance with the payment schedule.

20. Determination of Payment Schedule

The schedule for payment of the annual amount of withdrawal liability shall
be determined in accordance with the following formula:

(a) The average number of hours annually reported, or required to be

reported, for the three consecutive plan years during the ten-year period
immediately preceding the plan year of withdrawal, in which the number
of such hours was the highest, multiplied by

(b) The highest hourly contribution rate of the withdrawing employer
during the ten-year period immediately preceding the plan year of
withdrawal.

The amount determined under this formula is the level annual payment which
is to be paid until the liability is fully paid, subject to the 20 -year cap on liability
payments.

21. 20 -Year Cap on Liability Payments

The withdrawing employer shall be required to make level annual payments to
the Trust Fund for the lesser of
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(a) the number of years it would take to amortize its withdrawal liability
(determined under actuarial assumptions used in the most recent actuarial
valuation of the Trust Fund) , or

(b) 20 years.

In the case of a partial withdrawal, the annual amount payable shall be the
amount determined under the payment schedule formula described in Trust Rule 20

multiplied by the fraction used to determine the amount of partial withdrawal
liability under Trust Rule 12.

22. Payment of Withdrawal Liability

The payment of withdrawal liability shall begin no later than 60 days after the
date of demand of the Trustees, notwithstanding any request for review or appeal of
determinations of the amount of such liability or of the payment schedule. Payments
shall be made in four equal quarterly installments due on the first day of each
calendar quarter, i.e., January 1, April 1, July 1, and October 1. If payment is not
made when due interest shall accrue on the unpaid amount based on the prevailing
market rate.

No penalty shall apply if the withdrawing employer prepays all or part of the

outstanding amount of the unpaid withdrawal liability obligation plus accrued
interest, if any.

Default shall occur upon the failure of an employer to make, when due, any
payment of withdrawal liability and then fails to make such payment within 60 days
after receiving written notice from the Trustees of such failure. Also, a default shall
be deemed to have occurred in the event of a bankruptcy or similar proceeding, an

insolvency, or a sale of assets, or any other event determined by the Trustees to
indicate that there is a substantial likelihood that the employer will be unable to pay
its withdrawal liability. 1 n the event of default in payment of withdrawal liability, the

outstanding amount of an employer's withdrawal liability plus accrued interest on the
total outstanding liability from the due date of such payment which was not timely
made shall

(a) be accelerated and become immediatelydue and payable, or

(b) be treated as an ordinary contribution delinquency and payments
collected according to delinquency procedures.

23. Review of Determination of Withdrawal Liability
{ 00090427} 16



Within 90 days after a withdrawing employer receives notice from the Trustees

regarding the amount of its withdrawal liability and the payment schedule, the

employer

(a) may ask the Trustees to review any specific matter relating to the
determination of the employer's liability and the payment schedule,

(b) may identify inaccuracies in the determination of the amount of
its withdrawal liability, and

(c) may furnish additional relevant information to the Trustees.

An employer's activity under this Rule shall not abate, suspend or mitigate the

employer's obligation to remit timely payments of its withdrawal liability.

24. Notice of Decision on Review

After a reasonable period for review the Trustees shall notify the employer of
their decision on review in writing, the basis of the decision, and the reason for any
modification of the employer's liability or the payment schedule or affirmation of the
Trustees' initial determination.

25. Arbitration of Disputes

Any irreconcilable dispute arising between an employer and the Trustees

concerning a determination of withdrawal liability shall be resolved through
arbitration. The arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with 29 USC 4221 (a)(2)
and 29 CFR §§ 4221.3 et seq. Either party may initiate the arbitration proceeding
within 60 days after the earlier of

(a) the date the Trustees notified the employer of their decision after a

reasonable review, or

(b) 120 days after the date the employer requests a review of the
Trustees' determination of withdrawal liability.

The parties may jointly initiate arbitration within the 180-day period after the
date of the Trustees' initial notice and demand.

For the purposes of the arbitration proceeding, any determination of
withdrawal liability by the Trustees is presumed correct unless the party contesting
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the determination shows by a preponderance of the evidence that the determination
was unreasonable or clearly erroneous. In the case of the determination of the Trust
Fund's unfunded vested benefits for a plan year, the determination is presumed correct
unless the party contesting the determination shows by a preponderance of evidence
that

(a) the actuarial assumptions and methods used in the determination
were, in the aggregateunreasonable, or

(b) the Trust Fund's actuary made a significant error in applying the
actuarial assumptions or methods.

Any party to the arbitration may bring an action in a United States District
Court within 30 days after the issuance of the arbitration award, to enforce, vacate, or

modify the award.

26. Payments during Dispute

Payments shall be made by the employer to the Trust Fund in accordance with
the determination of the Trustees until the arbitrator issues a final decision with
respect to the determination submitted for arbitration. Subsequent payments shall be

adjusted for overpayments or underpayments arising out of the decision of the
arbitration with respect to the determination.

27. Information from Trustees

If requested by an employer in writing, the Trustees shall furnish, without
charge, general information necessary for the employer to compute its withdrawal
liability with respect to the Trust Fund (other than information which is unique to that

employer) . If any employer requests in writing that the Trustees make an estimate of
such employer's potential withdrawal liability with respect to the Trust Fund or to

provide information unique to that employer, the employer shall pay the reasonable
cost of making such estimate or of providing the information.

28. Limitations on Withdrawal Liability

Limitations on the amount of withdrawal liability shall be applied to

withdrawing employers as follows :

(a) In the case of an insolvent employer undergoing liquidation or
dissolution, a limitation on the amount of withdrawal liability shall be
determined in accordance with Section 4225(b) of ERISA.
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(b) In the case of an individual employer (i.e., sole proprietor or

partner) , personal assets which are exempt under the bankruptcy or
similar laws, shall not be subject to enforcement ofwithdrawal liability.

(c) In the case of a bona fide, arm's length, sale of all or substantially
all of the assets of an employer to an unrelated party, a limitation on the
amount of withdrawal liability shall be determined in accordance with
Section 4225(a) of ERISA.

The limitations described in this rule are applied to withdrawal liability after

applicationof the de minimis rule described in Trust Rule 15, a pro rata reduction on
account of partial withdrawal described in Trust Rule 12, and the 20-year payment
cap described in Trust Rule 21.

29. Refund of Overpayment of Withdrawal Liability

After application by an employer, any amount that is determined to be an overpayment of
the amount of withdrawal liability shall be refunded to the employer only within a period of six
months after the date of such determination.

DATED this day of , 2004.

UNION TRUSTEES EMPLOYER TRUSTEES

H.L. Ravenscraft(email authorization for
electronic signature 12-07-2021 )
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(b) In the case of an individual employer (i.e., sole proprietor or

partner) , personal assets which are exempt under the bankruptcy or
similar laws, shall not be subject to enforcement ofwithdrawal liability.

(c) In the case of a bona fide, arm's length, sale of all or substantially
all of the assets of an employer to an unrelated party, a limitation on the
amount of withdrawal liability shall be determined in accordance with
Section 4225(a) of ERISA.

The limitations described in this rule are applied to withdrawal liability after

applicationof the de minimis rule described in Trust Rule 15, a pro rata reduction on
account of partial withdrawal described in Trust Rule 12, and the 20-year payment
cap described in Trust Rule 21.

29. Refund of Overpayment of Withdrawal Liability

After application by an employer, any amount that is determined to be an overpayment of
the amount of withdrawal liability shall be refunded to the employer only within a period of six
months after the date of such determination.

DATED this day of
, 2004.

UNION TRUSTEES EMPLOYER TRUSTEES

LoAriAs
---

14e
-

-
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(b) In the case of an individual employer (i.e., sole proprietor or
partner) , personal assets which are exempt under the bankruptcy or
similar laws, shall not be subject to enforcementof withdrawal liability.

(c) In the case of a bona fide, arm's length, sale of all or substantially
all of the assets of an employer to an unrelated party, a limitation on the
amount of withdrawal liability shall be determined in accordance with
Section 4225 (a) of ERISA.

The limitations described in this rule are applied to withdrawal liability after
application of the de minimis rule described in Trust Rule 15, a pro rata reduction on
account of partial withdrawal described in Trust Rule 12, and the 20-year payment
cap described in Trust Rule 21.

29. Refund of Overpaymentof Withdrawal Liability

After application by an employer, any amount that is determined to be an overpayment of
the amount of withdrawal liability shall be refunded to the employer only within a period of six
monthsafter the date of such determi nation.

DATED this day of , 2004.

UNIONTRUSTEES EMPLOYER TRUSTEES
I N

I
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(b) In the case of an individual employer (i.e., sole proprietor or

partner) , personal assets which are exempt under the bankruptcy or
similar laws, shall not be subject to enforcement ofwithdrawal liability.

(c) In the case of a bona fide, arm's length, sale of all or substantially
all of the assets of an employer to an unrelated party, a limitation on the
amount of withdrawal liability shall be determined in accordance with
Section 4225(a) of ERISA.

The limitations described in this rule are applied to withdrawal liability after

applicationof the de minimis rule described in Trust Rule 15, a pro rata reduction on
account of partial withdrawal described in Trust Rule 12, and the 20-year payment
cap described in Trust Rule 21.

29. Refund of Overpayment of Withdrawal Liability

After application by an employer, any amount that is determined to be an overpayment of
the amount of withdrawal liability shall be refunded to the employer only within a period of six
months after the date of such determination.

DATED this day of
, 2004.

UNION TRUSTEES EMPLOYER TRUSTEES

'4,A.,-c64.ta. / tia..of.
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(b) In the case of an individual employer (i.e., sole proprietor or

partner ) , personal assets which are exempt under the bankruptcy or
similar laws, shall not be subject to enforcement of withdrawal liability.

(c) In the case of a bona fide, arm's length, sale of all or substantially
all of the assets of an employer to an unrelated party, a limitation on the
amount of withdrawal liability shall be determined in accordance with
Section 4225(a) of ERISA.

The limitations described in this rule are applied to withdrawal liability after
application of the de minimis rule described in Trust Rule 15, a pro rata reduction on
account of partial withdrawal described in Trust Rule 12, and the 20-year payment
cap described in Trust Rule 21.

29. Refund of Overpayment of Withdrawal Liability

After application by an employer, any amount that is determined to be an overpayment of
the amount of withdrawal liability shall be refunded to the employer only within a period of six
months after the date of such determination.

DATED this day of , 2004.

UNION TRUSTEES EMPLOYER TRUSTEES
I

--,i/ 7i/ -/
--.4"- -vi. cNi,..,_,zyL2ze.( -
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Application for Special Financial Assistance
Plan Name : Alaska United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Fund
EIN / PN : 91 -6123694 / 001

AK UFCW Death Audit Process

PBI Death Audit

The Plan administratorcontracted with PBI (now d /b/a the Berwyn Group) to perform a death

audit on the January 1, 2022 census data used for the SFA application. The PBI death audit was

completed on March 1, 2023. Any known deaths identified in the PBI death audit that occurred

before January 1, 2022 were removed from the census data used for the SFA application. The

results of the death audit are provided on the following pages and briefly summarized below.

Zero (0 ) active and terminated vested participants included in the January 1, 2022 Actuarial

Valuation census data were reported to have deceased prior to January 1, 2022.

Zero (0 ) participants in pay status included in the January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation census

data were reported to have deceased prior to January 1, 2022.

PBGC Death Audit

The census data used for the SFA application was provided to PBGC using the secure file
transfer system, Leapfile, on May 21, 2024. The results of PBGC's independent death audit

have been reflected in the January 1, 2022 census data used for the SFA application.

The following table summarizes the final adjustments made to the census file related to the

PBGC death audit:

Death Match,
Death Match, Death Match,

Participant
Participant Removed,

Participant Removed, Participant

Known Beneficiary
Beneficiary Included Removed, No Total

Status Using Percent Married BeneficiaryIncluded
Assumption Included

Active 0 0 2 2

Terminated
10 18 25 53

Vested

In -Pay 0 0 12 12

Total 10 18 39 67
* Does not include 6 deferred beneficiaries that the plan indicated"We knew the participant
had deceased andvalued the record as a deferred beneficiary survivor annuity"since the plan
is already correctlyvaluing the beneficiary.

Death Audit AK UFCW.pdf
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TEMPLATE 1 v20220701p

Form 5500 Projection

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123694

PN: 001

2018 Form 5500 2019 Form 5500 2020 Form 5500 2021 Form 5500 2022 Form 5500 2023 Form 5500 2024 Form 5500 2025 Form 5500 
Plan Year Start Date 01/01/2018 01/01/2019 01/01/2020 01/01/2021 01/01/2022 01/01/2023
Plan Year End Date 12/31/2018 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 12/31/2021 12/31/2022 12/31/2023

Plan Year
2018 $14,833,486 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2019 $15,941,199 $15,840,624 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2020 $16,917,939 $17,083,343 $17,213,731 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2021 $17,959,430 $18,064,800 $18,199,562 $18,092,736 N/A N/A N/A N/A
2022 $19,042,052 $19,116,201 $19,232,424 $19,150,368 $19,237,170 N/A N/A N/A
2023 $20,000,086 $20,030,647 $20,144,873 $20,075,661 $20,141,590 $20,252,884 N/A N/A
2024 $20,959,226 $20,994,279 $21,098,880 $21,071,730 $21,152,100 $21,278,981 N/A
2025 $21,875,999 $21,855,272 $21,949,837 $21,942,981 $21,966,778 $22,152,855
2026 $22,804,283 $22,796,167 $22,856,867 $22,887,695 $22,837,422 $23,016,474
2027 $23,666,185 $23,561,908 $23,564,168 $23,636,556 $23,578,881 $23,777,015
2028 N/A $24,295,282 $24,203,564 $24,327,977 $24,250,094 $24,440,364
2029 N/A N/A $24,810,629 $24,881,483 $24,780,704 $24,980,602
2030 N/A N/A N/A $25,383,462 $25,193,763 $25,362,769
2031 N/A N/A N/A N/A $25,441,271 $25,609,387
2032 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $25,843,933
2033 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2034 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

 

File name: Template 1 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Adjust column headers as may be needed due to any changes in the plan year since 2018 and provide supporting explanation. For example, assume the plan has a calendar year plan year, but effective 10/1/2019 
the plan year is changed to begin on October 1. For 2019 there will be two 2019 Forms - one for the short plan year from 1/1/2019 to 9/30/2019, and another for the plan year 10/1/2019 to 9/30/2020.  For this 
example, modify the table to show a separate column for each of the separate Forms 5500, and identify the plan year period for each filing. 

AK UFCW

Complete for each Form 5500 that has been filed prior to the date the SFA application is submitted*.

For the 2018 plan year until the most recent plan year for which the Form 5500 is required to be filed by the filing date of the initial application, provide the projection of expected benefit 
payments as required to be attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB if the response to line 8b(1) of the Form 5500 Schedule MB should be "Yes."

For an additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 1 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an 
abbreviated version of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

Expected Benefit Payments



Version Updates v20230727p

Version  Date updated

07/27/2023

07/01/2022v20220701p

v20230727p Updated to highlight explanation needed if contributions and withdrawal liability payments do not match the plan year 5500 amounts.



TEMPLATE 3 v20230727p

Historical Plan Information

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123694

PN: 001

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly) Hourly

Plan Year (in order 
from oldest to most 

recent) Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*, **
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average 

Contribution Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab Plan 
Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable
Withdrawal Liability 

Payments Collected**

Number of Active 
Participants at 

Beginning of Plan 
Year

2010 01/01/2010 12/31/2010 $2,381,683 3,282,051               $0.7257 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 1,858                     
2011 01/01/2011 12/31/2011 $2,226,577 3,253,629               $0.6843 $0.00 $214,855 $0 $0.00 1,862                     
2012 01/01/2012 12/31/2012 $2,304,678 3,220,955               $0.7155 $0.00 $212,945 $0 $88,668.00 1,801                     
2013 01/01/2013 12/31/2013 $2,432,654 3,126,760               $0.7780 $0.00 $100,819 $0 $0.00 1,847                     
2014 01/01/2014 12/31/2014 $2,073,138 3,001,210               $0.6908 $0.00 $627,626 $0 $0.00 1,812                     
2015 01/01/2015 12/31/2015 $2,155,585 3,015,520               $0.7148 $0.00 $1,006,384 $0 $0.00 1,703                     
2016 01/01/2016 12/31/2016 $2,073,732 3,038,465               $0.6825 $0.00 $1,472,858 $0 $0.00 1,746                     
2017 01/01/2017 12/31/2017 $2,134,723 2,989,789               $0.7140 $0.00 $1,752,153 $0 $0.00 1,779                     
2018 01/01/2018 12/31/2018 $2,255,797 2,888,780               $0.7809 $0.00 $1,980,827 $0 $0.00 1,744                     
2019 01/01/2019 12/31/2019 $1,868,365 2,819,619               $0.6626 $0.00 $2,523,038 $0 $0.00 1,699                     
2020 01/01/2020 12/31/2020 $2,140,408 2,937,510               $0.7286 $0.00 $2,836,114 $0 $0.00 1,639                     
2021 01/01/2021 12/31/2021 $2,077,653 2,915,806               $0.7125 $0.00 $3,352,240 $0 $0.00 1,613                     
2022 01/01/2022 12/31/2022 $1,985,050 2,661,366               $0.7459 $0.00 $3,198,289 $0 $0.00 1,719                     
2023 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $1,953,683 2,652,114               $0.7367 $0.00 $3,166,282 $0 $0.00 1,597                     

** If the contributions and withdrawal liabilities shown on this table do not equal the amounts shown as credited to the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to this table. 

File name: Template 3 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

AK UFCW

Provide historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan year immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies: total contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the 
base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), average contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year. Also show separately for each of the plan years in the same period all other sources of non-investment income, including, if 
applicable, withdrawal liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if any), and other identifiable contribution streams.

If the contributions and withdrawal liabilities shown on this table do not equal the amount shown as credited to the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to this table. 

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

For additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 3 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated version of 
the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.



TEMPLATE 4A v20221102p

SFA Determination - under the "basic method" for all plans, and under the "increasing assets method" for MPRA plans

IFR filers submitting a supplemented application should see Addendum C for more information. 

MPRA plans using the "increasing assets method" should see Addendum D for more information. 

a.

b.

c.

d.

If submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6): Template 4A Supp Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name.

The amount of SFA calculated using the "basic method", determined as a lump sum as of the SFA measurement date.

Non-SFA interest rate required under § 4262.4(e)(1) of PBGC’s SFA regulation, including supporting details on how it was determined. 
[Sheet: 4A-1 Interest Rates]

File name: Template 4A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

If submitting additional information due to a merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 4A Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

If submitting additional information due to certain events with limitations under § 4262.4(f)(1)(i): Template 4A Plan Name Add , where "Plan Name" is an 
abbreviated version of the plan name.

Instructions for Section C, Item (4) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

For all plans, provide information used to determine the amount of SFA under the "basic method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). 

For MPRA plans, also provide information used to determine the amount of SFA under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).

The information to be provided is:

NOTE: All items below are provided on Sheet '4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(1)' unless otherwise indicated.

SFA interest rate required under § 4262.4(e)(2) of PBGC’s SFA regulation, including supporting details on how it was determined. 
[Sheet: 4A-1 Interest Rates]

Fair market value of assets as of the SFA measurement date. This amount should include any assets at the SFA measurement date attributable to financial 
assistance received by the plan under section 4261 of ERISA, but should not reflect a payable for amounts owed to PBGC for all amounts of such 
financial assistance received by the plan. 



e.

i.

ii.

iii. 

iv.

v.

vi.

vii.

f.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA 
coverage period"):

Separately identify the projected amount of contributions, projected withdrawal liability payments reflecting a reasonable allowance for 
amounts considered uncollectible, and other payments expected to be made to the plan (excluding the amount of financial assistance under 
section 4261 of ERISA and SFA to be received by the plan).

Identify the benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) (including any benefits that were restored under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-(1)(e)(3) and 
excluding the payments in e.iii. below), separately for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay 
status, current active participants, and new entrants.
[Sheet: 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts]

Identify total benefit payments paid and expected to be paid from projected SFA assets separately from total benefit payments paid and 
expected to be paid from non-SFA assets after the projected SFA assets are fully exhausted. 

Separately identify the make-up payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) attributable to the reinstatement of benefits under § 4262.15 that were 
previously suspended through the SFA measurement date. 
[Also see applicable examples in Section C, Item (4)e.iii. of the SFA instructions.]

Separately identify administrative expenses paid and expected to be paid (excluding the amount owed PBGC under section 4261 of ERISA) 
for premiums to PBGC and for all other administrative expenses.
[Sheet: 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp]

Identify total administrative expenses paid and expected to be paid from projected SFA assets separately from total administrative expenses 
paid and expected to be paid from non-SFA assets after the projected SFA assets are fully exhausted. 

Provide the projected total participant count at the beginning of each year.
[Sheet: 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp]

Provide the projected investment income earned by assets not attributable to SFA based on the non-SFA interest rate in b. above and the 
projected fair market value of non-SFA assets at the end of each plan year.

Provide the projected investment income earned by assets attributable to SFA based on the SFA interest rate in c. above (excluding investment 
returns for the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the year exceeds the 
beginning-of-year projected SFA assets) and the projected fair market value of SFA assets at the end of each plan year. 

The projected SFA exhaustion year. This is the first day of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative 
expenses for the year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets. Note this date is only required for the calculation method under which the 
requested amount of SFA is determined.



Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
4A-1 SFA Determination - non-SFA Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate

See instructions on 4A-1 Interest Rates.

4A-2 SFA Determination - Benefit Payments for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MRPA plans

This sheet is not required for an IFR filer submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6) if the total projected benefit payments are the same as those 
used in the application approved under the interim final rule.

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date), and
--Year-by-year deterministic projection of benefit payments.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), identify benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, 
currently active participants, and new entrants. Projected benefit payments should be entered based on current participant status as of the SFA census date. On this 
Sheet 4A-2, show all benefit payments as positive amounts. 

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245(a) of ERISA, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4A-2 projection should reflect 
prospective reinstatement of benefits assuming such reinstatements commence as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan restored or partially restored benefits 
under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4A-2 should reflect fully restored prospective benefits. 

Make-up payments to be paid to restore previously suspended benefits should not be included in this Sheet 4A-2, and are separately shown in Sheet 4A-4.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending 
in 2051. 



4A-3

This sheet is not required for an IFR filer submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6).

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date), and
--Year-by-year deterministic projection of participant count and administrative expenses.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), identify the projected total participant count at the beginning of each year, as well as administrative expenses, separately for premiums to PBGC and for all 
other administrative expenses. On this Sheet 4A-3, show all administrative expenses as positive amounts. Total expenses should match the amounts shown on 4A-4 
and 4A-5.

Any amounts owed to PBGC for financial assistance under section 4261 of ERISA should not be included in this Sheet 4A-3.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending 
in 2051. 

SFA Determination - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets 
method" for MPRA plans



4A-4 SFA Determination - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for all plans

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, non-SFA interest rate, SFA interest rate),
--MPRA plan status and, if applicable, certain MPRA information,
--Fair Market Value of Assets as of the SFA measurement date,
--SFA Amount as of the SFA measurement date calculated under the "basic method", 
--Projected SFA exhaustion year (only if the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "basic method"), and 
--Year-by-year deterministic projection.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), provide each of the items requested in Columns (1) through (12). Show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts and payments OUT of the plan as 
negative amounts.

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245(a) of ERISA, Column (5) should show the make-up payments to be paid to restore the 
previously suspended benefits. These amounts should be determined as if such make-up payments are paid beginning as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan 
sponsor elects to pay these amounts as a lump sum, then the lump sum amount is assumed paid as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan sponsor elects to pay 
equal installments over 60 months, the first monthly payment is assumed paid on the first regular payment date on or after the SFA measurement date. See the 
examples in the SFA Instructions. If the make-up payments are paid over 60 months, each row in the projection should reflect the monthly payments for that period. 
The prospective reinstatement of suspended benefits is included in Column (4); Column (5) is only for make-up payments for past benefits that were suspended.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending 
in 2051. 



4A-5 SFA Determination - Details for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans

Version Updates (newest version at top)
Version  Date updated

v20220701p 07/01/2022

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 

v20221102p 11/02/2022 Added clarifying instructions for 4A-2 and 4A-3 

This sheet is to only be used by MPRA plans. For such plans, this sheet should be completed in addition to Sheet 4A-4.

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, non-SFA interest rate, SFA interest rate),
--MPRA plan status, and if applicable, certain MPRA information,
--Fair Market Value of Assets as of the SFA measurement date,
--SFA Amount as of the SFA measurement date calculated under the "increasing assets method", 
--Projected SFA exhaustion year (only if the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method"), and 
--Year-by-year deterministic projection.

This sheet is identical to Sheet 4A-4, and the information in Columns (1) through (6) should be the same as that used in the "basic method" calculation in Sheet 4A-
4. The SFA Amount as of the SFA Measurement Date will differ from that calculated in Sheet 4A-4, as it will be calculated in accordance with § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) as 
the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each plan year during the SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected 
non-SFA assets are both greater than or equal to zero, and, as of the last day of the SFA coverage period, the sum of projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA 
assets is greater than the amount of such sum as of the last day of the immediately preceding plan year.



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-1 v20221102p

SFA Determination - non-SFA Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123694

PN: 001

Initial Application Date: 03/12/2023

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Last day of first plan 
year ending after the 
measurement date:

12/31/2023

5.85%

3.77%

Development of non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate:

7.50%

Month Year (i) (ii) (iii)

March 2023 2.50% 3.83% 4.06%

February 2023 2.31% 3.72% 4.00%

January 2023 2.13% 3.62% 3.93%

December 2022 1.95% 3.50% 3.85%

5.85%

5.85%

Match

3.77%

3.77%

Match

This amount is calculated based on the other 
information entered.

If the non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the non-SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

If the SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest average of the 3 segment rates plus 67 basis points ):

SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of Plan 
Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate Limit ):

SFA Interest Rate Match Check:

Provide the non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate used, including supporting details on how they were determined.

Rate used in projection of non-SFA assets.

Rate used in projection of SFA assets.

Corresponding ERISA Section 303(h)(2)(C)(i), (ii), and (iii) rates 
disregarding modifications made under clause (iv) of such section.

AK UFCW

Non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of Plan 
Interest Rate and Non-SFA Interest Rate Limit):

Non-SFA Interest Rate Match Check:

24-month average segment rates without regard to 
interest rate stabilization rules. These rates are 
issued by IRS each month.  For example, the 
applicable segment rates for August 2021 are 
1.13%, 2.70%, and 3.38%.  Those rates were 
issued in IRS Notice 21-50 on August 16, 2021 
(see page 2 of notice under the heading "24-Month 
Average Segment Rates Without 25-Year Average 
Adjustment"). 

They are also available on IRS’ Funding Yield 
Curve Segment Rate Tables web page (See 
Funding Table 3 under the heading "24-Month 
Average Segment Rates Not Adjusted").

This amount is calculated based on the other 
information entered above.

 For a plan other than a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that has not filed an initial application under PBGC's interim final rule), the last day 
of the third calendar month immediately preceding the plan's initial application date. 
 For a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that filed an initial application prior to publication of the final rule), the last day of the calendar quarter 
immediately preceding the plan's initial application date.

SFA Interest Rate Used:

Plan Interest Rate:

Non-SFA Interest Rate Used:

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

Interest rate used for the funding standard account projections in the plan's 
most recently completed certification of plan status before 1/1/2021.

Non-SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest 3rd segment rate plus 200 basis points) :

2 months preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

3 months preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

Month in which plan's initial application is filed, 
and corresponding segment rates (leave (i), (ii), 
and (iii) blank if the IRS Notice for this month has 
not yet been issued):

1 month preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-2 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Benefit Payments for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MRPA plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123694

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

12/31/2022 12/31/2022 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $16,964,988 $2,263,831 $1,104,288 $3,743 $20,336,850
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $16,642,434 $3,110,749 $1,586,476 $10,445 $21,350,104
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $16,301,679 $3,792,454 $2,100,255 $22,198 $22,216,586
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $15,943,299 $4,581,069 $2,559,552 $35,253 $23,119,173
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $15,567,748 $5,322,082 $2,961,942 $51,069 $23,902,841
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $15,175,324 $6,076,365 $3,319,551 $70,916 $24,642,156
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $14,766,236 $6,767,898 $3,619,314 $93,108 $25,246,556
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $14,340,667 $7,405,570 $3,870,758 $117,287 $25,734,283
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $13,898,743 $7,906,043 $4,111,020 $146,319 $26,062,125
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $13,440,591 $8,448,244 $4,331,489 $175,426 $26,395,751
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $12,966,646 $8,851,616 $4,500,807 $208,496 $26,527,565
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $12,476,719 $9,230,824 $4,605,151 $244,421 $26,557,115
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $11,971,484 $9,531,338 $4,663,601 $278,784 $26,445,207
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $11,451,606 $9,740,470 $4,724,985 $317,030 $26,234,091
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $10,917,942 $9,878,247 $4,743,986 $356,752 $25,896,927
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $10,371,559 $10,031,881 $4,752,122 $398,476 $25,554,039
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $9,813,811 $10,082,692 $4,730,066 $444,272 $25,070,840
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $9,246,442 $10,081,104 $4,671,823 $484,476 $24,483,846
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $8,671,616 $10,055,400 $4,611,221 $529,830 $23,868,067
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $8,091,927 $9,967,232 $4,533,732 $578,662 $23,171,554
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $7,510,435 $9,840,435 $4,439,666 $626,385 $22,416,920
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $6,930,640 $9,664,192 $4,329,152 $674,137 $21,598,120
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $6,356,386 $9,471,260 $4,203,600 $721,611 $20,752,856
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $5,791,775 $9,256,664 $4,066,126 $770,211 $19,884,777
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $5,241,049 $8,996,773 $3,920,705 $820,206 $18,978,733
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $4,708,391 $8,708,531 $3,758,890 $867,966 $18,043,778
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $4,197,768 $8,389,285 $3,586,311 $913,434 $17,086,798
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $3,712,833 $8,054,032 $3,404,197 $957,962 $16,129,024
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $3,256,762 $7,697,721 $3,215,971 $1,003,980 $15,174,434

On this Sheet, show all benefit payment amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for:

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-2.

AK UFCW



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-3 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MPRA plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123694

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Total Participant Count 
at Beginning of Plan 

Year PBGC Premiums Other Total
12/31/2022 12/31/2022 N/A $0 $0 $0
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 6060 $212,100 $576,996 $789,096
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 6106 $225,922 $662,808 $888,730
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 6155 $240,045 $741,111 $981,156
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 6214 $248,560 $657,397 $905,957
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 6259 $256,619 $670,545 $927,164
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 6300 $258,300 $683,956 $942,256
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 6337 $266,154 $697,635 $963,789
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 6377 $274,211 $711,588 $985,799
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 6411 $333,372 $725,819 $1,059,191
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 6441 $341,373 $740,336 $1,081,709
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 6465 $349,110 $755,142 $1,104,252
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 6486 $356,730 $770,245 $1,126,975
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 6500 $364,000 $785,650 $1,149,650
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 6508 $370,956 $801,363 $1,172,319
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 6511 $384,149 $817,390 $1,201,539
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 6512 $390,720 $833,738 $1,224,458
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 6506 $396,866 $850,413 $1,247,279
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 6495 $402,690 $867,421 $1,270,111
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 6479 $408,177 $884,770 $1,292,947
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 6459 $419,835 $902,465 $1,322,300
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 6434 $424,644 $920,514 $1,345,158
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 6403 $429,001 $938,925 $1,367,926
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 6368 $439,392 $957,703 $1,397,095
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 6330 $443,100 $976,857 $1,419,957
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 6284 $446,164 $996,394 $1,442,558
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 6237 $455,301 $1,016,322 $1,471,623
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 6184 $457,616 $1,036,649 $1,494,265
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 6128 $465,728 $1,057,382 $1,523,110
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 6070 $467,390 $1,078,529 $1,545,919

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-3.

AK UFCW

On this Sheet, show all administrative expense amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES for:



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-4 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for all plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123694

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$193,409,576

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$95,275,589

Projected SFA 
exhaustion year:

01/01/2027

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 4A-2)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 4A-3)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 12/31/2022 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $95,275,589 $0 $0 $193,409,576
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $5,204,323 $0 $0 -$20,336,850 $0 -$789,096 -$21,125,946 $3,178,791 $77,328,434 $0 $11,466,687 $210,080,586
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $5,126,258 $0 $0 -$21,350,104 $0 -$888,730 -$22,238,834 $2,479,327 $57,568,927 $0 $12,439,657 $227,646,501
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $5,049,364 $0 $0 -$22,216,586 $0 -$981,156 -$23,197,742 $1,714,576 $36,085,762 $0 $13,465,014 $246,160,879
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $4,973,624 $969 $0 -$23,119,173 $0 -$905,957 -$24,025,130 $890,482 $12,951,114 $0 $14,545,918 $265,681,390
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $4,899,019 $1,923 $0 -$23,902,841 $0 -$927,164 -$12,951,114 $0 $0 -$11,878,892 $15,325,282 $274,028,723
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $4,825,534 $2,863 $0 -$24,642,156 $0 -$942,256 $0 $0 $0 -$25,584,412 $15,396,006 $268,668,714
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $4,753,151 $3,788 $0 -$25,246,556 $0 -$963,789 $0 $0 $0 -$26,210,345 $15,061,417 $262,276,725
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $4,705,620 $4,700 $0 -$25,734,283 $0 -$985,799 $0 $0 $0 -$26,720,081 $14,670,568 $254,937,532
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $4,658,563 $5,302 $0 -$26,062,125 $0 -$1,059,191 $0 $0 $0 -$27,121,317 $14,225,984 $246,706,065
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $4,611,978 $5,898 $0 -$26,395,751 $0 -$1,081,709 $0 $0 $0 -$27,477,460 $13,732,022 $237,578,504
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $4,565,858 $6,488 $0 -$26,527,565 $0 -$1,104,252 $0 $0 $0 -$27,631,817 $13,191,554 $227,710,586
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $4,520,199 $7,072 $0 -$26,557,115 $0 -$1,126,975 $0 $0 $0 -$27,684,090 $12,610,768 $217,164,535
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $4,474,997 $7,650 $0 -$26,445,207 $0 -$1,149,650 $0 $0 $0 -$27,594,857 $11,994,466 $206,046,791
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $4,430,247 $8,222 $0 -$26,234,091 $0 -$1,172,319 $0 $0 $0 -$27,406,411 $11,347,635 $194,426,485
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $4,385,945 $8,789 $0 -$25,896,927 $0 -$1,201,539 $0 $0 $0 -$27,098,466 $10,674,720 $182,397,472
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $4,342,086 $9,350 $0 -$25,554,039 $0 -$1,224,458 $0 $0 $0 -$26,778,497 $9,978,445 $169,948,856
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $4,298,665 $9,905 $0 -$25,070,840 $0 -$1,247,279 $0 $0 $0 -$26,318,119 $9,261,746 $157,201,052
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $4,255,678 $10,455 $0 -$24,483,846 $0 -$1,270,111 $0 $0 $0 -$25,753,957 $8,530,592 $144,243,820
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $4,213,121 $10,999 $0 -$23,868,067 $0 -$1,292,947 $0 $0 $0 -$25,161,014 $7,788,041 $131,094,967
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $4,170,990 $11,538 $0 -$23,171,554 $0 -$1,322,300 $0 $0 $0 -$24,493,854 $7,036,272 $117,819,914
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $4,129,280 $12,072 $0 -$22,416,920 $0 -$1,345,158 $0 $0 $0 -$23,762,079 $6,279,213 $104,478,400
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $4,087,987 $12,600 $0 -$21,598,120 $0 -$1,367,926 $0 $0 $0 -$22,966,046 $5,520,160 $91,133,101
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $4,047,107 $13,122 $0 -$20,752,856 $0 -$1,397,095 $0 $0 $0 -$22,149,951 $4,761,297 $77,804,676
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $4,006,636 $12,671 $0 -$19,884,777 $0 -$1,419,957 $0 $0 $0 -$21,304,734 $4,004,441 $64,523,691
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $3,966,570 $12,230 $0 -$18,978,733 $0 -$1,442,558 $0 $0 $0 -$20,421,292 $3,251,498 $51,332,697
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $3,926,904 $11,797 $0 -$18,043,778 $0 -$1,471,623 $0 $0 $0 -$19,515,401 $2,504,299 $38,260,296
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $3,887,635 $11,374 $0 -$17,086,798 $0 -$1,494,265 $0 $0 $0 -$18,581,063 $1,765,070 $25,343,313
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $3,848,759 $10,959 $0 -$16,129,024 $0 -$1,523,110 $0 $0 $0 -$17,652,133 $1,034,605 $12,585,502
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $3,810,271 $10,849 $0 -$15,174,434 $0 -$1,545,919 $0 $0 $0 -$16,720,354 $313,731 $0
01/01/2052 12/31/2052

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-4.

AK UFCW

Meets the definition of a MPRA plan described in § 4262.4(a)(3)?

MPRA increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).
MPRA present value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii).

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

Only required on this sheet if the requested amount of SFA is based on the "basic method".
Plan Year Start Date of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the 
year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets.

Per § 4262.4(a)(1), the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of 
each plan year during the SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets are 
both greater than or equal to zero.



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-5 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Details for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123694

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date:

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

Projected SFA 
exhaustion year:

Non-SFA Interest Rate:

SFA Interest Rate:

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 4A-2)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 4A-3)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-5.

AK UFCW

Meets the definition of a MPRA plan described in § 4262.4(a)(3)?

MPRA increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).
MPRA present value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii).

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

Per § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each plan year during the 
SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets are both greater than or equal to zero, and, as of the 
last day of the SFA coverage period, the sum of projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets is greater than the amount of 
such sum as of the last day of the immediately preceding plan year.

Only required on this sheet if the requested amount of SFA is based on the "increasing assets method".
Plan Year Start Date of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the 
year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets.



TEMPLATE 5A v20220802p

Provide a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") using the same calculation methodology used to determine the requested SFA amount, in the same format as 
Template 4A (Sheets 4A-2, 4A-3, and either 4A-4 or 4A-5) that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined if all underlying assumptions and methods 
used in the projection were the same as those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, except the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate, which 
should be the same as used in Template 4A (Sheet 4A-1).

Baseline - for non-MPRA plans using the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under 
the "increasing assets method" 

This Template 5A is not required if all assumptions and methods used to determine the requested SFA amount are identical to those used in the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status"), except the non-SFA and SFA interest rates, and except 
any assumptions that were changed in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes in PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance (other than the 
acceptable assumption change for "missing" terminated vested participants described in Section III.E. of PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance).

For purposes of this Template 5A, any assumption change made in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes, in PBGC's SFA assumptions 
guidance should be reflected in this Baseline calculation of the SFA amount and supporting projection information, except that an assumption change for “missing” 
terminated vested participants described in Section III.E of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance should not be reflected in the Baseline projections. See examples in 
the SFA instructions for Section C, Item (5). 

File name: Template 5A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Instructions for Section C, Item (5) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:



Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
5A-1

5A-2

5A-3

Version Updates (newest version at top)

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-2, except provide the benefit payment projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-3, except provide the projected total participant count and administrative expense projection used to determine the 
Baseline SFA amount.

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 

Baseline - Benefit Payments for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the 
"increasing assets method" 

Version  Date updated

v20220701p 07/01/2022

For non-MPRA plans, see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4, except provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount under the "basic 
method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). Unlike Sheet 4A-4, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 5A-3.

For MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method", see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-5, except 
provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i). Unlike Sheet 4A-5, it is not 
necessary to identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 5A-3.

Baseline - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 
4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Baseline - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA 
is determined under the "increasing assets method" 



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-1 v20220802p

Baseline - Benefit Payments for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123694

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

12/31/2022 12/31/2022 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $17,017,859 $2,030,742 $1,002,251 $4,224 $20,055,076
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $16,729,186 $2,884,796 $1,465,883 $12,143 $21,092,008
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $16,419,486 $3,574,681 $1,935,755 $25,974 $21,955,897
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $16,088,770 $4,372,087 $2,357,012 $40,962 $22,858,831
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $15,737,075 $5,122,242 $2,725,233 $59,792 $23,644,341
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $15,364,448 $5,885,745 $3,045,111 $81,460 $24,376,764
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $14,970,960 $6,586,989 $3,305,289 $105,212 $24,968,450
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $14,556,735 $7,234,662 $3,524,837 $130,861 $25,447,095
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $14,121,940 $7,745,105 $3,727,184 $161,650 $25,755,878
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $13,666,798 $8,295,505 $3,899,170 $192,305 $26,053,777
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $13,191,870 $8,707,597 $4,035,444 $227,116 $26,162,027
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $12,697,102 $9,094,311 $4,120,407 $264,872 $26,176,692
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $12,183,317 $9,401,113 $4,170,113 $301,259 $26,055,802
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $11,651,381 $9,615,688 $4,216,861 $341,653 $25,825,583
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $11,102,400 $9,757,808 $4,232,326 $383,612 $25,476,145
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $10,537,795 $9,913,052 $4,232,175 $427,855 $25,110,877
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $9,959,368 $9,963,931 $4,210,370 $475,993 $24,609,662
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $9,369,350 $9,960,734 $4,156,807 $519,082 $24,005,973
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $8,770,422 $9,931,130 $4,099,493 $567,135 $23,368,180
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $8,165,729 $9,836,968 $4,027,289 $618,354 $22,648,339
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $7,558,874 $9,701,645 $3,939,326 $669,209 $21,869,054
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $6,953,906 $9,514,628 $3,837,183 $720,309 $21,026,026
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $6,355,221 $9,308,164 $3,720,937 $771,191 $20,155,513
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $5,767,437 $9,077,446 $3,594,271 $823,064 $19,262,217
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $5,195,285 $8,799,401 $3,460,999 $876,137 $18,331,821
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $4,643,436 $8,490,872 $3,312,133 $927,856 $17,374,296
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $4,116,291 $8,149,925 $3,152,886 $977,405 $16,396,507
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $3,617,816 $7,791,638 $2,984,834 $1,026,012 $15,420,300
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $3,151,401 $7,411,678 $2,811,678 $1,075,984 $14,450,740

AK UFCW

On this Sheet, show all benefit payment amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for:

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-2, except provide the benefit payment projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-2 v20220802p

Baseline - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123694

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Total Participant Count 
at Beginning of Plan 

Year PBGC Premiums Other Total
01/01/2022 12/31/2022 N/A $0 $0 $0
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 6100 $213,500 $437,411 $650,911
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 6183 $228,771 $436,786 $665,557
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 6267 $244,413 $436,119 $680,532
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 6357 $254,280 $441,564 $695,844
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 6436 $263,876 $447,624 $711,500
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 6511 $273,462 $454,047 $727,509
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 6581 $282,983 $460,895 $743,878
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 6648 $292,512 $468,103 $760,615
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 6710 $348,920 $428,809 $777,729
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 6769 $358,757 $436,471 $795,228
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 6824 $368,496 $444,624 $813,120
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 6875 $385,000 $446,416 $831,416
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 6921 $394,497 $455,625 $850,122
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 6961 $403,738 $465,512 $869,250
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 6999 $412,941 $475,867 $888,808
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 7031 $428,891 $479,915 $908,806
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 7059 $437,658 $491,597 $929,255
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 7081 $453,184 $496,979 $950,163
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 7098 $461,370 $510,172 $971,542
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 7111 $469,326 $524,075 $993,401
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 7120 $484,160 $531,593 $1,015,753
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 7123 $491,487 $547,120 $1,038,607
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 7120 $505,520 $556,456 $1,061,976
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 7114 $519,322 $566,548 $1,085,870
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 7103 $525,622 $584,680 $1,110,302
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 7088 $538,688 $596,596 $1,135,284
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 7068 $551,304 $609,524 $1,160,828
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 7044 $556,476 $630,471 $1,186,947
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 7017 $568,377 $645,276 $1,213,653

AK UFCW

On this Sheet, show all administrative expense amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES for:

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-3, except provide the projected total participant count and administrative expense projection 
used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-3 v20220802p

Baseline - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123694

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of 
SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement 
Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$193,409,576

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$75,778,563

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total 
from Sheet 5A-1)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative 
Expenses (excluding 
amount owed PBGC 

under 4261 of ERISA; 
should match total from 

Sheet 5A-2)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 
Administrative 

Expenses (from (6)) 
Paid from SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 
Administrative 

Expenses (from (6)) 
Paid from Non-SFA 

Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 12/31/2022 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,778,563 $0 $0 $193,409,576
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$20,055,076 $0 -$650,911 -$20,705,987 $2,454,274 $57,526,850 $0 $11,467,375 $210,104,799
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$21,092,008 $0 -$665,557 -$21,757,564 $1,746,086 $37,515,372 $0 $12,444,045 $227,776,694
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$21,955,897 $0 -$680,532 -$22,636,429 $974,805 $15,853,749 $0 $13,477,851 $246,482,393
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$22,858,831 $0 -$695,844 -$15,853,749 $0 $0 -$7,700,926 $14,340,228 $258,349,544
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$23,644,341 $0 -$711,500 $0 $0 $0 -$24,355,841 $14,533,143 $253,754,695
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$24,376,764 $0 -$727,509 $0 $0 $0 -$25,104,273 $14,241,985 $248,120,256
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$24,968,450 $0 -$743,878 $0 $0 $0 -$25,712,328 $13,894,106 $241,529,882
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$25,447,095 $0 -$760,615 $0 $0 $0 -$26,207,710 $13,493,589 $234,043,611
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$25,755,878 $0 -$777,729 $0 $0 $0 -$26,533,607 $13,045,609 $225,783,462
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$26,053,777 $0 -$795,228 $0 $0 $0 -$26,849,005 $12,552,653 $216,714,959
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$26,162,027 $0 -$813,120 $0 $0 $0 -$26,975,147 $12,017,933 $206,985,593
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$26,176,692 $0 -$831,416 $0 $0 $0 -$27,008,107 $11,447,266 $196,652,600
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$26,055,802 $0 -$850,122 $0 $0 $0 -$26,905,925 $10,845,227 $185,819,751
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$25,825,583 $0 -$869,250 $0 $0 $0 -$26,694,833 $10,217,121 $174,569,887
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$25,476,145 $0 -$888,808 $0 $0 $0 -$26,364,953 $9,568,080 $163,000,863
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$25,110,877 $0 -$908,806 $0 $0 $0 -$26,019,684 $8,900,807 $151,109,835
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$24,609,662 $0 -$929,255 $0 $0 $0 -$25,538,917 $8,218,646 $139,017,412
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$24,005,973 $0 -$950,163 $0 $0 $0 -$24,956,136 $7,527,674 $126,816,799
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$23,368,180 $0 -$971,542 $0 $0 $0 -$24,339,721 $6,831,343 $114,536,270
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$22,648,339 $0 -$993,401 $0 $0 $0 -$23,641,740 $6,132,708 $102,255,087
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$21,869,054 $0 -$1,015,753 $0 $0 $0 -$22,884,807 $5,435,746 $90,033,874
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$21,026,026 $0 -$1,038,607 $0 $0 $0 -$22,064,633 $4,744,126 $77,941,217
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$20,155,513 $0 -$1,061,976 $0 $0 $0 -$21,217,489 $4,060,801 $66,012,378
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$19,262,217 $0 -$1,085,870 $0 $0 $0 -$20,348,088 $3,387,695 $54,279,835
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$18,331,821 $0 -$1,110,302 $0 $0 $0 -$19,442,124 $2,727,126 $42,792,686
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$17,374,296 $0 -$1,135,284 $0 $0 $0 -$18,509,580 $2,081,674 $31,592,629
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$16,396,507 $0 -$1,160,828 $0 $0 $0 -$17,557,335 $1,453,577 $20,716,720
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$15,420,300 $0 -$1,186,947 $0 $0 $0 -$16,607,247 $844,363 $10,181,685
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $5,227,849 $0 $0 -$14,450,740 $0 -$1,213,653 $0 $0 $0 -$15,664,393 $254,860 $0
01/01/2052 12/31/2052

AK UFCW

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 6A v20220802p

Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
6A-1

Reconciliation - for non-MPRA plans using the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined 
under the "increasing assets method" 

File name: Template 6A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Instructions for Section C, Item (6) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

This Template 6A is not required if all assumptions and methods used to determine the requested SFA amount are identical to those used in the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status"), except the non-SFA and SFA interest rates, and except any 
assumptions changed in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes, in PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance (other than the acceptable 
assumption change for “missing” terminated vested participants described in Section III.E of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance).

This Template 6A is also not required if the requested SFA amount from Template 4A is the same as the SFA amount shown in Template 5A (Baseline).

For Item number 1, show the SFA amount determined in Template 5A using the "Baseline" assumptions and methods. If there is only one change in 
assumptions/methods between the Baseline (Template 5A) and the requested SFA amount (Template 4A), then show on Item number 2 the requested SFA amount, 
and briefly identify the change in assumptions from the Baseline. 

If there is more than one change in assumptions/methods from the Baseline, show each individual change as a separate Item number. Each Item number should 
reflect all changes already measured in the prior Item number. For example, the difference between the SFA amount shown for Item number 4 and Item number 5 
should be the incremental change due to changing the identified single assumption/method. The Item numbers should show assumption/method changes in the order 
that they were incrementally measured.

Reconciliation - Summary for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the 
"increasing assets method" 

If the assumptions/methods used to determine the requested SFA amount differ from those in the "Baseline" projection in Template 5A, then provide a reconciliation 
of the change in the total amount of SFA due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to the requested SFA as shown in Template 4A. 

For each assumption/method change from the Baseline through the requested SFA amount, provide a deterministic projection using the same calculation 
methodology used to determine the requested SFA amount, in the same format as Template 4A (either Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5).



6A-2

6A-3

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 3 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

6A-4

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 4 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

6A-5

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 5 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

For non-MPRA plans, see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate Item number 2 SFA amount 
from Sheet 6A-1 under the "basic method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). Unlike Sheet 4A-4, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion 
year in Sheet 6A-2.

For MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method", see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-5, except 
provide the projection used to determine each intermediate SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1 under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i). 
Unlike Sheet 4A-5, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 6A-2.

A Reconciliation Details sheet is not needed for the last Item number shown in the Sheet 6A-1 Reconciliation, since the information should be the same as shown in 
Template 4A. For example, if there is only one assumption change from the Baseline, then Item number 2 should identify what assumption changed between the 
Baseline and Item number 2, where Item number 2 is the requested SFA amount. Since details on the determination of the requested SFA amount are shown in 
Template 4A, a separate Sheet 6A-2 Reconciliation Details is not required here. 



Version Updates (newest version at top)
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TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-1 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Summary for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123694

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

Item number
Basis for Assumptions/Methods. For each Item, 
briefly describe the incremental change reflected 

in the SFA amount.
Change in SFA Amount (from prior Item number) SFA Amount

1 Baseline N/A $75,778,563 From Template 5A.

2 Contribution Rate Changes (Accruing & Non-
Accruing) ($3,029,849) $72,748,714 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-2.

3 Operating expenses $5,015,670 $77,764,385 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-3.

4 Inflation ($421,143) $77,343,242 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-4.

5 CBU Assumption $11,830,093 $89,173,335 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-5.

6 Late Retirement Valuation $7,889,729 $97,063,064 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-6.

7 Mortality Table & Mortality Improvement Scale ($1,696,304) $95,366,759 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-7.

8 Assumption regarding Future Withdrawals ($91,170) $95,275,589 Details are in Template 4A.

Create additional rows as needed, and create additional detailed sheets by copying Sheet 6A-5 and re-labeling the header and the sheet name to be 6A-6, 6A-7, etc. 

NOTE: A sheet with Recon Details is not required for the last Item 
number provided, since that information should be the same as provided 
in Template 4A.

AK UFCW

See Template 6A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 6A-1.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-2 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123694

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of 
SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement 
Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$193,409,576

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$72,748,714

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative 
Expenses (excluding 
amount owed PBGC 

under 4261 of ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 
Administrative 

Expenses (from (6)) 
Paid from SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 
Administrative 

Expenses (from (6)) 
Paid from Non-SFA 

Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 12/31/2022 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $72,748,714 $0 $0 $193,409,576
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$20,055,190 $0 -$650,911 -$20,706,101 $2,340,047 $54,382,660 $0 $11,473,327 $210,314,264
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$21,092,338 $0 -$665,557 -$21,757,895 $1,627,544 $34,252,309 $0 $12,462,252 $228,207,876
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$21,956,606 $0 -$680,532 -$22,637,138 $851,774 $12,466,945 $0 $13,509,028 $247,148,265
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$22,859,950 $0 -$695,844 -$12,466,945 $0 $0 -$11,088,848 $14,283,111 $255,773,888
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$23,645,985 $0 -$711,500 $0 $0 $0 -$24,357,485 $14,388,372 $251,236,136
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$24,378,998 $0 -$727,509 $0 $0 $0 -$25,106,506 $14,100,536 $245,661,527
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$24,971,341 $0 -$743,878 $0 $0 $0 -$25,715,219 $13,756,138 $239,133,807
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$25,450,711 $0 -$760,615 $0 $0 $0 -$26,211,326 $13,359,266 $231,713,107
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$25,760,343 $0 -$777,729 $0 $0 $0 -$26,538,072 $12,915,097 $223,521,492
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$26,059,082 $0 -$795,228 $0 $0 $0 -$26,854,310 $12,426,126 $214,524,669
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$26,168,295 $0 -$813,120 $0 $0 $0 -$26,981,416 $11,895,570 $204,870,184
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$26,184,004 $0 -$831,416 $0 $0 $0 -$27,015,420 $11,329,253 $194,615,378
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$26,064,121 $0 -$850,122 $0 $0 $0 -$26,914,243 $10,731,759 $183,864,254
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$25,834,996 $0 -$869,250 $0 $0 $0 -$26,704,246 $10,108,401 $172,699,770
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$25,486,707 $0 -$888,808 $0 $0 $0 -$26,375,515 $9,464,322 $161,219,938
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$25,122,655 $0 -$908,806 $0 $0 $0 -$26,031,462 $8,802,231 $149,422,067
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$24,622,745 $0 -$929,255 $0 $0 $0 -$25,551,999 $8,125,482 $137,426,910
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$24,020,207 $0 -$950,163 $0 $0 $0 -$24,970,370 $7,440,166 $125,328,067
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$23,383,706 $0 -$971,542 $0 $0 $0 -$24,355,248 $6,749,751 $113,153,930
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$22,665,237 $0 -$993,401 $0 $0 $0 -$23,658,638 $6,057,300 $100,983,953
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$21,887,300 $0 -$1,015,753 $0 $0 $0 -$22,903,052 $5,366,803 $88,879,065
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$21,045,626 $0 -$1,038,607 $0 $0 $0 -$22,084,234 $4,681,949 $76,908,141
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$20,176,449 $0 -$1,061,976 $0 $0 $0 -$21,238,425 $4,005,707 $65,106,783
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$19,284,519 $0 -$1,085,870 $0 $0 $0 -$20,370,390 $3,340,019 $53,507,773
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$18,355,516 $0 -$1,110,302 $0 $0 $0 -$19,465,818 $2,687,220 $42,160,536
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$17,399,338 $0 -$1,135,284 $0 $0 $0 -$18,534,622 $2,049,914 $31,107,188
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$16,422,839 $0 -$1,160,828 $0 $0 $0 -$17,583,667 $1,430,361 $20,385,243
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$15,447,891 $0 -$1,186,947 $0 $0 $0 -$16,634,837 $830,117 $10,011,882
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$14,479,625 $0 -$1,213,653 $0 $0 $0 -$15,693,278 $250,035 $0

Item Description (from 6A-1): ='6A-1 Reconciliation'!B15

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

AK UFCW

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-3 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123694

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of 
SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement 
Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$193,409,576

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$77,764,385

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative 
Expenses (excluding 
amount owed PBGC 

under 4261 of ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 
Administrative 

Expenses (from (6)) 
Paid from SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 
Administrative 

Expenses (from (6)) 
Paid from Non-SFA 

Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 12/31/2022 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $77,764,385 $0 $0 $193,409,576
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$20,055,190 $0 -$792,984 -$20,848,174 $2,523,781 $59,439,992 $0 $11,473,327 $210,314,264
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$21,092,338 $0 -$893,336 -$21,985,674 $1,809,618 $39,263,936 $0 $12,462,252 $228,207,876
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$21,956,606 $0 -$987,831 -$22,944,437 $1,029,127 $17,348,627 $0 $13,509,028 $247,148,265
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$22,859,950 $0 -$914,771 -$17,348,627 $0 $0 -$6,426,094 $14,421,845 $260,575,378
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$23,645,985 $0 -$939,228 $0 $0 $0 -$24,585,212 $14,655,937 $256,077,463
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$24,378,998 $0 -$964,009 $0 $0 $0 -$25,343,007 $14,369,919 $250,535,735
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$24,971,341 $0 -$989,067 $0 $0 $0 -$25,960,408 $14,026,936 $244,033,623
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$25,450,711 $0 -$1,014,483 $0 $0 $0 -$26,465,194 $13,631,054 $236,630,843
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$25,760,343 $0 -$1,087,136 $0 $0 $0 -$26,847,479 $13,184,684 $228,399,409
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$26,059,082 $0 -$1,113,583 $0 $0 $0 -$27,172,665 $12,692,860 $219,350,965
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$26,168,295 $0 -$1,140,305 $0 $0 $0 -$27,308,601 $12,158,768 $209,632,493
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$26,184,004 $0 -$1,174,175 $0 $0 $0 -$27,358,179 $11,587,797 $199,293,471
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$26,064,121 $0 -$1,201,428 $0 $0 $0 -$27,265,549 $10,984,876 $188,444,159
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$25,834,996 $0 -$1,228,825 $0 $0 $0 -$27,063,821 $10,355,291 $177,166,989
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$25,486,707 $0 -$1,256,593 $0 $0 $0 -$26,743,300 $9,704,139 $165,559,189
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$25,122,655 $0 -$1,291,525 $0 $0 $0 -$26,414,180 $9,033,688 $153,610,058
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$24,622,745 $0 -$1,319,701 $0 $0 $0 -$25,942,446 $8,347,638 $141,446,610
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$24,020,207 $0 -$1,355,073 $0 $0 $0 -$25,375,280 $7,651,631 $129,154,322
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$23,383,706 $0 -$1,383,552 $0 $0 $0 -$24,767,258 $6,949,484 $116,767,909
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$22,665,237 $0 -$1,412,257 $0 $0 $0 -$24,077,494 $6,244,215 $104,365,991
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$21,887,300 $0 -$1,448,307 $0 $0 $0 -$23,335,606 $5,539,348 $92,001,094
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$21,045,626 $0 -$1,477,327 $0 $0 $0 -$22,522,953 $4,838,923 $79,748,424
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$20,176,449 $0 -$1,513,541 $0 $0 $0 -$21,689,991 $4,145,447 $67,635,241
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$19,284,519 $0 -$1,550,024 $0 $0 $0 -$20,834,543 $3,460,780 $55,692,838
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$18,355,516 $0 -$1,579,515 $0 $0 $0 -$19,935,030 $2,787,598 $43,976,766
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$17,399,338 $0 -$1,616,293 $0 $0 $0 -$19,015,631 $2,128,024 $32,520,520
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$16,422,839 $0 -$1,653,155 $0 $0 $0 -$18,075,994 $1,484,240 $21,360,126
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$15,447,891 $0 -$1,683,119 $0 $0 $0 -$17,131,010 $858,121 $10,518,599
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$14,479,625 $0 -$1,720,369 $0 $0 $0 -$16,199,994 $250,035 $0

Item Description (from 6A-1): ='6A-1 Reconciliation'!B16

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

AK UFCW

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-4 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123694

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of 
SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement 
Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$193,409,576

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$77,343,242

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative 
Expenses (excluding 
amount owed PBGC 

under 4261 of ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 
Administrative 

Expenses (from (6)) 
Paid from SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 
Administrative 

Expenses (from (6)) 
Paid from Non-SFA 

Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 12/31/2022 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $77,343,242 $0 $0 $193,409,576
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$20,055,190 $0 -$790,496 -$20,845,687 $2,507,998 $59,005,553 $0 $11,473,327 $210,314,264
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$21,092,338 $0 -$891,579 -$21,983,917 $1,793,306 $38,814,942 $0 $12,462,252 $228,207,876
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$21,956,606 $0 -$985,524 -$22,942,130 $1,012,287 $16,885,099 $0 $13,509,028 $247,148,265
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$22,859,950 $0 -$911,677 -$16,885,099 $0 $0 -$6,886,527 $14,407,885 $260,100,983
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$23,645,985 $0 -$934,421 $0 $0 $0 -$24,580,405 $14,628,466 $255,580,404
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$24,378,998 $0 -$950,907 $0 $0 $0 -$25,329,904 $14,341,607 $250,023,468
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$24,971,341 $0 -$974,037 $0 $0 $0 -$25,945,378 $13,997,847 $243,507,298
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$25,450,711 $0 -$997,452 $0 $0 $0 -$26,448,163 $13,601,260 $236,091,756
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$25,760,343 $0 -$1,074,739 $0 $0 $0 -$26,835,083 $13,153,873 $227,841,906
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$26,059,082 $0 -$1,099,093 $0 $0 $0 -$27,158,175 $12,661,094 $218,776,186
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$26,168,295 $0 -$1,123,638 $0 $0 $0 -$27,291,934 $12,126,119 $209,041,731
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$26,184,004 $0 -$1,148,370 $0 $0 $0 -$27,332,375 $11,554,747 $198,695,464
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$26,064,121 $0 -$1,173,226 $0 $0 $0 -$27,237,347 $10,951,543 $187,841,020
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$25,834,996 $0 -$1,198,140 $0 $0 $0 -$27,033,136 $10,321,802 $176,561,046
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$25,486,707 $0 -$1,230,331 $0 $0 $0 -$26,717,039 $9,670,228 $164,945,596
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$25,122,655 $0 -$1,255,598 $0 $0 $0 -$26,378,254 $8,999,895 $152,998,598
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$24,622,745 $0 -$1,281,012 $0 $0 $0 -$25,903,757 $8,314,131 $140,840,333
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$24,020,207 $0 -$1,306,443 $0 $0 $0 -$25,326,650 $7,619,009 $128,564,052
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$23,383,706 $0 -$1,331,944 $0 $0 $0 -$24,715,650 $6,917,972 $116,197,735
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$22,665,237 $0 -$1,364,680 $0 $0 $0 -$24,029,917 $6,213,643 $103,812,821
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$21,887,300 $0 -$1,390,434 $0 $0 $0 -$23,277,734 $5,510,373 $91,476,821
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$21,045,626 $0 -$1,416,166 $0 $0 $0 -$22,461,792 $4,811,831 $79,258,221
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$20,176,449 $0 -$1,448,983 $0 $0 $0 -$21,625,433 $4,120,547 $67,184,695
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$19,284,519 $0 -$1,474,837 $0 $0 $0 -$20,759,357 $3,438,822 $55,295,521
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$18,355,516 $0 -$1,500,707 $0 $0 $0 -$19,856,223 $2,768,965 $43,639,623
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$17,399,338 $0 -$1,533,746 $0 $0 $0 -$18,933,085 $2,113,130 $32,251,030
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$16,422,839 $0 -$1,559,681 $0 $0 $0 -$17,982,520 $1,473,943 $21,173,814
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$15,447,891 $0 -$1,592,726 $0 $0 $0 -$17,040,617 $852,510 $10,417,068
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $5,431,361 $0 $0 -$14,479,625 $0 -$1,618,838 $0 $0 $0 -$16,098,463 $250,035 $0

Item Description (from 6A-1): ='6A-1 Reconciliation'!B17

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

AK UFCW

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-5 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123694

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of 
SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement 
Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$193,409,576

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$89,173,335

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative 
Expenses (excluding 
amount owed PBGC 

under 4261 of ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 
Administrative 

Expenses (from (6)) 
Paid from SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 
Administrative 

Expenses (from (6)) 
Paid from Non-SFA 

Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 12/31/2022 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $89,173,335 $0 $0 $193,409,576
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $5,204,323 $0 $0 -$20,055,072 $0 -$789,236 -$20,844,309 $2,954,042 $71,283,068 $0 $11,466,687 $210,080,586
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $5,126,258 $0 $0 -$21,091,997 $0 -$889,063 -$21,981,060 $2,256,270 $51,558,278 $0 $12,439,657 $227,646,501
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $5,049,364 $0 $0 -$21,955,874 $0 -$981,702 -$22,937,576 $1,492,869 $30,113,570 $0 $13,465,014 $246,160,879
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $4,973,624 $0 $0 -$22,858,767 $0 -$906,597 -$23,765,364 $670,215 $7,018,421 $0 $14,545,890 $265,680,393
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $4,899,019 $0 $0 -$23,644,089 $0 -$928,066 -$7,018,421 $0 $0 -$17,553,733 $15,152,760 $268,178,439
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $4,825,534 $0 $0 -$24,376,133 $0 -$943,322 $0 $0 $0 -$25,319,455 $15,061,399 $262,745,918
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $4,753,151 $0 $0 -$24,967,220 $0 -$965,091 $0 $0 $0 -$25,932,311 $14,722,917 $256,289,675
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $4,705,620 $0 $0 -$25,445,015 $0 -$987,261 $0 $0 $0 -$26,432,275 $14,328,564 $248,891,583
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $4,658,563 $0 $0 -$25,752,555 $0 -$1,061,167 $0 $0 $0 -$26,813,722 $13,881,080 $240,617,504
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $4,611,978 $0 $0 -$26,048,918 $0 -$1,083,935 $0 $0 $0 -$27,132,852 $13,385,683 $231,482,313
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $4,565,858 $0 $0 -$26,155,259 $0 -$1,106,736 $0 $0 $0 -$27,261,995 $12,845,481 $221,631,657
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $4,520,199 $0 $0 -$26,167,664 $0 -$1,129,560 $0 $0 $0 -$27,297,224 $12,266,184 $211,120,817
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $4,474,997 $0 $0 -$26,044,177 $0 -$1,152,450 $0 $0 $0 -$27,196,628 $11,652,251 $200,051,438
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $4,430,247 $0 $0 -$25,810,910 $0 -$1,175,340 $0 $0 $0 -$26,986,251 $11,008,867 $188,504,302
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $4,385,945 $0 $0 -$25,458,081 $0 -$1,204,843 $0 $0 $0 -$26,662,924 $10,340,658 $176,567,981
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $4,342,086 $0 $0 -$25,089,005 $0 -$1,227,758 $0 $0 $0 -$26,316,763 $9,650,556 $164,243,859
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $4,298,665 $0 $0 -$24,583,583 $0 -$1,250,756 $0 $0 $0 -$25,834,339 $8,941,763 $151,649,948
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $4,255,678 $0 $0 -$23,975,325 $0 -$1,273,707 $0 $0 $0 -$25,249,032 $8,220,210 $138,876,804
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $4,213,121 $0 $0 -$23,332,498 $0 -$1,296,475 $0 $0 $0 -$24,628,973 $7,489,207 $125,950,160
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $4,170,990 $0 $0 -$22,607,261 $0 -$1,325,810 $0 $0 $0 -$23,933,071 $6,751,264 $112,939,342
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $4,129,280 $0 $0 -$21,822,056 $0 -$1,348,590 $0 $0 $0 -$23,170,647 $6,010,545 $99,908,521
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $4,087,987 $0 $0 -$20,972,668 $0 -$1,371,276 $0 $0 $0 -$22,343,943 $5,270,552 $86,923,116
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $4,047,107 $0 $0 -$20,095,394 $0 -$1,400,269 $0 $0 $0 -$21,495,663 $4,533,674 $74,008,235
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $4,006,636 $0 $0 -$19,194,877 $0 -$1,422,757 $0 $0 $0 -$20,617,634 $3,801,994 $61,199,232
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $3,966,570 $0 $0 -$18,256,883 $0 -$1,445,114 $0 $0 $0 -$19,701,998 $3,077,624 $48,541,428
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $3,926,904 $0 $0 -$17,291,183 $0 -$1,473,667 $0 $0 $0 -$18,764,850 $2,362,559 $36,066,041
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $3,887,635 $0 $0 -$16,304,766 $0 -$1,495,819 $0 $0 $0 -$17,800,584 $1,659,157 $23,812,249
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $3,848,759 $0 $0 -$15,319,561 $0 -$1,524,174 $0 $0 $0 -$16,843,735 $968,331 $11,785,604
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $3,810,271 $0 $0 -$14,340,559 $0 -$1,546,304 $0 $0 $0 -$15,886,864 $290,988 $0

Item Description (from 6A-1): ='6A-1 Reconciliation'!B18

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

AK UFCW

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-5 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123694

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of 
SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement 
Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$193,409,576

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$97,063,064

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative 
Expenses (excluding 
amount owed PBGC 

under 4261 of ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 
Administrative 

Expenses (from (6)) 
Paid from SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 
Administrative 

Expenses (from (6)) 
Paid from Non-SFA 

Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 12/31/2022 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $97,063,064 $0 $0 $193,409,576
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $5,204,323 $0 $0 -$20,395,978 $0 -$789,236 -$21,185,214 $3,245,059 $79,122,909 $0 $11,466,687 $210,080,586
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $5,126,258 $0 $0 -$21,447,743 $0 -$889,063 -$22,336,806 $2,545,126 $59,331,229 $0 $12,439,657 $227,646,501
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $5,049,364 $0 $0 -$22,350,059 $0 -$981,702 -$23,331,761 $1,778,479 $37,777,946 $0 $13,465,014 $246,160,879
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $4,973,624 $0 $0 -$23,285,950 $0 -$906,597 -$24,192,547 $951,110 $14,536,509 $0 $14,545,890 $265,680,393
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $4,899,019 $0 $0 -$24,098,603 $0 -$928,066 -$14,536,509 $0 $0 -$10,490,160 $15,367,384 $275,456,637
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $4,825,534 $0 $0 -$24,862,494 $0 -$943,322 $0 $0 $0 -$25,805,816 $15,472,948 $269,949,303
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $4,753,151 $0 $0 -$25,487,225 $0 -$965,091 $0 $0 $0 -$26,452,316 $15,129,105 $263,379,242
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $4,705,620 $0 $0 -$25,990,280 $0 -$987,261 $0 $0 $0 -$26,977,541 $14,727,355 $255,834,676
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $4,658,563 $0 $0 -$26,327,972 $0 -$1,061,167 $0 $0 $0 -$27,389,140 $14,270,420 $247,374,520
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $4,611,978 $0 $0 -$26,663,465 $0 -$1,083,935 $0 $0 $0 -$27,747,400 $13,762,993 $238,002,091
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $4,565,858 $0 $0 -$26,793,669 $0 -$1,106,736 $0 $0 $0 -$27,900,405 $13,208,215 $227,875,759
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $4,520,199 $0 $0 -$26,815,828 $0 -$1,129,560 $0 $0 $0 -$27,945,388 $12,612,505 $217,063,075
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $4,474,997 $0 $0 -$26,691,086 $0 -$1,152,450 $0 $0 $0 -$27,843,536 $11,980,951 $205,675,487
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $4,430,247 $0 $0 -$26,460,773 $0 -$1,175,340 $0 $0 $0 -$27,636,113 $11,318,866 $193,788,487
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $4,385,945 $0 $0 -$26,099,269 $0 -$1,204,843 $0 $0 $0 -$27,304,113 $10,631,028 $181,501,348
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $4,342,086 $0 $0 -$25,725,003 $0 -$1,227,758 $0 $0 $0 -$26,952,761 $9,920,555 $168,811,227
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $4,298,665 $0 $0 -$25,205,203 $0 -$1,250,756 $0 $0 $0 -$26,455,959 $9,190,771 $155,844,704
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $4,255,678 $0 $0 -$24,576,757 $0 -$1,273,707 $0 $0 $0 -$25,850,465 $8,448,012 $142,697,929
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $4,213,121 $0 $0 -$23,914,568 $0 -$1,296,475 $0 $0 $0 -$25,211,042 $7,695,718 $129,395,725
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $4,170,990 $0 $0 -$23,167,467 $0 -$1,325,810 $0 $0 $0 -$24,493,277 $6,936,443 $116,009,881
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $4,129,280 $0 $0 -$22,358,648 $0 -$1,348,590 $0 $0 $0 -$23,707,238 $6,174,476 $102,606,399
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $4,087,987 $0 $0 -$21,482,910 $0 -$1,371,276 $0 $0 $0 -$22,854,185 $5,413,453 $89,253,655
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $4,047,107 $0 $0 -$20,578,298 $0 -$1,400,269 $0 $0 $0 -$21,978,567 $4,655,886 $75,978,081
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $4,006,636 $0 $0 -$19,649,508 $0 -$1,422,757 $0 $0 $0 -$21,072,265 $3,903,932 $62,816,384
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $3,966,570 $0 $0 -$18,682,675 $0 -$1,445,114 $0 $0 $0 -$20,127,789 $3,159,773 $49,814,938
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $3,926,904 $0 $0 -$17,687,566 $0 -$1,473,667 $0 $0 $0 -$19,161,234 $2,425,465 $37,006,074
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $3,887,635 $0 $0 -$16,672,336 $0 -$1,495,819 $0 $0 $0 -$18,168,154 $1,703,397 $24,428,952
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $3,848,759 $0 $0 -$15,658,977 $0 -$1,524,174 $0 $0 $0 -$17,183,151 $994,481 $12,089,041
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $3,810,271 $0 $0 -$14,652,619 $0 -$1,546,304 $0 $0 $0 -$16,198,923 $299,611 $0

Item Description (from 6A-1): ='6A-1 Reconciliation'!B19

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

AK UFCW

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-5 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123694

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of 
SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement 
Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$193,409,576

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$95,366,759

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative 
Expenses (excluding 
amount owed PBGC 

under 4261 of ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 
Administrative 

Expenses (from (6)) 
Paid from SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 
Administrative 

Expenses (from (6)) 
Paid from Non-SFA 

Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 12/31/2022 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $95,366,759 $0 $0 $193,409,576
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $5,204,323 $0 $0 -$20,336,850 $0 -$789,096 -$21,125,946 $3,182,228 $77,423,041 $0 $11,466,687 $210,080,586
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $5,126,258 $0 $0 -$21,350,104 $0 -$888,730 -$22,238,834 $2,482,894 $57,667,102 $0 $12,439,657 $227,646,501
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $5,049,364 $0 $0 -$22,216,586 $0 -$981,156 -$23,197,742 $1,718,278 $36,187,637 $0 $13,465,014 $246,160,879
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $4,973,624 $0 $0 -$23,119,173 $0 -$905,957 -$24,025,130 $894,323 $13,056,830 $0 $14,545,890 $265,680,393
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $4,899,019 $0 $0 -$23,902,841 $0 -$927,164 -$13,056,830 $0 $0 -$11,773,176 $15,328,375 $274,134,612
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $4,825,534 $0 $0 -$24,642,156 $0 -$942,256 $0 $0 $0 -$25,584,412 $15,402,117 $268,777,851
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $4,753,151 $0 $0 -$25,246,556 $0 -$963,789 $0 $0 $0 -$26,210,345 $15,067,691 $262,388,348
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $4,705,620 $0 $0 -$25,734,283 $0 -$985,799 $0 $0 $0 -$26,720,081 $14,676,961 $255,050,847
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $4,658,563 $0 $0 -$26,062,125 $0 -$1,059,191 $0 $0 $0 -$27,121,317 $14,232,458 $246,820,552
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $4,611,978 $0 $0 -$26,395,751 $0 -$1,081,709 $0 $0 $0 -$27,477,460 $13,738,547 $237,693,617
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $4,565,858 $0 $0 -$26,527,565 $0 -$1,104,252 $0 $0 $0 -$27,631,817 $13,198,098 $227,825,756
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $4,520,199 $0 $0 -$26,557,115 $0 -$1,126,975 $0 $0 $0 -$27,684,090 $12,617,299 $217,279,164
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $4,474,997 $0 $0 -$26,445,207 $0 -$1,149,650 $0 $0 $0 -$27,594,857 $12,000,948 $206,160,251
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $4,430,247 $0 $0 -$26,234,091 $0 -$1,172,319 $0 $0 $0 -$27,406,411 $11,354,032 $194,538,120
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $4,385,945 $0 $0 -$25,896,927 $0 -$1,201,539 $0 $0 $0 -$27,098,466 $10,680,994 $182,506,593
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $4,342,086 $0 $0 -$25,554,039 $0 -$1,224,458 $0 $0 $0 -$26,778,497 $9,984,555 $170,054,736
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $4,298,665 $0 $0 -$25,070,840 $0 -$1,247,279 $0 $0 $0 -$26,318,119 $9,267,650 $157,302,932
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $4,255,678 $0 $0 -$24,483,846 $0 -$1,270,111 $0 $0 $0 -$25,753,957 $8,536,246 $144,340,899
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $4,213,121 $0 $0 -$23,868,067 $0 -$1,292,947 $0 $0 $0 -$25,161,014 $7,793,398 $131,186,404
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $4,170,990 $0 $0 -$23,171,554 $0 -$1,322,300 $0 $0 $0 -$24,493,854 $7,041,284 $117,904,824
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $4,129,280 $0 $0 -$22,416,920 $0 -$1,345,158 $0 $0 $0 -$23,762,079 $6,283,827 $104,555,853
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $4,087,987 $0 $0 -$21,598,120 $0 -$1,367,926 $0 $0 $0 -$22,966,046 $5,524,322 $91,202,117
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $4,047,107 $0 $0 -$20,752,856 $0 -$1,397,095 $0 $0 $0 -$22,149,951 $4,764,951 $77,864,223
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $4,006,636 $0 $0 -$19,884,777 $0 -$1,419,957 $0 $0 $0 -$21,304,734 $4,007,554 $64,573,680
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $3,966,570 $0 $0 -$18,978,733 $0 -$1,442,558 $0 $0 $0 -$20,421,292 $3,254,065 $51,373,023
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $3,926,904 $0 $0 -$18,043,778 $0 -$1,471,623 $0 $0 $0 -$19,515,401 $2,506,313 $38,290,839
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $3,887,635 $0 $0 -$17,086,798 $0 -$1,494,265 $0 $0 $0 -$18,581,063 $1,766,524 $25,363,935
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $3,848,759 $0 $0 -$16,129,024 $0 -$1,523,110 $0 $0 $0 -$17,652,133 $1,035,491 $12,596,051
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $3,810,271 $0 $0 -$15,174,434 $0 -$1,545,919 $0 $0 $0 -$16,720,354 $314,031 $0

Item Description (from 6A-1): ='6A-1 Reconciliation'!B20

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

AK UFCW

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.
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TEMPLATE 7 v20220701p

7a - Assumption/Method Changes for SFA Eligibility

Instructions for Section C, Item (7)a. of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Since this Template 7a is intended as an abbreviated version of more detailed information provided in Section D, Item (6)a. of the SFA filing instructions, it is not necessary 
to include full tables of rates at every age (e.g., for retirement, turnover, etc.). Instead, a high level description that focuses on what aspect of the assumption/method has 
changed is preferred.

File name: Template 7 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) (MPRA suspensions) or § 4262.3(a)(4) (certain insolvent plans) of PBGC’s special 
financial assistance regulation.

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021.  

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed after December 31, 2020 but reflects the same assumptions as 
those in the pre-2021 certification of plan status.

Provide a table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status 
and brief explanations as to why using those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable. 

For example, if the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status is the RP-2000 mortality table, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-2012(BC) 
table, complete one line of the table as follows:

This table should identify all changed assumptions/methods (including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 5B) and should be an 
abbreviated version of information provided in Section D, Item (6)a. of the SFA filing instructions. 

RP-2000 mortality table Pri-2012(BC) mortality table
Prior assumption is outdated. New assumption reflects 

more recently published experience for blue collar 
workers. 

Add one line for each assumption/method that has changed from that used in the most recent certification of plan status completed prior to 1/1/2021. 

(A) (B) (C)

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent 

Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in 

showing the plan's eligibility for 
SFA (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Base Mortality Assumption



Template 7 - Sheet 7a v20220701p

Assumption/Method Changes - SFA Eligibility

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123694

PN: 001

Critical Status in 2020, and 
Current Liability Funded Percentage < 40% in the 2020 Schedule 

MB, and 
Ratio of Active to Inactive participants < 2 to 3 in the 2020 

Schedule MB

(A) (B) (C)

Brief description of assumption/method used in the most recent 
certification of plan status completed prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
showing the plan's eligibility for SFA (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method 
in (A) is no longer reasonable and why the 

assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Not specified in the PPA Certification filed on March 30, 2020. 
(3.06% per annum in 2019 Schedule MB)

2.52% per annum in 2020 Schedule MB as 
described under Section 1.304(c)(6)(E)

The current liability interest rate was changed 
from 3.06% to 2.52% due to a change in the 

allowable interest rate range

Not specified in the PPA Certification filed on March 30, 2020.
(The 2019 static mortality tables provided in IRC Regulations 

Section 1.430(h)(3)-1(e), as prescribed by IRS Notice 2017-60 in 
the 2019 Schedule MB)

Current Liability: 2020 static mortality tables 
provided in IRC Regulations 

Section 1.431(c)(6)-1, as prescribed by IRS 
Notice 2019-26.

The current liability mortality table was updated 
as required.

AK UFCW

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent 

Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 
1/1/2021

Current liability discount rate

Current liability mortality assumption

Brief description of basis for qualifying for SFA 
(e.g., critical and declining status in 2020, 
insolvent plan, critical status and meet other 
criteria)



TEMPLATE 7 v20220701p

7b - Assumption/Method Changes for SFA Amount

Instructions for Section C, Item (7)b. of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Provide a table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the amount of SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the 
non-SFA and SFA interest rates) and brief explanations as to why using those original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods 
are reasonable. 

This table should identify all changed assumptions/methods except for the interest rates (including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or 
Template 5B) and should be an abbreviated version of information provided in Section D, Item (6)b. of the SFA filing instructions. 

For example, if the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status is the RP-2000 mortality table, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-2012(BC) 
table, complete one line of the table as follows:

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification 

of Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used to 

determine the requested SFA 
amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Base Mortality Assumption RP-2000 mortality table Pri-2012(BC) mortality table
Original assumption is outdated. New assumption 

reflects more recently published experience for blue 
collar workers. 

Please state if the changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A "Adoption of 
assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial 
Assistance Assumptions.

File name: Template 7 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

(A) (B) (C)



CBU Assumption
Decrease from most recent plan 
year's actual number of CBUs 

by 2% per year to 2028

Same number of CBUs for each 
projection year to 2028 as shown in 

(A), then constant CBUs for all 
years after 2028.

Original assumption does not address years after 
original projected insolvency in 2029. Proposed 

assumption uses acceptable extension methodology.

(A) (B) (C)

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification 

of Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used to 

determine the requested SFA 
amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Since this Template 7b is intended as an abbreviated version of more detailed information provided in Section D, Item (6)b. of the SFA filing instructions, it is not necessary to 
include full tables of rates at every age (e.g., for retirement, turnover, etc.). Instead, a high level description that focuses on what aspect of the assumption/method has changed 
is preferred.

Add one line for each assumption/method that has changed from that used in the most recent certification of plan status completed prior to 1/1/2021. 

For example, assume the plan is projected to be insolvent in 2029 in the pre-2021 certification of plan status. The plan changes its CBU assumption by extending the 
assumption to the later projection years as described in Paragraph A, "Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section III, 
Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial Assistance Assumptions. Complete one line of the table as follows:



Template 7 - Sheet 7b v20220701p

Assumption/Method Changes - SFA Amount

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123694

PN: 001

(A) (B) (C)

Brief description of assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan status completed 

prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of assumption/method used to determine the requested SFA amount (if 
different) Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in (A) is no longer reasonable and why the assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Mortality base table: RP-2014 Blue Collar Mortality 
Tables, sex distinct, separate for annuitants and non-

annuitants

Mortality improvement scale: none

Mortality base table:  PRI-2012 Amount-Weighted Blue Collar Mortality Tables (sex-
distinct, separate for annuitants and non-annuitants and beneficiaries) 

Mortality improvement scale: MP-2021, sex-distinct & fully generational 

The prior assumption (A) for healthy mortality is no longer reasonable because those mortality tables are outdated and do not reflect more recently published experience for blue collar workers.  In addition, 
assuming no future mortality improvement is not a reasonable assumption because mortality rates are expected to improve in future years.  The new assumption (B) is reasonable becuase it does reflect more 

recently published experience for blue collar workers and assumes futrure mortality improvement.

A static active population was assumed such that 
the demographic make-up of the active participants 

stayed constant throughout the projection period 
resulting in level CBUs of 2.77M hours. 

The Plan’s new entrant profile assumption is based on the characteristics of the new 
entrants and rehires to the plan in the five plan years preceding the plan’s SFA 

measurement date (reflecting all new entrants and rehires in those five plan years rather 
than only those remaining in service). The profile assumption is developed based on the 

distributions of age, service, and gender using 5-year age bands.
New entrants are assumed to work 1,568 hours equivalent to the expected hours 

worked during 2023 of 2,654,211 divided by the expected active count of 1,691 (1,717 
active count in 2022 reduced by 1.5%).

Each new entrant is then assumed to contribute $0.73673 per hour of accruing money 
and $1.22405 per hour of non-accruing money. 

New entrants are added to the plan population annually to the extent needed to produce 
total plan CBUs consistent with the plan’s CBU assumption. 

(A) does not reflect the demographic characteristics of new hires and rehires based on Plan experience.

(B) is reasonable and reflects the actuary's best estimate of future Plan experience through 2051.  The new assumption is set such that the active participant headcount reflects future hours declines and uses Plan 
experience of new hires and rehires during the 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, and 2021 plan years.

Hours worked in 2020 and each future year were 
assumed to remain level at 2.77 million hours per 

year

Hours assumed to decline by 1.5% per year from 2020 through 2029, then further 
decline by 1% per year from 2030 through 2051.

The (A) hours assumption used in the 2020 PPA Certification is overly optimistic and simplistic. 

(B) reflects actual experience through 2022 plus future expected experience. Hour declines are representative of expected Plan experience given historical hours declines and expected grocery store closures in 
the future, while staying within the guidance for assumption changes in the PBGC Assumption Change guidance.

The assumed benefit accruing contribution rate was 
$0.71731/hr. for 2020.  This rate was projected to 

remain level for all future plan years. 

Accruing contribution rate is $0.73673 per hour for 2023 and each plan year through 
2051.

(A) is no longer reasonable because it does not reflect the current mixture of participants contributing to the Plan. 

(B) reflects contribution rates described in each CBA as of July 9, 2021 (as required). The new assumption is a weighted-average rate based on each employer's share of the hours worked in 2021 times their 
applicable accruing rate for 2023 as described in their July 9, 2021 CBA  

$1.04 per hour during 2020; 
$1.17 per hour during 2021 and all years thereafter

Non-accruing contribution rate is $1.22405 per hour for 2023 and each plan year 
through 2051.

(A) reflected our expectation that the majority of CBAs expired during 2021. It does not reflect detailed analysis of the CBAs and the various adoption dates (and adopted rates) in each CBA.  

(B) reflects contribution rates described in each CBA as of July 9, 2021 (as required). The new assumption is a weighted-average rate based on each employer's share of the hours worked in 2021 times their 
applicable non-accruing rate for 2023 as described in their July 9, 2021 CBA 

$608,880 as of the beginning of the year for 2020, 
and inflation increases in each future year. 

Operating expenses are based on the five-year average (2018 to 2022, inclusive) of each 
operating expense category (excluding PBGC premiums, actuarial retainer services, 

benefit administrator expenses, and expected SFA-related expenses) increased by two 
and a half years of inflation (multiplied by (1 + inflation)^2.5) for assumed expenses in 
2023. This average with inflation was then projected forward each year with inflation 

for all future years. 
This amount was adjusted for the actual known actuarial retainer for 2023, 2024, and 
2025. This retainer amount was agreed to by the Board at the October 2022 meeting. 

Benefit administrator fees are adjusted for the actual known retainer amounts for 2024, 
2025, and 2026. This retainer amount was agreed to by the Board at the March 2023 

meeting.
SFA related fees paid by the Plan have been added to the baseline operating expenses, 
which were $92,426 for 2023 and $39,184 for 2024. SFA related fees paid by the Plan 

for 2025 are expected to be $100,000 and $0 thereafter. 
Future PBGC premiums are projected based on expected participant headcounts and 

PBGC headcount premiums. The PBGC headcount premium is $35 for 2023, $37 for 
2024, $39 for 2025, and is projected to increase with inflation in future years, while also 

reflecting a one-time jump in premium due to the legislated increase to $52 per 
participant in 2031; premiums are again assumed to increase with inflation after the one-

time jump at 2031.
Future operating expenses are limited to 12% of benefit payments for each year.

(A) did not reflect additional 1-time expenses related to ARPA/SFA application, and does not reflect actual experience due to inflation and contracts for retainer services. 

(B) reflects updated short-term assumption to align with anticipated future experience, reflects a more accurate projection of PBGC premiums, reflect anticipated expenses related to SFA, reflects contracts for 
retainers services, and is a more refined estimate of future expenses.

2.25% per year Long-term inflation assumption of 2.00% per year.
(A) does not reflect the current long-term inflation target from the Federal Reserve. 

(B) reflects the actuary's best estimate of future Plan experience through 2051.  The new assumption is based on the Federal Reserve’s long-term target inflation rate.

AK UFCW

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Mortality Table and Mortality Improvement Scale

New Entrants

CBU Assumptions (Hours)

Accruing contribution rate assumption

Non-accruing contribution rate assumption

Operating expenses

Inflation



Late retirement increases valued are greater of the 
following: 

(a) The benefits accrued prior to April 1, 2009, with 
a Normal Retirement Date at age 57 actuarially 
increased to retirement age (capped at age 65).  
Actuarial Equivalence under the Plan was 1984 
Unisex Pensioners Mortality Table and 6.00% 

interest. 
(b) The total benefits accrued (benefits accrued both 

before and after April 1, 2009) with no actuarial 
increase for late retirement. 

Late retirement increases are the greatest of the following: 

(a) The benefits accrued prior to April 1, 2009, with a Normal Retirement Date at age 
57 actuarially increased to retirement age (capped at age 85). Actuarial Equivalence 

under the Plan was 1984 Unisex Pensioners Mortality Table and 6.00% interest,

(b) The total benefits accrued prior to a Normal Retirement Date at age 65 (benefits 
accrued both before and after April 1, 2009) actuarially increased for late retirement to 

current age (capped at age 85), and

(c) The total benefits accrued with no actuarial increase for late retirement.

(A) was reasonable when death audits were not routinely performed for the Plan as not valuing late retirement increases past age 65 was an offsetting source.  Now that a comprehensive death audit has been 
performed, there is no longer an offsetting source.

(B) is our best estimate of the benefits that will actually be paid that also follows the SFA assumption guidance.

No future withdrawals

In years where we have a 1.5% decline in CBUs, withdrawal liability payments based 
on 0.051% of the total CBUs will arise.  When the assumed decline in CBUs is different 
than 1.5%, the 0.051% factor is prorated accordingly.
 
The annual WL payment amount established as “collectible” for each year’s decline in 
CBUs is equal to:

0.051% (prorated as appropriate) * 
total plan annual CBUs (hours) * 
[total plan average assumed accruing contribution rate + limited total plan average 
assumed non-accruing contribution rate] * 
74% collectability.  

The payment schedule for each year’s withdrawal payment amount is assumed to be 
payable over a 20-years payment period.
 
•	0.051% is the average withdrawing employer hours (excludes de minimis withdrawals) 
over total hours for the 10 years preceding SFA measurement date,
•	20 years is the assumed payment period for each annual withdrawal (due to the 
limitation imposed by Sec. 4219(c)(1)(B)),
•	74% is the assumed collectability percentage, and
•	the non-accruing contributions are limited by the non-accruing contribution in effect in 
December of 2014 due to MPRA 2014.
 
The first projected withdrawal in the SFA projections is assumed to occur during 2025 
with first payments made in 2026

(A) was not part of our assumptions previously as this has not been historically analysed.

(B) is our best estimate of projected future collectible withdrawal liability for the Plan based on actual experience in the 10 years leading up to the SFA measurement date.

The projected decline in ongoing CBUs is anticipated to produce a moderate level of future withdrawal liability payments.

 This assumption has been modified to account for the expected withdrawal liability assessments / collections associated with the declining CBU assumption, and represents our best estimate of future 
experience for the purpose of generating future cash flows.

No withdrawal assessments actually occurred during 2023 or 2024, so no payments are assumed to commence in 2023, 2024 or 2025. 

Assumed Withdrawal Payments - Future 
Withdrawals

Late Retirement Increases
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TEMPLATE 8 v20220802p

Contribution and Withdrawal Liability Details

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 91-6123694

PN: 001

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly) Hourly

SFA Measurement 
Date / Plan Year Start 

Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average Contribution 

Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab 
Plan Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Currently Withdrawn 
Employers

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Projected Future 
Withdrawals

Projected Number of 
Active Participants 

(Including New 
Entrants) at the 

Beginning of the Plan 
Year

01/01/2022 12/31/2022 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $1,955,436 2,654,211                  $0.73673 $0 $3,248,886 $0 $0 $0 1,669                       
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $1,926,105 2,614,397                  $0.73673 $0 $3,200,153 $0 $0 $0 1,632                       
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $1,897,213 2,575,181                  $0.73673 $0 $3,152,151 $0 $0 $0 1,604                       
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $1,868,755 2,536,554                  $0.73673 $0 $3,104,869 $0 $0 $969 1,583                       
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $1,840,724 2,498,505                  $0.73673 $0 $3,058,296 $0 $0 $1,923 1,562                       
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $1,813,113 2,461,028                  $0.73673 $0 $3,012,421 $0 $0 $2,863 1,542                       
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $1,785,916 2,424,112                  $0.73673 $0 $2,967,235 $0 $0 $3,788 1,523                       
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $1,768,057 2,399,871                  $0.73673 $0 $2,937,562 $0 $0 $4,700 1,511                       
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $1,750,376 2,375,873                  $0.73673 $0 $2,908,187 $0 $0 $5,302 1,498                       
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $1,732,873 2,352,114                  $0.73673 $0 $2,879,105 $0 $0 $5,898 1,485                       
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $1,715,544 2,328,593                  $0.73673 $0 $2,850,314 $0 $0 $6,488 1,472                       
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $1,698,389 2,305,307                  $0.73673 $0 $2,821,811 $0 $0 $7,072 1,460                       
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $1,681,405 2,282,254                  $0.73673 $0 $2,793,593 $0 $0 $7,650 1,447                       
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $1,664,591 2,259,431                  $0.73673 $0 $2,765,657 $0 $0 $8,222 1,434                       
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $1,647,945 2,236,837                  $0.73673 $0 $2,738,000 $0 $0 $8,789 1,421                       
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $1,631,465 2,214,468                  $0.73673 $0 $2,710,620 $0 $0 $9,350 1,408                       
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $1,615,151 2,192,324                  $0.73673 $0 $2,683,514 $0 $0 $9,905 1,394                       
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $1,598,999 2,170,401                  $0.73673 $0 $2,656,679 $0 $0 $10,455 1,381                       
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $1,583,009 2,148,697                  $0.73673 $0 $2,630,112 $0 $0 $10,999 1,368                       
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $1,567,179 2,127,210                  $0.73673 $0 $2,603,811 $0 $0 $11,538 1,355                       
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $1,551,507 2,105,938                  $0.73673 $0 $2,577,773 $0 $0 $12,072 1,342                       
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $1,535,992 2,084,878                  $0.73673 $0 $2,551,995 $0 $0 $12,600 1,328                       
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $1,520,632 2,064,029                  $0.73673 $0 $2,526,475 $0 $0 $13,122 1,316                       
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $1,505,426 2,043,389                  $0.73673 $0 $2,501,210 $0 $0 $12,671 1,303                       
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $1,490,372 2,022,955                  $0.73673 $0 $2,476,198 $0 $0 $12,230 1,290                       
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $1,475,468 2,002,726                  $0.73673 $0 $2,451,436 $0 $0 $11,797 1,277                       
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $1,460,713 1,982,698                  $0.73673 $0 $2,426,922 $0 $0 $11,374 1,264                       
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $1,446,106 1,962,871                  $0.73673 $0 $2,402,653 $0 $0 $10,959 1,252                       
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $1,431,645 1,943,243                  $0.73673 $0 $2,378,626 $0 $0 $10,849 1,240                       

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

Provide details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability payments used to calculate the requested SFA amount. This should include total contributions, contribution base units (including identification of the base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), 
average contribution rate(s), reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and any other identifiable contribution streams. For withdrawal liability, separately show amounts for currently 
withdrawn employers and for future assumed withdrawals. Also provide the projected number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year.

The first row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement date. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan 
year ending in 2051. 

AK UFCW

File name: Template 8 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 
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TEMPLATE 10 v20230727

Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

(E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method 
Used in Most Recent 
Certification of Plan 

Status Completed 
Prior to 1/1/2021

Baseline 
Assumption/Method 

Used

Final SFA 
Assumption/Method 

Used

*https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/sfa-assumptions-guidance.pdf

2019 Company XYZ 
AVR.pdf p. 55

RP-2000 mortality 
table

Pri-2012(BC) 
mortality table Same as baseline Acceptable ChangeBase Mortality - Healthy

Add additional lines if needed. 

Assumed Withdrawal Payments -Future 
Withdrawals

2020 Company XYZ 
ZC.pdf p. 20

None assumed until 
insolvency in 2024

None assumed through 
the SFA projection 

period in 2051 Same as baseline Other Change

Retirement - Actives

See the table below for a brief example of how to fill out the requested information in summary form. In the example the first row demonstrates how one would fill out the information for a 
change in the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, where the RP-2000 mortality table was the original assumption, and the plan proposes to change to the 
Pri-2012(BC) table.

File name: Template 10 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 
Provide a table identifying and summarizing which assumptions/methods were used in each of the pre-2021 certification of plan status, the Baseline details (Template 5A or Template 5B), 
and the final SFA calculation (Template 4A or Template 4B). 

This table should identify all assumptions/methods used, including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 5B and any assumptions not explicitly listed. 
Please identify the source (file and page number) of the pre-2021 certification of plan status assumption. Additionally, please select the appropriate assumption change category per SFA 
assumption guidance*. Please complete all rows of Template 10. If an assumption on Template 10 does not apply to the application, please enter “N/A” and explain as necessary in the 
“comments” column. If the application contains assumptions not listed on Template 10, create additional rows as needed.

Contribution Base Units
2020 Company XYZ 

ZC.pdf p. 19

125,000 hours 
projected to 

insolvency in 2024

125,000 hours 
projected through the 
SFA projection period 

in 2051

100,000 hours 
projected with 3.0% 
reductions annually 

for 10 years and 1.0% 
reductions annually 

thereafter Generally Acceptable Change

Category of assumption change from (B) to 
(D) per SFA Assumption Guidance

(A) (B) (C) (D)

2019 Company XYZ 
AVR.pdf p. 54

Same as Pre-2021 
Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 91-6123694
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021 Baseline Assumption/Method Used Final SFA Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

SFA Measurement Date N/A N/A 12/31/2022 Same as baseline N/A

Census Data as of 2019 AVR AK UFCW.pdf 1/1/2019 census data used for pre-2021 PPA Certification
1/1/2022 census data used, after reflecting results 

from PBI death audit and PBGC death audit. Same as baseline N/A

DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

Base Mortality - Healthy
2019 AVR AK UFCW.pdf  p. 

24
RP-2014 Blue Collar Mortality Tables, sex distinct, 

separate for annuitants and non-annuitants Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert
PRI-2012 Blue Collar Amount-Weighted Mortality Tables, sex-distinct, separate for annuitants, non-

annuitants, and beneficiaries Acceptable Change

Mortality Improvement - Healthy
2019 AVR AK UFCW.pdf  p. 

24 No mortality improvement Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert MP-2021 fully generational mortality improvement scale Acceptable Change

Base Mortality - Disabled N/A N/A N/A N/A No Change

Mortality Improvement - Disabled N/A N/A N/A N/A No Change

Retirement - Actives
2019 AVR AK UFCW.pdf  p. 

25

Ages 50-56: 7.00%
Age 57: 15.00%

Ages 58-61: 10.00%
Ages 62-64: 25.00%

Age 65: 40.00%
Ages 66-69: 20.00%
Ages 70+: 100.00% Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Retirement - TVs
2019 AVR AK UFCW.pdf  p. 

25

Ages 50-56: 5.00%
Age 57: 25.00%

Ages 58-64: 10.00%
Ages 65+: 100.00% Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Turnover
2019 AVR AK UFCW.pdf  p. 

25

         
period followed by age-based ultimate rates. Termination 
Rates stop when first eligible to retire. The following is a 

sample of the termination rates:

Select Sample Rates:
One Year of Service: 35.00%

Two Years of Service: 35.00%
Three Years of Service: 30.00%
Four Years of Service: 25.00%

Ultimate Sample Rates:
Age 20: 20.00%
Age 25: 20.00%
Age 30: 20.00%
Age 35: 15.00%
Age 40: 10.00%
Age 45: 7.50%
Age 50: 5.00%
Age 55: 5.00% Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Disability N/A None Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Optional Form Elections - Actives
2019 AVR AK UFCW.pdf  p. 

26

For male participants not yet in pay status, 50% are assumed 
to elect a 100% Joint & Survivor Annuity and 50% are 

assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity. 

For female participants not yet in pay status, 25% are 
assumed to elect a 100% Joint & Survivor Annuity and 75% 

are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Optional Form Elections - TVs
2019 AVR AK UFCW.pdf  p. 

26

For male participants not yet in pay status, 50% are assumed 
to elect a 100% Joint & Survivor Annuity and 50% are 

assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity. 

For female participants not yet in pay status, 25% are 
assumed to elect a 100% Joint & Survivor Annuity and 75% 

are assumed to elect a Single Life Annuity. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Marital Status
2019 AVR AK UFCW.pdf  p. 

26
50% of non-retired male participants and 25% of non-retired 

female participants are assumed to be married. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

AK UFCW



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 91-6123694
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021 Baseline Assumption/Method Used Final SFA Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

AK UFCW

Spouse Age Difference
2019 AVR AK UFCW.pdf  p. 

26

Male employees have spouses 3 years younger, while female 
employees have spouses 1 year older.  

Please note '2019 AVR AK UFCW.pdf' page 26 has a 
scrivener's error in the listed assumption and the assumption 

listed here is what was actually used. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Active Participant Count
2020 Non Green Zone 

20200330 AK UFCW.pdf

Active participant count was based on 1/1/2019 census data. 
Implied changes in active head count reflected in the future 

hours worked (CBUs) assumption

Active participant count is based on 1/1/2022 
census data adjusted for the PBI and PBGC death 

audits and projected using an open group 
valuation with new entrants added to be 

consistent with the projected future hours worked 
(CBU) assumption. Same as baseline

Acceptable (Consistent with 
CBU assumption) Change

New Entrant Profile
2020 Non Green Zone 

20200330 AK UFCW.pdf

A static active population was assumed such that the 
demographic make-up of the active participants stayed 

constant throughout the projection period resulting in a level 
CBUs. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert

The Plan’s new entrant profile assumption is based on the characteristics of the new entrants and 
rehires to the plan in the five plan years preceding the plan’s SFA measurement date (reflecting all 
new entrants and rehires in those five plan years rather than only those remaining in service). The 

profile assumption is developed based on the distributions of age, service, and gender using 5-year age 
bands.

New entrants are assumed to work 1,568 hours equivalent to the expected hours worked during 2023 
of 2,654,211 divided by the expected active count of 1,691 (1,717 active count in 2022 reduced by 

1.5%).
Each new entrant is then assumed to contribute $0.73673 per hour of accruing money and $1.22405 

per hour of non-accruing money. 
New entrants are added to the plan population annually to the extent needed to produce total plan 

CBUs consistent with the plan’s CBU assumption. Acceptable Change

Missing or Incomplete Data
2019AVR AK UFCW.pdf  p. 

26

If not specified, participants are assumed to be male and the 
same age as the average of participants with the same status 

code. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change
"Missing" Terminated Vested Participant 
Assumption

2019AVR AK UFCW.pdf  p. 
26 All terminated vested participants are valued Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Treatment of Participants Working Past 
Retirement Date

2019AVR AK UFCW.pdf  p. 
28

Late retirement increases valued are greater of the 
following: 

(a) The benefits accrued prior to April 1, 2009, with a 
Normal Retirement Date at age 57 actuarially increased to 
retirement age (capped at age 65).  Actuarial Equivalence 

under the Plan was 1984 Unisex Pensioners Mortality Table 
and 6.00% interest

(b) The total benefits accrued (benefits accrued both before 
and after April 1, 2009) with no actuarial increase for late 

retirement. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert

Late retirement increases are the greatest of the following:
 

(a) The benefits accrued prior to April 1, 2009, with a Normal Retirement Date at age 57 actuarially 
increased to retirement age (uncapped age). Actuarial Equivalence under the Plan was 1984 Unisex 

Pensioners Mortality Table and 6.00% interest.  

(b) The total benefits accrued prior to a Normal Retirement Date at age 65 (benefits accrued both 
before and after April 1, 2009) actuarially increased for late retirement to retirement age.  

(c) The total benefits accrued with no actuarial increase for late retirement. Other Change

Assumptions Related to Reciprocity N/A None Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Other Demographic Assumption 1 N/A None Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Other Demographic Assumption 2 N/A None Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Other Demographic Assumption 3 N/A None Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

NON-DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 91-6123694
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021 Baseline Assumption/Method Used Final SFA Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

AK UFCW

Contribution Base Units
2020 Non Green Zone 

20200330 AK UFCW.pdf

Each active participant is assumed to work the same amount 
of hours (CBUs) as in the prior plan year with new entrants 

assumed to bring the total hours worked to 2.77 million 
hours in each future year.

Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert extended through 
2051

The contribution base units ("CBU") assumption (hours worked) is based on Plan Experience from 
2010 through 2021, ignoring the 2021 and 2020 Plan Years due to the COVID Period Exclusion. The 
CBU assumption for calendar 2023 (the first year of the projections) is based on the 2019 hours and 

decreased by 1.5% for 4 years. We have applied a 1.5% annual rate of decline in the CBU for the first 
10 projection years (reflecting a rate of decline similar to the CBU trend for hours worked from 2010 
through 2019 and reflected future anticipated grocery store closures), followed by a 1.0% annual rate 

of decline for 2030 through 2051.  Each active participant is assumed to work the same amount of 
hours worked as in the prior plan year, adjusted for any assumed declines in total plan work levels 

(CBUs) including new entrants to bring the total CBUs to level described in the previous sentences.
Generally Acceptable 

Change

Contribution Rate
2020 Non Green Zone 

20200330 AK UFCW.pdf

The assumed benefit accruing contribution rate was 
$0.71731/hr. for 2020.  This rate was projected to remain 

level for all future plan years. 

The assumed non-accruing contribution rate was $1.04 per 
hour during 2020 and $1.17 per hour during 2021 and all 

years thereafter.
Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert extended through 

2051

Expected contributions are based on average hourly accruing ($0.73673) and average hourly non-
accruing ($1.22405) contribution rates from the CBA(s) in effect as of July 9, 2021 for each employer 

and bargaining unit, regardless of the contribution rate called for in the Rehabilitation Plan.  

No CBA had scheduled increases in the accruing contribution rate, so the accruing rate remains flat 
for each future year in the projection period (through 2051).  

Future non-accruing rate increases based on each employer's CBA were reflected. The non-accruing 
rate was assumed to stay flat for the projection period after the last increase described in the 

applicable CBA. Acceptable Change

Administrative Expenses
2020 Non Green Zone 

20200330 AK UFCW.pdf

A total annual amount of $608,880 payable at the beginning 
of the year. Operating expenses are assumed to increase 

with inflation every year. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert

               
expense category (excluding PBGC premiums, actuarial retainer services, benefit administrator 

expenses, and expected SFA-related expenses) increased by two and a half years of inflation 
(multiplied by (1 + inflation)^2.5) for assumed expenses in 2023. This average with inflation was then 

projected forward each year with inflation for all future years. 
This amount was adjusted for the actual known actuarial retainer for 2023, 2024, and 2025. This 

retainer amount was agreed to by the Board at the October 2022 meeting. 
Benefit administrator fees are adjusted for the actual known retainer amounts for 2024, 2025, and 

2026. This retainer amount was agreed to by the Board at the March 2023 meeting.
SFA related fees paid by the Plan have been added to the baseline operating expenses, which were 

$92,426 for 2023 and $39,184 for 2024. SFA related fees paid by the Plan for 2025 are expected to 
be $100,000 and $0 thereafter. 

Future PBGC premiums are projected based on expected participant headcounts and PBGC headcount 
premiums. The PBGC headcount premium is $35 for 2023, $37 for 2024, $39 for 2025, and is 

projected to increase with inflation in future years, while also reflecting a one-time jump in premium 
due to the legislated increase to $52 per participant in 2031; premiums are again assumed to increase 

with inflation after the one-time jump at 2031. Other Change

Assumed Withdrawal Payments - Currently 
Withdrawn Employers

2019AVR AK UFCW.pdf  p. 
23

No employers are currently paying withdrawal liability.

The present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability 
determination uses an interest rate of 7.50% along with all 

other valuation assumptions. Assets for this purpose are 
based on the Market Value of Assets. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Assumed Withdrawal Payments -Future 
Withdrawals N/A No future withdrawals assumed Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert

In years where we have a 1.5% decline in CBUs, withdrawal liability payments based on 0.051% of 
the total CBUs will arise.  In years where the assumed decline in CBUs is different that 1.5%, the 

0.051% factor is prorated accordingly.
 

The annual WL payment amount established as “collectible” for each year’s decline in CBUs is equal 
to: 

0.051% (prorated as appropriate) * 
total plan annual CBUs (hours) * 

[total plan average assumed accruing contribution rate + limited total plan average assumed non-
accruing contribution rate] * 

74% collectability.  

The payment schedule for each year’s withdrawal payment amount is assumed to be payable over a 20-
years payment period.

 
The first projected withdrawal in the SFA projections is assumed to occur during 2025 with first 

payments made in 2026. Other Change



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 91-6123694
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021 Baseline Assumption/Method Used Final SFA Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

AK UFCW

Other Assumption 1 N/A None Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Other Assumption 2 N/A None Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Other Assumption 3 N/A None Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

CASH FLOW TIMING ASSUMPTIONS 

Benefit Payment Timing 2019AVR AK UFCW.pdf Mid-year Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Contribution Timing 2019AVR AK UFCW.pdf Mid-year Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Withdrawal Payment Timing 2019AVR AK UFCW.pdf Mid-year Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Administrative Expense Timing 2019AVR AK UFCW.pdf Beginning-of-year Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Other Payment Timing N/A None Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Create additional rows as needed. 
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